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FOREWORD 

As I observed in the Foreword to the preceding volume, it has been 

a long, hard journey. There were times when I wondered whether we 

| should ever reach the end but now, after many years, we have finally 

| done so. From time to time we have had to institute changes in our 

| initial plans. At least some of these changes have been for the better. 

| In some cases, to be sure, we have been forced to yield to practicality 

or to one circumstance or another. Also we have unfortunately lost 

along the way several of our contributors and two of our fellow edi- 

tors, Marshall W. Baldwin and Robert Lee Wolff, who labored with 

a steadfast devotion to the first and second volumes of this History 

of the Crusades. I am saddened by the thought that they will not hold 

this last volume in their hands. It is a pleasure, however, to express 

my indebtedness to Dr. Harry W. Hazard and to Professor Norman P. 

Zacour, who have made possible the appearance of these volumes. With 

the courage and determination of a true crusader Dr. Hazard has 

borne a heavy load. Furthermore, we are most grateful to Mary Haz- 

ard for her valiant help. I am glad at last to be able to express in print 

my thanks to Professor Hans Eberhard Mayer, who, despite his nu- 

merous responsibilities, agreed amicitiae gratia to prepare a bibliog- 

raphy for all six volumes. We are pleased to welcome into our midst 

one of the outstanding crusading historians of our time. 

We are grateful to Dr. Susan Babbitt, who is now with the Ameri- 
can Philosophical Society in Philadelphia, for her help with this vol- 

ume as well as with Volume V. I am also pleased at long last to ac- 

knowledge our indebtedness to Mrs. Elizabeth A. Steinberg, assistant 

director of the University of Wisconsin Press, whose conscientious 

attention to detail has been of endless assistance to us. It is now 
more than thirty years ago (in 1955) that I sketched in the Foreword 

to Volume I what I might call the historical background to this work. 

There I dwelt upon the interest taken in it and the impetus given to it 

by Dana C. Munro, August C. Krey, Frederick Duncalf, and John L. 

LaMonte before any plans had really been made or a single word 
had been written. Without the enthusiasm of these scholars, however, | 

all of whom left us many years ago, this work would never have come . 
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XVi FOREWORD 

into being. Therefore my fellow editors and I want once more to recall 

them to our readers and again to render thanks to all four of them. 

KENNETH M. SETTON 

The Institute for Advanced Study 

Princeton, New Jersey 

March 21, 1988 

It is now some days ago that the sad news came of the death of 

Dr. Harry W. Hazard. He left us on 5 February (1989). My comrade- 

in-arms for almost forty years, as we wended our way through the 
long history of the Crusades, he will be sorely missed. His death led 

me to reread the Foreword to the first edition of Volume I of this His- 

tory of the Crusades (1955) outlining the part played so many years 

ago by Munro, LaMonte, Duncalf, and Krey in planning a work that 

was initially to be in three volumes but, as time went on, became four, 

then five, and finally six. As one after another the volumes have ap- 

peared, they seem to bear almost no relation to the original plan- 

ning. Year after year changes had to be made. We would have second 

thoughts. Contributors died, withdrew from the project, or failed to 

write their chapters. “Hap” Hazard was more patient than I as the al- 

most endless changes had to be made. 

Despite months of illness, Hap Hazard spent much time on this last 

volume, but it would not have been finished within the current year 

except for the assistance of his wife, Mary Hazard. She has retyped 

the Bibliography and the Gazetteer, added all the page references to 
the index cards from which the printers set the type, and shared with 

us the proofreading of the entire volume. But now I fear we must agree 

with our old friend Shakespeare that “Hector is dead: there is no more 

to say!” 

K. M. S. 

Princeton 

February 12, 1989



PREFACE 

This is the last volume of A History of the Crusades. It marks an 

end neither to the conflict with Islam nor to the very idea of crusade 

as a mass movement divinely sanctioned. The crusading impulse re- 

mained a vital force in the West whether directed towards a holy war 

to win Jerusalem or, later, a defensive struggle against Turkish aggres- 

sion. Bede had long since taught the West about Ishmael, the father 

of Islam, whose hand was raised against all men, and against whom 

the hands of all men were raised in turn. Islam, then, remained an 

enemy with whom peace was unthinkable, war a duty. The duty would 

be all the more pressing in coming centuries when, as the Turkish threat 

grew, the very future of Christian Europe seemed to hang in the bal- 

ance. Like so much else in medieval Europe, the crusade demanded 

both legal definition and theological justification, to say nothing of 

financial and military organization, constant preaching, and propa- 

ganda. Three centuries of crusading fervor accompanied by incredible 

hardships, massive sacrifices, legends of heroism, and propaganda of 

hatred, left for the future a heritage of profound consequence impos- 

sible to measure. 
How sad that our colleague, Harry Hazard, was not allowed to hold 

this finished volume in his hands. But he was determined to see it 
through its final preparation. Hardly a page has not felt his touch. He 

was one of many who inspired the entire History and for whom in 

turn it has become something of a monument. It was with some pre- 

science that, just before his death, he recalled the comments of Bil 

Gilbert: “By caring about and being moved by the persons and deeds 

of our ancestors, we give assurance—and are assured—of a sort of 

immortality.”! 

Norman P. Zacour 
Centre for Medieval Studies 

University of Toronto 

Toronto, Canada 

August 15, 1989 

1. Sports Illustrated, XLIV (June 21, 1976), 76. . 

XVil



,



A NOTE 

ON TRANSLITERATION 

AND NOMENCLATURE 

| One of the obvious problems to be solved by the editors of such 

a work as this, intended both for general readers and for scholars in 

many different disciplines, is how to render the names of persons and 

places, and a few other terms, originating in languages and scripts 

unfamiliar to the English-speaking reader and, indeed, to most read- 

ers whose native languages are European. In the present volume, as 

in most of the entire work, these comprise principally Arabic, Turk- 

ish, Persian, and Armenian, none of which was normally written in 

our Latin alphabet until its adoption by Turkey in 1928. The analo- 

gous problem of Byzantine Greek names and terms has been han- 

dled by using the familiar Latin equivalents, Anglicized Greek, or oc- 

casionally, Greek type, as has seemed appropriate in each instance, 

but a broader approach is desirable for the other languages under 

consideration. 

The somewhat contradictory criteria applied are ease of recogni- 

tion and readability on the one hand and scientific accuracy and con- 

sistency on the other. It has proved possible to reconcile these, and 

to standardize the great variety of forms in which identical names 

have been submitted to us by different contributors, through constant 

consultation with specialists in each language, research in the sources, 

and adherence to systems conforming to the requirements of each 

language. 

Of these, Arabic presents the fewest difficulties, since the script in 

which it is written is admirably suited to the classical language. The 

basic system used, with minor variants, by all English-speaking schol- 

ars was restudied and found entirely satisfactory, with the slight modi- 

fications noted. The chief alternative system, in which every Arabic 

consonant is represented by a single Latin character (t for th, h for 

kh, d for dh, § for sh, g for gh) was rejected for several reasons, need- 

less proliferation of diacritical marks to bother the eye and multiply | 

XIX



XX A NOTE ON TRANSLITERATION AND NOMENCLATURE 

occasions for error, absence of strong countervailing arguments, and, 

most decisively, the natural tendency of non-specialists to adopt these 

spellings but omit the diacritical marks. The use of single letters in 

this manner leads to undesirable results, but the spellings adopted for 

the present work may be thus treated with confidence by any writer 

not requiring the discriminations which the remaining diacritical marks 

indicate. 

The letters used for Arabic consonants, in the order of the Arabic 

alphabet, are these; ’, b, t, th, j, h, kh, d, dh, r, z, s, sh, s, d, t, z, 

‘, gh, f, q, k, 1, m, n, h, w, y. The vowels are a, i, u, lengthened as 

a, 1, G, with the alif bi-surati-l-ya@’ distinguished as 4; initial ’ is omit- 

ted, but terminal macrons are retained. Diphthongs are au and ai, not 

aw and ay, as being both philologically preferable and visually less 

misleading. The same considerations lead to the omission of / of al- 

before a duplicated consonant (Ntr-ad-Din rather than Nur-al-Din). 

As in this example, hyphens are used to link words composing a single 

name (as also ‘Abd-Allah), with weak initial vowels elided (as Abt-l- 

Hasan). Normally a/- (meaning “the”) is not capitalized; ibn- is not 

when it means literally “son of,” but is otherwise (as Ibn-Khaldtn). 

Some readers may be disconcerted to find the prophet called “Mo- 

hammed” and his followers “Moslems,” but this can readily be justi- 

fied. These spellings are valid English proper names, derived from 

Arabic originals which would be correctly transliterated “Muham- 

mad” and “Muslimiin” or “Muslimin.” The best criterion for deciding 

whether to use the Anglicized spellings or the accurate transliterations 

is the treatment accorded the third of this cluster of names, that of 

the religion “Islam.” Where this is transliterated “Islam,” with a ma- 

cron over the a, it should be accompanied by “Muslim” and “Muham- 

mad,” but where the macron is omitted, consistency and common 

sense require “Moslem” and “Mohammed,” and it is the latter triad 

which have been considered appropriate in this work. All namesakes 

of the prophet, however, have had their names duly transliterated 

“Muhammad,” to correspond with names of other Arabs who are not 

individually so familiar to westerners as to be better recognized in 

Anglicized forms. 

All names of other Arabs, and of non-Arabs with Arabic names, 
have been systematically transliterated, with the single exception of 

Salah-ad-Din, whom it would have been pedantic to call that rather 

than Saladin. For places held, in the crusading era or now, by Arabs, 

the Arabic names appear either in the text or in the gazetteer, where 

some additional ones are also included to broaden the usefulness of 
this feature.
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Large numbers of names of persons and groups, however, custom- 

arily found in Arabicized spellings because they were written in Ara- 

bic script, have been restored to their underlying identity whenever this 

is ascertainable. For example, Arabic “Saljiiq” misrepresents four of 

the six component phonemes: s is correct, a replaces Turkish e, for 

which Arabic script provides no equivalent, / is correct, j replaces the 

non-Arabic ch, @ substitutes a non-Turkish long u for the original a, 

and q as distinguished from k is non-existent in Turkish; this quad- 

ruple rectification yields “Selchtk” as the name of the eponymous 

leader, and “Selchiikid” — on the model of ‘Abbasid and Timurid — for 

the dynasty and the people. 
It might be thought that as Turkish is now written in a well-conceived 

modified Latin alphabet, there would be no reason to alter this, and 

this presumption is substantially valid. For the same reasons as apply 

to Arabic, ch has been preferred above ¢, sh above s, and gh above 

&, with kh in a few instances given as a preferred alternate of h, from 

which it is not distinguished in modern Turkish. No long vowels have 

been indicated, as being functionless survivals. Two other changes 

have been made in the interest of the English-speaking reader, and 

should be remembered by those using map sheets and standard refer- 

ence works: c (pronounced dj) has been changed to j, so that one is 
not visually led to imagine that the Turkish name for Tigris — Dijle/ 

Dicle—rhymes with “tickle,” and what the eminent lexicographer H. C. 

Hony terms “that abomination the undotted 1” has, after the model 

of The Encyclopaedia of Islam, been written i. 

Spellings, modified as above indicated, have usually been founded 

on those of the Turkish edition, islam Ansiklopedisi, hampered by 

occasional inconsistencies within that work. All names of Turks ap- 

pear thus emended, the Turkish equivalents of almost all places within 

or near modern Turkey appear in the gazetteer. 

In addition to kh, Middle Turkish utilized a few other phonemes 

not common in modern Turkish: z/ (modern /) dh, ng, and d (mod- 

ern e); the first three of these will be used as needed, while the last- 

mentioned may be assumed to underlie every medieval Turkish name 

now spelled with e. Plaintive eyebrows may be raised at our exclusion 

of g, but this was in Middle Turkish only the alternate spelling used 
when the sound k was combined with back instead of front vowels, 

and its elimination by the Turks is commendable. 

Persian names have been transliterated like Arabic with certain modi- 

fications, chiefly use of the additional vowels e and o and replacing 

d and dh with z and z, so that Arabic “Adharbaijan” becomes Persian 

“Azerbaijan,” more accurate as well as more recognizable. Omission
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of the definite article from personal names was considered but even- 

tually disapproved. 
Armenian presented great difficulties: the absence of an authorita- 

tive reference source for spelling names, the lack of agreement on trans- 

literation, and the sound-shift by which classical and eastern Arme- 
nian b, d, g became western Armenian p, 4, k and—incredible as it 

may seem to the unwary — vice versa; similar reciprocal interchanges 

involved ¢s and dz, and ch and j. The following alphabet represents 

western Armenian letters, with eastern variants in parentheses: a, p (b), 

k (g), t (d), e, z, 6, i, t, zh, i, 1, kh, dz (ts), g (k), h, ts (dz), gh, j (ch), 

m, y, n, sh, 0, ch, b (p), ch (j), 1, 5, v, d (0), 1, ts, u or v, p, k, 6, f. 
Many spellings are based on the Armenian texts in the Recueil des his- 

toriens des croisades. 
In standardizing names of groups, the correct root forms in the re- 

spective languages have been identified, with the ending “-id” for dy- 
nasties and their peoples but “-ite” for sects, and with plural either 

identical with singular (as Kirghiz) or plus “-s” (Khazars) or “-es” (Uzes). 

In cases where this sounded hopelessly awkward, it was abandoned 

(Muwahhids, not Muwahhidids or Muwahhidites, and certainly not 

Almohads, which is, however, cross-referenced). 
The use of place names is explained in the note preceding the gazet- 

teer, but may be summarized by saying that in general the most famil- 

iar correct form is used in the text and maps, normally an English ver- 

sion of the name by which the place was known to Europeans during 

the crusades. Variant forms are given and identified in the gazetteer. 

Harry W. HAZARD 

[Princeton, New Jersey, 1962] 

Reprinted from Volume I, with minor modifications.
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I 

THE LEGAL AND 

POLITICAL THEORY 

| OF THE CRUSADE 

The basic legal theory of the crusade is the moral theology of the 

| just war. The crusade was the perfect example of the just war, jus- 

tissimum bellum, and the idea of a just war was inevitably developed 

and refined in the course of the crusading period. Before the crusades 

the just war was best defined by its opposite, though a number of the 

fundamental concepts already existed in church decretals. At all times, 

the notion was closely bound up with that of martyrdom and of Chris- 

tian ascesis. On many points the Christian system as a whole approxi- 

mated to the Moslem teaching on jihad. The only explicit war aim was 

the “recovery” of the holy places and of Christian land. 

The status of a man who is fighting against “the enemies of God” 

is the crux of crusading law. If, even when he is killed, he isnotamar- — 

tyr, he must be engaged simply in a good work, and the crusade be- 

came the highest and most efficacious of good works, and so of pen- 

ances. Penance has always been important in canon law, and under 

the pressure of the crusade the related theology of indulgences devel- 

oped even faster than the theory of the just war. 

A. Origins of the Concept of “Holy War” 

The idea of holy war in the west takes shape early with the con- 

version of the Arian Franks, and Merovingian history, at least as Greg- 

ory of Tours relates it, reflects the idea that Catholic faith is rewarded 

by military and political victory. The definition of martyrdom, inher- 

ited from the age before Constantine, was much more precise. True 

martyrdom, like baptism, wipes out sin. The martyr knows no pains, 

3



4 A HISTORY OF THE CRUSADES VI 

no purgatory, needs no penance, but his act must be nothing more 

than a refusal to deny the Christian faith. He must not seek death 

or incur it rashly. For much of the crusading period the situation 

of the individual crusader was more exactly defined than the crusade 

itself. 
When the Arabs began to colonize the Spanish and Italian main- 

lands and Sicily, they were not thought of as unique, and the war against 

them was not “signed with the cross” more than war against any other 

invader. In this situation, however, pope Leo IV (847-855) asserted that 

Christians who die for the truth of their faith, the safety of their coun- 

try, and the defense of Christians are sure of a heavenly reward.? This, 

of course, means no more than is self-evident in Christian terms, that 

death incurred in the course of these good and praiseworthy acts is 

particularly meritorious. “The repose of eternal life shall embrace those 

who fall in the conflict of war, from duty to the Catholic religion and 

struggling vigorously against pagans and infidels,” wrote pope John 
VIII in 879, at a time of continual wars against the Arab colonizers 

of Italy.3 Death for the “Christian faith and commonwealth”, then, 

was a penance, and in pronouncing absolution, John made it condi- 

tional on penitence, foreshadowing theological development in a later 

period. He did so also in his many diatribes and exhortations against 
alliances of Christians with Moslems, requiring, for example, that prince 

Waiferius of Salerno “withdraw everyone from the fellowship of the 

pagans”. He exhorted bishops Ayo of Benevento and Landulph of 

Capua to secure the dissolution of these ungodly alliances (foedera 

impia) or unnatural alliance (infandum). The Neapolitan duke Ser- 

gius II, warned to withdraw from an alliance, was threatened with at- 

tack by the temporal defenders of the church, but was promised, if 

he obeyed, both papal favors and “great heavenly rewards”.* Thus an 

influential man, merely for not helping the Moslems, was offered almost 

as much as those who might be killed. Archbishop Athanasius of Naples 
was finally excommunicated for his treaty arrangements with Moslems 

(881), in rather more sober language.* John’s aim is clear —the elimi- 

nation of Moslem invaders from Italy. The justification is stated in 

another of his letters, more emotional in tone: he denounced the Mos- 

1. Bruno Krusch and Wilhelm Levison, eds., Gregorii episcopi Turonensis libri historiarum 

X (MGH, Mer, I, i; Hanover, 1951), e.g., II, 37 (pp. 85-88), and III, preface (pp. 96-97). 

2. PL, 115, col. 657 (ep. 1, ad exercitum Francorum). 

3. PL, 126, col. 816 (ep. 186, ad episcopos in regno Ludovici constitutos). 

4. Ibid., cols. 708, 717-718, 723, 726 (ep. 55, ad Guaiferium; 63, ad Landulphum; 70, ad 

Sergium; 72, ad Ajonem). 

5. Ibid., cols. 930-931 (ep. 321, ad diversos episcopos).
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lems as “the sons of fornication” (though this may represent one of 

the usual propaganda criticisms of Islamic sexual moral law), together 

with those who, “under the name of Christians”, kill “the sheep of 

the Lord”, some by the sword, some by famine, while carrying others 

off as booty into captivity.® John did little more than support a policy 

of expelling the invaders with the strongest religious reasons he could 

think of. The alternative fates that he referred to, death and captivity 

(devastation was a by-product), reflect some part of the Islamic law 

of jihad, as applied to conquered Christians. He did not mention that 

the Christians were also offered conversion to Islam, though this, of 

course, can be assumed to have happened. Whether only those who 

refused conversion were enslaved we do not know; the slave-labor mar- 

ket seems to have flourished. 

This period was formative of later law but produced nothing clear 

or unambiguous. The same is true of the years immediately preceding 

Urban II’s 1095 initiative, when the reconquest of Sicily was already 

complete and the war in Spain reasonably successful; a tradition had 

grown up which gave ecclesiastical encouragement to any effort to re- 

cover European territory. Churches in Spain and Sicily were already 

described as “recovered” or “restored”.’ Europe was the last region to 
have come (in part) under Arab domination, and it was taken for granted 

that it should be recovered first, until the idea of the crusade super- 

vened.® In Sicily and Spain the Christians fought campaigns blessed 

by the church, but not dominated by religious purpose. Harald 

Hardrade, count Roger of Hauteville, and Rodrigo Diaz of Vivar were 

probably all believing Christians in their different ways, but none was 

a crusader. Europe approached the proclamation of the First Crusade 

with some idea of holy war but also with a papal diplomatic tradition 

which would be suspended by, but would survive, the crusades. Even _ 

when the idea of a Levantine crusade was in the air, Gregory VII ex- 

pected to have a working relationship with the Hammadid an-Nasir 

(1062-1088), to whom he wrote about the surviving local Latin hier- 

archy in North Africa, wishing him honor in this world and life in 

the next, in the bosom of Abraham. This was a wish which, though 

it may have been inspired by an acquaintance with Jewish belief, was 

equally appropriate for Moslems. He urged the Christian population to . 

6. Ibid, col. 721 (ep. 67, ad Wigbodum); col. 716 (ep. 62, ad episcopos in regno. Caroli imp. , 

constitutos). 

7. Erich Caspar, ed., Das Register Gregors VII. (MGH, Epistolae selectae, II; Berlin, 

1920-1923), IV, 28 (pp. 343-347); and see note 12 below. 
8. Denys Hay, Europe, the Emergence of an Idea, 2nd ed. (Edinburgh, 1968).
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accept trials with patience and to set a good example to non-Christians 

around them.? 
Urban II introduced a clearer legal and political situation. What- 

ever the confusion about Urban’s exact words, all writers (some of whom 

were themselves among the new “crucesignati”) recognized that the cru- 

sade proper was a new initiative. The initiative in crusading always re- 

mained with the papacy. Whenever initiative appeared elsewhere (as 

later it would do in the case of Frederick II), the papacy fought to 
regain it. The political theory therefore began as, and remained, a char- 

acteristically clerical concept of Christendom, and the theory common 

to all accounts of Urban’s preaching is that of a defensive war by the 

. Christian commonwealth. This is part of the history of propaganda, 

but it has major political and legal implications. From this date for- 

ward, the crusade was justified by long accounts of Arab aggression 

against Asia, Africa, and Europe in turn; the European reaction was 

now literally oriented to the “recovery” of the Holy Land. This was 

clerical lore. The wars of the Old Testament were thought to give fur- 

ther legal justification, in addition to their propaganda value. Politi- 

cally, all crusades would continue to be regarded as defensive; legally, 

they were justified first as undertaken in defense of Christendom. The 

papacy purported to act on behalf of the Christian commonwealth. 

The political concept amounted roughly to what would now be called 

“cultural imperialism”. It is not only that Urban was believed to have 

appealed to a national sense, and especially to the French.!° As soon 

as the “pilgrims” left the Latin world, and long before they met a Mos- 

lem, they came into conflict with cultures different from their own, and 

an inflexible “Latin” cultural intolerance remained with most of them 

throughout the crusading period." Rejection of all but the Latin 

culture—and in Spain even the Latin, though not Roman, Mozarab 

rite was largely replaced — ensured that the crusade would never look 

like more than an alien colonization to Arab Christians as well as to 

Moslems. From the beginning, it was implicit in Urban’s decision to 

preach the crusade at all, in his choice of Clermont, and in the way 
he was understood in the west, that the crusade in the east should be 

an expansion of western European society. 

The key to both legal and political theory was the idea of “recov- 

ery”. Guibert of Nogent says that Urban expected God, through the 

9. Caspar, Das Register Gregors VII, III, 20 (pp. 286-287), 21 (pp. 287-288); cf. I, 22 

(pp. 36-39), and IV, 28 (pp. 343-347). 
10. Robert of Rheims, Historia Hierosolymitana, 1, 1-2 (RHC, Occ., III, 728-730). 

11. See Henry L. Savage, “Pilgrimages and Pilgrim Shrines in Palestine and Syria after 1095,” 

in volume IV of the present work, pp. 60-68.



Ch. I THE LEGAL AND POLITICAL THEORY OF THE CRUSADE 7 

crusades, to “restore Jost Jerusalem”. In Robert of Rheims’ account 

Urban called on the Franks to “repel aggression”. In the Latin liturgy 

for the recovery of the Holy Sepulcher, as reported by John of Wirz- 

burg, the Secreta refers to “the city of Jerusalem, plucked out of the 

hand of the pagans”. It is necessary to labor this point in order to 

understand that from the beginning the notion that the Holy Land 

belonged of right to Christians underlay the legal concept of holy war. 

Palestine, which had been Arab for centuries, was conceived of as be-- 

ing as much Christian as were Spain and Sicily. The political fact that 

Spain, even more than Sicily, had a strong Latinate population on which 

to build effective reconquest had no reflection in political theory. That 

cultural (and ethnographic) realities meant nothing is admirably illus- 

trated in a Genoese account of the capture of Caesarea during the First 

Crusade. According to this, two Arabs came out of the besieged city 

and argued with the legate and the patriarch, asking why the Chris- 

tians want to kill people who are made in the form of the Christian 

God, and take the Arabs’ land, when this is contrary to the Christian 

religion (or “law” —/ex). The patriarch answered that the city belonged 

to St. Peter, not to the Arabs who lived in it and whose ancestors ejected 

St. Peter; furthermore, whoever strives against the law of God ought 

to be killed; to kill him is not contrary to the law of God, who said 

“Vengeance is mine.” Therefore, if the Arabs will give up the land of 

St. Peter, they may safely depart with their goods, but if they refuse, 

“the Lord will strike you with his sword and you will be justly slain.”” 

This “right” of killing in the crusade was important, and in due course 

would be elaborated scholastically. 

It brings us back directly to the problem of the just war, at this date 

only a compendious phrase to cover a group of associated concepts: 

“defensive” war, war “for God” or against the “enemies of God”, a 

“sood” war as distinct from ordinary bad wars, war as penance, and | 

war as a form of Christian ascetic life and a means of salvation par- 

ticularly suited to anyone capable of fighting. The Latin for the cru- 

sade is, after all, “bellum sacrum”. At this early stage the idea of the 

crusade as directing bad instincts to good ends was important. Ful- 

cher’s classic account describes the public crimes which the bishops 

and other authorities had failed to repress, such as the capturing and — 

12. Guibert of Nogent, Gesta dei per Francos, Il, 4 (RHC, Occ., IV, 137-140); Robert of 

Rheims, Historia, I, 1 (RHC, Occ., Ill, 728); John of Wiirzburg, Descriptio Terrae Sanctae, cap. 

13 (PL, 155, col. 1089). Emphasis added. , 

13. Caffaro di Caschifellone, Cafari Genuensis de liberatione civitatum orientis, XV 

(RHC, Occ., V, 62-63); Romans 12:19; Deut. 32:35. The legate Adhémar was already dead, and 

no patriarch had yet been elected. -
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plundering of monks and clerics and nuns and their servants, and of 

pilgrims and merchants; his account condemns kidnappers, burners 

of houses, and all who consent to their crimes, but claims that private 

wars and lawlessness will be brought to an end by unity in fighting 

the Turkish and Arab invaders of the east: “May those who used to 

fight against their brothers and their families now justly (rite) war 

against the barbarians.” In practice this would not end savagery, but 

as well turn it against the external enemy. “Let hatreds cease among 

you” meant “hate the enemy”; the theme was prominent in what came 

to be accepted as Urban’s argument, as tendered, for example, by Wil- 

liam of Malmesbury and, in due course, by William of Tyre, and the 

best clerical tradition in the crusading state. In Monte Cassino the 

monks held that Urban enabled the lords to do penance by crusading, 

without having to admit publicly that they were doing so. The idea 

of the crusade as a penance naturally follows from its being a good 

work, literally a pilgrimage. We can illustrate the originality of this 

complex of attitudes by the fact that, once the idea of the crusade was 

enunciated, it was extended to older areas of conflict. The privileges 

(and often the opportunities for legal penance) were extended to the 

war in Spain, though not uninterruptedly or as fully as in the war in 

the east. As of 1100, we can define the just war as a defense, a restora- 

tion of rights, a resistance to aggression and cruelty, a substitute for 

wicked internecine warfare, a penance for rapine and lawlessness, and 

finally, a Christian way of life. 

Urban brought existing ideas together; they were not yet precisely 

defined, but all the ideas of the crusade that developed later were pres- 

ent in some form or other. 

B. Indulgences and the Holy War 

The systematization of canon law relating to the different aspects 

of holy war, including indulgences, is best studied in its final form in 

the decretal collections. We may glance in passing at Bernard of Clair- 

14. Fulcheri Carnotensis historia Hierosolymitana, ed. Heinrich Hagenmeyer (Heidelberg, 

1913), I, 1 (pp. 119-123); William of Malmesbury, De gestis regum, ed. William Stubbs (Rolls 

Series, 90), I, 393 ff.; William of Tyre, Historia rerum in partibus transmarinis gestarum, I, 

15 (RHC, Occ., I, 39-42); cf. ibid, I, 7 (pp. 21-25). -
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vaux, whose surviving crusade sermons, and whose treatise on the 

knights of the Temple, naturally emphasize the “way of Christian life” 

but, as concerns the law, stress two points. He is careful to define the 

conditions of the papal offer of indulgence exactly, at a lower rhetori- 

cal level than usual — taking the cross and making contrite confession. 

He contributed, as did many who never went to the east, to the con- 

ception of irreconcilability and the attempt to separate two civiliza- 

tions by a barrier of canon law. Christ is considered glorified in the 

death of the Moslem; the Christian in death is led into his reward. Again, 

“the profit of the death which (the soldier of Christ) inflicts is Christ, 

the profit of that which he receives is his own.” Even Bernard thought 

that this needed a bit of explaining. “Not that even the Moslems (pa- 

gani) ought to be destroyed, if by any other means they could be held 

back from excessive aggression and violence against the faithful.” Else- 

where, however, when he absolutely forbids any understanding with 

Moslems (no allegiance, no money payments, no tribute), Bernard 

sounds no less uncompromising than Cato, and writes, “either the re- 

ligion or the people must be destroyed.”" 

A survey of the canons and papal bulls throughout the main period 

of the crusades reveals no specific justification of war, although this 

should have been the basic legal problem for church lawyers. The offi- 

cial documents that proclaim or support or enforce the crusade take 

for granted that such justification as Urban, and particularly the idea 

of “recovery”, had lent the war was fully sufficient. The Moslems who 

are the targets of the warfare continue to be referred to as “attackers”. 

Early in this period the crusade became a normal penance; for exam- 

ple, the Second Lateran Council (1139) decreed a year’s service in Jeru- 

salem or Spain for arson. The legal concept of holy war developed . 

most quickly in terms not only of penance, but of the indulgences 

which the papal documents concede, and which became so popular 

at this time. '¢ 

Indulgences evolved from the old system of penitentiaries, with their 

tariffed penance, which, together with a process of redemptions, lasted 

into the eleventh century. Indulgences in consideration of some good 

or pious work first developed clearly in the course of this century, and 

did so more definitely in the twelfth. The ordinary indulgence substi- 

15. De laude novae militiae, ut (PL, 182, cols. 924-925); ibid., 1 (col. 922), and Epistolae, 

col. 652 (ep. 457, ad universos fideles) and col. 653 (ep. 458, ad Wladislaum). 

16. Karl J. von Hefele, tr. Henri M. Leclercq, Histoire des conciles (12 vols., Paris, 1907-1952), , 

V-l, p. 731.
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tuted a stated good work for so many “day” units of purgatorial pains 

which would previously have been remitted by penance.” Throughout 

the crusading period, the plenary indulgence was confined to the cru- 

sade proper, and the first known unambiguous plenary indulgence (for 

all the pains of all sins committed, if confessed and repented) appears 

to have been that offered by Urban II himself at Clermont in 1095. 

Canon 2, as reported, conceded remission of all penance to whoever 

. made the pilgrimage, not from pride and avarice but out of piety and 

in order to liberate the tomb of Christ. '* Indulgences were inextricably 

associated with social motivation, especially the purpose of fighting. 

Their use should not be seen as the act of private devotion that it sub- 

sequently became. They were essential to the law of the crusade, and 

| constitute a useful legal and political criterion. 

. Examples illustrate the development of this practice and its under- 

lying theory. The Second Lateran decree was by later standards as im- 

precise as Urban had been at Clermont (it actually uses as a definition 

the phrase “as decreed by our lord pope Urban”): “To those who set 

out for Jerusalem, to defend the Christian nation and war against the 

tyranny of the unbelievers, we concede remission of their sins.”!? Much 

: later, in 1181, it is interesting to see Alexander III associating the no- 

tions of defense and attack with the remission of sin. Thus in a bull 

to the master of the Temple, Arnold of Toroge, he writes of the duty 

of Templars to lay down their lives for their friends (John 15 :13), add- 

ing “and you do not at all fear to protect them from the attacks of 

the pagans”. He charges them “for the remission of sins, by the authority 

of God and the blessed Peter, prince of the apostles,” to defend the 

church by attacking its enemies, and to rescue it where it is “under 

- the tyranny of the pagans”.2° 1181 was the year of Reginald of Cha- 

tillon’s brutal breach of the truce; Arab power was growing, but cru- 

sading aggression against Egypt was still fresh in the memories of men. 

In a few years’ time Jerusalem would fall, and Gregory VIII wouid 

call all Christians to penance, good works, and the (armed) pilgrim- 

age to the Holy Land, the “labor” of its recovery, “to look not for 

profit or worldly glory, but for the will of God”. He granted the in- 

dulgence, which is of course “plenary”, to those who undertake the 

“journey” with a contrite heart and humble spirit, “and to those who 

_ depart in repentance for sins and in a true faith, we promise full in- 

17. Dictionnaire de théologie catholique (16 vols., Paris, 1923-1950), s.v. “indulgences”. 

18. Hefele, tr. Leclercq, Histoire des conciles, V-1, p. 401. 

19. Ibid. p. 634. 
20. Aloysius Tomassetti, ed., Bullarium diplomatum et privilegiorum.. . editio (Turin, 

1857-1872), Alexander III, II, 830 (no. 111).
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| dulgence of their offenses (criminum) and eternal life. They shall know 

| that whether they survive or die, they shall have relaxation of the pen- 

| ance imposed, for all their sins of which they shall have made true 

| confession. . . .”! 
| After the comparative failure of the Third Crusade, Celestine III 

wrote in stronger terms. We shall see how, stage by stage, failure made 

the papacy increasingly intransigent. Celestine preferred the threat of 
excommunication to the inducement of the indulgence. He reverted 

to Urban’s old themes, while bringing them up to date and using the 

| more legalistic phraseology of his own day. In condemning sin, he sin- 

gled out private enmities and tournaments. By implication, the cru- 

sade offered meritorious enmity and a profitable tournament. Celes- 
tine did not claim that Jerusalem was Christian because Christians 

had been ruling it for nearly a century, but spoke of “the filthiness 

of the pagans in the taking of the Holy Land, which is the inheritance 

of the Lord”; he also said that they came “ruinously” and “violently”. 

Later he referred to “that tiny piece of the portion of the land of the 

Lord which is still held under the power of the Christians”. When, as 

so often in recruiting propaganda, the church is identified with the 

people of ancient Israel, it has in fact both a political and a legal im- 

plication. Politically, the church, (Latin) Christian society under papal 

guidance, has claimed the right to the “inheritance of the Lord” in the 

same way as the chosen people had a right to the promised land; and 

when Celestine approvingly quoted how one man overthrew a thou- 

sand, and “slaughtered something like an infinite multitude”, he was 

coming close to a justification of the slaughter of infinite multitudes 

in any situation, because any situation may be seen as reproducing 

events of the Old Testament.22 This gave the war its legality. 

It was at the end of Innocent III’s pontificate and during that of 

Honorius III that the definition of the “Holy Land” was extended to 

include Egypt; thus the legal concept of holy war and indulgence was 

stretched to cover what was originally no more than a strategic con- 
cept recommended by Richard I of England and actually attempted 

by the Fifth Crusade.23 At the same time we reach the fullest expres- 

sion of indulgence, but no more precise definition of holy war. For 

Innocent III it was still otiose to define closely the justification of the 

war. For example, he spoke of the “ungrateful slaves” and “disloyal 

21. Ibid, Gregory VIII, Ill, 52 (no. 2: 1187). 

22. Ibid, Celestine III, p. 88 (no. 12: 1193). 
23. Ibid, Honorius III, p. 332 (no. 16: 1217); Chronique d’Ernoul et de Bernard le Trésorier, 

cap. 31, ed. Louis de Mas Latrie (Paris, 1871), p. 338, if this is not hindsight. Cf. volume II 

of the present work, chapter XI.
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servants” who refuse, “when the Lord of heaven and earth implores 

their help in recovering his own patrimony, which has been lost, not 

by his fault, but by theirs.” Like his predecessors, he preferred to hover 

over the intermediate ground between political and legal theology. He 

argued from a familiar feudal situation: “Certainly, if some king in 

this world was thrown out of his kingdom by his enemies, and if his 

vassals did not venture their persons as well as their property for him, 

would he not, when he recovered his lost kingdom, condemn them as 

disloyal, and conceive unthought-of torments for them . . . ?” This un- 

attractive picture of a worldly king became less attractive still when 

the pope drove home the comparison with the King of kings “as if 

ejected from the kingdom which he provided at the price of his blood”. 

This is merely another variation on the theme of defense, but the pic- 

ture of the enemy as a criminal or rebel was becoming clearer and 

acquiring a more obviously legal force. In the same bull, dated 1214, 

Innocent argued that the divine command to love one’s neighbor re- 

quires men to fight to free their fellow-Christians “held among the 

unfaithful Moslems in the slave-yard of a fearful prison”; there are 

many thousands detained in “slavery or prison”, he said.?4 This is a 

variation on the theme of persecution, and it is still as much an ex- 

hortation as an attempt at legal justification. Even in this great age - 

. of canon law, the legal basis remained uncertain. The key ideas were 

still the “recovery” of land rightfully possessed, and the “defense” 

against the “attack” (possession of the Holy Land); and these were 

determined on theological grounds. 

The classic form of the plenary crusading indulgence is to be found 

in Innocent’s decree calling for a new crusade, promulgated during 

the Fourth Lateran Council. The indulgence is based on the power of 

binding and loosing which was conferred on the pope by God’s mercy 

and by the authority of the blessed apostles Peter and Paul. What was 

granted was “full pardon (plena venia) of their sins”, if “truly con- 

fessed with a contrite heart and mouth”. It was granted to those who 

undertook this labor (the crusade) in their own persons and at their 

own expense; but the same “full pardon” was conceded to those who 

paid someone else’s expenses, or who went at the expense of someone 

else. As had long now become the custom, the property of crusaders 

was to be under the protection of the church during their absence.?° 

In the same bull, he revoked the “remissions and indulgences” granted 

24. Tomassetti, op. cit, Innocent III, III, 223-224 (no. 62: 1208), and 274-278 (no. 92: 

1214). oO 
8. Ibid., II, 300-304 (no. 107); Hefele, tr. Leclercq, Histoire des conciles, V-1, pp. 1390 ff.
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for fighting against the Moors in Spain or against Albigensians in 

Languedoc, as only temporary. Subsequently it was enough that the 

indulgences should be announced “according to the statute of the 

[Fourth Lateran] general council”.?¢ 

These problems of public war and private forgiveness are really quite 

simple, even in terms contemporary with the crusade. They were re- 

duced to a few clear phrases by Thomas Aquinas, who had to deal 

with the objection that “he therefore who takes the cross according 

to the form of the papal letter, suffers no pain for his sins, and thus 

soars immediately aloft, having achieved the full remission of sins.” 

Thomas had reservations: “Although indulgences are very valuable for 

the remission of pains, yet other works of satisfaction are more meri- 

torious with regard to the essential reward, which is infinitely better 

than the discharging of temporal pains.”2” Crusading presupposes death 

in the course of a good work, in Aquinas’s thought here as much as 

in the preaching of Urban. The good confession, the contrite heart, 

the “good work” of a just war, these were the reasons to hope for the 

forgiveness of sin, and the indulgence was a pious reward for those 

who feared the penalties of sin rather than sin itself. The indulgence 

is here seen to depend wholly on the identification of the war as just. 

For this, Aquinas required proper authority, the just cause, and the 

right intention. It does not surprise us that these conditions were be- 

lieved without difficulty to be satisfied in the crusade; it was precisely 

these points that were supposed to characterize the crusade. 

The evidence is insufficient, but it seems that the teaching was widely 

yet only superficially understood. The Chanson de Roland, even though 

there is a large clerical element in its composition, was certainly not 

written by a theologian, and it is essentially a work for a lay and courtly, 

but war-minded, public. In the Chanson, the warriors do not actually 

- make a good confession before battle, but they are absolved by Turpin 

on their knees, and are given fighting itself as a penance.?® It is true 

that this passage promises that they will be holy martyrs if they die, 

but the absolution and penance, however lightly or uncertainly con- 

ceived, make it clear that “martyr” here has only a popular sense. ‘True 

martyrdom was not claimed. Long before, an eighth-century pilgrim 

to the Holy Land from Wessex had spoken of being “martyred” for 

smuggling. This may have been a joke; but it was no joke in the cru- 

26. Gregory IX, in Tomassetti, op. cit., IH, 492-493 (no. 48: 1236). 

27. Quaestiones quodlibetales, 1, viii, 2; Summa theologica, I, Supp., 25:2. 

28. La Chanson de Roland, ed. Joseph Bédier (Paris, 1937; often reprinted), lines 1132- 

1141.



14 A HISTORY OF THE CRUSADES VI 

sading period. The Gesta Francorum ordinarily speaks of anyone who 

died on the crusade, for example of hunger, as martyred, but Albert 

of Aachen had heard that the clergy prayed for the souls of those who 

died at Dorylaeum.?? There is not enough evidence for us to be sure 

how far the complex theology of martyrdom and indulgence penetrated 

to the soldiers and camp-followers, or even, later, to the residents of 

the Latin states, or how far, indeed, they were really interested. The 

suggestion underlies many chronicles that death in a holy war had the 
popular sense of “martyrdom” that we find in Roland. Later chansons 

provide even less evidence. The farther we recede from the theologians 

and canonists, the less we find any clear theological concept at all. 

For two centuries from the first preaching of the crusade to the grow- 

ing realization that it was no longer practical politics, the system deter- 
mined a part of public life, and to the extent that law affects the or- 

dinary public crusading did so; indeed, its influence continued till very 

much later. The old, disused system of tariffed penance would not 

have been enough for effective recruitment; indulgences reached far 

more people, and provided a legal basis for propaganda; persuasion 

was based on a theology that must reach everyone. There was some 

scope for legal compulsion. Once a man had taken the cross, he must 

be forced to put his vows into effect. The First Lateran Council (1123) 

imposed an interdict on the lands of all those who did not put their 

vows into effect between the next Easter and the Easter following, and 

forbade them to attend church; later, excommunication was the nor- 

mal form of sanction.?° William Marshal spent three years in the Holy 

Land in order to make good the crusade vow the young prince Henry 

—son of Henry IJ —had sworn before his death in 1183.3! From knights 

or sergeants to monarchs, laymen benefitted in their different degrees 
from a tax levied to pay for soldiers. It was logical to extend the in- 

dulgence to those who financed other men’s personal service, but such 

subventions soon opened the door to abuses which ultimately extended 

to the whole system of indulgences. The councils from Fourth Lateran 

in the early thirteenth century to Vienne a century later recognized 

the need for control, but established no effective method.*? 

| A good canonist or an experienced preacher could see the problem 

29. Vita Willibardi, or Hodoeporicon, in Titus Tobler, ed., Descriptiones Terrae Sanctae (Leip- 

zig, 1874), pp. 56-76; Gesta Francorum, ed. and tr. Louis Bréhier under the title Histoire anonyme 

de la premiere croisade (Paris, 1924), pp. 42, 10, 92; Albert of Aachen, Historia Hierosolymitana, 

Il, 43 (RHC, Occ., IV, 332-333). 
30. Hefele, tr. Leclercq, Histoire des conciles, V-1, p. 635; V-2, pp. 1390 ff. 

31. Histoire de Guillaume le Maréchal, ed. Paul Meyer (Paris, 1901), lines 7277-7279. © 

32. Hefele, tr. Leclercq, Histoire des conciles, V-2, pp. 1390 ff.; V1-2, pp. 643 ff.
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clearly, but could suggest no remedy beyond conscience, always the 

weakness of canon law. Gilbert of Tournai was only reviving condem- 

| nations of an earlier century when he attacked the financing of the 

crusade by exploiting the poor, but it was the whole public that was 

exploited; he also discussed the real legal abuse, which was the sever- 

| ity of sentences in the condemnation of those who, often for a good 

| reason, failed to fulfil the crusading vow, when severity was used only 

| to extort higher redemption money.33 These abuses, by common con- 

| sent, made the whole business unpopular. In fact it was a business, 

an often capricious system of tax collection which gave increasing 

prominence to redemption. Cash payments necessitated a return to 

the custom of partial indulgences (“proportionate” plenary indulgence), 

and there was no adequate means of assessment. In a study of legal 

theory one can do little more than emphasize the feebleness of the law 

which wholly failed to regulate the trade in indulgences or the scale 

of redemption. 

Innocent’s declaration at the Fourth Lateran Council of a new cru- 

sade illustrates the law at its height. After giving instructions for the 

“passage” (passagium = “crossing” or “crusade”), it announces miscel- 

laneous provisions almost haphazardly. Clerks may retain the profit 

of their benefices while they are away. Those people who have taken 

the cross will be excommunicated if they do not go. All prelates and 

others responsible for the cure of souls must preach the crusade. Those 

who cannot go should pay a soldier to go for three years. Those who 

supply ships or contribute to their construction receive an indulgence. 

All clerks are to give a twentieth of their ecclesiastical revenues for 

three years, the pope and the cardinals a tenth. While crusaders are 

away they will be exempt from taxation and from payments of inter- 

est. Pirates who pillage pilgrims are excommunicated. The usual pro- 

hibition of contraband (arms, iron, and so forth) is repeated in slightly 

strengthened form. No ship is to go to the east for four years, lest the 

enemy benefit; on the contrary, it should remain in the Christian re- 

| serve. Tournaments are prohibited for three years, wars for four. Then 

comes the plenary indulgence, in the form already quoted above, but 

those who, short of paying for a substitute, contribute to the costs, 

receive remission “according to the quality of the subvention and their 

devotional disposition”.34+ Here appears a scale of exact payment for 

an incalculable return, and such could lead to nothing but abuse. The 

33. “Collectio de scandalis ecclesiae,” ed. Autbert Stroick, Archivum franciscanum historicum, 

XXIV (1931), 40. 
34. See above, note 25.
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contrast between the careful provision for practical steps leading to 

military action, and the loose terms of the indulgence, illustrates at 

least the greater worldly than spiritual wisdom of the church. 

C. The Full Theory of Holy War 

We can best evaluate the theory by considering the case as it was 

argued by the distinguished Dominican scholar Humbert of Romans. 

He genuinely disliked war but understood the need to make a case to 

justify it. The case he made, while wholly circumscribed by the ordi- 

nary terms of his thinking and the contemporary commitment to the 

crusade, betrays from time to time an awareness of some of the real 

difficulties. He had the same clear picture of the unjust war that Ur- 

ban stimulated in those who reported him. Instead of starting from 

a conception of the just war, he began by considering what makes war 

unjust. He said that there are three things: attacking the innocent — 

killing poor men and nameless farmers, ransacking hospitals and even 

leprosaria; fighting without reason; and fighting without authority. The 
war against Islam, on the contrary, was “just”. The Moslems were not 

innocent; they were “culpable in the highest degree against the whole 

of Christendom”; he elaborated this no further, and to Moslem “guilt” 

—no nameless farmers, no hospitals —we must come back. The war 

was reasonable because undertaken not out of pride, avarice, or vain- 

glory, but in defense of the faith; and defense of mere property or per- 

sons would have been justification enough. Finally, it was undertaken 

on the authority of the church. It was therefore justissimum bellum, 

undertaken against the most culpable of enemies, for the highest rea- 

son, and on the highest authority. 
Yet Humbert knew that crusaders were by no means all penitent; 

there were those who carried their cross like the bad thief, as well as 

those who did so like the penitent thief. Moreover, Humbert was well 

aware that Christian practice was once very different, and that the change 

needed to be justified. Jesus told Peter to put up his sword, and the 
. teaching of all the apostles and the fathers is against the use of force; 

he recalled the example of Maurice and his legion, who were beheaded 

rather than obey an unjust command, and of the innumerable mar- 

tyrs. He developed a remarkable historical theory of the development 

of Christian practice to explain the change: “For the vine planted by 

the head of the household is brought to its proper growth by favor
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of the dew and the rains and the warmth of heaven; but it is preserved 

by the sword, if by chance enemies want to root it out.” The powerless 

| and the powerful, he went on, must act in different ways, the former 

with humility, the latter with severity; every craftsman uses the tool 

he has, and not that which he has not. The early Christians used 
miracles, the sufferings of the saints, and holy doctrine, that it might 

be seen that faith grew by God’s agency, not man’s; but when it had 

| grown, it became necessary to defend it by the sword. The church, which 

lacked the early gifts of miracles and tongues and the Holy Ghost, 

but had power, must use it. Humbert did not deprecate this historical 

development. Those who object to the shedding of blood by Chris- 

tians “do not themselves want to be poor, as men were in the early 

church, but rich; they do not want to be, as (Christians) then were, 

lowly, but to be held in honor; they do not want to be destitute of 

sustenance, as Christians then were, but to live amid pleasures.” This 
is consciously a theory of history: “according to the series of periods 

and the diversity of circumstances, the church has varying situations, 

as the growing boy passes through varying situations before he reaches 

old age. Thus the church was poor, but is now rich, and many things 

similar; in the same way, it makes use of arms now, but did not do 

so then.” This is an interesting, a logical, and a frank argument; does 

it amount to a legal theory? Almost certainly, Humbert saw this as 

having legal force, though we might incline rather to allot it to politi- 

cal theory. 
Humbert in any case saw a legal defect, and cautioned that the use 

of the sword was confined to lay people, as the hand is the only member 

that can wield a sword. Using the argument of the two swords, he else- 

where stressed the necessity of rational justification of a war. Force 

is justified against those who rebel against the authority of the church, 

he wrote, because the fear of God recalls them from evil; and the in- 
fection of heretical error must be cut out like a putrid member; but 

the Moslems, who will not even listen to the word of the church (be- 

heading those who tell them about their errors), are worse than rebels, 

who at least listen, even if they do not obey; and worse than the here- 

tics, because they destroy body as well as soul. Jews, he added, are 

in a different category; their conversion is foretold by Scripture, they 

strengthen faith in being seen to fulfill the Scripture, when it is prop- 

erly interpreted; they do not attack in arms. The Moslems’ conversion 

no Scripture has foretold; to see them does not encourage faith, but 

rather gives scandal to weaker minds; more than any other unbeliev- 

ers, they come strongly in arms against us. He applied the parable of 

the marriage feast. The Jews are those who “would not come”. The
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idolators are those who “made light of it”. The Moslems are those who 

treated the king’s servants “shamefully and killed them”. “The king 

was angry, and he sent his troops and destroyed those murderers and 

burned their city.”35 Humbert said that “from this derives the authority 

to advance the army against them”; this, he believed, gives his exegesis 

legal force. 
He added that the church not only provides the justifying author- 

ity, but also grants indulgences from “all sins”; by these the crusaders 

would be washed as clean as martyrs are by the shedding of their blood 

(a large claim which, however, clearly distinguishes martyrdom from 

indulgence, while claiming equal effectiveness for the latter). It will 

be noted that there is no suggestion that the indulgence is confined 

to remission of pains for which penance should otherwise have been 

done, as Catholic apologists have maintained, even when talking about 

remission a culpa et a pena. Those who are “completely absolved”, 

said Humbert, are “not only the dying, but the living who are good 

pilgrims, from all sins, great as well as small, hidden as well as open, 

carnal as well as spiritual, by day as well as by night, known as well 

as unknown.” This did, of course, presuppose penitence. *® 

This is perhaps the fullest reasonable defense surviving of a canoni- 

cal position which was difficult to reconcile with much Christian his- 
tory and doctrine. It was a good deal closer, as we shall see in more 

detail, to the Moslem position. Humbert, within the limits of the 

method, allowed his imagination some play; he put the scholastic points 

for and against a proposition in a more literary form than usual, and 

his work gains from even this slight freedom from the classroom 

method. All justification of war in Christian terms is derived from the 

right of self-defense, and even in more sophisticated form the argu- 

ments used can still be reduced to that single issue; thus the “recovery” 

of the Holy Land is considered the defense of Christian land, the ill 

will of the enemies of God presupposes self-defense, and so on. If we 

come to the point of what confers the right to kill, the authority of 

the church, on which scholastics insist, is only part of the answer, and 

should rather be considered a condition. The “right” is conferred es- 

sentially by self-defense; by “reason” and by “custom” a man has the 

right to defend himself and his property, and still more his faith, which 
is his most important possession, and more important than his life on 

earth. Humbert often seems uneasy about these arguments, and per- 

35. Matthew 22:1-7. 

36. De predicatione sancte crucis (Nuremberg?, 1490), caps. 2, 8; Opus tripartitum, in Ap- 

pendix ad fasciculum rerum expetendarum et fugiendarum, ed. Edward Brown (London, 1690), 

cap. Ll.
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| haps stresses the wickedness of the enemy as much to evade the emo- 

| tional consequences of the crusaders’ cruelty and inhumanity as to es- 

| tablish his legal justification. In the last resort, in spite of the array 

| of scriptural authorities, canon law was based on common sense and 

| not on revelation, in this unlike the Moslem jihad. However, although 

| the right to defend the faith by force was seen as self-evident, this ar- 

| gument was at least implicitly reinforced by the right of the Christian 

| faith, as revelation, to exercise God’s dominion over the world. We shall 

| consider this “war aim” later. 

| Some of these arguments are found more fully, but less reasonably 

| and certainly less attractively, expressed a few generations later, in the 

| period of total crusading failure. When Humbert wrote there seemed 

to be at least some chance of saving the Latin remnant of Syria. Hum- 

| bert added something to the case for killing infidels which had been 

put so summarily by Bernard of Clairvaux in the twelfth century and 

taken for granted in many bulls and canons. It was argued in still fuller 

detail by the English Dominican Robert Holcot, who, when he died 

in 1349, had lived through a period of futile attempts by the papacy 

to revive the crusade seriously. Though there was talk of attacking the 

Arab countries, there was at this date no danger of attack by any Is- 

lamic power, but the question “whether it is lawful and praiseworthy 

for some Christian, when in order to attack he uses force, to kill some 

unbeliever such as a pagan” was not altogether unreal. Alexandria was 

sacked after Holcot wrote. 

The arguments he cites against killing unbelievers, summarized, are: 

God desires not the death of the sinner, but that he should be con- 

verted; the church prays for unbelievers, so they should not be killed; 

God is merciful and Jesus forbade Peter to use his sword; Aristotle 

told Alexander that he refused to shed blood because, whenever a crea- 

ture kills another, the heavenly powers are moved to divine vengeance; 

God said, “Vengeance is mine”;3” it is forbidden to kill a bad Chris- 

tian, although he is worse than a pagan who does not enjoy the re- 

straint of Christian law; unbelief is not the unbelievers’ fault, because 

God has not lifted the veil from their hearts; their error is invincible, 

because, even if they want to believe, the power of their rulers prevents 

them; an effect is good only if it is directed to a good end, but the 

37. (Pseudo) Aristotle, Secretum secretorum, in Opera hactenus inedita Rogeri Baconi, fasc. 

V, ed. Robert Steele (Oxford, 1920), cap. 18, pp. 55-56; The Governance of Lordschipes, cap. 

25, in Three Prose Versions of the Secreta secretorum, ed. Steele (EETS, ES; 1898, repr. New 

York, 1973), p. 61. See also Secretum secretorum: Nine English Versions, ed. M. A. Manzalaoui 

(EETS, 276; Oxford, 1977), pp. 42, 139, 324-325.
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principal end is conversion, and conversion cannot be forced, because 

no one comes to God except by faith, but can only believe freely. The 

replies to these objections are: it is only the eternal death of the soul 

that God does not desire; the church prays for the sinner to become 

just, and, if he refuses, may cut him off; the sword is forbidden only 

without due authority, and Peter chose the wrong moment (“that was 
not the time”); Aristotle meant that he would not take pleasure in shed- 

ding blood, and true Christians, when they do so, take pleasure only 

in the end for which they do it; God’s vengeance is sometimes effected 

through his servants; bad Christians are killed “every day” — thieves, 

traitors, heretics — and it is necessary only that there be just authority, 

rather than private decision; God will remove the veil from anyone who 

wants it removed; invincible error excuses only those who deserve no 

blame in incurring it; finally, the principal end is conversion, and ex- 

tirpation only secondary. No one who believes will be killed. We can 

sum up all these arguments: it is a Moslem’s fault that he is Moslem, 

and that fault is a capital offense. In that case, there would be no ne- 

cessity to allow a Moslem prisoner to live if he refused to apostatize. 

This harsh attitude is only very slightly mitigated by the main body 

of the argument. 

Although later Holcot distinguishes different types of pagani, he 
begins his main discussion on the assumption that he is speaking about 

those who rule the Holy Land—that is, the Moslems. The land was 

promised to Abraham and his seed, and Christians are the spiritual 

seed of Abraham; it is lawful to take up material arms against those 

who occupy our spiritual country unjustly, and thus to repel force by 

force. If they are killed in the course of being expelled, they are the 

cause of their own deaths; in the same way, a husband may kill an 

adulterer who does not run away from his house. Again, the outcome 

of what is vowed is always lawful if the thing vowed is lawful, and 

in this case the thing vowed is lawful according to the church militant. 
Again, any outcome indulgenced by the pope is lawful, and fighting 

against pagans is indulgenced from fault and pains (a culpa et a pena); 

and so such fighting is lawful and meritorious. A similar argument: 

the English church is taxed to subsidize the fighting, with the approval 

of the pope; therefore the end is approved by the rulers of the churches, 
to whom obedience is due. 

The argument is prefixed by a number of definitions and distinc- 

tions. Thus, some unbelievers are subject to the church, and are asso- 

ciated with believers, as servants to their lords, and are ruled by them. 

Others are “rebels against the church, persecutors of the Christians, 

and insulters of Christian doctrine”. This is really merely a distinction
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between those under Christian and those under non-Christian govern- 

ments. Then there are different ways of attacking the pagans; for ex- 

ample, if someone presumes to act without the authority of the church 

| (an allusion to Frederick II?) he cannot kill justly. Thirdly, there are 

| different kinds of pagans, those who have no religion “unless by chance 

| the law of nature”; there are also Jews, Moslems, idolators, and here- 

| tics, and these have different relations to the Christian religion. Here- 

| tics must be compelled to recant. Moslems kill anyone who preaches 

against Islam, but the life of Christ cannot be taught without disprov- 

ing the religion of Mohammed (a characteristic self-deception); how- 

| ever, those Moslems who are bound to, and tolerated by, Christians 

cannot lawfully be attacked by arms, but must be granted peace ac- 

| cording to the example set by Joshua, who enslaved the Gibeonites 

as hewers of wood and drawers of water. A fortiori “pagans” may law- 

fully be offered protection, provided they live “sine contumelia crea- 

toris”, especially in the hope of their conversion; they cannot then law- 

fully be killed, though this applies only per accidens. As for those other 

unbelievers, insurgents against the church and persecutors of the faith, 

Christians may “attack them by force and arms, despoil them, kill them, 

and devote their goods to the believers”. 

Jews are in a different class; Holcot does not think it lawful to kill 

them, because the apostle announced their conversion at the last days, 

so all, at least, may not be destroyed. The Moslems and the Jews are 

not in the same case; the former persecute the Christians and turn them 

out of their own towns and places, the latter are ready everywhere to 

serve the Christians.38 The war against the Moslems is just, under the 

authority of the church, for many reasons: they occupy the land and 

other possessions that belong to the Christians (the justification “ap- 

pears proved by reason and custom”); again, it is divine law that by 

right all good things of this world belong to the just (omnia bona tem- 

poralia sunt justorum); again, as a corrupt member may be cut off 

from the body, so may the rebels and unbelievers be cut off from the 

mystical body of the redeemed human race; again, it is lawful to in- 

duce charity through terror; finally, such people— Moslems, but which? 

—act worse than beasts, but beasts may be killed for the public good, 

so also may evil sinners. (It is not clear whether Holcot would hold 

a good act by an unbeliever to be evil.) Some of Holcot’s arguments 

38. The idea is an old one. Pope Alexander II (1061-1073), in writing about Jews who 

were not to be injured, forbade a Spanish bishop to destroy a synagogue; “Dispar nimirum 

est Judaeorum et Sarracenorum causa. In illos enim, qui Christianos persequuntur et ex urbi- 

bus et propriis sedibus pellunt, juste pugnatur; hi vero ubique parati sunt servire” (ep. 101, in 

PL, 146, col. 1387).
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sound silly to us, and probably sounded severe to some of his contem- 

poraries; he often betrays ignorance of the realities of the crusade; all 

that he says is nasty.?9 In an uninspired way, he elaborates Bernard 

of Clairvaux, but he does not innovate; he draws out what is already 

there. He is inferior to Humbert in intellectual power and in judgment. 

He takes up more thoroughly than Humbert the question of what right 
a Moslem has to live, and the conditions under which it is permissible 

to tolerate him. On these conditions there is a large canonical literature, 

which is the fullest expression of the legal apparatus of a “just war”, 

and a revelation of its political purposes. Unlike many political pur- 

poses, these were in fact ultimately achieved; in the areas that the Euro- 

peans conquered permanently, Islam died out. 

D. Toleration and Trade 

In the Islamic law of jihdd the end of the process, or war aim, was 

understood to be the death, conversion, or submission of the “infidel”.4° 

Crusade law to some extent resembled this, but usually, as in the scheme 

defended by Holcot, the submission of Moslems was barely accepted. 

Aquinas justified imposing force on unbelievers (where practicable) to 

prevent “blasphemies and evil influences”, and he defined blasphemy 

as, in effect, any theological error publicly expressed. Toleration had 

no absolute status in medieval Christendom as it had (within limits 

strictly defined) in medieval Islam, and that is why the Moslem com- 

munities in Europe were eventually extirpated; submission was only 

an interim war aim. The history of James I “the Conqueror” of Aragon- 

Catalonia is full of Moslem surrenders to the king, representing the 
civil power, on his guarantee of freedom of worship.*! This was no 

protection from the gradual operation of discrimination over the cen- 

turies, and canon law is our best guide to the pressures gradually ex- 

erted. The case of Moslems was generally assimilated to that of the 

Jews in the great collections of decretals, although a number of canons 

39. In Librum sapientie (Basle, 1560), lectio Lxv, cap. 5; Joshua 9:23; Romans 11:25. For 

further references see Benjamin Z. Kedar, Crusade and Mission (Princeton, 1984), pp. 98-99, 

183-189. 
40. In general see Emmanuel Sivan, L’Islam et la croisade (Paris, 1968). 

41. Aquinas, Summa theologiae, 2a-2ae, qu. 10, art. 8; qu. 13, art. 1; cf. qu. 10, art. 10, 

and de rationibus fidei in Opera omnia, vol. 27 (Paris, 1872-1888). Cf. also The Chronicle of 

James I, tr. John Forster (London, 1883), passim.
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| specified Jews only. The main difference between the Islamic rules for 

Christians and Jews under Moslem rule and the Christian rules for 

| Moslems and Jews under Christian rule lay in the original intention. 

| The Islamic law, by introducing a special tax for dhimmis and exclud- 

| ing them from the army, created a barrier between the majority and 

| its dependent minorities, but the Christian rules set out deliberately 

| to isolate “unbelieving” communities from Christian society. 

Before we leave the subject of the divisions enforced between Mos- 

| lems and Christians, we should consider two canons of special interest 

| of late date. One is from the Council of Vienne (1312), incorporated 

| into the Clementines promulgated by John XXII in 1317, which makes 

| a number of rash incidental assertions about matters of fact; for ex- 

| ample, that the call to prayer “invokes and extols” the Prophet’s name 

(which might be considered accurate), and, absurdly, that Moslems 

“adore” Mohammed in their mosques; legal conservatism combines 

with propaganda to the point of self-delusion. The call to prayer is 

in any case understood to be “an affront to the divine name and a re- 

proach to the Christian faith”, at least when it occurs in lands subject 

to Christian rulers where permixtim cum Christianis habitant Sarra- 

ceni, glossed by the canonist John of Andrew as “said to be in Aragon 

and various territories in Spain”. The affront lay in the Christians’ 

hearing this fragment of Moslem worship. The decree goes on to ob- 

ject to the public congregation of a multitude of Moslems, which 

generates “scandal seriously in the hearts of the faithful”; this hap- 

pens when they go to “the place where a certain Moslem was formerly 

buried”, to “venerate and worship him”. This is so vague a description 

of the hajj that we might think it referred to the local cult of a holy 

man; but John understands it as the pilgrimage to Mecca, and ex- 

presses surprise that there should be doubt as to the identity of the 

“certain Moslem” as Mohammed. The offense is again the appearance 

of the multitude of Moslem worshippers before the Christian public. 

John assumes that Christian rulers tolerate non-Christian religious prac- 

tice “on account of their avarice, that they may take tribute”. They 

“tolerate and suffer them (Moslems) to be and remain in their areas; 

sometimes the rulers suffer them to be apart, that is, separated from 

the Christians; sometimes they suffer and tolerate them in the same 

city and the same quarter.” It is the latter case, of course, which gives 

offense, and the offense is that non-Christian worship should be seen 

to happen at all.*? 

42. Clementis papae V constitutiones, u, i, in Corpus iuris canonici, ed. Emil L. Richter, 

rev. ed. by Emil A. Friedberg (Leipzig, 1879; repr. Graz, 1955), II, cols. 1180-1181.
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The other decretal was issued only a few years later, by John XXII 

in 1317. It completes a process only half achieved by the other. It is 

about “the business of attacking the faithless Agarenes, by whom the 
kingdom of Granada is held in insult to God”; apparently God, in- 

sulted (as we have just seen) by the public profession of Islam in a 

mixed quarter in a Christian city, was insulted again by Moslems who 

worked industriously to pay tribute from a small, subordinate, but 

separate kingdom. The decretal begins appropriately “The Lord [is] 
overflowing in mercy”, copiosus in misericordia Dominus. In response 

to a particular request by Peter, the infante of Castile, this decretal 

about the poor remnant of independent Islam in Granada has a gen- 

eral implication for the theology of the just war: “indeed,” says Jesse- 

lin of Cassagnes in his gloss, “the defense of the church is expected 
to be aresponsibility of the rulers of the world, and the church should 

be protected by their power; for it is the will of God to stimulate tem- 

poral power against heretics and other unbelievers.” The “insult to 

God” here is defined as an injury to divine religion, a “faculty of do- 

ing harm”, which God permits on account of the sins of Christians; 

but the “insult” and the “injury” from which the church demanded 

protection was just the theological “error” of those who continued to 

be Moslems.*? 

This offense of Granada’s brings us to the last theme in the legisla- 

tion for holy war, the relation of Christians to places under Moslem 

rule. There are two separate questions: one is the trade relationship 

as governed by the canonical declarations of war contraband and reg- 

ulated by formal agreements between European trading powers and 

the Moslem states; the other is the personal situation of those Chris- 
tians who lived and worked in Islamic territory, but still within reach 

of canon law so long as they wished to remain in the Latin church. 

The prohibition of carrying arms or war materials to Islamic coun- 

tries was well established, repeated in a regular formula with little varia- 

tion over centuries of warfare and projected warfare; it appears first 
in full form in the canons of Lateran III, and was later incorporated 

in Gregory I[X’s Decretals. Those who carry arms, iron, or lumber for 

making galleys to the Moslems are as bad as the enemy or worse; so 

are those who serve in command of Moslem galleys and private ships. 

They are all excommunicated, and Christian rulers and the consuls 
of trading cities are warned that the goods of such people should be 

43. Extravagantes ... Ioannis papae XXII... , vm, i, ibid. cols. 1214-1215.
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| confiscated, and that they should themselves, if taken, be enslaved.* 

| A similar but fuller canon of Lateran IV, also incorporated in the 

| Decretals, added anathemas against these “false and impious” Chris- 

| tians who do the things forbidden by the earlier canon, and also those 

| who give advice and help in the use of “engines”, or in any other way; 

| what this forbids is what we now call acting as foreign experts. It also 

| required that sentences against offenders should be published in the 

| maritime cities on Sundays and holy days; finally, the condition of par- 

| don would be to transfer the gains made in dispendium to the service 

of the Holy Land. The glossa ordinaria condemns the same motiva- 

| tion that the original decrees attributed to such offenders; “led by 

blind cupidity,” it says, echoing Alexander III’s “harsh cupidity occu- 

| pied their souls”; it argues that, because it is worse to help the enemy 

than to be the enemy, slavery is appropriate as punishment.*° 

Elsewhere the glossator discusses the significance of repeated ex- 

communications. It might seem that once a man is outside the church, 

he is outside, and repetition adds nothing; his answer is that the effect 

of the first excommunication is to put the offender outside, of later 

excommunications to keep him there, since each sentence requires its 

own proper satisfaction. He draws a parallel with the penalties for usury, 

where the restitution must be commensurate with the offense; here more 

so, because the offender, guilty of “attacking” the Christian faith, sees 

his confiscated gain spent entirely in its defense.4® To the modern ob- 

server, there is an implication that the merchant or “foreign expert” 

seeks to serve the Moslem world not only from cupidity but by prefer- 

ence; ordinary Mediterranean trade attacked the Christian faith in the 

sense that it was incompatible with the intentions of the crusade, and 

with the theory underlying papal policy. 

Two other decretals date back to the period of the Third Crusade. 

The first of these deals with cases of conscience arising out of trading 

with the enemy: it is legitimate to go to Alexandria to redeem fellow 

citizens from captivity, but not to take more goods from which the 

Moslems could benefit than are needed for ransom. A second point 

is that the existence of a truce between Moslems and Christians does 

not justify the revival of prohibited trade with Alexandria, and mer- 

chants who swore that they would not go to Moslem countries with 

goods until there was peace are not excused excommunication if they 

44. Lateran III, canon 24 (Hefele, tr. Leclercq, Histoire des conciles, V-2, pp. 1104-1105). 

45. Decretalium D. Gregorii papae compilatio, V, vi, vi (in Richter and Friedberg, op. cit., 

col. 773). 

46. Tid, xvii (cols. 777-778).
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do so during the truce. The gloss adds that they are not absolved from 

their perjury either, adding that the excommunication is ipso iure, and 

applies “in time of peace or truce”. It carefully distinguishes truce from 

peace, the former being defined as “security of persons and property, 

conceded for a time”. It also picks up the major ambiguity in the de- 

cretal; what if the articles to be used to ransom Christians are arms 

or iron? Some think that they are still exempt, but the glossator be- 

lieves that this should first be referred to papal authority, not in prin- 

ciple, but in any particular case.47 

The second of these decretals forbids any trade at all with the Mos- 

lems in time of war, “either in person or through agents (per alios), 

in ships or by any other means, or any material help or advice”. The 

gloss considers that it imposes a double excommunication. The decre- 

tal concludes, and the gloss repeats, that offenders will not only be 

excommunicated, but also be exposed to the anger of the living God.*® 

This seems to diminish a little the terrors of excommunication alone. 

A later decretal of Clement V issued during the period immediately 

following the expulsion in 1291 of European Christians from Syria- 

Palestine listed more goods: “iron, horses, arms, and other forbidden 

goods, and also foodstuffs and wares (mercimonia), to Alexandria and 

other places of the Moslems, in the land of Egypt.” I: increased the 

abuse of both the Moslems (“dreadful and faithless nation”) and the 
offenders (“deviating into a crooked path . . . unmindful of their own 

reputation and forgetful of salvation”); it piled up the list of penalties — 

excommunication,.enslavement, perpetual infamy, testamentary inca- 

pacity, and inability to hold public office, something of a diminuendo, 

although the rhetoric maintains a steady frenetic level.42 Church law 

naturally imputes motivation, and so tends always to read more emo- 

tionally than other kinds of law, but this law is stated emotionally by 

any standard. One point of making the prohibition “more absolute 

than absolute” was, of course, to make it inescapable to obtain a papal 

license to trade with Egypt, although sometimes this was withheld. We 
are not here concerned with the practice of the law, but the sale of 

expensive exemptions, amounting to a system of taxation, does affect. 

our judgment of the theory. 

In papal theory, perhaps only missionaries should have been allowed 
to live in Islamic territory, but some trade was allowed, even in theory, 

47. Ibid., xi (col. 775). 
48. Ibid., xii (col. 775); cf. ibid. x (cols. 774-775). 

49. Extravagantes communes, V, Uy, i, (cols. 1289-1290).
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| and exemptions were given, so that it was admitted that there were and 

: might legitimately be Christian communities living in Moslem coun- 

| tries, primarily for trade, not necessarily excommunicate, needing spiri- 

| tual services; at certain periods, of course, there were considerable 

| numbers of enslaved prisoners. The only profit that the popes osten- 
| sibly accepted as desirable is missionary, but trade itself has advan- 

| tages both ways; the popes simply tried to insist on reserving to them- 

| selves the decision in each individual case, and gave licenses for trade 

; limited by the number of ships and to a fixed period, for example, a 

| year. Granted the seasonal problem of Mediterranean navigation, a 

year was not long in the export and import business. The sale of li- 

| censes was a taxed permission to commit an offense, which obviously 

| reduced the whole crusading theory to absurdity. 

| There were, of course, many problems of conscience, for which we 

| have some solutions by the Dominican Raymond of Pefiaforte, con- 
sulted by the minister of the Friars Minor in Tunis in 1234. These are 

| the cases. Those who claim license on the ground that their own im- 

mediate ecclesiastical superiors have not forbidden them to carry arms, 

iron, et cetera to the Moslems are to be excommunicated, because the 

decrees of the councils cover their case; the same applies to those who 

fight Christians. Should Spaniards who sell footwear and harness be 

counted as selling arms? Or those who sell rams and sheep? What 

about Pisans and Genoese who sell grain and legumes? These are ex- 

communicated in times of war. Those who transport food produced 

by Moslems to other Moslems are excommunicated. People who bring 
arms for self-defense, but then sell them when they are in need, are 

excommunicated. . 

Those who sell Christians as slaves, especially if these are forced 

to become Moslems, are not excommunicated, but do commit mortal 

sin; this is also so when they steal Jews or Moslems (children presum- 

ably) and sell them as Christians. The reason why there was no excom- 

munication for what many might think the worse offense is that this 

particular trade was not included specifically in the canons, and, as 

it was not war contraband, was not in dispendium. Later, in the four- 

teenth century, when Europeans had come to appreciate the Mamluk 

system, the trade in slaves came to be seen more as a kind of war con- 

traband; the Egyptians then were said to be peaceful people, who would 

not carry on war if the Mamluks did not receive constant foreign re- 

cruitment. Asked about the baptism of Moslem children in the hope 

that they will die before they come to years of discretion, Pefiaforte 

makes an ambiguous and unsatisfactory reply. 

A more practical question was whether Christians may live with con-



28 A HISTORY OF THE CRUSADES VI 

verts from Christianity, especially if they are related, some being mi- 

nors, some adults, and others their own children? Happily, the reply 

is yes, because of either “correction”, the hope of putting them right, 
or “necessity”, presumably material necessity. Cohabitation with a here- 

tic (Moslem?) spouse is also permitted, if there is no contumelia cre- 

atoris; perhaps this means here, provided the Christian spouse does 

not take part (or perhaps is just not seen to take part) in Moslem (or 

Coptic?) worship. 
What about those who have been given a period of crusading for 

a penance, but are infirm, or poor, or afraid? Give them another pen- 

ance. What of those who are held back from keeping their vow by 

serious business? They should not involve themselves closely with oth- 

ers, and, when disengaged, should fulfill the vow. Are those who steal 
from Moslems bound to make restitution? They are so bound. Are 

those who bring grain, small pieces of wood, or the like excommuni- 

cated? Only if they do so in dispendium Terrae Sanctae, or to attack 

Christians. What about clergy who give scandal by acting as mer- 

chants? They are subject to the appropriate canonical penalties. Is ig- 

norance about what trade is forbidden an excuse? No, because the pro- 

hibitions are public, but if the offenders are ignorant, and stop when 

they are informed, then they are not excommunicated. If a sailor has 

no other means of earning his living, and takes service on a ship that 

is carrying contraband, is he excommunicated? Yes, but he can be ab- 

solved at discretion if he makes proper satisfaction.*° Many of these 

decisions bear witness to a sensible and occasionally humane applica- 

tion of a harsh law which was intended to erect a powerful barrier be- 

tween Moslems and Christians, and appears to a considerable extent 

to have succeeded. 
It is beyond the scope of this chapter to examine the extent to which 

the canons were modified by official license, or by being ignored, but 

the actual correspondence of the popes fills out an otherwise incomplete 

picture. There is not much evidence about the life of Latin communi- 

ties in North Africa, but, as we should expect, the intentions of the 
later canons contrast with the pre-crusading situation of the eleventh 

century. At the earlier date, as we saw, when an indigenous hierarchy 

in the Roman province of Africa just survived, Gregory VII’s diplo-  _ 

macy shows him concerned to reach an agreement with the Hamma- 

did ruler. Something of this spirit remained alive at the papal court; 

when, later, the local Christian church had died out, the popes, in- 

50. “Raymundiana,” in Monumenta ordinis Fratrum Praedicatorum historica (Rome and 

Stuttgart, 1898), VI, fasc. 1. doc. vm, pp. 29 ff.
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cluding those, like Gregory [X or Nicholas IV, who were most anxious 

for the renewal of the crusade, were concerned to ensure that the Mos- 

| lem rulers at least in North Africa and the west should accept Latin 

clergy sent to act as chaplains to the local Christian communities. These 

seem to have been, from an early date, friars, especially Franciscans. 
Even in Egypt they served Christian prisoners, among others, but it 

is not clear that this service was maintained consistently. 

. The trading communities were relatively stable. The treaties between 

the commercial states and Islamic rulers, of which many, from the 

twelfth century onward, are extant, are strictly businesslike; they do 

not infringe the canons, although as Pefiaforte’s case-decisions illus- 

trate, individual members of the communities must often have done 

so. The treaties freely use Moslem terminology, adopting the style of 

the country (“in the name of God the Compassionate and Merci- 

ful”); they establish a firm consular basis for trading rights, often re- 
ciprocal, and some secure the right to maintain chapels. In this sit- 

uation the popes intervened amicably enough. In writing to Moslem 

rulers, they used phrases like “your nobility” and “your magnificence”; 

Gregory [X wrote to ‘Abd-al-Wahid II, the Muwahhid ruler of Mo- 

rocco, “to the noble man Amiromolinus” (amir al-mu’minin, the com- 

mander of the faithful); we must assume that (as was often the case) 

this was thought to be a proper name. Several of these letters refer 

in more or less friendly fashion to Christians who are serving under 

Moslem rulers, even as soldiers.*! It is clear that in North Africa (as 

distinct from Egypt) this was not always taken to be in dispendium 

Terrae Sanctae, and was then legal so long-as it was not done to fight 

against Christians. 

In any case, not even the shadow of toleration extended to Egypt; 

Egypt was an enemy country and constantly singled out as such, on 

strategic principles which remained dominant till the Ottoman inva- 
sion. The earlier canons that forbade trade in dispendium did not specify 

the Moslems against whom they were directed, but one bull of Inno- 

cent III, of the same date as Lateran IV, singled out “the lands of the 

Moslems who inhabit the eastern regions”. A gloss of Jesselin of Cas- 

sagnes explains the phrase “the lands of Egypt” (where it occurs in 

the 1317 canon about Granada): “in which Christ was born, namely 

51. See note 9 above; L. de Mas Latrie, Traités de paix et de commerce et documents divers 

(Paris, 1866-1872), II, 1-21, 367-374; Paul Riant, “Traités des Vénitiens avec l’émir d’Acre en 

1304,” AOL, I (1881), 406-408. Cf. Salimbene de Adam, Cronica, ed. Giuseppe Scalia (Scrittori 

d'Italia, 233), I (Bari, 1966), 457-458; Angelo di Spoleto, De fratribus minoribus visitantibus . 

captivos in Babilonia (1303-4), in BOF, III, 68 ff. See also Eliyahu Ashtor, Levant Trade in the 

Later Middle Ages (Princeton, 1983).
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in Bethlehem, brought up, in Nazareth, suffered and was buried, in 

Jerusalem .. . which because of the fetters of our sins is in the hands 

of the unbelievers.”52 What looks like a geographical error may rather 

be a recognition of Mamluk rule over Palestine from Cairo. Pilgrim- 

age, because it added to the revenue of the Mamluks, was also in dis- 

pendium, and so required dispensation, and Egypt was a normal route 
to Palestine. The North African states, though the object of several 

startling Christian attacks, never provoked the same vituperation as 

Mamluk Egypt. Even though we cannot confidently assert, we can rea- 

sonably suppose, that the popes would have been ready to reach some 

accommodation with Islamic powers, whenever expedient, as a matter 

of course, were it not for the question of Palestine. This, if true, im- 

plies that the conviction that Palestine rightfully belonged to the Chris- 

tians had priority in Christian theory over the argument that the Mos- 

lem religion was in itself evil. The latter originated in propaganda, 

although the machinery of tolerated coexistence was legal, but the for- 

mer was sincerely, however perversely in a modern view, believed it- 

| self to have the force of a right at law. 

E. Political Theory 

These legal systems have their political implications. No imaginable 

papal accommodation with the Moslems of North Africa would have 

survived any real chance of conquering them. Just as Christians were 

believed to have a prescriptive right to the Holy Land, they were con- 

sidered to have a lesser but still valid right to all lands that they set 

out to “recover”. They did recover all of Spain and Sicily, and service 

| in Spain was often (though not always) counted for purposes of pen- 
ance or indulgence as equivalent to service in the east. This was law, 

and was simply a matter for papal decision ad hoc. They would have 

recovered any other territory of the Roman empire if they could. Be- 

hind the historical descriptions of Arab aggression in and after the 

seventh century lay the legal theory of “recovery”; after however long 
an interval, all ancient Rome was considered in some legal sense in- 
alienably Christian. There was no territory within the reach of Chris- 

tians which had not once been under Christian rule. If Iran had been 

52. Tomassetti, op. cit., Innocent III, III, 303 (no. 107, par. 14); Extrav. Ioannis XXIL, Vil, 

i, s.v. “terras Aegypti”.
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: accessible, and conquered, what would have been the status of its Mos- 

| lem inhabitants in Christian legal theory? 

| Beginning with Innocent IV there developed a theory of papal juris- 

| diction over non-Christians, and even over non-Christian states, which 

| was soon elaborated into a theory of world monarchy by canonists 

| busy with the task of extending papal authority. There was a steady 

growth in self-serving legal arguments that non-Christian states had 

| to allow the entry of missionaries, that their Christian subjects came 
under direct papal authority — although it was never clear whether this 

was a political or only spiritual authority —and that this applied not 

only to those territories that had once been held by Christian rulers, 

but to any lands whatsoever.53 Such discussions said nothing about 

subject Moslems in such states, or what might happen if such states 
fell into Christian hands, but there can be little doubt of the conse- 

quences. If the toleration of Moslems was only tactical, the “ultimate 

war aim” must inevitably have been the same as the commission to 

the apostles, the conversion of all unbelievers. The Jews, thanks to 

Romans 11:25-26, could count on being left till last, but Moslems would 

certainly have been reduced to submission, on the ground that non- 

Christians have no right to lordship and that they “persecuted” or “at- 

tacked” Christianity by existing at all (and no doubt would in any case 

have attacked Christendom often enough); once in submission they 

would have been subject to conversion, that is, compelled to listen to : 

preaching, and to discrimination, until, as happened in Spain-in-the 

sixteenth and seventeenth centuries, and had happened in Italy in the 

thirteenth and fourteenth centuries, they had ceased to exist as Mos- 

lems. If we concede that “recovery” was the primary concept, then 

“conversion” (by war initially) was soon so firmly rooted as to become 

itself essential to the idea of the crusade. The political theory of the 

crusade was quite simply the infinite extension of Latin Christendom. 

This is speculation, based on implication, but the close link between 

legal and political thought makes it reasonably certain. Can we specu- 

late further? Uthred of Boldon, a monk of Durham and scholastic 
of the fourteenth century, was censured for discussing the possibility 

that Moslems, Jews, and pagans might be saved de communi lege; this 

was classed as error.54 William Langland maintained that a “true man” 

53. For further references to Innocent IV see Kedar, op. cit., pp. 159-161, and on toleration 

generally pp. 76 ff., 146 ff., and passim; see also Walter Ullmann, Medieval Papalism: the Political 

Theories of the Medieval Canonists (London, 1949), pp. 114-137. For an interesting discussion 

of the whole concept of a “just war” see Frederick H. Russell, The Just War in the Middle Ages 

(Cambridge, Eng., and New York, 1975). , 

54. M.D. [ie., David] Knowles, “The Censured Opinions of Uthred of Boldon,” Proceed-
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who follows the best law he knows, acts justly, and “lyuede as his lawe 

tauhte and leyueth ther be no bettere”, may be saved. This specifically 

relates to Saracens and Jews, in spite of Langland’s acceptance of tra- 

ditional libels against the Prophet.*5 Aziz Atiya has drawn attention 

to further examples, John Gower and Honoré Bonet.** These opin- 

ions stand out because they were contrary to the usual opinions ex- 

pressed by the lawyers. Granted the intimate connection among the- 

ology, law, and political intention, should we suppose that, if Moslems 

could be saved in their own “law”, the compulsion to save them by 

conversion would disappear? Would the crusade have been confined 

to “recovery”, perhaps only of the Holy Land? Wyclif went further, 

and opposed the crusade itself,57 but he did so because the crusade, 

both in practice and in theory, was an instrument of papal political 
expansion. This idea of his was not influential, although, as Southern 

has shown, the originality of John Wyclif’s treatment of Islam cannot 

be questioned.5* Even according to the ideas aired by Uthred and 

Langland, however, non-believers would be protected only by their ig- 

norance of the true religion; thus the armed crusade must still have 

followed the missionaries. We must conclude that “recovery” came first, 

both legally and politically, but that “conversion” too was an unlim- 

ited political objective that would have compelled crusaders (in law) 

to continue in arms to the limits of the inhabited world; and, of course, 

\Wyclif was right; this objective for Latin Christendom was a concept 

inseparable from papal ambition. 
The history of Frederick II, in particular, sheds light upon the the- 

ory of the papal party. Frederick preserved the Sicilian Arabs in an 

existence separate from the rest of his subjects for his own purposes, 

exploiting rather than protecting them. In Sicily itself, Innocent [II 

had been prepared to deal with them as legitimate subjects whose loy- 

alty, when they were loyal, should be praised; they could be dealt with 

through the qadis almost like a tributary people or millet in Islamic 

ings of the British Academy, XXXVII (1951), 305-342, repr. in The Historian and Character 

(Cambridge, Eng., 1963), text pp. 163-165. 

55. Piers the Plowman, ed. Walter W. Skeat (EETS; 4 vols. in 5, London, 1867-1877), B 

Text, Passus XII, 284-289, and XV, 389 ff., but cf. 383; C Text, XV, 209-212, and XVIII, 151 
ff., 165 ff. 

56. Aziz S. Atiya, The Crusade in the Later Middle Ages (London, 1938), pp. 187-188. Cf. 

Wolfram von Eschenbach, Parzival, ed. Albert Leitzmann in Werke (Tiibingen, 1961-1963), VIII, 

416, 25-29, and IX, 453, 11-14. 
57. References in Richard W. Southern, Western Views of Islam in the Middle Ages (Cam- 

bridge, Mass., 1962), p. 78, and Atiya, loc. cit. 

58. Southern, Western Views, pp. 79 ff.
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law. Frederick, after destroying their independence, transferred them . 

| to Lucera on the mainland; he rated the life of a Moslem or a Jew 
| at half the price of that of a Christian; he seems to have thought of 

| them as in some sense having the same status as that of Christians 

in Islam, using the word gesia to denote a capitation tax which he im- 
posed and which represented the jizyah or poll tax which Christians 

and Jews paid in Islam. This must have been deliberate, but Frederick 
| did not really assimilate his Lucera Arabs to the status of dhimmis 

in Islam, who are not required to fight; the people of Lucera, on the 

contrary, were required above all to provide troops who would be wholly 

dependent on the emperor’s good will. From a Moslem or a modern 

point of view, pope Gregory [IX was persecuting the Arabs when he 

insisted on their having to listen to the preaching of Dominicans, but 

| his intention toward them was more charitable and disinterested than 

Frederick’s; as Christians they would at least have been safer.°° 
The objections raised by the papal party to Frederick’s arrangements 

in Palestine are also instructive. His great offenses were permitting 

Moslem worship in the Dome of the Rock (Qubbat as-Sakhrah) and 

the Aqs4 mosque, forbidding Christians free access to those places, 

and allowing the public call to prayer, as well as allowing Moslems 

access to Bethlehem. All these horrors were simply the admission of 

Moslems to the use of holy places then conceived quite wrongly to 

be exclusively Christian, and to public worship of their own. One other 

episode, out of so many told of Frederick, deserves mention here. 

Matthew Paris says that in Acre he had Christian girls dance before 

Moslems who, “it is said,” had sexual relations with them; nearer the 

source, the Latin patriarch Gerald said that the sultan al-Kamil, know- 

ing that Frederick lived in Moslem style, sent him singing girls, danc- 

ing girls, and jesters, whose reputation was infamous and unmention- 

able among Christians, and that Frederick behaved in Arab style, in 
drinking (sic) and dressing. With Matthew Paris the (imaginary) scan- 

dal is the prostitution of Christian girls, which would indeed be con- 

trary to the canons; with the patriarch, it was the “Arab” way of living 

to which he objected; he would no doubt have argued that the offense 

was mixed attendance at a convivium. All these episodes in their dif- 

ferent ways illustrate the principles underlying the clerical concept of 

the crusade. ®° 

59. J. L. A. Huillard-Bréholles, Historia diplomatica Friderici secundi (12 vols., Paris, 

1852-1861), I, i, p. cccLxxxvu; IV, i, p. 31; I, i, p. cccLxxxvm; V, i, p. 628; IV, i, p. 452. 

60. Ibid., Il, 88, 101-102, 104, 109, 136, 140; V, 329, et alibi. Matthew Paris, Chronica ma- 

jora, ed. Henry R. Luard (Rolls Series, 57), IH, 185.
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It is time to look more closely at the inevitable comparison with 

the law of jihad, itself part of the basic structure of medieval Islamic 

policy. In outline the two laws are closely similar. A Moslem army of- 

fers unbelievers the opportunity to accept Islam, or, failing that, to 

accept the status of dhimmis; if they refuse both, they must fight, and, 

being defeated, may be enslaved or even killed. A slave who later be- 
comes a Moslem is not necessarily freed, though it would be pious 

to free him. Comparing the crusade, we remember that it, too, was 

aimed at conversion, and that Moslems who surrendered on terms of 

submission were given an inferior status. Moslems captured in war (not 

on capitulation) would be enslaved, if not killed. The slave converted 

to Christianity would not automatically be freed, but it would be a 

pious act to free him. Obviously there is much common ground in the 

treatment of “infidels”. So is there in the rewards of holy war. The death 

of the Moslem in jihdd ensures the status of martyr (shahid). The death 

of the crusader did not result automatically in martyrdom, because 
confession and absolution, absent in Islam, were necessary, but it was 

common to speak and think of anyone who died in the course of a 

crusade as a martyr. Jihad is more than war; it is also the struggle for 

one’s religion. The crusade qualified as a good work, a penance, and 

a pilgrimage, and it was rewarded by indulgences which certainly re- 

| mitted “pains and guilt”. Some of them seem to imply more than later 

Catholic theology would allow. 

The Christian or Jewish dhimmi was in a better situation than a 

conquered Moslem, in that his position was strictly regulated by a law 

known in advance and not dependent on the details of a capitulation; 

it was guaranteed by the Koran itself. It was a status of dependence, 

however, strictly not even second-class citizenship, but something al- 

together less than citizenship. The dhimmi’s life and property were guar- 

anteed by the Moslem army, but he had to pay special taxes, and had 

to distinguish himself from Moslems by dress, and by not riding a horse 
or carrying weapons. As a witness he was inferior in status; his law 

of personal status and doctrine was determined by his bishop. The con- 

quered Moslem liad similarly to be distinguished by dress, and was 

inferior as a witness. Because he was unbaptized, he was not subject 

to canon law, and so was free to follow his own law of personal sta- 
tus. Some details, though similar, are not precisely the same in the two 

cases; Christian monarchs assumed the duty of protecting conquered 

Moslems on their capitulation, but these had to pay the ordinary or 

extraordinary taxes attached to the land they held, and those who sur- 

rendered, or negotiated a truce on terms allowing subordinate Mos- 

lem rule (of which the longest-lasting example was Granada), had to
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| pay an exorbitant tribute. The two laws resembled each other in limit- 

ing strictly any public celebration of the religion of the other, and the 

| erection of places of worship. On the other hand, Christians under _ 

Islamic rule were not subjected to compulsory preaching of the domi- 

| nant religion, as happened in the reverse case. Jihad might be declared 
| against Moslem heretics and rebels, so that if, as the popes claimed, 

| Moslems “judaized” in declaring pork unclean, the popes themselves 

“islamicized” in declaring a crusade against heretics (such as the Albi- 

gensians) or against those who rebelled against their authority (the most 

distinguished of whom was the emperor Frederick II). Differences of 

detail are fewer than points of resemblance, and in any case do not 

obscure the close similarity of general outline. 

Besides the uncanny resemblances in many details, there is an over- 

all consonance between Moslem and Christian ideas of holy war. The 

idea of jihad as spiritual struggle is much to the fore of the minds of 
modern Moslem theologians, and in the modern world Christians 

speak loosely of any good endeavor of any magnitude as a “crusade”. 

The concept of jihdd has not loosened quite to the same extent in Is- 

lam, but it is certainly used to define what Christians still call a “just 

war”. It is as a theology of just war that the two ideas come closest. 
Even the requirement of using right means (modus debitus) which de- 

veloped rather later in Christendom, and the idea of double effect 

which permits the incidental death of the innocent, are parallel to Is- 

lamic rules. We have seen that the crusade from its inception was con- 

sidered the just war par excellence, the war which would end all other 
kinds of war, though in fact in time it led on to an infinite number 

of “just wars” and crusades for this and that alleged good end. Here 

we return to the starting point. Both jihdd and crusade were designed 

to lead to that state of perfect peace where the world is under the rule 

of true religion, and the conversion of a barely tolerated remnant is 

imminent. 

It is extremely unlikely that there was an actual Islamic influence 

on the Christian canons. There is no vestige or echo of specific knowl- 

edge of the Islamic law of jihad in any medieval writing; still less are 

there specific references to it, translations, questions, or discussions. 

In writing theology and even history there is no reticence about the 

use of Moslem sources, and this silence makes it certain that there was 

no explicit influence of Moslem jurisprudence. References do occur 

61. Cf. Encyclopedia of Islam, vol. I (Leyden, 1908), rev. ed., vol. II (Leyden, 1965), s.v. “djihad”; , 

Majid Khadduri, War and Peace in the Law of Islam (Baltimore, 1955).
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often, of course, to the “religion of violence”; generalizations are based 

on traditional distortions of early Islamic history, and tendentious read- 

ing of Robert of Ketton’s paraphrase of the Koran, undertaken for Peter 

the Venerable, stressed the commands to fight unbelievers. This crude 

idea of jihad was quite unrelated to the crusade. We might say that 

an unacknowledged influence of Moslem jurisprudence, not even per- 
ceived by those who received it, is not impossible, but it is an unneces- 

sarily complex assumption. The natural explanation is that those who 

start from the same position and go in the same direction are apt to 

follow much the same path. Granted the duty of converting the world, 

and granted that there is no objection to the use of force, at least within 

legally determined limits, the detailed rules seem to develop inevitably 

in parallel. There was of course no fundamental difference between 

the Christian and Moslem positions on the use of force. Christians 

began by not using force at all, and Humbert’s theory that different 

stages of development require and justify different means, whether or 

not it is a sound theory in theology or law, is certainly good history. 

The real difference was that the Christian position did not require tol- 

eration, in the way that Islam is predetermined by the Koran to ac- 

cept the “Peoples of the Book”. Although there is something similar 

in the status of Jews, under Romans 11, the fact that nothing guaran- 
tees the status of Moslems — tolerated, as Holcot said, only as Gibeon- 

ite hewers of wood and drawers of water — made a political objective 

of total conformity possible. The proof is that Christians and Jews 

have survived under Islam, but not Moslems under Christian rule be- 

fore the modern colonialist period; in Christendom, Jews have sur- 

vived, and Moslems have not. The position of the latter was always 

insecure despite the reasonable terms on which so many of their cities 

surrendered. 
In minor ways uniformity might be broken by license, by the pur- 

chase of privilege. It is ironic that in the days of effective crusading 
people paid the church in order not to go on “pilgrimage”; when a 

crusade was no longer a practical possibility, they paid for license to 

break the boycott, to go on pilgrimage, or to travel to Alexandria to 

trade. As excommunication followed excommunication and was ig- 

nored until it suited better to give way, it might seem that the weapon 
was cheapened beyond usefulness, but, though this may be true of the 

conflict between the papacy and the secular state, excommunication 

as the typical ecclesiastical sanction was not diminished; on the con- 

trary, the suppression of heresy became more widespread. The fact is 

that excommunication was the natural mode of thought of Europeans, 

unquestioned till relatively late, and surviving into the seventeenth cen-
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tury (and vestigially much later). In the Middle Ages, those who would 

not keep the rules, either of recovery of the Holy Land, or of frigid 

relations with unbelievers, were excommunicated; above all, the un- 

believers themselves began by being excommunicate. This was the justi- 

fication for taking “spiritual” action against persons outside the church: 

to preserve Christians from contact with them. There was no secret 

or mystery about this. The crusade is the characteristic, even quintes- 

sential, expression of a conformist society. 

The very idea of the crusade was clerical, but in that, perhaps, it 

differed less from jihad, which was the act and thought of the whole 

community, than might at first appear. Laymen’s crusading was a series 

of practical wars, with little beyond a “them and us” ideology, modi- 

fied by recurrent common sense, and occasionally by a little good fel- 

lowship across the barrier. The crusading ideal was quite different, a 

clerical intention for laymen to practise, but, though it was sometimes 

more, sometimes less remote from what was actually happening, lay- 

men acquiesced, at least in the theory. Seen from the point of view 

of the Christian and European body politic, the crusade becomes only 

one aspect of the characteristic tendency of the Middle Ages, the con- 

certed determination of the articulate classes — effectively the clerics — 

to establish a society so fully united as to express itself naturally in 

total orthodoxy. Nor is there any evidence that the bulk of the popula- 

tion objected to this aim; objectors seem untypical, and most of them 

were clerical in any case. Some degree of orthodoxy is the expression 

of any normal society; the peculiarity of the Middle Ages was the pre- 

ponderance of clerical and theological articulate leadership. 

A crusade was different from war against Moslems, as such a war 

was understood before Clermont, precisely in being more clerical and 

more theological. It was different in emphasis, and in the stronger 

papal initiative, expressed partly by a simple philosophy of history, 

but more by papal decrees elaborated in a growing collection of can- 

ons, commentaries, and theological questions. Thus the crusade must 

be understood as existing by virtue of its own definition; it only added 

a complex interpretation — at once legal and sentimental —to an already 

existing activity. In its turn, the papal leadership had an actual effect 

’ on events, the crusades were successfully recruited, and this recruit- 

ment, though often at a very low level, continued without break. A 
complex though ramshackle financial system was created.®? Thus the 

existence of such a theory had helped to give a nominal body politic, 

“Christendom”, some effective reality. The crusade was a function of 

. 62. See chapter IV on finances by Fred A. Cazel, Jr., below.
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“Christendom” and an important element in every approach to a papal 

theocracy. Strictly speaking, the crusade has no political theory of its 

own, but only plays an important part in the political theory of the 

papalists. 
Moreover, the theory helped greatly to form persistent and influen- 

tial European attitudes. The overall effect of the law of the crusade, 

including the law governing the treatment of conquered Moslems, was 

the political one of sealing Europe off. The relations between the Mos- 
lem world and Europe (with, in due course, America) have been un- 

easy up to the present day. There has been mutual respect, occasional 

contempt, frequent hatred, and almost constant incomprehension. We 

can trace this back on the European side as far as the Arab invasions 

of Europe through an unbroken series of misunderstandings, but, in 

that story, the effect of the crusading period must be considered deci- 

sive. Unmodified crusading opinions can still occasionally be heard 

from a few Christians, but many Moslems believe that crusade still 

informs the whole western attitude, and, inverted, it has certainly come 

to influence extremist interpretation of Islamic law. 
. W. M. Watt, basing his view very fairly on the evidence of contem- 

porary Moslem historians, and especially on Ibn-Khaldin (d. 1406), 

holds that the crusades were no more important to the Arabs of their 

time than the wars of India’s Northwest Frontier to Englishmen of the 

imperialist age.®? Yet, if so, the Arabs were fatally wrong; there is a 

clear continuous line from the crusades to the aggressive imperialism 

of the western European powers in the Levant and North Africa in 

the nineteenth century. The paternalism of the church within Europe 

grew into the paternalism of Europe throughout the world. Even at 

the height of its intolerance Europe sent experts, excommunicate but 
active wanderers, into the Islamic world; these are lost to history be- 

- cause of the effective cultural barrier which a clerical society closed 

behind them. The political achievement of the age was an integrated 

society supported by laws of exclusion; law carries no guarantee that 

its provisions will be put into effect, but it is likely at least over a long 
period to express the wishes and beliefs of a people. Crusading Eu- 

rope, which retained a capacity to develop within itself, was one of 

the most efficiently closed societies to have flourished under civilized 

. conditions. 

63. Modern opinions: personal experience of the writer, but on extremist interpretation see 

also Gilles Kepel, Le Prophéte et Pharaon (Paris, 1984), pp. 115-117, 150-158, 198-201. W. Mont- 

gomery Watt, The Influence of Islam on Mediaeval Europe (Edinburgh, 1970), p. 81.



Il 

CRUSADE PROPAGANDA 

A. The Preaching 

| L, 1095 Europeans were already familiar with the constituent no- 

| tions of the crusade. When Urban II preached at Clermont, the Chris- 

| tian expansion in Spain and Sicily that had been characteristic of the 

third quarter of the century was well within living memory, and much 

of it was contemporary history even to the younger men. In spite of 

that, the propaganda for the eastern crusade seems to have introduced 

a new note of almost hysterical aggression. There had been two earlier 

stages. The idea of meritorious fighting against the enemies of God 

had been characteristic of the wars between Catholics and Arians; di- 

rected specifically against Moslems, in a somewhat imprecise form, it 

dated back to the ninth century, to the attacks on Rome and the settle- ; 

ments in southern Italy. Then European morale had only just sufficed: 

“lest the Arabs should behave too insolently too long, and say ‘Where 

is their God?’, God turned the hearts of the Christians, so that their 

desire to fight was stronger than their old desire to run away.”! 

Then with the increasing momentum of European aggression against 

the Arabs in the course of the eleventh century,.there was a revolu- 

tionary change of tone. The companions of count Roger, like the first 
captors of Barbastro, were adventurers come to exploit the relative 

weakness of Arab Sicily and the Spain of the taifas; though the_Can- 

tar del Cid and the Heimskringla Saga were written later, they seem 

“t6 reflect very well the spirit of the Varangian, “scourge of the Sara- 
cens”, and of the Cid, who, “born in a lucky hour”, made his living 

from the booty of the Moors.? These men were successful profession- 

als who made aggression into big business. The recovery of morale 

was complete. It is equally and immediately obvious that they were 

not religious enthusiasts, and that war was in the air. 

1. Liutprand of Cremona, Antapadosis, Il, 46 (MGH, SS, III, 297). 

2. R. Menéndez Pidal, ed., Cantar de mio Cid (Madrid, 1913), passim; Snorri Sturluson, 

Heimskringla Saga, partly translated as King Harald’s Saga by Magnus Magnusson and Her- 

mann Palsson (London, 1956), p. 51. 
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What propaganda turned such men into crusaders? The Gibbonian 

— and, indeed, medieval — disillusion with the crusaders’ greed for land 

and booty has created a picture of them as rogues cynically exploiting 

religious sentiment to their profit. For us the interesting question is 

the reverse. How did the rogues come to be imbued with either the 

appearance or the reality of religious motivation? This is a fruitful 
perspective from which to examine again Urban’s reported preaching 

at Clermont. Though Grégory VII had canvassed the idea, it is evi- 

dent that he did not conceive it in just the same way as did his suc- 

cessor. He was more concerned about papal rights in reconquered ter- 

ritory, more willing to envisage “coexistence” in North Africa.? He seems 

to have thought more in terms of papal functions than of an embat- 

tled Christian commonwealth. That a reconquered area was “restored” 

to Christendom was a legal concept at this stage not yet emotionally 

charged. In Urban’s preaching we find new notions, more especially 

new sentiments, that correspond to ideas immediately and thencefor- 

ward in general use. From this point of view it matters more what Ur- 

ban was understood to have said than what he actually did say. We 

shall say little to distinguish the propagandist from the consumer of 

propaganda, because the one is usually, and simultaneously, the other. 

We are concerned only to identify the main lines of persuasion and 
self-persuasion which thenceforward men of all types accepted as de- 

fining their official motivation. 

It is tolerably certain that Urban stressed the idea of the recovery 

of Christian lands, although this has reached us in a form likely to 

have appealed primarily to the more literate, and even the literary- 

minded; history was a branch of literature, and the appeal to history 

was strictly mythical, and myth-creating. However, it was allied with 

an idea easily assimilated by the feeblest-minded and the most ignorant: 

the notion of persecution, of the new wave of attacks against Christen- 

dom, comes out very strongly in the “Letter of the emperor Alexis”. 
faithfully reproduced in Robert of Rheims’ version of Clermont;* and 

in some form or another it is in all the accounts of the period. The 

legal and liturgical notion that Christian lands, which by hypothesis 

included the Holy Land, were to be “restored”, and saved from a ruth- 

less persecutor, acquired great new emotional force. Like all powerful 

3. Das Register Gregors VII, Erich Caspar, I, 22, 23 (MGH, Epistolae selectae, I, 36-39); 

III, 21 (1, 287-288). 
4. Historia Hierosolimitana, 1, 1-2 (RHC, Occ., Ill, 727-730); cf. Edmond Marténe and 

Ursin Durand, eds., Thesaurus novus anecdotorum (Paris, 1717), 1, 267. For the Council of Cler- 

mont see Frederick Duncalf, “The Councils of Piacenza and Clermont,” in volume I of the pres- 

ent work, chapter VII.
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ideas, it could appeal simultaneously at all levels; on the one hand there 

| was the reasoned catalogue of alleged history; on the other the simple 

| image of a raping and murdering Turk. 
William of Malmesbury, an admirable historian, is the first to state 

| (ventriloquizing Urban) the historical argument fully: the enemies of 

God (or persecutors) inhabit one third of the world, Asia, as natives, | 

and have come to inhabit another third, Africa; in the last third, Eu- . 

rope, the Christians are oppressed, and have now for three hundred 

| years been subjugated in Spain and the Baleares. He also attributed 

| to Urban the theory of national character determined by physique, and 

physique determined by climate.* This was supposed not only to in- 

| spire and reassure the Frenchmen of the temperate zone, but also to 
explain why the Turks fired their arrows from a distance, refusing to 

close with their enemy. It was written, of course, a generation after 

the event, and knowledge of Turkish tactics is clearly anticipated. Its 

historical perspective and historical geography probably represent long 

reflection upon the original propaganda, but the essence of the argu- 

ment, the destiny of the Europeans to oppose the alien attack, is con- 

tained in other versions. 
Guibert of Nogent’s version, written like Malmesbury’s after long 

reflection, also like Malmesbury’s contains its historical disquisition, 

but is more scripturalized (the kings of Egypt, North Africa, and Ethio- 

pia cut off from the Christian world); it reflects the liturgical theme 

of the restoration of Christian land, and even the Roman concept of 

an age-old struggle between east and west. Christianity was sown in 

the east, but the westerners, who received it last, were destined to re- 

cover Jerusalem.® 
Robert of Rheims contrasts the French, “beloved and elect by God”, 

phrase by phrase with the “nation of the kingdom of the Persians, a 

cursed nation, a foreign nation absolutely alien to God”.’ The praise 

of the French seems to be one of the most primitive elements in the 

crusading movement. Robert appeals also to the example of Charle- 

magne and Louis the Pious. We can class these arguments under the 
heading of the historical vocation of the west, which merges naturally 

with the theme of repelling persecution. These are two aspects of a 

single line of appeal, and they are reinforced by Old Testament refer- 

ences which tend to assimilate the crusade to biblical situations. 

The religious motivation, whether to bring sin and struggle in the 

5. De gestis regum, ed. William Stubbs (Rolls Series, 90), II, 393 ff. 

6. Gesta Dei per Francos, ll, 4 (RHC, Occ., IV, 139). . 

7. Historia Hierosolimitana, I, 1 (RHC, Occ., Ul, 727).
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| west to an end, or to achieve the pilgrimage par excellence in some 

| kind of “martyrdom”, constitutes the other main line of appeal. Let 

| us again take Malmesbury’s version, as representing a late stage of com- 

pilation: the “profit” of martyrdom (not necessarily death in battle) 

replaces the “wretched exile” of this life, and puts to practical advan- 

tage the gifts of valor which internecine war dissipates. Guibert stresses 

this less, but retains it. The sources agree that the idea of pilgrimage 
as an escape from the “exile” of this life was one of Urban’s themes. 

It was Fulcher of Chartres who most emphasized the substitution 
of holy war for the petty wars and their attendant miseries in Europe, 

and he even saw this as Urban’s principal motive. Differently expressed, 

this was Gibbon’s explanation: the diversion of the energy of the knightly 

class into more profitable channels. Fulcher showed a consistent hor- 

ror of war, and, as with other authors, later reflection presumably af- 
fected his memories of Clermont, an occasion which left so powerful 

a general impression, but so little exact recollection in its hearers.° The 

crusade was also presented as the ideal penance, and it was even seen 

as a chance for important men who had committed great crimes to 

atone without public humiliation.'° This last point is somewhat gro- 

tesque, but in many different accounts we find the same association 

of ideas — unnatural internecine strife in the Christian world, the “ex- 

ile” of this life, the excellence of pilgrimage, penance, and “martyr- 
dom”. Propaganda here blended with the theology of crusading which 

made holy war a superlatively good work. It offered, not the certainty 

of heaven, but at least a version of the good life attractive to the ad- 

venturous. 

Does this explain the reception the preaching encountered? Urban’s 

exact degree of emphasis, his shades of meaning, even the weight of 

emotional content, we cannot assess through sources which are all recol- 

lected in tranquillity and inevitably reinterpreted. Still, do the main 

themes justify the outburst of near-hysteria which those writers who 

themselves did not go on the crusade describe in such detail? One point 

we may take literally: when we read in Baldric of Dol that the preaching 

was passed down from the pope to the bishops and from them to the 

community, where ultimately every individual became his own preacher, 

we can see the process of propaganda as at once hierarchic and irre- 

8. De gestis regum, II, 394-398. 
9. Fulcheri Carnotensis historia Hierosolymitana, ed. Heinrich Hagenmeyer (Heidelberg, 

1913), I, 1 (pp. 119-123). See also volume I of the present work, p. 240, and Dana C. Munro, 

, “The Speech of Pope Urban II at Clermont, 1095,” American Historical Review, XI (1905-1906), 

231-242. 
10. Chronica Monasterii Casinensis auctore Petro (Diacono) (MGH, SS, VII, 765).
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| sponsible. Self-inebriation explains the broken marriages, shattered 

| families, and desertions from monastic vows that he and Guibert de- 

scribe. The joy with which the deserted wives and parents saw their 

| happiness broken is a gauge of hysteria; so are the mass movements — 

| $0 moving to posterity —of children asking, “Is this Jerusalem?”; so 

| are the general pictures of men of different origins and speech con- 
| gregating and set in motion like a disturbed ants’ nest." Albert of 

| Aachen likewise speaks of the deserted towns and castles, the empty 

. fields and husbandless homes. 
We need not ask if these accounts are exaggerated; hysterical ac- 

counts and accounts of hysteria alike need explanation. It is not clear 

how far the pope was responsible. Nor can we blame Peter the Her- 

mit, whose story Albert of Aachen particularly emphasizes without ex- 

plaining it, and who, as reported, seems to be a figure of myth.!” His 

complex history of pilgrimages and visions, his appearance as a type 

of the conventional ascetic, his part in the eastward movement of 

rogues, fanatics, and adventurers who made up the proto-crusades — all 

this declines finally into his fictional appearance in the Antioche and 

Jerusalem poems, ribald, cunning, unscrupulously ambitious, idealis- 

tic, a sort of apotheosis of the common man. The great lords, their 

motives equally confused, are nevertheless more easily intelligible. ? 

The effect of propaganda which we do not know at first hand can 

be judged only from the recollections of those who went on the great 

pilgrimage. Of these the simplest and most sympathetic to the modern 

taste are certainly those of the author of the Gesta Francorum. His 

opening words speak of a movement of evangelical simplicity: the Lord 

calls on men to take up the cross—and this is conceived in terms of 

the gospel instruction, not of later crusading technicalities — and there 

is a “powerful movement” (motio valida) across France. The pope, the 

hierarchy, and priests start to preach subtiliter that those who want 

to save their souls must undertake the pilgrimage; soon the Gauls have 
| left their homes and set off for the east.* This last remark was an 

understatement, if the other accounts which we have mentioned were 

. 11. Guibert of Nogent, Gesta Dei, I], 6 (RHC Occ., IV, 142); Baldric of Dol, Historia Je- 

rosolimitana, I, 6 (RHC, Occ., IV, 16). 

12. Historia Hierosolymitana, 1, 2 (RHC Occ., IV, 272). 

13. Richard le Pélerin, La Chanson d‘Antioche, ed. Paulin Paris (Paris, 1848); and ed. Su- 

zanne Duparc-Quioc, 2 vols. (Paris, 1976, 1978); La Conquéte de Jérusalem, ed. Célestin Hip- 

peau (Paris, 1868); La Chanson des chétifs (extracts) in La Chanson du Chevalier au Cygne, 

ed. Hippeau (Paris, 1874-1877); Anouar Hatem, Les Poémes épiques des croisades (Paris, 1932). 

14. Gesta Francorum, ed. Louis Bréhier as Histoire anonyme de la premiére croisade (Paris, , 

1924), pp. 2-5.
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at all accurate. Fulcher is clerical, stressing the council of Clermont, 

which the Gesta does not even mention, and he is courtly, impressed 

by the participation of the rich lords.* 

Raymond of Aguilers, also courtly, also clerical, though ordained 

after he set out, totally ignores the background of the First Crusade, 

but explains his own story briefly. He concentrates on the events the 

army experienced, writing consciously to correct misrepresentations 

by those who did not stick it out. He clearly dissociates himself from 

the general state of Europe; his notorious partisanship for Peter Bar- 

tholomew, the discoverer of the “holy lance”, should in no way dis- 

credit his witness to army attitudes.'° Though the writers who them- 

selves took part in the events they described tend to emphasize the 

crusade itself, rather than its inception, their reactions are entirely 

consistent with the alleged main lines of Urban’s preaching. This is 

perhaps only to say that the propaganda was clear and was effective. 

| This is seen most clearly in their pride in being Franks and in their_ 

sense of martyrdom when facing death on pilgrimage. These points, 

whether they dictate or follow the official propaganda, correspond to 

the two key notions —the appeal to the west, and the call to a better 

life — reduced to their essentials. They have been modified, and almost 

suggest an oral tradition distinct from the writers’ accounts. In the Gesta, 

martyrdom has an accidental quality which is wholly convincing. If 

we accept the identification of the author as a knight undistinguished 

in rank, he represents the presumptive target of the pope’s preaching. 

Did it reach the target? There is a matter-of-factness in the frequent 

| reference to the army, not only as “pilgrims” (which appears in all the 

accounts), but still more as “receiving martyrdom”, almost a euphe- 

mism for “being killed” —“many of our men received a happy martyr- 

dom in the course of the siege,” “that day more than a thousand of 

our cavalry and infantry were martyred.” (Conversely, Moslems are 

said to die “body and soul”.) The poor who died of hunger were said 

to be dressed in heaven in martyrs’ robes, although they had not died 

violently. In fact, when the author of the Gesta is reflecting, he con- 

[sider every death of a “pilgrim” a kind of martyrdom, and, when he 

jis not, he refers almost automatically to a battle casualty as a martyr- 

(dom."” Is this a measure of success in propaganda? The idea implied 

is that a crusader had put himself in danger and so, if he died as a 

result, died for Christ; that is, was martyred. Yet this was not ortho- 

15. Fulcheri Carnotensis historia Hierosolymitana, 1, 1-4, 6 (pp. 119-138, 153-163). 

16. Historia Francorum, X (RHC, Occ., Tl, 253-255). 

17. Ed. Bréhier, pp. 10-13, 42-43, 90-91, 188-189; cf. pp. 94-95.
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dox, and we must assume that the pope did not teach it; the “martyr- 

| dom” of which the Gesta speaks is clearly not a theological concept. 

It is almost folkloric. 
| Practising good works as a penance was not, of course, a new idea, 

but as part of crusade theory it developed quickly. The indulgence was 

a successful experiment in the history of church discipline, and con- 

| stituted a powerful inducement. In this case official theology had a 

widespread practical impact; we might even say that popular needs pro- 
| duced a radically new theology. In general, lines of argument were very 

persistent, but their emotional coloring fluctuated greatly. It was al- 

ways obvious that the crusading movement responded to moments of 

| crisis in Palestine. Each separate “crusade” was differentiated by its 

| own distinct preaching. A man—or a woman—might go on the pil- 
grimage at any time, and it was largely the intensity of propaganda 

that distinguished one “crusade” from another. We think of different 

| crusades often in terms of their leaders, who themselves merely re- 

sponded, and hence contributed, to a particular movement or wave 

of propaganda. 
It is clear that crusading and “pilgrimage” became a normal part 

of the political and social scene; we should not underestimate this habit 

of mind. Eventually it came to be taken for granted, so that there was 

a diminishing response to successive crises. Bruno of Asti, bishop of 

Segni, preached the crusade at a council in 1106, in order to revive flag- 
ging ardor. In only ten years all the excitement had faded. He was sup- 

porting Bohemond I of Antioch, whose own contribution to the propa- 

ganda is unclear, but who certainly held out worldly incentives while 

himself posing as an epic hero.'* The crusade would for long have a 

steady appeal to merchant and soldier adventurers for sound economic 
and psychological reasons, as well as to religious enthusiasts. Its ap- 

peal to rulers, and perhaps to the general public, varied and ultimately 

waned pari passu with the evidence for its viability. Yet it is likely that 

as long as hope of crusading success lasted, it was fortified, even for 

the most worldly, by the conviction of God’s support. 
It is clear that Bernard of Clairvaux’s characteristic and habitual 

bluff could not ensure the same enthusiasm for a war against the Arabs 

as it could for a project at home. His homiletic for the Second Crusade 

is poorly preserved, perhaps because its recruits did not succeed in the 

field, but we are by no means ignorant of it. It seems to have been 

18. Suger, Vita Ludovici grossi regis, ed. Henri Waquet as Vie de Louis VI le Gros (Paris, 

1964), pp. 44-45, 48-50; Orderic Vitalis, Historia ecclesiastica, XI, 12, ed. and tr. Marjorie Chib- 

nall, VI (Oxford, 1978), 68-73. .
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. dominated by a sense of outrage at physical “pollution” of the holy 

places and at doctrinal “persecution”, as when Moslems (he supposes) 

say that Jesus was a deceiver because he falsely claimed to be God. 

This, he believes, must rouse the faithful man to fight and gain glory 

in victory or profit in death. There is a clear brutality in his approach. 

Christ is glorified in the death of the Moslem; there must be no enter- 

ing into treaties with Moslems, either for money or for tribute (such 

as lordships?) until either their religion or their nation be destroyed. 

Bernard says that both swords of the faithful must be thrust into the 

brains of the enemies of God, and by “both swords” he means the tem- 

poral and the spiritual; in his imagery he thirsts for blood.” 

In general the Cistercian attitude, represented also by Eugenius III 

himself and by Godfrey, the bishop of Langres, to whose preaching 

Odo of Deuil refers, seems to have leant heavily on the loss of Edessa 

in 1144, basically repeating Urban’s “crisis of Christendom” propa- 

ganda. It seems that there was an unexpected enthusiasm when Ber- 

nard preached in the presence of the king and of some nobles to whom 

pope Eugenius had sent crosses. The crowds demanded so many more 

crosses that the preacher had to tear up his own clothes.?° There is 

certainly nothing new in the substance of Bernard’s propaganda, and 

any new development must be found in the style; there is a grim sen- 

sitivity to the danger presumed to result from a Moslem victory, and 

a holy pleasure in the duty to retaliate. 
The persisting themes of crusade propaganda are seen clearly in a 

letter of archbishop Baldwin of Canterbury to his suffragans in 1185. 

_ There was again devolution of propaganda, like authority, from pope 

to metropolitan, and metropolitan to suffragans, and down through 

the hierarchy to the soldiers. Recruits were picked up as the message 

went down the line: Baldwin himself went to the war. The need was _— 

pressing: “Because of our sins, the enemies of the cross of Christ have 

. become so strong that they have tried in their pride and perversion 

to destroy the Holy Land, the inheritance and patrimony of the Cru- - 

cified, on which the Lord’s feet stood, and in accordance with the 

complaint of the lamentation of the prophet, ‘there is none to support 

her’.” Again he puts it in a phrase: “Thus does our mother Jerusalem 

call to you.” Nothing could better illustrate the pristine pilgrim qual- 

ity, the simple piety toward the earthly scene of the life of Jesus, which 

still survived in the bitterness of war. In the assimilation of the church 

19. PL, 182, cols. 651-653, 924-925. 
20. Odo of Deuil, De profectione Ludovici VII in orientem, ed. and tr. Virginia G. Berry 

(CURG, 42; New York, 1948), pp. 8-11.
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to ancient Israel we recognize another recurrent theme, specifically link- 

ing the Old Testament to the crusade, both of them seen as parts of 

the long history of war between east and west. There is a sincere feel- 

| ing of outrage and crisis: “The nations come to the inheritance of the 

Lord and pollute his temple. ... The tribe of them together say in 

their heart: ‘We will silence the name of Christ on the earth, we will 

take away his place and nation; come, and in a great multitude we will 

scatter the small number of Christian people’.”?! An attack so con- 

ceived would elicit an immediate will to resist; nothing could seem more 

just, more simply defensive. 

It can be argued that when the fruits of a successful aggression are 

endangered, as when the Frankish colony in Palestine was threatened 

by Saladin, it arouses more acutely bellicose reactions than the simple 

instinct of self-defense in the case of an initial attack. Certainly the 

west was to hold on determinedly to its acquisitions in Palestine for 

many generations yet, with the ever-delusory hope of restoring a viable 

state, despite the intermittent but effective pressure of the Moslems. 

The Levantine colony had been a familiar political fact for a century; 

it was not merely a dream of religious enthusiasts. Side by side, there- 

fore, with the old propaganda, we note an increasing professionalism. 

This was not confined to the colonists in the east, as any study of the™ 

impact of Richard I of England upon the Palestine war must remind 

us, and the preaching of Baldwin himself illustrates this point. 

The Itinerary through Wales of Gerald of Wales is an agreeable stream 

of gossip, which makes it difficult for us to remember that the party 

was traveling to preach the Third Crusade in terms suited to a desper- 

ate crisis. We may attribute this contrast to the personality of Gerald, 

but he was not alone, and a closer look at the preaching — such men- 

tion as this receives — shows how the new conventional appeal of the 

crusade reached certain types of men in particular, among whom we 

can include the archbishop, but not the writer. Gerald’s brief refer- 

ences show the effect of propaganda on one who saw no reason to apply 

it to himself. Other writers, too, even the chroniclers of the period, 

reflect only an afterglow of the old inspiration. Gerald is entirely busi- 

nesslike: “About three thousand men were signed with the cross” in 

the course of this Welsh propaganda campaign, “well skilled in the 

use of arrows and lances, and versed in military matters; impatient to 

attack the enemies of the faith; profitably and happily engaged for the 

service of Christ, if the expedition of the holy cross had been forwarded 

with an alacrity equal to the diligence and devotion with which the 

21. PL, 207, cols. 306-308 (ep. xcvm, an. 1185).
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forces were collected.” Gerald criticizes the authorities for failing to 

make good use of the recruits they were offered; all the same, he con- 

siders that a recruiting job has been well done, and he certainly de- 

scribes a professional army in good morale. 

It is different when he goes on to speak of Baldwin’s arrival at Acre. 

The archbishop had been among the first to take the cross, “having 

heard of the insults offered to our Savior and his holy cross”. As Ger- 

ald puts it, Baldwin, arrived in Palestine, found the troops attacked 
as well as attacking, “dispirited by the defection of the princes, and 

thrown into a state of desolation and despair”, tormented by lack of 

supplies and by hunger, sick from the climate; the archbishop could 

| only relieve them by charity, and set an example of a good death. We 

ican deduce that by this time the familiar theme of “insults to the Sav- 
| lior” would appeal only to the ascetic and unworldly, such as Baldwin. 

| ‘Crusading should be managed like any other business operation. The 

| attitude of the troops in the field was apathetic, and their affairs were 

| ill-managed. There is now a cold assessment of a practical proposi- 

tion, perhaps in Baldwin’s mind as well as in Gerald’s. The crusade, 

still seen as a good work, was also now a logistical job, to be done . 

properly.?? 

| We can study the professionalism of the preaching itself in a num- 

| ber of documents of this period and of the succeeding century. First 
| we may take the brevis ordinacio de predicatione sancte crucis faci- 

| enda, attributed to Philip of Oxford and dated to about 1216. What 

immediately strikes us is the persistence of the theme of the crusade 

as a way (or even the best way) of the Christian life, conceived, of course, 

as a pilgrimage. There is a series of short theological arguments, scho- 

| lastic in method, expressly intended for amplification in the pulpit, 

to exemplify the need for suffering in this life. 
It is only at the very end that we come to passages which take actual 

crusading situations into account — pieties of propaganda, but at least 

in a relevant setting —and at the same time suggest some emotional | 

and rhetorical persuasion, with a reiterated surge and surge ergo. Even 

these passages look as if they have been chosen at random, but for 

that reason they are more likely to belong to the preacher’s personal 

repertory. They still lack pithy application. Of three knights, brothers, 

fighting the Albigensians, two fear to die, but the third says (in the 

| vernacular) that a day’s penance (that is, death in battle) is a cheap 

22. Giraldus Cambrensis (Gerald of Wales), Itinerarium Kambriae, I, 13-14, ed. James S. 

Dimock (Rolls Series, 21-VD), pp. 146-152.
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way to God. A captured knight is suspended from the wall of a be- 

sieged place; his friends stop bombarding it for fear of hitting him; 

he tells them to go on hurling stones, and the stones cut the rope that 

holds him; he falls and escapes—moral, do not lack faith. A knight 

wounded four times thinks of Christ’s five wounds and goes again into 

the battle, to die of his fifth. Another knight tells his horse, which has 

often carried him into battle, that this is the first time it has carried 

him into eternal life. Lastly, another knight says in French: “A horse- 

man would sooner lose the use of his feet than his head.”?3 These stories 

are so unconvincing because they are meant only as bare reminders 

| to the preacher. This is the end of our text, and clearly is meant to 

lead to the taking of the cross by the listeners around him. It is diffi- 

cult to judge the quality of rhetoric that reaches us so incomplete. It 

| is possible to believe that what does not seem particularly apposite 

| or forceful to us seemed so once. It is not possible to believe that so 

much theology appealed to the soldiers, and much of it must be a cleri- 

| cal exercise. The essential note is that the crusade was a normal com- 

ponent of Christian life. The way of the cross was a way of suffering; 

there is no mention here, as in Bernard, of the suffering inflicted. 

A much more comprehensive example of homiletic method-is given 

by Humbert of Romans, which combines a number of currents. Im- 

portant for any study of legal theory of the crusade, his Tractatus so- 

lemnis de predicatione?* is important also as propaganda. It has all 

the virtues of systematic scholasticism; it is clear and inclusive, if not 

exhaustive. It begins by explaining to the preacher how he will find 

the matter he needs in this book, how the well-informed will be able 

to complete their information, and how the emotive preacher who lacks 

rational matter will find it. The preacher is advised to undertake pe- 

riodic calls, “invitationes”, to his hearers, followed by hymn-singing — 

Veni Sancte Spiritus, Vexilla Regis, and such. Humbert’s sermons are 

direct and emotional, at once varied and repetitive, their appeal ob- 

vious. He emphasizes the “history of Islamic aggression”, the story 

of the rise and expansion of Islam, in much the terms that Malmes- 

. _ bury had attributed to Urban; other writers had used more or less the 

same passage, for example, Joachim of Flora.?° We have seen that the 

23. Quinti belli sacri scriptores minores, ed. Reinhold R6hricht (SOL, SH, II-3; Geneva, 

79). 
s 4. Tractatus solemnis de predicatione (Nuremberg?, 1490) (folios unnumbered), “Invita- 

tiones”: cap. 1. 

25. Ibid. caps. 1-2 (3rd page), 4, 10, 16 ff. There are 18 pages of holy wars, 6 of Old Tes- 

tament themes. Joachim, Expositio in Apocalypsim (Venice, 1527), fol. 163”. Cf. William of , 

Malmesbury, De gestis regum, II, 394.
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general theme still had a very wide appeal. From this Humbert passes 

on to a warm condemnation of unjust war, and to a scholastic defini- 

tion of the just war with an emotional content that we can only term 

propaganda; thus, unjust war attacks the innocent, but the crusade 

attacks guilty men, the Saracens; the argument continues in the same 

vein throughout. The stress on the “guilt” of Moslems was bound to 

encourage savage methods of war. The picture of Saracen aggression 

and Christian just resistance constitutes the thema commune of the 
whole work of preaching the crusade; it picks up from Urban not only 

the historical argument, but also the idea that the holy war is substi- 

tuted for unholy, internecine, irresponsible war. 

Humbert returns often to the history of the Moslem onslaught on 

the world, sometimes with a new emphasis; thus Saracens are worse 

than Jews, who procured the crucifixion and would not believe in the 

Crucified, but who did not bear arms against the worshipers of the 

cross; the Romans were responsible for the crucifixion, but turned to 

adoring the cross and did much to subjugate the world to the Cruci- 

fied; but the Moslems, although they agree with the Christians in so 

much belief, reject the mystery of the cross, and have conquered much 

of the world — Asia, Africa, and even Europe as far as parts of Gaul, 

as we see in the history of Charles (the Great). The European aggres- 

sion, which looking back from the twentieth century we see as a swing 

of the pendulum, is here presented as divine vindication of true reli- 

gion; success vindicates and failure does not vitiate it, from Constan- 

tine, in hoc signo, by way of Charlemagne and Turpin to Godfrey of 
Bouillon and the capture of Jerusalem, and the continuing conflict 
thereafter. He stresses the many “martyred” Christians and the “in- 
numerable Moslems they killed” in the glorious climax of the capture 
of Jerusalem in the First Crusade. 

Humbert recommends to the preacher that the different kinds of 
crusade service should be seen in a practical, even worldly order, and 

should be raised before the public in that order. Service of the body — 
military service —comes first; next, service by property (de propriis re- 
bus; the preacher is warned to take particular care over gifts); third 
comes verbal, or spiritual service, as by prayer. The debt that man owes 
of his body is explained by scholastic theological reasons, one of which 
is illustrated by practical terms apposite to the supposed audience: it 
is owed tanquam in feudum. We are astonished that there were not 
more such applications of theology to situations which the ultimate 
audience of these appeals might be expected to experience. Prayer for 
the army of the faithful is commended primarily as a useful aid to- 
ward victory. The preacher is advised to pass direct, after each aggres-
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sive passage, into an exhortation to take up the cross and follow Christ, 

to become a “pilgrim of the Crucified”. No doubt it was well-calculated 

propaganda that stressed the immediate dignity of taking the cross; 

although this was a public penance for public sins, as Humbert says, 

it was also an immediate and no doubt gratifying drama with quasi- 

liturgical significance. It is in this connection that the preacher is rec- 

ommended to bring up the theocratic idea: the church confers the cross 

because the church by right wields both the material and the spiritual 

sword. Humbert has earlier said that the evil crusader is like the bad 

thief whose cross does not lead to heaven. For any papalist, the exam- 

ple of Frederick II contrasted with that set by Louis IX. Ecclesiastical 

leadership was the essence of the crusading idea, and this propaganda 

is here for the church, narrowly conceived, rather than for Christen- 

dom in the more general sense of populus Dei; it was for the papacy 

against secular authority. 

This theme is not wholly devoid of appeal to the non-churchman, 

or at least to the less powerful. Humbert proceeds directly to contrast 

the Lord who demands willing service with those lords who compel 

their men to follow them. Constantly Humbert reverts to the mystique 

of the holy war of the past, and adds to it the mystique of the Holy 

Land. The piety of Moslems in their own pilgrimage —the hajj mis- 

understood, supposed to be to the tomb of Mohammed the Prophet, 

and yet recognized as an enviable devotion — is seen as a spur to Chris- 

~ tians whose devotion should equal and then exceed it. The major prob- 

lems of theology are taken in the preacher’s stride. How could God 

allow the rise of Mohammed? This is answered scholastically. First, 

it brings about a “manifestation of the faithful of Christ”, as when 

we recognize loyal knights by their fighting strongly for the king; sec- 

ond, there is “good exercise”: God does not want idle followers. Third, 

“ease of salvation”: crusading gives unequaled opportunities to save 

one’s soul.2® All these arguments are systematized. 

Humbert’s Opus tripartitum summarized the more important points 

of the De predicatione (as he rates them): the seven motives for fighting 

— zeal for the divine name, zeal for the Christian religion, love for one’s 

brethren, devotion to the Holy Land, the spiritual advantages of war, 

the example set by the ancients, and the graces granted by the church 

(indulgences and the like). The Opus tripartitum, Humbert’s work in 

preparation for the Second Council of Lyons in 1274, will be consid- 

ered again later. Here we should note the motives for not crusading 

which the Opus summarizes from the De predicatione: the seduction 

26. De predicatione, cap. 3; Quarta invitatio, caps. 4, 7, 8, opening of cap. 6, caps. 9, 14, 15.
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of sin, excessive fear of bodily suffering, the bad advice of men, the 

bad example of others, excessive love of one’s own country, excessive 

love of one’s own people, a pretended inability (on grounds of weak- 

ness, or lack of means, or unfinished business), or, finally, deficiency 

of faith. 

A final list is of the qualities necessary for a preacher of the cru- 

sade: sanctity of life (to be worthy of his subject), the signs of penance 

(unfitting that he who lacks these should all day invite others to the 

cross and death), the assumption of the cross (to do what he recom- 

mends others to do, lest he be like the scribes and pharisees), discre- 

tion in action (the calculation of great transactions in taxation, ab-— 

solutions, and dispensations requires absolute exactness), a careful 

solicitude (to preach effectively), a circumspect judgment (since there 

are so many doubtful questions involved in the business), the offerings 

of prayers (necessary in the least of matters, the more so in great 

ones), a moderate zeal (because excess of zeal has very questionable 

results), and, lastly, the necessary knowledge of what relates to the 

| business?’ (this was Humbert’s special contribution, the provision of 

homiletic material; his lack of originality did not save him from the 

vanity of authorship). As in all contemporary scholastic writing, more 

is packed into Humbert’s work than we can do justice to. It is inter- 

esting for its inclusion of so much of the crusade propaganda that 

had preceded it, and for the scholastic bias which it gives to this fa- 

miliar material. There are long lists of suitable biblical texts, many of 

them not immediately relevant to the theme. It is not easy to believe 

that the scholastic approach made effective propaganda for purposes 

of recruitment. 

To sum up, there are certainly differences of emphasis between the 

propaganda associated with Urban II and that of a hundred years and 

more later; we must explain these changes not only in the crusading 

scene, but in the recruiting as well. The themes that are constant are 

the misery and sinfulness of this life, and the long story of holy war, 

from Moses and Joshua and David, through the Maccabees and, oddly, 
the Acts of the Apostles, to Constantine and Charlemagne, Urban and 

Godfrey, a sacred history perpetually renewed, for example by Louis 

IX. The history of Arab expansion was told in parallel, perhaps an 

essay in justifying the new European aggression. Urban was starting 

a new enterprise, and it is at least certain that his preaching was emo- 

tive. So was Bernard’s. In later treatises (De predicatione) the periodic 

27. Opus tripartitum in Appendix ad fasciculum rerum expetendarum et fugiendarum, ed. 

Edward Brown (London, 1690), II, 185 ff., and De predicatione, cap. 28.
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hymn-singing and calls to arms provided emotional interludes in what — 

must often have seemed dry matter. By this time a wide background 

of anti-Islamic polemic had created assumptions which must be under- 

stood to underlie everything that was said. 

B. The Polemic Framework 

| The regular sequence of homiletic themes was supported by a set 

| of ideas sometimes clearly stated, sometimes only hinted at. These 

| ideas delineated the enemy as repulsive; they constituted a body of 

| learned and popular lore which identified the Arab and Moslem world 

| as hostile, dangerous, and harmful. Such an identification was obvi- 

| ously conducive to a condition of protracted warfare, and most of all 

if this were presented as a “just war”, of which holy war is in fact the 

| prototype. 

The theme of the Arab attack upon “Asia, Africa, and parts of 

Europe” was supported by current accounts of the life of the Prophet 

Mohammed and the rise of Islam. Behind these lie accusations that 

violence is an essential part of the religion of Islam, which seemed 

no inconsistency to crusaders employed in religious violence. Also be- 

hind the propaganda for the crusade as an ascetic way of life lies a 

theory that Islam reverses Christian moral concepts (particularly sex- 

ual). These are the main constituents of the “Christian version” of 

what Islam was, and it proved so powerful a body of ideas as to sur- 

vive even into our own time.?® These ideas sealed off the mental world 

of Islam, really so close to the Christian, and effectively prevented con- 

tact, except in certain limited fields of immediate utility to Europe. 

Roughly, the development of these ideas coincides with the period of 

the crusades, but it is possible to write the history of either with very 

little reference to the other. We should not see the polemic as a crude 

and deliberate effort of propaganda called into being by the crusading 

need. Still less can we simply consider the crusades as the product of 

28. Richard W. Southern, Western Views of Islam in the Middle Ages (Cambridge, Mass., 

1962); Norman Daniel, Islam and the West (Edinburgh, 1966). Ugo Monneret de Villard, Lo 

. Studio dell’ Islam in Europa nel XII e nel XIII secolo (Vatican City, 1944), is not that brilliant 

scholar’s best work. Correct by reference to Marie T. d’Alverny, “Deux Traductions,” below (note 

33), and her “Marc de Toléde, traducteur d’Ibn Tamart,” Al-Andalus, XVI (1951), 99-140, 259- 

307, and XVII (1952), 1-56, with Georges Vajda; also her La Connaissance de I’Islam en Occi- 

dent du [Xe au milieu du XIle siécle (Spoleto, 1965); but see Ekkehart Rotter, Abendland und 

Sarazenen (Berlin and New York, 1986). .
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these ideas; more plausibly, we may recognize the two as jointly repre- 

sentative of a common impulse, but even that is an incomplete analy- 

sis. We have to see the European concept of Islam throughout the rele- 

vant period as conditioned by all the contemporary movements of 

thought, of which it was itself an active constituent. 

The content of anti-Islamic polemic remained largely unchanged 
in its main lines from its first appearance in the west in the ninth cen- 
tury, in Spain,?° where it dérivéd from the resentment of Christian mi- 
norities submerged in an area of Moslem rule. The form and expres- 

sion of the polemic, however, developed pari passu with the methods 

of theological, philosophical, and historical thinking of succeeding cen- 

turies. Writers struggled with absurd ingenuity to retain their inher- 
ited ideas in the face of increasing experience of Islam as it actually — 
was.3° This complex of notions should be seen as one compartment, 
a rather small and unobtrusive one, in the whole developing structure 

of European thought. Once that has been said, the importance of these 

ideas as propaganda can be seen more clearly. The Christian miscon- 

ception of Islam was fitted into the main body of knowledge and opin- 

ion in which European society found expression, in such a way as to 

typify the enemy as the converse of the-ideal Christian society —not, 

of coursé, actual Christian society. In this way propaganda sprang natu- 
rally out of the whole attitude of European society; it did not depend 

on any single ephemeral intellectual fashion. 

This attitude to Islam was largely pseudo-historical in character; there 

was also a great deal of theological analysis, but it was pegged to the 

| “history”, tied directly to the sermonizing about Arab aggression, sei- 

zure of the Holy Land, and so on. It is equally true to say that the 

“history”-was.created-to.justify the theology. The mental process (not, 

of course, the ostensible argument) seems to have been this: Christian- 
ity is a religion of love, Islam is opposed to Christianity, therefore Is- 

lam is the religion of cruelty, therefore Mohammed was cruel and 
claimed divine justification for it, as suitable circumstances arose. A 

parallel process begins from the proposition that Christianity is a reli- 

29. See the collection of documents dealing with the career of (St.) Eulogius, archbishop 

of Toledo, in PL, 115, cols. 703 ff., esp. Liber apologeticus martyrum, cols. 859-860; cf. M. C. 

Diaz y Diaz, “Los Textos antimahometanos mas antiguos en cédices espafioles,” in Archives 

@histoire doctrinale et littéraire du moyen-Gge, XXXVII (1970), 149-168; Henrique Florez, Es- 

patia sagrada; Theatro geogrdphico-historico de la iglesia de Espafia, vol. XI (Madrid, 1753); 

Passio S. Pelagii in Hrotsvithae opera, ed. Strecher (Leipzig, 1930), pp. 54-66. See also Ed- 

ward P. Colbert, The Martyrs of Cordoba (Washington, 1962); James Waltz, “Significance of 

the Voluntary Martyrs,” The Moslem World, UX (1970), 143-159; Daniel, Arabs and Mediaeval 

Europe, 3rd ed. (London and Beirut, 1986), chap. 2. 

30. Daniel, Islam and the West, pp. 229-270.
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gion of chastity. This process is again repeated with the idea “truth” 

(“therefore Islam is the religion of deception”), and so on. The po- 

lemic technique, of course, is the exact converse of the mental process. 

It starts with the “history” of the revelation of Islam as a deception 

(as “unchaste”, as “violent”), and works back. 

Misrepresentations of the life of Mohammed and the rise of Islam 

fall into three classes. The first group of ideas is so fantastic that we 

are reduced to guessing what the sources were, and we are even uncer- 

tain that there was any source in reality at all. The early poems about 

Mohammed (Embrico, Walter, du Pont), and tales repeated in a large 

number of accounts by otherwise serious writers about the circum- 

stances of his life and death, are both absurd and brutal, at once offen- 

sive and fantastic. The idea of a dove or bull trained to impersonate 

a heavenly messenger may derive respectively from Christian symbol- 

ism and Jewish superstition of the golden calf. The origin of the stories 

about Mohammed’s death may be some dim awareness of the “apos- 

tasy of the Arabs” at the death of the Prophet; more likely, there was 

a deliberate effort to contrast with Jesus. Several accounts say that 

Mohammed foretold that he would rise on the third day; of course 

this is all invention. Another example of the image of Islam as a “false 

Christianity” is a widespread and persistent belief that the pilgrimage 

—the existence of which was very generally known—was to the tomb 
of the Prophet. There was some knowledge of the Ka‘bah and of the 
relative importance of Mecca and Medina, but this was rare and in- 

complete at vest. This type of attack is important only in that it oc- 

curred frequently and was an unrestrained expression of hate.*! 

The second group of misrepresentations is almost as far from re- 

ality. This revolves around a wicked Christian monk who, in a con- 

31. Embrico of Mainz, Historia de Mahumete (PL, 171, cols. 1345 ff., where it is attributed 

to Hildebert of Le Mans), critical edition by Guy Cambier in Embricon de Mayence, La vie 

de Mahomet (Brussels, 1961); Walter of Compiégne, in du Méril, cited below, and ed. R. B. C. 

Huygens in Sacris erudiri, VIII (1956), 287-328; Otia de Machomete, repr. 1977 (see note 57, 

below); Alexandre du Pont, Roman de Mahomet, ed. Joseph T. Reinaud and Francisque Michel 

(Paris, 1831), new critical edition by Lepage (see note 57, below). Legends are recounted, for 
example, in Giraldus Cambrensis, De principis instructione, ed. George F. Warner (Rolls Series, 

21-VIID, p. 69; St. Albans Chronicle, all versions; Vincent of Beauvais, Speculum historiale, 

XXIII, 39-40 (Douai, 1629); Jacobus de Varagine, Legenda aurea, ed. Theodor Graesse (Dres- 

den and Leipzig, 1846), cLxxx1, De sancto Pelagio. Consult also Edélstand du Méril, Poésies 

populaires latines du moyen-dge (Paris, 1847); Alessandro d’Ancona, “La Leggenda di Maometto 

in Occidente,” Giornale storico della letteratura italiana, XIII (1899), 199-281; Augusto Man- 

cini, Per lo Studio della legenda di Maometto in Occidente (Rome, 1935); Bolesfav Ziotecki, 

tr. Charles Pellat, “La Légende de Mahomet au moyen-age,” En Terre d’Islam, III (1943). See 

also J. Bignami Odier and G. Levi della Vida, “Une Version latine de apocalypse syro-arabe 

de Serge-Bahira,” Mélanges d‘archéologie et d’histoire, LXII (1950), 125-148.
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stantly repeated story occurring in many contexts and a number of 

versions, is the evil genius of a “Mohammed” conceived as rather sim- 

ple. At its most absurd the Prophet himself is a rebellious cardinal 

of the Roman church. In every case this man contrives the content of 

the revelation. The source of this legend was probably the Arabic 

story — also legendary — of the monk Bahira, who recognized the future 

prophet in the young Mohammed. Christian legend distorted him into 

the evil genius — monk, heresiarch, cardinal —called Nicholas, or, more 

often, Sergius, who taught or trained a false prophet; and to the me- 

dievals the Arabic Bahira legend was a half-admission of the truth of 

their own absurd story; the original was not Bahira, but the bad, mad 

monk of their invention.? It is fatally easy to read any original as the 

perversion of its own perversion, and both versions were legendary. 
Then, thirdly, we come to deal with arguments which represent the 

subtlest kind of deformation — unfair exaggeration and misinterpreta- 

tion of admitted facts, rather than wild invention. In this category we 

have the more accurate accounts of the life of Mohammed, where the 

Arabic and Moslem sources are obvious and reasonably close. Here 

every divergence between Moslem and Christian sources’ is taken as 

a Moslem deviation, and so as evidence of ill intent. The guiding in- 

fluence was the Risa@lah of the pseudonymous al-Kindi, a tenth-century 

work of oriental Christian polemic against Islam which purports sim- 

ply to apply the moral criteria of Christian faith to the known facts 
of Mohammed’s life.33 This manages to twist a plain story into a 

chronique scandaleuse, using the technique of the gossip column and 

giving a free rein to malice. Nevertheless, the material it used, or abused, 

was authentic, and it was enormously influential, constantly recopied 

in summarized form in the Middle Ages; it determined the main lines 

of Christian attitudes almost into modern times, and has been natu- 

rally and bitterly resented by Moslems. In our own days, Christians 

have had to put up with similar treatment by disbelievers in Christ, 

and the motive of the critic in the one case, as in the other, is likely 

to be merely to register dissent from the religion so treated, with propa- 

gandist intent. Some of the Christian writers concerned were familiar 

32. For Bahira see Encyclopaedia of Islam, vol. I (Leyden, 1908), s.v., and rev. ed. (Leyden, 

1960), s.v. 

33. The full version of the pseudo-al-Kindi, tr. Peter of Toledo, ed. J. Murioz y Sendino 

in Misceldnea Comillas XI-XII (1949); more accessible in MS. (best version, Paris, Arsenal, 1162; 

abridged version in Bibliander, Machumetis ... Alcoran [Basle, 1550]). For the Cluniac corpus 

see James Kritzeck, Peter the Venerable and Islam (Princeton, 1964) and d’Alverny, “Deux tra- 

ductions latines du Coran,” in Archives d’histoire doctrinale et littéraire du moyen-dge, XVI 

(1947-1948), 69-131; also Petrus Venerabilis: Schriften zur Islam, ed., tr., and comm. Reinhold 

Glei (Altenberge, 1985); texts in Kritzeck, Glei, and PL, 189, cols. 659-720.
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with irreproachably authentic Moslem sources, with a biographer like 

Ibn-Ishaq, and the traditionalists al-Bukhari and Muslim.*4 It is diffi- 

cult to decide whether the deformation of the truth was deliberate, 

but certainly it was done in order to justify the Christian inheritance 

of allegations about Mohammed. As more accurate information grad- 

ually became available, it tended to drive the more absurd accusations 

out of circulation, at any rate in learned circles, but where a fact re- 

sembled a slander it was regarded as confirming it, not as correcting 

it. In the case of Peter Pascual, this was a conscious argument. By 

setting out the two stories one after the other, he reckoned to show 

the priority of the “Christian” version.?5 This is the same process we 

have already noted, but here it is seen at its most deliberate. 

Except that venom gave emotional force to hatred of Moslems, the 

attacks on Mohammed are really preliminary to the attacks upon the 

religion that he preached. We have seen that the polemic technique 

was to invent (or select) a story about Mohammed in order to link to 

it some aspect of moral teaching in which Islam and Christianity al- 

legedly differ. The attack on Moslem teaching does not seem at any 

time to have been related to the perception of actual Islamic practice. 

We can trace written Arabic sources; we can never trace, nor would 

our texts by themselves allow us to suspect, that direct experience of 

Moslem life which we know that many Christians in fact had. This 

may be why the polemic was related so specifically to the original reve- 

lation and its historical circumstances; the distant past was beyond the 

reach of the historical techniques available. No common ground for | 

argument was recognized, although, of course, it existed in abundance. 

Both Moslems and Christians accepted that everything.must stand or. 

fall by the Koran, but most Christians used only Robert of Ketton’s 

inaccurate paraphrase, and no text or interpretation was accepted in 

common. 
This is a situation obviously favorable to the manufacture of propa- __ 

34. Particularly the guadruplex reprobatio (perhaps by Raymond Marti) in MS. (see Daniel, 
Islam, p. 397) and printed as Joannis Galensis de origine ... Machometis (Strassburg, 1550), 

but see J. Hernando Delgado, “Le ‘De Seta Machometi’ . . . de Richard Martin,” in Islam et 

chrétiens du midi (Toulouse, 1983); and Petrus Paschasius, Sobre el seta mahometana, in Obras, 

ed. P. Armengol Valenzuela (Rome, 1905-1908); but see also Riccoldo of Monte Croce, a work 

variously known as Disputatio, Confutatio, or Antialcoran, but more properly as Libellus con- 

tra sectam sarracenorum, text in Jean-Marie Merigoux, “L’Ouvrage d’un frére précheur”, in 

Memorie domenicane, n.s., XVII (Pistoia, 1986), and William of Tripoli, De statu Saracenorum, 

in Hans Prutz, Kulturgeschichte der Kreuzztige (Berlin, 1883; repr. Hildesheim, 1964), appen- 

dix 1, pp. 573-598. , 

35. Paschasius, Sobre... mahometana, I, i, 29, and I, ii, passim.
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ganda, and it is here that it is most clearly demonstrated that men see 

what they determine to see. Just as in matters of moral discipline Chris- 

tians interpreted the divergences of Moslem law from Christian as 
license — without comparison of the actual permitted practice of the 

two societies —so even more unfairly they assessed the Koran in ways 

they would never have dared to use, or dreamed of using, to assess 

the Bible. For example, it was attacked as disordered, as though any 

prophecy could read like a scholastic treatise. Several of the Old Tes- 

tament prophets read more strangely, but the point, of course, was 

that it was assumed that the Koran could not be the eternal word of 

God, and must therefore be treated as, and shown to be, an imitation. 

This is why Christian, and to a lesser extent Jewish, influence on Mo- 

hammed was supposed to be so important. Only in our own century 

have Christians begun to recognize originality in the Koran. 

Most modern non-Moslem scholars have assumed, from the fact 

of Jewish relations with the early Moslem community, that there was 

a formative Jewish influence on the Koran, much more important 

than the more distant Christian influence. Medieval Christians took 

the opposite position. Whether they arrived at the theology from their 

historical error, or derived their history from an error in theological 

analysis, they conceived Islam with its positive Christology to be in 

the intellectual sense, if not the legal, a Christian heresy, and so they 

came naturally to credit the notion of there having been a Christian 
source of Moslem revelation. If Islam be conceived as a development 

from Judaism, it must, for a Christian, seem an improvement, but 

when it is viewed as a heresy, it must seem, not an approximation to 

Christianity, but a sad falling away. Even today Moslems are often 

hurt that Christianity does not award Islam the honorable place that 

Islam awards to Christianity, but in fact Islam awards Jesus honor, 

and Christians only toleration. This explains the vilification of Mo- 

hammed, who, for Moslems, is the bearer of the word of God, the 

Koran, as Mary is the bearer of the word in the Christian faith (and 

Mary is heartily praised in the Koran). This was precisely the trouble 
for western writers, who could regard praise of Jesus, expressed in 

terms of doctrinal deviation, only as “smearing the lip of the cup with 

honey, and after with deadly poison”,?° an offense against that strict 

orthodoxy which was a medieval preoccupation. Christians in Europe 

were not interested in toleration and were not grateful for the tolera- 

tion of Christians in the Arab world; not to acknowledge the Chris- 

tian right to rule was itself, in medieval eyes, to persecute Christianity. 

36. Kritzeck, Peter the Venerable, p. 206.
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Thus the Islamic revelation was rejected in toto, an ever-continuing 

cause of war, perpetually renewed. 

The relationship between this quasi-historical, quasi-theological po- 

lemic and the state of war comes out clearly if we examine one of its 

most classical expressions, the summary of his own more lengthy po- 

lemic with which Riccoldo of Monte Croce ends his Liber peregrina- 

tionis (to Baghdad).?” This attack immediately follows one of the most 

glowing testimonies to the practice of virtue by Moslems that the Mid- 
dle Ages produced, and we should bear this in mind when we study 

Riccoldo’s confused attacks on the “confusion” of Islam. In these pas- 

sages he says that Islam, /ex sarracenorum — religion was always con- 

ceived as a law, the rules for obeying God —is larga, confusa, occulta, 

mendacissima, irracionabilis, et violenta. At least three of these adjec- 
tives describe his own analysis. Thus, under /arga, he argues that the 

philosophers, and above all Christ, say that the way is narrow; how 

then can the witness, “there is no god but God and Mohammed is his 

messenger”, have saving power? Anyway (he goes on) such a proposi- 

tion is self-evident of anything, as for example, “there is no horse... .”. 

Riccoldo’s absurd position here is, of course, capable of being demon- 

strated most clearly in a language that does not lack the article: to 

say “there is no horse but a horse” or “the horse” immediately shows 

the fallacy in the argument. Under confusa he complains that nothing 

in the Koran is stated under clear headings, like scholastic categories 
presumably; can he have persuaded himself that it is so in the Bible, 

in either the New Testament or the Old? He exemplifies “confusion” 

from the Koran, with the complaint that in it, when God forbids some- 

thing, he adds, “if you do it, God is compassionate and merciful and 

knows that you are weak.” Does forgiveness imply inconsistency? Few 
today would accept this as fair criticism, and, as there is talk of confu- 

sion, we note that this point would have been appropriate, if anywhere, 

as laxity, under the heading J/arga. 

Under occulta Riccoldo attacks dishonest means supposedly used 

by Moslems to circumvent the laws against adultery and usury; it would 
be easy enough to make similar criticisms of canonical evasions in the 

Catholic church. Under mendacissima he attacks chiefly passages in 

the Koran that are inconsistent with the text of the Bible. The first point 

to which Riccoldo objects as irracionabilis is the law of triple divorce; 

if an objection is to be made, it would again seem more appropriate 

37. In Peregrinatores medii aevi quatuor, ed. J. C. M. Laurent (Leipzig, 1864), pp. 105 ff.: 

as Itinerarius. Based on a poor manuscript, this should be corrected by MS. Berlin Staatsbib- 

liothek lat. 4°446 entitled Liber peregrinationis and corrected by the author himself. See Emilio , 

Panella, Presentazione, in Memorie domenicane, n.s., XVII (1986).
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under the heading /arga. He claims that learned Moslems deride the 

Koran in secret; it is hardly credible that this is asserted at first hand, 

and his sources are probably the Jacobites and Nestorians with whom 

he was for a time friendly. Under the same heading he goes on to ex- 

plain that Islam claims to correct our biblical stories, which, if he were 

as logical as he claims, he would have put with his attacks on the truth 

of the Koran (mendacissima) because of its inconsistency, in detail, 

with the Bible. Under violenta he stresses that it is “most certain” that 

Islam will last only as long as the victory of the sword lasts. This brings 

him back to the life of Mohammed, and thence he wanders into sub- 

jects other than violence. Lastly, he claims that the Moslems are eas- 

ily convinced and confuted in debate:38 to this improbable claim we 

shall return. 

Why is this attack on the unmethodical so unmethodical? It is diffi- 

cult to suggest a reason, beyond the intellectual agitation induced by 

the subject. The fact is that Riccoldo objects to most things that he 

attributes to Islam, under all the epithets he lists. His perpetual incon- 
sistencies are in fact characteristic of his approach, which can never 

use one single standard to judge the two religions, but which sees the 

same thing in Islam as a fault and in Christianity as innocent. This 

side of his work resembles the worst propaganda. With its consider- 

able apparatus of learning, it pretends to show “rationally”, as was 

said then, or “scientifically”, as we should say today, that Islam is in 

every respect the opposite of, and so an unremitting threat to, the en- 

tire Christian structure. He typifies this polemic literature by his re- 

fusal to recognize anything good or true in the teaching of Islam (even 

the praise of Jesus and Mary is grudged), and in its vilification of 

Mohammed and his religion interchangeably. His total rejection of 

Moslem religion reflects in the intellectual sphere the total war that 

was the usual papal policy for the world. What makes this truly poi- 

gnant is the contrast with Riccoldo’s very honest praise of the virtues 

and even the religious practice of the learned Moslems he encountered. 
He sometimes even exaggerates these, in order to condemn Christian 

faults, but his account seems truthful. 

Much more questionable is his unambiguous claim to have debated 

theology successfully with Moslems.?9 It is self-evident that Moslems 

could not have accepted many of his arguments as even relevant, since 
much that he says is a misinterpretation of an Islamic position. For 

38. Ibid. pp. 135-141; cf. also the main argument of the Libellus contra sectam (note 34 

above). 

. Rohricht, “Lettres de Ricoldo de Monte Croce,” AOL, II-2 (1884), 260, n. 12.
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example, he makes great play with the blessing, “may God pray for 

Mohammed”. He takes this literally and so attacks its theology. No 

Moslem would ever accept that the Arabic idiom here could actually 

bear the sense in which Riccoldo attacks it; therefore Riccoldo knew 

it only in written form and had never discussed it with Moslems.4° 

More to the point, a public debate which involved blasphemy against 

the Koran (considered the uncreated word of God) and crudely sac- 

rilegious and scurrilous attacks on Mohammed could lead only to 

“voluntary martyrdom” on the Cordova model, as in one case which 

survives in detail, of a Franciscan who mistook bad history for faith, 

and in a number of others known to us in more or less detail.41 Much 
is pathetic in this impersonal cultural arrogance. The story of Ray- | 

mond Lull, who deliberately angered Moslem mobs by attacking Mo-| 

hammed, and whom the North African authorities twice saved from | 

himself, illustrates the best that might happen in such circumstances.*2/ 

Surviving accounts of debates between Jews and Christians show that 
each side dreamed its own fantasies of success.43 An anecdote of Wil- 

liam of Rubruck suggests the inconclusive nature of such discussions 

| in neutral surroundings.44 The belief that what a man himself finds 

so convincing must convince the world reminds us of the delusion that 

right must prevail in battle. 

How was anti-Islamic polemic in the crusading period linked with 

the crusade? The polemic is not conterminous with active crusading. 

Naturally, it coincides with a relationship, sometimes close, sometimes 

distant, between Moslems and Christians, and so it coincides very gen- 

erally with jihad. As long as the two religions existed side by side they 

experienced a magnetic repulsion which first took a bitter form on the 

Christian side, at that time materially the inferior and losing side. All 

the existing material — much of it, we may confidently speculate, in the 

form of unbroken oral tradition— was used widely and actively from 

the time of the First Crusade onward. Propaganda thus developed be- 
came conventional. For example, Innocent III in the course of a bull 

40. Libellus contra sectam, cap. 9, in Merigoux, op. cit, pp. 106-107, lines 209-214; and 

Rohricht, “Lettres,” AOL, I-2, 288. 

41. BOF II, 61, 66-67, 110 ff., 143 ff.; IV, 390-394; and V, 282 ff. For Cordova see references 

in note 29, above. 

42. Edgar A. Peers, Ramon Lull: a Biography (London, 1929). See the discussion of Lull 

in Benjamin Z. Kedar, Crusade and Mission (Princeton, 1984), pp. 189-199. 

43. Daniel, Islam, p. 184, and index s.v. “disputation”. 

44. Sinica franciscana, vol. 1, Itinera et relationes Fratrum Minorum saeculi XIII et XIV, 

ed. Anastasius van den Wyngaert (Quaracchi, 1929), Fr. Guilelmi de Rubruc itinerarium, cap. 

XXxIM, 22 (p. 297); English translation in Christopher Dawson, The Mongol Mission (London 

and New York, 1955), p. 194.



62 A HISTORY OF THE CRUSADES VI 

which is simultaneously a recruiting exhortation, a legal pronounce- 

ment of indulgence (as all such documents were), and a declaration 

of an intention to undertake war, summarizes the usual polemic against 

Mohammed in a few phrases.*° 

The crusades gave a sense of historical importance to those who 

took part in them, and they aroused interest in Islam which would 

otherwise have lain dormant. The most informed polemic came from 

Spain, from areas where Christians had gained possession. In that sense 

it is an achievement of the reconquest, and neither a cause nor a con- 

sequence of the crusades proper, but material originating in Palestine 

agreed with what came from Spain, although as information it was 

inferior in quality. We cannot really divide the European inheritance 

in this respect. There is no doubt that this polemic served both to fill 

out and to support the purely recruiting themes with which we began 

this study. 

C. Lay Attitudes 

We can sum up all this polemic propaganda as designed to show 

that the Moslems were and had always been implacable enemies, pro- 

ponents of a form of religion devised to supplant and destroy Chris- 

tianity. There was (in theory) no possibility of reconciliation. More- 

over, every possible legal step was taken to cut Christians off from 

Moslems, whether in territory under Christian rule, or in territory un- 

der Moslem rule. The authorship of most of the propaganda, and all 

. the intellectual propaganda, was clerical. Of course, the clergy was not 

a homogeneous body; it covered a vast range of different degrees of 

power, interests, skills, abilities, and cultural levels. The more intelli- 

gent propaganda (however perverse) was the work of clerics of a higher 

order of ability and learning and spontaneous interest in the idea of 

“Christendom”. There was certainly a sense of solidarity among Chris- 

tians, but this was so rarely put to the test that we cannot say how 

far it existed outside the range of the theorists of Christendom. Cru- 

sading was an essential part of the papal, theological, and canonical 

movement, almost as much so as the Gregorian reform which had im- 

mediately preceded it, or the investiture controversy which coincided 

45. Aloysius Tomassetti, Bullarium diplomatum et privilegiorum . . . editio (Turin, 1857- 

1872), Innocent III, III, 275 (no. 92).
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with its early stages; the notion of Christendom which it both pre- 

supposed and reinforced was taken up by the scholastics. “Although 

the abandonment of Christendom to the Moslems must greatly touch 

all Christians,” said Humbert, “it touches the clerical and priestly es- 

tate more, for it is they who see more clearly . . . because of their greater 

gift of intellect; and it concerns them more, because of the respon- 

sibility they have for Christendom.”4® 

This idea of Christendom was much later than the idea of Islam. 

Islam was conceived as a negation set up against the church, but in 

one sense the opposite is true. The idea of Christendom, as at the time 

understood, was largely set up by the polemicists who attacked the 
Moslems; indeed, their “Christendom” extended in practice no further 

beyond the Latin west than western rule, including rule over oriental 

Christians considered as unreliable allies. With this theoretic picture, 

which is not just clerical, but papalist and scholastic, the actual in- 

terests and practice of laymen did not always coincide, and the effect 

of the propaganda upon them is not always discernible. The laymen, 

whether lords, merchants, or poor men, with the clerics dependent on 

| them, had their own likes and dislikes, and to some extent their own 

propaganda. 

Those who had to deal with Moslems in practice found it quite easy 
to treat them as human beings; this natural fact is no doubt why it 

seemed necessary to the canonists to set up great barriers between Mos- 

lems and Christians living beside each other in countries under Mos- 

lem or under Christian rule. Travelers, merchants, and all whose pro- 

fession was not deliberately to provoke Moslems to anger, found that 

they got on with them well enough, and sometimes even very well, 

when not prevented by suspicion on both sides, arising mostly from 

the perpetual hostilities. The intention of the crusade propagandists 

was naturally to prevent this and to represent Moslems as impossible 

to deal with. Some of the polemic written for knightly consumption, 
however, even when written by clerics, at least those dependent on aris- 

tocratic patronage, was much less analytic. 

_ We saw above that, before the crusades proper, discussion of war 

against Moslems lacked real hostility. The chronicles of the capture 

of Sicily, though committed to a church interest, show themselves more 
interested in personal stories (even of Arabs) and in the sequence of 

events, than in any attitude toward Moslems as such. In Spain, in the 

Cantar del Cid, there is absolutely no hostility to Islam at all. The 

Moslem gentleman (I use the word deliberately; it is his noble charac- 

46. Opus tripartitum, in Appendix... fugiendarum, ed. Brown, p. 189.
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ter that matters) who is manipulated by the Cid serves him loyally, ad- 

mittedly much as the “lackeys of imperialism” have been said to serve 

their masters in our own time, but quite acceptably when judged by 

the standards of chivalry. The villains of the poem are Christians: it 

speaks for a new aristocracy against an old one, and its leading ideas 

are honor and booty and luck. It is far from the thought of the crusade. 

The Moors figure sometimes as noble enemies, but more often as the 

victims of the Cid’s frank brigandage, and, whatever the victims felt 

about it, the Cid and his companions exploited them without malice.*7 

At least during the period of the faifas, slaves and singing and dancing 

girls were evidently amenities of a common culture; when the other 

side won, the daughter of the house might become her conqueror’s 

singing girl, if he preferred her to her ransom. Similarly, we cannot 

speak of crusading hatred where Arab vassals helped, as was the style 

of the day, to educate the sons of their Christian overlords.*® Not in- 

difference to religion, but a phase of confessional indifference, of often 

callous toleration, seems at first to have accompanied a Christian vic- 

tory. Susceptibility to the clerical propaganda which exploited the more 

malicious Mozarab traditions (while suppressing Mozarab culture) came 

later, and the earlier lay attitude left no permanent mark. 

Did propaganda follow, rather than precede, the crusade also in the 

case of the chansons de geste, which at first sight looks more different 

from that of the Cantar del Cid than it does on analysis? Certainly 

they represent something more permanent in the European imagina- 

tion, an unreal but perennially popular convention that, throughout 

. the four centuries that it survived in active form, imparted steady en- 

tertainment rather like the Wild West stories of the nineteenth century 

or the science fiction of the twentieth. Whether or not these poems 

were often based on monastic records, as Bédier has argued, most of 

them were meant to appeal to knightly listeners and all who admired 

chivalry.49 Noble birth is important in all this literaure. When the French 

king buys a fine Arab slave-boy, he watches him—“Demandat mei si 

ere de halte gent”, and when he learns that he is indeed noble, with 

powerful parents, treats him well. When count William is able to throw 

off the disguise in which he has penetrated into Arab Nimes, and been 

47. Menéndez Pidal, ed., Cantar de mio Cid, esp. cantos 126-128, 132, 25-26. 

48. Reinhart P. A. Dozy, Recherches sur histoire et la littérature de l’Espagne pendant le 

moyen-dge, 3rd ed. (Paris and Leyden, 1881); Menéndez Pidal, La Esparia del Cid, 3rd rev. ed. 

(Madrid, 1967), and cf. his Poesfa arabe y poesia europea (Madrid, 1941); Reinaud, Les Inva- 

sions des Sarrazins en France (Paris, 1836); Daniel, Arabs and Mediaeval Europe, chap. 4; and 

see also note 62, below. . 
49. Joseph Bédier, Les Légendes épiques, 3rd ed. (4 vols., Paris, 1926-1929); cf. Jean Rychner, 

La Chanson de Geste (Geneva, 1955).
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treated contemptuously as a merchant or peasant, he calls out: “Felon 

paien, toz vos confonde Deus! / Tant m’avez hui escharni et gabé / 

Et marcheant et vilain apelé; / Ge ne sui mie marcheant... .” Both 

sides understand this clearly. For an Arab knight, as for a Frank, “base- 

ness” is as bad a fate as death: “a vostre volenté / Volentiers m’i ren- 

drai, se jou ai setirté / Que jou n’i soie ocis et menés a vilté.” The 

daughters (or wives) of the sultans or amirs, the ladies who change 

sides and marry the Christian heroes in so many of the poems, are 

all noble; they may change their religion, but they cannot, of course, 

change their class. “Birth” was necessary for any love-making: “deus 

puceles de molt haut parenté”; so was wealth: “Achetanz fu ses oncle, 

qui ot grant richeté” — four castles and as many cities. The fathers (or 

husbands) command large estates, even empires. An obvious example 

of a general trend is Roland’s roll-call of the enemy, king and kings’ 

sons and dukes, besides the “amurafle” and “almacur”; in its careful 

statements of properties, Climborin owns half Saragossa, Valdabron 

is lord of four hundred galleys.*° 

Roland, perhaps the earliest and best, certainly the best-known of 

the poems, is also among the most bellicose— Turpin at least seems 

to be an authentic crusader, though a crusading attitude is strictly con- 

fined to him; and yet in Roland, almost more than in any other poem, . 

the Arab world is presented as a close analogue of European society. 

In most of the poems, Saracens are not only recognized as “barons”, 

but are made out themselves to discriminate between Christians in point 

of birth and conduct. King Galafre in the Couronnement de Louis of- 

fers William of Orange fiefs and honors because of his birth —“Car 

tes lignages est molt de halte gent” — and of his prowess — “De tes proéces 

oi parler sovent”. The poems assume that chess and backgammon, like 
love-making, are common to the two worlds; but sometimes also sup- 

. 50. La Chanson de Guillaume, ed. Duncan McMillan (2 vols., Paris, 1949-1950), line 3537; 

Renoart’s royal Saracen relatives are never forgotten, Chanson de Guillaume, laisse 162; Aliscans, 

chanson de geste, ed. F. Guessard and Anatole de Montaiglon (Paris, 1870), lines 4116-4117, 

4386-4388; also ed. E. Wienbeck, W. Hartnacke, and P. Rasch (Halle, 1903); La Bataille Loquifer, 

ed. Monica Barnett (Oxford, 1975), lines 2947 and 3029; also ed. J. Runeberg (Helsinki, 1913); 

Le Moniage Renoart, MSS. Arsenal 6562 fol. 167 and BL MS. Royal 20.D.XI fol. 181, col. 2; 

cf. Runeberg, Etudes sur la Geste Rainouart (Helsinki, 1905), p. 47; Le Charroi de Nimes, ed. 

Joseph L. Perrier (Paris, 1931; repr. 1972), lines 1360-1363; La Chanson des quatre fils Aymon, 

ed. Ferdinand Castets (Montpellier, 1909), lines 3996-3998; Le Siége de Barbastre, ed. Perrier 

(Paris, 1926), lines 5602, 5605; La Chanson de Roland, ed. Bédier (Paris, 1937; often reprinted), 

lines 1526-1528 and 1562-1564, and generally laisses 69-125; baron, vassal, etc., are used con- 

stantly in all this literature. See also Les Textes de la Chanson de Roland, ed. Raoul Mortier, 

Vol. I: La Version d’Oxford (Paris, 1940). On the heroines see Bédier, “La Composition de la 

chanson de Fierabras,” Romania, XVII (1888), pp. 48-49, and cf. Ellen Rose Woods, Aye dAvignon: . 

a Study of Genre and Society (Geneva, 1978), chaps. 2 and 3.
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pose that feasting with wine is too.*! This mistake is best considered 

as the product, not so much of ignorance, as of indifference to facts, 

combined with a set purpose to regard the Arab world as just like home. 

We meet more and more gallant Saracens until with the passage of 

time an imaginary Arab world merges with an almost equally unreal 
Christian one. The son of the sultan and the countess of Ponthiéw, ~ 

admittedly brought up as a Christian, was “preudom et boins chevaliers 

et hardis et cortois et larges et debounaires et ne mie orgeilleux”, surely 

a summary of chivalric ideals. His sister remained in Egypt, “grew in 

very great beauty”, and married a valiant Turk, and their grandson 

was “Salhadin, qui tant etoit courtois prince que nul plus”.>? So in 

the end the most chivalrous of all was a Moslem. There is plenty of 

generalized abuse of “pagans”, but, as in the Cantar del Cid, the only 

villains were Christians —in the chansons, they are defectors, a Ganelon, 

an Ysoré, a Macaire.*3 This was not peace propaganda; it took the war 

for granted, and treated it like a very dangerous sport; but it was not 

crusade propaganda either. 

The mass of the internal evidence indicates that this literature was 

meant simply to entertain. What we usually regard as the lowest and 

silliest point that propaganda reaches, the absurd theology of Mahom, 
Tervagan, Apollin, and the rest of the idols, can equally well be taken 

51. Chanson de Roland: e.g., laisse 89 and lines 1604, 2686, 3172, 3637-3638; Le Couronne- 

ment de Louis, ed. Ernest Langlois (Paris, 1925), lines 859-860; also ed. Yvan G. Lepage, Les 

Rédactions en vers du Couronnement de Louis (Geneva, 1978). Love across cultures: Le Siége 

de Barbastre, laisse 151 ff.; La Prise d’Orange, ed. Claude Régnier (Paris, 1972), laisses 7, 9, 

10, 13; note: “se ge nen ai la dame et /e cite” (line 266); central episode in Roland a Saragosse 

(14th century), ed. Maria L. G. Roques (Paris, 1956); Maugis d’Aigremont, ed. Castets, Revue 

des langues romanes, XXXVI (1892), lines 3320-3434, where incest is averted; the queen, a cap- 

tured Christian, is the hero’s aunt; La Chanson d‘Aspremont, ed. Louis Brandin (Paris, 1924; 

repr. 1970), lines 2635-2655, where the hero refuses more priggishly than piously; André de Man- 

dach, Naissance et développement de la chanson de geste en Europe, II and IV, Chanson dAs- 

premont (Geneva, 1975 and 1980), cross-referenced to Brandin’s edition; Aye d’Avignon, ed. Fran- 

cois Guessard and Paul Meyer (Paris, 1861), lines 1766-1769 and 4091-4097, Christian heroine 

will not, Moslem hero will, change religion. New edition, ed. S. J. Borg, Aye dAvignon, chanson 

de geste anonyme (Geneva, 1967); cf. James R. McCormack, Gui de Nanteuil (Geneva and Paris, 

' 1970). Games: in Gaufrey, chanson de geste, ed. F. Guessard and Polycarpe Chabaille (Paris, 
1859), line 1795 and other examples; in Gui de Warewic, ed. Alfred Ewert (Paris, 1933), chess 

has a brief but essential part in the plot, lines 7969-8008, and see note 63. Wine: in Simon de 

Pouille, ed. Jeanne Baroin (Geneva, 1968), line 1480; Gaufrey, line 8732, etc. 

52. La Fille du Comte de Pontieu, ed. Clovis Brunel (Paris, 1926), xxm (pp. 756-758), Xx 

(pp. 780-785); Saladin, ed. Larry S. Crist (Textes littéraires francais, 185; Geneva, 1972), I, xx, 

51, cf. xxx1, 29, and explicit; cf. Busone da Gubbio, LAvventuroso Ciciliano with L’Ordene de 

Chevalerie, ed. George F. Nott (Florence, 1832); examples of wholly fictional Arab preux in 

Aspremont, lines 2963, 6022, 6029, etc. 

53. In Roland; in Anseis de Cartage (Anseis von Karthago), ed. Johann B. Alton (Tiibingen, 

1892); in Aiol, chanson de geste, ed. Jacques Normand and Gaston Raynaud (Paris, 1877).
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as evidence of a deliberate frivolity. The number of different idols seems 

| to increase with the passage of time, and then to tail off again, but 

this attitude does not correlate with any other observable change in 

the attitude to Islam. Sometimes the idols play more part in the story, 

but as far as we can tell only for the sake of the plot. Have we been 

guilty of anachronism and of condescension, assuming that the poets 

were ignorant and small-minded, when the fault lay in our own ability 

to interpret? The system of idols is effectively confined to this one body 
of literature; I do not take much account of sparse references in chroni- 

cles to idols in mosques, which may have been thoughtless reflections 

of the literature. It is possible for two communities to live side by side 

. and largely in ignorance of each other, but even the most ingenious 

explanation of the origins of the names of the idols does not tell us 
why anyone wanted in the first place to invent the system of idols at all. 

The poets probably thought of Islam as somehow a continuation 

of the religious system of ancient Rome, and of that they knew noth- 

ing save the names of some gods. The question remains, why elabo- 

rate so complex a system? If we reply, propaganda, why an attractive 

system of jeweled splendor? Above all, why reject the official propa- 

ganda system? The authors may have been ignorant of Moslems, but 

not, surely, of what other Christians knew and thought. It is not just 

that they ignore what the academic polemicists and theologians were 

saying, but, with very few exceptions in so vast a literature, they ignore 

the abusive folklore of Mohammed which penetrated everywhere else. 

To me it seems likely that they chose and knowingly adhered to a cer- 

tain convention which suited the story they wanted to tell and which 

in fact largely determined the plot, and that they deliberately decided 

to take not the slightest notice of what the preachers were saying. It 
is possible to argue that these poems, far from being war propaganda, 

constitute a rejection of serious propaganda, made possible, while avoid- 

ing any suggestion of crypto-heresy, by adopting an absurd conven- 

tion, but one unfavorable to Islam. In Anseis, king Marsile will not 

desert Mohammed to save his life, out of contempt for how Christians . 
practise their religion.°4 The poet speaks neutrally, almost ambiguously. 

These poems rarely come so near to satire as this, but all remain iso- 

lated from official propaganda. 

Y. and C. Pellat very acutely established the absolute division among 

three types of polemic against Islam. One is true polemic, academic 

54. Anseis, lines 11463-11520. This episode appears in a form both more clearly satirical 

and more clerical in the pseudo-Turpin 13, “de ordinibus qui erant in convivio”. See Hamil- 

ton M. Smyser, The Pseudo-Turpin (Cambridge, Mass., 1937), and C. Meredith Jones, Historia , 

Caroli Magni (Paris, 1936).
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“pure and applied” theology: either direct crusade propaganda, or its 

theoretic foundation. Another is the legendary, “folkloric” life of Mo- 

hammed. The third is the idolatry convention of the chansons de geste 

and related romans.>* This division is absolute in the sense that the 

three categories are logically-distinct. In practice they overlap, but in 

different ways. The legends very occasionally wander into the chan- 

sons, where they seem odd and out of place, but they strongly influ- 

ence the academics, who were always hoping that something in the 

“Christian” version of events would turn out to be true, or could be 

made to stick. As we have seen, the legends have a distant relation to 

the facts as we know them from Islamic sources, sometimes so distant 

as to require clairvoyance to recognize, but still a relation. 

We have already considered the importance of the legends in polemic, 

but not their character as a literary genre. One of the earliest western 

writers on Islam, Guibert of Nogent, calls the legends plebeia opinio, 

which we can reasonably translate as “folklore”, and he tells us that 

he has not seen them written down. He seems not to vouch for any- 

thing that he repeats, but, after making a rather crude joke, he pre- 

scinds from it, and adds that it is not true, as some people think, that 

Mohammed claimed to be God. As who think? This can hardly refer 

to the chansons de geste, because a manipulated idol is not a man claim- 

ing to be God; nor is it one of the usual legends, nor does Guibert 

refer to it as such.°® It may just be that a comparison with Christ is 

at the back of every Christian’s mind, but this text does emphasize 

how amorphous, how protean, and sometimes untraceable this material 

is, penetrating sermons, chronicles, and collections, wherever the anec- 

dotal form is appropriate. Embrico in his Vita Mahumeti puts it to 

propagandistic use maliciously and tendentiously, but Walter of Com- 

piégne, in his Otia de Machomete, is more irenic, as Cambier and Lepage 

point out, and Alexandre du Pont’s paraphrase elaborates a bosky, 
feudal background.” Legends might be used to stir up crusading sen- 

timent, but might just as likely be repeated solely to divert. 

55. Y. and C. Pellat, “L’Idée de Dieu chez les ‘Sarrasins’ des chansons de geste,” Studia Is- 

lamica, XXII (1965), 5-42; cf. C. Pellat, “Mahom, Tervagan, Apollin,” Actas del primer con- 

greso de estudios drabes (Madrid, 1964); Henri Grégoire, “Des Dieux Cahu, Baraton, Terva- 

gant... »” Annuaire de l'Institut de philologie et d’histoire orientales et slaves, VII (1939-1944), 

_ 451-472, and “L’Etymologie de Tervagant (Trivigant),” in Mélanges d’histoire du théatre... 

offerts a Gustave Cohen (Paris, 1950), 67-74; also René Basset, “Hercule et Mahomet,” Journal 

des savants, n.s., I (July 1903), 391-402. 

56. Guibert of Nogent, Gesta Dei per Francos, 1, 3 (RHC, Occ., IV, 127-128); see above, 

note 31. 

57. Cambier, “Quand Gautier de Compiégne composait les Otia de Machomete?” Latomus,
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The legends vary greatly, but they have in common, as I have shown, 

some relation to facts, however perverted, and some polemic purpose, 

however frivolous. Bahira-Sergius in its first form is Moslem, in its lat- 
est (cardinal) purely west European. Disgusting tales of pigs and dogs 

and drunkenness seem gratuitous, but probably relate to Moslem reli- 

gious teaching. The magnetic tomb was picked up from Hellenistic 

legend, but it is a backhanded compliment to the impact of Moham- 

med on the European imagination that it came to be associated with 
him in particular.5* Even here there is a distant authenticity in that 

it tended to be believed because the importance of the hajj was dimly 

apprehended. Such stories, mixed with the more authentic if equally 

perverted tales of the pseudo-Kindi and others, reached everywhere — 

except the chansons de geste. This can only be because the chansons | 

could not repeat the legends and at the same time also maintain the — 

system of idols which is fundamental to their only serious purpose — 

as we shall now see—itself interwoven with the fabric of pure enter- 

tainment. 

The legends were perversions of fact, but the idols were pure fan- 

tasy, although the Arab society in which the poets imagined them was 

made to resemble the European even more closely than it really did. 

It is clear that the legends can only be propaganda, or its consequence, 

but the motivation of the chansons is less obvious. A clue is in the 

recurring references to Arab wealth, though they are never as frank 
as the Cantar del Cid about booty. Some of the most striking descrip- 

tions of the idols gleaming in gold and precious stones are in the Chan- 

son dAntioche (“Tous fu d’or et d’argent, moult luist et reflambie”) 

and the Conquéte de Jérusalem, where the royal pavilion is lighted “De 

l’or quii reluist, des perres de cristal”. We might blame the vulgar sen- 

suality of the ribald Tafurs, but we first find the theme in Roland, and 

the grandest accounts come in poems of the later twelfth and the thir- 

teenth centuries devoted to chivalry. The recurrent scene of the smash- 

ing of idols is a hardly disguised scene of loot. Wealth is emphasized 

in other ways. A Christian is offered great wealth to become a Mos- 
lem. The Moslem country is rich, as some contemporary travelers said, 

XVII (1958), 531-539; cf. his “Les Sources de la Vita Mahumeti d’Embricon de Mayence,” Lato- 

mus, XX (1961), 364-380, and “Embricon de Mayence (1010?-1077) est-il l’auteur de la Vita 

Mahumeti?” Latomus, XVI (1957), 468-479 (the Embrico of this date is questioned by Southern, 

Western Views of Islam, p. 30 note). See also Yvan G. Lepage, Le Roman de Mahomet de Alex- 

andre du Pont (1258) avec le texte des Otia de Machomete de Gautier de Compiégne, établi par 

R. B. C. Huygens (Paris, 1977). . 

58. Main references at note 31 above. For the tomb see Cambier, “Les Sources,” Latomus, 

XX (1961), 375-377, and Lepage, Le Roman de Mahomet, pp. 46-50.
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and there is an idea that Moslems claim that, though God may rule 

in heaven, “Mahom” rules this world and makes the vegetation grow 

—recollections of a fertility cult?*? 

In the chansons de geste it is success that is important, in war espe- 

cially, and is even a great moral and religious issue. Love is important, 

but it is interwoven with the war interest. Women, for the vulgar, are 
booty — “Ne doi pas estre a vos garcons livrée” — but the knight, too, 

who wins the sultan’s daughter gains by marriage a title to -his new 
estates that lends legality to conquest. Even Orable, surely no mere 

sex object, holds the hereditary title to Orange. Moslem countries were 

for plunder, and success was the judgment of God evinced through 

ordeal by battle; we must believe in the God who helps us, “En tel 

Dieu doit on croire, qui sa gent volt aidier.”©° In real life, Christians 

59. Chanson d’Antioche, ed. Paris, v, 41, line 1028; ed. Duparc-Quioc, line 4878 (variant); 

Conquéte de Jérusalem, ed. Hippeau, vu, 13, line 6465; Chanson de Roland, ed. Bédier, line 

3493. Examples (by no means exhaustive) from other poems: Les Enfances Guillaume, ed. Pa- 

trice Henry (Paris, 1935), lines 1533-1538; Floovant, ed. Sven A. Andolf (Uppsala, 1941), xxv, 

lines 725-728; Gaufrey, ed. Guessard, line 8735; Aymeri de Narbonne, ed. Louis Demaison (Paris, 

1887), lines 1224-1225; Fierabras, ed. Auguste Kroeber and Gustave Servois (Paris, 1860), lines 

_ 3155-3184, where the idols are brought into the narrative and destroyed in one passage; a rather 

fuller version in Chanson d’Aspremont, ed. Brandin, leads up to a distribution of broken bits 

among the knights, laisses 182-188, especially lines 3450-3458. Still more elaborate, in Simon 

de Pouille, ed. Baroin, the manipulator is driven out of the idols one after the other (laisses 

64-67). There is a good example in the same poem of riches offered as a reward for conversion 

to Islam: “Trop te fera avoir et richece doner, / Trop gentil damoisselle a moiller et a per”, ibid., 

lines 1461-1462; cf. Aye d’Avignon, ed. Guessard, lines 1640-1642. Again, many more examples 

might be cited, though conversion to Christianity was also rewarded materially. Many examples 

also exist of Moslem wealth, idols apart, e.g., La Chevalerie Vivien, ed. Adolphe L. Terracher 

(Paris, 1923): “A Cordes tint riche cort Desrames,” where are “Amoraves, riches rois coronés”, 

lines 90, 93. Travelers: e.g., Gerard of Strassburg in Arnold of Liibeck, Chronica Slavorum 

(MGH, SS, XXI, 235-241); Riccoldo, Itinerarius, in Peregrinatores ... quatuor, ed. Laurent, 

and Rohricht, “Lettres,” AOL, II-2, 271-276; Simon Semeonis, in BOF II; Jacobi de Verona 

Liber peregrinationis, ed. Réhricht, ROL, III (1895). Mahom rules: examples in Antioche, line 

1040; Couronnement de Louis, line 839; Gaufrey, lines 8703, 8731-8732; Chanson de Guillaume, 

line 2118; Chanson de Chevalier au Cygne, line 4600; Aliscans, ed. Guessard and Montaiglon, 

lines 1416-1417; and Prise d’Orange, line 672; cf. Y. and C. Pellat, “L’Idée de Dieu”. 

60. Women: Chanson d’Aspremont, line 10906; cf. Chanson dAntioche, vi, 35, line 988, 

“Des belles Saracines i ont fait lor delis”; Duparc-Quioc, line 6413. Aye, in the eponymous poem, 

is afraid of this (lines 1719-1720) but saved by Ganor (those worth ransom were no doubt safe 

enough), but distinguished ladies captured did marry Moslem lords in these poems, e.g., Maugis 

d‘Aigremont, lines 3320-3434, and the countess of Ponthieu’s daughter (La Fille, x1, 359-361); 

another version in Le Romans de Bauduin de Sebourc, ed. L. Napoléon Boca (Valenciennes, 

1841), x1v, 657-658, “La dame de Pontieu qui Jesus renoioit / Pour l’amour d’Esmeret”. God: 

Conquéte de Jérusalem, vi, 16, line 5583. For the “god” who fails see the Renouart cycle, MS. 

Arsenal 6562 and Bibl. municipale, Boulogne-sur-Mer, 192. The association of the heiress with 

the estate is never more clearly put than in Anseis de Cartage, lines 26-27 (the estate is all Spain). 

Bellisant, daughter of Charlemagne in Otinel, ed. F. Guessard and Henri Michelant (Paris, 1858), 

rewards the hero’s conversion with her hand and large estates, but this way round is rare. Orable 

in Prise d’Orange, line 1400, makes her family status in Orange clear.
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did not apostatize en masse at a Moslem victory; during the period 

of the chansons, only the Levant was an area of military failure, but 

defeat there brought a theological problem of Providence which trou- 

bled the theologians themselves. In fiction alone could Christians be 

sure of winning in the end, and the basis of all the plots is providen- 

tial victory; the different classes of poems —the light adventure (such 

as Prise d’Orange), the serious individual adventure (Simon de Pouille), 

the fate-laden war (Aliscans), and the magic fantasy (Huon de Bor- 
deaux) —all share this characteristic. It is here that the convention of 

idolatry proves its worth as literature. The thing is put to the test. The’ 

soudan or amirant or king vows offerings to the gods, but in the event: 
. . . . . j 

they let him down. A scene in which the idols are destroyed is popu-: 

lar; triumph over the idols is the true climax of many poems, rather 
than the battle itself, which leads up to it, or the baptism of the best 

Saracens, which often follows. Can we call this propaganda? It is not 

even its effect, because the system of testing idolatry by ordeal is quite 

independent, in matter, of clerical argument or legendary polemic; it 

is unlike them because it is a reflection of actual war against Moslems, 

and in origin a spontaneous reaction. It extrapolates some facts of war 

and sets them in fantasy. If this is propaganda, it is in a very subtle 

sense. The poems are like Partant pour la Syrie or Tipperary, but are 

much more elaborate, and they never stop being entertaining as well 

as encouraging. ® 
There was some overlap of interests between poets and clerics, chiefly 

in the rewriting of history. An obscure skirmish in the Pyrenees, the 

Arab invasions of southern France, the sacking of the Roman suburbs, 

these, treated episodically or as epic, were set in a new perspective, 

dramatized and romanticized. The poets created an imaginary world 
with a complex history of its own (not unlike strange worlds in some 

mid-twentieth-century fictional sagas) in which not the events of his- 

tory, but the impact that they made, is remembered. If the history 

61. Prise d’Orange, Simon de Pouille, and Aliscans; Huon de Bordeaux, ed. F. Guessard 

and Charles L. de Grandmaison (Paris, 1860): magic charged by Charlemagne on pp. 70-71, 

but the whole plot—including Oberon—is magic. Usually, the more serious the fighting (e.g., 

Chanson d’Aspremont), the more serious the religious conflict between gods, but without bitter- 

ness between knightly opponents. For other general views consult William W. Comfort, “The 

Literary Role of the Saracens in the French Epic,” Modern Language Association of America: 

Publications, LN (1940), 628-659; Jean Frappier, Les Chansons de geste du cycle Guillaume 

d’Orange (Paris 1955 and 1965);-C. Meredith Jones, “The Conventional Saracen of the Songs 

of Geste,” Speculum, XVII (1942), 201-225. 

62. For the invasions of southern France, especially the Guillaume cycle, but Couronnement 

de Louis joins Fierabras and La Destruction de Rome, ed. Gustave Groeber, Romania, I (1873), 

as outstanding for the Rome legend, adding Raimbert de Paris (attrib.), La Chevalerie Ogier 

de Danemarche, ed. Joseph Barrois (Paris, 1842). Attacks delivered or threatened against Paris,
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in Roland is absurd, the Christianized Spain of the sequel, Anseis de 

Cartage, is more so, and yet quite logical —and in its way, of course, 

prophetic. That fantasy of Frankish exhibitionism, the Voyage de 

Charlemagne en Orient, takes us through a nonexistent country in- 

habited by Turks and Persians to Byzantium; as a tourist, Charles visits 

Jerusalem, where there seem to be no Moslems, so he promises the 

patriarch to fight them in Spain. At the same time, clerics accepted 

the victories of poetry as fact. According to Robert of Rheims, Urban 

thought that Charlemagne and Louis had “destroyed the kingdom of 

the pagans [Turks]”. Where? In the east? Or in Spain? Later, Chris- 

tian Jerusalem, in Simon de Pouille, is embattled against Babylon 

(Mesopotamian, not Egyptian, Babylon), in the same general pattern, 

again under Charlemagne. The second crusade cycle rewrote later his- 

tory as it “ought” to have been, with the conquest of Arabia, and es- 

pecially Mecca, with the crossing of the Red Sea into Fairyland, now 

the Sudan. We do not have to suppose that anyone was deceived, or 

any deceit intended; these were fancies, not meant to persuade anyone 

to fight, though they may sometimes have had that effect; they were 

meant in fun.® . 

The poems encouraged people to fight in another way also incon- 

sistent with the official propaganda. Prowess is on the whole a Pela- 

gian virtue. Christians in the poems are defeated only because out- 

numbered, and are victorious only against odds, without miraculous 

probably a confusion of Arabs with Vikings (cf. Gormont et Isembart, ed. Alphonse Bayot [Paris, 

1921], line 472): “a Cirencestre, en voz contrees”. For the false history of Spain cf. Gui de Bour- 

gogne, ed. Guessard and Michelant (Paris, 1858); Chanson de Roland, and Anseis de Cartage; 

and see Bédier, Légendes, III, Pélerinage, sect. B. In general see Bédier, ibid., passim; Marc Bloch, 

La Société féodale (Paris, 1939-1940), part 2, chap. 6; Reinaud, Invasions; Gaston Paris, His- 

toire poétique de Charlemagne (Paris, 1865); Léon Gautier, Les Epopées francaises (Paris, 1878- 

1894); Paul Aebischer, Rolandiana and Oliveriana (Geneva, 1967); Delgado, op. cit; Philippe 

Sénac, Provence et piraterie sarrasine (Paris, 1982) (with good bibliography); and the introduc- 

tions to some of the critical editions of individual poems. 

63. Le Voyage de Charlemagne a Jérusalem et & Constantinople, ed. Aebischer (Geneva, 

1965); Robert of Rheims, I, 1 (RHC, Occ., III, 728); Simon de Pouille. Second crusade cycle: 

Le Batard de Bouillon, ed. Robert F. Cook (Geneva, 1972), combines a number of elements 

that have appeared in earlier poems, but with some originality. The copulation of Baldwin and 

Sinamonde (it is hardly more) is closer than the usual “paienne amoureuse” story to the pre- 

sumed prototype in Orderic Vitalis, op. cit. X, xxi-xxiii; this union generates the Bastard, who 

forces his love (in marriage) on Ludie, daughter of the Amulaine and faithful lover of Cor- 

sabrin; earlier, he kills his cousin with a chessboard. The absurd “conquest of Mecca” is cor- 

rected only by the prophecy of Saladin its restorer. The magnetic tomb legend and the triumph 

over Mahom occur in the same episode. The strange interlude of Fairyland caps the oddities 

of which, however, the most interesting give a new twist to an old theme (laisses 82-89, 185, 

135, 105, 101, 117-128). See also La Fille, Chanson du Chevalier au Cygne, and Bauduin de 

Sebourc. Consult Cook and Crist, Le Deuxiéme cycle de la croisade (Publications romaines et 

francaises, CXX; Geneva, 1972).
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intervention. The authors seem to forget that victory is supposed to 

vindicate God, not their heroes’ prowess, and this essential point tends 

to disappear from sight also in the case of the almost endless individual 

combats that the listeners seem to have loved. Adventure is a constant 

theme, perhaps increasingly important. The early-thirteenth-century 

romance L’Escoufle (by Jean Renart) is introduced by a war against. 

the Saracens which, though only an episode, amounts to about one 

seventh of the whole. Two major episodes in the career of Guy of War- 
wick (early mid-century) are in the service of the emperor of Constan- 

tinople against the sultan of Turkey, and in the service of king Tria- 

mor of Alexandria against the giant Amorant. How could propaganda 

against Islam for its sexuality and violence appeal to a public that wanted 

to hear of violence in endless detail, varied only by episodes of love? 

Of course crusaders were deep in “sexuality” and “violence” from the 

beginning, and the secular literature suggests nothing much else. The 

troubadours are stylish and worldly, and when they went crusading, 

their motives were not more than moderately pious. A poem of Mar- 

cabru’s (mid-twelfth-century) makes interesting use of the crusading 

theme.** A girl whose lover has gone to the holy war complains to 

Jesus that through him her sorrow grows, for the Saracen attack on 

him is her ruin. “The best of all the world go to serve you,” she says, 

but the motive hardly reflects the preaching; it is not the cross, but 

duty —in the form of honor — and adventure that attract the men from 

home. We may suspect that church invective against Moslem lust was 

directed against the Christian laity in the first place, and that invective 

against Moslem violence was sometimes aimed at professionals for 
whom any war would do as well as a crusade. 

The impact of events on professionals tends to bear this out. Most 

of the propaganda in the English chronicles of Richard I is directed 

against his European enemies; in relation to Arabs, the only obvious 

concern is for his reputation — the justification of his killing the prison- 

ers, his renunciation of the pilgrimage, his personal standing with Sala- 

din.*5 The courtly chivalry who followed him must have conceived the 

64. Poésies completes du troubadour Marcabru, ed. J. M. L. Dejeaune (Toulouse, 1909), 

pp. 108-109; Jean Renart, L’Escoufle, ed. Franklin P. Sweetser (Geneva, 1974), lines 1-1355 (out 

of 9102); Gui de Warewic, lines 2801 ff., 7889 ff.; Boeve de Haumtone, lines 1346 ff., in Der 

anglonormannische Boeve de Haumtone, ed. Albert Stimming (Halle, 1899). English versions 

include The Romance of Guy of Warwick, ed. Julius Zupitza (London, 1875-1876 and 1883- 

1891); The Romance of Sir Beues of Hamtoun, ed. Eugen K6lbing (London, 1885-1894); and 

the full collection of Charlemagne romances (EETS, ES, XXXIV-XLI, XLIII, XLV, L). ' 

65. E.g., Itinerarium ... regis Ricardi, ed. William Stubbs (Rolls Series, 38-DT), pp. 437-438; 

‘ Richard of Devizes, Chronicon, ed. John T. Appleby (London, 1963), pp. 74-75, and the usual 

sources for the Third Crusade.
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heroes of the chansons in his image. The troubadour Gaucelm Faudit, 

a townsman who had gambled his fortune away, wrote, probably in 

sincere sorrow at the death of a patron, that “Saracens, Turks, Pagans, 

and Persians” feared Richard more than anyone born of a mother; it 

was unlikely that after his death any prince could recover the Sepulcher 

— “Huei mais non ai esperansa que i an / Reys ni princeps que cobrar 

lo saubes”; and similarly William Marshal said that the king’s unex- 

pected death prevented Richard from gaining “the lordship of Sara- 

cens and Christians and all the men of the world”. In his own way 

as professional as Richard, Frederick II was successful in a crusade 

which was unacceptable to the papacy because it was not under papal 

| leadership, nor informed by hatred of Islam. The propaganda had be- 

| come integral to the crusade itself for papalists.°° 

| The theme of success or failure was naturally perennial in “real life”. 

| The Second Crusade was an anticlimax. While the Latin states were 

still untouched, William of Tyre was oppressed by a sense of their fail- 

| ure. The accidental death of Frederick I at the outset of the Third 

| Crusade seemed a wanton disaster at the hands of inscrutable Provi- 

| dence.®” The Damietta crusade of 1218-1221 seemed for a brief mo- 

ment to promise success. The structure of the army, directed by the 

legate Pelagius, as unqualified by experience as he was unsuited by 
temperament, parodied the structure of Christendom; and from the 

total failure of this crusade, after its momentary vision of an Islam 

destroyed, date prophecies of the end of Islam which were popular 

| with all classes, right up to the fall of Acre, a prophetic myth that 

parallels the historical myth of Charlemagne. This was the self- 

propaganda of the whole community, giving itself to fantasy as there 

was less and less solid food to feed on. Yet in the recollections of Philip 

of Novara, who spent much of his life in the coastal remnant of the 

Latin states, there is no hint of danger and no whiff of crusade.*®* The 

threads are very tangled. 
From the canons, repeated and reinforced, from instructions to 

confessors, from the tirades of an indignant polemicist, it is clear that 

neither law nor propaganda could stop Christians from mixing with 

66. Sur la mort de Richard in Jean Audiau, Nouvelle anthologie des troubadours (Paris, 
1928), p. 219, stanza vi, lines 46-47; Histoire de Guillaume le Maréchal, ed. Meyer (Paris, 1901), 

lines 11823-11828. For Frederick II see volume II of the present work, chapter XII. 

67. See Humbert, below, note 78 and cf. Riccoldo, note 89; William of Tyre, Historia re- 

rum in partibus transmarinis gestarum, XXI, 7, and XXIII, praefatio (RHC, Occ., I, 1014-1017, 

1032). 
6s. Quinti belli sacri scriptores minores (SOL, SH, II, 214-228); cf. volume II of the present 

work, chapter XI; Philip of Novara, Mémoires 1218-1243, ed. Charles Kohler (Paris, 1913; repr. 

1970).
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Moslems in the trading cities of the Arabs in the Mediterranean area.°? 

That the evidence is negative is a success of the propaganda; we have 

no personal records of consuls or merchants of the period. We know 

more about good relations from Moslem than from Christian sources; 

Usamah Ibn-Mungidh and Ibn-Jubair are obvious examples. Louis [X 

was the church’s perfect crusader, but his devoted biographer, Join- 

ville, is surprisingly little influenced by the official line and is a rare 
European witness to an attitude unsympathetic to Louis: he took the 

Arabs as he found them.7° 
If propaganda does indeed reflect as much as create the feelings of 

the society that produces it, it will be subject to different distortions 

in different sections of the community. Louis’s failure was associated 
with the “crusade” of the Pastoureaux, an anticlerical insurrection which 

disseminated the idea that the clergy had betrayed the king and the 

crusade; the rich in their turn formed the idea that the revolt had itself 

been fomented by the Arabs. Both fantasies exemplify the natural re- 

coil of official propaganda; the hysteria induced by a Peter the Hermit 

or a Fulk of Neuilly, or in the Children’s Crusade, could easily degen- 

erate into wild suspicions. Fournier’s Inquisition suspected the lepers 

of conspiring with Arab monarchs, so that sober churchmen too were 

capable of paranoia under communal pressure.7! The church wanted 

an official war in due feudal order, but its dogmatic and pastoral the- 
ology had no appeal for feudal leaders, except Louis. They stopped 

crusading except where it looked profitable. More precisely, they re- 

quired feasible projects and, in terms of modern business, we can clas- 

sify some fourteenth-century theories (which we shall consider shortly) 

as feasibility studies. The papal inflation of the crusading notion into 
an Albigensian Crusade or a crusade against the emperor was accept- 

able as relating to political reality. 

If in fact the chansons de geste excluded the official line deliber- 

ately, that does not mean that the knightly class consciously rejected 

ecclesiastical teaching, but that it did not think in scholastic categories. 

69. See chapter I, above. 
70. Usamah Ibn-Mungidh, Memoirs of an Arab-Syrian Gentleman and Warrior in the Pe- 

riod of the Crusades, tr. Philip K. Hitti (CURC 10; New York, 1927), and Ibn-Jubair, Travels, 

tr. Ronald J. C. Broadhurst (London, 1952) (also RHC, Or, II, 445-456, where extracts have 

been translated into French); John of Joinville, Histoire de Saint Louis, ed. Natalis de Wailly 

(Paris, 1868); La Vie de St. Louis, ed. Noel L. Corbett (Sherbrooke, Quebec, 1977); cf. Daniel, 

Arabs and Medieval Europe, pp. 183, 212-213. 

71. Salimbene de Adam, Cronica, ed. Giuseppe Scalia (Scrittori d'Italia, 233, II [Bari, 1966], 

645-646); Norman Cohn, The Pursuit of the Millennium (London, 1957), pp. 77, 82-87; Le 

Registre d’inquisition de Jacques Fournier évéque de Pamiers (1318-1325), ed. Jean Duvernoy , 
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Moreover, we can overdo this; there was an overlap of attitudes, as 

of interests. Saladin first appears in western chronicles as the usual Arab 

scourge. Then two events appealed to the imagination of the west, the 

ransoming of poor captives at the fall of Jerusalem by Saladin and 

his brother al-‘Adil, and the beheading of the oath-breaking Reginald 

of Chatillon after Hattin; to refuse to accept him as a guest when king 

Guy gave him water was in accordance with the knightly code. Not 

| only did Joinville remember this; at a moment of stress he expected 
Arabs to be bound by the rule of behavior he understood it to imply. 

In legend Saladin became a courtly hero, as we have seen, and Eu- 

rope’s most honored visitor, but this myth carried the clergy along with 

it, and clerics told satirical tales in which Saladin’s disgust castigated 

the sins of Europe.’2 Other ideas were shared by different groups; thus 

the idea that Islam was a continuation of paganism is common —in 
very different forms admittedly—to the canonists and the chansons 

de geste.” 

Certainly orthodox propaganda was a vehicle to express Europeans’ 

pride in themselves and contempt for others; the church was only the 

. chief proponent and the chief instrument of a cultural ethnocentrism 
in which all took part. One of the best examples of a propagandist 

was James of Vitry, French-born, well educated, representative of the 

higher clergy in the Latin state, and also of modes of thought of the 

early thirteenth century. He was prepared in theory, but not in prac- 

tice, to attribute the loss of Jerusalem and other “Christian” lands to 

original sin, rather than to particular sins. His analysis of the peoples 

of Palestine is intelligent as well as antipathetic. It is more and more 

off the mark as it gets more remote from the Latins. He repeats the 

“orthodox” Christian attack on Mohammed and Islam, but this ver- 

sion of it may represent a local eastern variatidn of material more 

familiar in Spain, and occasional comments mark some fragment of 

actual knowledge floating in a sea of legend. Above all, he leaves us 

with the unmistakable impression, valid for all the crusading move- 

ment, of total Latin intolerance, an actual inability to put up with 

any part or parcel of alien culture, even—or especially —in the situa- 

tion of a precarious colony surrounded by enemies. He speaks for a 

72. G. Paris, “La Légende de Saladin,” Journal des Savants (1893), pp. 284-299, 354-365, 

428-438, 486-498; cf. Cook and Crist, Le Deuxiéme cycle. 

73. For the canonists see above, chapter J. As far as the chansons are concerned, the inclu- 
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1897), III, part 2, caps. 1x-xmI, pp. 53-67.
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whole community, but he does so in the accents of its most articu- 

late class.74 

There was indeed overall unity, and this articulate class controlled 

the propaganda. Within the Christian community the churchmen were 

always addressing their charges, never the Moslem enemy directly, nor 

did they write for neutrals. The only Moslems who were converted 

were those who were so unlucky as to live under Christian rule, and 

the only neutrals known in the west were the Mongols, for whose con- 
version there was a short-lived hope, encouraged by some interesting 

missions. We have already seen that the idea of a public debate was 

merely another fantasy. What was the purpose of the propaganda 

against the Moslem religion? W. M. Watt suggests that it represents 

the “dark side” of the Christian attitude, psychologically a projection . 

of the sins, especially sexual sins, of the Christians upon an Islamic 

scapegoat.75 The present writer has always maintained that it both 

sprang out of and served to fortify the sense of Christian European 

solidarity, of which the war itself was one expression and the accep- 

tance in theory of a severe sexual morality another. 
Western Christendom wanted to establish its sense of identity. The 

constant preoccupation with orthodoxy, the crusades against heretics, 

and the development of the Inquisition all bear witness to the extent 

to which uniformity was desired by the people who made up the so- 

ciety as a whole. This was not affected by division within society, or 

by anticlericalism within the bounds of orthodoxy. They felt it to be 

a precondition of their solidarity. To establish that a whole religion, 

society, /ex, was in every respect the reverse or denial of European so- 

ciety was immensely helpful in creating a mental as well as a physical 

frontier. It was the best war propaganda in that it made the enemy 
the proper recipients.of treatment unworthy of humanity in ordinary 

conditions. The evil alleged of Islam made the rules of the crusade, 

of the “just war”, emotionally acceptable. All war is more effective if 

it is fought with hatred and if the humanity of the enemy is minimized. 

In this sense the laity needed and accepted that clerical propaganda 
which did not otherwise come naturally to them. 

74. Lettres de Jacques de Vitry, ed. Huygens (Leyden, 1960), pp. 79-98; Historia Hierosolymi- 
tana, in Jacques Bongars, ed., Gesta Dei per Francos (Hanau, 1611; repr. Jerusalem, 1972), I, 

1085 ff.; also Douai, 1597 (repr. Farnborough, Eng., 1971), caps. 67-83. 

75. Influence of Islam on Mediaeval Europe (Edinburgh, 1970), p. 83.



78 . A HISTORY OF THE CRUSADES VI 

D. The Age of Doubt 

We come finally to the phase in which propaganda is met by counter- 

propaganda, arguments not only for, but also against, the crusade. 

These bear the marks of failure and doubt; they reveal the increasing 

strength of secular interests and are produced by new social develop- 

ments no longer compatible with a doctrine of the crusade composed 

in an earlier age. The accumulation of failures affected even the theo- 

logians, and those who wanted to renew the war were faced with the 

classical dilemma of providential theory. In a holy war our victory is 

the vindication of God, but our failure must be the chastisement of 

our sins. Why is God now vindicated, now chastising our sins? Many 

agonized over this problem, to judge by the frequency with which the 

stock solutions are stated, up to the very end of the period of Ottoman 

expansion (when it became the turn of the Moslems to experience this 

cycle of despair). 

We might date the new age of doubt from 1291 and the fall of Acre, 

last of the mainland territorial possessions of the Latins in Palestine. 

An alternative date might be 1274; the Second Council of Lyons was 

intended to reunite Christendom for a crusade and was a moment of 

useful self-questioning. Again, we might find our arbitrary date a few 

years earlier still, with the final failure of Louis [X at Tunis in 1270. 
Like the Damietta crusade of 1218, Louis’s first crusade in 1249 had 

raised great hopes which it had quickly disappointed. The fall of Aiyi- 

bid Cairo was no sooner rumored than Europe learned that this pious 

king and model crusader was a defeated prisoner.” Edward (I) of 

England, crusading at about the same time, had little thought for the 

kingdom of Jerusalem that was not defensive. The watershed in cru- 
sade propaganda can plausibly be said to have come when Joinville 

refused to join Louis’s second venture, in spite of his veneration for 

the king and the seriousness with which he took crusading ideals. In 

a well-known passage he describes how Louis pressed him to take the 

cross again, and how he replied that the king’s sergeants had oppressed 

and impoverished his people, and that “if I wished to do God’s will, 

I should stay here, to help and defend my people.” He considered that 

the king should do the same: it was a mortal sin that anyone should 

advise him to go, because at the time the country was at peace, both 
within and with its neighbors; yet, if the king went, it must deterio- 

rate. Joinville maintained that, if the king had not gone, he might, in 

76. Matthew Paris, Chronica majora, ed. Henry R. Luard (Rolls Series, 57), V, 138, and 

VI, 169.
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spite of his weakness, have lived longer and continued his good work 

for the country.”77 Nothing could be more explicit than this assertion 

that God requires charity to begin at home; and nothing could be far- 

ther from the position of the crusade propagandists. 

We may compare Humbert’s preparatory work for Lyons, which was 

at once backward- and forward-looking; the arguments are old, his 

awareness of the opposition is new. He considers seven categories, first 

accusing objectors in general terms as “given to idleness, running away 

from all exertions for Christ”; there used to be an English idiomatic 

use of the word “slackers” which Humbert’s bracing tone exactly re- 

flects. The first particular objection that he considers is that the shed- 

ding of blood is incompatible with the Christian religion; this is based 

on a number of obvious New Testament texts (John 18:11, Acts 5:41, 

Romans 12:19, I Peter 2:23 and 3:9), but omitting the most obvious 

of all, Matthew 5:38 ff. He replies that the early church had no power 

with which to fight, but had miracles and the gifts of the Holy Ghost 

instead; in his own day, however, the church only had power, and must 

use what it had. It was obvious that Christians must resist the infidels; 

who would be so silly (fatuus) as to say otherwise? The texts cited he 

explained by their special circumstances; he also quoted Luke 22:36 

(but not 38), adding that this is glossed to mean that Christians may 

sometimes use the sword, a matter not for any individual but for the 

church itself to decide. 
The second objection is the reverse of the first: that a crusade causes 

the shedding of Christian blood and the death of Christians. There 

are innumerable casualties, “sometimes from illness, sometimes in wars, 

sometimes from too little or too much to eat (ex excessu)—and not 
only ordinary people, but kings and princes, and persons really useful 

to Christendom”. He replies that people who put such arguments for- 

ward “have eyes only for what concerns their own or recent times”; 

they would see things very differently if they read ancient histories, 

about all the Arabs killed by Charles Martel or massacred in the time 

of Godfrey of Bouillon at the capture of Jerusalem; Charlemagne too 

(he thought) had killed many Arabs in the course of liberating Spain. 

He felt confident that a final accounting would prove that over the 

ages many more Moslems had been killed than Christians. He fairly 

pointed out that if Christians had not opposed Moslems, the Moslems 
who formerly inhabited Sicily, Sardinia, and Spain would have de- 

stroyed the property and lives of numberless Christians, as they did 

when they attacked Genoa by sea from North Africa. Anyway, Chris- 

77. Vie de St. Louis, ed. Corbett, paras. 734-737.
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tians are called to people heaven, not this world. Humbert does not 

consider the point that ancient victories were irrelevant to modern de- 

feats, and so evades the conflict between the crudely providential view 

of history and the contemporary realism. 

The third objection that he considers is the adverse conditions for 

the crusade. His choice of objections is more realistic than his replies 

to them. Christians in the east are few among many enemies; they are 

in a strange land, while their opponents are in their own (a curious 

| admission, and seemingly inconsistent with the theory of a Christian 

| right to the Holy Land). We are unused, he goes on, to the climate, 

| but they are used to it; we are unused to the food, they are used to 

| it; they know dangerous tracks and hidden routes, we do not; we are 

| often in want, they have plenty. “As, therefore, in war, wisdom is 
| necessary above all, it seems Christians should never attempt this kind 

| of war.” Humbert’s answer is that the Moslems have the advantage 

in terms of worldly wisdom, but as for divine wisdom, Christians have 

it, and once again he brings up the numbers of Moslems successfully 

| massacred in the past. To this third objection is connected the fourth, 

| that, though we may well defend ourselves when the Moslems attack 

} us, it would be better not actually to invade their lands, and even likely 

to prove harmful to us to do so. Humbert’s answer here is that the 

Moslems so hate the Christians that they will let no chance to harm 

them pass; as they do not need to be provoked, the thing to do is to 
wear them out by invading their countries first. This he defends by 

theological argument, that it is sinful to maintain peace with the wicked. 

The reasons for attacking are three: to exhaust the Moslems, to intro- 

duce the worship of God into their countries, and to avoid sharing, 

| by toleration, the guilt of their crimes. This is to give a legal answer 

| to a pragmatic objection. 

The next objection was that if Moslem nations must be extirpated, 

| why not Jews, and also Moslems living in Christian territory, and also 

| Tatars and barbaric nations? The conversion of the Jews, he replies, 

_ is promised (Romans 11:26) and even the Moslems under Christian rule 
need not be despaired of (“whether they like it or not, they can be forced 

to listen to preaching”); the Tatars and others do not bother us, and 

their conversion too is promised (“all languages should serve the Lord 

Jesus Christ”, Daniel 7:14, adapted). Even as propaganda, Humbert’s 

argument here is careless. Why should this last text not refer to Mos- 
lems as much as to “barbarians”? Both objection and answer here must 

always have seemed quibbles, and neither can be quite serious. 

The sixth objection is that crusading serves no useful purpose; it 

. only arouses the resentment of the Moslems. This cuts much closer
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to the bone, but Humbert sees a triple advantage in attack: the enemies 

of the Christian faith are attacked before they can themselves attack, 

they are thrown into disarray, and they are frightened; these “temporal” 

advantages are normal practice in war. There are also the “spiritual” 

or clerical advantages; the honor of God, the salvation of Christians, 

the extension of the church (“as concerns worship”), that is, the area 
in which the Latin rite obtains. Moslems and Greeks under Latin rule, 

he claims, live happily, cultivating their lands and paying tribute, and 

can be converted gradually. His last objection resembles his second; 

it is that the misfortunes of the Christians suggest that God does not 

want them to go against the Moslems. There was the success of Sala- 

din, the fortuitous death of Frederick I in a small stream, the capture 

of Louis [X at Mansurah and his death at Tunis, and the dispersal by 

bad weather of his fleet returning to Europe. This popular theology 

is easy for the theologian to refute to his own satisfaction; such people 

do not understand God’s ways (the facta divina), it is not in this world 

that God gives his rewards. A stream of biblical quotations from the 

Old Testament shows how God willed the defeat of Israel. 

We need not doubt that Humbert was stating actual criticisms of 

the crusade that were familiar to him, and doing so quite fairly. Does 

he answer them effectively? Obviously not, according to modern ideas, 

and, though we must beware of anachronism, his scholastic range of 

argument does not touch the more practical objections even as he him- 

self presents them. Often, when Humbert makes an effort to meet a 

practical point by appealing to ordinary knightly experience, he slides 

off into theology. Wholly idealistic, Humbert is nevertheless not wholly 

impractical. He wants a large permanent army to reinforce the surviv- 

ing Christian centers in the east. The soldiers must be more than mer- 

cenaries, and carefully chosen, but he realizes that they will need large 

stipends to maintain them at war. He proposes gracefully to leave the 

laity to make their own financial offer, while he waxes at once poetical 
and businesslike about the possible sources of clerical contribution. 

He argues that the anti-Islamic polemic which we have discussed above 

is really important; before the Second Council [of Lyons] assembles, 

it will be necessary to state the facts about Islam concisely, so that 

people may understand the enemy; as it is, clerics, as well as laymen, 
suppose “that Moslems reckon that Mohammed is their God, which 

is however false”. The advice of the wise, he continues, not only the 

learned but the laity, and especially the nobility, should be obtained, 

and put into succinct reports; and prelates and magnates should be 

sent to all countries to enlist support, especially from the other mag- 

nates. Many arguments may persuade them, says Humbert, and he takes
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us back over the old familiar ground: feudal obligation to God; the 

examples of the Old Testament; the examples of Christian history; the 

need of penance; duty; nobility; shame. We must admit that in all this 

there has been some attempt to understand lay motivation, but there 

is little in the bag of tricks that was not already there.7® 

Another example from the material relating to the Second Council 

of Lyons is Gilbert of Tournai’s Collectio de scandalis.”9 Its brief 

references to the crusade are a check on Humbert’s more conventional 

approach. Gilbert naturally accepts in principle the necessity of de- 

stroying Moslem power, on the old theme of “restoration” — “our in- 

heritance has been turned over to strangers” (Lamentations 5:2). In 

a sense his remarks are particularly traditional; he makes use of the 

correspondence of Peter of Blois, and also that of James of Vitry, but 

a radical strain is more in evidence. Of the three points to which he 

draws attention, one is the exploitation of the poor and of the church 

in order to fund the crusade; Christ, he says, cannot be liberated by 

the affliction of Christians. Assessors unjustly manipulate the law gov- 

erning the release of various categories of crusaders from their vows; 

this recoils on the heads of those who preach the crusade, and who 

have to put up with violent criticism. Preachers who collect funds for 

the crusade must not be motivated by the thought of gain. It is the 

crusade administration, rather than the propaganda, that Gilbert criti- 

cizes; of course, he makes it clear that he supports the crusade itself, 

and there is no arriére-pensée in this. He describes the behavior of the 

rulers and the knightly class, of the citizens, merchants, and workers 

of different kinds; the ruling class fails to do justice and exploits those 

subject to it; merchants disregard the church and operate frauds; the 

rest are dishonest and do not go to church. Gilbert is like Joinville in 

his insistence on first putting things right at home. Neither of them 

really falls into any of Humbert’s classes of objectors. 

Of about the same date is the work of Rutebeuf, whose editor at- 

tributes the formative influence on him to Humbert. Rutebeuf’s cru- 

sade polemic poetry is well within the general scope of Humbert’s defi- 

nitions, though sufficient variations suggest an individual assessment, 

and Rutebeuf cites objections to the crusade which, like Humbert’s, 
are more convincing than their refutation. The early Complainte 

d’Outremer is the least interesting of these poems; it does seem to re- 

flect the same tradition as Humbert’s own preoccupation with the al- 

78. Opus tripartitum, in Appendix... fugiendarum, ed. Brown, chaps. X-Xix, XXII, XV. 

79. Archivum franciscanum historicum, XXIV (1931), ed. Autbert Stroick, esp. pp. 39-41.
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| most legendary sequence of former crusades. His Desputizons dou 

Croisie et dou Descroizie is dated in the late 1260’s. The non-crusader 

in this debate says that the adventure is ruinous; it has reduced many 

to beggary; the clergy set a bad example; he would defend his country 

from the sultan, but will not go to hunt him out, and will do wrong 

to no man; and “if God is anywhere in the world, he is in France, there 
is no doubt”. Warned to think of eternity, he is suddenly converted; 

this does not spring inevitably out of the sense of the poem, but seems 

rather a device to bring it to an end. 

Rutebeuf’s Nouvele Complainte d’Outremer is more lively than his 

other crusading poems, although its satirical passages contribute no 

surprise. The appeals to particular kings and nobles nicely combine 

the courtly with the pious. A long passage castigates the young squires 

who, instead of crusading, rob maidens of their honor; prelates on 

fat palfreys who preach abstinence to the poor, and clergy who live 

and dress well on the patrimony of the Crucified, could afford to sup- 
port troops at the war. Knights at their cups threaten the sultan — 

“Quant la teste est bien avinee”— but next day are off hunting hares 

and duck; the rich townsmen buy cheap and sell dear, charge usury, and 

trick people, and their children spend their wealth at the brothel and 

the tavern while the poor starve. Rutebeuf is much taken with the 
theme of a golden past, and, imperceptive of the irony which no mod- 

ern reader can miss, recommends to his contemporaries, as models, 

not only Godfrey but Bohemond and Tancred.*®° Of course, by 1270 

there were no principalities for ambitious crusaders to seize, and so 

no Bohemond. 
It is interesting to compare the contemporary view of someone ac- 

tually caught up in the war; as one would expect, it is more concerned 

with practical problems than is anything written at the same time in 

Europe. Fidenzio of Padua was a Franciscan whose work was dedicated —- 

to pope Nicholas IV and, he says, explicitly commissioned by Gregory 
X at the Second Council of Lyons, apparently because his knowledge 

of the country might produce practical proposals. Probably Nicholas, 

if not also Gregory (who, after all, knew the situation at first hand), 

thought that existing proposals, originating in the west, lacked the 

necessary field knowledge, and Fidenzio is indeed more practical than 
Humbert. He lays down three basic requirements — first, forces, second, 

what he calls “eminence of goodness”, which means, when examined 

in detail, sound morale, and finally, single leadership. Under the first 

80. Oeuvres complétes de Rutebeuf, ed. Edmond Faral and Julia Bastin (Paris, 1959), I, 

440 ff, 469 ff., 492 ff. (line 251).
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heading Fidenzio often adds, after his recommendations, “and the Sara- 

cens do this also”; his military advice (and he was not a fighting priest) 

is largely based on his observation of Moslem success. He naturally 

recommends that there should be large forces, and that they should 

be not only well armed but professionally skilled. One aspect of mo- 

rale he considers under this heading: the soldiers must be men of spirit 
and initiative, fortes animo. He considers tactics (under the heading 

of sagacitas) in the context of weaknesses he has observed. He stresses 

the importance of fortifications and strong points, both defensively 

and when in enemy territory; he rates effective intelligence next in im- 

portance, and again reminds the reader that the sultan has good spies; 

he demands caution, unity, and careful planning. His analysis is down 

to earth. 

In his chapters on the need for “goodness” among Christians, com- 

mending charity, chastity, humility, mutual loyalty and compassion, 

unity, sobriety, legality, patience, avoidance of cupidity, and prayer, 

he seems to be assessing the defects he observes in terms of their op- 

posing virtues. His “legality” is interesting; it is important especially 

“among those who are brought together in a single society and for the 

accomplishment of a single work”; it is both negative, as not injuring 

fellow countrymen, and positive, as serving them. Then he deals with 

main lines of strategy, recommending two armies, one by sea to attack 

Egypt, one by land (in order to split the enemy) to attack at one of 

a number of Syrian alternatives. He inserts a chapter on the idea of 

the just war, claiming the right to rule Egypt and the Holy Land “as 

far as the Euphrates”. Much of this is new, and, insofar as it is a prac- 

tical assessment of the situation, it is realistic propaganda. If it de- 

mands far more than would ever be possible, this is well devised to 

counteract the new opposition to crusading, the variations on the 

theme that it cannot be done.®! 

The period roughly from the Second Council of Lyons in 1274 to 

the death of Philip IV of France in 1314 was decisive in the history 

of crusade propaganda, because it was then that the serious intention 

disappeared. We are here concerned to see how the propaganda af- 

fected and was affected by the change in intention. The Genoese Gal- 

vano da Levanto serves to link the undeterred zeal of Fidenzio with 
the new secular approach, which he himself, however, did not share. 

Galvano’s own attitude is unoriginal, but illustrates the practical search 

for leadership. Fidenzio’s “mutual loyalty and compassion” is reflected 

in Galvano’s “brotherly loyalty and compassion”, and so is a sense of 

81. Liber recuperationis Terrae Sanctae, in BOF. ser. 1, I-1, 1-60.
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urgency: “Lest the Christian religion succumb, it must everywhere de- 

fend itself . . . have its eye always on victory.” Amid much that is old- 

fashioned, he looks for a leader who will give new life to the old ideal; 
he hopes to persuade him on grounds of principle that it is sufficiently 

to his advantage to do so.® 
Most writers agreed that Acre fell because of the divided command, 

and that is one reason why afterward success was seen as depending 

on effective leadership. A distinct strand of thought stresses the sins 
of the people of Acre; according to Giovanni Villani, who reflects Flor- 

entine traditions, no Christian city contained “more sinners, men and 

women, guilty of every wickedness”. John of Ypres, writing nearer the 

time, and himself a source of Villani’s, contrasts the morals of the people 

with the imagined virtues of the first crusaders; he knows a good deal, 
though not accurate in detail, of the troubles of the succession of the 

Mamluk sultanate in the family of Kalavun, and so is able to point 

to divisions among the Moslems which were unknown to Fidenzio, in 

order to show that their sins, too, received punishment.®? We shall re- 

turn to the theme of Christian wickedness, which naturally is less sig- 

nificant for the history of events than for the history of theological 

propaganda. 
If Fidenzio had been conscious of the need for unity of leadership, 

sound morale, and strategy, it was because he knew the actual situa- 

tion, and the same realism occurs in other supporters of renewed fight- 

ing. Villani writes of the loss to Italian trade that resulted from the 

disappearance of Christian rule from the Syrian coast, but this was 

more a Florentine view.°4 Venice suffered less, but Venetian writers, 

as long as the crusade remained a serious proposition, would be keen 

that the armies should be carried by Venetian ships. Ptolemy of Lucca, 
writing retrospectively of the fall of the last coastal cities, gives two 

reasons in explanation, the first the “diversity of wills of the lords”, 

who could not agree in the government or defense of Acre; the second, 

the stupidity of the crusaders recruited through the preaching set in 

train by Nicholas IV after the fall of Tripoli. They came to Acre in 

disorderly style, and attacked some Arab merchants, robbed them, and 

killed some, arousing the anger of the sultan.85 Here are both the 

82. Liber sancti passagii christicolarum pro recuperatione Terrae Sanctae, ed. Kohler, in 

ROL, VI (1898), 343-369. 
83. Cronica di Giovanni Villani a miglior lezione ridotta, VII, 145 (Florence, 1823, II, 356). 

John of Ypres, Chronicon ecclesiae Sancti Bertini, um, 6, in Marténe and Durand, eds., The- 

Saurus novus anecdotorum, III, 769-773. 

84. Cronica di Giovanni Villani, pp. 355-356. . 

85. Historia ecclesiastica, in RISS, XI, col. 1196.
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criticism of disunity and the mercantile wish that the enemy should 

not be provoked. Ptolemy, rather than Marino Sanudo, seems to speak 

for the maritime tradition. 

Sanudo wrote the most monumental of all works of crusading propa- 

ganda,** and his enthusiasm for a point of view essentially ecclesias- 
tical does not chime altogether harmoniously with the Venetian trading 

interest; his notion of a fleet-carried army to conquer Egypt would have 

been good business, if it had not already too often been shown to be 

impracticable. He is naturally well informed about Egypt’s commer- 

cial needs but, like so many others, overestimates its vulnerability. After 

his death, the sack of Alexandria in 1365 would show that real dam- 

age could be done to Egypt, without weakening it enough to make 

possible a Christian conquest. For the rest, his advice is practical enough, 

if we grant the main strategy. Like Fidenzio, Sanudo wants to see a 

restoration of morale by means of a moral reformation, and he too 

looks to a king who should be a new Godfrey, but unite the army and 

people in a single rule. He offers the same advice as Fidenzio in point 

of tactics and effective imitation of successful Arab methods of war- 

fare. In addition to his faith in both economic and armed war, he de- 

pends heavily on the hope of reformation, the expulsion of irreligious 

men and heretics, and a model state financed from the lands recaptured 

— once more, a repetition of the First Crusade as it was remembered 

by this time. His history of the crusaders is among the most thorough. 

He shows how Palestine has always been exposed to conquest, begin- 

ning with the Jews and running through all those who succeeded them 

— Greeks, Romans, Arabs, and Latins. He detours via Charlemagne, 

then gives the history from Godfrey to the Second Council of Lyons 

and the end of the kingdom of Acre. The legendary quality of these 

accounts is emphasized by their relative neglect of recent events. This 

is a good example of the revival of ancient propaganda in a new situa- 
tion. Sanudo, having spent a lifetime thinking about the crusade, natu- 

rally did not ask whether it was necessary at all; when he refers to the 

preaching of a crusade, he thinks of the kinds of skilled men to re- 

cruit, not the arguments to persuade them. He too is both propagan- 

dist and propaganda victim. His advocacy of the strategy of invading 
Egypt, and of the tactics of establishing fortified places on the coast, 

was finally outmoded some twenty years after his death, when the 

86. Liber secretorum fidelium crucis, in Bongars, Gesta Dei per Francos, II, 1-288. On par- 

ticular points drawn from book II see part i, cap. 1 (pp. 34-35); part ii, cap. 10 (pp. 48-49); 

part iii, cap. 2 (p. 51); part iv, cap. 1 (pp. 53-54); part iv, cap. 19 (pp. 74-75).
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papal legate, Peter Thomas, failed to persuade the army to stay in 

Alexandria longer than was necessary to loot and murder. 

Another theme had by this time been worked into the historical leg- 
end, the story of the Mongols, seen at the time, and always afterward 

remembered, as a great opportunity for Christendom missed. A sentence 

of John Sarrasin’s from Damietta in 1247 illustrates the delusion of 

an immediate hope: “disoient ils que Eltheltay, a tout son ost de Tar- 

tarins, seroit en aide au roy de France”.8’? Some travelers wrote clear 
accounts of the Far East, the mid-century envoys John of Pian del Car- 

pine and William of Rubruck in particular, with other clerics; there 

is an echo also of some of the mechanics and others who were cap- 

tured by the Mongols or went to work for them and returned to Europe. 

John’s work was reédited by Vincent of Beauvais, and Roger Bacon 
gave some publicity to Rubruck’s splendid book, but these authentic 

sources were largely ignored; Europeans exaggerated the chance that 

had been missed, and even continued to imagine that it still existed — 

this delusion survives in Sanudo.®® At the time they underrated the 

lasting consequences of the Mamluk victory at ‘Ain Jalit in 1260. In 

the second half of the thirteenth century Mongol society was better 

and more accurately documented in Europe than was the Arab world 

with which there had been hostile contact for so long. It is difficult 

to define exactly the effect of the “Tartar” myth. Certainly it gave Europe 

an idea of a world beyond Islam, and the idea that existing conditions 
could be upset; it contributed to the unsettled state of mind which was 

increasingly dissatisfied with the traditional propaganda. 

The propaganda worked itself out, exhausted by its own logic. Its 

greatest inherent weakness, so long as people thought in terms of holy 

war, was the providential problem. Riccoldo of Monte Croce arrived 

in Baghdad only to find evidence of the sack of Acre, where his jour- 

ney had started, and of the death of his brother Dominicans, the equiva- 

lent of his family. Personal distress led him to a theological problem 

which he besought God—in a somewhat literary exercise—to dispel 

by special revelation. It was now nearly seven hundred years, he said, 
that Islam had flourished, and some people thought that its momen- 

tum must slow down and weaken; but, on the contrary, it was growing 

stronger. He demanded that God should answer him oracularly. He 

set the Koran on the altar before the image of Jesus and his mother, 

87. Lettre @ Nicolas Arrode, ed. Alfred L. Foulet (Paris, 1924), p. 2. 

88. John of Pian del Carpine and William of Rubruck in Sinica franciscana, vol. I. Vincent 

of Beauvais, Speculum historiale (Douai, 1629, vol. V of Biblioteca mundi, and other editions), 

lib. xxx1, 3 ff.; alternates with Simon of Tournai from cap. 26. Also Sanudo, II, i, 3 (p. 36), 

II, iv, 28 (pp. 92-95), and cf. III, xiii, 3-9 (pp. 234-241).
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and indignantly prayed, “Read, read”; “it seems to me that thou didst 

not want to read.” In Mosul, Riccoldo bought a copy of Gregory the 

Great’s On the Morals of Job, part of the loot from Acre, feeling as 
if he were redeeming a prisoner. He finally found his “revelation” in 

the work of Gregory. He read, “God speaks once”; and he realized 

that he must accept what he already knew as answer enough, that a 

Christian accepts suffering and worldly failure as normal. Here he has 

gone beyond the always-revived argument that worldly failure is a pun- 
ishment for sin, with its delusive corollary that a revival of virtue must 

produce military victory. Riccoldo finally saw that success and failure 

have nothing to do with religion, but this made nonsense of all the 

most effective crusading propaganda. It is not clear that Riccoldo real- 

ized how radical he was being here. He must have realized that his praise 

of Moslems for practising virtues (which we considered above) was 

not really compatible with contemporary scholastic opinion, although 

he never for a moment slackened his firm hold on orthodoxy. He has 

learned the weakness in the historical argument of which crusade propa- 

ganda made so much. “You see that the Christians often made plans 

against the Moslems, and almost every design of theirs turned to their 

harm. For what pope, or emperor, or king made plans or arrangements 

over a long period against the sultan of Babylon (Cairo), against the 

successor of Mohammed, and was not overtaken by death or else 

cheated in his plan or his dispositions?”8? This was the crux of the 
providential discussion. 

Although the First Crusade had not been what its later admirers 

| supposed, it had indeed offered worldly success, but this was only a 

memory, and Riccoldo’s sense that providence was against the crusade 

might appeal more to the contemporaries of Philip the Fair. Although 
the old belief, that Christians have a right to the Holy Land, survived 

defiantly in Sanudo and others, the idea of not attacking the Moslems 

so long as they did not attack the Christians, acceptance, indeed, of 

a permanent cease-fire, was becoming increasingly attractive. 

We may take one more example of the secular approach to the cru- 
sade in the early fourteenth century, the greatest of them, the De re- 

cuperatione (1306-1308) of Pierre Dubois. The first part of this work, 

conceived as advice to all Christendom, was dedicated to Edward I 

of England, because of his known concern for the Holy Land. Ap- 

proaching the problem from the European end, Dubois looks at the 

reverse side of the theology of the crusade by discussing the unjust 

89. Réhricht. “Lettres de Ricoldo de Monte Croce,” AOL, II-2, 266-267, 269, 272, 273, 275, 

277-278, 279, 281, 285, 286, 289, 293, 295.
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wars of Europe which lead only to damnation. Peace and reform are 
the means of the crusade, or the crusade the way to peace and reform, 

it is not clear which. This, of course, had been Urban’s own theme, 
but Dubois gives the papacy only a minor role. His ideas are based 

on the establishment of royal authority (suppression of the rebellion 

of great lords becomes a crusade theme in his work), and he has little 

sympathy with the Italian cities which acknowledge no lord. Arbitra- 

tion becomes a means of promoting French authority and suzerainty. 
In the second part of this work, addressed to Dubois’s own king, Philip 

IV, it becomes clearer still that the crusade, once set in train by re- 

form, is intended to create an eastern empire for France, a project fi- 

nally begun by Napoleon nearly five centuries later. 

The secularity of the general scheme is shown by the reforms it pro- 

poses; only a little more than a quarter century after the orthodox Sec- 

ond Council of Lyons, Dubois would achieve the purposes of the crusade 

by very different means, including the secularization of much church 

property and the limitation of papal authority. Dubois would put an 

end to the constant flow of excommunications of recalcitrants: “It is 

much better to punish them in time than in eternity.” Crusading is no 

longer an ascesis; indeed, Dubois was keen on the marriage of the clergy. 

He sees, of course, the need for sound financial support, and proposes 

to begin by using the resources of the Temple and the Hospital. His 

is not the old familiar concept of the crusade at all, despite the tradi- 

tional language (ardor salutis Terre Sancte), which he uses to intro- 

duce his quite new project for colonization obliquely. Those who, in- 

stead of crusading, make war on other Catholics, and all who give 

them any help, will be punished; “When the war is over, the survivors, 

of whatever age, rank, or sex, shall be perpetually exiled from their 

lands and possessions, of which they shall be deprived, with whatever 

descendants they may have, and they shall be sent to populate the Holy 

Land; if they obey and freely mean to take themselves to the Holy 

Land, they shall be given their necessary expenses for their journey 

out of their confiscated property.” On arrival, they were to be given 
lands next to the enemy. This Botany Bay concept marks the begin- 

ning of the long-cherished European intention to plant colonies in the 

Near East, which until recently dominated the politics of the eastern 

Mediterranean, and those who question any continuity between the 

crusading concept proper and the colonial age must at least recognize 

a clear link in Dubois. 

His intention to populate the east with Europeans was probably 

stimulated by the remembered weakness of the Franks of the old Latin 

states, isolated amid an alien population whether Moslem or Chris-
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tian Arab. Dubois thought out rough principles for apportioning land 

to the settlers, and rather more detailed ideas for the organization of 

a local militia. After a discussion of the best routes and methods for 

attack, he considers “those things that are required for the well-being 

of the colonists [habitatores]”; he foresees first the need for confessors 

speaking the language of each settler, and doctors of body as well as 

of soul must be ready for them before they arrive. He talks of his sys- 

tem of education, principally in “the languages of the Arabs and other 
dialects of the world”, and medicine and surgery (for men and horses), 

to which he attaches great importance. A proper supply of interpret- 

ers must be available well in advance, and they must understand the 

local people—they must be, as the modern editor says, dragomans. 

Women were to have an important part, although considered “infe- 
rior”; girls were to obtain influence through their medical powers and 

knowledge, were to marry priests, who bit by bit would bring all Chris- 

tians into the Roman rite, or else to marry Moslems, whom they would 

convert to both Christianity and monogamy. This neatly reverses an 

idea of Riccoldo’s that captive nuns would breed enemies to Chris- 

tendom. Among the advantages that would accrue would be the pur- 

chase of articles normally dear in Europe but cheap in the Levant; this 

ignores the economics of the Italian ports. 

Dubois envisages this colonization as taking place in a world di- 

vided politically but in other ways united. “There is hardly a sane 

man, I think, who in these last days would credibly suppose that (as 

concerns temporal things) there could be one sole monarch of all the 

world, whom all would obey as their leader, because, if that were at- 

tempted, there would be endless wars, rebellions, and dissensions; nor 

would there be anyone who could settle them, because of the multi- 
tude of peoples, the remoteness and variety of places, and the natural 

inclination of men to disagree.” He adds that those commonly called 

world rulers in the past had only been rulers of large areas, and then 

continues: “But it is likely that there could be a single prince and mon- 

arch in spiritual things, who should be spiritually effective in all di- 
rections, east, west, south, and north; which I do not see could hap- 

pen unless provision be made for learning languages, in the way I 

have written above, or better.” This spiritual power is not the pope; 

Dubois seems to intend a French cultural hegemony based on a colo- 

nial Latin east.°° 

90. De recuperatione Terrae Sanctae, ed. Angelo Diotti (Testi medievali di interesse dan- 
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46), 150-154 (xxiv, 57-xxxviii, 61), 158-159 (xlii, 67-xliii, 69), 189-192 (Ixx, 111-112), 200-201 
(Ixxvi, 122~Ixxvii, 123), 209-211 (Ixxxiii, 139-142). For all this period see Aziz S. Atiya, The Cru-
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I have dealt with Riccoldo and Dubois at some length because in 

their different ways they mark the end of the traditional crusade propa- 

ganda— Riccoldo its logical conclusion, Dubois the new concept that 

replaced it. Dubois’s frank colonialism was new, but not, of course, 

the school of Arabic that he planned as part of it; something like it 

had been papal policy as early as the middle of the thirteenth cen- 

tury, though probably not a new project then;?! and it was a favorite 

scheme of Raymond Lull’s. Lull, too, was an original but, though widely 

read and long famed, in fact without the direct influence he longed 

for. His ideas of the crusade were conventional, or easily paralleled 

in contemporary writers. He too demanded a single war-leader, the 

bellator. His determination to preach in North Africa was finally 

fatal, in spite of the determination of the Moslem authorities not to 

martyr him. For polemic, he recommended the “al-Kindi” Risdalah, 

whether in Vincent of Beauvais’s shortened version, or the original in’ 

the Cluniac manuscripts, which were widely distributed; but his pecu- 

liar contribution to religious controversy, which he put into practice 

in North Africa, was insistently to attempt to prove the Trinity by “nec- 

essary reasons”.9? His is an interesting backwater of cultural history, 

though his enormous output makes him an important figure in Cata- 

lan literature. 

One type of propaganda characteristic of the fourteenth century is 

argument supporting the papal prohibitions of trade with Mamluk 

Egypt and Syria. The underlying conviction that Egypt would be cru- 

cially weakened by cutting off its supplies of wood and of slaves was 

a miscalculation; it was a fact that Egypt needed to import these com- 
modities, not that the supply could be effectively cut off by a simple 

boycott by European carriers in the Mediterranean, even if there had 

been no evasion of the papal prohibitions by Christian merchants, and, 

indeed, by papal license. So too for exports. Lull, for example, believed 

that a six-year boycott of the spice trade would ruin the Mamluk state. 
The argument was overstated, but not foolish. On paper, economic 

warfare looked promising, but Marino Sanudo is certainly unrepre- 

sade in the Later Middle Ages (London, 1938), and Palmer A. Throop, Criticism of the Crusade 

(Amsterdam, 1940), for further examples and bibliography. 
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sentative of the great city of which he was a native in believing that 

the more profitable future lay with a hypothetical crusade rather than 

direct trade. Sanudo gave economic reasons, but he also emphasized 

the supposed abuse of slaves, in order to arouse sexual moral repul- 

sion. For the rest, the argument about slaves was ad terrorem; if the 

trade succeeded, the Mamluks constituted an alarming threat; if it failed, 

the peaceful Egyptians would themselves be vulnerable to threats.%? 

The vulnerability of Egypt was current if disputed doctrine in the four- 

teenth century (it proved true only of the landward threat from the 

east), and it resulted not only in the pillage of Alexandria but in dis- 

tracting attention from the early stages of the Ottoman advance. Propa- 

ganda was a conservative force. 

One of the most emotive presentations of the anti-Egyptian theme 

was by William Adam, a European “expert” in eastern affairs, mission- 

ary, and traveler in the east, a Dominican who was very briefly named 

to the Armenian archbishopric of Sultaniyeh. He says that slaves are 
needed for the army because the Egyptians themselves are given over 

to carnality. The slaves supply both needs. There is a distinctly sala- 

cious passage where he describes how suitable boys are prepared for 

market — presumably by Christian merchants; the passage is ridiculous 

and rather nasty. The propaganda here has nothing in it of observed 

facts about life in Cairo; it is a propaganda picture in the worst sense, 

constructed out of Christian doctrines about Moslems — propaganda, 

in fact, out of propaganda. He goes on indignantly to tell the story 

of a Genoese, Segurano Salvago, who used to strengthen “the perse- 

cutors of our faith” and took part in the slave trade. He was generally 

“called the sultan’s brother”, because the sultan had addressed him in 

letters as “brother and friend”, a stately courtesy horrifying to the 

polemicist. Segurano “was so much a Moslem that he allowed the afore- 

said sin against nature to be perpetrated on his ships” and, what was 

apparently more horrifying still, flew the sultan’s flag “as I saw with 
my own eyes”. In these crimes he was aided by his relations and by 

“many other Genoese”.*4 This sort of propaganda is unbalanced and 

without sense of proportion and it left the maritime cities unmoved. 

The sultan in question is Muhammad an-Nasir, whom the Franciscan 

Giovanni Vitodurani praised for his severe but true justice in the pro- 

tection of Latins in Cairo.% 

The last crusading propagandists of importance were Peter Thomas, 

93. Lull, Liber de fine, lib. 1, 5; Sanudo, Liber... crucis, I, passim. 

94. De modo Saracenos extirpandi (RHC, Arm., II, 523-525). 

95. BOF Il, 145.
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papal legate, archbishop of Cyprus, and Latin patriarch of Constan- 

tinople, and his pupil and hagiographer, Philip of Mézieres, some- 

time chancellor of the kingdom of Cyprus. It was Peter Thomas who 

vainly urged the conquerors of Alexandria not to withdraw, but we 

do not know the details of his preaching. He proclaimed “the mystery 

of the cross” and “the destruction of the Saracens” in quasi-biblical 

rhetoric. The legendary history of St. Thomas the Apostle seems to 

have inspired him to dream of the conversion of the east from Islam, 

schism, and heresy. 

Méziéres planned to found a Militia Passionis, a special force which 

was in line with the ideas of Lull; it would unite the nations and es- 

tates in a good life. When the disaster of Nicopolis happened, Méziéres 

attributed it to those familiar, but not irrelevant, excuses, disunity and 
sin. He was himself aware in old age that the world had lost interest 

in all that he had cared for most. His Songe du vieil pélerin rambles, 

but is full of ideas; in it he concedes to the Mamluk state the virtues 

of peace, justice, benevolence, public order, and public charities. He 

advises the young Charles VI of France to send an educated squire 

on embassy to the sultan, in order to protect the local Christians in 

a peaceful way.?® He still wished for a crusade, but had greatly mel- 

lowed; that there may be something beyond the propagandist in such 

a case is a lesson to remember. 

In general, Europe had not ceased to wish to impose its ways on 

the rest of the world but was seeking new methods. There was con- 

tinuing sentiment for a crusade, however, which Shakespeare reflected 

accurately,?’ and a purely clerical propaganda survived, and followed 

lines already laid down; it is interesting that Pius II, the last pope 

seriously to hope to see a crusade assemble, should himself have writ- 

ten a polemic piece against Islam in the manner of the Middle Ages. 

Roughly contemporary with Pius, Benedetto Aretino Accolti, a dis- 

tinguished Florentine public servant and stylist, rewrote the history 

of the First Crusade (with an epilogue leading up to Saladin’s cap- 

ture of Jerusalem) in the manner of Livy.?8 The historical memory 
is perhaps the most persistent survival of traditional propaganda. 
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141; for a modern biography see Frederick J. Boehlke, Pierre de Thomas: Scholar, Diplomat, 

and Crusader (Philadelphia, 1966). Cf. William of Machaut, La Prise d‘Alexandrie, ed. Louis 

. de Mas Latrie (SOL, SH, I), lines 3508-3529. On the Militia see Atiya, Crusade in the Later 

Middle Ages, pp. 140 ff.; Le Songe du vieil pélerin, ed. George W. Coopland (2 vols., Cambridge, 

Eng., 1969), I, 230-231, and II, 210-211, 425-426. Cf. Langland, C text, xvm, 151. 

97. E.g., Richard II, V, vi; I Henry IV, I, i, cf. IV, v. 

98. Pius II, Epistola ad Morbisanum, in Bibliander, Machumetis . . . Alcoran (Basle, 1550); 

Accolti, De bello a Christianis gesto (Florence, 1623).



94 A HISTORY OF THE CRUSADES VI 

Gradually crusading faded into pilgrimage in the older sense of the 

term, and, though sacrilegious attacks on Islam by Franciscan zealot 

missionaries continued to produce “martyrdoms”,°? for the most part 

a secure and inexpensive trip to Jerusalem was the height of Chris- 

tian hope; resentment at delays, insults, sickness, and an inclement 

climate took the place of bellicosity. It is interesting that the theo- 

retical tone of pilgrim accounts is long a continuation of crusading 

propaganda. 

Thus crusading propaganda petered out when its main themes be- 

came irrelevant or were seen to be untrue, and new ideas replaced it. 

The crusade, which had begun by being the type of the Christian way 
of life, gave way to new forms of religion. It had never been anything 

but an ecclesiastical product; whatever the motives of crusaders, the 

official clerical line was always the only official line and the only ar- 

ticulate one that we know to have existed. Of course, there is plenty 

of evidence for its having been exploited in private interests or simply 

ignored. Among the most orthodox, traditional attitudes survived as 

long as the crusading idea survived, and the idea survived long after 

all practical enthusiasm for it had waned, and when it had nothing 

of political value to offer. If traditional historical propaganda was re- 

stated in the style of the day by Accolti, Tasso’s La Gerusalemme li- 

berata witnessed to the continuing appeal of the theme still later. In 

this way survived the expression of a papal policy long outdated. As 

a sentiment it would have some future value in the defense of eastern 

Europe and the central Mediterranean from Ottoman attack, and it 

would merge insensibly into the propaganda of secular colonialism; 

the official French line in the invasion of Algiers in 1830 still spoke 

of “Christendom”. !°° It remains true that as long as papal leadership 

of western Europe in the name of “Christendom” had been a practical 

political project, crusading themes had been a natural expression of 

the unity and morale of the west. There had been an implicit “colo- 
nialism”, in the modern sense, in the “cultural imperialism” of papal 

pronouncements even more than in the actual practice of the colonies, 

which were more or less well adapted to their environment. 

“Cultural imperialism” played its biggest part in the European re- 

fusal to accept the basic facts about Islam, and in a total rejection 

of the idea of toleration. These had long-lasting effects. Conquered 

99. BOF, Il, 61 ff., 66-67, 110 ff., 143 ff. IV, 390-394; and V, 282 ff. (cf. note 41 above). 
100. Papers Relative to the Occupation of Algiers by the French (British Sessional Papers, 

House of Commons, 1839), L, 45-64, esp. 61, 63.
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Moslems were allowed to survive, as such, only for a time, and the 

invidious treatment of Moslems was made possible largely by the un- 

attractive light in which the clergy set the doctrine and the history of 

Islam. It is no doubt true that the laity were not much moved by theo- 

logical considerations, and would have behaved as well or as badly 

if there had never been any propaganda at all. Yet they accepted the 
need for absolute orthodoxy and cultural unity in Europe, so that 

the part of the Mediterranean world that was Arabic in speech, and 

largely Moslem in religion —not, in any case, Latin, even where it was 

Christian —was quite unacceptable in terms of contemporary Euro- 

pean culture. These attitudes, the product of a powerful and consis- 

tent body of propaganda, remained still powerful in the nineteenth 

century, when they fed the propaganda of imperialism, and they ac- 

tually survive today. 
Even the direct preaching cannot have been ineffective. It is not 

realistic to suppose that there was a total dichotomy between the offi- 
cial and the actual motivation. How far did the two diverge? Insofar 

as crusaders went to the east to forward their careers, they were doubt- 

less mixed in motive; no one has ever found it difficult to combine the 

conviction of righteousness with a desire for advancement. In the Marx- 

ist sense, it is hardly possible to have feudal colonialism, and in that 

sense the only colonialists were the maritime cities, whose interest was 

purely mercantile. They needed no propaganda beyond their interests; 

yet, even in the periods of difficulty and failure, when their interests 

clashed increasingly with official doctrine, they produced literature fa- 

vorable to the crusade. At all times men were willing enough to follow 

their interests against the church, and often, it is likely, accepted the 

general principles of orthodox belief without taking excommunications 

seriously. On the other hand, when they could combine perfect ortho- 

doxy with a course of action that suited their interests, there was no 

reason why they should not draw comfort and strength from the official 
line. The crusade became a part of European life for those who never 

went crusading; the whole system of indulgences was closely involved 

in this. Without the crusade, kings would have lacked one acceptable 

means of taxing the church. To some extent, the idea became a mark 

of those who supported the papacy, but the monarchies also derived 
benefit from it. There was therefore little inclination to question the 

orthodox opinion. Any divergence of motive from propaganda is a 

tendency rather than an absolute distinction. 

The Mediterranean continued divided into three main linguistic and 

cultural areas, and the propaganda has obscured the personal exchanges 

that there were among them, and particularly between Moslems and
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crusaders. The Greek area contracted when the Turkish culture intruded, 

but the propaganda barrier was maintained unbroken. In spite of it, 

there is enough evidence to convince us that men passed from a Latin 

into an Arabic culture and often passed back again, even in the Mid- 

dle Ages, not only in Spain, but in the east also. From the earlier seven- 

teenth century onward — beginning with Don Quixote—we can cull a 

considerable literature of people who returned from Barbary captiv- 

ity; printers seem to have carried a stock of stereotype woodcuts to 
illustrate their stories. There is even a small literature of converts to 

Islam writing in Latin.'°! There is no literature of either sort from the 

period of the crusade. Constantine the African was, perhaps, a North 

African convert; in any case he antedates the crusade, and says noth- 

ing of himself. Was his successor, Afflacius, “al-Falaki”? Peter (of) 
Alfonso was an Arabic-speaking Jew, and he, and other Jews for that 

matter, converts or not, may have traveled in England. '°? Many Arabs 

lived in Europe, not by their own choice, and were gradually forced 

to become Christians. Many Latins lived on friendly terms with Arabs 

in Sicily and Syria; we know that best from Arabic sources. Many mer- 

chants lived and worked in Egypt, Africa, and Syria; there were also 

mercenary soldiers and chaplains. Only a few late accounts from 

travelers make up for the lack of personal accounts by European resi- 

dents in the Arab world. This certainly was the Pyrrhic victory of the 

propaganda. 
We must see crusade propaganda as essentially negative. It cut off 

whatever relationships might otherwise have been possible. At its worst 

it gave religious sanction to inhumanity which made it possible to say, 

for example, of Germans, “slaughter them mercilessly as if they were 

Saracens”.!°3 At best it only gave an added conviction of righteous- 
ness which boosted morale more in success than in failure. A pride 

in the linked achievements of various armed forces throughout his- 

tory, from the ancient Jews onward, presupposed continuing success; 

the dangerous conviction that a holy war offered the opportunity for 

a whole-hearted rejection of the good things of the world often re- 
sulted in self-deception. In the last resort, all propaganda is merely 

the expression of hostility. The original enthusiasm which had created 

101. Murad Bey, British Library, MS. Add. 19894 and Bodleian, Marsh 179; Bodin, Collo- 

quium Heptaploméres, ed. Ludwig Noack (Schwerin, 1857). Cf. Fernand Braudel, La Méditer- 

ranée et le monde &@ l’époque de Philippe IT, 2nd ed. (Paris, 1966). 

102. Constantine legend in Peter the Deacon, PL, 173, col. 1034 (and his successor John 

Afflacius, possibly al-Falaki, but he was apparently not an astronomer); Peter (of ) Alfonso, PL, 

157, cols. 671-706. 
103. Suger, Vie de Louis VI le Gros, pp. 222-223.
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so strong a motive force and made the worst rogues in all classes call 

themselves an army of God was steadily eroded, but, while it lasted, 

it encouraged the delusion that God ensures the victory of the true 

believer, and from it seems to derive the tone of most modern war 

propaganda.



ee 

L. Epic Cycle of the Crusades” is the name commonly given to 

two different cycles, composed in different centuries but related in sub- 

ject matter, and both written in Old French dodecasyllabic verse. The 

first was apparently begun toward the end of the twelfth century by 

a versifier named Graindor of Douai, who rewrote and amalgamated 

three previously independent poems, La Chanson dAntioche, Les 

Chétifs (the Captives), and La Conquéte de Jérusalem, which dealt 

with the First Crusade. Graindor’s compiiation was later prefaced with 

an account of the fictitious youthful exploits of Godfrey of Bouillon 

and the story of his mythical grandfather, the swan-knight; at a later 

date (the middle of the thirteenth century) a sequel was added which 

carried the narrative from the end of the First Crusade down to the 

emergence of Saladin. The second cycle, composed, or at least begun, 
during the 1350’s, comprises three separate poems, Le Chevalier au 

Cygne et Godefroid de Bouillon, Baudouin de Sebourc, and Le Ba- 

tard de Bouillon. 

The construction of an epic cycle over the years by different authors, 

usually belonging to different generations, but sometimes known to 
each other, conforms to a paradigm of which the best-known examples 

Editions: Cycle I: La Chanson du Chevalier au Cygne et de Godefroid de Bouillon, ed. Cé- 

lestin Hippeau (2 vols., Paris, 1874-1877); La Chanson d’Antioche, ed. Paulin Paris (2 vols., 

Paris, 1848); La Conquéte de Jérusalem, ed. Hippeau (Paris, 1868). Cycle II: Le Chevalier au 
Cygne et Godefroi de Bouillon, ed. Frédéric de Reiffenberg and Adolphe Borgnet (4 vols., Brus- 

sels, 1844-1859); Bauduin de Sebourc, ed. L. Napoléon Boca (2 vols., Valenciennes, 1841); Le 

Batard de Bouillon, ed. Robert Cook (Geneva and Paris, 1972); Saladin: Suite et fin du deuxiéme 

cycle de la croisade, ed. Larry S. Crist (Geneva and Paris, 1972). 

General studies: Henri Pigeonneau, Le Cycle de la croisade et la famille de Bouillon (Saint- 

Cloud, 1877); Anouar Hatem, Les Poémes épiques des croisades (Paris, 1932); Suzanne Duparc- 

Quioc, Le Cycle de la croisade (Paris, 1955) (reviewed in Le Moyen-Age by Claude Cahen and 

Robert Bossuat, LXIII, 311-328, LXIV, 139-147); Cook and Crist, Le Deuxiéme cycle de la croi- 

sade: Deux études sur son développement (Geneva, 1972). , 
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are the cycles of Charlemagne, William of Orange, and Doon of May- 

ence. At the center of a soon-proliferating cycle stands a martial figure 

whose prowess in many a combat has charmed a public never weary 

of hearing tales about prestigious heroes who fight and slay innumer- 

able foes. At the beginning of the fourteenth century this avid inter- 

est was crystalized in the literary and iconographic cult of the “nine 

worthies” (three Jews: Joshua, David, and Judas Maccabeus; three 

pagans: Hector, Alexander, and Caesar; three Christians: Arthur, Char- 

lemagne, and Godfrey of Bouillon). The epic hero is not allowed to 

remain in splendid isolation; he may be the brightest star within his 

family constellation, but the deeds of his father, grandfather, brothers, 

sons, nephews, and grandsons are likewise memorable and so must 

be praised in epic song. Just as Charlemagne’s father Pepin and his 

nephew Roland are the protagonists of various chansons de geste, just 

so Godfrey of Bouillon’s ancestors, brother, cousin, and their descen- 

dants were celebrated in epics built around their persons and deeds, 

real or imaginary. 

Superhuman strength and supernatural happenings endow the epic 

hero with a radiance that marks him as a man above other men, one 

of God’s elect. When his fury is aroused he can with one mighty blow 

of his sword cleave an opponent and his steed in two, that is to say 
into four parts, two human and two equine. Miracles accompany him 

on his way, heavenly warriors battle at his side, his prayers stay the 

sun in its course so that the enemy may be pursued and annihilated, 

and archangels bear his soul to paradise, while devils precipitate slain 

Saracens into the nethermost regions of hell. How much of all this 

a medieval audience believed is somewhat beside the point. People of 

those days were certainly pleased with such tales, and being entertained 

were not unduly skeptical. Also, one of the fondest beliefs of the no- 

bility was being catered to: blood will tell. Ancestors of a knight must 

of necessity have been brave and strong, qualities due to be possessed 
also by his relatives and descendants. Worth noticing is the explana- 

tion seemingly given in all seriousness for Eustace of Boulogne’s fail- 

ure to measure up to the worldly success of his brothers Godfrey and 

Baldwin: when he was an infant, during his mother’s absence one day 

he had been suckled by a woman of low standing. 
The ascription of a supernatural origin to Godfrey’s family may per- 

haps be accounted for by many a nobleman’s desire that his lineage 

should not be traced back to the common people. It is worth remem- 

bering that the Lusignans, who ruled over Cyprus and Jerusalem, 

claimed to be descended from the fairy Melusine. The legend of the
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Trojan origin of the Franks encouraged French and English feudal 

families to half believe that their forefathers, in the distant past, had 

come from the mysterious east.! 
When compared with William of Tyre’s Historia rerum in partibus 

transmarinis gestarum and its Old French sequels, the two epic cycles 

of the crusades have scant historical value, though they do not lack 

cultural significance. For three centuries, from the twelfth through the 

fourteenth, they fascinated the French-speaking and French-reading 
population of central and northern France, thus helping to nourish 

a lively interest in the Frankish east and in the crusades. A history of 

the crusades, therefore, should pay some attention to them. 

To facilitate access to the first epic cycle I have deemed it advisable 

to give, for each of its three parts, a résumé of its contents, followed 
in each case by a few comments. The division into chants (cantos) of 

Antioche and Jérusalem is, of course, the invention of modern French 

editors, but as a means of reference it is a serviceable one. 

A. The First Cycle: Godfrey of Bouillon 

SECTION 1: THE SWAN-CHILDREN? 

King Orient rebukes his wife for saying that the birth of twins is 

proof of their mother’s unfaithfulness to her husband, claiming that 

such a belief tends to limit God’s power to act as he sees fit.* Soon 

afterward queen Beatrice gives birth to septuplets: six boys and a girl, 

each one wearing a silver necklace. Matabrune, the queen-mother, who 

hates her daugher-in-law, replaces the septuplets with a litter of seven 

pups and has Beatrice cast into prison by the outraged king. The seven 

infants are abandoned on the bank of a river, where they are found 

by a hermit who takes care of them. Ten years later the children are 

discovered by one of Matabrune’s servants, who steals six of the neck- 

1. A French chronicler of the Fourth Crusade records that, when Peter of Bracieux, a Picard 

baron, was asked what right westerners had to eastern lands, he replied: “Don’t you know that 

these lands belonged to our ancestors, the Trojans?” See Robert of Clari, La Conquéte de Con- 

stantinople, ed. Philippe Lauer (Paris, 1924), cap. CVI. 

2. Hippeau, vol. I, pp. 1-107. 

3. Another version of the swan-children (La Naissance du Chevalier au Cygne, ed. Henry A. 

Todd [Baltimore, 1889]) calls the king Lothaire, his wife Elioxe.
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laces. The children to whom they belong are transformed into swans; 

for several years they are fed by Elias, the seventh child, who has re- 

tained his human shape. Meanwhile Matabrune has one of the neck- 

laces melted down by a silversmith. Young Elias succeeds in saving the 

life of his mother Beatrice, condemned after fifteen years’ imprison- 
ment to the stake. The swan-children, except the one whose necklace 

has been melted down, resume their human appearance and are chris- 

tened Orient, Orion, Zacharias, John, and Rosette. Elias, whose father 

has abdicated in his favor, besieges Matabrune in her castle of Mal- 

bruiant. She is finally captured and burned at the stake. At the injunc- 

tion of an angel Elias sets forth in a boat drawn by his brother the 

swan, after receiving from his mother the gift of a magic horn. On 

his way he slays Agolant, the dead Matabrune’s brother. He enters the 

Rhine and reaches Nijmegen. 

SECTION 2: THE SWAN-KNIGHT*‘ 

Duke Rainier of Saxony is laying claim before emperor Otto to the 

lands of the widowed duchess of Bouillon, who still lacks a champion 

willing to defend her rights and those of her young daughter Beatrice. 
The swan-knight proffers his services and succeeds in slaying Rainier, 

whose hostages are put to death. The Saxons seek revenge by sacking 

the castle of Florent, a nephew of the emperor. The swan-knight mar- 

ries Beatrice, but cautions her never to ask him who he is nor whence 

he came, otherwise she will lose him forever. The vengeful Saxons kill 

Gelien, another nephew of the emperor, but the swan-knight rescues 

his wife from their hands. To them is born a girl, Ida, the future mother 

of duke Godfrey, count Eustace, and king Baldwin. The Saxons, still 

unappeased, besiege Bouillon but are finally routed by the emperor, 

whom the swan-knight has called to his aid. On the seventh anniver- 

sary of her wedding Beatrice can no longer restrain her curiosity. The 

swan-knight takes sorrowful leave of his wife and daughter and de- 
parts in a swan-drawn boat which has suddenly come for him. As a 

farewell token, he entrusts his horn to Beatrice, recommending that 

she take good care of it. This she fails to do. One day at the hour of 

noon the ducal hall bursts into flames and, amid the general confu- 

sion, a swan is seen flying away with the neglected horn. Increasing 

in beauty every day, Ida reaches the age of fourteen. 

4. Hippeau, vol. I, pp. 107-259. |
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SECTION 3: GODFREY OF BOUILLON? 

Emperor Otto holds court at Cambrai. A newcomer, young count 

Eustace of Boulogne, waits upon him at table with such pleasing grace 

that Otto grants him a boon. Eustace asks for the hand of Ida of 

Bouillon, whose mother Beatrice does not oppose the match and re- 

tires to a nunnery. Within two and a half years Ida gives birth to three 

sons, Eustace, Godfrey, and Baldwin. She insists on suckling all three, 

for fear that another woman’s milk might prove injurious to them. 

One day during Ida’s absence one of the babies is given the breast by 

a nurse. On discovering this, the frantic mother shakes the infant till 

he regurgitates the debasing fluid, but alas!, in later days Eustace was 

never to equal his two brothers. At seventeen years of age Godfrey, 

| having received knighthood at the hands of his father, is sent to the 

| court of emperor Otto. He champions the rights of the orphaned daugh- 

| ter of a castellan against her cousin, whom he slays in judicial com- 

| bat. Godfrey becomes duke of Bouillon. 

The scene suddenly shifts to Mecca, where a great concourse of 

Saracen potentates and dignitaries is assembled. The spirits of the re- 

joicing Moslems are dampened when Calabre, mother of Corbaran 

(Kerbogha), prophesies that dire things are in store for the paynim 

world. She names Godfrey and his brothers as the leaders of an army 

that will conquer Syria and Palestine. Her nephew Cornumarant, son 

of Corbadas and lord of Jerusalem, decides to travel to France and 

discover for himself whether this Godfrey is the formidable adversary 

his soothsaying aunt proclaims him to be. He crosses the sea disguised 

as a palmer, with two razor-sharp knives hidden beneath his cloak. 

The abbot of Saint Trond recognizes Cornumarant, whom he has seen 

on a pilgrimage to the Holy Land, and warns Godfrey that he is in 

danger of being assassinated. Godfrey sends for all his friends and 

retainers. Cornumarant is greatly impressed by their number. He is 

told that within five years Godfrey will have conquered the Holy Land. 

Cornumarant replies that he will ready his kingdom to meet the Chris- 

tian onslaught. 

Comments: It is usually assumed that the three sections of part one 

came into being as separate poems and were later soldered together 

by a remanieur named Renaud. The legendary tales they embody were 
already known to William of Tyre, since in his Historia (1X, 6) he re- 

fers to the swan-knight and to countess Ida’s prophecy that her three 

5. Hippeau, vol. II, pp. 1-189.
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sons would grow up to become a duke (Godfrey), a king (Baldwin), 

and a count (Eustace). It should be noted here that through some cu- 

rious transference the legend of the swan-knight became detached from 

the Godfrey epic cycle to fasten on the central figure of an entirely 

different cycle, that of Garin “le Lorrain”, Wagner’s Lohengrin (= 

Loherenc Garin).°® 

B. The First Cycle: The Ferst Crusade 

SECTION 1: THE TAKING OF ANTIOCH? 

I: Graindor of Douai will tell how the Christian host conquered 

Jerusalem. The liberation of the Holy Land was prophesied by Jesus 

on the cross. Peter the Hermit was praying at the tomb of the Redeemer 

in Jerusalem when God appeared to him, commanding him to return 

to the lands of Christendom and announce that the time had come 

to free his city. Sixty thousand men assemble at Peter’s behest, among 

them Harpin of Bourges, Richard of Caumont, John of Alis, Baldwin 

of Beauvais, and his brother Ernoul. Peter and his followers begin the 

siege of Nicaea. Soliman (Kilij-Arslan), the lord of that city, has just 

received reinforcements, led by Corbaran (Kerbogha), from the sultan 
of Persia. The Christians are defeated on the slopes of Mount Civetot, 

the above-named knights being taken prisoner along with Fulcher of 

Meulan, Richard of Pavia, the bishop of Forez, and the abbot of Fé- 

camp. Peter, who has escaped capture, betakes himself to Rome and 

then to France. The pope preaches a general crusade at Clermont in 
Auvergne. II: Godfrey of Bouillon takes command of the Christian 

host. Bohemond and Tancred join up with him at Constantinople. The 

crusaders have difficulties with the Greek emperor, which are smoothed 

away by Estatin the Noseless (Taticius) and Guy the seneschal. Soli- 

man’s army is defeated and Nicaea surrenders to Estatin. III: The cru- 

saders resume their forward march. Bohemond and his men, who had 

outdistanced the main army, suffer a setback. Tancred and Baldwin 

quarrel about the possession of Tarsus. Tancred enters Mamistra and 

6. See Robert Jaffray, The Two Knights of the Swan, Lohengrin and Helyas: a Study of the 

Legend, with special reference to its two most important developments (New York and London, 

1910). : 
; La Chanson d’Antioche, ed. Paulin Paris.
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Choros (Corycus?). Baldwin accepts an invitation from the Old Man 

of the Mountain to go to Rohais (Edessa) and marry his daughter. God- 

frey forces his way into Artais (Artah). Thanks to Enguerrand of Saint 

Pol, the crusaders are able to seize two towers guarding the bridge over 

the river Far (Orontes). Emir Garsion (Yaghi-Siyan) prepares to de- 

fend Antioch. 
IV: The crusaders encircle the city. Gontier of Aire gains possession 

of emir Fabur’s steed. After several skirmishes, the besiegers erect a 

wooden tower. Dead Turks are dug up in a cemetery and decapitated, 

and their heads are catapulted into the city. The crusaders suffer from 

a shortage of food. Again the Turks attempt a sortie, again they are 

repulsed. At the height of the fray Godfrey cleaves one of his oppo- 

nents in twain. Raimbaut Creton slaughters some two hundred Sara- 

cens who had sought refuge under the bridge over the Far. V: The Ta- 

furs or riffraff of the army roast the bodies of the fallen Turks and 

eat the human flesh. When negotiations for a truce break down, the 
enraged Garsion orders Reginald Porquet, a recently captured Chris- 

tian knight, to be hamstrung. Sansadoine (Shams-ad-Daulah), son of 

Garsion, is sent with a request for help to the sultan of Persia. Hardly 

has he arrived at the Persian court when Soliman of Nicaea shows up 

with a few battered stragglers. Corbaran takes command of the forces 
which will march to the rescue of Antioch. He is accompanied by 

Brohadas, one of the sultan’s sons. Corbaran refuses to pay any heed 

to the warnings of his mother Calabre. VI: On his way to Antioch, 

Corbaran is unsuccessful in his attempt to storm Rohais. Meanwhile 

the crusaders repulse a sortie of the besieged during which the young 

son of emir Dacian (Firiiz) falls into their hands. They send him back 

to his anxious father, who promises them his support. At this point 

count Stephen of Blois, having learned of Corbaran’s approach, with- 

draws for greater security to Alexandretta. Emir Dacian informs Bohe- 

mond that he will admit the Christians into Antioch. Bohemond de- 
mands of the other leaders that they yield their share of the city to 

him, but Raymond of Saint Gilles refuses to forgo his rights. Dacian 

slays his wife, who had become suspicious of his doings, and then lowers 

a rope ladder fastened to a merlon. Thirty-five knights scale the walls 

before the ladder collapses, but they are able to open one of the gates 
and let the rest of the army in. Antioch, with the exception of the cita- 

del, is taken after two days of street fighting. 

VII: Corbaran and his troops arrive in view of Antioch. He writes 

confidently to caliph Caifas and to the sultan of Persia, but again his 

mother Calabre informs him that he cannot hope to prevail against 
the soldiers of Christ. The Franks, whose turn it is to be besieged, are
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tormented by the lack of food. Count Stephen of Blois advises the 

Greek emperor not to help the beleaguered crusaders. Peter the Proven- 

cal (Peter Bartholomew) reveals that Saint Andrew has twice appeared 

to him in his sleep and has designated to him the exact place where 

is hidden the spear with which Jesus was struck on the cross. Amid 

general rejoicing the Holy Lance is unearthed. A fire destroys part of 
Antioch. Corbaran turns down an offer to decide the issue by means 

of champions chosen by both sides. Emir Amidelis, who has spied on 

the Christians, reports back to Corbaran. VIII: The bishop of Le Puy 

cannot find a knight willing to carry the Holy Lance into battle: Rob- 

ert of Flanders, Robert of Normandy, Godfrey of Bouillon, Tancred, 

Bohemond, and Hugh of Vermandois decline each in his turn an honor 

which would keep them from the front ranks. Raymond of Saint Gilles 

consents to stay inside the city to prevent Garsion from breaking out 

of the citadel. As the Christian leaders ride out of Antioch emir Ami- 

delis names each one to Corbaran. The battle begins. Among the first 

to fall are Reginald of Tor and Odo of Beauvais. The crusaders lay 

about them with lance, pike, and sword. Corbaran is knocked off his 

horse by Robert of Normandy and Brohadas is slain by Godfrey. The 

poet indulges in a lengthy enumeration of Christian and Moslem war- 

riors, adducing as his authority Richard the Pilgrim. The Red Lion 
(Turkish: Kizil Arslan), Soliman, and Sansadoine succumb under the 

blows of Robert of Normandy, Godfrey, and Hugh of Vermandois. 

Several saints are seen fighting on the Christian side. The paynims are 

routed, but only after Godfrey has had a narrow escape. The defend- 

ers of the citadel surrender. 

SECTION 2: CORBARAN’S CAPTIVES? 

After his defeat at Antioch Corbaran flees to Sarmasane (Kerman- 

shah), where he returns to the bereaved sultan of Persia the body of 

his son Brohadas. Accused of treachery, Corbaran agrees to be put 
to death if any Christian chosen by him cannot defeat any two Sara- 

cens selected by the sultan, thus failing to prove his contention that 

the Christians are better fighters than the Moslems. On the advice of 

his mother Calabre he calls upon the Christian knights he has held 

prisoner since the battle of Civetot. Richard of Caumont consents, 

in exchange for his freedom and that of his companions, to do battle 

with Goliath of Nicaea and Sorgalé of Mecca. He slays both. Goli- 

8. Les Chétifs, in Hippeau, vol. II, pp. 193-276.
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ath’s son and Sorgalé’s nephew attempt with their followers to murder 

Corbaran and Richard of Caumont, but they are defeated by Richard 

and his companions. Corbaran and his newly found friends are cross- 

ing the land of king Abraham when a dragon pounces on Ernoul of 

Beauvais and proceeds to devour him. His brother Baldwin finally 

pushes his sword through the heart of the monster. Corbaran is filled 
with admiration and can hardly restrain himself from becoming a Chris- 

tian. His nephew, son of queen Florie, is carried off by a wolf. Harpin 

of Bourges, another of the Christian knights once held captive by Cor- 

baran, gives chase, only to see a huge ape wrest the child from the 

wolf and clamber with it into a tree. Before he at last rescues the boy, 

Harpin has to beat off four lions. Then he is unable to prevent five 

highwaymen from kidnapping the young prince, but Corbaran, who 

has finally arrived on the scene, manages to obtain the release of his 

nephew. With Corbaran’s approval, the Christian knights ride toward 

Jerusalem. On the way they join up with the other crusaders. 

SECTION 3: THE TAKING OF JERUSALEM? 

I: Godfrey of Bouillon, several other leaders, and ten thousand 

knights leave the main part of the army at La Mahomerie and ride 

close to the holy city. While they are foraging in the valley of Jehosha- 
phat, they are attacked by Cornumarant and fifty thousand Saracens. 

At this critical juncture they are joined by Richard of Caumont, Har- 

pin of Bourges, and the other knights formerly held captive by Cor- 

baran. A call is sent out for help, but the Turks are driven back into | 

Jerusalem before the arrival of the rest of the crusaders. That night 

Tancred and Bohemond raid Caesarea and on their way back are at- 

tacked by the emir of Ascalon. Fortunately for them several saints en- 

ter the fray on their behalf. The following day the whole army resumes 

its advance and reaches the top of La Montjoie, a hill from which the 

holy city is plainly visible. II: Godfrey and the other leaders agree on 
the various sectors they will occupy facing Jerusalem. King Corbadas, 

watching the besiegers from a high tower, is dismayed when he sees 

Godfrey transfix three kites with a single arrow. That night Cornuma- 

rant sallies forth with ten thousand men, but Harpin of Bourges and 

his companions drive them back into the city. Exhorted by the king 

of the Tafurs and the bishop of Marturana, the crusaders prepare a 

general assault. 

9. La Conquéte de Jérusalem, ed. Hippeau.
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| III. The king of the Tafurs is wounded, Pagan of Beauvais and Gon- 

| tier of Aire are slain, and a rain of Greek fire forces the besiegers to 

| retreat. Bohemond surprises an enemy column on its way to Acre. The 

Saracens send out carrier pigeons asking for assistance. These are in- 

tercepted by the Christians, who modify the terms of the messages. 

IV: A general assault is again attempted, but hostilities are soon sus- 

pended to allow for an exchange of prisoners. Cornumarant sets out 

to get help from the sultan of Persia. Baldwin of Edessa follows in 

hot pursuit, but is surrounded by Saracens and driven to take refuge 

in a marsh. His armor proves insufficient protection against the leeches, 

and to add to his discomfort, the Turks set fire to the dry reeds. Cor- 
numarant receives a promise of aid from the sultan of Persia. V: The 

besiegers are told when and how to assault Jerusalem. They attack be- 

tween the Gates of St. Stephen and David, but are unsuccessful on 

. the first day. On the following day, a Friday, Thomas of Marle has 

. himself hoisted up to the battlements on the spears of thirty of his 

men and manages to open one of the gates. The crusaders pour into 

the city. Corbaran surrenders the Tower of David. Godfrey is chosen 

as ruler of the new kingdom but refuses to wear a crown. Most of the 

Christian lords are about to return to their native lands when they re- 

ceive news that Cornumarant is advancing on Jerusalem at the head 

of a huge army. VI: Corbadas and his son meet in Barbais. While for- 

aging in the valley of Jehoshaphat, Cornumarant is taken prisoner. 

Raymond of Saint Gilles falls into the hands of the Turks. Corbadas 

tells the sultan of Persia that his son is held captive within Jerusalem. 
Cornumarant is exchanged for Raymond. Before he is freed he is made 

to witness a parade of the Christian garrison in which Godfrey has 

the same men file by over and over again. The sultan’s army approaches 

Jerusalem. 

VII: On the caliph’s advice, the Saracens display their treasures. Eager 

for booty, Peter the Hermit and his followers rush forth. He is taken 
prisoner. Threatened with death, Peter agrees to become a Moslem. 

The sultan sends an envoy to Godfrey ordering him to surrender Je- 

rusalem and abjure the Christian faith. Wishing to impress the mes- 

senger, Godfrey repeats his previous stratagem of having the same men 

file by several times. To cap this show of strength, he cleaves a Turk 
in two. After failing to take the city by storm, the paynims withdraw 

to Ramla. While praying in the Temple Godfrey is reassured by several 

signs that God’s help will be forthcoming. Hugh of Vermandois and 

the other chieftains arrive in Jerusalem. The crusaders ride forth in 

the direction of Ramla. As their battalions draw near, Peter the Her- . 

mit names the leaders to the sultan: Godfrey, Robert of Normandy,
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Hugh of Vermandois, Bohemond, Tancred, Rotrou of Perche, Stephen 

of Albermarle (Blois?), and the “king” of the Tafurs. VIII: The sultan 

of Persia exhorts his thirteen remaining sons to avenge the death of 
their brother Brohadas. The poet lists the many and sundry peoples 

comprising the sultan’s army. The battle starts with Godfrey slaying 

Sinagon, the sultan’s eldest son. There follows a series of jousts. Bohe- 

mond kills king Corbadas, and Lucabel, the king’s brother, is slain 

by Tancred. Baldwin of Edessa lays low Cornumarant. Saint George 
and Saint Maurice are seen fighting the infidels. Peter the Hermit re- 

gains his freedom and promptly dispatches Sanguin, another of the 

sultan’s sons. The paynims are routed. The bishop of Marturana’s prayer 

is answered when the sun is stopped in its course and the light of day 

prolonged. During the pursuit, Baldwin of Edessa and Raimbaut Creton 
are cut off from the other knights, but are finally rescued. The sultan 

enters a boat at Acre and sails away to safety. Enguerrand of Saint 

Pol is solemnly buried. Funeral honors are also bestowed on Cornu- 

marant, the brave enemy whose heart, when cut out from his body, 

fills a helmet. 

Comments: Part two of Cycle I is apparently the work of a versi- 

fier named Graindor of Douai, who amalgated the compositions of 

three earlier poets, no one of which survives in its original form. The 

first of these, written by a certain Richard le Pélerin (Richard the Pil- 

grim), who may have taken part in the First Crusade, told of the tak- 
ing of Antioch (La Chanson d‘Antioche); the second (Les Chétifs), 

which in its present form contains a statement that it was composed 

at the request of Raymond of Antioch, narrated the fictitious adven- 

tures of six followers of Peter the Hermit who through their boldness 

and resourcefulness supposedly won the friendship of their captor Cor- 
baran (Kerbogha); while the third related the siege and storming of 

Jerusalem (La Conquéte de Jérusalem). In laisse 1 of section 1 Grain- 

dor of Douai names himself and implies that his song has for subject 

the First Crusade in its entirety: 

Sirs, pray be still and end your chatter, 

If you wish to hear a noble song. 

Never has a jongleur recited a better one; 

It tells of the holy city, so worthy of reverence, 

In which God allowed his body to be wounded and harmed, 

To be struck with a lance and nailed to the cross: 

Jerusalem it is called by its right name. 

Those newly fledged jongleurs who sing this song 

Leave out its opening part,
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But Graindor of Douai has no mind to do likewise, 

He who has rewritten all its verses. 

Now you will hear of Jerusalem 

And of those who went to adore the Sepulcher, 

How they assembled their armies, 

In France, in Berry, in neighboring Auvergne, 

Apulia, Calabria, down to Barletta on the sea, 

Far-away Wales; there they gathered their forces, 

And in many lands I know not by name; 

Of such a pilgrimage you never heard tell. 

For God they suffered many hardships; 

Thirst, heat, and cold, lack of food and sleep; 

Our Lord could not help but reward them 

And call their souls to him on high. 

The beginning of Graindor’s long narrative (about twenty thousand 

lines), with its emphasis on the six followers of Peter the Hermit taken 

prisoner by Kerbogha, is evidently borrowed from Les Chétifs; what 

follows is mostly based on Richard le Pélerin’s Chanson dAntioche; 

the lifting of the siege of Antioch brought about by the battle the cru- 

saders won on June 28, 1098, is followed by a very lengthy segment 

drawn from Les Chétifs; when the final section, which deals with the 

siege of Jerusalem, is reached, there is no clear indication as to the 

moment Graindor ceases using the Chétifs and starts to paraphrase 

the Conquéte de Jérusalem. Although Graindor wrote in rhymed alex- 

andrines, it is entirely possible that one or more of his predecessors 

composed in a different meter and was satisfied with assonance. Any 

historian of the First Crusade interested in assessing the factual value 

of Graindor’s work should always remember that his “Song of Jeru- 

salem” represents an extensive remaniement of three poems which have 

not survived in their original form, undertaken in order to fuse their 

contents and thereby create the impression of a unified narrative. He 

should also bear in mind that Graindor’s compilation has not been 

published as transcribed in the manuscripts, but was arbitrarily carved 

up in three different editions (1848, 1868, 1877) by two different editors 

(Paulin Paris, Célestin Hippeau). 
Richard le Pélerin must have written his Chanson d‘Antioche not 

long after the First Crusade, if he is to be identified, as seems very 

likely, with the author of a song of Antioch who is taken to task by 

the chronicler Lambert of Ardres for not having included in his poem 

any mention of Arnold of Guines (d. 1138), presumably because that 

worthy had turned down the poet’s request for a pair of shoes. The 

contents of Richard’s poem can be reconstructed, at least in summary 

fashion, by comparing Graindor’s rifacimento with the other accounts
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| which derive from Richard: the Latin one by Albert of Aachen, the 

| extant fragment from Gregory Bechada’s Provencal Canso dAntiocha, 

| and the Spanish Gran conquista de Ultramar. Such a comparison shows 

that Graindor does not seem to have made any radical changes in Rich- 

ard’s narrative except in cantos VI and VII of his Antioche, for which 

Robert the Monk is the main source. '° 

| The Chétifs may have been composed in Syria. According to a state- 
ment which appears in Graindor’s revised version of the poem (Hip- 

peau, II, 213), its author wrote at the request of Raymond, prince of 

Antioch (d. 1149), and was rewarded with a canonry at Saint Peter’s 

| in that city. Anouar Hatem claims that since the Chétifs manifests such 

| intimate knowledge of Syria, its land, and its people, only a native 

| of that country or a long-time resident could possibly be its author. 

| Roger Goosens, though somewhat skeptical of all the local color which 

| Hatem professes to find in the Chétifs, has nevertheless strengthened 

the case for a “Syrian” origin of the poem by pointing out that the 

| themes, situations, and inspiration (struggles with wild animals, ser- 
vice of a Christian under a Saracen, desire to reconcile hostile peoples 

living side by side, and so forth) resemble similar material found in 

Digenes Akritas and other Byzantine epics. Urban T. Holmes and 

Claude Cahen, who also find themselves in general agreement with 

Hatem, believe that the adventures ascribed to Harpin of Bourges and 

his companions might well reflect the experiences of Bohemond I of 

Antioch and his cousin Richard of the Principate while they were pris- 

oners of the Saracens. !! 

La Conquéte de Jérusalem is the title that Hippeau chose for sec- 

tion 3 of Graindor of Douai’s account of the First Crusade when he 

decided to publish it independently from the other two sections. Sec- 

tion 3, as is the case for the other two sections of part two, represents 

a revised version of older material, which at one time probably con- 

stituted an independent poem, though it may also have started as a 

sequel tacked on to Richard le Pélerin’s Antioche. The unrevised Jéru- 

salem, still recognizable in the Gran conquista de Ultramar, was his- 

10. See Duparc-Quioc, “La Composition de la Chanson d‘Antioche,” Romania, LXXXIII 

(1962), 1-29, 210-243; on p. 234 she cites Lambert’s Chronicon Ghisnense et Ardense (918-1203), 

ed. Denis C. de Godefroy Ménilglaise (Paris, 1855), p. 311. She believes that the anonymous 

author of the Gesta Francorum borrowed his epic embellishments from Richard le Pélerin. See 

also Lewis A. M. Sumberg, La Chanson dAntioche: Etude historique et littéraire (Paris, 1968). 

11. Cf. Orderic Vitalis, Historia ecclesiastica, X, 23 (ed. Marjorie Chibnall, V [Oxford, 1975], 

350-353); Roger Goossen’s review of Hatem’s book in Byzantion, VIII (1933), 706-728; Ur- 

ban T. Holmes and William M. McLeod, “Source Problems of the Chétifs,” Romanic Review, 

XXVIII (1937), 99-108; and Cahen, La Syrie du nord a@ l'€poque des croisades et la principauté 

JSranque d‘Antioche (IFD, BO, I; Paris, 1940), pp. 568-576.
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torically more accurate than its rifacimento, which suffers from the 

injection of incidents and episodes similar to those found in Antioche 

and presumably borrowed from Richard le Pélerin (or even possibly 

by Graindor from his own version of Antioche). Anouar Hatem has 

attempted to prove that the older Jérusalem was, like the original Ché- 

tifs, written in the Latin Orient, but Suzanne Duparc-Quioc’s counter- 

claim that it was composed in northern France is based on more im- 

pressive evidence. 

C. The First Cycle: The Kings of Jerusalem 

Raymond of Saint Gilles, Bohemond, Tancred, Harpin of Bourges, 

John of Alis, the king of the Tafurs, the bishop of Forez, and the ab- 

bot of Fécamp promise Godfrey that they will stay with him in the 

Holy Land. Corbaran receives baptism at the hands of the bishop of 

Marturana, and his sister Florie (also called Matroine) becomes the 

wife of Godfrey. Meanwhile the siege of Acre has begun. Tancred ob- 

tains possession of Caesarea. He jousts with the emir Dodekin (Tughti- 

gin). The resistance of Acre ends when the besiegers start catapulting 

beehives onto the battlements. Godfrey angers Heraclius, the patri- 

arch of Jerusalem, by asking for relics to send his mother, countess 

Ida. The irate prelate does not hesitate to poison the king. Heraclius 

conspires with Tancred to place Bohemond on the throne, but cannot 

prevent Baldwin of Edessa from taking his brother’s place. Heraclius 

dies in prison and is succeeded by Henry, archbishop of Tyre. Death 

also claims John of Alis and Harpin of Bourges. Baldwin is taken 

prisoner. In order to guarantee the payment of his ransom to the sul- 

tan of Persia, he surrenders his younger daughter Beatrice (Yvette) as 

a hostage. When later she returns home, she reveals that she has been 

ravished by Blugadas, king of Aleppo, and becomes a sister of charity 

at the hospital at Acre. The elder daughter, Ida, had married Amalric 

of Auxerre, who succeeds Baldwin on the latter’s death. Amalric is 

king of Jerusalem for only three years. His posthumous son Baldwin 

inherits the crown. The widowed Ida marries Baldwin of Sebourc (Le 

Bourg), a cousin of Hugh of Vermandois. With his own hand Baldwin 

of Sebourc kills the infamous Blugadas. At this point of the narrative ~ 

Saladin makes his appearance. Son of king Eufrarin of Alexandria, 

12. Duparc-Quioc, Le Cycle, pp. 1-76, 275-390.
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he becomes master of all Egypt through the assassination of his over- 

lord the Amulaine. At first, he makes little headway against young king 

Baldwin, who is ably assisted by three powerful lords, Baldwin of 

Falkenberg, count of Ramla, his brother Balian, count of Tripoli, and 

Reginald of Chatillon, castellan of Kerak. Unfortunately the young 

king is stricken with leprosy and cannot prevent Reginald from vio- 

lating a truce both sides had promised to respect. Saladin besieges 

Kerak. King Baldwin manages to raise the siege and renew the truce. 

Soon afterward he dies without having named a successor. !% 

In the closing lines of part two of Cycle I reference is made to an- 

other poem in which the taking of Acre will be recounted, as well as 

the founding of the military orders. Part three does contain an account 

of the siege and capture of Acre, but nothing is said of the first ap- 
pearance of either the Knights Templar or the Knights Hospitaller. As 

may be gathered from the summary given above, part three of Cycle 

I presents a very fanciful, yet not entirely unhistorical, recital of what 

took place in the Holy Land between the battle of Ascalon and the 

death of Baldwin IV. Godfrey of Bouillon’s marriage to the fictitious 

Florie and the conversion of her supposed brother Corbaran are, of 

course, examples of unbridled fantasy. The drastic pruning down of 

the family tree of the kings of Jerusalem is worth noting: Godfrey’s 

two immediate successors, his brother Baldwin I and his cousin Bald- 

win II, are telescoped into just one Baldwin; Baldwin II’s son-in-law 

Fulk of Anjou and the latter’s two sons, Baldwin III and Amalric, are 

replaced by the still more composite Amalric of Auxerre. Despite his 

disappearance from the roster of kings, Baldwin of Le Bourg is reborn 

as Baldwin of Sebourc, who will become the second husband of Ida, 

the supposed widow of Amalric of Auxerre. Baldwin II’s eldest daugh- 

ter, Melisend, and his youngest, Yvette, are now named Ida and Be- 

atrice. Although it is historically true that Yvette was as a small child 

for a time a hostage in the hands of the Saracens, it is unlikely that 

she was sexually molested by them during her captivity, but it is in- 

deed a fact that she later became a nun, abbess of Bethany. One may 
safely assume that patriarch Heraclius, who in the 1180’s had for mis- 

tress the notorious Pasque de Riveti (Madame la Patriarchesse) and 

was rumored to have instigated the poisoning of William of Tyre, was 

the prototype of the nonhistorical patriarch Heraclius stated to have 

13. Fora detailed summary and analysis of part three of Cycle I see Emile Roy, “Les Poemes 

francais relatifs 4 la premiére croisade: le poéme de 1356 et ses sources,” Romania, LV (1929), 

411-468.
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been the contemporary and poisoner of Godfrey of Bouillon. Finally, 

young king Baldwin IV’s leprosy and Reginald of Kerak’s misdeeds 

correspond to the historical accounts. 

D. The Farst Cycle: An Evaluation 

Cycle I, as a whole, is difficult to assess. Quite apart from the fact 

that it runs to well over thirty thousand lines, it suffers from having 

been edited piecemeal and in incomplete form. The editor of the Chétifs 

did not attempt to give the complete text of that poem, and part three 

(The Kings of Jerusalem) lies buried in the manuscripts; it is a very: 

late addition to Cycle I. It is different in spirit from the first two parts, 

which do evince a certain amount of structural unity. Whereas part 

three is essentially a rhymed chronicle, however distorted its chronol- 

ogy and presentation of facts, parts one and two are epic in character; 

they celebrate the heroic deeds of one man, be he the swan-knight or 

his grandson Godfrey of Bouillon. It should also be noted that part 

one leads straight into part two. The prophecies foreshadowing the 

exploits of Godfrey and his brothers during the First Crusade are echoed 

in part two by reminders of the deeds of their supposed ancestor, the 

swan-knight. Cornumarant, the alleged leader of the Saracens during 

the siege of Jerusalem by the Christians, has already appeared as God- 

frey’s chief antagonist in part one. In addition, there is hardly any change 

of ethos between the two parts, at least from a medieval point of view. 

In part one first the swan-knight, then his grandson Godfrey, fight to 

protect damsels and ladies in distress; they are the staunch champions 

of rightful causes, and miraculous occurrences accompany their prog- 

ress through life. The same struggle in behalf of a cause which enlists 
divine assistance is found in part two, only here it is Christ to whom 

Godfrey and his companions seek to restore his inheritance. Yet it must 
be admitted that part two cannot compare with the Chanson de Ro- 

land when it comes to capturing the religious fervor and the indom- 

itable spirit which animated the crusaders in their struggle with the 

Moslem world.
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E, The Second Cycle 

Cycle II, as already stated, belongs to the middle of the fourteenth 

| century and comprises three different poems: Le Chevalier au Cygne 

| et Godefroid de Bouillon (a title I shall shorten to Godefroi de Bouillon), 

| Baudouin de Sebourc, and the Batard de Bouillon. As will be seen 

| by the following comments, these three poems, without ceasing to be 

| epics, are visibly influenced by other types of literature such as the Ar- 
| thurian romance and the fabliau. 
| The author of Godefroi de Bouillon (35,180 alexandrines) has com- 

| pletely recast and rephrased parts one and two of Cycle I. He almost 

| never preserves a line of one of the older epics (e.g., GB 16091 = Jéru- 

| salem 842, GB 16112 = 784). His account of the swan-knight and the 

| early exploits or enfances of Godfrey is considerably shorter than that 

| of his Cycle I predecessors, but, when Cornumarant appears on the 

| scene, the Godefroi poet must have felt that the story as he under- 

| stood it —a romance located in the Orient — had at last begun, for from 

| then on he becomes prolix, prone to additions and embroiderings in- 

stead of his former relatively restrained self. His fancy is especially 

unimpeded when he describes (vv. 13832-15963) Godfrey’s courting 

of the Saracen princess Florie, which he imagines as taking place at 

the very time the crusaders are advancing on Jerusalem! The climactic 
episode of the poem, the poisoning of Godfrey by patriarch Heraclius 

(vv. 27512-28537), is narrated with a certain amount of dramatic skill. 

Tancred is made to appear as the accomplice, however reluctant, of 

the murderer, and we are told that the day will come when Godfrey’s 

mother, countess Ida of Boulogne, will exact a terrible revenge for the 
death of her son. On a number of occasions the Godefroi poet has 

borrowed details from William of Tyre, or more probably from the 

Old French translation of William’s Latin text." 

Baudouin de Sebourc (about 23,000 alexandrines) is concerned with 

the enfances of the third ruler of the Frankish kingdom of Jerusalem, 
Baldwin ITI. The fourth son of Rose, the swan-knight’s sister, Baldwin 

is brought up by the castellan of Sebourc in complete ignorance of 

his illustrious parentage. He becomes a much-traveled knight-errant, 

shuttling back and forth between the west and the east with surprising 

alacrity, the hero of many a preposterous adventure. At long last he 

learns that he is related to Godfrey of Bouillon and Baldwin and is 

in the line of succession to the throne of Jerusalem. He then settles 

down to what history expects of him by accepting the lordship of Edessa 

14. Duparc-Quioc lists some thirty such borrowings, Le Cycle, pp. 110-115.
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| from his cousin Baldwin I. When Baudouin de Sebourc ends, Cycle 

| II has not progressed chronologically beyond the point which marks 

| the close of Godefroi de Bouillon: Baldwin I is still planning to attack 

| the five Saracen rulers of Mecca, brothers who go by the names of 

Esclamart, Hector, Marbrun, Sardoine, and Taillefer. '5 
_ The Batard de Bouillon (6,546 alexandrines) opens with Baldwin 

I’s campaign against the five kings of Mecca, his excursion to the shores 

of the Red Sea, and a sojourn of five years in the land of Féerie, where 

his hosts are king Arthur and Morgan le Fay. After Baldwin’s return 

to Jerusalem the narrative focuses on still another Baldwin, who hap- 

pens to be the illegitimate son of the king and the Saracen princess 

Sinamonde. The Bastard of Bouillon is the “hero” of a series of epi- 

sodes which at best might be termed unfortunate. Still in his teens, 

he quarrels with a cousin and bashes in his skull with a chessboard; 

not long afterward he stabs to death his half-brother Ourry; he then 

proceeds to marry a Saracen girl against her wishes; when she becomes 

unfaithful, he allows her to be burned at the stake, and so on. The 

narrative shifts back to Baldwin I, only to recount his death. Tancred 

is dispatched to Boulogne to offer the crown to Eustace, the brother 

of the deceased monarch. Apprised of his arrival, countess Ida has 
Tancred summarily hanged. The poem closes with the ominous state- 

ment that the violent deaths of Godfrey and Tancred will so divide 

their respective partisans that eventually they will be unable to stem 

the onrushing tide of Saladin’s armies. Did the Second Cycle end at 

this point, or did it, like the First Cycle, reach the end of the twelfth 

century? If we agree with those scholars who have recently given their 

close attention to Cycle II, we must assume that the fifteenth-century 

romance Saladin represents a prosification of a lost fourteenth-century 

poem which continued and completed the narrative undertaken in the 

Batard de Bouillon.'* 

15. See Edmond René Labande, Etude sur Baudouin de Sebourc, chanson de geste: Légende 

poétique de Baudouin II du Bourg, roi de Jérusalem (Paris, 1940). 

16. See Cook and Crist, Le Deuxiéme cycle.



FINANCING THE CRUSADES 

\ V soem Europe never wholly succumbed to those disruptive forces 

which threatened it with a moneyless economy. At the end of the elev- 

enth century money was a common, but not a cheap, commodity. In 

the succeeding centuries the supply of money increased and money 

consequently cheapened; credit instruments were developed and bank- 

ing practices established. During the first two crusades the scarcity of 

money made it rise in value as the crusaders competed with one an- 

other to obtain it by selling their goods.! In the thirteenth century the 

The primary sources for this chapter are too scattered to permit of a comprehensive bib- 

liography. Many chronicles of the crusades as well as a number of others have proved useful. 

Charters of value have been found in many cartularies and collections, both published and un- 

published. Papal and royal letters and accounts have been among the most valuable sources and 

will be cited in the notes. 

No comprehensive study of the financing of the crusades has been published, although Giles 

Constable has recently surveyed “The Financing of the Crusades in the Twelfth Century,” in 

Outremer: Studies in the History of the Crusading Kingdom of Jerusalem, ed. Benjamin Z. 

Kedar et al. (Jerusalem, 1982), pp. 64-88. Most secondary work has been in the field of eccle- 

siastical support, where William E. Lunt’s works are preéminent: The Valuation of Norwich 

(Oxford, 1926), Papal Revenues in the Middle Ages (2 vols., New York, 1934), Financial Rela- 

tions of the Papacy with England to 1327 (Cambridge, Mass., 1939), and Financial Relations 

of the Papacy with England, 1327-1534 (Cambridge, Mass., 1962). His bibliographies provide 

the best introduction to the materials relating to the subject. Adolf Gottlob, Die pdpstlichen 

Kreuzzugssteuern des 13. Jahrhunderts (Heiligenstadt, 1892), is the fullest account of papal taxes 

but is subject to correction. Sydney K. Mitchell, Taxation in Medieval England (New Haven, 

1951), is also of special usefulness. On the role of the military orders the classic work is Léo- 

pold V. Delisle; Mémoire sur les opérations financiéres des Templiers (Mémoires de l'Institut 

national de France, Académie des inscriptions et belles-lettres, XX XIII; Paris, 1889), to which 

may be added Jules Piquet, Des Banquiers au moyen dGge: les Templiers (Paris, [1939]). Robert 

Génestal, Réle des monastéres comme établissements du crédit (Paris, 1901), is still fundamental 
on the credit transactions of the crusaders. On the privileges of the crusaders see Emile Bridrey, 

La Condition juridique des croisés et le privilege de croix (Paris, 1900), James A. Brundage, 

Medieval Canon Law and the Crusader (Madison, Wisc., 1969), and Maureen Purcell, Papal 

Crusading Policy, 1244-1291 (Leyden, 1975). It may be worthwhile to warn that L. Papa-D’Amico, 

I Titoli de credito: Surrogati della moneta (Catania, 1886), and other works based on the Collec- 

tion Courtois in the Bibliothéque nationale are unreliable: cf. Alexander Cartellieri, Philipp I. 

August, K6nig von Frankreich (4 vols., Leipzig, 1899-1922), II, 302-324. 

1, August C. Krey, The First Crusade (Princeton, 1921), pp. 17-19. Further, the armies caused 

a scarcity of goods wherever they went, and the crusaders paid high prices in money which was 

dearly bought. 
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availability of more money and credit made both saving and borrow- 

ing easier. Though the situation changed thus during the crusading 

era, it is well to emphasize at the beginning that the crusades were al- 

ways financed. When Urban II issued his call for the First Crusade, 

he recognized specifically that his crusaders would have to collect the 

money necessary for their expenses. Then and later there were some 

who took the vows but could not themselves find the money to pay 

the costs of their journey. In the financing of the crusades Innocent 

III saw the key to their success or failure: “If the money be not want- 

ing, the men will not be wanting.” 

Like the palmers who had made the pilgrimage to the Holy Land 

for so many centuries, the crusaders were individually responsible for 

| carrying out their vows. How could the individual crusader finance 

| his journey? He might look first to his current income, but it will be 

shown later in this chapter that few crusaders had sufficient cash in- 

| come both to pay their obligations at home and to support themselves 

decently on a crusade. If one was wealthy enough to support himself 

from current income, then he had to arrange to resupply himself with 

money as he needed it. The Holy Land lay beyond a long and dan- 

gerous passage by land or sea, and the receipt of money from home 

was correspondingly uncertain. On Louis IX’s first crusade a shipment 

of money to the king was lost at sea, though at least one nobleman 

planned to send home to resupply himself. From the middle of the 

twelfth century, it is true, the Templars provided facilities for the trans- 

fer of crusaders’ funds, and merchants came to provide similar ser- 

vices by lending money in the east to be repaid in the west. 

Many crusaders, however, may have hoped to support themselves 

with plunder. The mob led by Peter the Hermit and others like it under- 

took to support themselves by robbing fellow Christians in Hungary 

and Greece. The Jews were robbed as well as murdered by some of 

the crusaders. More justifiable was the booty won from the Moslems. 

On the First Crusade the booty of the Moslem armies defeated at Dory- 

laeum and at Antioch, as well as the tribute and ransom of those who 

had the misfortune to dwell in the path of the crusaders from Antioch 

to Jerusalem, all enriched the Christians. Stephen of Blois wrote home 

from Antioch that he had more silver and gold than when he left 

2. Mansi, Concilia, XXII, 958. 

3. On pilgrimages and pilgrims see Henry L. Savage, chapter I in volume IV of the present 

work. On crusaders’ private financial arrangements see Constable, “The Financing of the Cru- 

sades,” pp. 70-84. 
4. Matthew Paris, Chronica majora, ed. Henry R. Luard (Rolls Series, 57), V, 239, and VI, 

155-162.
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France.* Later crusaders also benefitted by the spoils of their conquests. 

King Richard I of England profited enormously by his capture of Cy- 

prus, and later in Palestine he did not scorn to capture a rich caravan. 

He and king Philip II Augustus of France divided the spoils of Acre, 

and from his share of the captives alone Philip hoped to obtain ran- 

soms worth 100,000 bezants.° The capture of Damietta in 1216 and 

again in 1249 provided the crusading armies with quantities of pre- 

| cious goods, but they probably lost as much at Mansurah as they 

gained at Damietta. 

| The prudent crusader planned to finance his journey before he de- 

| parted, to take great bags and chests of money with him. He could 

| use his savings, if he had any. It has been suggested that count Rob- 

ert II of Flanders may have financed his participation in the First 

Crusade from his treasury.’ Stephen of Blois went on two crusades 

without paying any heed to his financial arrangements, and he may 

have had sufficient savings. Theobald III of Champagne, a century later, 

| had saved a great treasure for the Fourth Crusade, which he bequeathed 

to it on his premature death.® And the countless legacies and gifts that 

were made to the crusades from the end of the twelfth century on rep- 

resented increased savings. Some crusaders may have saved the whole 

of the cost of their journey, but two general considerations render it 

doubtful. First, the scarcity of money early in the crusading era mili- 

tated against savings per se. Second, when money became more plen- 

tiful, social attitudes which had been engendered earlier continued to 

inhibit savings, since a chivalric society regarded money rather as a 

means of consumption than as a means of investment. A gentleman 

did not save money; he spent it. A large expenditure, such as a cru- 

sade, had to be made from his capital, whether chattels or lands. While 

this second consideration perhaps did not apply to the “little people”, 

the bourgeoisie and the free peasants, one may suppose that the che- 
valiers, who were the crusaders par excellence, used what savings they 

might have had but that they generally found them insufficient. 

5. Heinrich Hagenmeyer, ed., Die Kreuzzugsbriefe aus den Jahren 1088-1100, mit Erlatiter- 

ungen (Innsbruck, 1901), p. 149. 

6. Itinerarium peregrinorum et gesta regis Ricardi, ed. William Stubbs (Rolls Series, 38-1), 

pp. 192-204, 385-391, 232-234; Ambroise, L’Estoire de la guerre sainte, ed. Gaston Paris (Col- 

lection des documents inédits sur Phistoire de France; Paris, 1897), lines 4575-4586. 

7. Marshall M. Knappen, “Robert II of Flanders in the First Crusade,” The Crusades and 

Other Historical Essays Presented to Dana C. Munro, ed. Louis J. Paetow (New York, 1928), 

. 85. 
, 8. Geoffrey of Villehardouin, La Conquéte de Constantinople, ed. Edmond Faral (Les Clas- 

siques de l’histoire de France au moyen-age; 2 vols., Paris, 1938-1939), I, 36-39, 44-45; Rob- 

ert of Clari, La Conquéte de Constantinople, ed. Philippe Lauer (Les Classiques francais du 

moyen-dge, XL; Paris, 1924), p. 4.
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| From the First Crusade to the last the alienation of property by cru- 

| saders reveals the failure of booty, current income, and savings to sup- 

| port their expeditions. A man who had a family or expected to return 
from the Holy Land would hesitate to dispose of the source of his and 

| his family’s livelihood, and it may be presumed that men sold their 

| lands only as a last resort. But the examples are too numerous to name 

more than a few. For the First Crusade Godfrey of Bouillon sold his 

| county of Verdun and other lands to bishop Richer, while for the Cru- 
sade of 1101 viscount Odo Arpin of Bourges sold his city and county 

| to king Philip I of France.? Richard the Lionhearted sold the homage 

of the king of Scotland, which his father had so recently won, and 

swore he would sell London if he could find a buyer. '° Fifty years later 

the count of Macon, John de Braine, sold his fief to king Louis IX." 

Throughout the period less prominent men sold what they could of 

their lands, burgage tenements, and tithes.!2 As Ambroise wrote of 

the Third Crusade, 

And none to sell his heritage 

Delayed the holy pilgrimage. ¥ 

Though sales of chattels can rarely be documented from the records, 

the chroniclers leave no doubt that crusaders also disposed of their 

stock and other valuables as well. For example, Simon of Montfort 

sold his wood of Leicester for 1,000 pounds to finance his crusade in 

1240.4 

Crusaders preferred not to sell their property outright. Count John 

of Macon sold his fief subject to the provision of a life pension for 

9. Orderic Vitalis, Historia ecclesiastica, ed. Auguste Le Prévost (Société de l’histoire de 

France; 5 vols., Paris, 1838-1855), IV, 16, 119; Chronicon Sancti Huberti Andaginensis, ed. Lud- 

wig C. Bethmann and Wilhelm Wattenbach, MGH, SS, VIII, 615. 

10. Roger of Hoveden, Chronica, ed. Stubbs (Rolls Series, 51), HI, 13-15, 24-26; William 

of Newburgh, Historia rerum Anglicarum, ed. Richard Howlett in Chronicles of the Reigns of 

Stephen, Henry If, and Richard I (Rolls Series, 132-D, pp. 304-306. 

11. Layettes du trésor des chartes, ed. Alexandre Teulet et al. (5 vols., Paris, 1863-1909), 

II, no. 2776. 

12. E.g., Les Registres de Grégoire LX, ed. Lucien Auvray (Paris, 1896 ff.), Hl, no. 4204; 

Beatrice N. Siedschlag, English Participation in the Crusades, 1150-1220 (Menasha, Wisc., 
1939), appendix A, I:10, I1:154, and IV:14; Chronica monasterii de Melsa, ed. Edward A. Bond 

(Rolls Series, 43), I, 220; “Document concernant les seigneurs de Ham,” ed. Arthur de Marsy, 

AOL, II-2 (1884), 159-163; Cartulaire de la léproserie du Grand-Beaulieu, ed. René Merlet et al. 

(Chartres, 1909), no. 130; P.R.O., Great Cowcher of the Duchy of Lancaster, DL 36/1, fol. 71; 

P.R.O., Ancient Deeds, E 210/3197, 3282; Bibl. nat.. MS. Moreau 92, fols. 34, 171-173. 

13. Ambroise, The Crusade of Richard Lion-Heart, ed. and tr. John L. LaMonte and Mer- 

ton J. Hubert (CURCG 34; New York, 1941), lines 67-68. 

14. Matthew Paris, Chronica majora, IV, 7.



120 A HISTORY OF THE CRUSADES VI 

himself and his wife Alix. A lesser English crusader made a gift of 

land to a religious house in return for which the canons promised to 

make regular payments to his wife while he was gone on the crusade.» 

For the First Crusade duke Godfrey of Lower Lorraine sold his castle 

of Bouillon to bishop Otbert of Liége for 1,500 pounds with the right 

to redeem it if he returned, and duke Robert II of Normandy pawned 
his duchy to his brother king William Rufus of England for 10,000 

marks which William took from the churchmen of England. '* In 1239 

Baldwin II of Courtenay, the Latin emperor of Constantinople, in his 

dire need, pledged his county of Namur to Louis IX for 50,000 livres 

of Paris; he was also to pledge to Venetian merchants his empire’s holi- 

est relic, the Crown of Thorns, and even his son and heir, Philip.” 

These are but a few famous instances of the loans by which crusaders 

| perhaps most commonly financed their journeys. They borrowed from 

kings and princes, from monasteries and bishops, from lay lords and 

| merchants, from whoever had money to lend.!8 
The terms of the loans vary. Some were interest-free, like the 70,000 

livres of Tours lord Edward of England (the future king Edward I) 

borrowed from Louis IX in 1269.!9 A recognized form, however, gave 

the lender the use of the pledged land for a period of years, the in- 

come comprising his repayment. Under this vif gage the lender took a 

certain amount of risk. The more common form of loan, consequently, 

was the mort gage, which provided for the lender to have the usufruct 

of the land as interest, the borrower to repay the principal, usually 

before he got his property back.2° From the patristic period on, the 

church had condemned the taking of interest on money loans as usury. 

The vif gage was not held to be usurious, since the lender was expected 

to regain essentially the principal of his loan. The papacy permitted 

clerical crusaders to pledge their benefices under these terms. Mort- 

gages, on the other hand, fell under the condemnation of pope Eu- 

15. Siedschlag, English Participation, appendix A, I1:90. 

16. On Godfrey’s financial arrangements see John C. Andressohn, The Ancestry and Life 

of Godfrey of Bouillon (Bloomington, Ind., 1947), pp. 51-52; on the pawning of Normandy 

see Charles W. David, Robert Curthose, Duke of Normandy (Cambridge, Mass., 1920), pp. 91- 

92 and appendix D, nos. 22-24, 38, 44. 

17. Layettes du trésor des chartes, Il, no. 2744, and III, nos. 3727, 3954; Robert L. Wolff, 

“Mortgage and Redemption of an Emperor’s Son,” Speculum, XXIX (1954), 45-84. 

18. E.g., Cartulaire de S.-Jean-en-Vallée de Chartres, ed. Merlet (Chartres, 1906), no. 66; 

RHGE, XII, 94-95; Calendar of Documents Preserved in France, ed. John H. Round (London, 

1899), pp. 93, 261; Siedschlag, English Participation, appendix A, 1:21, 11:104, III:38, and IV:27; 

Close Rolls, Henry IIT, 1234-1237 (London, 1909), pp. 385, 390, 391. 

19. Jean P. Trabut-Cussac, “Le Financement de la croisade anglaise de 1270,” Bibliothéque. 

de I’Ecole des chartes, CXIX (1961), pp. 113-121. 
20. Génestal, R6le des monastéres, pp. 1-20.
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genius III, and under Alexander III the papacy undertook to enforce 

its laws against usury. Law-abiding clergy, especially the monasteries, 

which had found mortgages profitable investments, gave up the busi- 

ness,2! but other Christians continued to ignore or evade the prohibi- 

tion of usury. The merchants of southern France and, above all, of 

Italy were commonly known as moneylenders. In the thirteenth cen- 

tury their business extended throughout Europe, and even in the Holy 

Land itself they made loans to needy crusaders. In addition, the Jews 
provided a source of money at interest, though their role in credit trans- 

actions must not be exaggerated. 

The privileges of popes and princes for the crusaders reveal the great 

importance of credit arrangements in financing the crusades. From 

the First Crusade on the popes took not only the persons of the cru- 
saders and their families but also their property under papal protec- 

tion. Crusaders who found it difficult to secure the return of pledged 

lands were able thus to call upon the church for help. Since at the 

beginning of the crusades a man could not alienate his real property 

without the consent of his wife and heirs, nor, if it were a fief, with- 

out the consent of his lord, and since such consent was not always 

forthcoming for crusaders who had to borrow money for their pil- 

grimages, Eugenius III in 1145 conceded to crusaders the privilege of 

pledging lands, even fiefs, without the consent of relatives or lords, 

if the latter were not themselves willing to lend the money needed. 
At the same time Eugenius granted crusaders a moratorium on repay- 

ment of debts and sought to free them from the payment of interest 

on loans while they were under the cross. In 1188 Philip Augustus is- 

sued a long and detailed ordinance on crusaders’ debts that gave royal 

authority to the “crusaders’ term”, as it was called, in France. Inno- 
cent III went further and ordered that crusaders should not only have 

a moratorium on payment of the principal of the debts but be im- 

mune from interest; creditors who took interest from crusaders should 

be forced to make restitution. These privileges led to the abuse of the 

crusade as a means of avoiding creditors, and from the middle of the 
thirteenth century contracts commonly included a clause renouncing 

the crusaders’ privilege.22 From the point of view of the crusader, 

whose responsibility it was to find the wherewithal for his costly ex- 

pedition, respite of debts and especially prohibition of usury doubt- 

21. Ibid. pp. 78-86. 
22. Bridrey, La Condition juridique des croisés; Edith C. Bramhall, “The Origins of the 

Temporal Privilege of the Crusaders,” American Journal of Theology, V (1901), 279-292; Brun- 

dage, Medieval Canon Law and the Crusader, chap. VI.
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less seemed only just. From the point of view of the creditors, these 

privileges represented a real — and usually involuntary — financial con- 

tribution to the crusades. 
Finally, family and friends must often have aided the crusaders. The 

nature of the transactions did not require written documents to record 

them, and few examples can be cited. John, lord of Joinville, in de- 

scribing his departure on the crusade, tells of a gift of “a great quan- 

tity of fair jewels to myself and the nine knights I had with me” made 
by the abbot of Saint Urbain.?3 The kings of England from Henry 

| II to Henry III made considerable gifts to various crusaders. Henry 

III alone gave 500 marks to Philip d’Aubigny, one of his councillors, 

and more to his half-brother, Guy de Lusignan, besides a number of 

smaller sums to others.24 One can have little doubt that many crusad- 
| ers obtained much of their money through similar acts of generosity. 

| Again, the social dimension of the crusades is apparent. Although the 

| crusaders took their vows as individuals and were individually respon- 

| sible for fulfilling them, the crusades were corporate, or at least collec- 

tive, enterprises. As crusaders joined together to fight under the leader- 

ship of feudal lords, communal officers, national sovereigns, and the 

church, so they also organized their finances, thus transcending the 

individual. . 

From the beginning feudalism offered a device for the command 
and for the financing of crusades. The crusader who held his land of 

another crusader must almost automatically have followed his lord on 

the expedition to the Holy Land. The lord, for his part, desired to take 

a suitable mesnie with him to lend him dignity and power, and he would 

be willing to accept the company, not only of his vassals, but also of 

other men in a sort of temporary vassalage for the purposes of the 

crusade. In return the man might reasonably expect the lord to pay 

~ at least part of his expenses. On the First Crusade Bohemond took 

his followers into his service (ad Boamundi famulatum) and presum- 

ably paid their way.25 At Acre both Philip Augustus and Richard took 

23. John of Joinville, Histoire de Saint Louis, ed. Natalis de Wailly (Paris, 1868), p. 44. 

24. Calendar of Liberate Rolls, Henry III, 1226-1240 (London, 1917), pp. 93, 217, 471; for 
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querque, 1950), pp. 36-37. 

25. Gesta Francorum et aliorum Hierosolymitanorum, ed. Rosalind Hill (London, 1962), 

pp. 8-9; cf. Steven Runciman, A History of the Crusades (3 vols., Cambridge, Eng., 1951-1954), 

I, 155, where Bohemond is stated to have “raised sufficient money to pay for the expenses of 

all that came with him”, and Frederic Duncalf, “The First Crusade: Clermont to Constanti- 

nople,” in volume I of the present work, p. 270, “it is not likely that he undertook to provide 

for any followers, except those in his personal following. .. .”
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crusaders into their pay. When Philip left, he gave the command of 

a body of French crusaders to duke Hugh III of Burgundy along with 

money to pay them. Of Richard’s army it has been said, “At times he 
was financing not only members of his own household force but men- 

dicant pilgrims, crusaders of all social ranks whose funds had been 

exhausted, and apparently also knights to whom he wanted to show 

favors, to say nothing of the ordinary soldier of fortune whose custom 

it was to fight for pay.”2° 

The relationship between the lord and his companions might be 

very loose: Geoffrey of Villehardouin condemned certain liegemen of 

count Baldwin of Flanders because they accepted 500 pounds from 

the count and then went to the Holy Land by a different way.27 On 

the other hand, emperor Henry VI in 1195 published an offer to cru- 
saders which approximated mercenary service: to 1,500 knights and 

the same number of sergeants he promised wages and maintenance 

if they would enlist in the ports of southern Italy with the masters of 

a fleet he was sending to the Holy Land for a year; the crusaders would 

have to obey the imperial commanders, to whom would also revert the 

annonae of any deceased men.?8 Henry’s army, which left little mark, 

may have consisted both of voluntary but poor crusaders and of mer- 

cenary soldiers. On the Fifth Crusade a large part of the army at Da- 

mietta was in the pay of the papal legate Pelagius, and many were 

frankly mercenaries.?9 The line between the mercenary and the true 

crusader in the company of his lord may sometimes have been drawn 

fine, but it existed in the minds of the men. In 1249 Joinville was proud 

that he set out with a decent company of his own, but in Cyprus he 

was glad to accept the king’s pay, and he certainly did not regard him- 

self as a mercenary. In his household accounts king Louis distinguished 
between “pay of knights at wages” and “gifts and convenances of knights 

serving by the year without wages”.?° 

The communal organization of the “lesser men”, the middle classes, 

revealed itself in their crusades, which took now the character of a 

huge partnership, now that of a trading company, and now that of 

a state enterprise. Although the Italians were the most famed partici- 

pants, they were not the only middle-class crusaders. From the first, 

expeditions of northern mariners made their way by the Strait of Gi- 

26. Siedschlag, English Participation, p. 74. 

27. Villehardouin, La Conquéte de Constantinople, 1, 36-37. 

28. MGH, Legum, II (1837), 198. 
29. Oliver (Scholasticus), Die Schriften, ed. Hermann Hoogeweg, Bibliothek des litterar- 

ischen Vereins in Stuttgart, CCII (Tiibingen, 1894), 250-251, 260. 

30. Histoire de Saint Louis, pp. 150-157; RHGE XXI, 513-515.
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braltar to the Holy Land: men of the British Isles, the Low Countries, 

Germany, even Scandinavia. The expedition which took Lisbon may 

be taken as typical of such crusades, although it was largely diverted 

from its original destination. The crusaders came from both sides of 

the North Sea and the English Channel, in large part the sailors of 

those seas, men neither of the chivalry nor of the peasantry. Like a 

commune, they elected their leaders and made policies in council and 

assembly. The booty won at Lisbon was shared among the members 
of the expedition, and presumably the other financial arrangements 

were similarly collective.* 

The crusaders from the Italian cities organized their sacred expedi- 

tions like trading ventures. To participate in the First Crusade the 

Genoese nobles and merchants formed a compagna on the model of 
their earlier expeditions against the Moslems. The ships were provided 

and outfitted by subscription; each man who subscribed or went on 

the crusade had a certain financial interest in the profits or losses. When 

the expedition ended after the capture of Caesarea, the booty was di- 

vided according to the shares held by the members in the compagna.* 

The success of this expedition led the Genoese to finance others of 

a similar character over the succeeding centuries. 

In Venice the state was stronger than in Genoa, as may be seen in 

the Venetian participation in the Fourth Crusade. Villehardouin de- 

scribes the process by which the Venetians made their bargain with 

the French crusaders: First, the French envoys spoke to the doge and 

his council, who, after deliberation, made their offer to the French on 

the part of the Venetian state. When the envoys accepted the offer, the 

doge, Enrico Dandolo, had still to persuade the grand council and, 

finally, to sway the commons at an assembly in Saint Mark’s. All Vene- 

tians shared in the costs and profits of the expedition as citizens of 

the state, and all were encouraged by the doge to think of themselves 

as sharing in the merits of the crusade.33 The corporate principle could 

hardly be more completely embodied. 

Unlike the centralized Venetian republic, most of the states of me- 
dieval Europe were loosely organized principalities. Medieval princes 

took the cross not as princes but as individuals. The crusade of Robert 

of Normandy, like the conquest of England by his father William I, 

was not that of the duchy but of the duke. Not even Louis IX of France 

31. Osbern, De expugnatione Lyxbonensi, ed. and tr. C. W. David (CURC, 24; New York, 

1936), esp. introduction, pp. 12-26. 

32. Caffaro di Caschifellone, Annali Genovesi di Caffaro e de’ suoi continuatori, ed. Luigi T. 

Belgrano and C. Imperiale di Sant’ Angelo (5 vols., Genoa, 1890-1929), I, 5-14. 

33. Villehardouin, La Conquéte de Constantinople, I, 22-31.
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could encourage or shame any very large part of his people to follow 

him on the crusade, much less command them. Yet by the collection 

of taxes to support the crusades, princes called upon their subjects as 

sovereigns of their states. Lords who levied the faille, or tallage, upon 

their subjects and took aides from their vassals could use these taxes 

toward financing a crusade if the occasion were accepted as lawful by 

their people. For his crusade in 1146 Louis VII imposed upon some 

of his subjects taxes which were probably aides and ftailles. Count 

Theobald V of Blois in 1190 apparently levied a taille for his crusade. 

During the thirteenth century aides for going on the crusade were taken 

by three kings of France, counts of Champagne, counts of Nevers, a 

count of Poitiers, and a viscount of Limoges. The collection of the 

taille for the crusade had also become customary in France by the reign 
of Louis [X.34 In England the crusade was not generally recognized 

as an occasion for aids and tallages, but they were sometimes asked 

for crusaders.35 Outside France and England the available evidence 

is slight. When emperor Frederick II taxed the kingdom of Sicily in 

1227-1228 and again in 1231 for his crusade, the basis of the collecta 

was the fief.3¢ In 1166 the nobles of the kingdom of Jerusalem granted 

king Amalric an aide of a tenth of their movables if they did not serve | 

in his host. In several respects, however, this levy was more like the 

general tax taken in France and England at the same time than the 

older feudal aide.3’ 
In 1165 pope Alexander III issued a plea to the princes of western 

Europe for aid to the Holy Land. In response king Louis VII of France 

promised to give each year for five years a penny in the pound of his 

revenues and personal property, and the king asked his subjects lay | 

and clerical, great and small, to contribute at the same rate (about 0.4 

percent). The levy apparently did not extend to the lands of the great 

vassals of France unless they chose to accept it, for Henry II imposed 

it, with the consent of his councils, in his continental possessions as 

well as in England and at a somewhat higher rate (two pennies the 

first year and one thereafter). As provided in Henry’s ordinance for 
his French lands, each man assessed himself under oath and deposited 

34. For aides and tailles see Bridrey, La Condition juridique, pp. 68-70; Bibl. nat., MS. 
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“The Financing of the Crusades,” pp. 64-70, has the most recent discussion of the subject. 
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| his tax in a chest in his parish church. The parish priest and two pa- 

| rishioners had keys to the chest and were responsible for the delivery 

| of the monies to the bishop. The bishops were to bring the money to- 

| gether as they and the king would decide. The sanctions for the col- 

| lection were ecclesiastical: for fraud, excommunication; for scrupu- 

lousness, remission of one third of enjoined penance. A “first crude 

7 experiment” in compulsory almsgiving, the levy of 1166 begins the his- 

: tory of general taxation for financing the crusades.3® 
| The peril of the Holy Land again evoked an extraordinary levy in 

| 1183, when king Baldwin IV with the consent of a general council im- 

| posed a tax on the kingdom of Jerusalem. It was levied at the rate 

| of one bezant on a hundred of movables and debts (and income of 
. mercenary soldiers) and of two bezants on a hundred of the revenues 

| of churches, monasteries, barons, and their vassals. The poor were to 

pay a hearth tax of one bezant or what they could; the unfree were 

: to be taxed by their lords at the same rate. Four men were chosen in 

each civitas of the realm to assess and collect the tax, but the taxpayer 

| might declare under oath that he was over-assessed and pay according 

: to his own declaration.?° Altogether the levy showed considerable de- 

| velopment beyond that of 1166. 
| The kings of England and France followed the new model in levy- 

| ing another crusade tax on their subjects in 1185. The unit of one hun- 

| dred was employed, and the annual rate was roughly the same as in 

| Jerusalem, but the levy was taken for three years and so was the heavi- 

| est thus far collected. The sanctions remained ecclesiastical, and the 

| tax was still administered by the clergy, though the bishops were re- 

| placed as collectors by a Templar and a Hospitaller appointed in each 

diocese. The exemptions of goods necessary to the taxpayer’s profes- 

sion presaged the Saladin Tithe.*° 

| In January 1188 the two kings, Henry II and Philip Augustus, took 

| the cross together. On the urging of the papacy, they provided for the 

levy of another tax upon all their subjects, clerical and lay, who did 

not take the cross; this was the famed Saladin Tithe.*! The most strik- 

ing feature of the tax was its rate, a tenth for one year of the value 

of income and movables, excluding the necessities of the taxpayer’s 

38. Lunt, Valuation of Norwich, pp. 2-3. 

39. William of Tyre, XXII, 23 (RHC Occ., I, 1110-1112); LaMonte, Latin Kingdom, pp. 

180-182. 
40. Fred A. Cazel, Jr., “The Tax of 1185 in Aid of the Holy Land,” Speculum, XXX (1955), 

385-392. 
41. See the accounts of Mitchell, Zaxation, pp. 12-14, 64-65, 119-122, 169-171; Lunt, Valua- 

tion of Norwich, pp. 6-8; Cartellieri, Philipp If. August, Il, 52-74; Bridrey, La Condition juri- 

dique, pp. 71-74; Round, “The Saladin Tithe,” English Historical Review, XXXI (1916), 447-450.
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| profession such as the arms and horse of a knight or the books of 

| a clerk. The novel severity of the tithe occasioned loud complaint, so 

| much in France that Philip had to promise, for himself and his suc- 

7 cessors, never to levy such a tax again. 

| The administration of the tax was regulated by the two monarchs 

| separately, and the ordinances enacted by them in their councils differ 

| greatly. In Henry’s dominions, on both sides of the Channel, the par- 

: ish remained the unit of administration as theretofore, but a more 

| elaborate machinery was established. Each taxpayer assessed himself 

| again, but he paid his tax before committees composed of the parish 

| priest, the rural dean, and the clerk of the baron on the local level, 

: and of a Templar, a Hospitaller, and clerks of the bishop and king 

2 on the diocesan level. If the collectors questioned a man’s payment, 

| a sworn jury of four or six men of the parish was called to assess him. 

| Philip’s ordinance reflected the less centralized government of feudal 

France as compared with the governments of the Angevin dominions. 

| Each seigneur having haute justice was to collect the tithes of his lay 

tenants. If he were a crusader, he would keep them, and a crusader 

who was the heir of his father or mother would have their tithes. Church- 

men had to collect the tithes of their tenants and subordinates “and 

give them to whom they ought to give them”. The sanctions of the 

collection were, first, a provision that crusaders might seize the tithes 

of those who refused to pay them, and second, that clergy and laity, 

including knights, should pay under oath and under threat of excom- 

munication. But no royal enforcement like that of Henry was provided. 

Another much longer ordinance regulating the debts of crusaders re- 

flects the relative importance of the two forms of finance in the minds 

of the French chevalerie. 

As Philip Augustus promised, neither he nor any of his successors 

appear to have collected another crusade tax like the Saladin Tithe.*? 

Philip and John of England, meeting in Paris in June 1201, acceded 
to a request of pope Innocent III to give a fortieth of their revenues 

for one year for the approaching Fourth Crusade, and they asked their 

subjects to do likewise. The method of collection in France is not known. 

In England the fortieth was asked as a charity, but those who refused 

to pay were ordered to give the king their reasons. The collection was 
made by counties rather than dioceses, and the sheriffs were respon- 

sible for escorting the collectors with their money and records to the 

42. A general collectio was ordained by the papal legate to France during the Fifth Crusade 

(Bibl. nat., MS. Moreau 123, fols. 140-142), but apparently this partook more of almsgiving 

than tax-collecting.
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New Temple at London. In this use of secular machinery, the English 

collection was tantamount to a tax. Both kings reserved the right to 

send the money to the Holy Land as they saw fit, and John ordered 

that it be given only to Hospitallers, Templars, and crusaders of the 

lands where it was collected. Philip in his ordinance specifically de- 

nied any right of distraint by the papacy, and John protested an at- 

tempt by bishop Odo of Paris to collect the fortieth in Normandy on 

papal authority. General taxation by the pope and the princes acting 
together had fallen afoul of political jealousies, which in another gen- 

| eration would prove fatal to this source of financial support for the 

crusade.*3 
In the empire hardly an echo is heard of the Saladin Tithe on the 

departure of Frederick Barbarossa for the Holy Land.*4 The first gen- 

eral tax known to have been levied in the empire was decreed by Philip 

of Swabia, who was king of Germany but not emperor. In a great 

council of the realm held in 1207, Philip ordered a general “almsgiv- 

ing” for the Holy Land to be paid for five years. Freemen were asked 

. to give as divine grace inspired them, but in the country six pence should 
be paid on each plow and in the towns two pence on each house. The 

collection may be called a tax on the non-noble lower classes but not 

on the freemen or nobles. The bishops were made responsible for the 

appointment of collectors, the nobles for enforcing the collection. The 

king sent messengers to collect the whole and to use it for the Holy 

Land.*5 Since those were troubled times in the empire and Philip was 

: killed the next year, the universality and effectiveness of his tax are 

questionable. 

At the Fourth Lateran Council in 1215 Innocent II called upon 

princes and towns to give financial aid to the Holy Land. In 1221, ap- 

parently in belated response to this request, the newly crowned emperor 

Frederick II levied a tax in his kingdom of Sicily for his planned cru- 

sade: from the clergy he took a twentieth of their temporal income 

(the pope had already collected a twentieth of ecclesiastical income) 

and from the laity a tenth, while the merchants also paid a twentieth 
of their /ucro of the preceding year.*® At the same time a papal legate, 

43. Henri F. Delaborde, “Apropos d’une rature dans un registre de Philippe-Auguste,” Bib- 

liothéque de l’Ecole des chartes, LXIV (1903), 310; Roger of Hoveden, Chronica, IV, 164, 187- 

189; Rotuli litterarum patentium, 1201-1216, ed. T. Duffus Hardy (London, 1835), p. 5; cf. Mitchell, 

Taxation, pp. 131-133. 

44. Cartellieri, Philipp I. August, U1, 73-74. Gregory VIII in 1187 granted an indulgence 

to the citizens of Lucca, not crusaders, who gave a fortieth in aid of the Holy Land: Regesta 

Honorii papae IIT, ed. Pietro Pressutti (2 vols., Rome, 1888-1895), no. 900. 

45. MGH, Legum, Il, 213-214. 
46. Richard of San Germano, Chronica, pp. 95, 97-98.
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the future Gregory IX, bore the requests of the pope and the emperor 

for aid to the Holy Land to the cities of northern Italy. In consequence, 

Siena promised to collect six soldi for every hearth, while Florence 

promised twenty soldi for every knight’s hearth, ten for every foot- 

soldier’s hearth. Milan agreed to send twenty knights fully equipped 

and supplied for one year; Bologna, Brescia, Mantua, and Treviso each 
ten; and others fewer.*’ 

In the spring of 1222 John of Brienne, regent of Jerusalem, came 

to England to secure aid for the Holy Land. King Henry HI was a 

| minor, but his regents called together a council of the magnates which | 

authorized a general poll tax to be paid on November 1. The tax was 

levied at the rate of three marks for earls, one mark for barons, one 

shilling for knights, and one penny for freeholders or landless persons 

| with chattels worth half a mark. The money was to be collected in each 

| village by a Templar and a Hospitaller with the aid of the sheriff. Op- 

position to the tax appears to have necessitated another writ on Novem- 

| ber 24 which extended it to all cultivators of the land and ordered the 

sheriffs to distrain the taxpayers. The yield was evidently small, and 

arrears were ordered collected as late as January 1224.48 

The papacy, nonetheless, favored the poll tax. Pope Honorius III 

in April 1223 sent an encyclical throughout western Christendom in 
which he asked the princes to ordain in their dominions a tax similar 

to those of 1207 in Germany and 1222 in England.*9 The pope asked 

that every household should pay one penny of Tours or its equivalent 

each month for three years. The collection was left up to the princes, 

and no ruler is known to have taken heed of the papal request. Again, 

in 1235 Gregory [X asked every Christian who had not taken the cross 

to give a penny a week to support the crusade.*° Forty years later, 

Gregory X still sought to have the princes of Europe levy a universal 

tax for the crusade he planned.*! He asked at least a penny a year from 

every person without exemption. But again the laity appear not to have 
consented to the levy. Such taxes as the princes of the late thirteenth 

century might raise, they used for purposes other than the crusades. 

When princes did lead crusades, they expected to have their expedi- 

tions financed largely by the clergy. 

47. Registri dei cardinali Ugolino d’Ostia e Ottaviano degli Ubaldini, ed. Guido Levi (Rome, 

1890), pp. 7, 11-12, 19-24. 
48. Mitchell, Taxation, pp. 19-20, 35-36, 138-139. 

49. MGH, Epistolae saeculi XII, I, nos. 224-226. 

50. Registres de Grégoire LX, Il, no. 2664. 

51. Heinrich Finke, Konzilienstudien zur Geschichte des 13. Jahrhunderts (Minster, 1891), 

p. 115.
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| The crusade appertained peculiarly to the church. Like the laity, in- 

| dividual clerics took the cross and led companies of crusaders, helped 

| other crusaders with gifts and loans, and paid the taxes levied by their 

| princes. But it is rather as a corporation that the church had its unique 
| place in financing the crusades. The privileges of crusaders reveal the 

2 early concern of the church with the problem, and it evolved other, 

| more positive methods of supporting its great enterprises. 

2 Through the military orders of warrior-monks, the church provided 

| directly for the defense of the Holy Land. The most important of these 

| orders were the Knights of the Temple and the Brethren of the Hos- 

| pital of St. John, although for a time the Teutonic Knights added their 

| strength and resources to the common task. The orders formed per- 
_ manent corps of crusaders stationed in the east with reserves in Eu- 
| rope. Each created an elaborate organization with houses of various 

: ranks throughout Europe as well as Outremer. In the west these houses 

| acted as recruiting stations and managed the resources of the orders 

| locally. Early in the thirteenth century James of Vitry wrote of the 

| orders, “They have been prodigiously increased by vast possessions both 

| on this side of and beyond the sea, for they own villages, cities and 

towns. . . .”52 The records more than bear out his statement. Each house 

| of the orders, as James went on to say, sent “a certain sum every year 

for the defense of the Holy Land to their grand master”, whose seat 

was in the east. The sum sent by preceptories of the Hospital seems 

normally to have been a third of their revenues, paid twice a year be- 

fore the regular spring and autumn passages to the east.°3 The finan- 

cial organization of the orders not only supplied their own needs, but 

also permitted them, especially the Templars,** to act as bankers for 

the crusades. Their part in the collection of the general taxes of 1185 

and 1188 has already been noted, and they also received clerical taxes 

in 1201 and 1215. Their regular passages offered facilities for other cru- 

saders to resupply themselves. Deposits with houses in the west could 

be withdrawn in the east, and money could also be borrowed from 

them in the Holy Land to be repaid in Europe. They preferred to deal 
in coin and apparently did not develop credit operations beyond trans- 

fers. Yet they remained the crusade bankers par excellence, serving the 

papacy and princes as well as lesser men, while their own resources 

gave them a prime place in the defense of the Holy Land. 

. 52. James of Vitry, The History of Jerusalem, tr. Aubrey Stewart, PPTS, XI-2 (London, 

1896), pp. 53-54. 

53. Edwin J. King, The Knights Hospitallers in the Holy Land (London, 1931), p. 277. 

54. Delisle, Opérations financiéres des Templiers, pp. 14-31, appendix xiv, xviii-xxi, Xxxxxvili 

(p. 240); cf. Piquet, Des Banquiers.



Ch. IV FINANCING THE CRUSADES 131 

Around the military orders from an early date grew up confraterni- 

ties, in which laymen bound themselves together to support the orders 

| financially and otherwise. Although members of the confraternities 

might eventually take the vows of the orders, the corporation contin- 

ued as a separate supporting body. The confraternities of the military 

orders perhaps provided a model for other confraternities which were 

actually independent crusade fraternities not associated with the older 

orders. The organization of a confratria at Chateaudun, confirmed by 

pope Innocent IV in 1247, may be taken as an example:** its members 

took the cross not as individuals but as a group, and they were not 

held to the ordinary regulations governing performance of crusade 

vows. They might go to the Holy Land individually, or as a group they 

might send money or warriors paid from the common purse. These 

confraternities represented an adaptation for the laity of the older mili- 

tary orders, unlike them in being part-time activities of the members, 

like them in being permanent corporations organized to support the 

crusade. 

Ultimately the financial support of the military orders and the con- 

fraternities derived from the alms and legacies of the faithful. By his 

gift to one of the orders any Christian could share in the great enter- 

prise and in the spiritual rewards promised to crusaders. As early as- 
1101 pope Paschal II joined with the patriarch of Jerusalem, Daimbert 

of Pisa, in offering an indefinite remission of penance to those who 

gave aid to the Hospital. Innocent II in 1131 promised remission of 

one seventh of enjoined penance to those who gave of their goods to 

the Hospital, and the same privilege was soon extended to the Temple. 

Confraternities also received indulgences and could pass on some of 

their rewards to those who supported them. Great gifts as well as in- 

numerable small ones were made: in 1134 Alfonso I of Aragon be- 

queathed a third of his kingdom to the two military orders and the 

Holy Sepulcher; Béla of Hungary, Byzantine heir-apparent and “duke”, 
in 1163-1169 gave 10,000 gold bezants to the Hospital; and Henry II 

of England sent 30,000 marks sterling to the Templars and the Hos- 

pitallers for the defense of Tyre in 1188.5° Until the Third Crusade the 

Hospital and the Temple were the usual recipients of alms and legacies 

for the Holy Land. Later, gifts were received by the Teutonic Knights, 

the kings and patriarchs of Jerusalem, and others. Other crusaders 

55. Les Registres d’Innocent IV, ed. Elie Berger (4 vols., Paris, 1884-1921), I, no. 2644. 

56. Cartulaire général de ordre des Hospitaliers de S. Jean de Jérusalem, 1100-1310, ed. 

J. Delaville Le Roulx (4 vols., Paris 1894-1906), I, nos. 6, 91, 136, 309, 356, 360; Cartulaire 

général de ordre du Temple, 1119?-1150, ed. Marquis [Guigue] d’Albon (Paris, 1913), p. 381; 

Itinerarium ... regis Ricardi, p. 26.
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doubtless received alms for which the givers were granted spiritual 

benefits by local clergy, who certainly administered legacies for the 

crusade along with those for other pious purposes. 

The church also developed monetary redemption of vows as a means 

of financing the crusades. In order that the Holy Land should suffer 

no loss through the inability of a crusader to fulfill his vow himself, 

the church early permitted him to send a substitute, both of them be- 

ing entitled to the crusade indulgence. At first, redemption of vows 

for money, though similar to substitution in theory, was opposed by 

a significant body of opinion in the church. A decretal of Alexander 

III, incorporated in the canon law, provided for redemption by life- 

time support of a pauper. On the other hand, as early as 1101 four 

crusaders gave lands to the Hospital in redemption of their vows. At 

the departure of the French army on the Second Crusade, bishops God- 

frey of Langres and Arnulf of Lisieux redeemed the vows of sick and 

dying crusaders for money.5” The crusaders received their full indul- 

gence, but they were expected to give as much money as it would have 

cost them to make the crusade. The money was presumably used in aid 

of the Holy Land by the clergy who received it; much of it probably 

went to the military orders with the alms and legacies they received. 

The loss of Jerusalem in 1187 led the church to make greater use 

of its penitential system for financing the crusade. Gregory VIII, fol- 

lowed by Clement III, offered larger indulgences to those who gave 

alms for the Holy Land. The pope left the execution of his mandate 

to the bishops, who should grant remission of sins according to the 

“quality of the person and the quantity of the subvention” and dis- 

burse the money to needy crusaders.°* When archbishop Baldwin of 

Canterbury preached the crusade, for example, he granted an old man 

remission of half his enjoined penance in return for a tenth of his 

estate.59 In 1198 the famous preacher Fulk of Neuilly undertook to 

preach the crusade in France, and he collected much money in alms. 

What Fulk collected he deposited in the abbey of Citeaux, whence 

some of the money was sent to the Holy Land for the repair of the 

walls of Acre and Tyre, part was distributed to poor crusaders to de- 

57. Philipp Jaffé, Regesta pontificum Romanorum ab condita ecclesia ad annum . . . 1198, 

ed. Samuel Loewenfeld ef al. (2 vols., Leipzig, 1885-1888), II, nos. 14026, 13916; Delaville Le 
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II, no. 529. 

59. Giraldus Cambrensis, Jtinerarium Kambriae, ed. James F. Dimock (Rolls Series, 21-VIJ), 

pp. 73-74.
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fray the cost of equipment and transportation, and the remainder went 

to pay the Venetians for the fleet they prepared for the expedition. °° 

To make the collection of alms for the crusade permanent and easy, 

Innocent III in 1199 ordered a chest placed in every church throughout 

Latin Christendom, wherein the faithful might deposit their gifts to 

share in the remission of sins. The chests should have three locks, like 

those for the general taxes, the keys to be held one by the bishop, one 

by the priest, one by a layman. The bishops were ordered to associate 

with themselves a Templar and a Hospitaller as well as laymen to dis- 

tribute the alms to worthy but poor crusaders who would promise to 

remain in the service of the cross a year or more and bring back letters 

attesting their stay in the Holy Land.® Although later popes changed 

these orders on disbursement of alms, the chests became fixtures in 

the churches of Europe. 
The use of legacies and redemptions also increased during the Third 

and Fourth Crusades. Crusaders came to be expected to provide lega- 

cies for the fulfillment of their vows in the event of their premature 
death. Compacts were made, like that between Richard and Philip on 

the Third Crusade, that on the death of one crusader, another should 

receive his property and carry out the crusade for both.*? For his cru- 

sade Richard was empowered by the pope to redeem the vows of cru- 

saders whom he wanted to stay in England. Although Celestine III 

preferred substitution by men to redemption by money, Innocent III 

established the two systems as equal in the law of the church. The dis- 

pensation of vows was left to local prelates, but Innocent expected them 

to be very strict, as he was himself in the cases on which he acted. 

Celestine had permitted confessors to impose the vow of the cross as 
penance; the next step was direct absolution upon payment of money 

for the crusade, and this also Innocent established as a form of re- 

demption.®? Innocent’s successors added other monies derived from 

the penitential system of the church: ill-gotten gains, penalties for of- 

fenses such as blasphemy, and indistinct legacies. By ill-gotten gains 

were meant the monies which were restored by or confiscated from 

usurers or thieves and which could not be restored to their victims. 
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In 1237 and 1238 Louis IX of France and Theobald IV of Navarre 

and Champagne, with papal permission, gave to the aid of the Latin 

empire of Constantinople monies taken from Jewish usurers. Louis 

| said that his predecessors had used such monies for the crusade, but 

thenceforth the papacy undertook to collect and control them. Indis- 

tinct legacies were those made for pious purposes not clearly speci- 

fied, and these the papacy permitted to be assigned to the crusade. The 

income of suppressed religious orders, of some vacant benefices, and 
of some tithes held illegally by laymen was also ordered given for the 

crusade. 

The thirteenth-century popes concerned themselves largely with regu- 

larizing the collection and disbursement of these crusade monies. Under 

Gregory IX local prelates continued to collect the monies, but they 

were sometimes given the assistance of, sometimes frankly superseded 

by, papal legates. In any case, the collectors were ordered to deposit 

the monies with God-fearing men, report the amounts to the pope, 

and disburse them only by papal mandate. Thus the pope could make 

gifts to promising crusaders either in a specific amount or as the whole 

or part of the collections of an area. Crusaders exerted great pressure 

to obtain these monies in their own lands or neighborhoods, and the 

pope made numerous grants of collections in advance. To safeguard 

such grants, Gregory ordered the collectors to give a crusader only a 

third of his grant on collection, the remainder to be reserved till he 

had embarked or actually arrived in the east.65 Gregory also began 

the diversion of these crusade monies from the Holy Land, in which 

he was followed by his successors. Eventually, Urban IV ordered a col- 

lector to deliver crusade monies, along with other papal revenues, to 

merchants for transfer to the papal camera. Boniface VIII repeated 

the instruction, and thenceforth papal collectors treated these funds 

like any others.*°® 

Pope Alexander III had inspired the general levy of 1165, and from 

this beginning the papacy in codperation with lay rulers had progressed 

in crusade taxation to the Saladin Tithe. Although the popes appealed 
thereafter for further general taxes upon lay and cleric alike, the re- 

sults were disappointing. Taxation of the laity without the consent of 

64. Registres de Grégoire LX, II, nos. 3899, 4205, 4601, 4641; Matthew Paris, Chronica ma- 
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the princes was out of the question, but the clergy were rich beyond 

compare. From the beginning the clergy had been taxed for the cru- 

sades, and probably the largest amount of financial support had come 

from their treasuries and revenues. For the First Crusade William Rufus 

had taxed the clergy of England for the money to send Robert of Nor- 

mandy to the Holy Land, and bishop Otbert of Liége had taken from 

his clergy the money to give Godfrey of Bouillon for his journey. In 

1099 archbishop Anselm of Milan withheld a customary revenue of 
his clergy to support the Lombard crusade of that year. King Géza 

II of Hungary levied a tax upon his churchmen to bribe Conrad III 

to make a peaceful passage through his lands on the Second Crusade. ®’ 

But general taxation of the Latin clergy by the popes appears only in 

1188 when Clement III issued an encyclical commanding the bishops 
to give aid to the Holy Land and to induce or force their subordinates 

to contribute. In England and France this separate clerical tax was ap- 

parently merged in the general Saladin Tithe; but the letter was also 

sent to the clergy of Genoa, and a papal legate in Poland “imposed 

a tenth upon the bishops and all the clergy for the recovery of the 

Holy Land”.®® Thus originated papal taxation of the clergy for the 

crusade. 

Innocent III built upon this foundation when in 1199 he levied a 

fortieth of the ecclesiastical income of every clerk in Latin Christen- 

dom.®® He directed the archbishops and bishops to deal with the tax 
in provincial synods and then in diocesan synods to order all the clergy 

to assess themselves and pay the tax within three months. The bishops 

should collect the money in a safe place and notify the pope of the 

amount. The Cistercian, Premonstratensian, Grandmontine, and Car- 
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thusian orders were exempted from the fortieth, but by special man- 

dates the first two were commanded to pay a fiftieth of their income, 

which they were to assess and collect themselves. Although Innocent 

promised to treat the tax as a gift and granted an indulgence of one 

fourth of enjoined penance to those who paid it faithfully, the clergy 

protested vigorously, and in England much of the tax remained un- 
paid six or seven years later. After the Fourth Crusade, which the for- 

tieth was intended to support, was diverted against the papal will, the 

pope seems to have sent the money to the Holy Land for use by the 

military orders, the patriarch, Albert, and the king of Jerusalem, Aimery 

of Lusignan. Meanwhile Innocent’s own attention was diverted by the 

Albigensian heresy, against which he proclaimed a crusade, and in 1209 

he laid upon the clergy in southern France another tax, which his leg- 

ates collected. In 1208 a similar levy had been ordered collected in Lom- 

bardy by papal “visitors”. Like the fortieth, these lesser taxes were laid 

| by the pope on his own authority and strengthened further the system 

of papal taxation of the clergy, while they also established a precedent 

for diversion of clerical taxes from the Holy Land.7° 

In 1215 Innocent convened at Rome a general council of the church, 

| the Fourth Lateran, to provide for the succor of the Holy Land. A 

long canon of the council was devoted to the organization, regulation, 

| and financing of the proposed expedition. While princes and towns 

| were asked to give aid to the Holy Land, the core of Innocent’s finan- 

| cial program for this papal crusade was taxation of the clergy. Prom- 

ising a tenth from himself and from the cardinals, the pope laid a 

twentieth on the rest of the clergy for three years.”! 
When Innocent died in 1216, the execution of his plans fell to his 

successor, Honorius III. In each province of Germany, Hungary, and 

| Spain, Honorius appointed as collectors of the tax the local masters 

| of the Temple and the Hospital with two dignitaries of the metropoli- 

| tan chapter; they in turn were commissioned to appoint as subcollectors 
in each diocese two or more clerks with a member of each military 

order. Presumably like the fortieth, the monies were to be held by the 

military orders until disbursed by papal mandate. Accusations of Ro- 

man misappropriation of crusade monies were rife, however; and to 

avoid further scandal, Honorius determined upon a major revision of 

his predecessor’s plans. In February 1217 he made each bishop respon- 

70. Martini, “Innocenzo III ed il finanziamento delle crociate”; Christopher R. Cheney, 

“Master Philip the Notary and the Fortieth of 1199,” English Historical Review, LXIII (1948), 

342-350; Lunt, Financial Relations, pp. 240-242; Lunt, Valuation of Norwich, pp. 10-13; Gott- 

lob, Kreuzzugssteuern, pp. 20-25, 170-177. 

71. Mansi, Concilia, XXII, 1058-1067.
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sible for the twentieth in his diocese; rendering only an account to the 

pope, he should send the money directly to the crusading army. The 

clergy exempt from episcopal authority were directed to collect the tax 
themselves. Decentralization, however, created other administrative 

problems. Toward the end of 1218, therefore, Honorius sent papal col- 

lectors directly to Spain, Germany, and Hungary, and eventually to 

northern Italy and to Britain; in France, where king Philip II had de- 

manded half the collections for the Albigensian crusade, two bishops 

and the abbot of Citeaux were appointed to collect and divide the tax. 

Although the ordinaries continued to be chiefly responsible, the papal 

commissioners could enforce and hasten the collection, and they had 

powers to deal with the exempt religious. Further, as the pope saw the 

need, he could direct his commissioners to give money to specified cru- 
saders; to deposit it with the Templars, who transferred certain amounts 

to the east on papal order; or occasionally to send or bring it to Rome.7? 

The tax presented many other problems. The canon of the Lateran 

Council called for a twentieth of all “ecclesiastical revenues”, a phrase 

which concealed grave difficulties of definition. The clergy, however, 

were left to assess themselves under threat of spiritual penalties, and 

there can be little doubt that undervaluation was common. Exemp- 

tions from the tax fill the papal registers. Besides the orders exempted 

from the fortieth, many other groups and individuals received exemp- 

tions for poverty, debts, or charitable function. Collections tended to 

be slow and uncertain. The twentieth was still being collected normally 

in 1221, six years after the Lateran Council. The pope had to empower 

many legates and prelates to absolve from papal excommunication the 

clergy who defaulted at the stated terms or attempted to defraud. Even 

of the collectors appointed directly by the pope, one proved seriously 
untrustworthy and others disobeyed papal orders. Disbursement was 

complicated because powerful crusaders received grants of the tax in 

their lands. Honorius complained that many magnates took the cross, 

took the twentieth, but neglected to go on the crusade.73 

If the problems attendant on the administration of the twentieth 
were great, so were the collections. Thenceforth papal taxation became 

a common feature of the life of the clergy of the west, although diver- 

sion from its original purpose of supporting the crusade in the Holy 

Land also became common. Honorius III had diverted monies from 

the twentieth to the support of the Albigensian Crusade, and in 1226 

72. Cf. Lunt, Financial Relations, pp. 242-247; Lunt, Valuation of Norwich, pp. 13-18; Gott- 

lob, Kreuzzugssteuern, pp. 177-184; and the references cited therein. 

73. Regesta Honorii III, passim.
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he authorized a tenth for five years from the clergy of France for the 

same purpose. Gregory IX levied a tenth in 1229, not for the Holy 

Land, but for his war against the emperor. When he sought a thirtieth 

for the Holy Land in 1238, he seems to have been unsuccessful, per- 

haps because the next year he proclaimed a crusade against Frederick 

and demanded clerical taxes for it. Innocent IV convened a general 
council at Lyons in 1245, and the canon for the crusade, very nearly 

the same as that of 1215, included the levy of another twentieth for 

three years from all the clergy. In France and England this twentieth 

was superseded by a tenth which the pope granted to the kings as cru- 

saders, and elsewhere the twentieth was directed to the “crusade” against 
Frederick. Although Innocent and his successors continued to tax the 

clergy chiefly for other purposes, Urban IV in 1262 collected for the 

Holy Land a hundredth for five years (the equivalent of a twentieth 

for one year), and Clement IV levied a tenth for three years from the 

French clergy when Louis IX took the cross a second time in 1267. 

With these taxes, the papacy improved and further centralized the ad- 

ministration of clerical taxation.”4 

The pontificate of Gregory X proved the climax in papal taxation 

of the clergy for the crusade. Although Gregory found little enthusi- 

asm in Europe for another crusade, he nearly succeeded in organizing 

another great expedition before his death intervened. Like Innocent 

III and Innocent IV he called together another general council in 1274, 

and the constitutions of the council for the crusade reveal his indebted- 

ness to his predecessors. Essentially like theirs, his financial program 

centered on a tenth to be collected from all the clergy for six years. 

Gregory’s administration of the tax, most impressive in its plan and 

thoroughness, completed the work of his predecessors. Declarationes 

dubitationum in negotio decime were issued to define the bases of as- 

sessment. New assessments were made and in England at least proved 

to be much higher than earlier ones. All the lands subject to the pa- 
pacy were divided into twenty-six collectorships, over each of which 

the pope appointed a general collector, who in turn appointed sub- 

collectors without reference to the ordinaries. Though originally no 

exemptions were to be allowed, the pressure became too great, and the 

pope permitted the usual exemptions at the discretion of the collec- 

tors. The bitter complaints of the clergy and surviving accounts of the 

tax reveal the efficiency of the system and the large sums of money 

74. The history of these clerical taxes of the thirteenth century is told most completely in 

Gottlob, Kreuzzugssteuern, but his research has been corrected and completed by later studies. 
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collected. After Gregory’s death the money was largely diverted from 

the Holy Land. Although papal taxation of the clergy long continued, 

it ceased in the main to be used in support of the crusade to the Holy 
Land.75 

Throughout the earlier Middle Ages devout western Christians made 

pilgrimages to the Holy Land. The pilgrimage unquestionably moth- 

ered the crusade: those who took the vow and wore the cross were 
called pilgrims, their routes to the Holy Land were the pilgrim ways, 

and they benefitted by the experience of the earlier pilgrims in orga- 

nizing their expeditions. Yet, if the pilgrimage was mother to the cru- 

sade, the child had a lusty father in the chivalry of medieval Europe. 

A crusade was an armed expedition to reconquer the Holy Land for 
Christians, and only men with the ability and arms to fight God’s bat- 

tles could be effective crusaders. The simple palmer, though he accom- 

panied the crusading armies, had not the skill or equipment of the 

warrior-pilgrim who may best be called a crusader. As a pilgrim, each 

crusader was obliged by his vow to find the means to accomplish it, 

and the financial basis of the crusades was the individual effort made 

by the crusader to finance his pilgrimage. On the other hand, the cru- 

sader’s journey cost more than the palmer’s: every warrior had equip- 

ment to maintain; the knight, a horse and attendants. The greater needs 

of crusaders gave rise to collective or corporative financing. This formed 

the superstructure of the vessel that carried the crusaders over the 

Mediterranean while individual financing made the bottom. 

The First Crusade comprised several groups: the peasant mob of 

Peter the Hermit and others like them, the companies of knights from 

France and Norman Sicily, the marine expeditions from Italy and the 
north. Except for these last, all the evidence points to individual prepa- 

ration for the crusade. At most the feudal contingents of the princes 

may have been feudally financed. But lesser men as well as Godfrey 

of Bouillon and Robert of Normandy alienated their property. The 

pilgrims plundered the Jews in the Rhineland and the Hungarians and 

Greeks on their route of march. The eastern emperor Alexius Com- 

nenus gave them rich gifts, while booty was a prime source of con- 

75. On the tenth of 1274 see Gottlob, Kreuzzugssteuern, pp. 94-166, 255-269; Throop, Criti- 

cism of the Crusade, pp. 236-286; Lunt, Valuation of Norwich, pp. 105-106, 551-559; Lunt, 

Financial Relations, pp. 311-346; Rationes decimarum Italiae nei secoli XIII e XIV: Tuscia, ed. 

Pietro Guidi (Vatican City, 1932); Ludovico Gatto, I/ Pontificato di Gregorio X (Rome, 1959), 

chap. vi. For the history of crusade taxation after Gregory X see Ernst Hennig, Die pdpstlichen 
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Schismas (Halle, 1909); Bridrey, La Condition juridique, p. 77; Paul Riant, Expéditions et 

pélerinages des Scandinaves en Terre Sainte au temps des croisades (Paris, 1865), pp. 391-409.
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tinuing finance. It may be supposed that crusaders received alms like 

the pilgrims, perhaps went as substitutes for others, but none of the 

later financial organization of the penitential system yet existed. Only 

the mariners are known to have used corporative methods of financ- 

ing their expeditions. Following in the pilgrim’s pattern, the crusader 

of 1096 generally provided for his financial support privately and indi- 

vidually. 
During the first half of the twelfth century methods of financing 

crusades remained essentially the same as at the beginning. Each 

crusader, like the viscount of Bourges, sold his lands or saved or bor- 

rowed or plundered the money he needed to achieve his vow. However, 

the clergy were already being taxed to support others on the crusade. 

And the military orders were organized and began to accumulate the 

endowments which enabled them to become a standing army of cru- 

saders in the Holy Land. 
The second great expedition revealed considerable development in 

crusade finance, at least among the French participants. Louis VII taxed 

his subjects for his crusade. In his army bishops redeemed crusading 

vows for money, and there can be little doubt of the prevalence of sub- 

stitution. The king, and very likely others, employed the financial fa- 

cilities of the Templars to transport and borrow money. The wealth 

of both the Temple and the Hospital shows the growth of alms and 

legacies for the crusade. For this crusade Eugenius III issued his bull 

Quantum praedecessores, setting forth the privileges of crusaders. In all 

these ways social financing of the crusade had grown since the initial 

conquest of the land beyond the sea, yet the overwhelming impression 

remains that each crusader financed his own peregrinatio individually. 

Moslem victories evoked a new response among western Christians 

to the problem of financing the crusades. This was universal taxation, 

which reached its peak with the Saladin Tithe of 1188. Presumably 

this tax in large part financed the Third Crusade: it was said to have 

yielded 70,000 pounds sterling in England alone.’® But Henry II ob- 

tained 60,000 pounds at the same time from the Jews, and Richard 

I raised substantial sums in addition. The great wealth of Richard gave 

him a larger command than just the men of his own dominions and 

perhaps made possible such success as the expedition achieved. The 

military orders played an increasingly important role, largely supported 

by the papal development of the collection of alms, legacies, and re- 

demptions of vows. Yet one cannot gainsay the primary importance 

of individual financing. Many crusaders pledged or sold their prop- 

76. Gervase of Canterbury, Historical Works, ed. Stubbs (Rolls Series, 73), 1, 422.
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erty to pay their way. The ordinances of Philip Augustus for the cru- 

sade laid much greater emphasis on regulation of debts than on the 

Saladin Tithe, and Frederick Barbarossa issued an edict that no cru- 

sader should set out on the journey without complete equipment and 

enough money to last two years.”’ 

The popes of the thirteenth century undertook to provide a more 

corporative financial base for the crusade. Innocent III desired a cru- 

sade not only called by the papacy, but commanded by a papal legate; 
in order to ensure command, the papacy had also to control the fi- 

nancing of the crusade. The leaders of the Fourth Crusade refused 

papal direction and apparently received little or none of the fortieth 

collected by the pope for the crusade. The legacy of the count of 

Champagne and the individual financial arrangements of the crusad- 
ers supported this as earlier crusades. The leaders contracted with Ven- 

ice to pay 85,000 marks of Cologne to transport and feed 29,000 men 

and 4,500 horses for nine months. When only about half that number 

actually came to Venice, the leaders gave their own treasure and even 

borrowed what they could to pay off their debt to the Venetian state. 
Eventually they had to work it off by the capture of Zara, but this was 

hardly the kind of corporative finance envisioned by the pope.7® 

The Fifth Crusade most nearly embodied the papal plan. Going to 

Acre, king Andrew II of Hungary financed his expedition in the tra- 

ditional way, by selling and mortgaging property, by debasing the 
coinage, and by taking the sacred utensils of the churches.”7? But the 

twentieth exacted from the clergy of all Europe provided the legate 

Pelagius with a sizeable command in Egypt. By July of 1220 the pope 
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which says one year. 

78. The contract between Venice and the crusade leaders is printed in Urkunden zur dlteren 

Handels- und Staatsgeschichte der Republik Venedig mit besonderer Beziehung auf Byzanz und 

die Levante, ed. Gottlieb L. F. Tafel and Georg M. Thomas (Fontes rerum austriacarum, Diplo- 

mataria et acta, XII—-XIV; 3 vols., Vienna, 1856-1857; repr. Amsterdam, 1964), I, 362-373, no. 

92. Villehardouin’s manuscripts are curiously at variance on the total sum, though all give the 

fare as 4 marks per horse and 2 marks per man. Four manuscripts of the thirteenth century 

have a total of 85,000 marks. But two extant manuscripts of the late fourteenth century and 

probably two that are now lost, representing a tradition which Faral (Villehardouin, La Con- 

quéte de Constantinople, I, xlvi-li) believes is better than that of the earlier manuscripts and 

takes for the base of his text, give 94,000 marks. Faral (I, 215-217, and cf. Donald E. Queller, 

The Fourth Crusade [Philadelphia, 1977], pp. 10-11 and note 13) explains this as a first offer 

of the Venetians of 4 marks for each horse and knight and 2 marks for each other man, which 

was reduced before the contract was signed. Robert of Clari has such a story (La Conquéte de 

Constantinople, pp. 7-10), but the text of Villehardouin says nothing about such bargaining 

and a scribal error may be all the explanation required. 

79. Reinhold Rohricht, Studien zur Geschichte des fiinften Kreuzzuges (Innsbruck, 1891), , 

p. 24.



142 A HISTORY OF THE CRUSADES VI 

had sent him approximately 100,000 marks,®*° and in time his position 

became strong enough to enable him to lead the army to its defeat. 

Until that last fatal march, however, he had strong competition from 

other leaders whose finances were largely independent of the papacy: the 

king of Jerusalem, the masters of the crusading orders, and princes 

like the duke of Austria, Leopold VI. Oliver of Paderborn took pride 

in the well-supplied contingent of crusaders from his region of Co- 

logne, and when he speaks of a “common treasury” under the legate’s 

control, this cannot be taken to mean that the crusaders pooled all 

their resources. The spoils of Damietta, it is certain, were divided 

among the various leaders of the crusade.*! The legate’s treasury must 

have been filled for the most part with money from the pope, although 

other crusaders contributed to it.8? Since the legate controlled no more 

than a fraction of the financial resources of the crusade, the ideal 

| papal crusade failed of realization in its financing as it did in its mili- 

: tary goal. 

| Later popes abandoned the principle of papal command of the 

crusades. They continued and extended taxation of the clergy and the 

collection of alms, legacies, and redemptions, but they granted the pro- 

ceeds of these financial measures to lay crusaders. “Apostolic graces”, 

as the papal grants were called, formed a prized source of support for 

the later thirteenth-century crusades. For his first crusade in 1248, Louis 

IX received all the crusade monies derived from alms, legacies, re- 

demptions, usuries, and especially the tenth levied on the clergy of 

France, Lorraine, and Burgundy — all, that is, which the pope did not 

specifically grant to other crusaders. The king also collected aides from 

his vassals and failles from his non-noble subjects. He presumably 

had savings to spend on the crusade plus as much of his annual reve- 
nues as he could persuade his mother, regent in his absence, to send 

to him.83 The king was the greatest and the richest single crusader in 

the army, but his wealth, even with the backing of the church, was 

insufficient to finance the crusade entire. The Templars and Hospital- 

lers provided large contingents of troops who represented another part 
of the corporative financial program of the church. Many crusaders 

other than the king received money from the church, notably his broth- 

ers Alphonse, count of Poitiers, and Robert, count of Artois; of monies 

80. MGH, Epistolae saeculi XIII, 1, no. 124. 

81. AOL, II-2, 166. William of Chartres was master of the Temple; Garin of Montaigu, of 

the Hospital. 
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known to have been sent to Alphonse after his departure from France, 

roughly a fourth came from “graces”. Along with the king and his 

brothers many crusaders probably took aides and tailles.84 The par- 

ticipation of the maritime cities, mercenary though it was for the most 

part, was presumably financed corporatively. Yet crusaders like Join- 

ville still alienated their property for the expedition, and not a few, 

among them great nobles, borrowed large sums of money from Italian 

merchants in Cyprus, Egypt, and Syria.*> 

Other crusades of the thirteenth century followed the same pattern 

of finance. For his crusade Frederick II took tax after tax from his 

subjects aud especially from the churches of his dominions, and since 

he took so «aall an army with him when he finally went, he probably 
spent in the Holy Land only a fraction of what he collected. But in 

this as in so many things Frederick was the great exception. Papal taxa- 

tion of the clergy and other papal monies provided much of the sup- 

port for Richard of Cornwall in 1240 and for prince Edward of England 

in 1270. Edward borrowed over 100,000 livres of Tours from mer- 

chants of Cahors on the security of a clerical twentieth in England 

granted in 1272, and a tenth was ordered collected in 1267 to reim- 

burse Edward and his brother Edmund for their crusade expenses. Ed- 

ward also had a twentieth of movables conceded by the English barons 

in 1269 that yielded over 125,000 livres. He received over 10,000 li. 

from the Jews; the royal demesnes were tallaged; and in 1271 he was 

granted the revenues of all royal wardships and escheats, the regalian 

rights to the revenues of vacant prelacies, and the royal profits of jus- 

tice. But he still had to pledge the customs of Bordeaux for four years 

for an unknown sum and for seven years for a loan of 70,000 li. from 

Louis IX.8* Altogether, Edward may easily have spent more than half 

a million livres on his crusade. Louis himself raised the money for his 

second expedition as for the first: a tenth for three years from the 

French clergy and a twentieth from the French-speaking parts of Lor- 

raine and an aid from the townsmen produced a great part of it. But 

he tried to recover a large loan he had made to his brother, Charles | 

of Anjou, and doubtless he scraped up every penny he could. Even 

84. Edgard P. Boutaric, Saint Louis et Alfonse de Poitiers (Paris, 1870), pp. 69-77, 279-317. 
85. Layettes du trésor des chartes, U1, nos. 3769-3771, 3800, 3811, 3821, 3823, 3827, 3948, 

3954, 3960. 
86. Trabut-Cussac, “Le Financement de la croisade anglaise,” p. 121; Mitchell, Studies in 

Taxation under John and Henry III (New Haven, 1914), 295-299; Frederick M. Powicke, King 

Henry II and the Lord Edward, 2 vols. (Oxford, 1947), II, 561-569; Simon Lloyd, “The Lord 

Edward’s Crusade, 1270-2,” in War and Government in the Middle Ages, ed. John Gillingham 

and James C. Holt (Totowa, N.J., 1984), p. 132. The money.of Tours, /ivres tournois, is meant , 
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if he did not, countless other crusaders continued to sell or pledge 

their lands or chattels to make the great journey. 

Corporative finances remained in the thirteenth century a super- 

structure reared upon the solid base of individual finances. The rea- 

sons for this fact may be sought partly in the nature of the crusade, 

child of the individual pilgrimage and the individualistic chivalry, but 

partly also in the cost, which was greater not only than any individual 

could sustain but than any medieval state or corporation, even the 

church, was able or willing to afford. The evidence for the whole cost 

of any of the great expeditions is not forthcoming, but some idea of 

its magnitude can be obtained for Louis IX’s first crusade. A fourteenth- 

century account of the French government says the crusade cost the 

king over 1,537,570 li.8” It has been estimated that Louis financed be- 
tween one half and three fifths of the crusaders,®’ and if this calcula- 

tion is correct, the whole cost of the crusade might have been between 

2,500,000 and 3,000,000 li.8° The possibility of error in this figure is 

great, but it may help to put in perspective the relative value of in- 

dividual and corporative sources of crusade finance. To begin with the 

largest corporate sums, the twentieth of their income paid by the clergy 

for the crusade of 1248 was probably in the neighborhood of 750,000 

li. over the whole five-year period.®° The alms, legacies, redemptions, 

and usuries of the church would have added somewhat more to cor- 

porative support, as did the Templars and Hospitallers. Aides and tailles 
added still more: his towns may have contributed as much as 274,000 

li.2! But when all allowances are made, it seems unlikely that half of 

the costs of the crusade came from corporative sources. The rest still 

had to be raised by the individual crusaders from savings, current in- 

come, or borrowings. 
Something more can be said of the costs of the crusades for the 

various ranks of participants. For Louis’s second crusade in 1270 a 

document has preserved the gist of the contracts made between the 

king and a number of crusaders he took into his pay.°? The terms var- 
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88. Strayer, “The Crusades of Louis IX,” p. 494. 
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ied greatly, an indication that many still expected to finance their 

journeys in part; but the. king contributed from 133% to 400 li. per 

knight for a year’s service, the total being above 100,000 li. for about 
500 knights. Most of these barons and knights were also promised their 

passage, replacement of horses, and meals in the king’s palace, the cost 

of which can hardly have been less than a half of their stipends. The 

king’s brother, Alphonse of Poitiers, about the same time offered to 

knights who would furnish their own equipment, from 160 to 180 li. 
a year, representing a maximum stipend of 10 sous a day, while he 

offered 5 sous a day to mounted bowmen.%? All these wages were ap- 

parently supplemented by transportation and maintenance, and Al- 

phonse specifically promised remounts to his bowmen in addition. Light 

cavalry thus cost half of the stipend of the chevalier and infantry a 

tenth or more. If Louis employed no more than 200 to 300 light cav- 

alry and 1,600 infantry, as he did in Syria in 1250-1252, these men — 

would have cost him well over 50,000 li. in annual stipends, plus 

transportation and maintenance. Transportation cost Louis over 100,000 

li.,9°4 and maintenance for a year would hardly have cost less. Alto- 

gether, Louis might have expected to pay 300,000 li. a year for his sec- 

ond expedition. On the earlier crusade, until Mansurah at least, Louis’s 

army was larger than on the second and his campaign ran for six years. 

If the later account of his total costs is correct, his costs then would 

have averaged over 250,000 li. a year, about equal to his average an- 

nual royal revenue of 240,000 to 250,000 li. Since Louis’s ordinary ex- 

penditures amounted to about half the royal revenue,?* even with the 

lion’s share of apostolic graces, he might have had to raise 100,000 to 

125,000 li. a year from savings, current income, aides, and failles.°® 

But that was a royal expense: Henry II of England had only an aver- 
age ordinary income of about 100,000 li. a year before expenditures.°’ 

In the next rank among crusaders were the princes, of whom AI- 

phonse of Poitiers may stand as an example. An extant account of 

his household provides exact figures from February 2 to December 10, 

93. Boutaric, Saint Louis et Alfonse de Poitiers, pp. 115-116. 
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1250, for his costs on Louis’s first crusade.9® The largest amount, 10,225 

li., was spent for the hire and provisioning of ships and galleys and 

the wages of mariners, presumably for the journey from Damietta to 

Acre and thence to France. The domestic expenses of the count and 

countess also came to about 10,000 li. Military costs included 4,605 

li. for horses, 2,529 li. for armor, and 180 li. for weapons. For the ser- 

vice of the barons, chevaliers, mounted bowmen, and foot-sergeants 

who composed his mesnie, Alphonse paid only about 3,000 li. The 

total expenditure amounted to more than 35,000 li. Since Alphonse 

left France seventeen months before this account began, and his ex- 

penditures before the defeat at Mansurah may have been much larger, 

the complete costs of his crusade must have been several times larger 
than those here recorded. In 1270 Alphonse raised 100,000 li. for his 

participation in what was generally a smaller crusade.°? Even though 

Alphonse may have been extravagant, and though his expenses included 

his losses at Mansurah, yet his were the tastes and risks of crusader 

princes in the thirteenth century. 

Of a baron’s cost on this same crusade John of Joinville himself 

affords the best example. He tells of his financial preparations: 

Because I did not wish to take away with me any penny wrongfully gotten, there- 

fore I went to Metz, in Lorraine, and placed in pawn the greater part of my land. 

And you must know that on the day when I left our country to go to the Holy Land, 

I did not hold more than one thousand livres a year in land, for my lady mother was 

still alive; and yet I went, taking with me nine knights and being the first of three 

knights-banneret. And I bring these things to your notice, so that you may under- 

stand that if God, who never yet failed me, had not come to my help, I should hardly 

have maintained myself for so long a space as the six years that I remained in the 

Holy Land. !° 

God’s agent in this help was the king. When the crusaders reached 

Cyprus, Joinville had only 240 li. left, and the king took the proud 

young marshal into his pay. In July 1250 Louis again retained him for 

the duration of his crusade with a company composed of three knights- 

banneret, each with two knights as companions, making a total of ten 

knights. The king paid Joinville at the rate of 3,000 li. a year, of which 

he kept 1,200 li. for the maintenance of the whole company and paid 

each of the bannerets 600 li. They appear to have made their own terms 
with their companions, perhaps keeping something like 240 li. and giv- 

ing the others 180 li. The king’s officers thought Joinville asked too 

98. Layettes du trésor des chartes, III, no. 3910. 

99. Strayer, “The Crusades of Louis IX,” p. 511. 

100. Tr. Frank Marzials, Memoirs of the Crusades (London, 1908), p. 164.



Ch. IV FINANCING THE CRUSADES 147 

much, and he agreed that his terms were high. But he reminded the 

king that he had lost all his possessions in Egypt including horse and 

armor, the implication being that he would not ask as much as he was 

worth if he did not have to.!! It seems reasonable to conclude, then, 

that a baron could hardly take a company of ten knights on the cru- 

sade in 1250 for much less than 3,000 li. a year, and that Joinville had 
been very rash to attempt it if his land was worth no more than 1,000 

li. a year. 

For the simple knight and the lower ranks of society the stipends 

promised by Louis and Alphonse in 1270 afford the best measure of 

the costs. To knights who took their meals at his table Louis gave 160 

li. a year, but to those who undertook to maintain themselves he gave 

wages of 10 sous a day, or 182% li. a year. In all cases the king ap- 

pears to have furnished transportation. It seems fair to say, therefore, 

that the simple knight in the later thirteenth century needed roughly 

200 li. a year to make his pilgrimage. By the same reckoning the 
light cavalryman and the footsoldier needed about 100 and 20 li. re- 

spectively. 

If the cost of crusades varied with the rank and wealth of the cru- 

saders, it varied also as western Europe experienced a rise in prices 

and in the standard of living during the crusading era. In 1195 Henry 

VI offered to pay his crusaders about 90 li. a year plus their mainte- 

nance. A little earlier at Acre Philip Augustus was paying the going 

rate of about 72 li. a year when Richard, with his usual chivalric mag- 

nificence, offered 96 li.!°2 These stipends indicate that costs increased 

two or three times between the Third Crusade and Louis’s second ex- 

pedition. So also Richard spent about 400 to 500 li. each for his ships 

and their sailors’ wages for a year, while Louis a century later paid 

from 850 to 7,000 li.,!°3 on the average seven to eight times as much, 

but the ships were probably larger. Earlier than the Third Crusade good 

evidence on costs fails, and the rate of increase between 1096 and 1191 

cannot be stated. That costs rose, however, cannot be doubted. It is 

probable that the money needed by a common footsoldier with Louis 

IX would have sufficed a knight with Godfrey of Bouillon. 

When costs of a crusade can be compared with the income of cru- 

saders in the same period, the results are illuminating. At the time of 
the Third Crusade when the two kings were paying 72 and 96 li. a year 

to knights at Acre, it was held in England that a knight’s fee should 

101. Joinville, Histoire de Saint Louis, pp. 156-157. 

102. MGH, Legum, Il, 198; Itinerarium ... regis Ricardi, pp. 213-214. 

103. Pipe Roll 2 Richard [, ed. Doris M. Stenton (Pipe Roll Society, n.s., I; London, 1925), , 

pp. 8-9; Jal, Pacta naulorum, I, 507-615.
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be worth roughly 80 li. a year.!°* If a knight had only 80 li. a year 

income and it cost him about that to maintain himself in the Holy 

Land, then he had nothing with which to prepare and transport him- 
self as well as to provide for his estate and family in his absence. In 

other words, current income was insufficient for the simple knight to 

finance a crusade. For the higher ranks of the feudality the matter is 

more complex: if a baron had an income of several hundred pounds, 

he could have gone on a crusade as a simple chevalier and paid the 
cost from his current income. But such a course of action would have 

| violated the mores of the time; he was expected, in the words of Greg- 

| ory IX, to take a “decent company” with him.'* Thus Joinville set 

| out as the leader of a company of ten knights, a number he might 

have supported for forty days in France, but which required him to 

| pawn his lands and still have no more than a third enough for his cru- 

sade. Again, if 3,000 li. was the amount required for a baron to keep 

| ten knights in the Holy Land, only a half a dozen or so of the barons 

| of thirteenth-century England could have supported such an expedi- 

| tion from their current income. °° 

| The crusade was the most expensive adventure of medieval chivalry, 

often financially ruinous to the individual crusaders. Collective and 

corporative methods of financing the crusades were imperative. Burgh- 

ers, princes, and popes made use of such methods almost from the 

beginning, their individual resources being insufficient for the kind of 
expeditions they desired. The general taxation which reached a climax 

in the Saladin Tithe offered hope that a satisfactory financial structure 

might be created for the great enterprise. But the Saladin Tithe had 

no real successors. It was the model for taxation by princes for secular 

purposes; it was the model for taxation of the clergy by popes who 
found other uses for their money. The Holy Land continued to de- 

pend on armies essentially supported by private means, which were 

not sufficient, and the failure to develop sufficiently fast and far social 

methods of financing the crusades must be considered a factor in the 

loss of the Holy Land. 
Like all wars the crusades were unproductive economically but had 

significant economic effects through their financing. Not only did the 

crusade taxes provide a model for later taxation on income and wealth, 

but the borrowing and lending necessary for most of the crusaders 

104. Stubbs, Constitutional History of England, 6th ed. (3 vols., Oxford, 1903), I, 287-288; 

Round, Feudal England (London, 1895), p. 295: 20 pounds sterling. 

105. Registres de Grégoire LX, I, no. 1070. 

106. Painter, Studies in the History of the English Feudal Barony (Baltimore, 1943), pp. 170- 

175.
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stimulated credit formation and the development of credit institutions 

and instruments. Indeed, the money economy as a whole must have 

been stimulated by these great enterprises which took so much money. 

The transformation of gold and silver altar ornaments into coin for 

crusaders may have helped to heighten the inflation that occurred dur- 

ing the crusades, especially in the later twelfth century. The sale of 

land to finance crusades most assuredly helped to make the market 

in real estate which was bringing about a new social order in the age 

of the crusades. The principal beneficiaries of all these financial trans- 

actions were the bourgeoisie, who loaned the money, bought the land, 

sold the provisions, furnished the transportation, and generally bene- 

fitted by the financial activity of the crusaders. The peasantry who went 

on the crusades may have sacrificed everything but their souls, but as 

a class they must have gained very materially through the greater de- 

mand for their products and the greater supply of land on the market. 

Those members of the lay nobility who used up their savings, or sold 
or pledged their lands, may sometimes have been heavy losers because 

of the crusades, but as a whole the nobility probably lost economic 

power only relatively to the gains of the burghers and peasants. It was 

almost certainly the clergy, and especially the monasteries, who were 

the chief losers, as time and again they were forced to share their wealth 

with the crusaders either by loans without interest or by direct taxes. 

In essence the crusades redistributed some of Europe’s wealth out of 

the hands of the clergy and nobles into those of the bourgeoisie and 

peasantry.



L. adoption by the kingdom of Cyprus of institutions which ex- 

isted in the Latin kingdom of Jerusalem is well known to historians. 

Yet it is sometimes not sufficiently recognized that over a period of 

three centuries (1192-1489), these institutions underwent a development 

which profoundly modified them. 

From 1192 to 1197 Cyprus formed a simple seigneury, at first in the 

possession of the English king; then, when Richard the Lionhearted 

renounced his suzerainty, and his protégé Guy of Lusignan died in 

1194, Guy’s brother and heir Aimery (1194-1205) was clever enough 

to acknowledge himself the vassal of the emperor Henry VI, who sent 

him a royal crown. In the same year, 1197, pope Celestine III created 

There is an extensive bibliography on the history of Cyprus in earlier volumes of the pres- 

ent work, II, 599, and III, 340-341. The institutions of the kingdom have been briefly treated 

by George Hill, A History of Cyprus, II (Cambridge, Eng., 1948), 50-57. The high officers have 

been listed in the old work of Emmanuel G. Rey, Les Familles d’outremer de Du Cange (Paris, 

1869). 
Nevertheless, the sources are abundant. Besides the Description de toute l’isle de Cypre of 

Estienne de Lusignan (Paris, 1580), which, though still useful, must be used with caution, the 

Livre de Philippe de Novare and the Livre contrefais des Assises (published under the title 

Abrégé du livre des assises de la cour des bourgeois), have been edited in RHC, Lois, 1, 469- 

571, and II, 227-352, respectively. The chronicles of Leontius Machaeras (Makhairas), Recital 

concerning the Sweet Land of Cyprus, entitled “Chronicle’; ed. and tr. Richard M. Dawkins 
(2 vols., Oxford, 1932) (in which the translation of terms respecting institutions is not always 

accurate), and of Florio Bustron, Chronique de l’ile de Chypre, ed. René de Mas Latrie, in Col- 
lection des documents inédits sur l’histoire de France, Mélanges historiques, V (Paris, 1886), 

are particularly useful. The invaluable Histoire de l’?le de Chypre sous le régne des princes de 

la maison de Lusignan by Louis de Mas Latrie (3 vols., Paris, 1852-1861) should be supple- 

mented by his “Nouvelles preuves de histoire de Chypre,” Bibliotheque de I’Ecole des chartes, 

XXXII (1871), 341-378; XXXIV (1873) 47-87; and XXXV (1874), 99-158; and “Documents 

nouveaux servants de preuves a l’histoire de l’fle de Chypre,” Collection des documents inédits 

sur l’histoire de France, Mélanges historiques, IV (Paris, 1882), 337-619. See also Jean Richard, 

Documents chypriotes des archives du Vatican (XIVe et XVe siécles) (Institut francais d’arché- 

150



Ch. V THE INSTITUTIONS OF THE KINGDOM OF CYPRUS 151 

a church of the Latin rite in Cyprus. Although the heirs of Isaac Com- 

nenus (d. 1195) still laid claim to the island until 1218, the actual rise 

of the kingdom can be dated from 1197.' 
Imperial suzerainty occasioned difficult years for Cyprus, when Fred- 

erick II attempted to use his rights in order to nominate regents in 1228. 
King Henry I (1218-1253) was released from this dependency by Inno- 

cent IV in 1247, and the kingdom was from then on fully independent; 

the pretender Hugh of Brienne seems to have offered to become the 

vassal first of Charles I of Anjou, king of Sicily, and then of James I, 

king of Aragon-Catalonia, in exchange for their support, but without 

success.2 Some authors of crusading plans (Pierre Dubois, Manuel 

Piloti) proposed to transfer sovereignty to a prince who would be more 

useful for their plans. In 1303 there were plans for having the pope 

make a son of Frederick of Sicily king of Cyprus, in exchange for the 

ologie de Beyrouth, Bibliothéque archéologique et historique, 73; Paris, 1962); “Un Evéque d’Orient 

latin au XIVe siécle: Guy d’Ibelin, O.P., évéque de Limassol, et Pinventaire de ses biens,” Bulle- 

tin de correspondance hellénique, LX XIV (1950), 98-133; “Une Famille de ‘vénitiens blancs’ a 

Chypre au milieu du XVe siécle: les Audeth et la seigneurie de Marethasse,” Miscellanea in onore 

di Agostino Pertusi (Rivista internazionale di studi bizantini e slavi, I [1981], 89-129); and Le 

Livre des remembrances de la secréte du royaume de Chypre pour 1468-1469 (Nicosia, 1983). 

See also Francesco Balducci Pegolotti, Pratica della mercatura, ed. Allan Evans (Cambridge, 

Mass., 1936). 

Among the studies of institutions, I might be permitted to cite my own articles, now re- 

printed in Orient et Occident au moyen age, contacts et relations (London, 1976), and Les Rela- 

tions entre l’Orient et ’Occident au moyen dge (London, 1977): “Pairie d’Orient latin: les quatre 

baronnies des royaumes de Jérusalem et de Chypre,” RH DFE, ser. 4, XXVIII (1950), 67-88 (Orient 
et Occident, no. 15); “La Révolution de 1369 dans le royaume de Chypre,” Bibliothéque de I’Ecole 

des chartes, CX (1952), 108-123 (Orient et Occident, no. 16); “La Situation juridique de Fama- 

gouste dans le royaume des Lusignans,” Praktikon tou protou diethnous Kyprologikou Synedriou, 

II (Nicosia, 1972), 221-229 (Orient et Occident, no. 17); “Chypre du protectorat a la domination 

vénitienne,” Venezia e il Levante fino al secolo XV, ed. Agostino Pertusi, I-2 (Florence, 1972), 

657-677 (Les Relations, no. 12); as well as books and articles cited in chapter VI of volume V 

of the present work, “Agricultural Conditions in the Crusader States.” 

On ecclesiastical institutions see below, note 57. A chapter on institutions of the Lusignan 

kingdom will appear in the History of Cyprus, to be published by Archbishop Makarios III 

Foundation, Nicosia. 

1. On the date of Guy’s death see Richard, “L’Abbaye cistercienne de Jubin et le prieuré 

Saint-Blaise de Nicosie,” Epeteris of the Center of Scientific Research, Nicosia, p. 70 (repr. in 

Richard, Orient et Occident, no. 19). On the claims of Isaac’s heirs see Heinrich Fichtenau, 

“Akkon, Zypern und das Lésegeld fiir Richard Lowenherz,” Archiv fiir 6sterreichische Geschichte, 
CXXvV (1966), 11-32; Rudt de (von) Collenberg, “L’Empereur Isaac de Chypre et sa fille (1155- 

1207),” Byzantion, XXXVIII (1968), 124-177; Walther Hubatsch, “Der Deutsche Orden und die 

Reichslehnschaft tiber Cypern,” Nachrichten der Akademie der Wissenschaften in Gottingen 

(Philologisch-historische Klasse, 1958), pp. 245-306. 

2. Les Registres de Grégoire X et de Jean XXI, ed. Jean Guiraud, E. [Léon] Cadier, and 

Guillaume Mollat (Paris, 1892-1960), p. 343 (no. 832); Elena Lourie, “An Offer of the Suzerainty 

and Escheat of Cyprus to Alphonse III of Aragon,” English Historical Review, LXXXIV (1969), 

101-108.
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surrender of the island of Sicily to the Angevins.3 None of these proj- 

ects amounted to anything. But after his defeat at Khirokitia in 1426, 

king Janus (1398-1432) had to acknowledge his dependence on the 

Mamluk sultan of Egypt, who, from that time on, confirmed the kings 

of Cyprus in their office. The republic of Venice had to obtain the con- 

sent of the sultan in 1489 in order to take possession of the island. 

Aimery’s direct line died out in 1267. The high court recognized Hugh 
III (1267-1284), son of Henry of Antioch and Isabel of Lusignan, as 

heir to Hugh II, and thenceforth Cyprus was ruled by a branch of the 

princely house of Antioch. However, it took up the name and the tradi- 

tions of the Lusignans: the Lusignan arms of a lion on a field of white 

and blue bars were quartered with the lion of Cyprus, the lion of Ci- 

lician Armenia, and the cross of Jerusalem. Further, the Lusignan col- 

ors, white and blue, were adopted for the silken cords on documents 

from which hung the king’s seal. 

Rules for the succession were not firmly established. Preference was 

given to male heirs (in 1385 James I, a brother of Peter I, was chosen 

over Marietta, Peter’s daughter), but Hugh III derived his rights from 

his mother, Isabel, and Charlotte, the daughter of John II, succeeded 

her father in 1458. The principle of choosing the heir closest to the 

last holder of the crown was retained: thus Hugh III was preferred to 

Hugh of Brienne, and Peter I was preferred to his nephew Hugh, the 

son of his older brother Guy, who had died in 1346 before their father, 

Hugh IV, did, although it was necessary for Hugh to have his second 

son, Peter, crowned in his own lifetime. Henry II (1285-1324) formally 

deprived the children of his brother Amalric of any claim to the throne 

in order to leave it to Hugh IV, the son of another brother, Guy. 

In case of dispute, the high court decided. But in 1460 James (ID), 

the illegitimate son of John II, appealed to the sultan Inal and ob- 

tained from him the investiture of the kingdom, which his half-sister 

Charlotte and her husband, Louis of Savoy, had been requesting. This 

investiture legitimized the forceful takeover which had won him the 
crown. Likewise the high court intervened to nominate regents. The 

barons were able to set aside Henry I’s mother, Alice, widow of Hugh 

I (1205-1218), in order to commit the regency successively to Philip 

and to John of Ibelin. Henry II’s brother Amalric, titular lord of 

3. Les Registres de Boniface VIII, ed. Georges A. L. Digard, Maurice Faucon, André A. 

Thomas, and Robert Fawtier (4 vols., Paris, 1884-1939), III, 847-864 (no. 5348). 

4. Richard, “Chypre du protectorat 4 la domination vénitienne.” 

5. Richard, Documents chypriotes, p. 133. These non-Lusignan “Lusignans”, from 1267 on, 

are hereafter designated “de” rather than “of” Lusignan.
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Tyre, obtained from the barons the government of the kingdom in place 

of his brother, who was declared incapable of ruling (1306).® It was 

again the liegemen who, on the death of Peter I, gave the regency to 

his brother John, titular prince of Antioch, whose murder queen Elea- 

nor brought about in 1375. Was it a high court decision in 1426 to 
give the regency to cardinal Hugh de Lusignan when his brother Janus 

was captured by the Egyptians? And was there likewise such a deci- 

sion in 1473 to grant Catherine Cornaro, the widow of James II, the 

regency in the name of her infant son James III? 

Aimery of Lusignan had joined the crowns of Cyprus and Jerusa- 

lem by marrying Isabel, the widow of Henry of Champagne (1192- 

1197); the two crowns were separated at his death in 1205. However, 

when Conradin of Hohenstaufen died in 1268, Hugh III was acknowl- 

edged as his closest heir. From that time on the kings of Cyprus were 

simultaneously kings of Jerusalem. When the Frankish possessions in 
Syria were lost, Henry II had the idea of making Famagusta, which 

he endowed with high walls and franchises, the reflection of his lost 

kingdom. The cross of Jerusalem was displayed on his banners, on 

the seal of the bailiff of the comerc, and on the coins struck in the 

town’s mint. And after he had been crowned king of Cyprus in Santa 

Sophia of Nicosia, each new king would go to Saint Nicholas of Fa- 

magusta to receive the crown of Jerusalem, as late as the year 1372.’ 

A third crown devolved on the king of Cyprus at the death in 1393 

of Leon VI de Lusignan, king of Cilician Armenia. From then on the 

(de) Lusignans bore the title “king of Latin Jerusalem [with the number 

in order of the royal succession since Baldwin I], king of Cyprus, and 

king of Armenia”. It is not known, however, whether the fortress of 

Corycus, which the kings of Cyprus held from 1360 to 1448, was re- 

garded as forming part of the kingdom of Cilician Armenia. 

The Lusignans thus considered themselves entitled to confer the 
offices and fiefs of each of their three kingdoms. They nominated a 

marshal of Armenia;® after they received the crown of Jerusalem, they 

nominated a seneschal, a constable, a marshal, a butler, and a cham- 

berlain of Jerusalem; and after they received the crown of Cyprus, 

6. L. de Mas Latrie, “Texte officiel de Pallocution adressée par les barons au roi Henri II 

pour lui notifier sa déchéance,” Revue des questions historiques, XLIII (1888), 524-541. Cf. 

Charles Perrat, “Un Diplomate gascon au XIVe siecle: Raymond de Piis, nonce de Clément V 

en Orient,” Mélanges d‘archéologie et d’histoire de l’Ecole francaise de Rome, XLIV (1927), 1-58. 

7. Richard, “La Situation juridique de Famagouste.” 

8. John de Tabarié (Tiberias) dead in 1402; a bastard of Peter de Lusignan, the titular count 

of Tripoli, in 1432; see Machaeras, caps. 680-681. :
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they nominated titularies of these same offices, as well as an admiral, 

a turcopolier, a chancellor, and an auditor for the kingdom of Cy- 

prus. In addition, after the seigneurial families of the Holy Land died 

out, while retaining the titles of the princes of Antioch and Galilee 

and the counts of Tripoli for their younger sons, Peter I and his suc- 

cessors accorded to their subjects the titles of counts of Edessa and 

of Jaffa, and lords of Sidon, of Caesarea, and of Beirut. However, 

these titles did not include any territorial endowment, in contrast to 

the first titled seigneury created in the kingdom of Cyprus, the county 

of Carpas (Karpassos; 1472).° 

When Guy of Lusignan became lord of Cyprus, he concerned him- 

self with attracting enough Franks to the island to stabilize its occu- 

pation and ensure its defense. Some came from the kingdom of Jeru- 

salem or the other principalities of the Latin east, others came from 

the west, especially from Poitou. He distributed fiefs among them 

generously (his brother Aimery reputedly reduced the extent of these 

concessions). It was undoubtedly the domain of the “emperor” Isaac 

Comnenus, who had deprived numerous members of the Greek aris- 

tocracy of their possessions, which was thus parceled out, but many 

great Greek landholders, especially among the laity, and a number of 

Venetians were also despoiled — one tradition has it that the archontes 

had first to surrender half their possessions. In any case, it is certain 

that no Greek name is encountered among the vassals of the kings 

of Cyprus in the thirteenth century. 

Although generous, these feudal grants were never connected with 

important territories. There were no great seigneuries in Cyprus; most 

of them included no more than a single village (casal), or else a few 

scattered villages (one exception being the domain of Marethasa, be- 

longing to the titular count of Edessa in the fifteenth century). Not 

all of them had even a fortified manor-house with a defense tower. 

The customs of the kingdom of Jerusalem were imposed with respect 

to feudal law: only minor differences may be noted (as, for example, 

the fief being passed on only to the direct descendants of a deceased 

9. L. de Mas Latrie, “Les Comtes de Carpas,” Bibliothéque de I’Ecole des chartes, XLI 

(1880), 375 ff., and “Documents nouveaux,” pp. 421-423; Richard, “Pairie d’Orient latin.” 

10. The “families of archontes which, without titles. or arms, comprised a Greek nobility”, 

may have maintained “within the fold of a population hostile to the invaders their rank and 

their prerogatives of yester-year”, to reémerge in the 16th century: Vitalien Laurent’s review of 

G. Hill’s History of Cyprus in Revue des études byzantines, VI (1948), 269. The only Greek 

“noble” known up to the 16th century is Constant Synkletiko, cited in 1318 in the account book 

of Psimoldéfo, but some civil servants of the king or the churches bore names which seem to 

indicate a Greek aristocratic extraction.
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vassal).! Cyprus even conserved some practices which were tending 

to disappear elsewhere, in particular the right of the king to compel 

the heiresses of a fief to remarry, by offering them a choice among three 

men of their rank. The manuscript of the Assises indicates “comme 

dame doit estre requise d’espouser baron”.'!? This obligation was de- 

rived from that of guaranteeing the services of the fief-holder in person. 

Florio Bustron has given a precise definition of the military service 
of the vassals. The knight had to present himself to the army with four 

horses, the squire with three, the man-at-arms with two, and the tur- 

copole (who was a lightly armed horseman, originally a Syrian) with 

one. Where the vassal was unable to guarantee this service —as in the 

case of a young unmarried woman or a widow who had not remar- 

ried, although other exemptions existed —the vassal had to pay a tax 

called “default of service”, which was assessed according to the num- 

ber of fees of knights or other warriors which he or she held. 3 Under 

Hugh III, the vassals claimed that they were not obliged to serve the 

king overseas or outside the kingdom. Prince Edward of England 

worked out a compromise limiting the duration of such service to 

forty days. 

In accordance with the obligation to give advice to the king, the 

vassals were summoned to attend his court. The high court was made 

up of liegemen who judged cases concerning fiefs and vassals. Its ju- 

risdiction is specified by two custumals which particularly concern the 

kingdom of Cyprus: the Livre a un sien ami of Philip of Novara (mid- 

thirteenth century) and the Livre contrefais des Assises, or Livre du 

Plédeant et du Plaidoyer, written a century later. 

The high court was first of all an instrument of royal power, which 

elaborated the sentences promulgated by the king after the jury reported 

its decision to him. It had charge of maintaining the rights of the 

king as well as judging disputes between him and his vassals. In this 

regard, the vassals were the guarantors of the king’s acts; the Livre 

11. RHC, Lois, I, 503-504; Mas Latrie, Histoire, I, 44-45. On the formula of homage see 

RHC, Lois, Il, 385-386. 
12. RHC, Lois, I, 389. An exemption was given to James de Fleury for his wife, allowing 

her to remarry anyone she chose: Richard, Documents chypriotes, p. 131. 

13. Florio Bustron, Chronique, pp. 462-463; Richard, Documents chypriotes, p. 131; RHC, 

Lois, 1, 427-434; G. Hill, History of Cyprus, I, 168-170. The royalty seems to have been very 

liberal in conceding such “defaults”, which made possible concentrations of fiefs in fewer hands. 

14, Maurice Grandclaude, Etude critique sur les livres des assises de Jérusalem (Paris, 1923), 

pp. 70-81, 127-135, 168-170. Philip examines only the high court; the Livre contrefais deals pri- 

marily with the court of the bourgeois. Other works, though probably written in Cyprus (Geof- 

frey le Tort, James of Ibelin), are of no special interest for the kingdom. , 

15. See, for example, Richard, Documents chypriotes, p. 155; cf. RHC, Lois, II, 386.
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| des remembrances de la secréte of 1468-1469 includes an entire chap- 

ter entitled “des chozes qui se font par la haute cour”. By this time 

the participation of this court was entirely formal, since it was reduced 

to two or three knights who ordinarily belonged to the council of the 

king. But this participation symbolized the control which the court 
exercised over the development of the royal domain. In 1372 it for- 

bade Peter II to give, sell, or exchange any elements of this domain 

because he had not yet reached the age of twenty-five. ! 

The high court was also the court of first instance before which cases 

concerning the monarchy itself and the royal succession were brought. 

It judged the rights of claimants to the crown, proclaimed the legiti- 

macy of the royal succession,” and nominated the regent or, as in 1432 

on the death of Janus, the regency council. 

It also played another role. This court, which passed sentences and 

kept its own records, '* was also the instrument by which the vassals 
and rear-vassals of the king expressed themselves as a group. As in 

Jerusalem, the latter formed a body which some texts, dated 1272 and 

1324, called “the community of the men of Cyprus”: they were the 

ones to voice their claims, through James of Ibelin, about overseas 

service; and it was to them that Henry II granted a “remedy”, after 

his restoration, “de sorte que les gens ne soient pas perdans,” by draw- 

ing up two charters, “dont l’une sera au pouvoir du roi et autre au 

pouvoir des hommes”.!9 

In fact the noble class was divided. It is likely that the high court 

consisted only of men of high nobility. These were the men who sup- 

ported the usurpation led by Amalric of Tyre in 1306; it was the knights 

of secondary rank who put Henry II back on the throne in 1310. But 

it seems that the arbitrary acts of Peter I, who ignored the preroga- 

tives of the high court and of the community of men, created unani- 

mous opposition against him. He was compelled to authorize “les 
hommes”, among whom were his two brothers, to meet in order to 

present him with a list of grievances. On the day after his assassina- 

tion, this list was transformed into a “reméde” adopted by the high 

court, which stipulated among other things that thenceforth the Livre 

de Jean d’Ibelin would become the law code of the realm (1369).?° The 

16. Machaeras, Recital, cap. 327. 

17. There is a full description of the sitting of the court when Peter II was proclaimed king, 

ibid, caps. 319-324. 
18. RHC, Lois, I, 246. 
19. Ibid., Il, 369, 419, 430. 
20. I have identified this document as the outcome of the deliberation of the liegemen, in 

“La Révolution de 1369”. It must have been finally drawn up the day after the murder of the
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juridical theory of John of Ibelin, based on the Assise de la ligéce, 

could only strengthen the control exercised by the vassals over the crown. 

In reality, although there was great respect throughout this period 

for this Livre (which the Venetian administration would later have 

translated into Italian), the Cypriote nobility did not succeed in im- 

posing its will on the monarchy. The vassals’ rights did not prevent 

the regents named either by Frederick II or by John of Ibelin from 
exiling their adversaries and confiscating their goods, which led to the 

exodus of many Cypriote nobles.?! Amalric of Tyre imprisoned and 

exiled his brother’s followers, and Henry IJ cruelly revenged himself 

on Amalric’s followers. Peter II confiscated the goods of his father’s 

assassins, taking advantage of the fact that an attack on the island 

by the Genoese had defeated the party which had overthrown Peter I. 

John II seems to have deprived certain of his vassals of their fiefs in 

order to give them to others.?? But it was the advent of James II which 

provoked a real revolution. The great majority of liegemen had re- 

mained loyal to Charlotte and to Louis of Savoy; James, who was be- 

sieging them in Kyrenia (1460-1464), confiscated all their fiefs and 

| distributed them among his own supporters — Cypriote nobles, persons 

of lower birth, Italian or Spanish adventurers — and, when the defeated 

came over to his side, he gave them other fiefs, taken from the royal 

domain or from other vacant properties. The result of this immense 

upheaval was to modify profoundly the structure of the nobility, now 

completely shot through with new elements.23 

Among these were the descendants of a non-Latin bourgeoisie, often 

of Syrian extraction, which had grown rich either in trade or in the 

exercise of offices in the royal administration. Already, under Peter II, 

Thibaut Belpharage (Abi-l-Faraj), the bailie of a casal of the royal 

domain, who had raised a troop of mercenaries to fight against the 

Genoese, was raised to the rank of knight and turcopolier of the realm, 

before being executed for the murder of the king’s confessor, who had 

warned the king against giving Thibaut the castle of Corycus in fief 

king, according to Peter W. Edbury, “The Murder of King Peter I of Cyprus (1353-1369),” Jour- 
nal of Medieval History, VI (1980), 219-233. On the right to make common cause, claimed by 

the liegemen, see Machaeras, Recital, caps. 269-270. : 

21. Emile Bertaux, “Les Francais d’outre-mer en Apulie et en Epire au temps des Hohen- 

staufen d’Italie,” Revue historique, LKXXV (1904), 225-251. 

22. At least we see the king dispose of “fiés arestés”: Documents chypriotes, p. 146, note 2. 

23. See my introduction to the Livre des remembrances. On the structure of the Frankish 

nobility before the difficulties at the end of the 14th century, cf. Rudt de (von) Collenberg, “Les 

Dispenses matrimoniales accordées a POrient latin selon les registres du Vatican d’Honorius III . 

a Clément VII (1223-1385),” Mélanges de I’Ecole francaise de Rome: Moyen age, Temps modernes, 

LXXXIX-1 (1977), 11-93.
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(1376). Thomas Parek, cited in 1382, was also “a Greek bourgeois who 

had become a Latin knight”.24 After James II, the Greek or Syrian 

families which filled the offices founded families of knights and barons 

who held their fiefs first from the king, then under the lordship of 

Venice. ?5 

Unlike those of the Latin empire of Constantinople or the Norman 
kingdom of Sicily, the dynasty which established itself in Cyprus does 

not seem to have retained any of the dignities or high offices which 

| had existed under Isaac Comnenus. The king surrounded himself with 

a group of high officers who bore the titles of seneschal, constable, 

marshal, butler, and chamberlain. The role of these officers, defined 
in the Assises, was probably not purely honorary: in 1367 the constable 

ordered the auction of the possessions of bishop Guy of Limassol, 

which was carried out by his bannier, and, in 1468, it was to him that 

a farrier engaged by the king was subject.2® But the royal household 

(“nostre court”) was organized into several offices which functioned 

apart from them. The principal office was the chamber, which was re- 

sponsible both for supplies and for the upkeep of the lodgings, the 

clothing of the king and his servitors, and the management of the royal 

hunts: the huntsmen (braconniers) and the falconers came under the 

chamber. On the other hand, it was also the chamber which kept the 

royal treasure, and we shall find it again listed among the financial in- 

stitutions. At its head was a squire, assisted by a scribe. The pantry, 

the butlery, and the stable constituted the three other services over which 

presided the bailli de la court, who in the fifteenth century assumed 

the title of maistre de lostel. 
Were the constable and marshal of Cyprus in charge of the army? 

In 1425 the army was commanded by Henry de Lusignan, the titular 

prince of Galilee (although we do not know whether he was constable); 

the titular marshal of Jerusalem, who made decisions concerning pro- 

visioning, was Baldwin de Nores, who was above all the most trusted 

counselor of king Janus. The turcopoles of the royal army were theo- 

retically subject to the turcopolier. Besides the contingents who fought 

24. Machaeras, Recital, caps. 555-561, 564-579, 599. 

25. The role of the queen, Helena Palaeologina (1442-1458), in this introduction of Greeks 

into the nobility has sometimes been exaggerated. It was limited to favoring certain Greeks who 

; came with her, notably her foster-brother Thomas of the Morea, who became chamberlain of 

the kingdom. This is what led one titular count of Jaffa (himself married to a Cantacuzena) 

to complain that “the government of this kingdom has fallen entirely into the hands of Greeks 

and petty people.” See Raffaele di Tucci, “Il Matrimonio fra Ludovico di Savoia e Carlotta di 

Cipro,” Bolletino storico subalpino, XXXVII (1935), 79-83. : 

26. Richard, “Un Evéque d’Orient latin,” pp. 131-139; Livre des remembrances, no. 46.
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| on horseback and who were equipped by the vassals of the king, the 

| infantry comprised free men, Frankish or Greek bourgeois, Armeni- 

| ans, and Syrians; we know that those from Carpas were compelled 

to serve on horseback.?7 

From the thirteenth century on, however, the king also had to hire 

mercenaries. These were so numerous in the time of Peter I that the 

liegemen demanded in 1369 that no more than one hundred might be 

| engaged without their consent. Beginning in 1373, however, the con- 

stable James de Lusignan had to reinforce his army with Armenian 

mercenaries, with Bulgarians previously in the service of Genoa, and 

with eight hundred men that Thibaut Belpharage hired in Venice. James 

II conquered his kingdom with a Moslem contingent, but he formed 

a permanent army by engaging some men-at-arms coming from the 

west with their condottieri: Peter of Avila commanded an escadre of 

knights, while some condostables had charge of the sodées de pié. The 
Venetians would later expel from the kingdom all those Franks and 

Sicilians whom they judged to be unreliable. 

The marshal, for his part, was responsible for the material organiza- 

tion of the feudal army. Undoubtedly it was with regard to this that 

a tax called maréchaussée was levied on all owners of livestock: it was 

the marshal who had to replace horses lost by vassals in the service 

of the king. Moreover, his scribe (the maréchaucier) recorded the deeds 

which established fiefs in the Livre des remembrances de la maréchaus- 

sée: it is likely that he controlled the administration of homage. 

In the thirteenth century the kings of Cyprus had no navy and had 

to depend on the Genoese. The fall of Acre induced Henry II to con- 

struct some warships in order to ensure the security of the coasts of 

Cyprus and to pursue pirates. There soon appeared an admiral of Cy- 

prus. Hugh IV maintained six galleys in the squadron of the “Holy 

Union”, which combatted Turkish piracy, and the arsenal of Fama- 
gusta built some warships.28 Its activity increased under Peter I, who 

entrusted the office of admiral to his most faithful aide, John Mon- 

stry, whom the conspirators of 1369 pursued with hatred. Janus con- 

ducted privateering operations against the Moslems with “une galée 

et une galiote”.29 Finally, James II built for himself a small squadron 

of galleys and compelled his subjects to supply crews, and his captains 

27. Richard, Livre des remembrances, Introduction. Free men also owed guard duty, espe- 

cially along the coasts. 

28. L. de Mas Latrie, “Nouvelles preuves,” Bibliothéque de l’Ecole des chartes, XXXIV, 52; 

Richard, Documents chypriotes, pp. 33-49. 

29. Emmanuel Piloti: Traité sur le passage en Terre-Sainte, ed. Pierre H. Dopp (Louvain 

and Paris, 1958), p. 174.



160 A HISTORY OF THE CRUSADES VI 

conducted operations which the Hospitallers and the merchants com- 

plained of. 

The exercise of justice belonged to the seneschal, who presided over 

the high court in the king’s absence. Viscounts in Nicosia (and in Fama- 

gusta from the beginning of the fourteenth century) presided over the 

court of burgesses, which was made up of twelve jurymen drawn from 

the Frankish bourgeoisie. The viscount, a Frankish knight nominated 

by the king, had the responsibility for the administration of justice 

as well as the maintenance of the king’s rights, according to the condi- 

tions revealed by the Livre contrefais; he would have the orders and 

the bans of the king published and carried out. Henry II dismissed 

(in 1300?) viscount Hugh Piétau and his jurymen, who had refused 

to have enforced an ordenement which was contrary to custom.?° 

An assize of 1355 reveals four bailies, those of Famagusta, Limassol, 

Paphos, and Cape Andreas, each of whom exercised in his “diossé” 

a jurisdiction analogous to that of the viscount, which extended over 

a vast district called the viscounty.?! Sergeants would assist these offi- 

cers; they were placed under the direction of one of them who bore 

the title of mathesep (Arabic, mahtasib). 

Around the time of Peter I this scheme was modified by the division 

of the island into twelve contrées at the head of which were either a 
viscount or a bailie, or more often a chevetain. A judgment rendered 

in 1406 by the captain and chevetain of Kyrenia shows that this officer 

was assisted by a court of four jurymen.?? 

For the non-Frankish population special courts existed. In Fama- 

gusta, whose population was predominantly Syrian, the court of the 

ra’is seems to have ultimately supplanted the court of the viscount. 

But it is also known through gravestones that there were Frankish 

knights who bore the title of “rais des Syriens de Nicosie”. For the 

Greeks, some documents originating in Marethasa reveal a nomikos 

and a taboullarios, whose titles are those of agents of the Byzantine 

judicial administration, some elements of which the Franks had thus 

conserved. 33 . 

30. RHC, Lois, Il, 235 ff., 320-321. 
31. Ibid, pp. 322-324 (jurisdiction of the bailie of Famagusta); cf. Richard, “La Révolution 

de 1369.” 
32. Richard, Livre des remembrances, Introduction. 

33. Jean Darrouzés, “Notes pour servir 4 Phistoire de Chypre,” Kypriakai Spoudai, XV (1953), 

88, 96-97. The first citation of a ra’is by name comes in 1210: Edbury, “The ‘Cartulaire de Ma- 

nosque’: a Grant to the Templars in Latin Syria and a Charter of King Hugh I of Cyprus,” in 

Bulletin of the Institute of fistorical Research, LI (1978), 175. Cf. Richard, “La Cour des syriens 

de Famagouste d’aprés un texte de 1448,” In memoriam Professeur F. Thiriet (Byzantinische 

Forschungen, XII [1987], 383-398).
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Each casal had its juryman, nominated by the lord from the local 

inhabitants, who undoubtedly assisted the seigneurial bailie in the ex- 

ercise of domanial justice. It is likely that the widespread enfranchise- 

ment of the Greek bourgeoisie under Peter I resulted in the access of 

Greeks (and Syrians) to the functions of the jurymen of the viscount’s 
court, initially reserved to Franks “de la loi de Rome”. 

_ With regard to the confirmation of contracts, Cyprus was still un- 

familiar with notarial institutions, according to the evidence of Pego- 

lotti around 1325, and the king recognized as valid only those enacted 

before the courts, such as the court of the viscount, or before other 

jurisdictions, such as that of the bailie of the comerc, which was com- 

petent in commercial matters. Beginning in 1311 at the latest, however, 

a new high official appeared, the auditor of Cyprus, whose role seems 

to have been that of authenticating the contracts which his scribe re- 

corded in his cartulary; he also exercised the functions of the king’s 
procurator in the high court.34 But, in fact, it was already necessary to 

recognize as valid certain acts drawn up by notaries. The famous Geno- 

ese notary Lambert di Sambuceto was acting in Famagusta at the very 

beginning of the fourteenth century. In the fifteenth century there were 

numerous imperial notaries; at the very most, certain acts accepted 

by the latter would then receive the sanction of the viscount’s court.?° 

The role of the high officers became noticeably less important in 

the direction of affairs. However, as early as the fourteenth century 

certain persons bore the title of counselor of the king. In the acts of 

John II and James II almost all the knights who represented the high 

court in the acts bore this title. And in 1452 the titular count of Jaffa, 

James de Fleury, was titled “chief de sonn connsel” —a title which might 

be compared with that of governador del regno di Cipro, which the 

admiral Muzio di Costanzo bore in 1473.36 It seems that the king’s 

council was a well-defined group, of which the holders of the high of- 
fices of the two realms formed a part, as also the pourveours and the 

bailie of the secréte, and undoubtedly other persons who were favored 

with dignities and pensions by the king. Without encroaching on the 

duties of the high court, they in effect supplanted the latter in the con- 

trol of the government of the realm.3’ 

34. Richard, “La Révolution de 1369,” pp. 119-122. 

35. According to the testament of John Audeth: cf. Richard, “Une Famille de ‘vénitiens blancs’.” 

36. Richard, Documents chypriotes, p. 155; L. de Mas Latrie, “Documents nouveaux,” pp. 

415, 423. Florio Bustron translates the passage where George Bustron (cap. 102) calls Muzio 

“yizores” by “ch’era vice-re de Nicosia” (“Documents nouveaux,” p. 602), which seems to be 

a misconception. 

37. The sentence of 1452, cited in the preceding note, gives the composition of the high court. 

All its members seem to have belonged to the king’s entourage.
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The acts of the government were drawn up by the chancery, whose 

head was a chancellor, initially a notable (an ecclesiastic of high rank, 

later Philip of Méziéres), later a simple notary, usually an Italian. It 

included a vice-chancellor, scribes, and a judge of the chancery, and 

would draw up the acts of the king according to a formulary which 

had evolved over the course of centuries. They were sealed with a leaden 

bull, which was replaced in the fourteenth century by a seal of wax 

on which the king was represented sitting in majesty.?° 

Although our knowledge of the administrative organization of the 

island is very scanty for the period of Isaac Comnenus’s autonomous 

| dominion, it may be assumed that, as in the other Byzantine provinces, 

| the fiscal administration had been based on the division of the terri- 

| . tory into units, the casals (choria). In each casal a katepdnos levied 

| public taxes (démdsion, strateia) and there were cadastral registers (prak- 

tika) in which were inscribed the names of taxpayers assessed by house- 

| hold for the collection of the kKapnikdn. The duke had a bureau (sé- 

| kreton) directed by a prdktor. 

As far as can be seen, the Latins used this fiscal structure in organiz- 

| ing the kingdom. The division into casals provided the framework for 

| the allocation of fiefs; and the management of the king’s finances was 

ensured by the secréte du roi, or the grande secréte (as Philip of No- 

| vara calls it). Its head, the bailie of the secréte, is often called prak- 

) toras by Leontius Machaeras. It may be noted, moreover, that when 

| the Mamluks took over Nicosia (1426), several officers of the secréte 

| placed themselves at their disposal, and that they appointed a prak- 

toras.*° 

The secréte formed a college. The secrétains assembled for delibera- 

tion; one of them had charge of the Livre des remembrances in which 
were registered the orders of the king of financial import, the leases 

(apauts) of the revenues of the royal domain, the sales or exchanges 

| made between individuals on property held of the crown by quit-rent 

or otherwise, and manumissions. It was the secréte which authorized 

expenditures by issuing writs of payment (apodixes) on the funds of 

the collectors, and examined the accounts of the latter; it also put do- 

manial revenues out to farm. 

Its personnel, other than the secrétains, consisted of scribes, ser- 

geants, and a judge. At its head was a bailie, who up to the time of 

38. Richard, “La Diplomatique royale dans les royaumes d’Arménie et de Chypre,” Biblio- 

théque des I’Ecole des chartes, CXLIV (1986), 69-86. 

39. For what follows, see the Livre des remembrances, Introduction.
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James II was a Frankish knight, while the secrétains came from the 

Syrian or Greek milieu which furnished scribes for all the administra- 

tions. Finally, a treasurer of the secréte seems to have had charge of 

the money derived from the royal domain (régale). 

Peter I had created an office of inquests, and the “master of the in- 

quests” made decisions concerning the royal domain without asking 

the consent of the high court (even though the secréte recognized the 

“chozes qui se font par la haute cour”). The liegemen obtained the 

abolition of the office of inquests in 1369.4° Under James II, there 

were two persons of the nobility who were called pourveours dou 

reiaume; one of them bore the title of the “superior of our secréte”, 

and both were associated with the bailie in the commands of the king 

as in the deliberations of the secréte. These men seem to have formed 

a section of the royal council competent in financial matters. 

The royal chamber also had its part in the management of finances: 

the chamberlain John de Stathia, under Peter I, and the heads of the 

chamber, Anthony of Bergamo and James Soulouan, under James I, 

had the responsibility for extraordinary taxation. From 1468 to 1472 

James Zaplana was “governor of the royal chamber”. A treasurer 

collected the sums which came from extraordinary revenues. In 1466 
James II introduced a new tax, and created what was called a “new 

office” for the purpose. 

The régale (the royal domain), which furnished the monarchy with 

its ordinary resources, included all the cities of the realm: Nicosia, 

Paphos, Kyrenia, Famagusta, and Limassol. Each was fortified, or at 

least possessed a royal castle. That of Nicosia, where the king cus- 

tomarily resided, was enlarged by Peter I, who added the Marguerite 

tower, and by Peter II, who had this tower torn down along with the 

“Palace of the Counts” where the royal children were lodged, in order 

to build the New Castle. Country residences at La Cava, Potamiou, 
and Akaki,*! built in the fourteenth century, permitted the sovereign 

to devote himself to the hunt. The ancient fortresses of Pentadaktylos, 

St. Hilarion, Buffavento, and Kantara likewise belonged to the crown, 

as well as the Chateau-Franc, which James I constructed at Sigouri 

in order to keep an eye on the Genoese of Famagusta. Thus, with the 

40. Machaeras, Recital, cap. 633 and note (ed. Dawkins, II, 211); Richard, “Un Evéque d’Ori- 

ent latin,” p. 125; “La Révolution de 1369,” pp. 113-114 (where I mistakenly thought that the 

office of inquests might have had an essentially judicial quality). . 

41. Machaeras, Recital, caps. 87, 241, 594-597. According to George Bustron (cap. 1), after 

the royal palace was burned by the Mamluks (Machaeras, cap. 695), the king adopted as his 

residence the quarters of Richard de la Baume. Cf. Camille Enlart, LArt gothique et de la Renais- 

sance en Chypre (2 vols., Paris, 1899), II, 518-522.
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exception of some towers belonging to the chief vassals and the for- 

tified residences of the Temple and the Hospital (La Castrie and Ko- 

lossi), the king had at his disposal all the fortresses of the realm, 

where he placed his castellans (later captains, at least in the most im- 

portant ones), and occasionally garrisons. These fortresses also served 

as state prisons. . 
In area and in revenues the royal domain was as great as or greater 

than those of all the vassals combined. In the diocese of Limassol the 

king, the vassals, and the military orders shared the territory more or 

less equally. The accounts of the church of Limassol for 1367 show 

that at this time almost all the villages of the royal domain were farmed 

out (in apaut). But in the years which followed, the king resumed their 

direct exploitation; royal bailies were charged with administering these 
villages, grouped into districts whose number, according to a list drawn 

up between 1510 and 1525, exceeded twenty. The Livre des remembrances 

contains acts relative to the appointment of the bailies, whose duties 

seem to have been essentially financial.42 

The principal plantations of sugar cane, regarding which the king 

negotiated with the merchants who refined sugar, the salt beds of Lar- 

naca, and the fisheries of the lake of Limassol belonged to the royal 

domain and ensured the king substantial revenues. Duties (the gabelles) 

were levied at the gates of Nicosia on the commodities taken to market; 

makers of fine cloth (camlet, samite) had to pay a tax when they sold 
their products, to which had to be affixed the bull of the royal dye- 

works. Other taxes were levied on commodities put up for sale in the 

market. Among them figured a tax of Byzantine origin, the comerc 

(kommerchion), the responsibility of a particular bailie. In Famagusta, 

in the fourteenth century, the bailie of the comerc collected the dues 

that the merchants had to pay when landing their goods, and presided 

over a court which settled disputes of a commercial nature.*3 

Pegolotti, who provides evidence on these last points, also reveals 

how the mint of Famagusta functioned. In the thirteenth century “white 

bezants” were struck, after the model of the Byzantine hyperperon. 

In the fourteenth century, the bezant became a money of account, and 

the kings struck deniers, gros, and sizains. Financial difficulties com- 

pelled them to devalue the coinage: one devaluation undoubtedly oc- 

42. On the dues levied by the bailies on the peasants of the villages in the royal domain, 

cf. volume V of the present work, chapter VI, section B. It was only in 1222 that the monarchy 

gave up the chevagia et dimos from church lands, paid up to that time by the rustici: L. de Mas 

Latrie, Histoire, III, 620. 

43. Pegolotti, Pratica, ed. Evans, pp. 83-84.
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curred in the first half of the fourteenth century, and another between 

1440 and 1445.44 

The initiation of extraordinary taxes probably required the consent 

of the liegemen and prelates, but the king tended to perpetuate their 

levy. Thus the festagium, a yearly tax of two bezants on each inhabi- 

tant of the realm (the clergy being exempt) instituted in 1292 in order 

to pay the soldiers and to construct boats, was not abolished until 1306 

by the rebellious liegemen, after fruitless efforts by Boniface VIII.*> 

Under Hugh IV the maintenance of the ships which policed the sea 

was financed by a levy on merchants who brought merchandise from 

overseas.*® In 1369 the liegemen demanded the suppression of the taxes 

created by Peter I: a tax for the maintenance of soldiers, another for 

the arsenal of Famagusta, a levy for the fortification of Nicosia, and 

another for the construction of galleys. 

The Genoese invasion of 1373 severely impoverished the kingdom, 

all the more so as it cut off its income from the revenues of Famagusta. 

At first it was necessary to have recourse to expedients, notably the 

sale of enfranchisements to some paroikoi (Peter I had already exten- 

sively enfranchised the perpiriari, the Greek burgesses of the cities).*’ 

Further, a tax was created of one bezant per person, the kephalatikon; 

a salt levy, which compelled each inhabitant to buy one measure of 

salt each year at a price fixed by the secréte; and finally, a “royal tithe” 

on fiefs and rents, which was first levied in 1388 by a mixed commis- 

sion of Genoese and Cypriotes in order to pay the war indemnity ex- 

acted by Genoa.*8 The salt levy and the royal tithe continued, in spite 
of numerous exemptions. But it was necessary to raise new taxes after 

the defeat of 1426, in order to pay the tribute owed to the sultan, which 

aroused the opposition of subject Venetians, who attempted to evade 

it (1448). James II, in his turn, after having sold exemptions and en- 

franchisements, obtained in 1466 the right to a tax of twenty percent 

on wages and incomes (the rate) for three years. 

Cyprus thus had a fiscal regime which was very similar to that of 

the western kingdoms. Here also the royal domain, although quite sub- 

44. Ibid., pp. 82-83; Richard, Documents chypriotes, pp. 16-17. 

45. Les Registres de Boniface VIII, II, 143-144, 703-704 (nos. 2609, 3114, 3589); L. de Mas 

Latrie, “Texte officiel de l’allocution,” pp. 524-541. 

46. Pegolotti, Pratica, pp. 85-86. 

47. Cf. Peter II’s letter confirming the enfranchisements made by his uncles (1374): Ma- 

chaeras, Recital, cap. 576. On the enfranchisement of the perpiriari dreamed up by John de Stathia 

see ibid., cap. 157. 

48. Ibid., cap. 618, noting the suppression by James I, at the same time, of the office of the 

“taille”: did this office originate with the receipt of the kegaAatikdév?
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stantial compared to the holdings of the vassals and of the church, 

did not suffice to permit doing without extraordinary taxation. 

The presence of colonies dependent upon the merchant cities of Italy, 

Provence, and Catalonia did not have the same characteristics on the 

island as in the Frankish states of Syria. The rights which the Pisans 
and Venetians had acquired in the time of the Byzantines, or of Guy 

of Lusignan, were modest. In 1232 Genoa received the first somewhat 

extensive privileges, thanks to the support of John of Ibelin. But it 

| was not until 1291, at the time of the loss of their trading establish- 

ments in Syria, that the Pisans and Catalans obtained some privileges; 

the Pisans established some small colonies in which a privilege of 1321 

permitted them to have parish churches.*? Venice asked for a charter 

of privileges in 1302, but did not acquire it until 1328. Venice aspired 

to its own quarters in Nicosia, Limassol, and Famagusta. In fact, it 

was only in Famagusta that there were communities of privileged mer- 

chants: Sicilians, Provencals, Pisans, and Barcelonans. Their main privi- 

lege was that of paying the comerc at a very low rate; Pegolotti re- 

counts how he managed to obtain the same favor for the Florentines 

when he was the factor of the Bardi in Cyprus (1324-1326).°° Only 

the Genoese and the Venetians — who enjoyed a complete franchise — 

had any notable establishments there: a hall where their consul pre- 

sided, a church, and a street of houses.*! 

They alone also played an important role in the history of the king- 

dom. Venice, for example, by threatening the king with a boycott, se- 

riously affected the operations of Peter I against the Moslems, which 

had compromised Venetian interests by the sack of Alexandria. The 

boycott would have been all the more effective since the Venetians con- 

trolled practically all the exports of two of the principal resources of 

the monarchy, salt and sugar. *? 

49. Richard, “Le Peuplement latin et syrien en Chypre au XIIIe siécle,” Byzantinische For- 

schungen, VII (1979), 162-163. Aimery’s diploma for the Marseillais must be dismissed as a for- 

gery: Hans Eberhard Mayer, Marseilles Levantehandel und ein Akkonensisches Falscheratelier 

des 13. Jahrhunderts (Tiibingen, 1972). The authentic privileges given the Provencaux in 1236 
(ibid, pp. 193-194) make no allusion to a permanent establishment. On the Pisan churches see 

Richard, Documents chypriotes, p. 73, note 7. 

50. Pegolotti, Pratica, pp. 70-71. 

51. Venice seems to have had a consul for the Venetians in Cyprus since 1296; the title “bailie” 

appeared in 1306. Cf. Giovannina Majer, “Sigilli di baili veneziani in Oriente,” Archivio veneto, 

5th ser., XXIX (1941), 117-124, a list which may be completed by consulting L. de Mas Latrie, 

Histoire, TI, 840. On the existence of a consul distinct from the bailie, cf. Livre des remem- 

brances, no. 224, n. 1. 

52. On salt cf. Jean C. Hocquet, Voiliers et commerce du sel en Méditerranée (Lille, 1978), 

pp. 227-232; on sugar see the texts in the Livre des remembrances. Every year, in the fall, a
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These two republics had to look after not only the interests of their 

merchants who traded in the kingdom or who put in at its ports, but 

also those of a considerable number of “white Venetians” and “white 

Genoese”. These were descendants of Syrian protégés of Venice and 

Genoa who had established themselves in Cyprus after fleeing the 

Holy Land. They claimed to enjoy the exemptions granted to the Vene- 

tians and Genoese, and that their cases should come under the juris- 
diction of the consuls of Venice and Genoa. This did not prevent them 

from acquiring land (the Assises forbade the sale of land to “gens de 

commune”) or from holding administrative offices.*? 

A quarrel between the Genoese and the Venetians, at the time of 

the coronation of Peter II in Famagusta, following an earlier conflict 

which had arisen under Peter I concerning the desertion of sailors who 

had claimed to be Genoese, led first to an order of the podesta of Genoa 

to his compatriots to leave the island, and then to the arrival of a 

Genoese fleet.54 Peter II, captured by a ruse, had to consent to turn 

Famagusta over to the republic of Genoa as pledge for the payment 
of a heavy indemnity. This surrender was to last only twelve years, and 

reserved the rights of the king over the city (1374). James I had to give 

up Famagusta definitively on February 19, 1384. The city, with a band 

of territory surrounding it, was thus, in fact, independent of the king- 

dom until 1464. When James II repossessed it he preserved its peculiar 

status: the Greek bourgeoisie of the city continued to come under the 

jurisdiction of the court of the Syrians, and the royal writs drawn up 

at Famagusta were in Italian, not French.*5 

Venice, which had preserved its neutrality, maintained its privileged 

status in Famagusta, but its galleys put in at Larnaca when they came 

to pick up salt, or at Limassol to load sugar. The bailie of Venice, who 

represented the doge in the king’s court, and who administered justice 

to subject Venetians, moved to Nicosia. Some Venetians began to take 

advantage of the difficulties of the crown, but the republic continued 

to be cautious in its attitude toward the Lusignans. When the Mamluks 
took Nicosia in 1426, the Venetian subjects gave them a warm welcome, 

thinking they would be treated as neutrals. But, in view of the king’s 

galea zucharorum arrived to take on sugar (Richard, “Une Famille de ‘vénitiens blancs’”). Cf. 

Pierre Racine, “Note sur le trafic véneto-chypriote a la fin du moyen age,” Byzantinische For- 

schungen, V (1977), 307-329. . 

53. L. de Mas Latrie, “Nouvelles preuves,” Bibliothéque de l’Ecole des chartes, XX XV, 153- 

154; Richard, “Une Famille de ‘vénitiens blancs’”; David Jacoby, “Citoyens, sujets et protégés 

de Venise et de Génes en Chypre du XIIle au XVe siécle,” Byzantinische Forschungen, V (1977), 

159-188. 
54. On the first conflict see Machaeras, Recital, caps. 145-156. . 

55. Richard, “La Situation juridique de Famagouste.”
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need of money, the Venetian merchants and the signory itself granted 

some loans for which the domanial revenues constituted the security. 

Venetian interests were becoming increasingly tied up with the fate of 

the kingdom. Mark Cornaro and his brother Andrew played an im- 

portant role in the service of John II; Andrew became the auditor of 

the kingdom under James IJ, who married his niece Catherine. 
The bailie of Venice, who was designated every two years by the great 

council, and who was assisted by a vice-bailie and a council formed 

by visiting Venetian noblemen, was one of the important persons of 

the kingdom. It was his intervention which permitted Catherine to over- 

come the plot of November 1373. From then on, however, the republic 

designated two counselors to “assist” the queen permanently, while a 

provveditore commanded the Venetian troops stationed on the island. 

It would be sufficient, in 1489, to keep the queen at a distance and 

to nominate a “lieutenant of Cyprus” who, with the two counselors, 

formed a body of “rectors of the realm”, in order to bring Cyprus effec- 

tively under the direct government of Venice.°° 

Because of the passing of the island under the domination of a 

Frankish dynasty, the Latin church had become the officially estab- 

lished church in the new kingdom of Cyprus.5’ The archbishop and 
the three bishops, with their chapters, seem to have received posses- 

56. Richard, “Chypre du protectorat.” The reforms introduced by Venice took careful ac- 

count of the earlier constitution. With respect to the administration of justice, see L. de Mas 

Latrie, “Documents nouveaux,” pp. 541, 554. For a layout of the administration of the island 

by Venice cf. G. Hill, History of Cyprus, WI, 765-779, and L. de Mas Latrie, Histoire, III, 

in fine. 

57. For the period of the establishment of the Latin church and its early difficulties with 

the Greeks, cf. volume II of the present work, pp. 623-629. In place of the short, old work of 

L. de Mas Latrie, “Histoire des archevéques latins de Chypre,” AOL, II (1884), 207-328, one 

may substitute John Hackett, A History of the Orthodox Church of Cyprus (London, 1901), 

translated into Greek and expanded by Charilaos I. Papaioannou (3 vols., Athens, 1923-1932), 

as a basic work of reference. It is unfortunately marred by the assumption of a state of per- 

manent tension between Greeks and Latins. See also G. Hill, “The Two Churches,” in History 

of Cyprus, U1, 1041-1104; Joseph Gill, “The Tribulations of the Greek Church in Cyprus, 1196- 

c. 1280,” Byzantinische Forschungen, V (1977), 73-93. The history of the Latin church has been 

in part revised by the study of materials in the collection of Instrumenta miscellanea of the Vati- 

can Archives, which has provided, in particular, the dossier of the succession of bishop Guy 

of Limassol in 1367: cf. Richard, “Un Evéque d’Orient latin,” and Documents chypriotes, pp. 

61-110. The important series of the acts of the synods of the province of Nicosia (up to 1354) 

has been published in Mansi, Concilia, XXVI, cols. 211-382. The cartulary of Santa Sophia 

of Nicosia, published by L. de Mas Latrie as an appendix to vol. III of his Histoire, was re- 

printed by John L. LaMonte, “A Register of the Cartulary of the Cathedral of Santa Sophia 
of Nicosia,” Byzantion, V (1929-1930), 439-522. An important study of the Greek church and 

its relations with the Latins is Darrouzés, “Textes synodaux chypriotes,” Revue des études byzan- 

tines, XXXVII (1979), 5-122.
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sion of the cathedral churches of the four episcopal sees (Nicosia, 

Famagusta, Limassol, and Paphos), but without the substantial endow- 

ment which these churches had enjoyed under the Byzantine regime. 

Their endowment remained relatively modest; it was increased by gifts 

from Frankish nobles, as the cartulary of Santa Sophia of Nicosia 
shows. But the bulk of their revenue came from tithes which, as in 

the kingdom of Jerusalem, were paid by the king and by the nobles 

on the revenue of their domains, as well as by the holders of certain 

“free” lands, in accordance with the concordat of 1222. From these 

revenues the bishop had to ensure the maintenance of his church, the 

payment of the prebends of the canons and of the “assises” of the rest 

of the clergy, and the pay of “parochial priors” of the few parochial 

churches of Latin rite. However, this allowed the maintenance of only 

very modest cathedral chapters.58 

As in the west, the bishops of Cyprus felt it necessary to be assisted 
in the exercise of their episcopal duties by auxiliary bishops. Several 

bishops from the Holy Land thus established themselves in Cyprus 

at the end of the thirteenth century and on occasion obtained the ad- 

ministration of episcopal sees (the see of Tortosa was even united to 

that of Famagusta). Later their number decreased, and it seems that 

only one auxiliary served as vicar in pontificalibus in the four dioceses: 

Dimanche de Deux-Lions, titular bishop of Mesembria, in 1367; Salo- 

mon Cardus and Anthony Audeth, titular bishops of Tortosa, then 

Nicholas de Courio, titular bishop of Hebron, who died in 1468. 

The Constitutio Cypria of 1260 attributed to the Greek bishop the 

function of “vicar of the Greeks” under the Latin bishop. The Greek 

bishop resided in the same diocese, but in another city: Soli for the 

diocese of Nicosia, Lefkara for that of Limassol, Arsinoé (Polis) for 

that of Paphos, and Carpas for that of Famagusta. The bishop of Soli, 

however, enjoyed the possession of a second episcopal see, the church 

of St. Barnabas at Nicosia. Each of them was assisted by a chapter 

of Greek canons: in 1301 the deans of Soli and of St. Barnabas in- 

trigued for the succession to the bishopric. Their endowment was likened 

to an episcopal mense. In 1321 pope John XXII increased that of the 

bishop of Lefkara by placing under him the monastery of the Holy 

Savior of Lefkara.*® The Greek bishop had complete authority over 

. 58. This comes from the accounts of the diocese of Limassol in 1367: Richard, Documents 

chypriotes, pp. 61 ff. The tithe levy was introduced in Cyprus by the Franks; Greek bishops were 
entitled, as before the conquest, to assess a hearth-tax on the followers of the Greek rite, and 

a kanonikon on the clerics. 

59. Ferdinand M. Delorme and A. L. Tautu, eds., Acta Romanorum pontificum ab Inno- 

centio V ad Benedictum XI (1276-1304) (PC, Fontes, ser. 3, V-2; Vatican City, 1954), pp. 195-



170 A HISTORY OF THE CRUSADES vI 

the Greek priests of his diocese, and he was the judge of the Greek 

laity for all matters within the competence of the church’s courts, which 

is to say for the greater part of private law. He had to swear obedience 

(the oath was carefully phrased, according to the compromise reached 

in 1260) to the Latin bishop of the diocese, but it was rare that a Latin 

bishop ventured to visit the person who was canonically his subordi- 

nate, as did the Dominican Bérard, bishop of Limassol in 1295, who 

deposed bishop Matthew of Lefkara as a “heretic”.°° It is noteworthy 

that some bishops, like Leo of Soli, did not hesitate to have recourse 

to Rome in order to strengthen their position. In the three centuries 

between 1260 and 1570, incidents provoked in general by excess of 

zeal on the part of some prelates, or of papal legates such as Peter 

de Pleine Chassagne in 1310 or Peter Thomas in 1360, were relatively 

rare; the two churches lived their parallel lives without interference. 

The Latin church, however, seems to have feared seeing its faithful 

pass to the Greek rite, and some measures were taken to prevent it. 

Meanwhile, the monarchy worried about limiting the access of pariques 

to the priesthood, seeing this as an indirect means of escaping their 

servile condition. 

Among the Syrians, the Melkites (Syri) were grouped with the 

Greeks and were placed under the same bishops. The Maronites, Nes- 

torians, Jacobites, Armenians, and Copts had their own churches, no- 

. tably in Famagusta and Nicosia, and their own ecclesiastical orga- 

nization; they were probably not constrained to perform an act of 

obedience to the Latin bishop of each diocese. However, archbishop 

Elias summoned the heads of these communities to a provincial synod 

in 1340, along with the Greek bishops, in order to obtain their adher- 

ence to the canons that he promulgated; and, after the Council of 

Florence, representatives of the pope came to demand their adherence 

to the church union which had been proclaimed there. 

The establishment of Latin monasticism was accomplished in stages. 

198, 219-226 (nos. 119-120, 132-133); Tautu, ed., Acta Ioannis XXII (1317-1334) (ibid. VII-2; 
1952), pp. 79-80 (no. 39). 

60. Richard, Documents chypriotes, p. 74, notes 1, 2. Despite this deposition, Matthew seems 

to have remained in office until his death (archbishop John refused to carry out the sentence 

laid on him). He was then replaced by Olbianos, abbot of the monastery of Asomatos, who 

asked Bérard to confirm his election: K. Hatzipsaltis, “Ex tij¢ iotopiac tic ExKAnoias tis 

Kinpov,” Kypriakai Spoudai, XXII (1958), 14-15 (for the oath taken to the Latin bishop, ibid, 

p. 18). Cf. also Darrouzés, “Textes synodaux,” pp. 11-12, 20, 23. On the jurisdiction of the Greek 

bishop see Estienne de Lusignan, Description, p. 84. Greek bishoprics were reduced in number 

from 14 to 4, after 1220, in order to ensure exact congruence of Greek and Latin dioceses. 

61. Richard, “Le Peuplement latin et syrien de Chypre.”
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It is not known to what extent any Latin monasteries replaced Greek 

monasteries; this was undoubtedly exceptional. It may perhaps have 

occurred in the case of the Benedictine monastery of the Cross in Cy- 

prus (Stavrovouni), to which the monastery of St. Paul of Antioch was 

united after 1268, or in the case of the priory of Augustinian canons 
of Bellapais, which later adopted the Premonstratensian rule. But Latin 

monasticism was generally a matter of new foundations (the Cister- 

cians of Beaulieu, and the Cistercian sisters of St. Theodore). The re- 

ligious who were expelled by the Mamluk invasion transferred their 

communities to Cyprus: thus the Benedictine sisters of Our Lady of 

Tyre and of Our Lady of Tortosa were in Nicosia. Franciscans, Do- 

minicans, and Carmelites then established the centers of their respec- 

tive provinces of the Holy Land in Cyprus. The Temple and the Hos- 

pital, which were well endowed there, likewise established their seats 

in Cyprus, on a temporary basis, after the fall of Acre. The Teutonic 
Knights and the order of St. Thomas the Martyr (or the order of the 

English) also had headquarters there. 2 

The growth of Latin monasteries was paralleled by that of Greek 

monasteries. The concordat of 1222 had sought to limit the number 

of Greek monks, and it is possible that a part of their domains had 

been appropriated for the formation of fiefs. But the survival of large 

foundations which possessed some important domains, such as Kykkou, 

Mangana, Agros, Machaeras, and Enkleistra, and the two abbeys in 

Nicosia called “of the Men” (Andrio) and “of the Women” (Ienachio), 

is noteworthy. The Armenian prince Hetoum, who had become a Pre- 

monstratensian, asked Clement V to unite Mangana to Bellapais. The 

inquiry prescribed by the pope had no effect, and Mangana kept its 

independence. Now and again the seigneuries subject to these monas- 

teries may have had to pay tithes; the pope exempted them from doing 

so. Peter I was one of the benefactors of Kykkou, and Frankish nobles 

often gave evidence of their devotion to the monasteries. The Greek 

monasteries of Palestine, which like their Latin counterparts had lands 

on Cyprus, held on to them, as, for example, did that of St. Theodo- 

sius of the desert of Judaea and especially that of Sinai, which founded 

62. Richard, Documents chypriotes, pp. 67-69, 111-120. The goods of the Temple, seized 

upon the arrest of the knights, whom Henry II punished severely for the help they had given 

Amalric of Tyre (Hugh III had already dealt with them heavily by taking the castle of La Cas- 

trie), were given to the Hospital, except for Psimoléfo, which was given to the titular patriarch 

of Jerusalem, Anthony. The Hospital divided its share between the chief commandery (Kolossi) 

and the commanderies of Phinika and Tembros; in 1468, James II appears to have appropriated 

the revenues of these domains. Many knights of Rhodes entered his service.
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a priory, St. Simeon of Famagusta, which pope John XXII endowed 

with privileges in 1334.° 
There were also many small abbeys®* which were incorporated into 

the Frankish seigneuries as they had been in the great Byzantine do- 

mains, with the Latin lord now becoming the monastery’s patron, in- 

vesting the abbot, and sometimes donating an icon or having a church 

built. In the towns, the families which occupied high administrative 

posts also founded monasteries or churches such as St. John of Bibi 

or St. Nicholas tou Soulouany. Christians of eastern rite also had their 

convents, such as those of the Jacobites at Omorphita (Morfittes) and 

of the Armenians at St. Macarius. The Ethiopian convent of Jerusa- 

lem itself had a priory at Nicosia. 
The Cypriote monarchy, which had to get the Holy See to intervene 

on several occasions to support it in its difficulties, tried to reconcile 

its concern for keeping the peace between the different religious com- 

munities with its attachment to the Roman church. It does not seem 

to have had any serious problems with regard to the latter, with the 

exception of crises caused by the conflicts between the archbishops of 

Nicosia and the Greek episcopate before 1260. The kings of Cyprus 

seem to have tried to have Cypriote subjects provided with ecclesiasti- 

cal benefices, though with only partial success.®> Henry II tried in vain 

to have his chancellor Henry de Gibelet promoted to the archiepisco- 

pal see. The brother of Janus, Hugh of Lusignan, was archbishop- 

elect of Nicosia, then became a cardinal (he played something of a 

role in the Council of Basel and took part in the negotiations between 

France, England, and Burgundy). But John II could not get the pope’s 

agreement for the nomination to the same see of his bastard son James, 

who remained a postulant until he became king. 

63. Livre des remembrances, no. 160, n. 1; Richard, “Un Monastére grec de Palestine et son 

domaine chypriote au début du XIIle siécle,” Praktika of the Second International Congress 

of Cypriot Studies (Nicosia, 1982). Marie of Ibelin founded the convent of Phaneromini in 1340 

to house the miraculous cross of Tokhni. On the Latin foundations cf. Rudt de Collenberg, “Les 

Graces papales, autres que les dispenses matrimoniales, accordées 4 Chypre de 1305 a 1378,” 

Epeteris, VIII (1975-1977), 187-252. 
64. Cf. N. Kyriazis, Ta povactipia év Kinpow (Larnaca, 1970). A good example is Saint 

Sabas, in the diocese of Paphos, in the possession of Baldwin of Morphou in 1234. This abbey 
was the object of a proposed reform in 1306. It received a donation from James IJ in 1468 (Livre 

des remembrances, no. 117). The supposition that it belonged to the Latin rite in the 13th cen- 

tury is incorrect. 

65. Rudt de Collenberg, “Etat et origine du haut clergé de Chypre avant le Grand Schisme 

d’aprés les registres des papes du XIIIe et du XIVe siécle,” Mélanges de Ecole francaise de Rome: 

Moyen age, Temps modernes, XCI (1979), 197-332; idem, “Les Cardinaux Hugues et Lancelot 

de Lusignan et l’autonomie de l’église latine de Chypre, 1378-1467,” Archivum historiae pon- 

tificiae, XX (1982), 23-128.
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One remains struck by the loyalty which, on the whole, the peoples 

of the kingdom evinced for the Frankish dynasty. The only known 

popular rebellion was that of the peasants who rose up after the de- 

feat of Khirokitia, electing several captains and even proclaiming one 

Alexius “king” at Lefkoniko: it was a sort of jacquerie, quite com- 

parable to that which troubled the kingdom of France after Poitiers. °° 

The chronicler Leontius Machaeras, in the fifteenth century, shows 

himself to be a devoted subject of the Lusignans. 

The various communities experienced a gradual coming together. 

Kings and nobles made pilgrimages to Greek monasteries; the con- 

fessor of king Peter II, a Latin priest, visited his mother, a religious 

in the Greek convent of St. Mammas of Nicosia; the Dominican James 

(“Estienne”) de Lusignan had a brother who was a Basilian; the Audeths, 

who belonged to the Jacobite rite, established religious services in the 

Latin and even the Greek rite, and left legacies to Coptic, Jacobite, 

Armenian, Maronite, Greek, and Latin churches. One of them even 

became a bishop in the Latin church.®”? The use of Greek was so 

widespread among the Franks that queen Charlotte spoke it better than 

French, and Hugh Boussat took his personal notes in Greek.®* Latin 

priests had to take measures to prevent their flock from adopting cus- 

toms appropriate to the Greek church.®? 

While the feudal institutions had been conceived for the purpose 
of strengthening the domination of the Frankish element, they gradu- 

ally ceased to play this role. Greek and Syrian names penetrated little 

by little into the nobility, especially from the time of James II on. Rich 

burgesses had before that time acquired landed properties and become 

lords of fiefs. During the Venetian domination, the Synkletikos and 

the Sozomenos held first place among the liegemen,’7° but well before 

that time the royal administration had been filled with Greek and Syrian 

elements. 

The feudal regime, though it endured until 1570, was probably no 

66. Machaeras, Recital, caps. 636-637. 

67. Ibid, caps. 566-571; Richard, “Une Famille de ‘vénitiens blancs’.” 

68. Edith Brayer, Paul Lemerle, and Vitalien Laurent, “Le Vaticanus latinus 4789,” Revue 

des études byzantines, TX (1951), 47-105. 

69. In a contrary sense, see the reflections of Leontius Machaeras respecting Thibaut Bel- 

pharage’s conversion to the Latin rite (cap. 579). The reminder by Sixtus IV in 1472 of the rules 

imposed on Greek bishops by the Constitutio of 1260 (Mas Latrie, Histoire, [I], 325-330) is 
evidence of the habitual transgression of those rules, especially with respect to episcopal juris- 

diction. A 16th-century tradition has associated the name of Helena Palaeologina with a re- 

newed audacity of the Greek clergy, but I believe that these transgressions were an older phe- 

nomenon. 

70. This is not an isolated case, as can be seen by a quick look at the schedule drawn up . 

by the Venetian administration between 1510 and 1521, which includes a list of those enfeoffed.
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longer the essential characteristic of Cypriote institutions. Despite the 

rebellion of the liegemen against Peter I, the Lusignan monarchy main- 

tained itself as the real master of the kingdom. Janus, John II, and 

James II governed without concern for the control of the high court, 

which was completely transformed by the very composition of the no- 

bility. The Latin church, whose wealth remained restricted, no more 

represented a force of opposition than did the Greek church. The cities 

did not play a political role. The very crises which the kingdom expe- 

rienced, with the exception of foreign interventions, were more the re- 

sult of court intrigues and palace revolutions than of more profound 

movements. It was indeed the permanence of a well-established mon- 

archy which guaranteed the stability of the kingdom of Cyprus, a mo- 

saic of peoples, but of peoples among whom a true symbiosis was 

achieved up to 1489, and even beyond while under the domination of 

Venice.



SOCIAL EVOLUTION 

IN LATIN GREECE 

Lain expansion into Byzantine territory — “Romania” —took place 

in several closely related fields: in addition to military and political 

aspects, it had also economic, demographic, and ecclesiastical reper- 

cussions. Military expansion with its political consequences is no doubt 

Published sources, studies, and bibliographies bearing on Latin Greece are numerous. There- 

fore only publications with a direct bearing on the subject of this chapter are cited here, espe- 

cially those which have been published in the last twenty years or so and present new evidence 

or interpretation. 

Treatments of the history of Latin Greece or parts of it, accompanied by extensive bibliog- 

raphies, have appeared in several recent studies. For the general background see the concise ac- 

count by Kenneth M. Setton, “The Latins in Greece and the Aegean from the Fourth Crusade 

to the End of the Middle Ages,” in The Cambridge Medieval History, IV-1, ed. Joan Hussey 

(1966), 389-420, 908-938, and the detailed treatment in the first volume of his The Papacy and 

the Levant (1204-1571) (Philadelphia, 1976). Jean Longnon has studied the Frankish states in 

Greece in his L’Empire latin de Constantinople et la principauté de Morée (Paris, 1949), and 

the same states to 1311 in volume II of the present work, pp. 235-274, and Peter Topping has 

dealt with Frankish Morea from 1311 to 1460 in volume III, pp. 104-166; see also Antoine Bon, 

La Morée franque: Recherches historiques, topographiques et archéologiques sur la principauté 

dAchaie (1205-1430) (2 vols., Paris, 1969), and the revised edition of Denis A. Zakythinos, Le 

Despotat grec de Morée (London, 1975; originally published in Paris and Athens, 1932-1953), 

with updated bibliographies in vol. I, pp. 359-371, and vol. II, pp. 381-403. Venetian Greece 

has been extensively treated by Freddy Thiriet, La Romanie vénitienne au moyen-dge: le dévelop- 

pement et l'exploitation du domaine colonial vénitien (XITe—X Ve siécles), 2nd ed. (Paris, 1975), 

with an updated bibliography, pp. 467-481; see also Louise Buenger Robbert, “Venice and the 

Crusades,” in volume V of the present work, chapter [X. An extensive bibliography has been 

compiled by Manousos I. Manousacas, “L’Isola di Creta sotto il dominio veneziano: Problemi 

e ricerche,” in Venezia e il Levante fino al secolo XV, ed. Agostino Pertusi (Atti del I Convegno 

internazionale di storia della civiltaé veneziana; Florence, 1973), I-2, 473-514. On the history of 

the Catalans in Greece see Setton, in volume III of the present work, chapters VI and VII, pp. 

167-277, and his Catalan Domination of Athens, 1311-1388, rev. ed. (London, 1975). Numerous 

studies published by Raymond-Joseph Loenertz, some of which have a bearing on the subject 

treated here, have been republished in his two volumes of Byzantina et Franco-Graeca (Rome, 

1970-1978). The same holds true of the studies of Anthony Luttrell, republished in his The 

Hospitallers in Cyprus, Rhodes, Greece and the West (1291-1440) (London, 1978), and his Latin 

Greece, the Hospitallers and the Crusades, 1291-1440 (London, 1982). Genoese Chios has not 

been treated here; on this subject, see the recent book by Michel Balard, La Romanie génoise 

(X1lTe-début du XVe siécle) (2 vols., Rome, 1978). 
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best known. It began in the early thirteenth century, during and fol- 

lowing the Fourth Crusade, which was a turning-point in the political 

history of Romania. Within a few years Frankish knights, the Vene- 

tian state, and several Italian adventurers acting on their own behalf 

conquered extensive areas of the Byzantine empire, some of which re- 

Among the sources reflecting the structure and evolution of society in the feudalized areas 

of Latin Greece, the Assizes of Romania are the most important. This legal treatise compiled 

in the Morea has been edited and translated into French by Georges Recoura, Les Assises de 

Romanie (Paris, 1930); an English translation and a study of it have been made by Topping, 

Feudal Institutions as Revealed in the Assizes of Romania, the Law Code of Frankish Greece 

(Philadelphia, 1949). Corrections to the text and previous translations, as well as a thorough 

study of the Assizes, have appeared in David Jacoby, La Féodalité en Gréce médiévale: les Assises 

de Romanie’: Sources, application et diffusion (Paris, 1971); see also idem, “Les Archontes grecs 

et la féodalité en Morée franque,” Travaux et mémoires du Centre de recherche d’histoire et civi- 

lisation byzantines, 11 (1967), 421-481, reprinted in his Société et démographie a Byzance et en 

Romanie latine (XIlTe-XVe siécles) (London, 1975). 

The Chronicle of the Morea presents a vivid description of feudal society in the Morea. On 

the four versions of the Chronicle, of which the French seems definitely to be the original, see 

Jacoby, “Quelques considérations sur les versions de la ‘Chronique de Morée’,” Journal des Sa- 

vants (1968), pp. 133-189, reprinted in his Société et démographie (cited above); see also M. J. 

Jeffreys, “The Chronicle of the Morea: Priority of the Greek Version,” Byzantinische Zeitschrift, 

LXVIII (1975), 304-350, whose claim it is impossible to accept on historical grounds. Although 

at times faulty, the chronicle of Marino Sanudo Torsello, “Istoria del regno di Romania,” in 

Charles (Carl) Hopf, Chroniques gréco-romanes inédites ou peu connues (Berlin, 1873; repr. 

1966), pp. 99-170, is an invaluable source for the Morea and especially the Aegean lordships 

in the second half of the thirteenth century. The letters of Sanudo provide evidence by a con- 

temporary till 1337, especially on Euboea: on their edition and dating see Jacoby, “Catalans, 

Turcs et Vénitiens en Romanie (1305-1332): un nouveau témoignage de Marino Sanudo Tor- 

sello,” Studi medievali, ser. 3, XV (1974), 217-223. 

Documentary evidence on the Morea for the reigns of Charles I and Charles II of Anjou, 

kings of Sicily, who from 1278 on interfered directly in the life of the principality, is to be found 

in Riccardo Filangieri et al, eds., J Registri della cancellaria angioina, vols. |-XXXII (Naples, 

1950 ff.), which supersedes all previous publications of documents from the Angevin archives 

of Naples; for the period of Charles II see also Charles Perrat and Longnon, Actes relatifs a 

la principauté de Morée, 1289-1300 (Paris, 1967). Longnon and Topping, Documents sur le ré- 

gime des terres dans la principauté de Morée au XIVe siécle (Paris, 1969), provides invaluable 

evidence on landholding, agricultural exploitation, and the status of the peasantry, which cor- 

roborates the information found in the Assizes of Romania; see also Jacoby’s review in Byzan- 

tinische Zeitschrift, LXIX (1976), 87-92. Ernst Gerland, Neue Quellen zur Geschichte des la- 

teinischen Erzbistums Patras (Leipzig, 1903), includes documents on the Morea and Venetian 

Messenia dealing with similar problems. 
In view of the position of Venice in the eastern Mediterranean and particularly in Latin 

Greece, it is not surprising that Venetian documents should be of utmost importance for the 
whole area. They await an exhaustive examination, and most of them remain unpublished. Offi- 

cial documents or summaries thereof are included in the following publications (only the main 

ones are mentioned here): Urkunden zur dlteren Handels- und Staatsgeschichte der Republik 

Venedig mit besonderer Beziehung auf Byzanz und die Levante, ed. Gottlieb L. F. Tafel and 

Georg M. Thomas (Fontes rerum austriacarum, Diplomataria et acta, XII-XIV; 3 vols., Vienna, 

1856-1857; repr. Amsterdam, 1964), and Roberto Cessi, Deliberazioni del Maggior Consiglio 

di Venezia (3 vols., Bologna, 1931-1950), up to 1300; Giuseppe Giomo, J ‘Misti’ del senato della 

republica veneta, 1293-1331 (Venice, 1887). Georg M. Thomas and Riccardo Predelli, Diploma-
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| mained for two centuries or more under Latin rule; such was the case 

| with Crete, most of the Peloponnesus (Morea), Attica, Boeotia, and 

| _ Euboea, as well as numerous other islands of the Aegean. This chap- 

| ter deals with these areas of Greece down to about 1450. 

In the political sphere, the most striking result of the Latin con- 

tarium veneto-levantinum (2 vols., Venice, 1880-1899), and Constantin N. Sathas, Documents 

inédits relatifs a histoire de la Gréce au moyen Gge (9 vols., Athens and Paris, 1880-1890), for 

the period from 1300 on. Thiriet, Régestes des délibérations du sénat de Venise concernant la 

Romanie (3 vols., Paris, 1958-1961), and Délibérations des assemblées vénitiennes concernant 

la Romanie (2 vols., Paris, 1966-1971), cover the whole period. 

Venetian documents bearing exclusively on Crete have been published by Spyridon M. The- 

otokes, Apophaseis Meizonos Symbolou Venetias, 1255-1689 (Athens, 1933), and Thespismata 

tes Venetikés Gerousias, 1281-1385 (2 vols., Athens, 1936-1937), and for the last seventy of the 

years treated here, by Hippolyte Noiret, Documents inédits pour servir a Vhistoire de la domina- 

tion vénitienne en Créte de 1380 a 1485 (Paris, 1892). Numerous files have been preserved in 

the Archivio del Duca di Candia, a section of the Archivio di Stato in Venice. A selection from 

these documents has been made by Gerland, Das Archiv des Herzogs von Kandia (Strassburg, 

1899), and by Johannes Jegerlehner, “Beitrage zur Verwaltungsgeschichte Kandias im XIV. 

Jahrhundert,” Byzantinische Zeitschrift, XIII (1904), 435-479. Systematic publication of files 

by the “Comitato per la pubblicazione delle fonti relative alla storia di Venezia” is slowly pro- 

ceeding. P. Ratti Vidulich has edited two volumes of public documents: Duca di Candia, Bandi 

(1313-1329) (Venice, 1965), and Duca di Candia, Quaternus Consiliorum (1340-1350) (Venice, 

1976). Freddy Thiriet has edited Duca di Candia, Ducali e lettere ricevute (1358-1360; 1402- 

1405) (Venice, 1978). Numerous unpublished documents appear in Giorgio Fedalto, La Chiesa 

latina in Oriente, vol. 3: Documenti veneziani (Verona, 1978). 

Notarial documents reflect accurately the rhythm of daily life and provide insight into social 

and economic structures and institutions. Several hundred notarial registers are preserved in the 

Archivio del Duca di Candia; only five have been published so far, the last four in the Venetian 

“Fonti” series: Antonino Lombardo, ed., Imbreviature di Pietro Scardon (1271) (Turin, 1942); 

Mario Chiaudano and Lombardo, eds., Leonardo Marcello, notaio in Candia (1278-1281) (Ven- 

ice, 1960); Raimondo Morozzo della Rocca, ed., Benvenuto de Brixano, notaio in Candia (1301- 

1302) (Venice, 1950); Lombardo, ed., Zaccaria de Fredo, notaio in Candia (1352-1357) (Venice, 

1968); Salvatore Carbone, ed., Pietro Pizolo, notaio in Candia (1300) (Venice, 1978). Elisabeth 

Santschi has summarized several files of judicial and administrative documents, which are equally 

valuable, in Régestes des arréts civils et des mémoriaux (1363-1399) des archives du duc de Créte 

(Bibliothéque de l'Institut hellénique d’études byzantines et postbyzantines de Venise, 9; Venice, 

1976). Loenertz, Les Ghisi, dynastes vénitiens dans l’Archipel, 1207-1390 (Florence, 1975), has 

edited and commented on an important selection of documents and other sources bearing on 

Crete and the Aegean islands. The same author has summarized, edited, and commented on 

numerous documents in several studies republished in his Byzantina et Franco-Graeca, espe- 

cially I, 329-369, 503-536, and II, 141-393. The fifteenth-century work of Laurentius de Monachis, 

Chronicon de rebus Venetis ab U.C. ad annum MCCCLIV (Venice, 1758), is based on an in- 

timate knowledge of documents and is most precious for Cretan history. For Catalan Greece 

the reader will consult the almost exhaustive collection by Antoni Rubio i Lluch, Diplomatari 

de l’Orient catala (1301-1409) (Barcelona, 1947); the dating of twenty documents has been cor- 
rected by Loenertz, “Athénes et Néopatras: Régestes et notices pour servir a l’histoire des duchés 

catalans (1311-1394),” AFR XXV (1955), 100-212, reprinted in his Byzantina et Franco-Graeca, 

II, 183-393. 

Papal correspondence bearing on the Roman and Greek churches and relations between their 

members has appeared mainly in the calendars published by the Ecole francaise de Rome; for 

details see Leonard E. Boyle, A Survey of the Vatican Archives and of its Medieval Holdings
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quest was the extreme fragmentation of Romania after 1204, in marked 

contrast to the earlier unity of Byzantium. To a large extent, this 

fragmentation explains the diversity of the political and social regimes 

instituted by the Latins, as well as the nature and orientation of the 

(Toronto, 1972), esp. pp. 123-127; see also the volumes edited on behalf of the PC, Fontes, ser. 3: 

Vaticani (Vatican City, 1943-1960, and Rome, 1961 ff.). 

Until recently only moderate attention has been devoted to the social history of Latin Greece. 

This chapter aims at reconstructing the dynamics of social evolution resulting from the encoun- 

ter of Latin conquerors and settlers with the indigenous population, overwhelmingly Greek; for 

lack of space, small minorities such as the Jews, the Slavs, the Albanians, and the Armenians 

have not been treated here. Besides, an attempt has been made to study feudalized and non- 

feudalized areas in a comparative framework. This method has enabled us to trace Byzantine 

continuity in the social, legal, and institutional spheres. With the help of material relevant to 

Latin Greece it has thus been possible to supplement the available documentation on Byzantine 

Greece before 1204. This approach is illustrated in three recent studies by Jacoby, whose views 

differ on many points from those of previous authors: “The Encounter of Two Societies: Western 

Conquerors and Byzantines in the Peloponnesus after the Fourth Crusade,” American Histori- 

cal Review, LXXVIII (1973), 873-906; “Une Classe fiscale 4 Byzance et en Romanie latine: les 

inconnus du fisc, éleuthéres ou étrangers,” Actes du XIVe Congres international des études byzan- 

. tines, Ii (Bucharest, 1975), 139-152; and “Les Etats latins en Romanie: Phénoménes sociaux 

et économiques (1204-1350 environ),” XVe Congres international détudes byzantines, Rapports 

et co-rapports, I: Histoire, sect. 3 (Athens, 1976). The present chapter relies heavily on these 

studies, all reprinted in Jacoby’s Recherches sur la Méditerranée orientale du XIIe au XVe siécle: 

Peuples, sociétés, économies (London, 1979), as well as on the same author’s other studies al- 

ready cited above; see also Jacoby’s “Les Gens de mer dans la marine de guerre vénitienne de la 

mer Egée aux XIVe et XVe siécles,” in Le Genti del mare Mediterraneo, ed. R. Ragosta (= XVII 

Colloquio internazionale di storia marittima, Napoli, 1980) (Naples, 1981), I, 169-200. On so- 

ciety in Byzantine Greece shortly before the conquest and on Frankish Greece, see the studies 

by Jacoby just mentioned. 

Recent work on the Byzantine upper class in general is by Aleksandr P. Kazhdan, Social’nyi 

sostav gospodstvujushchego klassa Vizantii XI-XII vv. (Moscow, 1974) [in Russian]; The Byzan- 

tine Aristocracy IX to XIII Centuries, ed. Michael Angold (BAR International Series, 221; Ox- 

ford, 1984), and especially Angold, “Archons and Dynasts: Local Aristocracies and the Cities 
of the Later Byzantine Empire,” ibid., pp. 236-253. On Byzantine Greece in particular see Judith 

Herrin, “Realities of Byzantine Provincial Government: Hellas and Peloponnesos, 1180-1205,” 

Dumbarton Oaks Papers, XX1X (1975), 253-284. Antonio Carile, “Sulla Pronoia nel Pelopon- 

neso bizantino anteriormente alla conquista latina,” Zbornik Radova, XVI (1975), 55-61, has 

contested the conclusions of Jacoby on the pronoia. On Frankish Greece see also Longnon, Les 

Compagnons de Villehardouin: Recherches sur les croisés de la quatriéme croisade (Geneva and 

Paris, 1978), a mine of information on many of the Frankish conquerors and their family back- 

ground; this work, however, requires additions and corrections. See also Gherardo Ortalli, Da 

Canossa a Tebe: Vicende di una famiglia feudale tra XII e XIII secolo (Padova, 1983). 
On the class ethos of the Franks and the Greek feudatories in Morea see Jacoby, “La Lit- 

térature francaise dans les états latins de la Méditerranée orientale a l’€poque des croisades: 
Diffusion et création,” in Essor et fortune de la chanson de geste dans l’Europe et l’Orient latin: 

Actes du [Xe Congres international de la Société Rencevals pour l'étude des épopées romanes 

(Padoue-Venise, 1982) (Modena, 1984), pp. 617-646, and idem, “Knightly Values and Class Con- 

sciousness in the Crusader States of the Eastern Mediterranean,” Mediterranean Historical Review, 

I (1986), 158-186. On landholders and peasants see also Angeliki FE. Laiou-Thomadakis, Peasant 

Society in the Late Byzantine Empire: a Social and Demographic Study (Princeton, 1977), who 

refers to the pre-1204 period and Frankish Morea, yet does not always offer convincing inter- 

pretations, and Topping, “Le Régime agraire dans le Péloponnése latin au XIVe siécle,” L’Hellén-
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economic activity and demographic currents in this area after 1204. 

Although the conquest resulted in a definite break in the political sphere, 

it did not bring about a similar phenomenon in the social or economic 

field. Latin Romania witnessed the encounter of various ethnic com- 

isme contemporain, ser. 2, X (1956), 255-295, reprinted in his Studies on Latin Greece A.D. 

1205-1715 (London, 1977). Carile, La Rendita feudale nella Morea latina del XIV secolo (Bologna, 

1974), is a partly unsuccessful attempt to deal with the society and the economy of the Morea; 

cf. Jacoby’s review in Byzantinische Zeitschrift, LX XIII (1980), 356-361. See also Carile, “Rap- 

porti fra signoria rurale e despoteia alla luce della formazione della rendita feudale nella Morea 

latina del secolo XIV,” Rivista storica italiana, LXXXVIII (1976), 548-570. 

On the Aegean see Silvano Borsari, Studi sulle colonie veneziane in Romania nel XIII secolo 

(Naples, 1966), which should be corrected and supplemented by Jacoby, La Féodalité, part UI, 

and “Catalans, Turcs et Vénitiens” (both cited above). In addition to his synthesis on the Vene- 

tian empire, Thiriet has published numerous articles, several of which are now available in his 

Etudes sur la Romanie gréco-vénitienne (Xe-XVe siécles) (London, 1977); see especially “La 

Condition paysanne et les problémes d’exploitation rurale en Romanie gréco-vénitienne,” pre- 

viously published in Studi veneziani, IX (1967), pp. 35-70, and “Villes et campagnes en Créte 

vénitienne aux XIVe-XVe siécles,” reprinted from Actes du [Te Congrés international des études 

du sud-est européen, II (Athens, 1972), 447-459. See also Borsari, [/ Dominio veneziano a Creta 

nel XIII secolo (Naples, 1963), which includes numerous excerpts of unpublished documents. 

Santschi has dealt in several studies with legal problems in Crete; two of them are particularly 

relevant: La Notion de “feudum” en Créte vénitienne (XIITe—X Ve siécles) (Montreux, 1976), is 

useful on the status of military tenures in Crete, but mistaken about “feudalism” in the island. 

Her study on “Quelques aspects du statut des non-libres en Créte au XIVe siécle,” Thesauris- 

mata, IX (1972), 104-136, is partly based on unpublished sources; it requires emendation on 

many points. Although dealing mainly with a later period, B. J. Slot, Archipelagus turbatus: 

les Cyclades entre colonisation latine et occupation ottomane c. 1500-1718 (2 vols., Istanbul, 

1982), proves useful for our purposes. 

Setton has written on society in Catalan Greece in his Catalan Domination and in “Catalan 

Society in the Fourteenth Century,” Essays in Memory of Basil Laourdas (Thessalonica, 1975), 

pp. 241-284. On the early years of the Catalan Company in the duchy see Jacoby, “La ‘Com- 

pagnie catalane’ et l’état catalan de Gréce: Quelques aspects de leur histoire,” Journal des Sa- 

vants (1966), pp. 78-103. 

Slavery in the eastern Mediterranean is treated in the recent work by Charles Verlinden, 

L’Esclavage dans !’Europe médiévale, 11 (Ghent, 1977), which supersedes all his previous studies 

on the subject; see also Elizabeth A. Zachariadou, Trade and Crusade: Venetian Crete and the 

Emirates of Menteshe and Aydin (1300-1415) (Venice, 1983). 

Various aspects of social, economic, and religious antagonism or accommodation between 

the Latins and the Greeks have been treated in numerous publications cited above and also re- 

cently in the following studies: Topping, “Viticulture in Venetian Crete (XIIIth C.),” Fourth In- 

ternational Cretological Congress (1976), Acta, II (Athens, 1981), 509-520; idem, “Co-existence 

of Greeks and Latins in Frankish Morea and Venetian Crete,” republished in his Studies on Latin 
Greece. Thiriet, “La Symbiose dans les états latins formés sur les territoires de la Romania byzan- 

tine (1202 a 1261); phénoménes religieux,” was, like the previous one, a paper for the X Ve Con- 

gres international d'études byzantines, Rapports et co-rapports, 1, sect. 3 (Athens, 1976); see 

also idem, “Eglises, fidéles et clergés en Créte vénitienne (de la conquéte 1204/1211 au XVe 
siécle),” in Fourth International Cretological Congress, Acta, 11, 484-500; in addition, Fedalto, 

La Chiesa latina in Oriente, 1 (2nd rev. ed.; Verona, 1981), and III (mentioned above); Setton, 
The Papacy (cited above). See also Laiou, “Quelques observations sur l’économie et la société 

de Créte vénitienne (ca. 1270-ca. 1305),” in Bisanzio e I’Italia: Raccolta di studi in memoria di 
Agostino Pertusi (Milan, 1982), pp. 177-198, and her “Observations on the Results of the Fourth 

Crusade: Greeks and Latins in Port and Market,” Medievalia et humanistica, n.s., XII (1984),
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munities as well as social groups and classes. The Latin conquerors 

faced an indigenous population, predominantly Greek, whose social 

structure, institutions, legal traditions, and mentality differed from their 
own. The encounter of westerners and Byzantines resulted in continuity 

in certain spheres, a break in others, and accommodation elsewhere. 

An investigation of the character, stages, and limitations of this en- 

counter requires a survey of the structure of Byzantine society before 

1204, an examination of the Latin impact, and an evaluation of the 

social, legal, and institutional evolution generated in both societies by 

the conquest. 

Recognition of the clear-cut distinction between slaves and free 

| men is fundamental to the understanding of Byzantine society.! Le- 
gally, all free men were equal; in practice, however, obvious social and 

economic differences existed, yet they did not generate legal classes, 

as in the west at the same period. The same holds true of imperial 

| privileges granted on an individual basis or collectively: the grantees 

remained justiciable according to Byzantine common law. The clas- 

| sification of free men as “powerful” (dynatoi) or “weak” (ptochoi) 

lacked precision. It is indicative of the absence of a rigid system of 

social stratification and of well-defined legal classes; this was still the 

case in the twelfth century. A restricted measure of social mobility 

enabled men of lowly origin to gain access to the elite by displaying 

| efficiency in the imperial administration or the army, or by serving 

| powerful men. The status of the paroikos or dependent peasant was 

somewhat exceptional in the Byzantine framework; although legally 

free and answerable as such to public courts, he was subject also to 

personal restrictions and was tied to his lord by links of dependence 

of a legal nature. 

In the western provinces, as elsewhere in the empire, land was the 

major source of wealth, power, and prestige. Society was essentially 

rural in character. It was dominated by an upper class lacking legal 

definition, embracing great landlords, imperial officials, and imperial 
dignitaries. The use of the term “archon” for all these powerful men 

47-60. A. R. Lewis, “The Catalan Failure in Acculturation in Frankish Greece and the Islamic 

World during the Fourteenth Century,” Viator, XI (1980), 361-369, does not point to the main 

reasons for this phenomenon, examined below. 

This study has been prepared with the help of a grant provided by the American Philosophical 

Society in 1977, and has been revised and updated since. 
1. On Byzantine society and the archontes see Jacoby, “The Encounter,” pp. 875-876, 879- 

883, and “Les Etats latins,” pp. 4-7, where the reader will find extensive bibliographical refer- 

ences. See also Kazhdan, Social’nyi sostav. On the Slav archontes of the Peloponnesus see below, 

note 14.
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clearly indicates that they were often identical. One occasionally would 

make a distinction between the rich landlord or ktematikos archon and 

the official in charge of civilian administration or the military officer, 

known respectively as thematikos and tagmatikos archon, who exer- 

cised authority from the urban center over a district which at times 

was limited to a city and its neighboring territory. In certain cases the 

emperor recognized the authority and traditional status of the chiefs 

of foreign populations which had settled in the empire; by conferring 

on them imperial titles, he strengthened their position. It is therefore 

not surprising that they too were considered as archontes. This was 

the case with the chiefs of Slav groups who preserved their tribal struc- 

ture in the Peloponnesus, such as the Melings of Mount Taygetus. 

The great provincial landlords were not content with the power de- 

riving from their estates. In order to enhance their prestige and social 

ascendancy they strove to acquire administrative or military functions 
within the imperial machine of government or honorary titles in the 

imperial hierarchy. Imperial grants of offices and court titles ensured 

their codperation. On the eve of the conquest, several great landlords 

of Crete and the Peloponnesus bore court titles, and some had close 

relations with the imperial court. A Cretan archon who was a magis- 

tros and “friend of the emperor” traveled to Constantinople and per- 

suaded Isaac II Angelus (1185-1195) to grant an estate to the bishop 

of Calamona (Retimo) for his lifetime. Leo Sgouros, an archon of 

Nauplia in the Peloponnesus, married the daughter of ex-emperor Alex- 

ius III Angelus (1195-1203) in 1204. The association of the archontes 

with the church was often quite close, since some of their relatives served 

as church dignitaries or officials. Besides, the patronage of ecclesiasti- 

cal institutions enhanced their prestige and, occasionally, also their 

income, whenever they obtained the management of these institutions 

and their property. 
Powerful archontes also developed in their own interests a network 

of personal bonds of dependence, yet these always retained their pri- 

vate nature and were never recognized by law or sanctioned by cus- 

tom. They were thus basically different from western vassalage. Depen- 

dents, real or fictitious relatives, and allies occasionally constituted a 

large family or a real clan.3 It is within this framework that the archon- 

topouloi of Crete and the Peloponnesus were to be found. In the early 

thirteenth century, these were not just “sons of archontes”, but a par- 

2. See text in Borsari, IJ Dominio, p. 18, note 26. 

3. See an example ibid. p. 60: in the late thirteenth century, four famiglie were supposed 

to include about two thousand prole or descendants.
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ticular group situated at a lower rank than the archontes within the 

social elite. 

Although landed property constituted the principal source of their 

income, many archontes resided in cities, especially in those which served 

as administrative, military, or ecclesiastical centers, such as Athens, 

Thebes, Monemvasia, Corinth, or Nauplia. Those who lived within 

the urban enclosure of a kastronor the fortified acropolis overlooking 

a city were sometimes called kastrenoi or “dwellers of a fortified city”, 
as in Athens. Yet not all archontes lived in urban centers. The leaders 

of the Slav populations of the Taygetus and most of the Cretan ar- 

chontes presumably resided on their rural estates, in the midst of their 

followers and dependents; such would also be the case after the Latin 

conquest. It has already been mentioned that occasionally the emperor 

granted privileges to individuals, to ecclesiastical institutions, or col- 

lectively to the inhabitants of a city or territory, like those of Monem- 

vasia. These privileges, which were mostly of a fiscal nature, did not 

entail a definitive alienation of state prerogatives or the development 

of private jurisdiction. 

Among the various grants awarded, the pronoia has drawn particu- 

lar attention.‘ Literally “provision”, it consisted of a concession of state 

revenues to an individual who collected them directly; to effect this 

the emperor transferred to the recipient certain peasants and the im- 

perial land they cultivated. The pronoia originated in the late eleventh 

or early twelfth century and became more widespread under emperor 

Manuel I Comnenus (1143-1180). It has been claimed that the pronoia 

was the counterpart of the western fief, the basis of the imperial mili- 

tary system, and a major factor in the so-called “feudalization” of the 

empire, which allegedly led to its downfall. Furthermore, the similar- 

ity between a pronoia and a fief supposedly explains why the Latin 

conquerors found it so easy to adapt to Byzantine conditions. The fore- 

going examination of Byzantine society has already emphasized that 

it differed fundamentally from feudal society. For our purpose here 

it is essential to discover how widespread the pronoia was in the late 
twelfth and early thirteenth centuries in the regions of Greece con- 

quered by the Latins. 

It is rather striking that no contemporary source ever mentions the 

existence of pronoiai or pronoia holders. A privilege delivered in 1183 

by the duke of Crete, Constantine Ducas, confirmed the property of 

George Skordilis and his brothers, members of an archontic family. 

4. On the pronoia see Jacoby, “The Encounter,” pp. 876-879, with bibliographical references 

to previous work on the subject.
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Pronoiai are mentioned in the preamble of this document, together 

with patrimonial estates, in what clearly appears to be a current for- 

mula used by the imperial administration. The provisions of the privi- 

lege mention, however, only hereditary property. The preamble may 

therefore provide evidence as to the existence and diffusion of the pro- 

noia in the empire, although not to its extent. It certainly does not 

prove that pronoiai were to be found in Crete before 1204, nor can 

one deduce this from a grant of Cretan imperial land made in 1170- 

1171.5 The main argument in favor of a wide diffusion of the pronoia 

in the empire before 1204 rests on the Greek version of the Chronicle 

of the Morea. However, this is a late source deriving from a French 

original; it obviously reflects conditions existing in the second half of 

the fourteenth century in the principality of the Morea, an area feudal- 

ized after its conquest by the Frankish knights. The Greek Chronicle 

was presumably composed between 1341 and 1388 by a Greek archon 

who was firmly integrated into the class of feudatories of the princi- 

pality.6 His work is therefore not a valid source for a description of 

Byzantine social and institutional realities at the time of the conquest, 

about a century and a half earlier. In view of his social standing, it 

is not surprising that the author was familiar with feudal institutions. 

His use of pronoia as the equivalent of fief and of archon as the counter- 

part of knight may be explained by the absorption of the archontes 
into the feudal hierarchy of the Morea, as well as by the evolution of 

the Byzantine pronoia in the period of the Palaeologi and the knowl- 

edge thereof in the principality; indeed the pronoia gradually evolved 

into a hereditary tenure, its military nature became more pronounced, 

and it then resembled the western fief more than it previously had.’ 
It should also be noted that the Assizes of Romania, a legal treatise 

compiled in the Morea between 1333 and 1346, had retained various 

provisions of Byzantine law as they existed before the Latin conquest.*® 

There is no trace, however, of the pronoia. Although called fiefs, the 

landed estates of the Greek archontes of the Morea mentioned in the 
Assizes were not analogous to Frankish fiefs, nor were they subject 

to feudal law; their transfer and succession, as well as the constitution 

5. See Jacoby, “Les Etats latins,” p. 7-8. 
6. See Jacoby, “Quelques considérations,” pp. 150-158 and 187 on this version; Jeffreys, “The 

Chronicle of the Morea,” pp. 304-350, attempts to prove that the prototype was written in Greek. 

It is impossible, however, to deal with the subject only on a literary and philological basis. The 

social context has to be taken into account, and it is unlikely that Greeks should have praised 
the deeds of the Franks before the latter did so. 

7. See especially Jacoby, “Les Archontes grecs,” pp. 429-439, 
8. See Jacoby, La Féodalité, pp. 75-82, on the dating of the Assizes, and pp. 32-38, on Byzan- 

tine law therein.
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of a dower, reveal that they were in fact patrimonial estates governed 

by Byzantine law. To sum up, there is no evidence of the pronoia be- 

fore 1204 in the territories of Greece conquered by the Latins.? This 

is rather surprising, considering the general evidence for its existence 

in the Byzantine empire. Specific references to Greece may be lacking 

because sources bearing on this region are scant, or because the diffu- 

sion of the pronoia in the empire may have been more limited, quan- 
titatively and geographically, than is commonly assumed; at any rate, 

it is quite obvious that the pronoia was not the dominant form of pos- 

session of landed property at this period. The possible annexation of 

pronoiai by local archontes who assimilated them to their patrimonial 

estates is also to be taken into account, especially in the political con- 
text of the period immediately preceding, and contemporaneous with, 

the Latin conquest, with the disappearance of the curbing restraint 

of the imperial authority. 

There can be no doubt that the weakening of the imperial govern- 

ment after the death of Manuel I Comnenus in 1180 enabled the ex- 

pansion of the large estates, both lay and ecclesiastical, especially at 

the expense of the small landholders and the state. In 1198 Michael 

Choniates, the metropolitan of Athens, accused the kastrenoi inhabit- 

ing this city of using coercion to acquire land in the surrounding coun- 

tryside. This evolution was accelerated at the time of the Latin con- 

quest. Virtually independent for a few years, the great archontes were 

able to seize estates of the fisc and, in the Peloponnesus, also appanages 

of members of the imperial family, as well as property of Constan- 

tinopolitan monasteries. '° It may be conjectured that the grant of such 

land to their followers enhanced their prestige and authority. The an- 

nexation of pronoiai at this period is not to be excluded. The Latin 

conquerors consulted Byzantine cadastral registers with the help of ar- 

chontes, as in the Morea," and gathered oral evidence, as in Crete, 

which enabled them to detect instances of fraud.'!? It was thus possible 

9. See Jacoby, “Les Archontes,” pp. 451-463; this is also the case in the areas of Coron 

and Modon and in the rest of the southern Peloponnesus which came under Venetian rule in 
1207: ibid, pp. 426-427, 438-439. Carile, “Sulla pronoia,” claims that the pronoia existed in 

the Morea before 1204. However, he (on p. 58) does not take into account that the rules of suc- 

cession to the “fiefs” of the archontes were entirely different from those applying to fiefs in the 

areas from which the knights originated. 
10. On these estates in the Peloponnesus see Jacoby, “Les Archontes,” pp. 423-427. 

11. See the French version of the Chronicle of the Morea, Livre de la conqueste de la princée 
de lAmorée, Chronique de Morée (1204-1305), ed. Longnon (Paris, 1911), pars. 107, 120, and 

the Greek Chronicle, Chronikon tou Moreos, ed. John Schmitt (London, 1904), verses 1649- 
1650, 1831-1835. : 

12. Texts in Borsari, [/ Dominio, p. 17, note 26.
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to discover evidence of the usurpation of land that had belonged to 

the imperial fisc, yet no trace of pronoiai was found. It may be that 

in the cadastral registers annexed pronoiai had been disguised as patri- 

monial estates; as they were already inscribed before 1204 under the 

name of their beneficiaries, such deception would have been easier than 

for other land. This conjecture is no doubt tempting, yet only direct 

evidence will enable us to ascertain the existence and diffusion of the 

pronoia in the areas of Greece conquered by the Latins. For the time 

being, such evidence is lacking. 

The collapse of the Byzantine provincial government shortly before 

1204 also had other consequences: the great archontes took over its 

military, fiscal, and judicial prerogatives. 3 Especially those who were 

invested with imperial power or bore court titles took advantage of 

/ the new situation.'4* Leo Chamaretos ruled in 1205 over Sparta and 

the neighboring countryside; Leo Sgouros inherited the tyrannical power 

of his father in Nauplia and extended his sway over Argolis and the 

city of Corinth, where another archon succeeded him; in the southern 

Peloponnesus, yet another archon from the area of Modon convinced 

Geoffrey of Villehardouin to conquer the peninsula together with him. 

In Crete the heads of great archontic families fully exercised state pre- 

rogatives in the areas which they controlled. The social standing of 

these archontes, the means at their disposal, their ascendancy over their 

clients and dependent peasants, and the support they offered to the 

Greek clergy facing the Latin church, all marked them as leaders of 

the Greek resistance to the conquerors. 
In the region under consideration here, it is practically impossible 

to get a clear view of the groups of society situated below the archon- 

tes and archontopouloi. Sources referring to city-dwellers other than 

the archontes are totally lacking. Many questions concerning the sta- 

tus of the peasantry remain unresolved. Peasants subject to a lord or 
to an ecclesiastical institution and settled on their land were known 

as paroikoi. An issue hotly debated in recent years is whether there 

still existed free peasants paying fiscal dues directly to the state, or 

whether these peasants had all been assimilated to the demosiarioi 

13. On the general situation in the area see Herrin, “Realities of Byzantine Provincial Gov- 

ernment”; the author somewhat underestimates the role of the independent archontes. 

14. The leaders of Slav groups settled in the Peloponnesus had long before been granted 

court titles and fiscal privileges, and their traditional status and authority had thereby been 

strengthened: see the case of the Melings in Héléne G. Ahrweiler, “Le Sébaste, chef de groupes 

ethniques,” Polychronion, Festschrift Franz Délger zum 75. Geburtstag (Heidelberg, 1966), pp. . 
35-38. 

15. See Jacoby, “Les Etats latins,” p. 11.



186 A HISTORY OF THE CRUSADES VI 

paroikoi or dependent peasants of the state. '* Twelfth-century evidence 

from Crete does not help to clarify the matter. A charter of 1197 deals 
with the donation of property by a Cretan to the monastery of Pat- 

mos, where the grantor became a monk. According to another char- 

ter, drafted in 1193, the vendors of a vineyard had first offered it to 

the holders of adjoining plots, in accordance with Byzantine law, so 

as to enable them to exercise their right of preémption (protimésis); 

thereafter, the vendors had asked two imperial officers for permission 

to proceed with the sale. At first glance, this would seem to indicate 

that they were paroikoi of the state, yet no such conclusion can be 

reached. The two Cretan charters do not inform us about the status 

of either the grantor or the vendors. Moreover, various sources indi- 

cate that the donation and sale of property, as well as the exercise of 

the right of preémption, were not peculiar to free peasants. Finally, 

the transfer of immovable property was severely controlled by the state, 

as such property was liable to fiscal dues; this may explain why im- 

perial officials intervened in the sale of 1193. Thus the evidence of the 

two Cretan charters remains inconclusive. !” The rather meager twelfth- 

century sources on the Byzantine peasantry in general may be supple- 

mented with later data from areas conquered by the Latins; this pro- 

cedure is justified by the fact that various provisions of Byzantine law 

were preserved and applied under their rule. 
There can be no doubt that even before 1204, the subjection of the 

paroikos to his lord had become very tight. The subjection of the 

paroikos may have become binding one year after he had been settled 

by a lord on his land. The acquisition by the lord of definitive rights 

to his person and that of his descendants was achieved after a period 
of thirty years, during which the peasant fulfilled his fiscal and manorial 

obligations. The exercise of a thirty-year prescription is not documented 

directly for the twelfth century, yet it can be inferred from later sources 

bearing on Latin Romania. Moreover, it is quite likely that this pre- 

scription was already applied in the eleventh century, if not earlier. 

16. Opposing views have been expressed by George Ostrogorskij, Quelques problémes d’his- 
toire de la paysannerie byzantine (Brussels, 1956); by Johannes Karayannopulos, in his review 

of this study in Byzantinische Zeitschrift, L (1957), 167-182; and recently in idem, “Ein Problem 

der spatbyzantinischen Agrargeschichte,” Jahrbuch der Osterreichischen Byzantinistik, XXX 

(1981), 207-237, where he also deals with the pre-1204 period; this author claims that no depen- 

dent peasantry existed in Byzantium. Laiou-Thomadakis, Peasant Society, pp. 142-222, 264 (es- 

pecially 142-158), is of the opinion that the hereditary status of the paroikos was not extended 
to all his offspring before the fourteenth century; this would imply that the subjugation of the 

paroikos to his lord in territories held by the Latins was an innovation introduced by the con- 

querors. For a different interpretation, see below. 

17. See Jacoby, “Les Etats latins,” pp. 11-12.
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The calculation of the thirty-year period extended not only to the sub- 

jection of the dependent person, but also to that of his descendants, 

at least of his male offspring. This confirms that the status of the 

paroikos was permanent during his lifetime, as well as hereditary. The 

paroikos remained legally free, in strict accordance with Byzantine law, 

as is clearly illustrated by the fact that he had access to, and testified 

in, imperial courts. Occasionally he was transferred from one lord to 
another, yet he could not escape his social status, while paradoxically 

the slave became free when emancipated by his lord. When the paroi- | 

kos had severed the link of subjection by migrating afar and was no 

longer inscribed on the cadastral registers as belonging to the estate 

of his lord, he became “unknown to the fisc” or “free” (eleutheros), 

that is, free of any specific fiscal obligations toward the state and of 

dependence on a specific lord. It should be emphasized that this “free- 

dom” was only of a fiscal nature, and was temporary; it did not extend 

to the social status of the paroikos, which remained permanent and he- 

reditary. Indeed, the imperial administration considered the eleutheros 

as a paroikos of the state or demosiarios paroikos, and the same rule 

applied to persons previously not subjected to any lord, but unable 

to explain their fiscal status: the assimilation of the latter group to the 

paroikoi of the state implies that the Byzantine peasantry as a whole 

was of dependent status. The temporary nature of the “freedom” en- 

joyed by the e/eutheros is illustrated by the procedure implemented by 

the imperial administration: once located, he was settled on imperial 

or state land, or else granted to an individual or an ecclesiastical in- 

stitution, and became again liable to fiscal dues. He was thereby fully 

reintegrated into the class of the paroikoi.'8 

Two documents seem to contradict the assumption that the status 

of the paroikos had already become hereditary before 1204. Imperial 

. privileges delivered respectively to the monastery of Lavra on Mount 

Athos in 1079 and to that of Eleousa in Macedonia in 1156 granted 

them the right to increase the number of paroikoi exempted from fis- 
cal dues whom they held in their subjection; the additional peasants 

were to be selected from among their descendants.*® The exercise of 

imperial rights over the descendants would seem to indicate that they 

did not belong to these institutions. A closer examination of these docu- 

ments reveals, however, that the provisions of the grants aimed only 

18. On the eleutheros see Jacoby, “Une Classe fiscale,” pp. 139-152. 

19. Texts in Paul Lemerle, André Guillou, and Nicolas G. Svoronos, Actes de Lavra, I [Ar- 

chives de Athos, V] (Paris, 1970), pp. 215-219, no. 38, and Louis Petit, “Le Monastére de Notre 

Dame de Pitié en Macédoine,” [zvestija russkago arkheologicheskago instituta v Konstantino- 

pole, VI (1900), 28-29, 32-40; see also Ostrogorskij, op. cit., pp. 28-30.
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at the creation of additional exempted fiscal units. For this purpose, 

peasants could of course have been recruited, as in other cases, among 

the paroikoi of the state or the eleutheroi, who were temporarily free 

of tax payments and of subjection to a specific lord. The imperial gov- 

ernment was reluctant, however, to grant manpower which it consid- 

ered as belonging to the state. Instead, it was stipulated that the new 

fiscal units should be constituted by peasants who were already estab- 

lished on the monasteries’ lands. The issue was thus exclusively of a 

fiscal nature. The status of the descendants of the exempted paroikoi 

was not at stake, and no change in their status was contemplated: they 

were paroikoi of the monasteries before the imperial grants were made, 

and remained so afterwards. 
It is already evident by now that the subjection of the paroikos to 

his lord entailed severe restrictions on his freedom. The lord could pre- 

vent him from leaving his land. However, migration did not necessar- 

ily sever the link to the lord; subjection was maintained as long as the 

paroikos paid the customary dues incumbent upon the fiscal unit for 
which he was responsible. The link of the paroikos to his lord was thus 

of a personal nature; he was not tied to the soil. Some degree of mo- 

bility among the paroikoi is indeed attested. In certain cases, it was 

due to economic incentives; in others, it was prompted by the urge of 

the paroikos to find a spouse: the high excess of males in many vil- 

lages, as well as ecclesiastical prohibition of marriage between rela- 

tives, inevitably led to exogamy. It is therefore not surprising that mem- 

bers of the same family appeared occasionally in villages of the same 

lord or on the estates of neighboring landlords, as well as in a nearby 

city.?° 
The economic and fiscal unit or stasis headed by the dependent peas- 

ant was liable to taxes known as felos, as well as to labor services or 

angareia which he owed to the state; they were occasionally transferred 

by the emperor to an individual or an ecclesiastical institution. As a 

rule, the stasis included land. An eleventh-century legal decision ren- 
dered by the magistros Cosmas specified that land held according to 

the paroikikon dikaion or “law of the paroikos” belonged to the lord 

and could not be alienated by the paroikos.! In practice, however, it 

was inherited, divided among heirs, or partly granted in dower. It may 

be assumed that in all these cases the lord did not object and possibly 

even agreed to the transfer of property, as long as the land was held 

. 20. See Jacoby, “Phénoménes de démographie rurale 4 Byzance aux XIIIe, XIVe et XVe siécles,” 

Etudes rurales, V-V1 (1962), 177, 180-181, 184 (reprinted in Jacoby, Société et démographie). 

21. Text in Fedor I. Uspenskij, Actes de Vazelon (Leningrad, 1927), pp. xxxv-xxxvI. No 

such problem arose when land was held under a lease, as legal conditions were then duly specified.
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by people subject to him and the obligations of the fiscal unit were 

fulfilled. Restrictions on the rights of the paroikos to his lord’s land 

did not prevent him from acquiring full ownership of land and other 

property by purchase or through agricultural contracts; some of these 

provided for the division of newly planted trees or vines between the 

lord on whose land they were grown and the peasant who had sup- 

plied the labor. Thus the paroikos could come into possession of free 

property even on his own lord’s land. Yet if the dependent peasant died 

without heirs of his body, his lord succeeded to the entire immovable 

property situated on his domain, as well as to his chattels; this was 

a further mark of the paroikos’s subjection to his lord.?2 

The impact of the Latins on this Greek society was particularly 

marked in the fields of political organization and social structures closely 

linked to each other. The nature of the encounter of conquerors and 

conquered varied, however, according to the nature of the new ruling 

elite. Some territories were conquered by knights who imposed a feu- 

dal superstructure upon Byzantine society; other territories came al- 

most directly under the rule of Venice or the Catalans, both with non- 

feudal elites; and some territories went first through a phase of feudal 

rule before being occupied by Venice. 

In the territories belonging to the first category, such as the Morea 
and the duchy of Athens, feudalism was introduced by knights who 

came mainly from the county of Champagne and the duchy of Bur- 

gundy;?3 in these areas of the west, feudalism was then in full bloom. 

In Euboea, which belonged to the third category of territories, it was 

introduced by knights from Lombardy and Tuscany, areas where feu- 

dalism was in regression as a result of the fierce onslaught of the 

communes. In many islands of the Aegean, Italian knights from these 

same areas, and the Venetians, imposed feudal institutions upon local 

society. 24 

Despite significant differences in their respective backgrounds, the 
French and Italian knights and the Venetian lords of the Aegean brought 

with them political institutions and traditions, as well as attitudes and 

values, common to the whole of the feudal elite in the west toward 

22. See Jacoby, “Les Etats latins,” pp. 13-14. On these agricultural contracts see Jacoby, La 

Féodalité, p. 37 and note 4; they were similar to the complant.or métayage found in the west 

in the same period, yet in Byzantium they generated property rights. 

23. See Jacoby, La Féodalité, pp. 29-30, 82-83, 85-86. Longnon, Les Compagnons de Ville- 

hardouin, shows that many crusaders were relatives or neighbors; others were vassals of the 

powerful feudatories. 

24. See Jacoby, La Féodalité, pp. 185 ff., 237-239, 248-252, 271-293. .
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the end of the twelfth century.25 In the areas from which they came 

(except for the city of Venice) society was strictly stratified, social sta- 

tus being virtually synonymous with legal status and transmitted by 

inheritance. Each class was governed by its particular legal system. So- 

cial promotion involving the crossing of class boundaries was largely 

restricted to the lower strata of society, when servile peasants became 

free. Promotion to the upper class of society was rendered most diffi- 

cult by the development of class-consciousness within the ranks of the 

feudatories, illustrated by the ceremony of dubbing and the evolve- 

ment of the nobility into an order, with its specific rituals, morals, and 

obligations, as well as a particular life-style and mentality. Personal 

bonds of a private nature, backed within the knightly class by vassal- 

age, provided the backbone of social and political hierarchy, while ju- 

dicial and legislative authority, as well as the right of taxation, were 

essentially vested in private hands; the concept of a state was alien to 

the minds of the members of the knightly class. 

All these features of political institutions and social structure were 

transplanted by the feudal elite to Greece. Prerogatives exercised by 

the Byzantine imperial government until a few years before the con- 

quest passed into the hands of the upper echelons of the Latin knightly 

class. The feudal hierarchy is best known in the principality of Achaea. 

At most, it had only three ranks below the prince: there were his direct 

vassals, whether liege men or feudatories of simple homage; among 

the liege men the barons enjoyed a special position as his tenants-in- 

chief. In turn, all the liege men of this first rank could have vassals 

of their own, and so too could those of the second rank. Social dif- 

ferentiation within this Frankish elite was pronounced, and the gulf 

between vassals of simple homage and greater feudatories was espe- 

cially marked; members of the lowest stratum, among whom sergeants 

were included, were not members of the knightly class. This fact goes 

far to explain the gradual integration of Greek archontes within their 

ranks and, in some cases, even within the ranks of the knightly class. 
Besides, Italians of non-noble descent also gained access to this class, 

whose nature thus evolved in the course of the thirteenth and four- 

teenth centuries. 

A hierarchy of fiefs corresponding to that of the feudatories, knights 

25. For what follows see Jacoby, “The Encounter,” pp. 883-885, 887-888, 890, 901-902. On 

the integration into the feudal hierarchy of Slavs and, exceptionally in 1263, of Turkish leaders 

who were baptized see ibid., pp. 900-901. The description of the feudal hierarchy in the present 

work, vol. II, p. 249, should be corrected. The social ethos of the knights was reflected in their 

life style, the books they read, and the literary works they composed, as well as in the wall paint- 

ings that adorned their mansions: see Jacoby, “La Littérature francaise” and “Knightly Values”.
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as well as sergeants, was also instituted. As the conquest proceeded, 

Latin knights assisted by Greeks consulted the Byzantine cadastral reg- 

isters and divided into feudal tenements land previously held by the 

Byzantine fisc, the crown, and ecclesiastical institutions housed in Con- 

stantinople, land perhaps partly usurped by local archontes. The same 

holds true of the estates of absentee archontes or those opposing Latin 

rule, as well as numerous ecclesiastical properties, parts of which were 

secularized on various occasions. Enfeoffment of knights and mounted 

sergeants was restricted, however, by the prince and the barons, who 

were eager to preserve their political, social, and economic ascendancy. 

Many knights held only one fief, the standard yearly revenue of which 

was about 1,000 hyperpers, or part of a fief, and mounted sergeants 
half a fief or even less. The existence of money-fiefs and household 

knights further emphasizes the precarious standing of many feuda- 

tories and their dependence upon their lords.?°® 

The feudal class in the Morea was more numerous than in other 

areas of Latin Greece and displayed strong cohesion, stability, and con- 

tinuity. All these factors help to explain the important role of the Morea, 

especially after 1248 when its prince William II of Villehardouin re- 

ceived from emperor Baldwin II suzerainty over the islands of the 

Aegean. The main vassals of the prince, including the triarchs (¢er- 

zieri) of Euboea, the lords of Tenos and Myconos, and the dukes of 
the Archipelago, participated in court gatherings convened by him and, 

from 1278, occasionally by his representative or bailie; they also took 

part in military expeditions. They were thereby closely associated with 

the progressive growth and diffusion in their own territories of a body 

of law transcribed in the Assizes of Romania, whose final version in 

French was compiled between 1333 and 1346. This private legal trea- 

tise was based partly upon custom, imported by the conquerors from 

their native countries as well as from the Latin empire of Constan- 

tinople and the Latin kingdoms of Jerusalem and Cyprus, where the 

Latins faced political and military circumstances similar to those of 
the Morea, and existed in a virtual state of perpetual war. In addition, 

the influence of royal Capetian legislation and of the Angevin king- 

dom of Sicily is perceptible in the Assizes. Byzantine private law ap- 

plicable to family possessions and agricultural exploitation, as well as 

various rules concerning the paroikos or dependent persons, were also 
incorporated, although the conquercrs severely restricted their use when 

it conflicted with seignorial prerogatives. Finally, the Assizes of Ro- 

mania also embody legislation emanating from the princely court, and 

26. See Jacoby, “The Encounter,” pp. 886-887.
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legal principles based on sentences pronounced by various courts of 

the principality. As a result of immigration after the conquest, Dur- 

genses or non-nobles, coming mostly from Italy, soon constituted the 

majority of the Latin population in the Morea. Political power re- 

mained, however, in the hands of the knightly class, and the regime 

instituted by the conquerors bore a decisively feudal imprint. The Assizes 
of Romania faithfully reflect the social, legal, and political realities 

of Frankish Morea.2’ This was not the case in all the territories of the 

Aegean where the Assizes were applied. In several of them, the process 

a of “feudalization” was quite limited; it nevertheless had an impact on 

| the structure of Greek society.?® 
| Other territories of Romania were conquered by non-feudal elites 

and therefore did not witness the imposition of a feudal regime. Such 

was the case in areas which came under the sway of Venice; in them 

| the commune made use of feudal institutions and terminology which 

| it had previously applied in its territories of the Latin Orient, as in the 
| region of Tyre. This was the case when in 1207 Venice ceded Corfu 

to ten members of old Venetian families, with extensive prerogatives, 

and in the territories around Coron and Modon, two ports in the 

| southern Morea. Feudal terminology was also applied in Crete after 

1211, the year in which Venice began the colonization of the island, 

| which it intended to keep under its direct rule. The settlers who belonged 

| to the old Venetian families were called in Crete milites or feudati, 

| knights or feudatories; they were provided with military tenements 

| called militiae, cavalleriae, or feuda, for which they owed mounted 

| military service. The popolani or members of non-noble families were 

| given smaller tenures called serventariae or sergeantries, liable to ser- 

vice on foot. 

Yet the use of this terminology should not be mistaken for the in- 

| troduction in Crete of a feudal regime, which was totally alien to the 

| social and political structure of Venice and the mentality of its citi- 

| zens. This is clearly illustrated by the system of government imposed 
| upon Crete and the areas of Coron and Modon. The rule of Venice 

| in these territories not only succeeded that of Byzantium; in many 

| respects it also bore a striking similarity to that of the empire, and 

contrasted markedly with the feudal regime introduced in other Greek 

territories. The supreme and direct authority of the state remained un- 

restricted, and expressed itself in numerous spheres. Venice inherited 

the estates of the Byzantine fisc and its paroikoi or villeins (villant), 

27. See Jacoby, La Féodalité, pp. 21-91. 
28. See below, p. 200.
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as well as the ownership by the state of the floating peasant popula- 

tion. The commune also confiscated Greek imperial monasteries and 

two thirds of the other Greek ecclesiastical estates, keeping one third 

for itself and apportioning the rest in military tenements for Latin set- 

tlers. The grant of these tenements in Crete, as well as in southern _ 

Messenia, where they seem to have been rather rare, did not restrict 

the authority of the state, nor did they imply any privatization of its 
rights and prerogatives in the judicial or fiscal spheres, as in feudal- 

ized areas. These prerogatives were exercised by means of a highly cen- 

tralized administration, closely supervised by the metropolitan authori- 

ties.29 Venetian law was enforced in all spheres and supplemented by 

rules adapted to the specific needs of each Venetian territory.?° 
In 1311 the duchy of Athens too was subjugated by non-feudal con- 

querors, members of the so-called Catalan Company, who settled ex- 

clusively in cities. The feudal regime and institutions introduced by 

the Frankish knights were immediately abolished, as was the use of 

the Assizes of Romania. In a way, it was as if the conquerors had suc- 

ceeded directly to Byzantine rule; this was certainly the case in south- 

ern Thessaly, which was conquered by the Catalans in 1318 and 1319. 

At the outset, authority was vested entirely in the hands of the Cata- 

lan Company, whose institutions were supplemented by the customs 

of Barcelona, presumably introduced soon after the conquest; this re- 

flects the urban character of the Catalan conquerors. No wonder, there- 

fore, that their attitude toward the indigenous population was similar 

to that of the Venetians. The legal and social framework reflecting this 

attitude, which they created in 1311-1312, was maintained by the 

Catalans, in spite of their acceptance in 1312 of the kings of Sicily as 

supreme rulers. Sicilian rule introduced two new factors in the life of 

the duchy. Royal authority evidently curtailed that of the Company, 

which was nevertheless maintained as a corporation composed exclu- 

sively of Latin settlers and representing their predominantly urban in- 

terests. Besides, Sicilian rule introduced feudalism into the duchy. This 
complex regime persisted as long as the Catalan duchy existed.?! 

29. See Thiriet, La Romanie, pp. 120-133; Borsari, I/ Dominio, pp. 27-30, 32-33, 39-40, 

45-46, 109-110, 124-125; Jacoby, La Féodalité, pp. 225-226, 295-297, and “Une Classe fiscale,” 

pp. 139-152; Thiriet, La Romanie, pp. 215-224, 251-254, deals with administration. 

30. Ibid. pp. 235-241. On the rules applying to military tenures in Crete see Santschi, La 

Notion de “feudum’; pp. 93-167. The conditional character of these tenures and the feudal ter- 

minology applied in Crete do not warrant the conclusion of Santschi (op. cit., especially pp. 

185-212) that Venice introduced feudalism in the island. The basic characteristic of feudalism, 

the privatization of state prerogatives, is totally missing in Crete; see below. 
31. See Setton, Catalan Domination, especially pp. 79-98, 151-165, and “Catalan Society 

in Greece,” pp. 242-278, 283-284. On the early legislation of the Company and the continuity
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The island of Euboea or Negroponte, as well as those of Tenos and 

Myconos, about which we are less informed, may be included in the 

third category of territories alluded to above. Euboea was conquered 

in 1205 by Boniface of Montferrat and his vassals, who prevented Ven- 

ice from taking possession of the two thirds of the island it had been 

promised by the other leaders of the Fourth Crusade in the treaty of 
March 1204. During the whole of the thirteenth century, except for 

the years 1255-1262, the authority of Venice in Euboea was restricted 

to its quarter in the city of Negroponte, which was progressively ex- 

tended. Although Venice actively intervened in the political and feu- 

dal affairs of the island, whose main feudal lords were its vassals from 

1211 on, it wielded no direct authority over their fiefs. It is only around 

1323 that Venice began its territorial expansion in the island, which 

culminated in 1390 with rule over the entire island.*? At first, feudal- 

ism had coexisted in the island with Venetian rule. The imposition of 

the latter in areas previously governed by a feudal elite created a com- 

plex social, legal, and institutional regime, especially as Venice had to 

| take into account existing structures. This is clearly borne out by its 

use of the Assizes of Romania, which were translated into the Vene- 

| tian dialect, presumably in Euboea in the late fourteenth century. At 

the insistence of the feudal lords of the island, a version of the Assizes 

of Romania prepared by an official commission was sanctioned by the 

Venetian senate in 1452, and its dispositions acquired legal force. It 

| soon became the only binding treatise of feudal law not only in Eu- 

boea, for which it had been prepared, but in all Venetian colonial ter- 

ritories, including even Corfu, which had never had any political or 

feudal link with the principality of Achaea. The continuity of feudal 

law was thereby ensured. It was applied by feudal lords as well as by 

Venice to feudatories, feudal tenements, and villeins. Byzantine pri- 

vate law regulated the civil affairs of the Greek population, restricting 

thereby the use of Venetian law. On the other hand, Venetian criminal 
and commercial law were fully enforced, as in Crete and southern 

Messenia.?3 A similar complex system prevailed in areas of Frankish 

Morea annexed by Venice, such as Nauplia and Argos in 1389, the 

hinterland of Coron and Modon from 1420 on, and Tenos and My- 

conos in 1390.34 
The Latin population established on Byzantine soil during the pe- 

of its institutions see Jacoby, “La ‘Compagnie catalane’,” pp. 87-103; on the nobility, feudalism, 

and the communes see Loenertz, “Athénes et Néopatras,” pp. 155-212. 

32. See Jacoby, La Féodalité, pp. 185-203, and “Catalans, Turcs et Vénitiens,” pp. 217-261. 

33. See Jacoby, La Féodalité, pp. 95-113, 201-211, 260-270, 297-299, 308. 
34, Ibid, pp. 213-252.
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riod of the conquest was gradually reinforced in numbers by migra- 

tion, and its composition became more diversified.*5 Except for the 

feudatories hailing from Capetian France, most new settlers, nobles 

as well as commoners, had lived in urban centers in the west, mainly 

in Italy, and were accustomed to urban life and occupations. It is there- 

fore not surprising that they established themselves mainly in the cities 

of Latin Greece, especially in harbor cities, the centers of its most in- 
tense economic activity.3° This was also the case with the settlers whom 

Venice sent to Crete: in addition to rural military tenements, they were 

provided with houses in Candia or in Canea. These settlers resided 

only temporarily in the villages assigned to them. In Euboea many 

feudatories lived in the city of Negroponte. Even knights originating 
from feudal areas in the west, though accustomed to a different life- 

style, favored urban settlement. True, some of them lived in isolated 

mountain castles or fortified rural mansions, although they resided 

occasionally in the houses they held in cities. Most of them, however, 

lived in the repaired or enlarged acropolis or Kastron of a city or else- 

where inside the city walls, whether in the Morea or in the duchy of 

Athens. Significantly, after their conquest of the duchy in 1311 the 

Catalans acted in the same way and succeeded their Frankish prede- 

cessors in such fortified areas. 

It is obvious that preference for urban settlement cannot be ex- 

plained solely by economic considerations. Psychological factors of 

a more general nature also exerted a powerful influence in this respect: 

the tendency of the Latin conquerors and the western settlers who 

joined them to cluster behind the walls of a fortified city or acropolis 

arose from the urge for security of a minority group, conscious of its 
isolation in the midst of a numerous local Greek population. Events 

in Crete justified this feeling and clearly illustrate this phenomenon of 

aggregation: whenever a Greek rebellion threatened them, the Latins 

abandoned their rural holdings and took refuge in the cities.3” It is 

therefore not surprising that Venetian settlement policy was aimed at 
increasing the numbers of Latins in urban centers. This is illustrated 

by the building in Crete of a new city, Canea, as well as by the grant 

of houses to Venetian settlers in the island in the thirteenth century, 

already mentioned, and even more markedly in the following century. 

In 1301 twenty-four Venetian families were sent from Venice to Coron 

35. For what follows see Jacoby, “Les Etats latins,” pp. 19-20. 

36. Nevertheless, some Latins resided permanently in the rural area, close to Candia, where 

they engaged in land cultivation and the raising of animals: see Topping, “Co-existence of Greeks 

and Latins,” p. 19. 

37. An example of 1285 in Borsari, J/ Dominio, pp. 82-83.
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and Modon in order to reinforce the number of Latins residing in these 

cities. In 1340 Venetian citizenship restricted to Romania was granted 

to the Latins inhabiting the Venetian quarter of the city of Negroponte 

and to others who would settle there. In 1353, after the Black Death, 

Venice promised full and unrestricted citizenship to Latins willing to 

settle with their families for a period of at least ten years in the cities 
of Candia, Canea, Retimo, and Sitia in Crete, of Coron and Modon 

in the Morea, or in the Venetian quarter of Negroponte. 

For lack of adequate sources, it is impossible to assess the relative 

numbers of the Latins and Greeks, yet the available information points 

to the fact that Latins remained a small minority. According to a list 

compiled around 1225, the principality of Achaea comprised 170 knight- 

fiefs and could muster some 450 mounted men. A report written in 

1338 or somewhat later assessed at more than one thousand the number 

of knight-fiefs existing in the principality and territories subject to the 

suzerainty of the prince of Achaea. Even if accurate, this number is 
rather unimpressive, especially if the dispersion of the feudatories is 

taken into account. Moreover, it would be erroneous to multiply this 

number by a family coefficient in order to calculate the total knightly 

population. As all long-distance, voluntary, and individual migration 

is sex-selective, men accounted for an overwhelming majority among 

the knightly settlers; many of them arrived without a family, and sub- 

sequent immigration of relatives did not basically change the sex ratio 

(number of men to 100 women) within this group. The situation in 

this respect was worsened by the powerful class-consciousness of the 

feudal nobility and of the nobles hailing from Venice and other Italian 

cities who adopted their social ethos. Social exclusiveness, especially 

marked in the small group of the barons, was expressed in their matri- 

monial policy. Several Moreote knights married daughters of noble 

families in areas in the west from which they originated and later brought 

them over to Greece. Most of them, however, wedded Latin noble- 
women from the eastern Mediterranean whose families had come from 

Venice, other Italian cities, France, or neighboring areas. The small- 

ness of the knightly class and its predominantly male composition, 

as well as frequent marriages in its midst, gradually increased the prob- 

lem of consanguinity which restricted marriage within the group, or 
threatened the validity of marriages already contracted. Economic con- 

siderations no doubt further limited the chances of marriage oppor- 

tunities within the same group. It is significant that in 1336 pope Bene- 

dict XII justified his dispensation for a marriage in Negroponte within 

the forbidden degrees of consanguinity by stressing the small number 

of Latin nobles and his desire to prevent intermarriage with Greeks.
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In Venetian Crete, the organized and imposed migration of families 

inaugurated in 1211, reinforced by voluntary migration, eliminated at 

the outset the impediment of consanguinity. Yet the groups of settlers 

sent from Venice to Crete were also small. In 1211 it was decided to 

establish 132 militiae and 408 sergeantries: thus the arrival of 540 
families or some 2,500 persons was contemplated. However, the set- 

tlers who arrived in successive waves in 1211, 1222, 1233, and 1252 did 

not reach these numbers. This is confirmed by the holding of military 

tenements by Latins who were not Venetians, although initially only 

the latter were to hold them; the acquisition of several militiae or ser- 

geantries by one settler also points to the same conclusion. In spite 

of a constant trickle of Latin settlers, the Latin population of the cities 

of the Venetian empire remained quite small. In 1302 Canea was almost 

totally empty; the year before, 24 Venetian settlers with their families, 

a small number indeed, departed for Coron and Modon. The popula- . 

tion of Coron amounted in 1401 to 480 inhabitants, of whom only 

80 were Latins. In the cities of the Catalan duchy of Athens, even the 

most populous, the Latins may not have numbered more than a few 

hundred. 

As a result of the conquest, society in Latin Romania was divided 

into two distinct groups: on the one hand, the Latin conquerors and 

the western immigrants who joined them; on the other, the indigenous 

Greeks and Slavs. Religious affiliation did not constitute an important 

factor in the relations between the members of the two communities, 

yet it became a basic criterion of social stratification and individual 

status, providing a convenient means of group identification. The Latins 

were those who recognized the authority of the Roman church and 

enjoyed the status of freemen, hence Francus, synonymous with Lati- 

nus, also meant free. The indigenous society remained faithful to the 
Byzantine church. It underwent a considerable change, although some 

thirteenth- and fourteenth-century sources seem to imply the contrary, 

and its internal structure was altered. In conformity with their own 

political and institutional traditions and concepts, the Frankish knights 

conceived of society as strongly stratified, each class being governed 

by its own set of laws. They therefore translated social realities into 

legal terms and ascribed to the local society a socio-legal system simi- 

lar to the one proper to a feudal society. Conquerors of urban origin, 

such as the Venetians and the Catalans, applied a similar social strati- 

fication to the local population. On the whole, Greeks and Slavs, peas- 

38. See Jacoby, “Les Etats latins,” pp. 20-22.



198 A HISTORY OF THE CRUSADES VI 

ants and presumably city-dwellers, were relegated to the rank of villeins, 

regardless of their status before the conquest. 

Those who escaped the process of debasement and leveling consti- 

tuted numerically only a marginal element in the indigenous society: 

such were the archontes, the archontopouloi, and a few other Greek 

or Slav free men, as well as emancipated villeins or slaves. Thanks to 
their wealth, their social ascendancy, and their life-style, as well as to 

the fiscal exemptions they enjoyed occasionally at the time of conquest, 

the archontes differed considerably from the rest of the local popula- 

tion. They became under Latin rule a socio-legal class enjoying heredi- 

tary status and privileges. Only those who had belonged to their group, 

and their descendants, benefitted from this evolution; once defined, 

their class became practically sealed and crossing its boundaries pre- 

sumably impossible. The Assizes of Romania forbade free Greek ar- 

chontes to unfree villeins; the same holds true in Venetian Crete. The 

free status of archontes and archontopouloi is illustrated by the fact 

that some of them were granted military tenures. In the treaty of 1299 

between Venice and Alexius Callerges, they appear alongside the Latins 

among those enjoying complete freedom. Moreover, the distinction 

between them and the villeins was recognized by Venetian courts.?? 

In spite of the cleavage existing between the conquerors and the 

local population, archontes and archontopouloi were gradually inte- 

grated, in varying degrees, into the Latin social elite. In Frankish Morea, 

where they were particularly numerous, this integration began at the 

time of the conquest, when they submitted themselves to the authority 

of, and performed homage and swore an oath of fealty to, the leaders 

of the conquerors. On a personal and legal level they were integrated 

among the feudatories owing simple homage, the lowest stratum in 

the feudal hierarchy. Yet this integration did not affect the status of 

their patrimonial estates, which remained hereditary and were governed 

as before the conquest by Byzantine law. Toward the middle of the 
thirteenth century the integration of several archontes proceeded be- 

yond this first stage; they were endowed with feudal tenements, many 

of them quite small, which were governed by feudal law. Some archon- 

tes were even dubbed by princes or barons; as a result, they became 

knights and were assimilated from a legal point of view to the liege 
men, their new status being hereditary. In this way they achieved so- 

39. See Jacoby, “The Encounter,” pp. 889-891, and “Les Etats latins,” pp. 23-24. Only archon- 

tes who had sufficient proof of their status were recognized as such. This was not the case with 

Theodore Makrembolites, who fled from Constantinople in 1204 and became a paroikos in 

Corfu: see Demetrius Chomatianus, ed. Jean B. Pitra, Analecta sacra et classica spicilegio 

solesmensi parata, VI (Rome, 1891), col. 228, no. L.
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cial integration within the feudal nobility. Their holding of non-feudal 

land exempt from military service produced some resentment against 

them in the ranks of the Latin feudatories in the first half of the four- 

teenth century. Nevertheless, their integration continued unabated and 

even gained considerable impetus as time passed. 

Two factors prompted the princes and barons to loosen the rigid 

system of social and legal stratification imposed by the Latin conquerors: 
the growing need for administrative personnel capable of handling the 

complex Byzantine fiscal system and the Greek documentation, and 

the lack of sufficient military forces, due especially to a decline in the 

number of Frankish feudatories. In the second half of the fourteenth 

century, the integration of some of the Greek archontes expressed it- 

self in their subjective identification with the values, attitudes, and class- 

consciousness, as well as the cause and history, of the Latin knights 

who had conquered the Peloponnesus and other members of their class. 

This is well illustrated in the Greek version of the Chronicle of Morea, 

composed between 1341 and 1388. Yet the very existence of this ver- 

sion, no doubt intended for Greek-speaking feudatories, emphasizes 

that a cultural gap persisted between Greek archontes and Frankish 

feudatories. Moreover, several passages in this version emphasize the 

distinction between Greeks and Latins, especially in the religious sphere, 

although the author seems to have been an Orthodox Greek who ac- 
cepted the supreme authority of the Roman church. Indeed, the reli- 

gious distinction between Latins and Greeks persisted, in spite of some 

manifestations of religious symbiosis which will be discussed below. 

Intermarriage between members of the two groups must have remained 

rare, certainly not common enough to obliterate Greek identity. Mixed 

marriages were contracted by members of the highest echelon of feu- 

dal society, obviously for political reasons, while others involved 

members of the lowest stratum of the non-noble feudatories, as im- 

plied by the Assizes of Romania (arts. 75, 125, 180). Illegitimate chil- 

dren born of Greek mothers who were villeins could not gain access 
to the feudal class, as Moreote feudal law provided that in such cases 

“the offspring follow the status of the mother” (art. 174).4° 
The eagerness of the archontes and other Greeks to achieve integra- 

tion within the Latin elite may be ascribed to economic as well as so- 

cial motivation. The conquerors confirmed their patrimonial estates 

and their hold on the peasants needed for their cultivation, which con- 

stituted the foundations of their power and social ascendancy, and en- 

dowed them with fiefs. These moves lifted the archontes to the level of 

40. See Jacoby, “The Encounter,” pp. 891-899, and La Féodalité, pp. 30-32, 108.
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the Frankish feudatories and enhanced their social superiority within 

their own community. Administrative and military considerations al- 

ready mentioned induced the princes and the barons of the Morea to 

encourage this process, thereby ensuring the loyalty, codperation, and 

services of the Greek elite. As a result, the Greek population was de- 

prived of an upper class willing to join the Greek church in its oppo- 

sition to the Latins and to take the lead in this opposition, or to favor 

the Byzantine expansion in the Peloponnesus begun in 1262.4! 
A similar process of integration, although somewhat different in 

nature, took place in the lordships of the Aegean. The conciliatory 

approach of Marco I Sanudo, duke of the Archipelago (1207-1227), 

toward the Greeks was expressed in his religious policy and illustrated 

by the willingness of twenty Cretan archontes to leave their native 

island and join him in 1213. The smallness of the class of Latin con- 

querors and archontes in the duchy no doubt led, from an early stage, 

to the integration of Greeks of a lower rank into the class of the feuda- 

tories. The Ghisi, lords of Tenos and Myconos, awarded tenements to 

Greeks and Latins whom they bound to be their vassals and whom 

they “ennobled” in return for military service. The imposition of feudal 

terminology and rules constituted a legal fiction, both useful and nec- 

essary. Yet no change occurred in the economic activity of these Greek 

feudatories, who continued to till their land. Their particular status 

and social promotion produced, however, a new stratification within 

the indigenous society. 4? 

The Venetian implantation in Crete, begun in 1211, was based on 

the military colonization of the island. It led to an expropriation of 

church land and the estates of several archontes which drove the Greeks 

to rise against Venice in 1212. This first rebellion ended with the de- 

parture of twenty archontes from the island, yet most of their class 

remained in Crete. The division within their ranks, which dated back 

to the period preceding the conquest, prevented them from forming 

a united front against Venice, thus enabling the commune to rally them 

progressively to its cause by granting them various concessions. The 
settlement reached by Venice in 1219 with two rebel leaders may be 

considered as the first stage in the integration of the archontes within 

the ranks of the Latin elite. The commune granted each of them a half 

militia in return for military service, an annual payment, and a prom- 

ise of loyalty. In all respects, the two archontes were assimilated to the 
Latin holders of military tenements, yet at the same time they retained 

41. See Jacoby, “The Encounter,” pp. 897-903, and his “Knightly Values,” pp. 163-179. 
42. See Jacoby, La Féodalité, pp. 242-250, 284.
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their patrimonial estates, as well as their social position in Greek so- 
ciety. The same Venetian policy was applied on several occasions after 
1219. In 1224 two militiae were granted; in 1233, several others; and 
in 1252 Greeks were to be endowed with some of the fifteen available; 
in 1265 two militiae and five and a half sergeantries, each a sixth of 
a militia, were again granted. In 1299 Alexius Callerges obtained the 
restitution of confiscated militiae, and the commune granted him four 
more and allowed him to buy nine others, two to six of which were 
designated for his followers. 

As in the feudal Morea, Venice integrated the archontes, yet accord- 
ing to its own interests, social structure, and institutions. The process 
of integration initiated in Crete in 1219 therefore differed markedly on 
many counts from that in the principality. It was neither progressive 
nor generalized, but took place in stages, and archontes enjoyed it only 
in exceptional instances, as a result of specific agreements arrived at 
with Venice after uprisings or as a reward for services rendered to the 
commune. The number of archontes benefitting from integration was 
therefore limited, although it steadily increased during the thirteenth 
century. The endowment of their followers with military tenements en- 
hanced the social standing of the upper ranks of the archontes; so did 
their concern for the villeins oppressed by Latin masters, as well as 
for those who supported their successive rebellions and whose eman- 
cipation they managed to obtain or preserve, respectively. The conces- 
sions regarding villeins granted by Venice in 1299 to Alexius Callerges 
were particularly extensive. Venice even recognized the validity of the 
sentences pronounced by Alexius and the judges he had appointed 
during his long revolt, and he was allowed to receive voluntary pay- 
ments and services from Greeks. All this implies considerable social 
ascendancy, not only over Greeks who were his followers or directly 
subjected to him, but also over Greeks subjected to Latin holders of 
military tenements or to the commune. It is therefore obvious that a 
network of social ties headed by the archontes existed alongside the 
social and legal relationship recognized by Venice. 

The slow pace at which Venice succeeded in rallying the archontes 
to its cause explains the continuous role of the Greek church as a focus 
of opposition to foreign rule, both on a religious and on an ethnic 
level, and as a source of Greek popular resentment against the Latins. 
The alliance of the archontes with the Greek church, which enhanced 
their prestige, was also strengthened by the support lent on several oc- 
casions by the Byzantine emperors, such as John III Vatatzes and the 
Palaeologi, to those who rebelled. Although Venice granted military 
tenements to archontes in the thirteenth century, it remained suspi-
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cious of the Greeks. In principle, military tenements could be alienated 

only in favor of Venetians, but in practice other Latins also acquired 

them; alienation was strictly controlled, however, especially in order 

to prevent Greeks from acquiring land held by Latins or by the com- 

mune. It is thus obvious that Greeks holding military tenements could 

do so only with the approval of the Venetian authorities. It is signifi- 

cant that Venice demanded hostages to ensure the implementation of 

agreements, at times even from the same archontes to whom it granted 

militiae. In view of this ambivalent attitude, one of the concessions 

granted to Alexius Callerges in 1299 commands particular attention: 

the right of Alexius and those who had followed him during the rebel- 

lion to marry into Latin families. In order to evaluate properly the scope 

of this privilege, its context should be closely examined.*? 

There can be no doubt that Venice implemented a policy of segrega- 

tion in Crete. To be sure, marriages of prominent Venetians with Greek 

women had already taken place earlier in the century and in some cases 

may have been favored by Venice. Such was certainly the case, for in- 

stance, with that of Marco Venier, holder of a militia in Crete, who 

by marrying the daughter of the Greek archon Nicholas Eudaimo- 

noiannes acquired Cerigo in 1238 and thereby ensured Venice’s control 

over this island.44 George Ialina, holder of a sergeantry or sixth of 

a militia in 1271, if not earlier, married into a branch of the Venetian 

Gradenigo family in this period.45 Yet when the daughters of Manuel 

Dragondopoulos were granted in 1272 the right to marry Latins, this 

was no doubt considered a major concession made by the commune.*® 

In 1293 Venice forbade all Latins holding military tenements or other 

land to marry into Greek families and threatened them with the loss 

of all their estates and with banishment from the island if they did 

so. Venice obviously feared that these estates might be transferred to 

Greeks who married Latin women. The decree stating this policy of 

43. See Jacoby, “Les Etats latins,” pp. 26-29; Borsari, J/ Dominio veneziano, pp. 75-77, has 

assembled evidence about non-Venetian and Greek holders of militiae or sergenteriae in the thir- 

teenth century. 

44, See Chryssa A. Maltézou, “Le Famiglie degli Eudaimonoiannis e Venier a Cerigo dal 

XII al XIV secolo: Problemi di cronologia e prosopografia,” Rivista di studi bizantini e slavi, 

II (1982), 208-210, 217. Cerigo was lost to emperor Michael VIII between 1261 and 1275. A mem- 

ber of the Venier family recovered the island between 1301 and 1309, again by marrying the daugh- 

ter of a local archon: ibid., pp. 212-216. 

45, On the Ialinas and their economic activities in this period see Topping, “Co-existence,” 

pp. 18-19, and Laiou, “Quelques observations,” pp. 194-197. In 1301 George’s son Catarinus 

had already attained his majority, hence the holding of the sergenteria by George at an earlier 

eriod. 

: 46. Text in Cessi, Deliberazioni del Maggior Consiglio, II, 155, no. 72.
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segregation in 1293 implied that such marriages were nevertheless tak- 

ing place, although the commune was then fighting Alexius Callerges. 

In 1274, during the uprising of the Chortatzes clan, the commune de- 

creed that rebellious vasmuli would be banished from Crete or, if found 

in the island, reduced forever to the status of villeins of the commune. 

These offspring of marriages to, and especially illegitimate unions with, 

Greek women, obviously were considered free, a fact confirmed by the 

agreement of 1299 in which they are mentioned alongside the archontes, 
the archontopouloi, and the Latins. According to Venetian practice in 

Crete, only the offspring, whether legitimate or not, of a Latin or a 

free Greek father was considered free. 

Various sources seem to imply that most vasmuli of the upper class 

were the illegitimate children of Latin fathers and Greek mothers. The 

excess of men in the Latin population in Crete at all its social levels 

may well explain unions, legitimate and especially illegitimate, with 

Greek women. In 1319 Scopelleto Tiepolo was recognized as the ille- 

gitimate son of James Tiepolo, who had been duke of Crete in 1298, 

and of a Greek mother who presumably was a villein; his free status 

was confirmed by the authorities. In 1318 two Chortatzes attempted 

to prove, with the help of Greek and Latin witnesses, that they were 

“Latins and sons of Latins and Venetians”; they too were probably il- 

legitimate sons of Venetian fathers. In 1302 the feudatories of Canea 

protested against the holding of military tenements and offices, to which 

they alone were entitled, by vasmuli and Greeks, as well as against the 

participation of members of these two groups in the assembly of the 

feudatories. Various sources seem to indicate that these vasmuli were 

favored by the Venetian officers in charge in Crete because they were 

the sons of Venetian noblemen, such as the Tiepolos mentioned above. 

Obviously, the holding of military tenements did not ensure Greek 

archontes of social integration within the Latin elite. The eagerness 

of the Callerges and their subordinate archontes to contract mixed mar- 

riages is therefore understandable, yet the number of such marriages 

remained quite small, limited, it seems, to the Callerges of Milipotamo, 
whose members married into the noble Venetian families of Sagredo . 

and Zeno. Other archontes remained within their own community, es- 

pecially those refusing to accommodate themselves to Venetian rule; 

intermittent rebellions broke out in the area of Canea, and Venice re- 

mained suspicious. The acquisition by Greeks of Latin military ten- 

ures was prohibited in 1319, and in 1334 the authorities prevented 

Greeks from acquiring the estates of Andrew Callerges, who had died 

while heavily in debt. In spite of the favoritism displayed by Venetian
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officers toward some Greeks, few sat in the great council of Candia.*’ 

In the fifteenth century Venice remained as intransigent as before about 

segregation, and persisted in opposing the participation of Greeks in 

Venetian assemblies and their holding of high administrative offices. 

A decree to this effect was issued in Crete in 1422.48 

It has been claimed that the agreement concluded in 1299 by Venice 

with Alexius Callerges opened the way to a reconciliation between Ven- 

ice and the Greek community of Crete, which eventually, in the sec- 

ond half of the fourteenth century, generated an alliance of Venetian 

feudatories with the Greek archontes.*? It is significant that members 

of the Gradenigo and the Venier families, who had intermarried with 

Greek archontic families, plotted against Venice in 1355 and were among 

the leaders of the Cretan rebellion in 1363. Their attitude, however, 

does not seem to have been shared by the majority of the Latin feuda- 

tories of the island. Nor should we be deceived by the measures they 

adopted in 1363. The substitution of the standard of St. Titus, patron 

of Crete, for that of St. Mark, patron of Venice, ihe license granted 

to Greeks to become priests if they wished, and the adoption of the 

Orthodox rite by Leonard Gradenigo were all measures dictated by the 

circumstances of the revolt and the opposition to Venice. They did not 

derive from a progressive rapprochement between Venetian and Greek 

elites (at best limited in scope), but reflected the opportunism of the 

Venetian leaders of the rebellion, who were fully aware of the ascen- 

dancy of the Greek archontes over their followers and dependents and 

of the absolute need to ensure their support. 

Venice also strongly opposed the unions, whether legal or not, of 

Latins and Greeks within ranks of society other than the elites, yet 

could not entirely prevent them. Some Latin notaries and craftsmen 

married Greek women in the late thirteenth and early fourteenth cen- 

tury, learned Greek, and became hellenized, and this phenomenon no 

doubt increased in scope in the following period. The appearance of 

vasmuli in 1274 and 1299 as a particular group is no doubt signifi- 

cant, yet this is no indication as to their numerical importance. At any 

rate, they did not constitute a homogeneous social group; in all like- 

lihood many, if not most, of them were illegitimate children of Latin 

fathers. Unlike the sons of Venetian noblemen mentioned above, the 

vasmuli whom Venice hoped to recruit for its armies in 1365, along 

with Turks and slaves, were no doubt the offspring of illegitimate mixed 

47. See Jacoby, “Les Etats latins,” pp. 29-31. 
48. See Thiriet, La Romanie, p. 402. , 

49, Ibid, pp. 135, 276-277, 301-302.
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unions at the lowest ranks of society. Nevertheless Venice reacted 

strongly when in 1369 the authorities discovered that many Italian mer- 

cenaries recruited during the great Cretan rebellion of 1363-1366 had 

married Greek women of the island. The considerations which prompted 

Venice to oppose such unions were different from those involving mem- 

bers of archontic families; evidently Venice feared that women of lowly 

origin would escape their unfree status by marrying free men and 

that their marriage to the latter would undermine the mercenaries’ 

allegiance to the state. It therefore dismissed in 1371 all mercenaries 

married to local Greek women, as well as all Greeks serving in the 

Venetian armies.°° 

This examination of the social evolution in Crete leads to the con- 

clusion that Venice persisted in its policy of segregation there, although 

it could not effectively enforce its ban on intermarriage at all levels 

of Cretan society. The religious policy implemented by the commune 

in Crete also points to the continuity of its segregationist attitude. 

Venice considered the Latin church an instrument of government, in- 

dispensable for the strengthening of its rule over former Byzantine 

territories. It was to serve the interests of the state, and therefore the 

Venetian authorities interfered in ecclesiastical appointments and closely 

supervised the activity of the Latin and Greek churches. Venice was 

well aware of the strong opposition of the Greeks, especially the Greek 

clergy, to any attempt to persuade them to join the Roman church or 

to enforce the union of the churches proclaimed in 1369 and 1439. On 

the whole, therefore, it refrained from supporting any action to this 

effect for fear of unrest. In fact, few Greeks joined the Latin church. 

Venetian suspicions were aroused by Greek religious unrest, constantly 

stimulated by the arrival of numerous Greek priests from Byzantine 

territories, especially around 1450.5! The commune’s segregationist 

policy led to strong misgivings in Venice about the growing numbers 

of Latins attending services in Greek churches or having recourse to 

Greek priests. In 1349 the duke of Crete forcefully reiterated that such 

practices were prohibited, and imposed fines on all Latins and Greek 

priests involved in them. Significantly, this decree was to be publicly 

read every three months in all parts of Crete. It was promulgated anew 

50. See Jacoby, “Les Etats latins,” pp. 29-32; Laiou, “Quelques observations,” pp. 197-198. 

51. On Venetian religious policy in general see Borsari, J/ Dominio, pp. 106-125; Fedalto, 

La Chiesa, 2nd ed., I, 377-448, and III, 9-24; Thiriet, La Romanie, especially pp. 283-286, 288- 

291, 403-406, 429-433, who has been corrected on events in the 1450’s and 1460’s by Manousakas, 

Hé en Krété synomosia tou Séphé Blastou (1453-1454) kai hé nea synomotiké kinésis tou 1460- 

1462 (Athens, 1960) [in Greek]; Thiriet, “La Symbiose,” pp. 26-35, and his “Eglises, fidéles et 

clergés,” pp. 484-500.
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in 1405.52 The same problem arose again in the following years.*? 

Though Venice shared the opposition of the popes to religious sym- 

biosis, its considerations were not exclusively of a religious nature. It 

combatted grecization because it entailed the loss of Latin group iden- 

tity and endangered the basic tenets of a rule based on segregation. 

In Catalan Greece, the conquerors imposed a segregation similar 

to that implemented by Venice in thirteenth- and fourteenth-century 

Crete. In 1311 the kastron of Livadia was handed over to the Catalan 

Company by several of its inhabitants, presumably archontes. They 

and their descendants were rewarded with the grant of the status of 

Franks or Latins, thus constituting an exception to the rule. However, 

their full integration as freemen within the class of the conquerors was 

prevented, since the Company decreed in 1311-1312 that Greeks could 

not marry Catholic women. This ban was extended even to Greeks who 

had joined the Roman church. Catalan legislation was somewhat more 
lenient than Venetian legislation in Crete, since Latins could marry Greek 

women; several such marriages occurred in the upper class of Latin 

society.54 The Company also prohibited, presumably in the early years 

of its rule, the acquisition of real estate by Greeks. The link between 

this provision and the interdiction of marriage of Latin women to Greeks 

is obvious. As in Venetian Crete, land was the source of political and 

military power, and its transfer to Greeks was to be prevented, or at 

least strictly controlled.>> Further social integration, which was con- 

trary to the policy of the Company, was only exceptionally granted. 

Such was the case in 1362, when two Greek notaries and their male 

offspring, though remaining Orthodox, were authorized to marry Latin 

women. One of them also obtained the right to acquire and alienate 

real estate like the Franks or Latins. In 1380 the latter privilege was 

also granted to the Greek mistress of the military commandant of 

Athens, by whom she had borne several children; she was also awarded 

personal freedom on the same occasion.** Few Greeks of the Catalan 

duchy of Athens seem to have joined the Roman church, and some 

52. Venice, Archivio di Stato, Duca di Candia, busta 50, fols. 58°-59° (nuova numerotazi- 
one); unsatisfactory edition by Emiliano Barbaro, Legislazione veneta: I capitolari di Candia 

(Venice, 1940), pp. 124-125. 
53. Venice, Archivio di Stato, Senato, Secreta, reg. 7, fol. 58° (unpublished), in 1418, and 

see below, note 91. 

54. Texts in Rubi6 i Lluch, Diplomatari, pp. 352-354, nos. 268-269. On legislation in 1311- 

1312 see above, note 31. On Latins marrying Greek women see Setton, Catalan Domination, 

. 252. 
. 55. Text in Rubio i Lluch, Diplomatari, p. 382, no. 294; see also p. 477, no. 391. 

56. See above, note 54 and last citation in note 55. He was Romeo de Bellarbre; she was 

Zoe of Megara.
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of these were induced to do so for opportunistic reasons; their return 

to the Orthodox faith was punished by the confiscation of their prop- 

erty.57 On the whole the Greeks remained within their community, as 

implied by the case of the two notaries mentioned above. The pro- 

longed excommunication of the Latins residing in the Catalan duchy 

no doubt weakened the Roman church within its boundaries, but the 

outcry of pope Urban V in 1363 that almost all the Latins had gone 

over to the Orthodox rite seems to have been an overstatement.°* As 

arule, social segregation based on religious affiliation was strictly main- 

tained in Catalan Greece. 

It is significant that both in Venetian Crete and in the Catalan duchy 

of Athens social segregation was enforced by legislation. In spite of 

some variations due to different local conditions, one perceives a strik- 

ing agreement between the behavior of the conquering elites of urban 

origin in these two areas. Everyday life and the pursuit of similar or 

joint economic activities brought Latins into close contact with the 

ruled, especially in urban centers, and hardly any factor save religion 

differentiated them from the Greeks, whose numbers were vastly su- 

perior. The constant threat of assimilation into the surrounding Greek 

society endangered their social supremacy and political prerogatives. 

The ruling Latin elite therefore resorted to institutionalized segrega- 

tion in order to preserve the separate group identity of the Latins. The 

knights of the feudal Morea did not have recourse to such measures. 

Their class-consciousness and sense of social superiority and the strictly 

stratified structure of society, as well as their life-style and particular 

occupation, which matched their status, all created a deep gulf between 

them and most Greeks and ensured social segregation. 

In spite of substantial differences among the various regimes es- 

tablished by the Latins in Romania, the evolution of the bulk of the 

indigenous population ran along parallel lines. Both in feudal and non- 

feudal areas one finds similar social institutions, rules, and phenom- 

ena, which go back in part to the Byzantine period. It would be er- 

roneous, however, to assume that the conquest resulted solely in a change 

of masters for the dependent peasants. The Latins assimilated the en- 

tire subjugated indigenous population, rural as well as urban, to the 

paroikoi, or villeins (villani) as they were called by the Latins.°? Only 

the archontes and archontopouloi, as well as a few free and emanci- 

57. Text in Rubid i Lluch, Diplomatari, pp. 380-381, no. 292. 

58. Ibid. pp. 338-339, no. 255. 
59. The equation appears in a Cretan text: see Borsari, J/ Dominio, p. 89, note 100.
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pated paroikoi, escaped debasement. Thus most free men sank into 

a state of dependency. Moreover, in spite of continuity in the use of 

the term paroikoi, a major change occurred in the status of these men 

and women: Byzantine paroikoi were legally free, but under Latin rule 

the villeins were considered unfree, and as such constituted a legal class 

from which they could escape only by a formal act of emancipation. 

The presumption of subjection was so well established that the status 

of freedom became exceptional and had to be duly proven by those 

who enjoyed it. In addition to its legal aspect, the subjection of the 

villeins was also expressed in the attitude of the Latin lords toward 

them. This attitude was similar to that of their counterparts in the west, 

where the dependency of the peasantry entailed a definite note of in- 

feriority and contempt. No doubt it differed from the attitude of the 

Byzantine lord toward his paroikoi, who were legally free and had ac- 

cess to imperial courts. It may be assumed, however, that under the 

influence of the Latins a change also occurred in the relationship of 

Greek lords with their own paroikoi. To some extent, continuity pre- 

vailed in Venetian territories, where the commune had succeeded to 

the Byzantine state: it owned villeins known as villani comunes, simi- 

lar to the demosiarioi paroikoi in the empire. Moreover, the commune 

assimilated to its own villeins “non-inscribed” villeins (agrafi) or “for- 

eign men” (exteri homines), Greeks not subject to any lord; this prac- 

tice was similar to that applied to the eleutheroi in the empire. No such 

precedence in the acquisition of new manpower existed in feudalized 

territories, where this former right of the state was now exercised by 

all feudal lords. There were also villani militum included in the mili- 

tary tenements granted by Venice to Latins, and occasionally to Greeks. 

Villeins could also be owned privately as patrimonial property if they 

were extra feudum, not part of a military tenement. Villeins of the state 

were obviously not to be found in feudalized areas, in which the pre- 

rogatives of the state had been transferred into private hands.°° 
Like the Byzantine paroikos, the villein inherited his status from 

his father; illegitimate children born from a free father and a depen- 

dent mother were considered villeins according to feudal law, but free 

under Venetian rule, in accordance with Roman law.®! The dependence 

of the villein extended to his descendants, and enforcement of the thirty- 
year prescription resulted in perpetual subjection to the lord: the Assizes 

60. See Jacoby, “Une Classe fiscale,” pp. 146-151; the number of villeins heading fiscal units 

in a Cretan militia varied from seven to twenty-five: ibid, p. 149, note 54. 

61. For feudal law see Jacoby, La Féodalité, pp. 30-31, 209, on the basis of the Assizes of 

Romania (ed. Recoura), arts. 78, 174, 189; for Venetian rule see Santschi, “Quelques aspects 

du statut,” pp. 110 ff.
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of Romania attest it for the Morea; it is also documented in the fif- 

teenth century for Euboea; and in 1410 it was specified that in Crete 

the calculation of the period extended to the direct male ancestors of 

the person whose status was debated. The enforcement of the prescrip- 

tion in these three areas, each with a different regime, implies that it 

was applied continuously since the conquest, and also valid in the Byzan- 

tine period. Cases regarding the subjection of villeins were indeed de- 

cided on the basis of testimonies regarding their lineal ancestors.°? 

Besides, Venetian officials in Crete were ordered to reclaim all fugitive 

villeins of the commune, whether heads of fiscal units or their sons 

inscribed on the cadastral registers within these units. The purpose of 

this inscription, as well as that of the eldest brother when only orphans 

were left, was to ensure the subjection of these villeins to their lord. 

It is therefore not surprising that the villein could be transferred with 

his wife and children, if the latter were less than sixteen years old. At 

this age fiscal responsibility was reached, and the son could be removed 

from the fiscal unit headed by his father or widowed mother, or his 

elder brother or sister if only orphans were registered as belonging to 

the fiscal unit. 

The subjection of the villein to his lord was extremely rigorous, re- 

gardless of whether the lord was an individual, an institution, or the 

state as in Venetian territory. The villein was a mere chattel who could 

be owned jointly by several lords, enfeoffed, held in seizin, exchanged, 

or sold. As his labor constituted a source of income, he might even 

be leased for a definite period extending from a few days, especially 

during the peak of the agricultural season, to several years. If he was 

removed by the state from a property in Venetian territory or killed 

by accident by a liege man in a feudal area, he was replaced by another 

villein. His lord was entitled to remove him from his holding and 

take his movable goods, provided he left him the means necessary for 

his sustenance and for the fulfilment of his fiscal obligations. In the 

case of transfer or lease for a definite period, the temporary lord exer- 

cised the prerogatives of the legitimate lord, except in the realm of 

criminal justice. 

As a rule, the lord determined where the villein should reside. In 

62. See Jacoby, “Une Classe fiscale,” pp. 143-145. 

63. On this rule see texts in Borsari, J/ Dominio, p. 91, notes 10 and 11. 

64. See Assizes of Romania (ed. Recoura), arts. 25, 107, and also 187, 197, 211; Jacoby, “Une 

Classe fiscale,” p. 147; Borsari, J] Dominio, p. 91, note 107; Thiriet, “La Condition paysanne,” 

pp. 46-48, 56; Santschi, La Notion de “feudum’, p. 177, note 23; p. 178, note 28; p. 179, notes 

37, 39, and 40; p. 180, note 42. On the jurisdiction exercised by the holder of a lease see Jacoby, 

“Les Etats latins,” p. 37, and La Féodalité, p. 208.
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this respect the condition of the state’s villeins in Venetian Crete seems 

to have been somewhat better. Since the domain of the commune ex- 

tended over large sections of the island, there was more room for 

mobility. The agreement of 1299 with Alexius Callerges specified that 

villeins other than those belonging to military tenements should be 

allowed to reside where they wished. In 1313 it was decreed that vil- 

leins of the state might dwell in Candia or in a village, at will, without 

fear of being regarded as villeins of feudatories; they were, however, 

forbidden to leave Crete or the land they held and were compelled to 

fulfill their obligations to the commune, such as the payment of the 

villanazio, an annual tax amounting to one hyperper imposed upon 

state villeins. In 1334 the Venetian authorities refused to exempt vil- 

leins inhabiting Canea from this tax, for fear that this might lead to 

a massive exodus of peasants from rural areas to the city. At any rate, 

the commune exercised strict supervision over its villeins. In 1339 those 

of Crete were ordered to register in the district where they had settled 
within fifteen days of their arrival; the following year the authorities 

discovered that in the area of Canea many state villeins had exhibited 

false privileges of enfranchisement which they had purchased, inter 

alia, in order to be allowed to settle wherever they wished. *® 

In spite of the restrictions imposed upon the mobility of the villeins, 

their migration is abundantly documented for Latin Greece. Besides 

economic or matrimonial considerations of an individual nature, as 

in the Byzantine empire, catastrophic events, as well as the general con- 

ditions prevailing in the area, explain this mobility. Frequent revolts 

in thirteenth-century Crete, warfare between Latins and Byzantines in 

the Morea, the raids of the Catalans in the peninsula and in Euboea 

from 1311 to 1329, the activity of Latin—and in the fourteenth and 

fifteenth century also of Turkish — pirates, all these increased the num- 

ber of fugitive villeins. Besides, famine and recurring waves of plague 

after the Black Death of 1347-1348 prompted them to seek refuge 

elsewhere. In 1401 the Venetian authorities complained that many Greeks 

fearing service in the navy had fled to Anatolia. The extreme political 

fragmentation of Greece after 1204 no doubt provided villeins many 

opportunities to abandon their residence and thereby sever the link 

of subjection. *® 

The lord had the right to recover a villein who had abandoned his 

residence without permission. After locating the fugitive, he appealed 

65. See Jacoby, “Les Etats latins,” p. 38, and “Les Gens de mer,” pp. 182-183. 

66. See Jacoby, “Une Classe fiscale,” p. 142; for the Catalans till 1329 and the Turks see also 

Jacoby, “Catalans, Turcs et Vénitiens,” pp. 238-261. For 1401 see Noiret, Documents inédits, 

p. 116.
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to a competent court in order to prove his subjection and obtain the 

intervention of state officials in Crete or, if in feudalized territories, 

that of the prince, the barons, or other feudal lords exercising high 

justice. In Venetian territories the state villeins were recovered by offi- 

cials. Any unilateral action by the lord to reclaim his villeins was pro- 

hibited, as the Cretan feudatories were reminded in 1349. Moreover, 

the commune imposed heavy penalties on fugitive villeins and those 

who provided them with shelter, often with the intent of holding them 

permanently. While awaiting the verdict of the court, the fugitive was . 

usually imprisoned at the expense of the lord who claimed him; if the 

lord did not provide for his sustenance, he forfeited his rights over the 

villein.®” , 

The legal capacity of a villein was also restricted in other ways. We 

are particularly well informed about the Morea. He could neither con- 

tract marriage himself nor marry off his daughter, especially if the 

spouse was dependent upon another lord, without the permission of 

his own lord; the latter was compelled, however, to accept a marriage 

which had been contracted, even by a female villein with a free man, 

whereby she acquired permanent freedom. A villein was tried by his 

lord in civil cases, although criminal jurisdiction was the exclusive right 

of the prince and the barons. A villein wronged by his own lord could 

not lodge a complaint against him, nor appeal to a superior lord; his 

testimony was valid only if it concerned a portion or the boundaries 

of a fief, but not a liege man in a criminal case. If a villein fled, died 

without offspring, or willed his property without the consent of his 

lord, the latter inherited his goods. This rule also held in favor of a 

foreign lord whose land he had cultivated under a contract providing 

for the division of newly planted trees or vines.®® In Venetian terri- 

tories criminal justice was an exclusive prerogative of the state, and 

all villeins were tried in state courts, whether or not they belonged to 

a military tenure, an individual, or the commune. These courts also 

dealt with civil cases, especially those involving control over state vil- 

leins.6? Unfortunately, there is no information about the exercise of 

civil justice by Latin lords or Greek archontes. 

The continuity of certain aspects of the Byzantine fiscal system is 

well documented, yet this system underwent important changes as the 

67. See Jacoby, “Une Classe fiscale,” pp. 142-145; cases in Santschi, “Quelques aspects du 

statut,” pp. 110-112, 121-122; Ratti Vidulich, Duca di Candia, Quaternus Consiliorum, p. 117 

(February 4, 1349). 

68. Assizes of Romania (ed. Recoura), arts. 42, 43, 125, 174-175, 184-186, 189, 198, and 

see above, note 67. , 

69. Thiriet, La Romanie, pp. 235-239.
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Latins adapted it to their own needs and concepts. The debasement 

of many free men who had become villeins under Latin rule obviously 

entailed the imposition of heavier fiscal obligations upon them. It will 

be remembered that the Byzantine paroikos owed dues and labor ser- 

vices to the state. After the Latin conquest, this remained the case with 

Venetian state villeins énly. All the other villeins, whether in Venetian 

or in feudal territories, were bound to provide dues and services to 

their lord; if the land on which they dwelt was leased to an individual 

or an institution, the temporary lord was entitled to collect them, as 

illustrated by evidence from Venetian Messenia. 

The rights of the permanent or temporary lord, as well as those of 

the commune, also restricted the legal capacity of the villein in the 

economic sphere. As a rule, he could not borrow, engage in trade, or 
alienate movable property without the consent of his lord. The Assizes 

of Romania (art. 215) clearly distinguish between villeins who borrowed 

for sustenance and those who incurred commercial debts, even with 

the permission of their lord, which was considered more serious. A 

similar distinction between indebtedness and a trade operation is to 

be found in Venetian Crete; the villeins of the commune were allowed 

to borrow and to engage in trade, unless they had been explicitly for- 

bidden to do so. 

The alienation of real estate presented a particular problem, as this 

property was taxable and had to be registered in the cadastral regis- 
ters. It was therefore necessary for villeins to obtain the agreement of 

their lord, or that of the commune, for villeins of the state. In 1292 

a State villein living in Coron made his will after its clauses had been 

approved by Venetian officials. Lack of approval entailed the cancela- 

tion of sales.7° On the other hand, the acquisition of property was 
not restricted, as it was indirectly of advantage to the lord. It may be 

assumed that in many cases, the person entering an agreement with 

a villein was aware of the latter’s status and limitations; however, this 

was not always the case. In 1319 the commune ordered the official 

brokers operating on its behalf in Crete to disclose the status of the 

borrower to the other contracting party before the latter provided a 

loan to, or accepted surety from, a villein, to enable the lenders to pro- 

tect their interests and prevent them from being defrauded by villeins. 

Villeins are seldom mentioned in notarial documents; either they con- 

cealed their status, or else the parties to a contract did not consider 

that it need be stated explicitly. In any case, it seems evident that the 

overwhelming majority of the Greeks involved in agricultural con- 

70. The stasis could not be alienated: Assizes of Romania (ed. Recoura), art. 215.
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tracts, loans, or the purchase of animals were villeins. It would be a 

mistake to consider them as free when their status is not specified;”! 

cross-checking with judicial documents will no doubt confirm this 

assumption. 

Manumission of villeins does not seem to have been practised on 

a large scale, except in special circumstances; such was the case in 1299 

at the request of Alexius Callerges. The manumission of a villein be- 

longing to a military tenement obviously reduced its value. It was there- 

fore subject to approval by the prince in the Morea, presumably by 

the chief lord in each of the various lordships of the Aegean, or by the 

| commune in Venetian territory. On the other hand, the Latins and 

the Greek archontes of Crete could free, without restriction, villeins 

whom they held in full ownership. In Venetian territories the commune 

also manumitted villeins who belonged to other lords and compen- 

sated the latter for the loss by granting them “non-inscribed” or state 

villeins. Manumission was granted by lords mainly as a pious act, and 

by the commune as a reward for services or loyalty. According to Vene- 

tian sources of the first half of the fourteenth century conditional 

freedom was granted in Crete to Greek sailors newly established in the 

island and to Greek villeins settling in Candia as long as they would 

serve aboard the ships of the Venetian navy.7? 

In certain cases a villein could redeem himself by paying a large sum 

to his lord.73 In 1434 the Venetian senate decided that state villeins 

in Crete should be able to do so if they paid to the commune 50 ducats 

or more, which at the time amounted to some 250 hyperpers. This fiscal 

expedient was regarded as particularly useful because Venice was then 

at war in Lombardy and in urgent need of income; besides, manumis- 

sion on a large scale would have reduced administrative expenses in- 

volved in the collection of the yearly villanazio of one hyperper. It seems 

unlikely, however, that many state villeins took advantage of the offer, 

as the sum required was huge compared with the yearly tax they paid, 

equivalent to the price of several oxen, even one of which peasants 

often found it difficult to afford.74 Yet there can be no doubt that many 

71. As assumed by Borsari, J/ Dominio, p. 88, and by Thiriet, “La Condition,” pp. 39-41. 

72. See Jacoby, “Une Classe fiscale,” pp. 147-148, and “Les Etats latins,” pp. 41-42, and 

“Les Gens de mer,” pp. 183-184. 

73. A case for 60 hyperpers is mentioned in 1388: see Santschi, La Notion de “feudum’; 

p. 177, note 28. 

74. Text in Noiret, Documents inédits, pp. 363-364. For the approximate rate of exchange 

of the ducat around this date see Thiriet, La Romanie, p. 412. The price of a slave was then 

lower, between 27 and 40 ducats: see Verlinden, L’Esclavage, II, 879-881. In 1416 oxen were 

bought from villeins in the west and the center of Crete for 25 hyperpers, and sold in the eastern 

part for 60 hyperpers: see Thiriet, La Romanie, p. 416.
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villeins aspired to freedom. In 1415 social unrest spread among the 

villeins of Crete, when several of them claimed that they were free men 

and should be treated as such.75 No doubt the demographic contrac- 

tion of the fourteenth and early fifteenth century — due to catastrophic 

events and the recurring plague — had increased the pressure of the lords 

on their villeins and, on the other hand, the awareness of the latter 

that the economy of the island and the prosperity of their lords de- 

pended on them. Enfranchised villeins were not always entitled to move 

freely. In Crete the commune occasionally imposed residence in in- 

land cities on its former villeins. The loss of the document granting 

enfranchisement, disobedience, or rebellion involved a return to the 

unfree status. 

Freedom was so exceptional that free Greeks who were not archontes 

or archontopouloi sometimes specified their status in documents, for 

fear of being mistakenly considered villeins. This was especially so in 

cases involving residence in a rural area or agricultural work. In 1301 

a free Cretan Greek indebted to a Latin promised to reside for four 

years in a village of his and pay him dues “as do the other free in- 

habitants of this place”; in 1352 a plot of land was leased to four Cre- 

tan Greeks who stated explicitly that they were free. On the basis of 

documents bearing on the area of Patras in the northern Morea it has 
been claimed that communities of free peasants still existed in the four- 

teenth century in certain areas of Latin Greece. A closer look at these 

documents reveals, however, that this assumption is not warranted: a 

vineyard thought to be the holding of a free peasant was in fact part 

of a seignorial domain.7’® 

Slaves frequently appear in Latin Greece.’’ The political fragmen- 

tation of the area and the frequent warfare were fully exploited by 

numerous pirates who raided the islands of the Aegean and the coasts 

of continental Greece. They were joined by Catalans from the duchy 

of Athens from 1311 to 1329, as well as by Turkish pirates, whose ac- 

tivity in the area steadily increased thereafter.7® It is therefore sur- 

prising that Greeks constituted a majority among the slaves on the 

markets of Latin Greece in the first half of the fourteenth century. 

Gradually the proportion of Slavs from the Morea increased, and for 

75. See Thiriet, La Romanie, p. 297. 

76. See Jacoby, “Les Etats latins,” pp. 41-42. 

77. On the whole subject see Verlinden, L’Esclavage, II, 800-884, 974-975, Santschi, “Quel- 

ques aspects du statut,” pp. 112, 114-115, 117-118, 120-122, and Zachariadou, Trade and Cru- 

Sade, passim. 

78. See above, p. 210.
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a short period in the late fourteenth century Bulgarians in particular 

became numerous. In addition to the Black Sea the Turkish emirates 

of Anatolia constituted an important source of supply. The flow of 

slaves was considerably reduced by the Ottoman conquest in the fol- 

lowing century. 

Slaves were to be found in the Morea, in Venetian Messenia, and 

in the Catalan duchy of Athens, whence many of them were shipped 

to Crete.7° This island was the main emporium for the slave trade to 

the west, although many slaves remained there. Considered mere chat- 

tels, they were owned by Latins and Greeks of all ranks of society en- 

gaged in various occupations, by members of the Catholic and Greek 

clergy, and even by Jews. In spite of his status, even a villein might 

own a slave,®° while the reverse was of course impossible; this is a clear 

mark of the slave’s inferior status, also implied by the Assizes of Ro- 

mania (art. 219). Female slaves were bought for domestic purposes and 

served in cities as well as in rural areas; we may assume that such was 

also the case with most male slaves. A shortage of agricultural man- 

power in the second half of the fourteenth century partly explains a 

substantial rise in the price of male slaves; it induced the Venetian 

authorities to promote in 1393 and 1397 their import to Crete, in order 

to settle them on abandoned land held by Latin feudatories.*! Even 

earlier manumitted male slaves were occasionally bound to reside in 

a village of their former master and to provide some amount of agri- 

cultural work for a specified number of years. All of them seem to 

have paid a yearly sum to their former masters.®? In certain cases, 

slaves were allowed to redeem themselves, although it is not always 

clear how they managed to gather the means to do so.*3 In 1315 the 

Venetian authorities of Crete decreed that slaves who were taught by 

their masters the trade of a carpenter or a calker would be freed from 

servitude; from this text it is not clear whether the commune was op- 

posed to any such training or approved of it. Manumission did not 

necessarily become effective when granted; its enforcement might be 

postponed for a specified period, sometimes several years. Slaves could 

79. See also Setton, Catalan Domination, p. 87, and Santschi, “Quelques aspects du statut,” 

p. 128, on a sale by Catalans around 1345. 

80. A case in Crete (1305) in Verlinden, L’Esclavage, UH, 825. 

81. Ibid. 11, 877-878. Contrary to Thiriet, La Romanie, pp. 314-315, who relies on a ship- 

ment which arrived in Crete in August 1301, there is no reason to assume that slaves were im- 

ported then for agricultural work. 
82. See Santschi, “Quelques aspects du statut,” p. 122, note 50, and Verlinden, L’Esclavage, 

I, 828-830. 
83. A case in 1364 for 40 hyperpers: see Santschi, Régestes, p. 107, no. 63.
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be married. An abandoned infant slave became free if not claimed, 

in conformity with Roman law.°4 To sum up, although certain rules 

applied to slave and villein alike, the latter enjoyed a superior status. 

Economic factors no doubt played an important role in shaping the 

pattern of daily coexistence of individuals belonging respectively to 

the Latin and Greek communities; these factors also generated diver- 

gent and even contrasting attitudes and feelings. 

Land remained, as before the conquest, the principal source of in- 

come in Greece.5 Whether held in full ownership or as a conditional 

tenement, it was mostly in the hands of the Latins, who expropriated 

the Greeks’ land on a large scale and replaced them as landlords. In 

contrast to the Byzantine period, land became under Latin rule a dou- 

ble source of revenue for the landlords: income deriving from agricul- 

tural exploitation and income from what had been public taxes, espe- 

cially in feudalized areas and, to a lesser degree, in Venetian territories, 

as aresult of the transfer of fiscal state prerogatives into private hands. 
Land seems to have yielded good returns: it provided knights with means 

to maintain an appropriate standard of living, and its temporary or 

permanent acquisition was considered a good investment, as illustrated 

by the commercialization of military tenements in Crete.®6 On the 

whole, Greeks were prevented by social and legal barriers from sub- 

stantially enlarging their landholding and getting their share of a pros- 

perous agriculture increasingly geared to export. It may be assumed 

that this situation generated some degree of resentment within the ranks 

of the Greek elite, further enhanced by its exclusion from the economic 

benefits deriving from power positions in feudalized areas, as well as 

from governmental offices in Venetian territories and Catalan cities. 

84. Ratti Vidulich, Duca di Candia, Bandi, nos. 100 and 153; Santschi, Régestes, p. 263, 

no. 1196: a case of postponement in 1388; idem, “Quelques aspects,” p. 125, notes 60 and 61, 

and on the status of offspring in cases of mixed parentage, ibid., pp. 114-115, 117-120. 

85. On the economy of Latin Greece see Jacoby, “Les Etats latins,” pp. 42-48. On the Morea 

in particular see numerous documents in Filangieri, 7 Registri, and Longnon and Topping, Docu- 

ments; also Bon, La Morée franque, pp. 320-325; Carile, La Rendita feudale, pp. 80-183, and 

“Rapporti fra signoria rurale e despoteia,” pp. 548-570, as well as the reviews by Jacoby of Longnon 

and Topping, Documents, and of Carile’s book (see bibliography above). On Venetian territories 

see Borsari, J/ Dominio, pp. 67-103, and his Studi, pp. 107-132; Laiou, “Quelques observa- 

tions,” pp. 177-198, and her “Observations on the Results of the Fourth Crusade,” pp. 47-54, 

57; Zachariadou, Trade and Crusade; Thiriet, La Romanie, pp. 309-349, 410-428. Notarial docu- 

ments and Venetian complaints about piracy provide evidence of the extensive reliance of Greek 

traders who were Venetian or foreign subjects on ships belonging to Venetians. On piracy see 

especially Gareth Morgan, “The Venetian Claims Commission of 1278,” Byzantinische Zeitschrift, 
LXIX (1976), 411-438. 

86. Presumably because of the rise in grain prices; some prices paid in the thirteenth century 

for military tenures are recorded by Borsari, J/ Dominio, opposite p. 84.
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In the Morea the archontes benefitted from grants of land, generally 

on a moderate scale, and some of them served in the princely and 

seignorial administration; these two economic facets of integration into 

the ruling elite provided them with partial compensation for the loss 

of their social standing. 

The holding of large estates by the Latins influenced not only the 

attitude of the Greek elite toward them, but also that of the peasants. 

The constant presence of Latin lords on these lands or in their vicinity, 

or, in the case of Italian landholders in the Morea, of their agents en- 

gaged in improving agricultural exploitation, their endeavor to ensure 

growing profits in a true commercial spirit, and a manpower shortage 

due to demographic contraction all brought heavy pressure to bear on 

the dependent peasantry, especially in Crete. The ethnic cleavage in 

the island was exacerbated by economic factors; it is therefore not sur- 

prising that Cretan peasants were often willing to join the archontes 

and the Greek clergy in opposing Venetian rule. 

On the other hand, the expanding demand in Venice for agricultural 

products from Greece, grain and wine in particular, as well as raisins, 

cheese, wool, and hides, encouraged the cultivation of numerous plots 

of land and the raising of animals by landowners, lessees, and share- 

croppers belonging to almost all ranks of society. It also afforded sea- 

sonal work for hired laborers. Latins and Greeks appear side by side, 

at times as partners, in numerous business contracts involving invest- 

ments, loans, and labor in agriculture and the raising of animals.*’ 

The same holds true with the manufacturing of goods and the supply 

of services, as well as local and regional commerce on land and at sea. 

Greeks, however, suffered from various restrictions in maritime trade. 

Villeins were not allowed to leave the territory in which they lived. Thus, 

for instance, those of Crete were barred from traveling outside the is- 

land. In addition, Venetians and especially Venetian citizens seem to 

have acquired since the 1270’s at the latest a dominant position in re- 

gional maritime transportation. This activity was partly integrated 

into the pattern of long-distance commerce and transportation domi- 

nated by itinerant traders and ships operating from Venice, and enjoy- 

ing a favored status and the commune’s protection. Some members 

of prominent Venetian families such as the Corners, Ghisi, Morosini, 

and Sanudos, who had settled in Crete, also participated in regional 

87. See above, note 36. The production and trade of Cretan grain was: stimulated in 1281 

and the following decades by massive purchases made by the commune at guaranteed prices 

higher than those on the free market.
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trade and shipping. In fourteenth-century Morea Florentine and south 

Italian traders largely monopolized the export of agricultural produce 

and its transportation to the Angevin kingdom of Sicily. 

Activity related to manufacturing, trade, and shipping was mainly 

concentrated in urban centers. By crossing class and community bound- 

aries, similar or joint economic activity led to social intercourse, tem- 

pered ethnic tensions somewhat, and opened the way to accommo- 

dation on a daily level between Greek and Latin city-dwellers. It is 
precisely this phenomenon that so worried the ruling elites in non-feudal 

| territories and prompted them to enforce institutionalized ethnic segre- 

gation, as illustrated in Venetian Crete from the thirteenth century on 

and in the Catalan duchy of Athens in the fourteenth century. 

This rapprochement occasionally extended to another sphere of 
daily life. Within a few years after the conquest, the Greek clergy was 

deprived of its higher ranks and of educated priests, who fled Latin 

rule,®* yet it displayed a considerable vitality. Two factors explain its 

influence on the Greek community, especially in rural areas. Greek 

monks and Greek priests were to be found in cities and villages alike; 

besides, the latter lived among the laymen and shared their fate, as 

most priests were villeins.®? This situation contrasted sharply with that 

of the Latin clergy. Catholic priests were not numerous enough to at- 

tend to the religious needs of the Latin population, which was scat- 

tered all over Latin Greece, often in very small groups: in 1210 Othon 
de la Roche, the “great lord” of Athens, asked pope Innocent III to 

provide priests for all castles and villages in which twelve Catholics 

were settled.9° Besides, Latin priests were seldom present in rural areas 

or inland cities; most of them resided in coastal cities, where the ma- 

jor part of the Latin population dwelt. Finally, members of the higher 
Latin clergy were often absent from their sees and offices.?! It is there- 

fore not surprising that growing numbers of Latins turned to Greek 

priests and attended their religious services. It may safely be assumed, 

however, that this religious symbiosis was not generalized and occurred 

only in places where Latins were few. In 1322 pope John XXII com- 

88. For continental Greece see Herrin, “Realities of Byzantine Provincial Government,” p. 

263, and Thiriet, “La Symbiose,” pp. 21, 29, 33; for Crete, see Borsari, I Dominio, pp. 105-108. 

89. See above, note 51; Thiriet, “La Symbiose,” pp. 21-26, and his “Eglises, fidéles et clergés,” 

pp. 489-499, as well as Santschi, “Quelques aspects du statut,” pp. 121-122 for Crete, and nu- 

merous cases in Longnon and Topping, Documents. 

90. As mentioned in a letter of Innocent JI, an. XII, ep. 16, in PL, 216, col. 216. 

91. Sathas, Documents inédits, II, 236-237, 245; Noiret, Documents inédits, pp. 191-192, 

267, 305-306; Fedalto, La Chiesa, III, nos. 450-451, 512, 558-560, 582, 595, 668; Thiriet, La 
Romanie, pp. 405-406; and his “Eglises, fidéles et clergés,” pp. 491-493. :
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plained bitterly that in the Morea Latins mingled with Greeks at reli- 

gious services.°? The same phenomenon is attested in Crete by numer- 

| ous sources, yet it is significant that a decree issued in 1349 specifically 

prohibited minor Venetian officials in the inland areas from having re- 

course to Greek priests.°? It remains to be seen what impact this pro- 

cess had on the relations between the Latins and the Greek population. 

The social, legal, and institutional framework established by the 

Latins in their respective territories shortly after the conquest no doubt 

conditioned to a large extent the attitudes and behavior of the Latin 

rulers and settlers toward the indigenous population, and vice versa. 

In spite of the diversity of regimes, certain basic features were com- 

mon to all areas of Latin Greece: such were legal and social stratifica- 

tion and, broadly speaking, the deterioration in the status and condi- 

tion of the Greeks. Daily coexistence affected, however, the pattern of 

relations between the two communities and their respective members, 

yet not to the same degree or in the same manner everywhere. In feu- 

dalized areas coexistence produced legal and social, but not religious 

or cultural, integration of the Greek elite into the Latin upper class. 

In non-feudal areas, even this limited integration remained exceptional. 

Institutionalized segregation was steadily enforced by Venice in Crete, 

yet proved effective at the level of the elites only. It seems to have 

been more successful in the Catalan duchy of Athens. Whatever the 

case, in the period under consideration here intermarriage seems to 

have remained a marginal phenomenon in Latin Greece, and coexis- 

tence never developed into an assimilation of the Latins to the Greek 

population. 

In the fourteenth century the crossing of religious boundaries oc- 

curred in both directions, yet was apparently limited in scope.°* More 

important in this respect was the religious symbiosis spreading in in- 

land areas, which, however, was restricted to common religious prac- 

tice. It derived no doubt from the practical needs of Latins and did 

not necessarily imply a change in religious affiliation, nor was it tanta- 

92. Letter in Caesar Baronius, Annales ecclesiastici, XXIV (Bar-le-Duc, 1872), cols. 187-188. 

93. See above, note 52. Common religious services in cities were quite exceptional: see Thiriet, 

“Te Zéle unioniste d’un franciscain crétois et la riposte de Venise (1414),” Polychronion (above, 

note 14), pp. 496-504. . 
94. See above, notes 51 and 57; also especially Thiriet, “Eglises, fidéles et clergés,” pp. 493- 

495, and Laiou, “Quelques observations,” pp. 197-198, who refers to mixed marriages which 

no doubt promoted the Latins’ acculturation.
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mount to conversion to Orthodoxy. Furthermore, it did not generate 

mutual accommodation between the Greek and Latin communities at 

large, nor did the spreading knowledge of the Greek language among 

Latins or social and economic intercourse between them and the Greeks, 

attested from the thirteenth century on, achieve this result. About 1220 
Greek priests of Latin Morea co6perated with their fellow Greeks of 
Epirus, °> and in 1244 Greek monks living in the duchy of Athens col- 

laborated with those of Epirus or Nicaea.9® About 1330, more than a 

century after the imposition of Latin rule, Marino Sanudo, an acute 

observer of Latin Greece, described the situation in Cyprus, Crete, 

Euboea, Rhodes, and other islands, as well as in the Morea, as fol- 

lows: “Although these places are subjected to the rule of the Franks 

and obedient to the Roman church, almost all the population is Greek 

and is inclined toward this sect [the Greek Orthodox church], and their 

hearts are turned toward Greek matters, and when they can show this 

freely, they do so.”9’ Venice was perfectly aware of this crucial fact, 

which explains its segregationist policy and its reluctance to enlist 

Greeks in the armed forces and navy, unless absolutely necessary, on 

. a temporary basis, and on a limited scale.°° 

It has been claimed that Venice’s attitude toward its Greek subjects 

became more lenient from the late fourteenth century on, against the 
background of the Ottoman advance in the Balkans.?° This statement 

requires some qualifications. It is true that the commune became some- 

what more attentive to the wishes of the Greek population in its ter- 

ritories and adopted a more flexible attitude on practical matters, such 

as the training of Greek archers in order to ensure the coastal defense 

of Crete. !°° With that it is significant, as noted above, that it basically 

maintained its stance on mixed marriages, the participation of Greeks 

and vasmuli in political assemblies, and their holding of high state 

offices, as well as on religious symbiosis. The anti-Venetian unrest stimu- 

lated in Crete and Corfu from the mid-fifteenth century on by the ar- 
rival of Greek priests from Byzantine and Turkish territories leads to 

the conclusion that Sanudo’s statement about the Greek attitude to- 

wards the Latins remained largely valid in this period. He had rightly 

95. See Demetrius Chomatianus, ed. Pitra, VII, cols. 87-98, no. 22. 

96. Les Registres d’Innocent IV, ed. Elie Berger, I (Paris, 1884), pp. 112-113, no. 657 (April 29, 

1244). 
o1. “Istoria del Regno di Romania,” ed. Hopf, Chroniques gréco-romanes, p. 143. 
98. On its vacillating policy on this last matter see Jacoby, “Les Etats latins,” p. 29, and 

“Les Gens de mer,” pp. 181-185, 191; also Thiriet, La Romanie, pp. 402-403. 

99. Thiriet, La Romanie, pp. 301-302, 395 fff. 

100. See Jacoby, “Les Gens de mer,” p. 185.
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perceived that Greek religious affiliation was the source of Greek eth- 

nic awareness. !° It is only later, in the sixteenth century, that Latin 

acculturation proceeded further, and accommodation between Latins 

| and Greeks emerged in the territories remaining under Venetian rule. 

101. For this reason Greek priests may have pretended to know no language other than their 

| own, as suggested by a trial held in Candia in 1410: see Thiriet, “Eglises, fidéles et clergés,” pp. 

| 495-496.



THE OTTOMAN TURKS 

AND THE CRUSADES, 
1329-1451 

A. Turkish Settlement and Christian 
Reaction, 1329-13061 

L. fall of Acre in 1291 did not end the crusader peril for the Mos- 

lem world. Western Christendom was still unchallenged at sea in the 

eastern Mediterranean, and its forces had the advantage of being able 

to land at any time anywhere on the coasts, which therefore remained 

General works on Ottoman history include Joseph von Hammer-Purgstall, Geschichte des 

osmanischen Reiches (10 vols., Pest, 1827-1835; repr. Graz, 1963), largely superseded; Johann W. 

Zinkeisen, Geschichte des osmanischen Reiches in Europa (7 vols., Hamburg, 1840-1863; repr. 

Darmstadt, 1963), still important for Ottoman relations with Europe; Nicola Jorga (Nicolae 

lorga), Geschichte des osmanischen Reiches nach den Quellen dargestellt (5 vols., Gotha, 1908- 

1913; repr. 1963), based on contemporary sources and archives, still essential; and Ismail H. Uzun- 

carsili, Osmanili tarihi (4 vols., Ankara, 1947-1959). 

General histories relevant to the Ottomans are Wilhelm Heyd, Histoire du commerce du Le- 

vant au moyen-dge, tr. Furcy Reynaud (2 vols., Leipzig, 1885-1886; repr. Leipzig, 1936, Amster- 

dam, 1967); Ludwig Pastor, The History of the Popes from the Close of the Middle Ages, tr. 

Frederick I. Antrobus; vols. I-VI (London, 1891 ff.); and Aziz S. Atiya, The Crusade in the Later 

Middle Ages (London, 1938). 

Other histories relevant to our subject include Frederick W. Hasluck, Christianity and Islam 

under the Sultans (2 vols., Oxford, 1929); Mélanges offerts a M. Nicolae Iorga par ses amis de 

France... (Paris, 1933); Dorothy M. Vaughan, Europe and the Turk: a Pattern of Alliances, 

1350-1700 (Liverpool, 1954); and Franz Babinger, Aufsdtze und Abhandlungen zur Geschichte 

Siidosteuropas und der Levante, 1, Siidosteuropa (Schriften der Stidosteuropa-Gesellschaft, no. 3; 

Munich, 1962). 

A long list of Ottoman documents published in various countries is contained in the intro- 

duction to Jan Reychman and Ananiasz Zajaczkowski, Handbook of Ottoman-Turkish Diplo- 

matics, tr. Andrew S. Ehrenkreutz, ed. Tibor Halasi-Kun (The Hague and Paris, 1968). Journals 

frequently publishing Ottoman documents include Térikh-i Osma&ni enctimeni mecmuasi (Istan- 

bul, 1908-1931), Belleten (Turkish Historical Society, Ankara; since 1937), Tarih vesikalari (Ankara, 

1941-1961), Tarih dergisi (Faculty of Letters, University of Istanbul; since 1950), Prilozi, za orijen- 

talnu filologiju (Orientalni Institut u Sarajevo; annually since 1950), Monumenta turcica his- 

toriam Slavorum meridionalium illustrantia (idem; since 1957), Fontes historiae Bulgariae, sex. 
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| the boundaries between Islam and Christendom. The Christian’s pre- 

| dominance on the sea was acknowledged by the Mamluks.! In fact, 

| in the period after 1291 a blockade—ordered by pope Nicholas IV 

| (1288-1292) — of Egypt, Syria, and Turkey seriously threatened to cut 

| the supply lines of commodities vital to the Mamluks — arms, timber, 

| XV-XVI: Fontes turcici... (Sofia, since 1964), and Belgeler (Turkish Historical Society, An- 

| kara; since 1964). See also Arsiv Kilavuzu (2 vols., Istanbul, 1938-1940), incomplete guide to 

| the collections of documents in the Topkapi Sarayi archives (TKS); M. Tayyib Gokbilgin, XV 

| XVL asirlarda Edirne ve Pasa Livdési (Istanbul, 1952), a collection of archival documents impor- 

: tant for pious foundations in Rumelia, Ottoman biography, and finances; Siiret-i defter-i sancak-i 

| Arvanid, ed. Halil Inalcik (Turkish Historical Society; Ankara, 1954), Ottoman survey book 

| of Albania, dated 1432; and Ahmed Feridiin (Beg), ed., Miinse’at es-selatin (2 vols., Istanbul, 

1858), critically analyzed by Iréne Beldiceanu-Steinherr, Recherches sur les actes des régnes des 

sultans Osman, Orkhan et Murad I (Munich, 1967). 

Western collections of documents are Ernest Charriére, ed., Négociations de la France dans 

le Levant (4 vols., Paris, 1848); Georg E. Miiller, ed., Documenti sulle relazioni delle citta tos- 

cane coll’ Oriente cristiano e coi turchi fino all’ anno MDXXXI (Documenti degli archivi tos- 

cani, no. 3; Florence, 1879); Vladimir Lamansky, ed., Secrets d’état de Venise (St. Petersburg, 

1884; repr. New York, 1968); lorga, Notes et extraits pour servir a I’ histoire des croisades au 

XVe siécle (6 vols., Paris and Bucharest, 1899-1916); and Freddy Thiriet, ed., Régestes des 

délibérations du sénat de Venise concernant la Romanie (3 vols., Paris and The Hague, 1958- 

1961). 
Western memoirs of interest include G. Georgiades Arnakis, “Gregory Palamas among the 

Turks and Documents of his Captivity as Historical Sources,” Speculum, XXXVI (1951), 104- 

118; Reisen des Johannes Schiltberger ..., ed. Karl F. Neumann (Munich, 1859), tr. J. Buchan 

Telfer as The Bondage and Travels of Johannes Schiltberger ... in Europe, Asia, and Africa, 

1396-1427, with notes by Philipp Bruun (Hakluyt Series; London, 1879): he was captured in 

1396 and served the sultan for six years; Bertrandon de la Brocquiére, Voyage d’Outremer, ed. 

Charles Schefer (Paris, 1892); and “Donado da Lezze” (Giovanni-Maria Angiolello), Historia 

turchesca (1300-1514), ed. Ion Ursu (Bucharest, 1910). 

For Ottoman chroniclers see Babinger, Die Geschichtsschreiber der Osmanen und ihre Werke 

(Leipzig, 1927). The earliest surviving account of Ottoman history in Turkish is in Ahmedi’s 

dedication of the Iskendernéme to the contender Suleiman (1402-1411); the text was last pub- 

lished by Nihal Atsiz in Osmanii tarihleri (Istanbul, 1949), pp. 1-35 (rhymed summary, with 

historical data too brief and too vague). Early Ottoman traditions, apparently composed in 

chronicle form under Orkhan (1326-1362), are lost, but their contents are partially known from 

compilations made under Bayazid II (1481-1512). ‘Ashik Pasha-ziade summarized them in faith- 

ful detail in his Tevartkh-i Al-i Othman, ed. Atsiz as Asikpasazdde tarihi (Istanbul, 1949), pp. 

79-318; tr. Richard FE. Kreutel, Vom Hirtenzelt zur.hohen Pforte (Vienna and Cologne, 1959); 

legendary folk tales are mixed in with genuine historical accounts, necessitating critical use of 

this important source. 
The second and third compilations — R&hi (or Pseudo-Rihf) and the anonymous chronicler 

—used some of the same sources as the first. For discussion see Inalcik, “The Rise of Ottoman 

Historiography,” in Historians of the Middle East, ed. Bernard Lewis and Peter M. Holt (Lon- 

don, 1962), pp. 152-167; Victor L. Ménage, “The Beginnings of Ottoman Historiography,” ibid., 

pp. 168-179; and idem, Neshri’s History of the Ottomans: the Sources and Development of the 

1. David Ayalon, “Bahriyya,” Encyclopaedia of Islam, 2nd ed., I (Leyden, 1960), 945-946; 

idem, “The Wafidiya in the Mamluk Kingdom,” Islamic Culture, XXX (1951), 89-104; Inalcik, 

“The Rise of the Turcoman Maritime Principalities in Anatolia, Byzantium, and Crusades,” , 

Byzantinische Forschungen, 1X (1985), 179-217.
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iron, and most important of all, slaves. Since these materials and slaves 

were imported from Turkey or through the Aegean Sea from the Black 

Sea, the islands of the eastern Mediterranean acquired major impor- 

tance in western strategy. As a result of this new situation, the u/ (fron- 

tier) Turcomans in Anatolia, dependent on the export to Egypt of 

Text (London, 1964). The section on Ottoman history added by Enveri to Le Dest@an d’Umur 

Pacha (see below) is an original compilation of the earlier chronicles which sheds new light on 

various controversial points. 

On the Turkish principalities in Anatolia see Uzuncarsili, Anadolu beylikleri, 2nd ed. (An- 

kara, 1969), a general survey; Paul Wittek, Das Fiirstentum Mentesche: Studien zur Geschichte 

Westkleinasiens im XIII.-XV. Jahrhundert (Istanbul, 1934); Barbara Flemming, Landschafts- 

geschichte von Pamphylien, Pisidien und Lykien im Spatmittelalter (Wiesbaden, 1964); Mustafa C. 

_ Varlik, Germiyan-ogullari tarihi, 1300-1429 (Ankara, 1974); Tuncer Baykara, Denizli tarihi (Is- 

tanbul, 1969); Himmet Akin, Aydin-ogullari tarihi hakkinda bir arastirma (Istanbul, 1946); Claude 

Cahen, “Pour I’ Histoire des turcomanes d’Asie mineure au XIIe siécle,” Journal asiatique, 

CCXXXIX (1951), 325-354; Adnan S. Erzi, “Akkoyunlu ve Karakoyunlu tarihi hakkinda arastir- 

malar,” Belleten, XVIII (1954), 179-221; John Woods, The Aqquyunlu: Clan, Confederation, 

Empire (Minneapolis and Chicago, 1976); Faruk Siimer, Kara Koyunlular, I (Ankara, 1967); 

Sehabeddin Tekindag, “Son Osmanli-Karaman mtinasebetleri hakkinda arastirmalar,” Tarih dergisi 

(1963), 43-76; and M. Yasar Yiicel, Kadi Burhaneddin Ahmed ve devleti, 1344-1398 (Ankara, 

1970). 
For a comprehensive analysis of conditions in Selchiikid Anatolia and the frontier areas see 

the pioneering works of Mehmed Fuad K6priilii, “Bemerkungen zur Religionsgeschichte Klein- 

asiens,” Mitteilungen zur osmanischen Geschichte, I (1921-1922), 203-222; “K6priiliizaide Mehmed 

Fuad’s Werk iiber die ersten Mystiker in der tiirkischen Literatur,” Kdérési Csoma Archiv, II 

(1927-1932), 281-310, 406-422; Les Origines de l'empire ottoman (Paris, 1935); and “Osmanli 

imperatorlugunun etnik mensei meselesi,” Belleten, VII (1943), 219-303. K6priilii’s work has 

been expanded by Friedrich Giese, “Das Problem der Enstehung des osmanischen Reiches,” 

Zeitschrift fiir Semitistik und verwandte Gebiete, II (1924), 246-271; by Franz G. Taeschner, 

“Beitrage zur Geschichte der Achis in Anatolien,” Islamica, IV (1929), 1-47, and idem, “Akhi,” 

in Encyclopaedia of Islam, rev. ed., I (Leyden, 1960; repr. 1967), 321-323; and by Wittek, “Deux 

chapitres de l’histoire des Turcs de Roum,” Byzantion, XI (1936), 285-319, and idem, The Rise 

of the Ottoman Empire (London, 1958). See also Ernst Werner, Die Geburt einer Grossmacht: 

die Osmanen (1300-1481), ein Beitrag zur Genesis des ttirkischen Feudalismus (Berlin, 1966). 

On the struggle for the Aegean see Max Silberschmidt, Das orientalische Problem zur Zeit 

der Entstehung des tiirkischen Reiches nach venezianischen Quellen, 1381-1400 (Leipzig and Ber- 

lin, 1923); Iréne Mélikoff-Sayar, tr., Le Destén d’Umur Pacha: Diistiirname-i Enveri (Bibliothéque 

byzantine, Documents, no. 2; Paris, 1954); Paul Lemerle, L’Emirat d’Aydin, Byzance et l’Occi- 

dent: Recherches sur “La geste d’Umur Pacha” (Bibliothéque byzantine, Etudes, no. 2; Paris, 

1957), basic for 1330-1348; and Angeliki E. Laiou, “Marino Sanudo Torsello, Byzantium and 

the Turks,” Speculum, XLV (1970), 374-392. 
On Timur, the Ottomans, and the west see M. Halil Yinanc, “Bayazid I,” Islam Ansiklo- 

pedisi, If (Istanbul, 1943), 369-371; Marie M. Alexandrescu-Dersca, La Campagne de Timur 

en Anatolie (1402) (Bucharest, 1942), reviewed by Inalcik in Belleten, XI (1947), 341- 345; Zeki V. 

Togan, “Timurs Osteuropapolitik,” ZDMG, CVIII-2 (1958), 279-298; Tekindag, Berkuk devrinde 

Memlik sultanligi Istanbul, 1961); Yiicel, “Timur tehlikesi,” Belleten, XXXVII (1973), 159-190; 

and Anatoly P. Novosel’tsev, “On the Historical Evolution of Timur,” Voprosy isotorii, 11 (1973), 
100-115. 

No systematic and objective history of Ottoman-Byzantine relations exists. For partial treat- 
ments see Oskar Halecki, Un Empereur de Byzance @ Rome: Vingt ans de travail pour union 

des églises et pour la défense de empire d’Orient, 1355-1375 (Warsaw, 1930; repr. London, 

1972); Peter Charanis, “Internal Strife at Byzantium during the XIVth Century,” Byzantion, XV
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their timber and slaves, were brought into a closer relationship with 

the Mamluks. 

One crucial development in the ensuing period of struggle between 

Islam and Christendom was the rise in the first half of the fourteenth 

century of Turkish navies manned by sea ghazis,? who were later to 

(1940), 208-230; idem, “The Strife among the Palaeologi and the Ottoman Turks, 1370-1402,” 

Byzantion, XVI (1942-1943), 286-314; George Ostrogorsky, History of the Byzantine State, tr. 

Joan M. Hussey (London, 1956); John W. Barker, Manuel IT Palaeologus, 1391-1425. a Study 

in Late Byzantine Statesmanship (New Brunswick, N.J., 1969); Apostolos E. Bakalopoulos, Ori- 

gins of the Greek Nation, 1204-1461, tr. lan Motes, vol. I (New Brunswick, 1970); and Laiou, 

Constantinople and the Latins: the Foreign Policy of Andronicus II, 1282-1328 (Cambridge, 

Mass., 1972). 

Byzantine chroniclers are indispensable for Ottoman history before 1451; John Cantacuzenus’s 

memoirs, Historiarum libri IV, ed. Ludwig Schopen (CSHB, 3 vols., Bonn, 1828-1832; also in 

PG, vol. CLIID, are analyzed by Valentin Parisot, Cantacuzéne, homme détat et historien (Paris, 

1845), and by Lemerle, L’Emirat, in the light of Nicephorus Gregoras (1290-1360) and other 

contemporary sources. For the period 1360-1400 no Byzantine chronicle comparable to these 

two exists. For 1400-1462 the most important source is Ducas (Doukas), Historia byzantina, 

ed. Immanuel Bekker (CSHB, Bonn, 1834; also in PG, vol. CLVII), tr. Harry J. Magoulias as 

Decline and Fall of Byzantium to the Ottoman Turks (Historia turco-byzantina, 1341 -1462) (De- 

troit, 1975). Ducas should be supplemented by George Sphrantzes, Chronicon minus, ed. Bek- 

ker (CSHB, Bonn, 1838; also in PG, vol. CLVI), tr. Marios Philippides as The Fall of the Byzan- 

tine Empire (Amherst, 1980). For 1420-1463 see also Laonicus Chalcocondylas, Historiarum 

demonstrationes, ed. Eugen Darko (2 vols. in 3, Budapest, 1922-1927; cf. Akdes Nimet (Kurat), 

Die tiirkische Prosopographie bei Laonikos Chalkokondyles (Hamburg, 1933). Charles (Karl) 

Hopf, Chroniques gréco-romanes inédites ou peu connues (Berlin, 1873; repr. 1966), is still useful. 

For the Ottomans and the Balkans a systematic bibliography is the Bibliographie détudes 

balkaniques (Sofia, since 1966). Each Balkan country publishes a journal devoted to Balkan 

studies: Balkan Studies (Salonika, since 1960), Revue des études sud-est européennes (Bucha- 

rest, since 1962), Studia albanica (Tirana, since 1963), Etudes balkaniques (Sofia, since 1964), 

Balcanica (Belgrade, since 1969), and Giiney-Dogu Avrupa arastirmalari (Istanbul, since 1972). 

See also Constantin Jireéek, Geschichte der Bulgaren (Prague, 1876); Stanoje Stanojevic, “Die 

Biographie Stefan Lazareviés von Konstantin dem Philosophen als Geschichtsquelle,” Archiv 

fiir slavische Philologie, XVII (1896), 409-472, source tr. Matthias Braun as Lebensbeschreibung 

des Despoten Stefan Lazarevié ... (Gottingen, 1956); Stojan Novakovi¢, Die Serben und Tirken, 

tr. K. Kezdimirovié (Semlin, 1897); Ferdinand Sikié, “Die Schlacht bei Nikopolis (25 September 

1396).” Wissenschaftliche Mittheilungen aus Bosnien und der Hercegovina, V1 (1898), 291 —327; 

Jiretek, Geschichte der Serben (2 vols., Gotha, 1911-1918; repr. Amsterdam, 1967); Constantin 

Marinescu (Marinesco), “Alphonse V, roi d’Aragon et de Naples, et l’Albanie de Scanderbeg,” 

Meélanges de I’Ecole roumaine en France, | (Paris, 1923), 7-135; Ilie Minea, “Vlad Dracul si vremea 

sa,” Cercetari istorce, II (1923), 1-135; Atiya, The Crusade of Nicopolis (London, 1934); Fran- 

cisc Pall, “Marino Barlezio: uno storico humanista,” Mélanges d’histoire générale, II (Cluj, 1938), 

135-318; Braun, “Tiirkenherrschaft und Tiirkenkampf bei den Balkanslaven,” Welt als Geschichte, 

IlI-IV (1940), 124-139; Georg Stadtmiiller, Geschichte Siidosteuropas (Munich, 1950); Ivan 

Dujéev, “La Conquéte turque et la prise de Constantinople dans la littérature slave contempo- 

raine,” Byzantinoslavica, XIV (1953), 14-54; XVI (1955), 318-329; and XVII (1956), 276-340; 

Branislav Djurdjev, “Bosna,” in Encyclopaedia of Islam, rev. ed., 1, 1261-1275; Inalcik, “Arnawut- 

luk,” ibid., 1, 650-658; idem, “Iskender Beg,” ibid., IV-1 (1973-1975), 138-140; Bariga Krekic, 

Dubrovnik (Raguse) et le Levant au moyen dge (Paris and The Hague, 1961); Giuseppe Valentini, 

ed., Acta albanica veneta, saeculorum XIV et XV (20 vols., Munich, 1967-1974); and Inalcik, 

2. Al-‘Umari, Masalik al-absar fi mamalik al-amsar, ed. Taeschner (Leipzig, 1929), pp. 43-52.
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form the nucleus of Ottoman sea power. The emergence of these sea 

ghazis can be seen as a continuation of the Turkish expansion move- 

ment toward the west. Turkish azebs (from Arabic ‘azab, bachelor, 

youth), the fighting men on these flotillas, were identical in origin, mo- 

tivation, and organization to the frontier ghazis. One of the first re- 

sults of this new set of circumstances was a northward shift of the 
main field of action, eventually leaving Egypt and Syria out of the ac- 

tual struggle. 
The Turkish conquest of western Anatolia from the Byzantines in 

: “L’Empire ottoman,” (Actes du premier Congres international des études balkaniques et sud-est 

européennes .. . [Sofia, 1966], Editions de l’Académie bulgare des sciences, 1967-1971, III (His- 

toire, 1969). 
, On Hungary, Austria, and the Ottomans see Josef von Aschbach, Geschichte Kaiser Sig- 

munds (4 vols., Hamburg, 1838); Alfons Huber, “Ludwig I. von Ungarn und die ungarischen 

Vassallenlander,” Archiv fiir 6sterreichische Geschichte, LXVI (1884), 1-44, printed separately 

(Vienna, 1885); Leopold Kupelwieser, Die Kdmpfe Ungarns mit der Osmanen bis zur Schlacht 

bei Mohacs, 1526, 2nd ed. (Vienna, 1899); Gustav Beckmann, Der Kampf Kaiser Sigmunds gegen 

die werdende Weltmacht der Osmanen, 1392-1437 (Gotha, 1902); Iorga, “Du Nouveau sur la 

campagne turque de Jean Hunyadi en 1448,” Revue historique du sud-est européen, III (1926), 

13-27; and Lajos Elekes, Hunyadi (in Hungarian; Budapest, 1952). 

On the papacy, Italy, and the Ottomans the basic reference is now Kenneth M. Setton, The 

Papacy and the Levant, 1204-1571 (4 vols., Philadelphia, 1976-1985). Older works still useful 

include Lodovico Sauli, Storia della colonia dei genovesi in Galata (2 vols., Turin, 1831); Sam- 

uele Romanin, Storia documentata di Venezia (10 vols., Venice 1853-1861; repr. 1925); Iorga, 

Philippe de Méziéres, 1327-1405 (Paris, 1896); Camillo Manfroni, La Battaglia di Gallipoli e 

la politica veneta-turca (Venice, 1902); idem, Storia della marina italiana dal trattato di Ninfeo 

alla caduta di Costantinopoli (3 vols., Leghorn, 1902-1903); Francesco Cerone, “La Politica ori- 

entale di Alfonso di Aragona,” Archivio storico per le provincie napoletane, XXVII (1902), 3- 

93, 380-456, 555-634, 774-852, and XXVIII (1903), 154-212; and William Miller, The Latins 

in the Levant: a History of Frankish Greece (1204-1566) (London, 1908; repr. 1964). 

More recent works include Pall, “Ciriaco d’Ancona e la crociata contro i Turchi,” AR, BSH, 

XX (1938), 9-60; Babinger, “Le Vicende veneziane nella lotta contro i Turchi durante il secolo 

XV,” Civilta veneziana del quattrocento (Florence, 1957), pp. 51-73; Anthony Luttrell, “The 

Crusade in the Fourteenth Century,” Europe in the Late Middle Ages, ed. John R. Hale, John 

R. L. Highfield, and Beryl Smalley (London, 1965), pp. 122-154; Eugene L. Cox, The Green 

Count of Savoy (Princeton, 1967); Paolo Preto, Venezia e i Turchi (Florence, 1975); Michel Balard, 

La Romanie génoise (XIIle-début du XVe siécle) (2 vols., Rome and Genoa, 1978); and “Le Rela- 

zioni tra l’Italia e la Turchia”, special issue of [/ Veltro, XXIII/2-4 (1979). 

On the crusade of Varna see the anonymous chronicle, Gazavdat-i Sultan Murad b. Mehem- 

med Han, ed. Inalcik and M. Oguz (Ankara, 1978); Lajos Fekete, “Das Fethname tiber die 

Schlacht bei Varna,” Byzantinoslavica, XIV (1953), 258-270; O. Székely, “Hunyadi Janos els6 

tér6k hadjaratai (1441-1444),” Hadtérténelmi Kézlemények, XX-XXII (1919-1921), 1-64; Pall, 
“Autour de la Croisade de Varna: la question de la paix de Szeged et de sa rupture (1444),” AR, 

BSH, XXII (1941), 144-158; Halecki, The Crusade of Varna: Discussion of Controversial Prob- 

lems (New York, 1943); and Jan Dabrowski, “L’Année 1444,” Bulletin international de l’'Acad- 

émie polonaise des sciences et des lettres: Classe d’histoire et de philosophie, supp. no. 6 (Cra- 

cow, 1951). 

For the Ottoman adoption of Hussite wagenburg tactics see M. Wulf, Die hussitische Wagen- 
burg (Berlin, 1889); Jan Durdik, Hussitisches Heerwesen (Berlin, 1961); and Gazavét-i Sultan 

Muréd, ed. Inalcik and Oguz.
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the second half of the thirteenth century had not caused serious alarm 

: in the west, since western Christendom was then primarily concerned 

with the fate of the last remnants of the crusader states on the Syr- 

| ian coast and with the restoration of the Latin empire in Constanti- 

| nople. The Turkish warrior-nomads had been active on the Selchiikid- 

| Byzantine frontiers for a long period of time without making a 

| determined attempt at invasion, and, in any case, their repulsion was 

| thought not to be a difficult task for the Byzantine state. In the cru- 

| sade projects drawn up around 1300 the Turkish invasion of western 

| Anatolia was regarded as a minor question to be dealt with by the 

| crusader army on its way to Palestine. 

| Today most historians try to explain the collapse of Byzantine rule 

in western Anatolia by focusing on certain “unwise” policies of the 

| Byzantine government. But it seems clear that the fundamental reason 

for the collapse is the mass migration of the Turcomans (Ttirkmen) 

westward in the last decades of the thirteenth century, an event remi- 

niscent of the first Turkish invasion of Anatolia after the battle of 

Manzikert (1071). Christian Europe became aware of the significance 

of the Turkish advance only in the early fourteenth century, when Latin 

possessions and commercial traffic came increasingly under attack by 

the Turcoman ghazis, fighters for Islamic holy war (jihad) operating 

on the Aegean Sea. Thus, with Islam issuing a direct challenge to Eu- 

rope on the sea, an entirely new situation arose in the long struggle 

between Islam and Christendom. 

The gravity of the threat on the Aegean was clearly seen by Marino 

Sanudo “Torsello” (1270-1337). A tireless propagandist for a general 

crusade against Egypt since 1306, Sanudo had by 1320 developed the 

view that the first objective of a crusade should be the expulsion of 

the Turks from the Aegean.? Indeed, coupled with an effective mili- 

tary organization and with the revival of the holy war, the mass move- 

ment of the Turks toward the west assumed, after the first successes, 

such a magnitude that there was soon talk of a Turkish peril for all 

Europe. 

When a new Turkey with great demographic potential and a height- 

ened holy war ideology emerged in the old Selchiikid (Seljuk) frontier 

zone, east of a line from the mouth of the Dalaman (Indos) river to 

that of the Sakarya (Sangarius), a thrust by this explosive frontier so- 

ciety against the neighboring Byzantine territory in western Anatolia 

was almost inevitable. 

3. Laiou, “Marino Sanudo Torsello,” p. 380. Cf. Atiya, “The Crusade in the Fourteenth Cen- 

tury,” in volume III of the present work, p. 10.
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This westward expansion had been accomplished in four stages: the 

seasonal transhumance movements of Turcoman nomadic groups into 

the Byzantine coastal plains; the organization of small raiding groups 

under ghazi leaders, mostly of tribal origin, for booty raids or for 

employment as mercenaries; the emergence of successful leaders ca- 

pable of bringing local chiefs together as their clients, for conquest 

and for the establishment of beyliks (principalities) in the conquered 

lands, on the model of the principalities founded in the old Selchiikid 

frontier zone; and finally, the involvement of these ghazi beyliks, with 

definite political and economic goals, in the regional struggle for su- 

premacy in the Aegean and in the Balkans. 

In the 1320’s and 1330’s, Turkish groups acting as ghazi raiding par- 

ties or mercenary companies joined together under the command of 

powerful leaders such as Umur Pasha (1334-1348) of the Aydin dy- 

nasty or Orkhan (1326-1362) and his eldest son, Suleiman Pasha, of 

the Ottoman house; only through them could the Byzantines hope to 

acquire sizable mercenary aid from Anatolia. Through alliance with 

the Byzantines the Turcoman begs in turn could provide employment 

and booty for the ever-growing number of ghazis gathering under their 

banners for raids on an increasingly larger scale in the Balkans. At 

this stage neither Umur nor Orkhan was interested in conquest or set- 

tlement of overseas lands. 

Between 1329 and 1337, while Umur was launching his spectacular 

sea expeditions from Smyrna, the Ottomans, fighting against the Byzan- 

tines in northwestern Anatolia, were also making important conquests, 

including Nicaea on March 2, 1330, and Nicomedia in 1337. Their first 

significant advances came during the period 1329-1334, when Umur 

too was engaged in hostilities with the Byzantines. Though our sources 

give no hint of an alliance or actual co6peration between Umur and 

Orkhan, circumstances made them natural allies in this period, and 
again from 1342 to 1346, when Umur was giving strong support to 

John VI Cantacuzenus against his rivals in Constantinople.* The ef- 

forts of the latter to secure military aid from Orkhan failed; instead, 

with the assistance of Ottoman troops, Cantacuzenus was able to seize 

all the Black Sea ports except Sozopolis from the hands of his ene- 
mies. The marriage of his daughter Theodora to Orkhan in June 1346 

cemented Cantacuzenus’s alliance with the Ottoman principality, by 

4. For this period see Lemerle, L’E'mirat d’Aydin, pp. 145-174, 204-217. Lemerle relies on 

the translation into French by Mélikoff-Sayar, Le Dest@n d’Umur Pacha. Cf. Luttrell, “The Hos- 
pitallers at Rhodes, 1306-1421,” in volume III of the present work, pp. 293-295; Inalcik, op. 

cit, (in note 1, above).
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then the strongest of the Turcoman states. Once in full power in Con- 

stantinople (February 3, 1347), however, Cantacuzenus appeared to 

turn to a policy of codperation with the Latins against the Turks, of- 

fering in 1348 to continue the Byzantine alliance with pope Clement 

VI (1342-1352) and Humbert II of Viennois (d. 1355).° This policy, 

however, was intended primarily to thwart the plans of Stephen IV 

Dushan, the Serbian king (1331-1355), who in 1345 had proclaimed 

himself “emperor of the Serbs and Greeks”. 

By 1347 Dushan’s advances had become a major threat to the ex- 

istence of the empire, as he was seeking Venetian assistance in the con- 

quest of Constantinople.* Under the circumstances Cantacuzenus had 

to maintain close relations with the Ottomans, the only source from 

which he could expect substantial military aid; it was this situation 

that led to the Turkish settlement in Europe. 

While the Turks of Aydin were effectively neutralized by the capture 

of the castle at Smyrna (Izmir), which the pope had decided to keep 

as a check upon them, the Ottoman Turks were becoming more and 

more involved in Balkan affairs, especially after they had firmly estab- 

lished themselves in Karasi, facing Thrace.” Umutr’s death in the spring 

of 1348 led to Aydin’s decline as a threat to the Latins, but it also 

served to strengthen the position of the Ottomans, bringing under their 

banner an increasing number of ghazis. The leaders of the ghaza in 

Karasi appear to have collaborated with the Ottomans to bring about 

the union of the two states, and the Gttoman conquests in Thrace in 

the next decade were to be basically the work of ghazis from Karasi. 

Immediately after the first conquests in Karasi, the area was made 

into an Ottoman uj (frontier) sanjak with Biga (Pegae) as its center, 

under the leadership of Suleiman Pasha, an ardent advocate of fron- 

tier warfare (ghazda), who was to become responsible for the shaping 

of Ottoman western policy. The new frontier sanjak had important 

sea bases at Lampsacus (Lapseki), Aydinjik (near Cyzicus), and Kemer 

(Keramides?), which from Byzantine times had sheltered corsairs who 

preyed on the merchant ships traveling between the Dardanelles and 

the Bosporus. In 1352 the principal Ottoman army was to embark 

from Kemer for their conquest of the isthmus of the Gallipoli peninsula. 

5. See Raymond J. Loenertz, “Ambassades grecs auprés du Pape Clément VI (1348),” in 

Orientalia Christiana periodica, X1X (1953), 178-196; Lemerle, L’Emirat, pp. 224-226; Setton, 

The Papacy and the Levant, I, 212-215. Cf. Deno Geanakoplos, “Byzantium and the Crusades, 

1261-1354,” in volume III of the present work, pp. 63-65. 

6. Jireéek, Geschichte der Serben, I, 386-387, 396; Thiriet, Régestes, I, no. 189. 

7. Lemerle, L’Emirat, pp. 219-222. The area around Pergamum (Bergama) and Troy facing 

the Dardanelles appears to have been organized as a frontier sanjak under a branch of the Karasi 

dynasty, first under Yakhshi Beg and then under Suleiman Beg.
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We cannot tell with certainty which of the Turkish groups active 

in Thrace in this period came from the Ottoman dominions. On two 

occasions Byzantine historians speak specifically of Ottoman armies 

sent over to Thrace: the first came shortly after the meeting of Orkhan 

with Cantacuzenus at Scutari (Uskiidar) in 1346, when Suleiman Pasha, 

at the head of an army of ten thousand, was sent to Thrace against 

the Serbs. Evidently the Ottoman soldiery engaged rather in the usual 

booty raids, and soon returned home to Anatolia. In 1350, when Ste- 

phen Dushan threatened Thessalonica, a second large Ottoman army, 

reportedly twenty thousand in number, again under Suleiman Pasha, 

proceeded along the Aegean coast of Thrace together with the Byzan- 

tine forces under Matthew Cantacuzenus, son of John VI, while John 

VI Cantacuzenus and co-emperor John V Palaeologus sailed by sea 
to Thessalonica. Before the armies reached their objective, however, 

Orkhan stated that he was threatened by Turkish emirs, his neighbors 

in Anatolia, and called Suleiman back; after a raid into Bulgaria, the 

latter returned. 

A crisis parallel to that of Byzantium also helped to make possible 
the Ottoman passage into Europe: the conflict between Genoa and Ven- 

ice over the Byzantine heritage in the eastern Aegean. The Venetian- 

Genoese war (1350-1355), which caused the dissolution of the anti- 

Turkish coalition in the Aegean, gave rise to a new power alignment 

. in the area. While the Venetians moved closer to Cantacuzenus and 
king Peter IV of Aragon-Catalonia (1336-1387) and his Catalans in 

the Levant, the Genoese allied themselves with the leading Turkish emirs, 

Khidr (Hizir) Beg of Aydin and the Ottoman Orkhan. During the war 

the Turkish emirs provided the Genoese not only with badly needed 

provisions but also with military aid. Cantacuzenus, always hoping that 
Byzantine sovereignty might be reéstablished in Chios and the two 

Phocaeas, then in Genoese hands, actually concluded a treaty of alli- 

ance with Venice in May 1351. Venice promised to mediate between 

the emperor and Stephen Dushan. 

Both the Venetians and the Genoese sought the alliance of the Otto- 
mans in this all-out war for the control of the waterways to the Black 

Sea. The Ottomans controlled the Asiatic side of the Bosporus, and 

their aid to Pera was of crucial importance. Despite the solicitations 

of the Venetians and Cantacuzenus, the Ottomans chose to support 

the Genoese, a logical policy for them to follow since the Venetians 

were known to be the principal contender against Turkish westward 

expansion in this period, while the Genoese showed themselves to be 

generally codperative. Apparently the Genoese-Ottoman treaty was 

the first treaty concluded between the Ottomans and a western nation.
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(The document itself is not extant, and its exact date is not known.) ~ 

During the war the Ottomans supplied the Genoese with one thou- 

sand archers, who were stationed at Pera and on the Genoese ships.® 

The Ottomans apparently took part in the defense of Pera in the 

summer of 1351, when, following a surprise attack by the Venetians, 

the city was besieged by joint Venetian-Byzantine forces. Orkhan him- 

self, at the head of his army, arranged an interview with the Genoese 

admiral Paganino Doria at Chalcedon to the south of the Bosporus.? 

The major clash between the two parties took place on the Bosporus 

on February 15, 1352. Judging from a Genoese document of a later 

date, praising the role Orkhan played on the occasion, ° he must have 

taken an active part in this crucial battle between the Genoese armada 

under Doria and the allied fleets of Venice and Aragon. Abandoned 

by his allies and surrounded in Constantinople by victorious Ottoman 

and Genoese forces, Cantacuzenus had to accept a treaty of peace with 

Doria, signed May 6, 1352, which forbade the use of Greek territories 

or seamen by the Venetians against the Genoese, and recognized the 

Genoese possession of Pera within its new limits. # 

Thanks to Genoese assistance, the Ottomans were provided with a 

safe means of crossing the Straits whenever they wished, aboard Genoese 

ships, while the Genoese in turn secured Ottoman protection for Pera 

and commercial privileges within Ottoman dominions. A first exam- 

ple of this codperation occurred in 1352 when the Ottoman forces un- 

der Suleiman and his brother Khalil were ferried across the Bosporus 

on Genoese ships for raids into Greek territories in Thrace.'’2 Com- 

mercial ties between Pera and Bursa (Brusa) would be of considerable 

benefit to the development of both cities. Bursa was soon to become 

4 terminus for caravans bringing silk from Iran, and the silk trade was 

one of the sources of Pera’s renewed prosperity. Pera, in turn, was to 

be the Ottomans’ market for obtaining western commodities, princi- 

pally the fine woolens much in demand in the Near East. 

In 1352 the Ottomans were still at war with Byzantium. Their col- 

laboration with the Genoese in the siege of Constantinople, coupled 

with the invasion of Thrace by an Ottoman army under Suleiman, must 

8. Camillo Manfroni, “Le Relazioni fra Genova, l’impero bizantino e i Turchi,” Afti della 

Societa ligure di storia patria, XXVIII (ser. 3, I; 1896), 710-713, cited by lorga, Geschichte, I, 

192; Heyd, tr. Raynaud, I, 506. 

9. Iorga, “Latins et Grecs d’Orient et Yétablissement des Turcs en Europe,” Byzantinische 

Zeitschrift, XV (1906), 211. 
10. Luigi T. Belgrano, “Prima serie di documenti reguardanti le colonie di Pera,” Atti della 

Societa ligure, XII (1877-1884), 127, 129, cited by Heyd, tr. Raynaud, I, 507. 

11. Documents published by Sauli, Della Colonia dei genovesi in Galata, Il, 216. 

12. Iorga, Geschichte, I, 192.
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have been decisive in inducing Cantacuzenus to abandon his western 

allies. He hastened to make peace with the Ottomans, still with the 

idea that he could use them as he had Umur’s ghazis, to further his 

own interests in protecting the empire against Stephen Dushan and in 

replacing the Palaeologi on the Byzantine throne. Dushan, in turn, 

chose to protect John V Palaeologus (1341/1391) in the civil war which 

broke out again in Thrace in the summer of 1352 and lasted through 

the summer of 1356. Allied to the Venetians in return for a prom- 

ise to relinquish the island of Tenedos, John V mobilized a Serbian- 

Bulgarian army in Demotica to set out against Matthew Cantacuze- 

nus in Adrianople. Suddenly an Ottoman army of ten thousand men 

under Suleiman arrived to oppose the allied army, and inflicted a 

crushing defeat on it at Pythion in October 1352. This was the first 

Ottoman victory over the Serbs, who were to be until 1389 the major 

contenders against Ottoman expansion into the Balkans. 

John V Palaeologus fled, and took shelter at Tenedos under Vene- 

tian protection, finally leaving Cantacuzenus free to claim the throne. 

Suleiman then entered Adrianople as an ally of Cantacuzenus, which 

the Ottoman epic fancies as the first “conquest” of the city by the Otto- 

mans. Suleiman returned home after this meeting, but he left behind 

a small Turkish force that took up winter quarters in a site reportedly 

assigned by Cantacuzenus, at Tzympe (Jinbi), a small fortress on the 

coast north of Gallipoli. As a bridgehead on the western shores of the 

Marmara sea, the occupation of Tzympe was important as a harbinger 

of the Turkish settlement in Europe to come. 

The historian Nicephorus Gregoras asserted that Cantacuzenus him- 

self gave the Turks the fortress, and that they lived in Tzympe with 

their families under a gadi with their own mosque, forming a military 

colony in the pay of Cantacuzenus." The latter, in reply, tried to ab- 

solve himself of responsibility for the incident by saying that the for- 

tress was taken by the Ottoman Turks during the events of 1351-1352." 

In Ottoman tradition Tzympe was captured by surprise by a small group 

(seventy men) with the aid of a native Greek. However that may be, 

13. Jireéek, Joc. cit. The Ottoman tradition on Suleiman’s victory over the Serbs is to be 

found in Pseudo-Rihi (Oxford, Bodleian Library, MS. Marsh 313), fols. 21-22; on this source 

see Inalcik, “The Rise of Ottoman Historiography,” pp. 152-167. 

14. Iorga, Geschichte, I, p. 194. 

15. lorga, “Latins,” p. 213. The Venetian accusation that the Genoese with two small ships 

took the Turks across the Straits, and thus were responsible for their settlement in Europe (Heyd, 

op. cit. II, 44-45) must have some truth in it. We know that Suleiman’s forces were transported 

to Thrace by the Genoese in 1351. 

16. Diistiirnéme-i Enverf, ed. Yinang (Istanbul, 1928), p. 82.
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once settled in Tzympe!” Eje Beg, accompanied by Melik Beg, the con- 

verted son of Asen, Greek lord of Gallipoli, ferried fresh forces amount- 

ing in a few days to two thousand men from the Anatolian to the Euro- 

pean coast on Greek ships found in the port of Tzympe. Asen, failing 

to overcome them, shut himself in his castle. In Biga Suleiman Pasha 

put the new frontier thus established around Tzympe under the com- 

- mand of Eje Beg, who, it seems, had formulated the original plan to 

organize the ghazis under the protection of the Ottoman state into a 

permanent settlement on the European side of the Dardanelles. 

A new and decisive development in the settlement of Turks in Thrace 

was, according to the Ottoman sources, the transfer under Suleiman | 

Pasha himself of a regular army, three thousand in number, by ship 

from Kemer to Kozlu-Dere, a valley near Tzympe that led up to the 

Hexamilion on the heights dominating the isthmus of the Gallipoli 

peninsula. Suleiman set up headquarters at Bolayir on the heights of 

the isthmus and organized his ghazis into two fronts, one against Galli- 

poli under Eje Beg and Ghazi Fadil, the other against Thrace under 

Hajji Ilbegi and Evrenos (Evrenuz), all from Karasi. Gallipoli was put 

under constant pressure by the ghazis, who also tried to cut off its sea 

communications.’ In the north Suleiman Pasha succeeded by 1354 

in subduing the area between Saros bay and Megali-Agora (Migal- 

Kara), thus penetrating deep into Thrace. 

Determined to maintain themselves in Thrace, the Ottomans pur- 

sued their traditional policy of istimalet, whereby they tried to win 

over the native population through friendly and conciliatory treatment, 

while deporting to Anatolia any Greek military elements capable of 

organizing resistance. 

The Turkish settlement in Thrace caused consternation in Byzan- 

tium, but the situation was militarily hopeless. The number of Byzan- 

17. According to Enveri, Diistiirndme, p. 83, the first fortress conquered by the Ottomans 

in Thrace was not Tzympe but Akcha-Burgos. A village by the name of Akcha-Burgoz in the 

Kozlu-Dere area near Gallipoli is mentioned in the Ottoman survey book of Gallipoli dated 1476 

(Istanbul, Belediye Library, Cevdet no. O-79). In the ‘Ashik Pasha-zade account (op. cit., p. 124) 

Akcha-Limon or Akcha-Burgoz became the target of Ottoman attacks, but only after the con- 

quest of Jinbi (Tzympe). The Ottomans, he says, after settling at J inbi, burned the ships lying 

at Akcha-Limon. 

18. The Ottoman tradition ascribes the original idea to the Ottoman leaders, Suleiman or 

(more likely) Orkhan. Allegedly Eje Beg met Suleiman in Biga, or Suleiman met his father, 

Orkhan, at Bursa, and got the idea for a permanent conquest of Thrace. These stories were evi- 

dently later additions intended to ascribe the original idea to the Ottoman house. 

19. They let no ships arrive or disembark at Gallipoli (‘Ashik Pasha-zade, op. cit., p. 124).



234 A HISTORY OF THE CRUSADES VI 

tine and Catalan soldiers employed by the empire had greatly dimin- 

ished, as Cantacuzenus himself admitted, as a result of the recent civil 

war, so the emperor had for some time been dependent on the Turkish 

troops sent by his son-in-law Orkhan. The only means left to him to 

exert pressure on Suleiman were diplomatic, through Orkhan. It ap- 

pears that Orkhan and the emperor finally signed a treaty providing 

for the evacuation of the area occupied in Thrace in return for the 

payment to Suleiman of ten thousand gold pieces.?° 

The earthquake of March 2, 1354, which demolished the walls of 

Gallipoli and other fortifications in the area, completely altered the 

situation. Exposed to the raids of the surrounding Turks, most of the 

towns’ population either took shelter in the few fortified places still 

left standing or fled to Constantinople by sea. The ghazis immedi- 

ately took possession of Gallipoli and other abandoned sites. The Otto- 

man tradition says that on this occasion “since there were innumerable 

‘Frenks’ (Catalan mercenaries?) in Gallipoli, it was impossible to cap- 

ture it. There was nothing more for the ghazis to do but pray for its 

fall. And then, early one morning the walls suddenly collapsed. Its 

commander left in a ship.” 

Suleiman was in his capital, Biga, in Anatolia, when the earthquake 

occurred. He hurried quickly to Gallipoli and took steps to secure the 

Turkish presence in the newly occupied places, repairing fortifications 

and bringing more ghazis and whole colonies of settlers from Ana- 

tolia to settle in and reinforce the defenses of the abandoned towns. 7”! 

While he was there, he led his ghazis on a raid for booty into Bulgaria, 

though sparing Byzantine lands out of respect, apparently, for the re- 

cent peace treaty with the emperor. 

In the face of Cantacuzenus’s protest to Orkhan that Suleiman’s 

occupation of Byzantine cities was against the terms of their peace 

treaty, Suleiman replied that he had not taken them by force but had 

simply occupied some abandoned towns. It appears that there was quite 

a lengthy exchange of views before Orkhan, in exchange for forty thou- 

sand gold pieces, agreed to try to persuade his son to heed the emper- 

or’s demands. For Cantacuzenus this was a critical issue, upon which 

his very survival on the Byzantine throne depended, as he was accused 

by his opponents of “delivering the empire and the Christians into the 

hands of the Turks”.22 The people of Constantinople were in a state 

20. Cantacuzenus, op cit., III, 163, refers repeatedly to such a treaty. 

21. On this point ‘Ashik Pasha-zade, Joc. cit., and Cantacuzenus, loc. cit., concur; see in 

particular the important document in Beldiceanu-Steinherr, Recherches, pp. 135-148. 
22. Nicephorus Gregoras, Byzantina historia, 11, ed. Schopen (CSHB, Bonn, 1830), 3rd rev. 

ed., by Immanuel Bekker (Bonn, 1855), p. 224.
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| of great agitation, anticipating that the Turks might even attack the 

| city, when on November 22, 1354, John V Palaeologus suddenly ap- 

| peared from his exile on Tenedos. In the face of the threatening mobs 

| of the city, Cantacuzenus had no recourse but to resign. 

| With the fall of Cantacuzenus, Byzantine politics took on a more 

| belligerent orientation, the first stage of which, it was believed, ought 

| to be the resumption of negotiations with pope Innocent VI (1352- 
| 1362) for a crusade against the Turks, in exchange for the union of 

| the churches. As early as December 20, 1355, John V Palaeologus, for- 

| mally promising the union of the churches, always a precondition for 

| papal coéperation, asked for immediate military aid (five galleys and 

| fifteen transport ships with five hundred horse and a thousand foot- 
men within six months), and the preparation of a large-scale crusade 

against the Turks.23 That the emperor was in a desperate position was 

further shown by his promise to send his son Manuel as a hostage to 

the pope’s court at Avignon. At this point, however, it was difficult 

for the pope even to secure money to maintain the defenses of Smyrna, 

always his primary concern. 

In the summer of 1356, letters sent by the pope to Venice, Genoa, 

Cyprus, and the Hospitallers asking them to give military aid to the 

emperor were left unanswered. Even Venice, which was expected to be 

the most concerned about the Ottoman menace to Byzantium, re- 

mained passive. The Ottoman occupation of Gallipoli coincided first 

with Venice’s war against Genoa, and then — despite the efforts of Peter 

Thomas, the papal nuncio, to bring about peace, while in Buda on 

his way to Constantinople in 1356—with resumption of the war be- 

tween Venice and Hungary in April 1357. It is true that the Venetian 

bailie in Constantinople warned his government in time about the im- 

minent danger created by the Ottoman settlement in Thrace. As early 

as 1354, during the panic caused by the news that Gallipoli had fallen, 

the bailie had written that the Greeks of Constantinople thought they 

had best put themselves under the protection of a strong Christian gov- 
ernment such as Venice, Hungary, or Serbia.24 The short-sighted and 

avaricious senate, however, was interested not in considering any steps 

to be taken against the Ottomans, but rather in forcing the emperor 

to pay heavy interest on its loans and to strengthen the existing ruinous 

trade privileges. 

23. Halecki, Un Empereur de Byzance a Rome, pp. 29-38; see also Setton, The Papacy, I, 

225-226. ; 
24. Iorga, “Latins,” pp. 217-218; letter published by Jiretek, Geschichte der Bulgaren, p. 309. . 

The bailie was Matthew Venier.
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Although Peter Thomas’s mission to Constantinople as the pope’s 

nuncio, which lasted from the end of May to November 1357, did not 

produce the results hoped for by both sides, it is significant neverthe- 

less as the first sign of papal awareness of the immediacy of the Otto- 

man threat to Byzantium. Following Peter Thomas’s mission the pope 

began to mention Romania and Constantinople side by side with 
Smyrna as areas that had to be defended against the Turks. It is safe 

to say that it was at this time that western Europe began to see the 

Ottomans as the principal enemies of Christendom, and to make Gal- 

lipoli one of the principal targets of crusading activities. 

When Peter Thomas arrived in Constantinople in the spring of 1357, 

he found that the emperor was away on campaign against the Ottomans, 

who had advanced rapidly through Thrace since the fall of Gallipoli 

in March 1354. As both Byzantine and Ottoman sources recount, im- 

mediately following the earthquake and subsequent capture of Gal- 

lipoli Suleiman busied himself in creating a strong Turkish bridgehead 

there. One of the earliest Ottoman traditions says: “[after the capture 

of Gallipoli] Suleiman sent word to his father: ‘Now a great number 

of people of the Islamic faith are needed here so that the conquered 

fortresses can be settled and the country around them be made to flour- 

ish. We need also many ghdzi yoldash (ghazi companions) to garrison 
and reinforce the conquered fortresses.’ Orkhan agreed with the pro- 

posal. First they deported over to Rumelia the Arab nomads who had 

arrived in Karasi. These remained for some time in the area around 

Gallipoli . . . [while Suleiman made further conquests in Thrace]. Every 

day new immigrants came over from Karasi. Settling down, these com- 

menced ghazi activities. Briefly speaking, Islam was so strengthened 

that whenever they attacked, the infidels were unable to resist them.”?° 

The capture by Phocaean corsairs of prince Khalil, the eleven-year- 

old son of Orkhan, in the early summer of 1357,2° and the sudden 

death of Suleiman soon afterward, put Orkhan in a difficult position, 
compelling him to come to an agreement with John V, as it was only 

through him that Orkhan could hope to secure the release of his son 

from captivity. From Gregoras’s detailed account of the event it be- 

comes clear that the agreement involved Orkhan’s promise to cease 

all aggression against Byzantine territory, to stop any aid to Matthew 
Cantacuzenus in Thrace, to reimburse all expenses incurred in the 

outfitting of ships to be sent against the Phocaeans, and to cancel the 

25. ‘Ashik Pasha-zdde, op. cit., p. 124; Inalcik, “Arab Camel Drivers in Western Anatolia 

in the Fifteenth Century,” Revue d’histoire maghrebine, X (1983), 256-270. 

26. Between early June and July; see John’s letter in Setton, The Papacy, I, 228.
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outstanding debts of the emperor.”’ It appears that John V even hoped 

to recover the territory occupied by the Ottomans in Thrace, since the 

aggressive Suleiman was now dead. Thus in his answer to the pope’s 

letter dated July 21, 1357, the emperor was able to communicate to 

Innocent VI some signs of success over his enemies and high hopes 

for the future.28 For the ghazis the agreement, signed under duress, 

was a great sacrifice. It meant the cessation of warfare and the aban- 

donment of the Turks who had recently settled in Thrace. 

After his rescue of Khalil from the corsairs in the early summer of 

1358,29 John V conceived a plan that would maintain peace with the 

Ottomans. Following the example of Cantacuzenus, he secured Ork- 

han’s agreement to the engagement of his daughter Irene, then almost 

ten years old, to the Ottoman prince in Constantinople. He then returned 

Khalil to his father at Nicomedia. Furthermore, he had the promise 

of the old Orkhan that Khalil was to succeed him on the throne at 

his death. After Suleiman’s death prince Murad, with his tutor Lala 

Shahin, took his place in Gallipoli as frontier lord. Khalil, in his ap- 

panage in Nicaea, died soon afterward, in 1359. 

The Ottoman tradition?° is important for the historian of the cru- 

sades since it seems to corroborate a disputed account given by Philip 

of Méziéres, the biographer of Peter Thomas, on the crusaders’ cam- 

paign against the Ottomans in 1359. Back in Constantinople in the 

autumn of 1359 as the pope’s apostolic legate in the east, Peter Thomas 

had brought with him a small crusading force composed of Hospital- 

lers, Venetians, Genoese, and English soldiers on Venetian galleys. He 

found John V engaged in hostilities with the Ottomans, Khalil having 

by that time returned home, and perhaps died. According to Philip 

the crusaders, joined by Greek forces, captured and burned Lampsa- 

cus, an Ottoman transit port on the Asiatic side of the Dardanelles. 

During their return to their ships they were attacked by Turks waiting 

in ambush. Fleeing in disorder with the legate at their head, the Chris- 

tians barely escaped a massacre. 

Turkish tradition mentions an engagement on the plain adjoining 

27. Ostrogorsky, “Byzance, état tributaire de Pempire turc,” Zbornik radova Vizantoloskog 

Instituta, V (1958), 49-58. 
28. Setton, The Papacy, I, 228. 

29. See Parisot, Cantacuzéne, pp. 298-309; Iorga, “Latins,” p. 219, but the date given there, 

1356, is erroneous. ; 

30. Anonymous, Tevarikh-i Al-i ‘Othman, ed. Giese as Die altosmanischen anonymen Chroni- 

ken..., I (Breslau, 1922), 18; a ghazi tradition in Oruj, Tevarikh-i Al-i ‘Othman, ed. Franz 

Babinger (Hanover, 1925), p. 19, makes Umur Pasha encourage Suleiman not to abandon his . 

conquests in Europe.
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Saros bay on the Aegean, and gives the impression that it occurred 

shortly after the death of Suleiman in 1357. At that time the Byzan- 

tines might have made a show of force there just to intimidate the gha- 

zis into evacuating. But it is also plausible that in 1359 the crusaders 

made an attack at Saros bay as well as at Lampsacus. At any rate, this 

was the first Ottoman engagement with a crusading force, and seems 
to show that Philip’s account is in general reliable. 

A vigorous Ottoman onslaught started in Thrace under the leader- 

ship of prince Murad and his tutor Lala Shahin in 1359. Matthew Vil- 

lani reports?! that in 1359 Turks appeared before the walls of Constan- 

tinople, the first Ottoman threat against the imperial capital. He may 

have been referring to an event that is described in The Anonymous 

Ottoman Chronicles}? as Murad’s surrounding a fortress “near Istan- 

bul” in a.H. 761 (October 23, 1359-October 13, 1360).33 The follow- 

ing year the Ottoman army systematically occupied the fortresses on 

the two main roads between Constantinople and Adrianople, isolat- 
ing the latter city and finally forcing it to surrender in the early spring 

of 1361.34 To facilitate their rapid occupation of Thrace and its capi- 

tal Adrianople, the Ottomans appear to have shrewdly made Matthew 

Cantacuzenus’s cause their own, claiming that they were acting to pro- 

tect the rights of the house of Cantacuzenus in the district of Adri- 

anople, from which he had been driven out. The Ottoman ruler seems 

to have been exploiting his traditional role as a “supporter” of the rights 

of Cantacuzenus, his brother-in-law, and it would seem that there were 

still partisans of the Cantacuzeni in the region. 

In connection with the Ottoman offensive between 1359 and 1361, 

the report of a conspiracy between Lala Shahin and the partisans of 

Cantacuzenus against John V’s life should be mentioned. Rumors of 

the conspiracy reached Italy at the beginning of 1360, with emphasis 

on the role played by the Ottomans, who were suspected of desiring 

through it to lay hands on the imperial city.35 Orkhan died in 1362, 
and was succeeded by his son Murad I (1362-1389). 

31. Matthew Villani, “Istoria,” RISS, XIV (Milan, 1729), 549-550; he also tells us that in 

1358 the Hospitallers of Rhodes destroyed a Turkish fleet of 29 vessels returning from a raid 
on the Thracian coast. 

32. See note 30. 

33. See Inalcik, “The Conquest of Edirne,” in The Ottoman Empire: Conquest, Organiza- 

tion and Economy (London, 1978), no. III, p. 195. 

34. Ibid. pp. 195-199; Beldiceanu-Steinherr, “La Conquéte d’Andrinople par les Turcs,” Tra- 

vaux et mémoires, I (Paris, 1965), 431-461, assumes that Hajji Ilbegi and other frontier begs 

in Thrace acted independently of the Ottomans and conquered Adrianople about 1369. 

35. See Parisot, Cantacuzéne, pp. 306-308; Iorga, “Latins,” pp. 220-221.
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B. Ottoman Conquests and the Crusade, 
1361-1421 

In the papal declarations of the second half of the fourteenth cen- 
tury propaganda for the crusade began to be formulated as a defen- 

sive struggle to save Europe from the Turks. But actually this meant, 

at this period, to protect the Latin possessions and interests in Greece 

and the Aegean Sea against the growing Turkish threat. Also it meant 

to save Byzantium and eastern Christendom, since the aid was expected 

to entail the submission of the Greek church to Rome, with resulting 

| advantages for the papacy’s position in the west. Throughout the pe- 

riod 1300-1453, however, the campaigns against the Turks turned into 

full-fledged crusades only when they coincided with the interests of 

the Venetian colonial empire in the Levant or those of Hungary for 

its sphere of influence in the Balkans. For Venice it was vital to keep 

its control over the coasts and islands strategically important for its 

sea communications with the Levant: Dalmatia, Albania, the Ionian 

islands, the Morea, and the Aegean, while Hungary under the Ange- 

vin king Louis I “the Great” (1342-1382) embarked upon building an 

empire from the Adriatic to the Black Sea with complete control of 

the Danubian countries: Dalmatia, Serbia, Bosnia, Wallachia, and 

Moldavia. 

It is therefore important for the historian of the crusades to find 

out at what particular times these two great powers found the Otto- 

| mans a major threat to their interests, and, in the face of this chal- 

lenge, how they intensified their activities to establish their own con- 

trol in the threatened areas and consequently tried to mobilize the forces 

of Christian Europe in “crusades”. In the following pages we shall 

focus our attention on these points. 
During the Ottoman expansion in the Balkans the Serbs, Venetians, 

' and Hungarians had to deal first with the frontier begs, and when these 

Christian states made a major attempt at driving them away they were 

faced with the Ottoman army under the sultan, the ghazi of the ghazis. 

The Ottoman military frontier zones in the Balkans moved forward 
in successive waves: first, from 1354 to 1361, as far as the Maritsa 

river; second, from 1361 to 1383, up to the Balkan mountain range, 

to Sredna Gora in the north and to the Strymon (Struma) river in the 

south; third, from 1383 to 1393, in the Dobruja, along the Danube, 

and in the Skoplje-Kossovo area; and fourth, from 1393 to 1454, in 

‘Albania, Thessaly, upper Serbia, and Vidin. At each shift of the mili- |
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tary frontier the hinterland came under the direct rule of the Otto- 

man central government. It was only under Mehmed II (1451-1481) 

that the Morea, Serbia, and Bosnia would be annexed to the Ottoman 

empire, making the Balkans south of the Danube a compact Ottoman 

territory with the exception of some ports or strongholds still under 

Venetian or Hungarian control. However, it was only with the con- 

quests of Bayazid I “the Thunderbolt” (1389-1402), who extended the 

Ottoman boundaries to the Danube in the north, Skoplje and south- 

ern Albania in the west, and Thessaly in the south, that Hungary and 

Venice felt, for the first time, the Ottoman threat to their zones of in- 

terest as an imminent danger. 

In the case of Venice it should be pointed out that as a result of 

Bayazid’s annexation of the maritime beyliks of western Anatolia in 

1389-1390 the Ottomans had become a threatening sea power in the 

Aegean, and Bayazid challenged the Venetians on the sea and the Straits 

by converting Gallipoli into a fortified arsenal and naval base on the 

Dardanelles and by building a castle, Anadolu-Hisar, on the Bosporus. 

It was these developments that finally led to the crusade of Nicopolis 

in 1396. . 

Hungarian designs on the Balkans go back to the Angevin king 

Louis I “the Great” (1342-1382), who benefitted in the period 1362- 

1364 from the Ottoman advance into Bulgaria by extending his sway 

over the lands south to the Danube. The Byzantine emperor John V 

Palaeologus saw Hungary as a powerful ally in his plans to recapture 

Anchialus (Pomorie) and Mesembria (Nesebur) on the Black Sea from 

the Bulgarians and to drive the Turks out of Europe. In 1365 Hun- 

garian and Byzantine envoys were at the papal court in Avignon to 

promote a crusade against the Ottomans, and, in his bull of Janu- 

ary 22, 1366, pope Urban V (1362-1370) declared a crusade the avowed 

purpose of which was the expulsion of the Turks from Europe. In the 

winter of 1365-1366 the emperor himself made a surprise visit to Buda, 

the Hungarian capital, to induce Louis to move.*® 

In the face of the Hungarian-Byzantine threat, Bulgaria saw no alter- 

native but to make peace and an alliance with the Ottomans. The lat- 

ter supplied tsar John Alexander (1331-1371) with forces or let him 

use Turkish mercenaries on the Danube against the Hungarians, and on 

the Black Sea coasts against the Byzantines in the period 1365-1367. 

36. Ostrogorsky, tr. Hussey, pp. 478-480; see the important study by Petér Nikov, “The 

Turkish Conquest ...” (in Bulgarian), Izvestija na Istoriceckoto Druzestvo, VII-VIII (1928), 

41-112; Setton, The Papacy, I, 286-291.
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In response to the pope’s call to a crusade the count of Savoy, Ama- 

deo VI, a cousin of the Byzantine emperor, arrived with a crusading 

fleet of twenty galleys (stronger than previously thought by historians)?’ 

at the Dardanelles. He captured Gallipoli from the Ottomans late in 

August 1366; then, passing to the Black Sea, he took Anchialus and 

Mesembria from the Bulgarians for the Byzantines in October, and 

finally laid siege to Varna, though still awaiting the promised crusader 

army of the Hungarian king. The crusading plan to go to the aid of 

the Byzantines was eventually postponed, and in 1367 Ottoman forces 

appeared before Sozopolis, which had been conquered by Amadeo VI 

in the previous year. In 1367 the Bulgarians, with the support of Otto- 

man forces, also threatened the Hungarians in Vidin, and the Hun- 

garian king had to ask the codperation of the Wallachian voivode Vlad 

I (ca. 1360-1372) against them.?* By then the Byzantines had become 

more apprehensive of Louis’s crusading plans than of the Turks. The 

Angevin king’s plans included the conversion to Catholicism of the 

Orthodox peoples of the Balkans and the capture of Constantinople. 

The first move by Louis was the subjection of the Bulgarians to his 

sovereignty, and the establishment of his control in the Vidin area. In 

1366 he had created the banat of “Bulgaria”, which included Vidin, 

Orshova, Miihlenbach (Sebesh), and Temesvar.3° In April 1367 the By- 

zantine emperor hastily made peace with the Bulgarian tsar John Alex- 

ander, which displeased Louis. Hungarian possession of Vidin did not 

last long, and Louis’s crusade project remained only a dream. 

It is not correct that after the conquest of Adrianople (Edirne) in 

1361 Murad, then still only a prince, had made it the capital city of 

the Ottoman state. Upon the death of his father Orkhan in March 1362 

Murad I had hurriedly come to Bursa (the capital until 1402), and had 

then moved to defend the Ankara area against the Anatolian emirs 

of Eretna and Karaman. Lala Shahin, commander-in-chief of the Otto- 

man forces in Rumelia, in codperation with the frontier begs Evrenos 

and Hajji-Ilbegi, was responsible for the Ottoman activities in Europe 

into the 1370’s. Because of the fall of Gallipoli in 1366 and the con- 

stant threat from the Byzantine stronghold of Pegae (Kara-Biga) on 

the southern Marmara coast, Murad found it risky to cross over to 

Europe before 1373. Thus, despite initial advances in the Maritsa val- 

ley and toward the Serbian principality of Serres in the south, the 

. 37. Setton, The Papacy, I, 294. 

38. Iorga, Geschichte, 1, 230-231; for the oft-repeated legend of Louis I’s crusade against 

the Ottomans see Gheorghe I. Bratianu, “L’Expédition de Louis I de Hongrie contre le prince 

de Valachie Radu I Basarab,” Revue historique du sud-est européen, II (1925), 4-6. 

39. Huber, “Ludwig I. von Ungarn,” p. 30.
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Ottoman begs remained in general on the defensive. This situation also 

explains why they chose codperation with the Bulgarian tsar and why 

the Byzantines embarked upon feverish efforts to drive the Turks out 

of Thrace in the period 1366-1371. These Byzantine activities had been 

preceded by contact through the patriarch Callistus with the despot 

John Ugljesha, prince of Serres, in 1363-1364, and by intense Byzan- 
tine diplomatic activity in the courts of the pope and the Hungarian 

| . king to promote a crusade in 1365-1366; they were highlighted by 

| John V Palaeologus’s visit to Italy and conversion to Latin Catholi- 

| cism in Rome in 1369. 
A Serbian army under Ugljesha and his brother Vukashin attempted 

| to take Adrianople in 1371. The Ottoman frontier forces inflicted a 

| crushing defeat on the Serbs by a surprise night attack at Chernomen 

on September 26, killing both brothers. “With the defeat of Maritsa 

(Chernomen) began the Turkish domination over the southern Slavs.”4° 

Turkish raiders overran Macedonia and invaded as far as Thessaly and 

Albania.*! An interesting document*? granting protection and exemp- 

tion from taxes to the monks of the monastery of Saint John Prodrome 

near Serres attests to the Ottoman influence in Macedonia in 1372/ 

1373. According to the early Ottoman traditions Murad I, on his way 

to the Dardanelles to support the ghazis who had informed him of 

the Serbian attack on Adrianople, had first to stop and reduce Pegae, 

which threatened his retreat.42 Thus it can be said that in 1371 the 

Byzantine-Serbian alliance was a fact, and while the frontier begs of 

Rumelia had to meet the Serbian army, Murad had to fight the Byzan- 

tines at Pegae. 

The Ottoman victory at Chernomen seems to have caused alarm 

at the threat of an Ottoman invasion of Italy. Exaggerated rumors spread 

about Ottoman plans for conquering Albania and the ports on the 

Adriatic.*4 The pope invited France, England, and Flanders to unite 

for a crusade, and wanted the Christian rulers in the Levant, including 
the Byzantine emperor, to send delegates to a meeting at Thebes to 

discuss joint action against the Ottomans, but no such meeting took 
place. 

King Louis of Hungary, however, showed his concern by taking an 

40. Jireéek, Geschichte der Serben, I1, 438; Halecki, Empereur, pp. 188-212. 

41. Dujéev, “La Conquéte turque,” Byzantinoslavica, loc. cit. 

42. Elizabeth A. Zachariadou, “Early Ottoman Documents of the Prodromos Monastery 

(Serres),” Stidost-Forschungen, XXVIII (1969), 1-12. 

43. A close critical examination of the early Ottoman traditions has not yet been done; see 

Inalcik in Historians of the Middle East, pp. 152-167. 

44, Setton, The Papacy, I, 328-329.
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oath to go on a crusade the following year, and asked the Venetians 

and Ragusans to build galleys for him. But his intentions were of an- 

other nature. The Ottoman victory at Chernomen and ensuing raids 

| served Louis’s old plans to strengthen Hungarian control over the Danu- 

| bian lands. Louis’s “crusade” was actually one against Orthodox “schis- 

| matic” peoples of Serbia, Bosnia, and Bulgaria. By May of 1356, fol- 

| lowing the dismemberment of Stephen Dushan’s empire, Louis had 

already declared a crusade against “schismatics”.4° Under the king’s 

: protection the Franciscans were zealously pursuing their conversion 

efforts in the Balkans. This policy totally alienated the Orthodox popu- 

lation and princes in the Balkans from Hungary, and prepared the way 

} for the Ottomans, who often appeared with their policy of istimdlet 

or “reconciliation” as protectors of the Orthodox church and local 

princes. Actually the Hungarians and Turks, pressing the Slavic na- 

tions from north and south, were helping each other’s advance until 

the day they faced each other. However, in 1373 Murad at the request 

of the Venetian senate sent a force of 5,000 mercenaries against the 

Hungarians in Dalmatia.*® 

After Chernomen the Serbian princes in Macedonia — Mark Kralje- 

vich, the despot Dragash Dejanovich, and his brother Constantine — 

agreed to pay tribute and to serve in the Ottoman army. Serres came 

back under Greek rule under Manuel Palaeologus, the future emperor, 

but the frontier beg Evrenos established a march there under Deli 

Balaban, who carried on ghazi warfare against Manuel. Not only the 

Serbian princes of Macedonia and the new Bulgarian tsar Shishman, 

but also emperor John V after his return from Italy (October 28, 1371), 

had to recognize Murad’s suzerainty after Chernomen.*” The emper- 

or’s visit to Italy and his conversion to Catholicism had failed to bring 

about a naval crusade, or secure the codperation of Hungary, which 

was considered the only land power capable of driving the Turks back 

to Anatolia. By the time of John V’s visit to Europe the Ottomans 

seem to have supported an anti-western faction in Byzantium, with 

Andronicus IV, the ambitious son of the emperor, at its head. From 

then on the Ottoman ruler, as suzerain of the Byzantine emperor, 

shrewdly manipulated and profited from disputes for power in the 

Palaeologian family, which erupted as civil wars in 1373, 1376-1379, 

and 1390. 

45. Huber, “Ludwig I. von Ungarn,” p. 27. 

46. RISS, XVII (1760), col. 176, cited by Herbert A. Gibbons, The Foundation of the Otto- 

man Empire: a History of the Osmanlis . . . (1300-1403) (Oxford, 1916), p. 149; for early rela- 

tions between Murad I and Venice see Thiriet, Régestes, I, no. 423 (1365). 

47. Charanis, “The Strife among the Palaeologi and the Ottoman Turks,” p. 292.
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Murad also exploited the fierce rivalry between the Venetians and 

the Genoese for possession of Tenedos in the war of Chioggia, 1378- 

1381. In October 1376, when Andronicus promised Tenedos, key to 

the Dardanelles, to the Genoese, Venice occupied the island. Androni- 

cus captured Constantinople and the Byzantine throne with Ottoman 

and Genoese support. At the beginning of 1377 he delivered Gallipoli 
to the Ottomans after ten years of Byzantine possession. Those By- 

zantines favoring the western alliance and a crusade were against the 

surrender of Gallipoli, but the populace and senate approved Androni- 

cus’s decision. As a vassal of Murad, the emperor was not actually 

in a position to block the passage of the Turks anyhow. In the face 

of the codperation among Murad, Andronicus, and the Genoese, Ven- 

ice took John V’s side. But the latter could recover his throne (July 1, 

1379) only after promising more favorable tributes of vassaldom to 

Murad—a military contingent for his campaigns, a yearly payment 

higher than before, and the surrender of Philadelphia, Byzantium’s 

last important possession in inland Anatolia.*® 

The rapid Ottoman expansion was considerably assisted by the de- 

featism and hopelessness among the Greeks and other Balkan nations. 

In his criticisms, the pro-western Demetrius Cydones reflects this 

psychology by attacking those codperating with the Turks among the 
high-placed while, he says, the populace, especially city dwellers in the 

grip of poverty and shortages, also favored Ottoman rule. The church 

was openly discussing whether the Turks were preferable to the pope 

or not. On various occasions the Greek church was unwilling to give 

up its income from land rents to finance military preparations against 

the Ottomans. Turkish sovereignty was often presented as an inevita- 

ble consequence of divine judgment for the sins of the Christians.*? 

The Ottomans steadily promoted the same idea, and in their istimdlet 

propaganda they promised a peaceful and prosperous existence under 

their rule; in general, they delivered what they had promised. 

From 1373 on, assured of Byzantine codperation, the sultan could 

cross with his army over to Europe without fear of being cut off from 

Anatolia. The Ottomans were encouraged by international develop- 

ments in this period. Following the death in September 1382 of Louis 

48. Ibid., p. 299; Peter Schreiner, “Zur Geschichte Philadelphias im 14. Jahrhundert (1293- 

1390),” Orientalia Christiana periodica, XXXV (1969), 404-405. 

49. Dujéev, “La Conquéte turque,” pp. 486-489; Speros Vryonis, The Decline of Medieval 

Hellenism in Asia Minor and the Process of Islamization from the Eleventh through the Fif- 
teenth Century (Berkeley, Los Angeles, London, 1971), pp. 408-421; Ihor Sevéenko, La Vie in- 

tellectuelle et politique a Byzance sous les premiers Paléologues (Brussels, 1962).
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L of Hungary, who had styled himself “king of Serbia, Dalmatia, and 

Bulgaria”, Hungary was in the grip of an internal struggle for succes- 

sion. Even the Serbian knez Lazar I (1371-1389) in the Morava valley 

and Bosnia, who supported the Angevins for the Hungarian throne, 

was involved in the struggle against Louis’s successor Sigismund (1385- 

1437).5° At the same time, the rivalry between Venice and Hungary 

for Dalmatia prevented these two powers from acting jointly against 

the Ottomans for the whole period until 1394. Also the Genoese-Venetian 

rivalry over Tenedos and the waterways to the Black Sea, which caused 

a destructive war between the two republics, neutralized these mari- 

time powers in respect to the Ottomans, who had been allied to the Gen- 

oese since 1352. The diplomatic revolution leading to the Hungarian- 

Venetian alliance would come only after the Ottoman occupation of 

Bulgaria in 1393.°! 

By the treaty of June 8, 1387, with Genoa, Murad I renewed com- 

mercial privileges granted previously by Orkhan.*? Genoese documents 

of the period show that the Ottomans maintained close commercial 

relations with the Genoese and were visiting Pera. It also appears that 

the Ottoman Porte did not openly challenge Venice during Murad’s 

reign (1362-1389). The republic continued to purchase wheat from the 

Ottoman territories (Thrace?) and even hoped to be allowed by Murad 

to establish a colony at Scutari, just across from the rival Genoese col- 

ony at Pera, making diplomatic attempts in 1365, 1368, and 1384.5 

In brief, the Ottomans succeeded in maintaining the neutrality of the 

Italian maritime powers which were in control of the Straits during 

the period when Murad embarked upon his extensive conquests in the 

Balkans. 

In 1383 Murad, crossing the Straits, established his headquarters 

in Adrianople and sent an army under the grand vizir Khayreddin Pasha 

and Evrenos to conquer the rich coastal plains and cities of western 

Thrace between the lower Nestos (Mesta) and the Strymon (Struma). 

The Ottomans employed their navy under Azeb Beg to cut off aid from 

the sea. Kavalla (Christopolis), Drama, Zichne, and Serres in this re- 

gion, which had been under blockade for many years, surrendered on 

terms.54 The raiders extended their activities as far as Albania and the 

50. Jiretek, Geschichte der Serben, I, 117. 

51. The best analysis of Venetian diplomacy of this period is still Silberschmidt, Das orien- 

talische Problem 1381-1400. 

52. Heyd, tr. Raynaud, I, 259-260. 

53. Ibid. 
54. The city of Serres was taken only in 1383 but the countryside had already come under 

the control of the Ottoman frontier forces under Delii Balaban in 1372. The Ottoman chronicles
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Morea, and Thessalonica and other cities were attacked. After the cam- 

paign of 1383, however, the center of the new Ottoman march under 

Evrenos was Serres, and the Strymon river became the new border. 

In 1385 a larger campaign in the Balkans was organized under the 

sultan. The operations were conducted in two directions. An army un- 

der the beglerbeg of Rumelia and Evrenos invaded Macedonia and took 
the plain of Thessalonica; though without success against the city it- 

self, it captured Verrai (Fere or Kara-Ferye in Turkish sources). Mo- 

nastir surrendered and raiders forayed as far as Charles I Tocco’s ter- 

ritory in Epirus.* 

While the army under the beglerbeg was advancing on the ancient 

Via Egnatia, the main army under Murad himself followed the famous 

military route in the Maritsa valley toward Danubian Serbia. He was 

able to cross the historic pass of the Nishava river and in the autumn 

of 1385 he captured Nish,*¢ only fifty miles from knez Lazar’s capital, 

Krushevats. The Serbian ruler saw no alternative to accepting the Otto- 

man overlordship under the heavy conditions of dispatching a con- 

tingent of one thousand men to Murad’s campaigns and paying fifty 

okkas’ (about 140 pounds) of silver annually as tribute. At this time 

Hungary was too involved in its internal struggle over the succession 

to intervene. 
The course of events leading to the historic battle of Kossovo-Polje 

is described thus in the earliest Ottoman tradition.** In 1385 the 

Karamanids, taking advantage of the absence of Murad and the Ana- 

tolian forces, had invaded the disputed area in Hamid which had been 

conquered by the Ottomans in 1381. In the summer of 1386 Murad’s 

Ottomans defeated the Karamanid Alaeddin Ali in a pitched battle 

make this distinction; see particularly the conquest of “Siroz” (Serres) in the anonymous Tevérikh-i 

Al-i Othman (Paris, Bibl. nat., MS. suppl. turc 1047), fol. 19°; I cannot agree with the interpre- 

tation of Beldiceanu-Steinherr, “La Prise de Serrés,” Acta historica, Societas academica Dacoro- 

mana, IV (1965), 15-24. The date of the final conquest is established by Ostrogorsky, “La Prise 

de Serrés par les Turcs,” Byzantion, XX XV (1965), 302-319; and idem, Serska Oblast (Belgrade, 

1965), pp. 126-160. 
55. Ottoman compilations of the late fifteenth century by Idris and Neshri confuse the chro- 

nology and order of events. ‘Ashik Pasha-z4de and the anonymous chronicles are more faithful 

to their original sources. My chronology is based on a critical study of these sources. The date 

of the conquest of Verrai (787/1385) is confirmed in Christian sources; see Jiretek, Geschichte 

der Serben, II, 107, and Silberschmidt, op. cit., pp. 95-96. 

56. Serbian annals (see Jirecek, Geschichte der Serben, II, 118) give the date as 1386. 

57. 50,000 okka in Neshri, Gihanntima: Die altosmanische Chronik des Mevlana Mehem- 

med Neschri, ed. Theodor Menzel and Taeschner, I (Leipzig, 1951), 58, but only 50 okka in Idris. 

58. Neshri, op. cit. p. 71; and Enveri, Dustirndme, pp. 85-87; for Serbian annals on Kos- 

sovo see Gavro A. Skrivanié, Kosovska Vitka (Cetinje, 1956); Lebensbeschreibung des Despoten 

Stefan Lazarevié von Konstantin dem Philosophen, tr. Braun.
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at Frenk-Yazusu, where the Serbian contingent fought on the left wing.*? 

Upon the return home of the Serbian contingent, which complained of 

harsh treatment in the Ottoman army, Lazar renounced his allegiance 

to Murad and tried to bring about a coalition of the subjected Balkan 

states against the Ottomans. The defeat at Plochnik on August 27, 1388, 

of an Ottoman frontier force under Kavala Shahin,®° who had invaded 

Bosnia in collaboration with Balsha, lord of Scutari, encouraged tsar 

Shishman and despot Dobrotich, the Bulgarian rulers, and Tvrtko I, 

ruler of Bosnia (1353-1391), to form a coalition with Lazar. This was 

followed by an agreement between Sigismund, king of Hungary, and 

Lazar, who accepted the obligations of vassalage as under Louis I. 

In order to secure his rear in his campaign against Serbia, Murad 

sent Ali Pasha Chandarli, the new grand vizir, against Shishman and 

Dobrotich in the autumn of 1388. Ali, at the head of the forces of 

Rumelia, made a swift raid into Bulgaria, and in the spring of 1389, 
when Murad crossed the Dardanelles, Ali continued operations in Dan- 

ubian Bulgaria, where tsar Shishman had taken refuge in Nicopolis. 

Tirnovo, the capital of Shishman, surrendered (but was not occupied) 

and the tsar finally submitted in Nicopolis. Then Ali Pasha joined the 

sultan’s army near Philippopolis (Plovdiv; Filibe) and the whole army 

marched in the direction of Kossovo-Polje. The Christian lords of Kus- 

tendil (Konstantin) and Timok (Saraj) joined Murad’s army. The Ana- 

tolian emirates, including Karaman, had responded to his call and sent 

contingents for this crucial confrontation between the forces of Islam 

and Christendom. 
The Serbian army included contingents from Bosnia under Vlatko 

Vukovich and from Croatia under ban John Horvath, as well as mer- 

cenaries or volunteers comprising “Franks, Vlachs, Albanians, Hun- 

garians, Czechs, and Bulgarians”. In the western Balkans (Ragusa, Al- 

bania, and Bosnia) cannon was known by 1380, and reliable Ottoman 
and Serbian sources attest to its use at the battle of Kossovo in the 

summer of 1389.6? The Ottoman victory at Kossovo marks the estab- 

59. A contemporary Ottoman source in Neshti, op. cit. p. 59, dates it as the spring of 788/ 
1386. Another contemporary source, ‘Aziz Astarabadi, Bazm u Razm, ed. K6priilti (Istanbul, 

1928), p. 313, is not clear here in its chronology; it contains complementary details on Murad’s 

conquests in Tekke. 

60. Kavala Shahin is often confused with Lala Shahin, beglerbeg of Rumelia under Murad I. 
61. Huber, “Die Gefangennehmung der K6niginnen Elisabeth und Maria von Ungarn und 

die Kampfe Konig Sigismunds gegen die Neapolitanische Partei und die tibrigen Reichsfeinde 
in den Jahren 1386-1395,” Archiv fiir Gsterreichische Geschichte, LXVI (1885), 523; Jiretek, 

Geschichte der Serben, II, 119. 

62. See D. Petrovié, “Fire-arms in the Balkans,” in War, Technology and Society in the Mid- 

dle East, ed. Vernon J. Parry and Malcolm E. Yapp (London, 1975), pp. 164-172.
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lishment of Ottoman overlordship in Serbia and the beginning of the 

Ottoman-Hungarian rivalry over this key area between the Balkans 

and Central Europe. On the battlefield Murad I was assassinated, and 

Lazar was captured and executed. 

Stephen, the new knez (1389-1427), and his mother Militsa under 

the threat of Hungarian invasion readily accepted the protection of 
and vassalage to Bayazid I, the new sultan, and her daughter despina 

(lady) Olivera was given in marriage to Bayazid. Ottoman garrisons 

were stationed in the important fortresses on the Danube, including 

Golubats. In the autumn of 1389 Sigismund invaded Serbia and took 

Borach (Bor) and Chestin in upper Serbia. The following summer 

Ottoman-Serbian forces fought together against the Hungarian bans. *®? 

Bayazid had to return to Anatolia in haste since the Anatolian vas- 

sal emirs, in alliance with Alaeddin Ali of Karaman and Burhaneddin 

of Sivas (Sebastia), upon learning of the death of Murad I at Kossovo 

had initiated an uprising.®* Bayazid was occupied in Anatolia warring 

against the emirs from 1389 to 1392. During this period he annexed 

the maritime emirates of Sarukhan, Aydin, and Menteshe in western 

Anatolia and the old Selchiikid emirates of Germiyan, Hamid, and 

Kastamonu, and extended his control to the Amasya region, where he 

was challenged by the powerful sultan of Sivas. By his conquests in 

Anatolia Bayazid established his authority and greatly increased his 

power, and in 1393 he returned to the Balkans to assert his sovereignty 

over the Christian vassal states, which had, during his absence, slack- 

ened their ties to the Ottoman state and come into the orbit of Hun- 

gary and Venice. 

The urgent problem for the Ottomans was to reassert control over 

Danubian Bulgaria. In 1391 with Sigismund’s support Mircea cel Ba- 

tran (“the Old”), voivode of Wallachia (1386-1418), had invaded north- 

ern Bulgaria as far as Karnobad, while Bayazid was occupied in Ana- 

tolia. In late 1392 Bayazid exchanged embassies with Ladislas, king 

of Naples (1386-1414), a rival of Sigismund for the Hungarian throne. ®° 

The following summer Bayazid invaded Bulgaria, taking Tirnovo on 

July 17, 1393, and placed tsar Shishman in Nicopolis as an Ottoman 

vassal to guard against Hungarian-Wallachian encroachments. Prior 

to his campaigns into Greece, Hungary, and Wallachia, Bayazid called 

all the Ottoman vassal princes to a meeting in the winter of 1393-1394 

63. Jiretéek, Geschichte der Serben, II, 124. 

64. The main source is Astarabadi, Baz u Razm, pp. 383, 387-388. . 

65. Silberschmidt, op. cit., pp. 47-48.
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to make sure of their loyalty and codperation;*®* the meeting place was 

Verrai, not “Serrai” (Serres) as reported in some Byzantine sources. °7 

As the new Byzantine emperor, Manuel II (1391-1425), himself con- 

firms, the appearance of the vassal princes before the sultan was a cus- 

tom and condition of Ottoman suzerainty. 

Bayazid’s next moves were an invasion of Thessaly and the county 

of Salona on February 20, 1394, and the occupation of Thessalonica 

on April 21. Bayazid’s insistence on direct control of the strategic cities 

and areas in the Balkans frightened his vassals. 

Though authoritarian in his dealings with his vassals, Bayazid had 

shown a conciliatory attitude toward Venice after the annexation of 

the emirates of western Anatolia in the winter of 1389-1390. In May 

1390 he reconfirmed the capitulations made under the Aydin dynasty, 

in response to the mission of Francis Querini. Venice would not have 

opposed the Ottomans if its commercial privileges and maritime se- 

curity had been guaranteed. But in 1391 the corsairs of western Ana- 

tolia, now under Ottoman control, had begun their attacks against 

Venetian possessions in the Aegean and the Morea, forcing the senate 

to take new defense measures and send protests to the sultan. Con- 

struction of galleys in Constantinople, Thessalonica, and other ports 

for the Ottoman navy in the spring of 1392 caused great concern in 

Venice. Manuel II was then acting as a loyal vassal of the sultan and 

appeared to be using Ottoman power to block Venetian dominance 

in the Aegean and the Straits. 

As under Umur Pasha half a century earlier, the Turkish navy had 

once again become an aggressive and threatening power. In the spring 

of 1392 the Venetian senate gave orders to their “captain of the Gulf” 

| to proceed to the Aegean and attack Ottoman warships on the open 

sea. The reappearance of the threat of Turkish sea power under Baya- 

zid led Venice to consider reviving the Latin League in the Aegean, 

with the participation of Lesbos, Chios, Rhodes, and Cyprus. 

In the summer of 1392 the Ottoman navy sailed to the Black Sea 

to codperate with Bayazid’s army against Suleiman, emir of Kasta- 

monu, so Venetian apprehension of an immediate Ottoman attack 

faded. In 1394 after the Verrai meeting Venice welcomed Manuel’s re- 

quest for aid against the sultan, who wanted to establish full control 

of Constantinople. 

66. See Barker, Manuel If, pp. 112-122. 

67. The fact that the meeting-place was Verrai, not Serrai (Serres), was first indicated by 

Karl Hopf, and after him by Silberschmidt, op. cit., p. 95. In the Ottoman sources the date is 

given (mistakenly) as after 798/1395.
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The despot Theodore Palaeologus (1382-1407) had become an Otto- 

man vassal in 1388, in order to gain Ottoman support for his struggle 

against the Latin barons, and especially for his fight against Venice 

for Argos. According to the famous inscription of Parori, he said he 

was ruling in the Morea in the name of the sultan.*® But when, after 

the meeting of Verrai, Bayazid required the surrender of Argos and 

other strategic places in the Morea, Theodore managed to flee to the 

Morea, where he made an alliance with Venice against the Ottomans 

by the agreement of Modon on May 2, 1394. He surrendered Argos 

to the Venetians and then with their assistance captured Monemvasia 

from the Ottoman garrison. *® 

But the major event leading to the crusade was Bayazid’s invasion 

of Hungary in 1394. We learn from a later Ottoman document’® that 

in that year the Ottoman army under the sultan himself entered Hun- 

gary near Belgrade,”! attacked Slankamen, Titel, Becskerek, Temesvar, 

Carashova, Caransebesh, and Mehadia deep in Transylvania, and then 

turned south into Wallachia in the direction of Nicopolis. There Mir- 

cea barred the way to the Ottoman army at the mountain pass of Ro- 

vine near Argesh, his capital. On October 10, 1394, Bayazid’s army 

escaped disaster only after a fierce battle at Argesh in which the vassal 

Serbian princes Mark Kraljevich and Constantine Dejanovich and sev- 
eral Ottoman begs fell.72 The sultan crossed the Danube at Nicopolis 

on ships supplied by tsar Shishman, who was placed there by Bayazid 

in 1393 when Tirnovo, his capital, was occupied by the Ottomans. Sus- 

picious of Shishman’s secret relations with Mircea and Sigismund,73 

68. Loenertz, “Pour l’histoire du Péloponnése au XIVe siécle (1382-1404),” Etudes byzan- 

tines, I (1943), 169-171; Turks from western Anatolia had appeared in the Morea as mercenaries 

or allies since the time of Michael IX Palaeologus (1294-1320). According to Loenertz, Ottoman 

Turks interfered in Moreote affairs following their conquest of Thessalonica in 1387. Theodore 

went to Murad’s court to offer his allegiance in 1388. 

69. Ibid, 183-184. 
70. See Actes du Xe Congres international. d’études byzantines (Istanbul, 1956), p. 220; the 

original is in the Topkapi Sarayi archives, no. 6374. Apparently it was a report prepared for Meh- 

med II for a campaign in Hungary or Wallachia. 

71. The Topkapi document says that there was no fortress at Belgrade at that time whereas 
the Paris anonymous (Bibl. nat., MS. suppl. turc 1047) speaks of the siege of Belgrade for a 

month. 

72. On the basis of a document dated October 1395 concerning a donation made by Helen 

for the soul of her father, Constantine Dejanovich, G. S. Radojci¢, “La Chronologie de la ba- 

taille de Rovine,” Revue historique du sud-est européen, V (1928), 136-139, puts the date of the 

battle as May 17, 1395, the date of Constantine’s death as found in Serbian annals. But now 

the Topkapi document provides new details supporting October 1394. On the battle itself Enveri, 

Diistiirnadme, p. 88, gives interesting details. 
73. According to von Aschbach, Geschichte Kaiser Sigmunds, 1, 99, tsar Shishman had shifted 

to the Hungarian side.
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Bayazid, once across the river, seized and executed Shishman on June 3, 

1395,74 and appointed Vlad voivode of Wallachia. Mircea took refuge 

in Transylvania in March 1396 and joined Sigismund in Kronstadt 

(Brashov). Together they descended on the Danube and in May recap- 

tured Little Nicopolis on the north bank, opposite Nicopolis, and in- 

| stalled a Hungarian garrison. The Hungarian army was, however, 

| harassed by Vlad on his way back home.’°> 

| Thus in 1393-1395 the whole of Bulgaria was annexed to the Otto- 

| man empire, and Wallachia came under an Ottoman vassal prince.’° 

| On the Danube front Dristra (Silistra) and the Dobruja, long disputed 

| between Bulgarian and Wallachian princes, became the seat of an Otto- 

| man frontier lord. Nicopolis, which was in Ottoman hands, became 

the key fortress for control of Bulgaria and Wallachia. Farther to the 

west at Vidin, the Bulgarian tsar Sracimir (Sratsimir) was a loyal vas- 

sal of the sultan, and an Ottoman garrison was stationed there. To 

restore Hungarian influence and control in the area, Sigismund saw 

that he needed the support of the whole of Christian Europe, and es- 

pecially of Venice. Just at this juncture Venice, as we have seen, aban- 

doned its neutral attitude and decided to enter the struggle and to 

support any joint undertaking against the Ottomans. 

The Ottoman invasion of Hungary in 1394 aroused genuine con- 

cern in pope Boniface IX (1389-1404) in Rome.’’ In October the pope 

issued, upon Sigismund’s appeal, a bull for a crusade against the Otto- 

mans.78 On December 23 a Byzantine envoy arrived in Venice request- ; 

ing aid and urging war against Bayazid. In early 1395 Venice became 

the center of the negotiations for a crusade. Reversing its cautious pol- 

icy vis-a-vis the Ottomans, the senate decided to try full codperation 

with Hungary. Venice also promised to send a fleet to the Dardanelles 

to cut off Ottoman communication between Anatolia and Rumelia. 

Sigismund secured a Burgundian-French contingent for the crusade, 

but there were rumors in France that John Galeazzo Viscontiof Milan, 
threatened by the French, had exchanged embassies of friendship with 

the Ottoman sultan.7° Ladislas of Naples, the rival of Sigismund, was 

another Italian ruler in contact with “the enemy of Christendom”. A 

74. The Topkapi document, no. 6374. 

75. Von Aschbach, op. cit, p. 92. 

76. The Topkapi document claims that Mircea was a tributary of the sultan prior to the cam- 

paign of 1394, 
77. Setton, The Papacy, 1, 342-343. . 

78. Sigismund’s letter to the pope in October 1394, mentioning Bayazid’s invasion of Hun- 

gary, must have been written before the battle of Argesh on October 10. ' 

79. See Setton, The Papacy, I, 347 and note 94.
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Byzantine-Hungarian alliance was signed in Buda in February 1396 

and Venice was informed about it in March. 

Without this Balkan background the crusade of Nicopolis cannot 

be adequately explained. Western participation in the crusade appears 

to be grossly exaggerated in western accounts. The crusaders from west- 

ern Europe, “une multitude de chevaliers sans experience, sans ordre,”®° 

was apparently quite a small contingent, and yet they intended “to con- 

quer the whole of Turkey and march into the empire of Persia, . . . the 

kingdom of Syria, and the Holy Land of Jerusalem”. 

| Vlad of Wallachia, an Ottoman vassal, was attacked from the north 

by Stephen Lackovich, the voivode of Transylvania, but the Serbs under 

Stephen Lazarevich joined Bayazid’s army. The Ottoman strategy was 

to delay the advance of the crusaders by resisting them in the fortified 

cities, in order to give the sultan, who was at the head of his army 

besieging Constantinople, time to gather his forces. The crusaders met 

resistance at Vidin and Rahova in late August and were held up by 

a stiff defense at the stronghold of Nicopolis (September 8-10). Baya- 

zid surprised the crusaders at Nicopolis, and the ensuing pitched bat- 

tle ended in a complete victory for the sultan (September 25, 1396),®! 

who won fame throughout Islam as a ghazi. 

Sigismund, Philibert of Naillac (soon to be grand master of the Hos- 

pitallers), and a few other leaders escaped down the Danube in a small 

boat, and John of Nevers and several other captive nobles were held 

for ransom, but most of the crusaders who survived the battle were 

enslaved or slaughtered by the infuriated sultan. The shocked reaction 

of western Europe to this disaster led to disillusion with the crusade 

idea and refusal to participate in similar expeditions for nearly half 

a century. 

Venice took part in the crusade, but the small Venetian fleet of four 

galleys under Thomas Mocenigo, captain of the Gulf, was instructed 

not to engage in military operations beyond the northern Aegean and 

to stay with the members of the Aegean league— Rhodes, Chios, and 

Lemnos. By his naval preparations at Gallipoli and strict ban on wheat 

export to Venice, Bayazid had taken measures against the republic.*®? 

80. Iorga, Histoire des roumaines, III (Bucharest, 1937), 362. 

81. See the discussion of the size of the crusader army in Setton, The Papacy, I, 351-353. 

Delbriick’s estimate of ten thousand for the Ottoman army is confirmed by the Ottoman anony- 

mous (Paris 1047), fols. 22'-22’: “upon the news of the invasion Bayazid hurried to Nicopolis 

taking with him an army of ten thousand select troops.” Each man had a pair of horses to go 

at maximum speed. At Tirnovo Rumelian forces joined the sultan. For details of the battle see 

Setton, The Papacy, I, 353-355. 

82. Silberschmidt, op. cit, pp. 158-160.
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After Nicopolis Venice had to take more serious steps to protect Con- 

stantinople and Euboea. 
After his victory Bayazid turned against Byzantium, which he held 

responsible for the crusade; now its conquest appeared easier than ever. 

The sultan’s pressure on Constantinople in October 1396 is confirmed 

by Venetian and Genoese documents, as well as by the Ottoman chroni- 

cles.83 Venice feared that the fall of Constantinople was quite immi- 

nent, and hastily sent instructions dated October 29, 1396, to Mocenigo 

to take appropriate measures.®4 Ottoman tradition makes it clear that 

immediately after the battle of Nicopolis Bayazid turned his army 

against Constantinople and demanded the surrender of the city. Nego- 

tiations were concluded by the emperor’s pledging allegiance, with the 

payment of a yearly tribute of ten thousand gold ducats and the es- 

tablishment of a Turkish quarter in Constantinople with a qadi and 

a mosque. (Our source adds that the Moslems from Géyntik and Tarakli- 
Yenije who were settled in the quarter were driven out of the city after 

Bayazid’s defeat at Ankara by Timur [Tamerlane] in 1402.) Apparently 

_ the sultan never gave up his intention of taking the city, but tempo- 

rarily acquiesced to the peace offer of the emperor®> at a time when 

pressing problems in Anatolia confronted him. 
While Bayazid was occupied in Anatolia, first in conquering Kara- 

man territory and then in fighting against sultan Burhaneddin of 

Sivas in the Amasya area in 1397, and the following year in captur- 

ing several cities in the Euphrates valley from the Mamluks, Manuel 

II was busy sending diplomatic missions to try to persuade the courts 

of France, Rome, and Venice to send a crusade to deliver Constan- 

tinople from its fate.8* In 1397 Venice was seriously concerned about 

the alleged plans of the ex-emperor John VII to surrender the city, 

and took naval measures to prevent it.87 Marshal John Boucicault’s 

fruitless expedition (1399) and Manuel II’s visit to European capitals 

in quest of aid (1400-1403) did not bring about any change in the 

situation. °° 

83. Ibid.; Thiriet, Régestes, I, no. 914. 

84. Ibid., nos. 917, 918; but Silberschmidt, op. cit., p. 165, thinks that references in the docu- 

ments belong to the period before the battle of Nicopolis; cf. Setton, The Papacy, 1, 358. The 

letter of the vicarius of Pera thanking the Venetians is dated October 28, 1396; for the sultan’s 

siege of Constantinople after Nicopolis see ‘Ashik Pasha-zade, op. cit., 67-68; Neshri, op. cit., 

. 90. 
° 85. In his letter dated July 1, 1397 (see Barker, Manuel IJ, pp. 154-155), Manuel II speaks 

_of three years of hard times in the war against Bayazid I. 

86. Ibid, pp. 149-160. 
87. Ibid, pp. 138-146. 
88. Setton, The Papacy, I, 370-385; Barker, Manuel II, pp. 154-199.
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Manuel’s departure for Europe made the sultan furious,** and he 

forthwith demanded that John VII surrender the city.°° A naval league 

against the Ottomans comprising the Hospitallers, the Genoese of Chios, 

and James Crispo, the duke of the Archipelago (1397-1418), was then 

considered by the Venetian senate.°! Byzantium’s salvation, however, 

would come from the east. In 1400 Timur captured Sivas, an Ottoman 

city since 1398, and on July 28, 1402, he defeated Bayazid at the battle 

of Ankara and made him a prisoner;°? he died in captivity a few months 

later, probably by suicide. 

Between 1402 and 1413 Bayazid’s sons Suleiman (in Adrianople), 

Mehmed (at Amasya), and ‘Isa (at Bursa) fought for the succession. 

Their civil wars kept them too weak and divided to threaten Constan- 

tinople, Venice, or Hungary, which enjoyed the respite without mak- 

ing any serious effort to strengthen their defenses against the inevita- 

ble resurgence of Ottoman power. The eventual winner, Mehmed I, 

ruled for eight more years, but deliberately made no military or diplo- 

matic moves to destroy the unwonted calm. 

C. The Struggle for the Balkans, 1421-1451 

During the civil war, however, Byzantium had learned the most effi- 

cient way to check Ottoman aggressiveness and obtain concessions. At 

the accession on June 25, 1421, of Mehmed I’s son Murad II, who was 

declared sultan in Bursa at the age of seventeen,®? Manuel II set Mus- 

tafa, Murad’s uncle, free in the Balkans, where he was joined by many 

leaders of the Ottoman forces, including powerful frontier begs. 

Mustafa had agreed to return to the emperor Gallipoli, the rich coastal 

plains of Thrace, Thessaly, and the Black Sea coasts, thus restoring 

the Byzantine empire to its boundaries prior to Bayazid I’s conquests. 

The Turkish dynasties in Anatolia, which Timur had restored to their 

principalities, also rebelled against Murad II. The young sultan had 

to recognize the occupation of Hamid-ili by the Karamanids. Juneyd, 

89. See patriarch Matthias’s letter, end of 1399, ibid, pp. 203-205. 

90. Thiriet, Régestes, II, no. 981. 

91. See Iorga, Notes et extraits, 1, 105-106, 115. 

92. On Timur’s campaign see Alexandrescu-Dersca, La Campagne de Timur en Anatolie 

1402). 
( 3 . For Murad II see Inalcik, “Murad II,” Islam Ansiklopedisi, VIII (Istanbul, 1960), 598- 

615.
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a pretender to the principality of Smyrna, had joined Mustafa in Ru- 

melia. The Ottoman state was again in danger of dissolution. 

Under the circumstances, Murad’s government at Bursa followed 

the same conciliatory policy with the Christian states as his father’s 

had in 1413. It was ready to accept all the Byzantine demands, except 

the surrender to the emperor of Gallipoli and of Mehmed’s two infant 

sons as hostages. Murad made agreements with Serbia and Hungary 
through his ambassadors as his father Mehmed I had done against 

Musa, his rival in Rumelia in 1413. Venice approached both sides to 

make the most of the situation. It wanted Venetian merchants to re- 

ceive the same treatment that they enjoyed in Constantinople and an 

export permit for 10,000 modii (about 20,000 tons) of wheat annually 

from the Ottoman possessions. 4 

In the final encounter near Bursa (end of January or early February 

1422), Mustafa lost the day as a result of the defection of the frontier 

begs and of Juneyd, whom Murad recognized as sovereign in Smyrna. 

With the Genoese ships brought by John Adorno, podesta of New 
Phocaea, Murad was able to cross the Dardanelles and capture and 

execute his uncle in Adrianople. > 

In the spring the victorious sultan came to lay siege to Constanti- 

nople. Supported by guns and a navy, this siege, from June 20 to Sep- 

tember 6, 1422, was the most serious theretofore made against the 
Byzantine capital. Venice was alarmed, and took measures to protect 

its merchant ships trading with the Black Sea ports from Ottoman naval 

forces. However, the proposal of a naval demonstration against the 

sultan before Constantinople was rejected by the senate. At this point 

the cautious doge Thomas Mocenigo (1414-1423) tried to avoid a war 

against the Ottomans. His bailie in Constantinople, Benedict Emo, 

was instructed to offer mediation for peace negotiations between the 

sultan and the emperor.®* At any rate, military aid to Byzantium under 

siege could not be sent before the following spring. But help came to 

Byzantium from Anatolia. The Germiyanids, Karamanids, and Jan- 

darids responded favorably to a Byzantine diplomatic move for an at- 

tack on the Ottoman territories in Anatolia. These Anatolian emirs 

convinced Ilyas, the tutor of Murad II’s brother Mustafa, who was 

then only thirteen years old and living in Germiyan, to rebel and sent 

forces to support him.®” Upon hearing the news, following an unsuc- 

94. Thiriet, Régestes, II, no. 1825, instructions to Benedict Emo dated October 10, 1421. 

95. Inalcik, “Murad II,” p. 60. 

96. Thiriet, Régestes, II, nos. 1854, 1855, dated August 26, 1422. 

97. A newly discovered Ottoman source, Osman Turan, Tarihi Takvimler (Ankara, 1954), 

pp. 20, 60, is particularly important for the younger Mustafa’s activities; cf. Ducas, tr. Magoulias,
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cessful final assault on August 26, the sultan lifted the siege of Con- 

stantinople. . 

The Ottoman threat had led Manuel II to seek closer relations with 

the west, and in particular with pope Martin V (1417-1431). In response 

the pope sent messages to various western rulers requesting aid to By- 

zantium, and his legate, the Franciscan Anthony of Massa, arrived in 

Constantinople on September 10, 1422, to negotiate church union, but 

these negotiations were not fruitful. More practical results were ex- 

pected from diplomatic contacts with Venice and Hungary. 

Since 1411 Sigismund, “emperor of the Romans and king of Hun- 

gary”, had championed the deliverance of Balkan Christians and By- 

zantium,?* and since 1416 Manuel II had been trying to reconcile 

Hungary and Venice for the purpose of starting a crusade against the 

Ottomans. In this effort, Manuel was joined by king Vladislav II Ja- 

giello of Poland (1386-1434), who had received the Byzantine ambas- 

sador Philanthropenos in August 1420.°? 

Actually, Venice shrewdly made the most of the crisis of 1421-1423. 

In the wake of the Ottoman siege of Constantinople, the senate agreed 

to strengthen the Byzantine fleet by ten galleys (October 1422). In the 

Morea, Venetians sought to take over the remnants of the Frankish 

principalities'° and threatened to join the Greeks in order to hold 

the Ottoman forces at the newly constructed Hexamilion wall on the 

isthmus. '°! In the spring of 1423 Murad was still threatening the By- 

zantine empire. Now free of challenges from his rivals in Anatolia and 

his brother Mustafa (late January 1423) Murad sent Turakhan, the 

powerful frontier beg in Thessaly, to invade the Morea on May 22, 

1423, and destroy the Hexamilion fortifications.'°? Turakhan’s cam- 

p. 164; Iorga, Notes et extraits, 1, 324; idem, “Sur les deux Prétendants Mustafa,” Revue his- 

torique du sud-est européen, X (1933), 12-13. - 

98. Barker, Manuel II, pp. 327-329, 369. 

99. Ibid, pp. 336-339. 
100. Setton, The Papacy, I (Philadelphia, 1978), 12-14. 

- 101. Barker, Manuel IT, pp. 310-314. 

102. Ibid. p. 369, note 121; see especially “Tarihi Tukvimler.” Defeated by the forces sent 

by Murad II under Mihal-oghlu, Murad’s brother Mustafa took refuge in Constantinople (Sep- 

tember 30, 1422). With the emperor’s support he went to Selymbria (Silivri), apparently hoping 

for codperation from dissidents in Rumelia. But under the attack of the Rumelian forces, he 

retreated to Koja-ili (the Nicomedia area) where he was recognized as sultan. Nicaea (Iznik) 

opened its gates to him. Mustafa threatened Bursa, and seems to have established his control 

over the greater part of Ottoman Anatolia. On the advice of his tutor Yérgiij Pasha, Murad 

II set out from Adrianople and attacked Mustafa in Nicaea in winter. Taken by surprise and 

betrayed by his tutor Ilyas, Mustafa was captured and executed (February 20, 1423). Murad’s 

forces had to fight against the Jandarid and Karamanid forces during his action against Mustafa.
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paign was apparently a move to discourage an attack on the rear of 

the Ottomans, who were now concentrating their forces on Thessa- 

lonica, which had been under blockade since the spring of 1422. But, 

to the disappointment of the Ottomans, Thessalonica, the second city 

of the Byzantine empire, passed by agreement under Venetian sover- 

eignty on September 14, 1423. Since the city had been under Ottoman 

rule from 1387 to 1402, and paid a tribute of 100,000 akcha to the 

sultans while under the Byzantine rule thereafter, the Ottomans con- 

sidered the Venetian occupation a hostile act. The Venetian ambassador, 

Nicholas Giorgio, sent to make an agreement, was arrested in the win- 

ter of 1424, and the Venetian offer to pay a tribute of 1,500-2,000 duc- 

. ats for the city was rejected. An Ottoman army estimated to consist 

of five thousand men was holding the city under siege. 

The Venetian-Ottoman war for Thessalonica lasted seven years, with 

dangerous implications for the Ottomans. While on the one hand the 

republic made several diplomatic attempts to have the sultan recog- 

nize the Venetian occupation of Thessalonica in return for some con- 

cessions and payment of tribute,!°3 on the other hand it tried to in- 

stigate a crusade or form a regional coalition against the Ottomans. 

A Venetian fleet under Peter Loredan was at Gallipoli in June 1424, 

blocking the Straits to all Ottoman ships. 

To divert Ottoman forces, Venice then encouraged Juneyd in the 

Smyrna area to rise against Murad. The Ottoman sultan had difficult 

times in his war against this energetic fighter, who attempted to raise 

the Karamanids and other emirs in Anatolia against the Ottomans. 

Given this dangerous situation, Murad had to sign a peace treaty with 

Byzantium (February 22, 1424) which accepted payment of a yearly 

tribute of 300,000 akcha (about 10,000 gold ducats) and the return of 

lands occupied since 1402 on the coasts of the Marmara, Aegean, and 

Black Seas except the castles of Mesembria, Derkos, and Zeitounion 

(Lamia). 
In collaboration with Venice, Juneyd planned to send Ismail, an Ot- . 

toman pretender, to Rumelia, but Murad again secured Genoese co- 

6peration to blockade Juneyd from the sea. Juneyd’s elimination in 

1425 deprived Venice of an efficient ally. In the spring of 1425 the 

Ottoman-Venetian war flared up on the Thessalonica front. The Vene- 

tians occupied Cassandra and Kavalla and at the same time attempted 

to use a “false” Mustafa as a pretender to the throne. In 1426 the Ot- 

For Turakhan’s raid into the Morea see Iorga, Notes et extraits, I, 497, and Peter Topping’s ac- 

count in volume III of the present work, p. 164; cf. Setton, ibid, III, 269. 

103. See Setton, The Papacy, I, 22-26.
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toman corsairs from Palatia (Balat) and Ephesus (Ayasoluk) struck 

Euboea, Modon, and Coron while war spread in Albania with the Ot- 

toman siege of Durazzo. 
During the crisis of 1421-1424, the Ottoman frontier lords on the 

Danube and in Macedonia, southern Bosnia, and Albania had been 

able to protect Ottoman interests in the buffer zones against Hungary 

and Venice. During this period, while the buffer states—the Serbian 

despotate, the kingdom of Bosnia, and the voivodate of Wallachia — 
were forced to accept suzerainty or give up strategic points to Hun- 

gary and Venice, the Ottoman frontier lords had supported rival par- 

ties or pretenders in these buffer states and intensified their raids into 

these countries. 
Coupled with the energetic stand of the Ottoman frontier lords, the 

war between Hungary and Venice for Dalmatia relieved the Ottomans 

of the danger of a “crusade” in the Balkans during this period. 

Venice, however, became the principal beneficiary of the changing 

conditions in the Balkans. In addition to having seized the Dalmatian 

ports of Zara, Spalato (Split), Sebenico (Shibenik), and Trau (Trogir) 

from Hungary between 1412 and 1420, the republic had extended its 

sway in northern Albania and Montenegro following the death of Bal- 

sha in 1421. This policy had led Venice into war against Stephen La- 

zarevich, the Serbian despot, in the years 1421-1423.!°4 In this fight 

Stephen found Ottoman frontier forces an efficient ally, and from then 
on he recognized Murad as his suzerain. By the peace treaty signed 

on August 12, 1423, however, the despot had to recognize Venetian 

occupation of Scutari, Alessio (Lesh), and Dulcigno. Later, in 1426, 

the Ottoman frontier lord Ilyas Beg was included in the treaty as a 

witness or guarantor. °5 This expansion of Venetian control can be con- 

sidered as a counter to the Ottoman expansion in Albania —the occu- 

pation of Croia (Akchahisar) in 1415, and that of Avlona, Berat, and 

Pyrgos in 1420. 

Hungary also exploited the situation by reinforcing its position in 

Serbia, Bosnia, and Wallachia in the period 1419-1429. During this 

period Sigismund was particularly active in extending Hungarian con- 

trol in the northern Balkans and lower Danubian basin, even claiming 

sway over northern Bulgaria by supporting a Bulgarian prince’s claim 

to the throne. 

104. Iorga, Geschichte, I, 394; Stanojevic, “Die Biographie Stefan Lazarevi¢s,” pp. 459-470. 
105. Ilyas Beg may be Ilyas, subashi of Chartalos near Berat; see Siiret-i defter-i sancak-i 

Arvanid, ed. Inalcik, timar no. 261.
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Mircea had died in 1418 and his sons Michael and then Dan II 

recognized Hungarian suzerainty in Wallachia. The situation appar- 

ently caused great concern in Murad’s court, and the sultan ordered 

frontier forces to support Radu II (“the Simple”, or “the Bald”), an- 

other son of Mircea, against his brother, culminating in the invasion 

| of Wallachia in 1423.!°° Hungarians and Ottomans fought on the 

Danube as supporters of their respective candidates for the Wallachian 

throne. Following his attempt at an agreement in 1424, the sultan, now 

| freed of his Anatolian enemies, organized a large-scale campaign against 

| Wallachia and Hungary under the beglerbeg of Rumelia with the par- 

ticipation of all the frontier lords. At the head of his army, Sigismund 

| himself encountered the Ottoman army at Golubats and Orshova, and 

| blocked their way.!°7 The Venetians in Thessalonica received with joy 

| the news of the Ottoman failure on the Danube. !°8 

| Upon the termination of the truce in 1426, the Ottoman-Hungarian 

| rivalry over Wallachia and Serbia escalated. First the Ottomans drove 

Dan away from Wallachia early in 1427, and Sigismund had to come 

to reinstate him on the Wallachian throne in the spring. His forces then 

retook Giurgiu and crossed the Danube. There Sigismund built the for- 

tress Szentgydrgy, and settled German forces as a barrier against the 

Ottomans. At this point, the death of the Serbian despot Stephen La- 

zarevich on July 19, 1427, and the dispute over his heritage brought 

the rivalry of the two powers on the Danube to a point of crisis. Ste- 

phen had arranged his succession in favor of George Brankovich, lord 

of upper Serbia, under Hungarian protection; Brankovich would be 

a vassal of the Hungarian king, by an agreement signed in May 1426.'°° 

According to the agreement upon the death of Stephen, Hungary would 

inherit Belgrade, Golubats, and the banat of Machva on the west side 

of the Danube. Even before the death of Stephen in 1427, the Otto- 

mans had reacted against this arrangement and, by invading George’s 

lands, had forced him to recognize Ottoman suzerainty, to cede the 

area between Krushevats and Kossovo, to wed his daughter Mara to 

106. Anonymous, Tevérikh-i Al-i ‘Othman (Paris, Bibl. nat., MS. suppl. turc, 1047), p. 38, 

tells us that following the execution of his brother Mustafa (early 1423) Murad II ordered a mas- 

sive attack against Wallachia, and that he then made peace with “Drakula” on condition of the 

payment of a tribute; according to Iorga, Geschichte, 1, 390, Ottoman forces advanced as far 

as Kronstadt (Brashov). 

107. Sigismund was at Orshova on August 16, 1425; Iorga, Geschichte, I, 391. The anony- 

mous Zevérikh claims an Ottoman surprise attack and victory at Golubats against the king’s 

: forces in 828/1425. 

108. Iorga, Geschichte, I, 391. 

109. Jiretek, Geschichte der Serben, I, 159; Ignaz A. Fessler, Geschichte von Ungarn, ed. 

Ernst Klein, II (Leipzig, 1869), 372-373.
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the sultan, and to guarantee codperation against the Hungarians. !”° 

The Ottomans, in return, had promised George military aid against 

his rival, king Tvrtko II of Bosnia, who had laid siege to Srebrenitsa. 

In the summer of 1427, frontier forces under Ishak Beg of Skoplje 

staged a raid into Bosnia, and went as far as Croatia. Under the pres- 

sure of the Ottoman frontier forces Tvrtko IT had accepted Hungarian 

protection since 1422,"" and now demanded aid. After the death of 
Stephen in July, the Ottomans and Hungarians moved to invade Ser- 

bia to prevent each other from taking over the land. While Sigismund 

occupied Belgrade in the autumn of 1427, the Ottoman forces invaded 

upper Serbia, capturing Krushevats and Golubats, as well as the is- 

land of “Jan-adasi” (identified as New Orshova) in the Danube. As 

noted above, Murad had already forced Brankovich, the new Serbian 

despot (1427-1456), to recognize Ottoman suzerainty, and to pay trib- 

ute. But now the despot chose as his heir Frederick of Cilly, Sigismund’s 

son-in-law. 12 
When military action around Thessalonica was intensified, the Vene- 

tian senate had accepted the necessity of an alliance with Hungary 

(October 1425). Now not only Byzantium but also Florence" and Savoy, 

as well as Poland, urged Hungary to reach an agreement with Venice. 

Sigismund organized his conquests into two banats (military fron- 

tier provinces), Machva and Belgrade, against the Ottomans. Oppo- 

site Golubats (Galambocz), now in Ottoman hands, he built the for- 

tress Laszlovar."'4 Thus a strong defense line was created against the 

Ottomans from Giurgiu on the lower Danube to Severin, while Wal- 

lachian, Serbian, and Bosnian princes recognized the protection and 

suzerainty of the Hungarian king. Sigismund once again emerged as 

the champion of a crusade against the Ottomans. Planning his crown- 

ing as emperor in Rome, he declared his determination to reach a full 

agreement with the pope to achieve peace and unity in Italy so that 

he could eradicate the Hussite heresy, and, as an ultimate goal, could 

fight against the Ottomans and deliver the Holy Land." 

110. The main source is Neshri, op. cit., pp. 161-162. 

111. In 1410 Sigismund entered Bosnia and was crowned “king of Bosnia and Serbia”; see 

Jireéek, Geschichte der Serben, VJ, 147. 

112. Fessler, op. cit., Il, 374. Frederick succeeded his father Hermann II in 1435 and died 

in 1454. 
113. Beckmann, Der Kampf, pp. 92-93; see Iorga, Notes et extraits, I, 351-357, 409-410; 

Setton, The Papacy, Ul, 25; Barker, Manuel I, pp. 375-379. 

114. Fessler, op. cit., Il, 374. 
115. For his words to the Florentine embassy in September 1427, see Beckmann, Der Kampf, 

p. 92.
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In April 1428 a strong army of twenty-five to thirty thousand Hun- 

garians and six thousand Wallachians under voivode Dan II, as well 

as Lithuanian contingents, arrived before Golubats. The Turkish fleet 

on the Danube was eliminated. Murad rushed with fresh forces to the 

aid of the hard-pressed Golubats, and Sigismund decided not to risk 

a pitched battle as he had done at Nicopolis in 1396. 

A cease-fire for the retreat of the Hungarian army to the west side 

of the Danube was agreed upon early in June 1428. Continued nego- 

tiations eventually resulted in a three-year truce between the two pow- 

ers. While Sigismund took pains to explain to Venice and pope Martin 

V his reasons for making peace with Murad, the Ottoman sultan in 

his turn tried to prove to sultan Barsbay of Egypt (1422-1438) that 

the peace was necessary and that Serbia and Bosnia were once again 

forced to recognize Islamic overlordship." 

The Ottomans now controlled Serbia through their strongholds of 

Golubats and Krushevats, as well as Ishak Beg’s forces in Skoplje. 

Brankovich built for himself a new capital at Smederevo (Semendria) 

between Golubats and Belgrade,” and accepted full vassalage to the 

sultan — payment of a yearly tribute of 50,000 gold ducats and provi- 

sion of an auxiliary force of two thousand for the sultan’s expeditions. 

Sigismund, taking advantage of the Ottoman crisis and the inten- 

sification of the Ottoman pressure on the buffer states, resumed in the 

period 1421-1428 efforts to realize the plan of a Danubian empire origi- 

nated by Louis the Great. The struggle resulted in a compromise, or 

rather a postponement of the question, because of the powerful Otto- 

man reaction. The Ottomans, when they found themselves in a better 

position, would resume their aggressive policy in the region against 

Hungary, and this would give rise to a series of crusading activities 

in the west, on Hungarian initiative. 

Disappointed by the armistice between the Hungarians and the Turks, 

Venice’s hopes revived when new developments threatened the Otto- 

mans on their eastern borders. During the Ottoman siege of Golubats 

the Karamanids, apparently in collaboration with Hungary,"* had 

moved against the Ottomans, forcing Murad to surrender the much- 

disputed Hamid area. Through the mediation of the king of Cyprus, 

Janus (1398-1432), Venice entered into negotiations for an alliance 

116. The sultan’s letter is in Feridiin, op. cit., I, 303-305. 

117. The anonymous Tevarikh gives the date as 831 (October 22, 1427-November 11, 1428). 

118. Istvan Katona, Historia critica... regum Hungariae: Stirpis mixtae (12 vols., Pest et 

alibi, 1778-1810), V, 505, cited by lorga, Notes et extraits, I, 505.
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with the Karamanids."9 But the most disturbing news for the Otto- 

mans was the campaign of Shahrukh, son of Timur, in Anatolia, 

which gave rise to great expectations throughout Christian Europe. 

Since 1416 Shahrukh (1405-1447) had showed his determination to sus- 

tain the status quo established by Timur in Anatolia and not let the 

Ottomans press and annex the Anatolian emirates, those of the Kara- 

manids and Jandarids in particular. The contemporary sources attrib- 
ute to him a grandiose plan to invade the Ottoman dominions in Ana- 

tolia and Rumelia and return to Azerbaijan via Moldavia and Kaffa.!2° 

But in 1429, when he invaded eastern Anatolia, his immediate concern 

was to crush the rising power of the Turcoman Karakoyunlu there, 

which threatened Timurid rule in Azerbaijan. 
The common danger brought the Ottomans and Mamluks much 

closer to each other. Apart from the Timurid threat, the project of 

a Karamanid-Cypriote-Venetian alliance was against the interests of 

the Mamluks, who had invaded Cyprus in 1426 and made king Janus 

a vassal, while the Karamanids were considered to be under Mamluk 

protection. At any rate, this Mamluk-Ottoman rapprochement would 

continue in the future, and turn against western Christendom, Rhodes 

in particular, in the coming decades. 

On March 29, 1429, Venice finally declared war against the Ottomans, 

whose growing naval power and continual attacks on Euboea and other 
Venetian possessions in the Aegean had become distressing. By early 

March a Turkish fleet had appeared before Thessalonica.'?! The sen- 

ate believed that the Ottomans had decided to finish this dispute once 

and for all. 

During the long struggle for Thessalonica, the Ottoman tactics con- 

sisted of naval attacks on the Venetian possessions and merchant ma- 

rine in the Aegean, 22 while sustaining a long blockade which aimed 

to force the city to surrender by ruining its trade and starving its in- 

habitants, a tactic successfully used by the Ottomans against other cities 

with strong fortifications and large populations since the fall of Bursa 

119. lorga, Geschichte, 1, 406; idem, Notes et extraits, I, 502; the senate’s decision is dated 

August 30, 1424. 

120. Feridiin, op. cit. I, 152. 

121. Iorga, Notes et extraits, 1, 486~488; the Ottomans succeeded in capturing two Venetian 

ships; the report is dated March 29, 1429. Venice, at this time, attempted to use the false “Mus- 

tafa”, pretender to the Ottoman throne, in Thessalonica to cause defections in Murad’s army; 

see ibid. I, 489-490, dated May 10, 1429. 
122. The Ottoman attack on Euboea, Modon, and Coron in the spring of 1428 was particu- 

larly destructive, reminiscent of the raids of Umur Pasha in the previous century; see Setton, 

The Papacy, II, 37.
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in 1326. As vividly reflected in Venetian correspondence, Venice had 

to feed the city by sea, mainly from Crete, and eventually the starving 

populace turned against their new masters. The Ottomans had sym- 

pathizers and supporters among the Greeks, especially the Greek clergy. 

Venetian tactics were to cut off the Ottomans’ passage between Ana- 

tolia and Rumelia at the Dardanelles, to support the Karamanids, and 

to chase the Ottoman fleet away from Thessalonica.'23 In June 1429 

the senate offered Sigismund a new project of alliance with emphasis 

on the occupation of the Dardanelles and Gallipoli.'’* During the sum- 

mer and autumn Murad had to watch with anxiety Shahrukh’s move- 

ments on his borders in Anatolia, and be content with the raids of 

his frontier forces in the Morea and Albania, while the Venetian fleet 

under Andrew Mocenigo threatened Gallipoli. 

Shahrukh’s victory against the Karakoyunlu in the battle of Sal- 

mas on September 17-18, 1429, emboldened the Venetians, who re- 

minded Murad of the danger from the east.!25 Shahrukh returned to 

Azerbaijan for the winter, and Murad called the Anatolian forces un- 

der the able general Hamza, conqueror of Smyrna, to Europe in Feb- 

ruary 1430. Thessalonica was taken on March 29, 1430. In his letter 

to his friend the Mamluk sultan Barsbay, Murad II presented it as a 

victory for Islam, and considered it as the elimination of a great dan- 

ger to the Ottoman state.!*° 

The fall of Thessalonica came as a surprise to the Venetians; Sil- 

vestro Morosini was then cruising off the coast of Epirus. In the sum- 

mer of 1430, while Shahrukh was still in Azerbaijan, the Venetian fleet 

attacked Gallipoli and cut off all communications on the Straits. Act- 

ing on behalf of the sultan, Hamza signed a peace treaty in July 1430 

(ratification September 4, 1430). Venice recognized the Ottoman pos- 

session of Thessalonica, and guaranteed security for Ottoman com- 

munications on the Straits. By agreeing to pay a yearly tribute of 236 

ducats Venice also recognized Ottoman overlordship at Patras, where 

Latin rule was challenged by the Greeks and Turks. For his part, the 

sultan recognized Venetian sovereignty over its Albanian possessions — 

Durazzo, Scutari, and Antivari (Bar). Seven years of occupation of 

Thessalonica and the resulting Ottoman war had cost the republic over 

700,000 ducats. 

123. lorga, Notes et extraits, I, 490, instructions to the captain-general Andrew Mocenigo, 

dated May 15, 1429; for the Karamanids see ibid., 1, 503. 

124. Ibid, 1, 494. 
125. Ibid. 1, 505, note 5. 
126. Feridiin, op. cit., I, 198.
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The capture of Thessalonica marked the resumption of an aggres- 

sive Ottoman policy in the Balkans, the first goal being the strengthen- 

ing of their rule in Albania and Epirus. The despotate of Ianina (Yanya) 

was occupied, and Charles II Tocco accepted Ottoman suzerainty over 

Arta in 1430, while Venice took the Ionian islands of Leucas (Santa 

Maura), Zante, and Cephalonia under its protection. 
In the following year Turakhan made his power over the Morea felt 

by demolishing the Hexamilion fortifications once again. But Albania 

would be the main arena of the Ottoman-Venetian rivalry in the en- 

suing half century. So close to Italy and so vitally important for Vene- 

tian communication with the world outside the Adriatic Sea, Albania 

received sustained attention and support from Venice, Naples, and the 

papacy against the establishment of Ottoman rule, and this support —in 

addition to the particular characteristics of the land and people — was 

responsible for the long and stiff resistance the Ottomans encountered. 

Albania was considered by the Ottomans as a base to invade Italy 

and by the Italian states as their first defense line and as a bridgehead 

for a crusade against the Ottomans. During the fifteenth century the 

papacy’s growing concern and zeal to organize crusades against the 

Ottomans was more related to the direct Ottoman threat to the papal 

states than to the deliverance of the Holy Land. The Aragonese kings 

of Naples fought in Albania against the Ottomans for their own secu- 

rity from the 1430’s on,!2”7 and an Ottoman invasion of the Ancona 

area was felt to be an imminent danger throughout the second half 

of the fifteenth century. It was, however, the Venetians’ naval superi- 

ority, as well as their building of strong defense lines on the islands 
in the Adriatic and Ionian seas and along the Albanian coasts, that 

really deterred the Ottomans from an invasion and gave a sense of se- 

curity to the Italians. The Ottomans almost never planned or attempted 

an invasion of Italy without first eliminating the Venetian factor either 

by an agreement or by direct occupation of the Venetian bases in the 

area. Interestingly enough, throughout this period from 1430 on Ot- 

toman diplomacy tried to further its Albanian policy by taking advan- 

tage of dissensions among the Italian states, between Venice and Milan 

or between the papacy and Venice or Naples. In any event, the period 

from 1430 to 1479 witnessed a crucial struggle between Venice and the 
Ottomans for the control of the Albanian coasts, the first defense line 

of Venice and Italy. 

Thanks to an unusual wealth of documentation on Albania from 

127. See Cerone, “La Politica orientale di Alfonso di Aragona,” Joc. cit.; Marinescu, “Al. 
phonse V,” pp. 7-135.
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the Italian archives for this period,'2* and to the recently discovered 

Ottoman surveys of the country,!2® we are now able to evaluate the 

Italian involvement as well as internal conditions of the Albanian in- 

surrections from 1432 on. Following their conquest of Thessalonica 

and Ianina the Ottomans made a survey of Albania in 1431-1432. The 

Ottoman survey book of 1432, which includes additional entries down 

to the mid-fifteenth century, shows that several Albanian seigneurial 

families were deprived of part of their lands, which were given to the 

Ottoman timar-holders, and Albanian clans in general resented being | 

subjected to Ottoman taxation and the control of a centralist adminis- 

tration. Since the Ottomans could not establish complete control of 

the seacoast, and since Venetians gave refuge and aid to the rebels, 

rebellion became endemic in Albania in this period. But the actual situa- 

tion was much more complex because Albanian lords shifted their loy- 

alty between Venice and the Ottomans according to circumstances. 

Moreover, as was the case in the Morea, Serbia, and Bosnia, the Otto- 

man frontier begs in Albania acted as local lords, and achieved a kind 

of political equilibrium in the region. 

During the Thessalonica war the northern Albanian lord John Cas- 

triota, father of Scanderbeg, had accepted Venetian protection, but 

after the fall of Thessalonica the Ottomans forced him to recognize 

the sultan’s overlordship. The rebellion in southern Albania, appar- 

ently a direct outcome of the Ottoman survey of 1432, proved to be 

much more serious.¥3° Under the leadership of local lords Thopia 

Zenevisi and George Araniti, whose lands had been given to Ottoman 

soldiers, a series of insurrections broke out in the coastal and moun- 

tainous areas, and Ottoman timar-holding sipahis were massacred. De- 

spite several repressions at the hands of the Ottoman frontier begs, Al- 

banian rebellion simmered until 1443, when Scanderbeg turned against 

the Ottomans and took on the leadership of the Albanian resistance. '*' 

Emerging at a time when Christian Europe was ardently preparing 

for a crusade to drive out the Ottomans from the Balkans, Scanderbeg 

was destined to become the symbol of the crusade (once a Moslem, 

he had returned to Christianity), and later, after his successful guer- 

rilla warfare against the Ottomans, and defeating four armies under 

the sultans in 1448, 1450, 1466, and 1467, he would be acclaimed 

128. See Valentini, Acta albanica veneta, vols. XV-XX. 

129. The Ottoman survey of Albania dated 1432 is printed in Siiret-i defter-i sancak-i Ar- 

vanid, ed. Inalcik. 

130. See Inalcik, “Arnavutluk’ta Osmanli Hakimiyetinin yerlesmesi ve Iskender Bey Isyaninin 

Mensei,” Fatih ve Istanbul, 1-2 (1953), 152-175. , 

131. For Scanderbeg see Inalcik, “Iskender Beg,” pp. 138-140.
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throughout Italy as the defender of the faith and of Europe. In 1450 

| pope Nicholas V (1447-1455) called on all the Christian powers to as- 

sist him. Scanderbeg finally had to acknowledge the suzerainty of king 

Alfonso I of Naples (March 26, 1451) and agree to hand Croia over 

to the king’s forces. In 1457 pope Calixtus III appointed Scanderbeg 

“captain-general of the Holy See”. But historical reality was far from 

the Christian or humanistic Europe’s image of him. Most of the time 
he acted as a mercenary or clan chief subsidized by Venice, the king 

of Naples, or the pope. Also, far from achieving national unity, he 

restricted his sphere of activity to northern Albania. Once, in 1438, 

an Ottoman subashi of Croia himself, he had rebelled against the sul- 

tan in 1443 to recover his father’s domains, when the Ottoman sov- 

ereignty in the Balkans was on the verge of collapse. Scanderbeg’s 

ambition was often challenged by other Albanian clan chiefs, result- 

ing in local feuds. 

While the Ottomans and the Italian powers, including the papacy, 

confronted each other in the sensitive area of Albania, the real front 

of the struggle between Christian Europe and the Ottoman empire was 

the middle Danube, though these two fronts were often connected, as 

when in 1434 Sigismund made contact with the defeated Albanian lords. 

Later, in 1448, John Hunyadi would try to combine his operations in 

the Balkans with Scanderbeg’s. After the capture of Thessalonica, the 

Ottoman pressure had increased to strengthen Turkish control of the 

buffer states of Wallachia, Serbia, and Bosnia. Through his embassy 

in 1431, Sigismund had in his turn asked the sultan to recognize his 

overlordship of these countries. 
In 1434 the Hungarian king got the upper hand in the struggle for 

supremacy by receiving in his court the allegiance of the rulers of Ser- 

bia and Bosnia, and the king’s protégé, Vlad II “the Devil” (or “the 

Dragon”, Dracul), replaced the Ottoman favorite, his brother Aldea, 

in Wallachia. The following year Shahrukh’s renewed campaign against | 
the Karakoyunlu in eastern Anatolia and the Karamanid attack against . 

the Ottomans were most encouraging news for the king. 32 Shahrukh 

invited all the Anatolian emirs, including Murad II, to recognize his 

overlordship in July 1435. To punish the Karamanids, Murad waited 

for the return of Shahrukh with his powerful army to Central Asia. 

Sigismund died January 9, 1437, and Hungary plunged into an in- 

ternal crisis over the succession. A terrible peasant insurrection against 

excessive exploitation by feudal lords broke out in Transylvania in the 

132. Iorga, Geschichte, I, 417.
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spring of 1437, culminating in the battle of Bobalna. Ottoman pres- 

sure was one of the excuses to increase the tax burden on the peas- 

antry. The Ottomans thought it was time to attack and restore their 

power in the middle Danube against Hungary. In 1438 the sultan him- 

self at the head of his army invaded Hungary. According to an Otto- 

man document33 Murad crossed the Danube at the Kamen, near 

Vidin, bombarded Severin, attacked Mehadia and Mihlenbach, and 

after following the river Maros (Muresh) laid siege to Hermannstadt 

(Szeben), the center of Transylvania, while his raiders forayed all over 

the land. He returned through Wallachia and crossed the Danube at 

Giurgiu. In this campaign the Serbian and Wallachian princes, as loyal 

vassals, led the Ottoman army. The Transylvanian peasantry profited 

from the Ottoman invasion to take up arms against their rulers again 

in 1438.34 

Believing that Hungarian resistance had collapsed, the Ottomans 

occupied the Serbian despotate; Smederevo fell August 27, 1439, and 

the frontier beg Isa of Skoplje laid siege to Yaytse (Jajce), capital city 

of Bosnia, and forced king Tvrtko II to pay a yearly tribute of 2,500 

ducats. The Serbian silver mines at Novo Brdo, vitally important for 

supplying silver to Italy via Ragusa, were captured by the Ottomans, 

and in 1439 the export of silver to the west was prohibited.’3* In 1440 

Murad II, in order to crown his successes, attempted to capture Bel- 

grade, the gate to central Europe, which had been occupied and for- 

tified by the Hungarians since 1427. His defeat at Belgrade and the 

emergence of John Hunyadi swung the pendulum in the reverse direc- 

tion. Hunyadi reorganized the Hungarian frontier forces, and, perhaps 

more important, took into his service Hussite mercenary troops who 

with their wagenburg tactics were to revolutionize warfare in the Bal- 

kans. Ottoman raiders, invading Transylvania under the frontier lord 

Mezid, were crushed in 1441, and the reinforced Ottoman army of Ru- 

melia under the beglerbeg Shehabeddin, which was sent to make up 

for the defeat in the following year, failed miserably. Hunyadi’s vic- 

tories set off vibrations throughout Christian Europe and heightened 

the crusading spirit in the west.!%° 

133. Inalcik, “Byzantium and the Origins of the Crisis of 1444 under the Light of Turkish 

Sources,” Actes du XIIe Congres international des études byzantines, II (Belgrade, 1964), 159- 

163. 
134. Stefan Pasco, La Révolte populaire de Transylvanie des années 1437-1438 (Bucharest, 

1964), pp. 34-107. 

135. The Ottoman conquest of Novo Brdo, a center of silver production, took place on 

June 27, 1441; see Jiretek, Geschichte der Serben, Il, 178. 

136. Pope Eugenius IV (1431-1447) celebrated the victories entailing “a vast slaughter of , 

the infidels” as signs of God’s clemency for Christians; see Setton, The Papacy, II, 68.
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The negotiations for the union of the Greek church with Rome and 

for a crusade were taken up in Rome more zealously than ever when, 

in the wake of the fall of Thessalonica, the Byzantines had serious 

fears of the Ottoman capture of Constantinople. The Golden Horn 

was then closed off by the chain at its entrance. Emperor John VIII 

Palaeologus (1425-1448) himself left for Italy on November 24, 1437, 

to attend the council in Ferrara (and then, from February 1439 on, 

in Florence) and finally to conclude the union of the Latin Catholic 

and Greek Orthodox churches. This time high dignitaries of the Greek 

church, including the patriarch Joseph II, accompanied the emperor. 

The union of the churches was declared in Florence on July 6, 1439. 

For the crusade, the real objective of the Greeks, a plan was offered 

to the council by John Torcello (or Torzello), the emperor’s “cham- 

bellan”.37 In their efforts to persuade the west to launch a crusade, 

the Greeks claimed that to defeat the Ottomans it was sufficient to in- 

vade the Balkans with a crusading army of 80,000. In the Balkans, 

he added, not only would the regular forces of the Serbian despotate, 

the Greeks of the Morea, and the Albanians join the crusaders, but 

also Christian soldiers in the service of the sultan, 50,000 in number, 

would desert to the side of the west. According to Torcello, the bulk 

of the Ottoman soldiery were not as well armed as the westerners. To 
sell the project the Greeks further asserted that the recovery of the 

Holy Land would be an easy task for the westerners after the Otto- 

mans’ defeat. '38 

The union was the decision of the ruling elite, who saw the sole hope 

for the salvation of Byzantium in full codperation with the west. It 

was, however, a decisive step which opened a critical period ending 

with the fall of Byzantium. '3° Thus far the emperors, anticipating the 

protests of the conservative Orthodox masses and a strong reaction 

on the part of the Ottomans, had acted with caution on this matter. 

As soon as John VIII was back in Constantinople, the sultan sent an 

envoy to inquire about what had occurred in Florence. The emperor 

tried to conceal the real political objective of the union, 4° but as is 

clear from the contemporary Ottoman sources! the Ottomans were 

fully aware of the negotiations for preparation of a crusade against 

137. On Torcello see ibid. II, 68, note 103. 

138. Torcello’s report is in Bertrandon of La Brocquiére, ed. Schefer, and see La Brocquiére’s 

criticisms, pp. 263-274; cf. Setton, The Papacy, Il, 69, note 107. 

139. Sphrantzes, ed. Bekker, p. 173; ed. Vasile Grecu (Bucharest, 1966), p. 178. 

140. Ducas, op. cit., tr. Magoulias, p. 181. 

141. Ghazavat-i Sultan Murad, pp. 2-4; see also Feridiin, op. cit., 1, 613-614, and Paris, Bibl. 

nat., MS. arabe no. 4434, fols. 133°-1387.
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themselves, and from this time on a strong party, mostly from among 

the military leaders, claimed that unless Byzantium were eliminated 

there would be no security and no future for the Ottoman state. In 

Ghazavat-i Sultan Murdad, a recently discovered, well-informed account 

of the events between 1439 and 1444, the crusades of 1443 and 1444, 

as well as the Karamanid attacks in Anatolia, are all attributed origi- 

nally to the activities of Byzantine diplomacy. Though basically reflect- 

ing the view of the anti-Byzantine party, the claim is largely confirmed 

by our western sources, which tell us about activities of Byzantine dip- 

lomats in Rome, Venice, and Buda in those years. 4? 

Hungary, exposed directly to Ottoman attacks after the Ottoman 

occupation of Serbia, was prepared, under the leadership of the re- 

gent John Hunyadi, to launch a decisive war against the Ottomans. 

In their efforts toward this end, the Hungarian aristocracy agreed in 

1440 to have Ladislas (Vladislav III), king of Poland, as their king 

(Laszlé IV), provided that he vigorously pursue the struggle against 

the Ottomans. Hungary found that Byzantium was equally interested 

in the launching of a general crusade. As early as February 1442 the 

Byzantine envoy, John Torzello, was in Venice with the mission of visit- 

ing Buda, Rome, and other European capitals for the realization of 

such a crusade.*#3 Once the union was realized pope Eugenius IV 

(1431-1447) showed great enthusiasm for the crusade. In February 1442 

he appointed cardinal Julian Cesarini as papal legate to Hungary; on 

January 1, 1443, he invited the Christian rulers to a general crusade 

against the Ottomans, and in May 1443 he named his nephew Francis 

Condulmer commander of the fleet to codperate with the crusader 

army from Hungary. 44 Although Venice was typically cautious enough 

not to engage in a direct conflict with the Ottomans, it was supporting 

the preparations, and agreed to build a crusading fleet of ten galleys 

when funds were made available. 4° 

Encouraged by the Ottoman reverses in the Balkans and by the By- 

zantine emperor, 6 the Karamanid Ibrahim Beg had made raids into 

the disputed territory of Akshehir (Philomelium) and Beyshehir in late 

1442, and again in the spring of 1443. Murad II forced him to sign 

142. See lorga, Notes et extraits, Il (Paris, 1899), index, p. 580, s.v. Jean VIII Paléologue; 

Halecki, The Crusade of Varna, pp. 32-82. Halecki tries to prove that there was no confirma- 

tion by king Ladislas of Hungary at Szegedin of the treaty of Adrianople of June 12, 1444. 

Dabrowski, “L’Année 1444,” was critical of Halecki’s thesis, and Ghazavat-i Sultan Murad now 

supplies Ottoman evidence that Halecki is incorrect; see below, note 149. 

143. Iorga, Notes et extraits, Il, 83; Thiriet, Régestes, III, no. 2568. 

144. Setton, The Papacy, II, 68-69. 

145. Thiriet, Régestes, III, nos. 2608, 2628; Setton, The Papacy, Il, 75, note 131. , 

146. Ghazavat, p. 4.



270 A HISTORY OF THE CRUSADES VI 

a peace agreement after a swift and particularly brutal raid into Kara- 

man in the summer of 1443, and then returned to Rumelia in the au- 

tumn. The crusaders’ army under Ladislas, the Hungarian king, John 

Hunyadi, voivode of Transylvania, and George Brankovich, despot of 

Serbia, crossed the Danube at Belgrade early in October, when the Ot- 

toman provincial cavalry had been scattered and returned home. The 

| crusading enthusiasm inspired by Hunyadi led a great number of vol- 

unteers to join the regular forces of the Hungarian magnates. The 
whole army, estimated to consist of 25,000 men, included an impor- 

tant mercenary force hired with funds given by the Serbian despot, 

and, in addition, a contingent of 8,000 Serbian and 5,000 Polish sol- 

diers. As in 1396, the bulk of the army consisted of Hungarians, 

which demonstrates the fact that the “crusade” was basically a Hun- 

garian undertaking. 

The Ottoman chronicle, Ghazavdat, 4’ clarifies many important points 

concerning “the long campaign”. In explaining the successes of the 

Christian army, the Ottoman sources in general emphasize the disagree- 

ment and lack of codperation between the Ottoman frontier forces 

under Turakhan and the sipahi army under Kasim, beglerbeg of Ru- 

melia. These sources are silent, however, on the most important battle 

of the whole campaign, which took place at Bolvani in the plain of 

Nish on November 3, 1443. Here the Ottoman forces mustered under 

Turakhan and Kasim were defeated in their attempt to halt the advance 
of the crusaders. Pirot and Sofia soon fell and, according to Ghazavat, 

Bulgarians welcoming and helping the invading army elected a “vla- 

dika” as their head in Sofia. The sultan, who had been in Sofia, had 

burned down the city before his retreat. In a letter to the Venetian sen- 

ate from Sofia dated December 4, 1443, cardinal Cesarini proclaimed 

the “flight of the sultan”. 
To protect the Maritsa valley leading to his capital, Adrianople, the 

sultan fortified all the passes through the Balkan range, and met the 

crusader army at Zlatitsa pass. Exhausted by cold and hunger, the Chris- 

tian army was beaten at the battle of Zlatitsa and forced to retreat on 
December 12, 1443. 

In pursuit of the enemy, the sultan fell upon the Christian army at 

Melshticha near Sofia on December 24.'*8 His attack failed mainly be- 

cause the crusaders sheltered themselves in their camp, surrounded by 

war-wagons reinforced by guns. It was this tactic which made possible 

147. For a comparison of the information supplied by Ghazavat with western sources, see 

my notes in the edition of the work (Ankara, 1978), pp. 94-110. 

148. Ghazavdat, 23-25, states that sultan Murad was present at the battle.
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the long retreat under constant attack by the harassing Ottoman forces. 

On January 2, 1444, at the mountain pass at Kunovitsa, between Pirot 

and Nish, Hunyadi inflicted a defeat on the pursuing Ottoman army; 

among the captives was Mahmud, husband of the sultan’s sister. The 

retreating crusader army reached Belgrade on January 25. When he 

reached Buda safely the king dismounted and went barefoot to the 

church in gratitude to God. The pope sent a consecrated cap and sword 

to the king, and throughout Europe the victory was celebrated with 

great joy and religious fervor. Never before had a Christian army ad- 

vanced so deep into Ottoman territory. Following the crusade, the Otto- 

man military structure throughout the Balkans seemed to dissolve as 

local lords in Ottoman service tried to gain their independence, among 

them Scanderbeg in Albania and despot Constantine Palaeologus in 

the Morea. Vlad II Dracul turned against the Ottomans and recog- 

nized Hungarian suzerainty, thus impairing the Ottoman position in 

Bulgaria. 

During the summer of 1444 there was panic among the Turks in 

Rumelia and, as Ghazavat put it, the well-to-do were leaving Rumelia 

for Anatolia. There, however, the Karamanid Ibrahim Beg had renewed 

his attack and occupied the territory in dispute in the spring of 1444. 

The sultan had made contact with the king of Hungary as early as 

January 1444, promising to revive the Serbian despotate as a buffer 

between the two countries. 49 The sultan’s wife Mara, George Branko- 

vich’s daughter, played an important role in the opening of negotia- 

tions in March and April of 1444. Hoping to recover his despotate, 

Brankovich did everything possible to realize this peace. He attempted 

to persuade Hunyadi to work for peace by giving up to him his own 

small domain in Hungary (Vilagos and 120 villages). Actually, Hun- 

yadi agreed to this to gain time to prepare the crusade. “The long cam- 

paign” was to be completed in 1444, and the Ottomans driven out of 

the Balkans. Later, Hunyadi was to be promised the kingdom of Bul- 

garia. It is obvious that for him “peace” was a war trick. 

The Hungarian-Serbian embassy to the sultan concluded a peace 

treaty in Adrianople on June 12, 1444. The sultan had to agree to the 

revival of the Serbian despotate, which had been annexed to the Otto- 

man empire in 1439. The Ottomans even had to surrender Golubats, 

the principal Ottoman fortress on the Danube since 1427. In return, 

the king recognized Ottoman rule over Bulgaria. The Hungarians and 

149. For the treaty of Adrianople (or Szegedin) and the period between 1443 and 1451 in 

general, see Inalcik, Fatih devri tizerinde tetkikler ve vesikalar (Ankara, 1954).
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the Ottomans both promised not to cross the Danube to attack. The 

Serbian despot was to remain under the sultan’s suzerainty as a tribu- 

tary prince. Vlad Dracul was included in the peace treaty as an Otto- 

man tributary prince but under Hungarian protection. The sultan sol- 

emnly ratified the treaty by oath in the presence of the ambassadors. 

In order to take the oaths from the king, the despot, and Hunyadi and 

to implement the surrender of the fortresses in Serbia to the despot, 

the sultan sent Balta-oghlu Suleiman'*® to Hungary. By the peace treaty 
Hungary had attained the objectives it had pursued for decades. Be- 

yond this, any continuation of war would have to be a real crusade 

to eliminate Ottoman rule in the Balkans and rescue Constantinople. 

Already, however, on April 15, 1444, the king had given his oath 

in the presence of cardinal-legate Cesarini to continue the crusade that 
summer.'*! But there was strong opposition in Hungary to the con- 

tinuation of the war. In April the Hungarian diet did not approve the 

preparations for war. Those in favor of peace gave priority to improve- 

ment of internal conditions in Hungary and Poland, while the war party 

believed in the potential success of a crusade and its advantages for 

the king’s position in Hungary. The pope’s legate Cesarini and John 

de’ Reguardati, the Venetian envoy in Buda, vigorously supported the 

partisans of war. Already, in the winter, the Venetian senate had for- 

mally notified the king of its resolution to join the crusade and send 

a fleet to the Straits to cut off Ottoman communications between Asia 

and Europe; this fleet left Venice on June 15, 1444. At this point Ven- 

ice expected the imminent collapse of the Ottoman empire, and planned 

. to occupy Gallipoli, Thessalonica, Albania, and even some ports on 

the Black Sea. The news of the departure of the fleet reached Hungary 

in July and definitely had a strong influence on the decision to go to 

war. In his letter dated July 30, 1444, John VIII Palaeologus told the 

king that it was the most opportune moment to destroy the Ottomans, 

since Murad II had crossed over to Anatolia, and that the peace treaty 

had thus served its real purpose. 

Despot Constantine in the Morea promised his military codpera- 
tion with the crusaders, and had already taken the offensive. Byzan- 

tine diplomacy also appears to have been responsible for the codpera- 

tion of the Karamanids with the despot and Hungary. ? Within the 

Balkans Scanderbeg and Ghin Zenevisi in Albania, as well as the AI- 

banians and Vlachs in Thessaly, were in rebellion, and king Tvrtko II 

150. Later, in 1453, the Ottoman admiral at the siege of Constantinople. 

151. See above, note 142. 

152. Inalcik, Fatih devri, p. 33.
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of Bosnia had recovered Srebrenitsa. All these developments during 

the summer made the Hungarian court believe that the chances for 

success of a crusade could not be better at any other time. 

Murad II had crossed over to Anatolia against the Karamanids on 

July 12, 1444, but instead of fighting he signed a peace treaty with them 

in early August at Yenishehir, giving up the long-disputed area to them. 

Then, believing he had guaranteed peace in the east and west by elimi- 

nating the main issues of conflict with the Hungarians and the Kara- 

manids, he abdicated in favor of his son Mehmed II, then only twelve 

years old, thus leaving all power in the hands of the grand vizir Chan- 

darli Khalil. A fierce rivalry soon broke out between Khalil and the 

tutors of the young sultan for power in Adrianople. The Byzantine 

emperor then released the Ottoman pretender Orkhan, who went to 

the Dobruja to win over the frontier raiders to his cause. An uprising 

of the Hurifi dervishes in Adrianople occurred at the same time, in 

the summer of 1444. This chaotic state of affairs in the Ottoman em- 

pire was used as a further argument by those in the Hungarian capital 

advocating a crusade. 

On August 15, 1444, at Szegedin, by taking the oath in the presence 

of Balta-oghlu Suleiman, the sultan’s ambassador, king Ladislas com- 

pleted the formal ratification of the treaty concluded in Adrianople 

on June 12.153 The king did so upon the insistence of the despot, since 

otherwise Balta-oghlu would not evacuate and surrender the fortresses 

in Serbia. On August 4, 1444, while negotiations continued at Szegedin 

on this key point, the king proclaimed under oath a manifesto to the 

Christian world about his firm decision to continue war against the 

Ottomans. The Venetian senate, however, thought this was not a suffi- 

cient guarantee, and decided to act cautiously in its relations with the 

sultan. It can be concluded that Ladislas, and Hunyadi in particular, 

were determined to continue the war against the Ottomans in 1444, 

but did not want to jeopardize their diplomatic success of the recovery 

of the Serbian despotate for the sake of a “formality”. Besides, car- 

dinal Cesarini assured the king that an oath sworn to an “infidel” with- 

out the pope’s approval was not canonically binding, and reminded 

him of the possibility of excommunication if he violated his solemn 

promises for the crusade. 4 

The crusaders’ army, 16,000 men under Ladislas and Hunyadi, crossed 

the Danube near Belgrade on September 18-22, 1444. The Serbian 

153. Ibid, pp. 1-53; Pall, “Ciriaco d’Ancona,” pp. 42-43; idem, “Autour de la croisade de . 

Varna,” p. 152. 

154. Zinkeisen, Geschichte, 1, 672-674.
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despot George Brankovich remained neutral. According to Ghazavat 

the native Bulgarian peasants again co6perated with the invading army. 

The Wallachian army, 4,000 to 7,000 strong, under Vlad Dracul, joined 

the crusaders near Nicopolis. The Christian high command decided 

to capture Adrianople, the Ottoman capital, without wasting time on 

the way at the fortresses of Vidin, Nicopolis, Tirnovo, and Provadiya 

(Pravidi), which put up stiff resistance, while Shumen and Petrich were 

taken by storm. On November 9 the Christian army besieged and 

took Varna on the Black Sea, where it was to establish contact with 

the crusading fleet, which included eight papal, six or eight Venetian, 

four Burgundian, and two Ragusan galleys.'!55 The fleet was not suc- 

cessful in blocking the passage of the Anatolian army under Murad, 

who was hastily called from Bursa to assume the high command on 

October 20, 1444. 

The Ottoman army forced the crusaders to a pitched battle before 

Varna on November 10. All passages for possible retreat of the Chris- 

tian army were intercepted. At the battle, both wings of the Ottoman 

army were routed, and then Ladislas with his heavy cavalry charged 

straight on Murad’s camp, where the decisive battle took place. The 

scattered Ottoman cavalry gathered around the sultan’s flag and fought 

back. “When the king,” Ghazavat says, “saw that the Christian troops 

began to scatter in defeat around him, he was panicked and did not 

know what to do. Although he tried to rearrange his troops he failed. 

While he was running to and fro alone one of the Ottoman soldiers 

struck him a strong blow with a mace, which threw him off his horse. 
The janissaries and azebs crowded around him and struck him with 

their axes.” Ladislas’s death was followed by a general debacle of the 

crusader army. Hunyadi, however, was able to retreat safely, thanks 

to his wagenburg tactics. 

There is a consensus that Varna was a turning point in eastern Euro- 

pean history. In Poland, those opposing the idea of a crusade against 

the Ottomans got the upper hand, and Hungary entered another 

crisis of succession. Now Ottoman control in the Balkans was reéstab- 

lished more firmly than ever. Murad II resumed the Ottoman throne 

in 1446 as a result of grand vizir Khalil’s maneuvers against his rivals, 

Zaganuz and Shehabeddin, tutors of the young sultan Mehmed II. In 

order to reassert Ottoman sovereignty, Murad embarked upon a series 

of campaigns against despot Constantine in the Morea (autumn 1446) 

and Scanderbeg in Albania (1448 and 1450). Hunyadi did not give up 

155. Setton, The Papacy, II, 85-86. On the crusade of Varna see below, chapter VIII. | 

156. Halecki, From Florence to Brest (Rome, 1958), pp. 75-76.
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| his struggle against the Ottomans after Varna. In 1445, while a Vene- 

tian fleet under Alvise Loredan came to watch the Ottomans on the 

Dardanelles, the Wallachian voivode Vlad Dracul, with the support 

| of Hunyadi, reconquered Giurgiu from the Ottomans, and the follow- 

| ing year Vlad defeated an invading army under the frontier beg Davud 

(spring 1446). 

| In 1448, when Murad attacked Scanderbeg in Albania, Hunyadi in- 

| vaded Serbia as far as Kossovo, where a fierce three-day battle ended 

| with Ottoman victory (October 17-20, 1448). In this connection, two 

points should be made: first, by now the Ottomans had learned wagen- 

burg (in Turkish tabur-jengi) tactics and increased their firepower. Sec- 

ond, since the 1444 agreement of Yenishehir the Karamanids had co- 

Sperated with the Ottomans; a Karamanid contingent fought against 

the Hungarians at Kossovo in 1448. Also, in this period, a sense of 

solidarity and friendship ruled the relations between the Ottomans and 

the Mamluks, who were both threatened by the Timurid Shahrukh and 

by the crusaders. The Mamluks, suzerains of the kings of Cyprus since 

1426, tried unsuccessfully to subjugate the Hospitallers of Rhodes by 

sending a fleet against the island in the summer of 1444. 

Perhaps most important of all, the defeat at Varna sealed the fate 

of Byzantium. The union of the churches and the idea of the crusade 

suffered a deep setback in all the Graeco-Slavic world. The Greeks and 

other Balkan peoples accommodated themselves to the idea of living 

under an Islamic state rather than under the Catholic Venetians and 

Hungarians. It should be added that by this time the Ottoman state 

was fully transformed into a classic Islamic sultanate with all its under- 

pinnings, and that an actual social revolution was introduced into the 

Balkans by a state policy efficiently protecting the peasantry against 

local exploitation and the dominance of feudal lords and extending 

an agrarian system based on state ownership of land and its utilization 

in small farms in the possession of peasant households. As early as 

1432, Bertrandon of La Brocquiére, a Burgundian spy, had observed 

that Murad II had immense resources in his hands with which to con- 

quer Europe if he wished to do so.” 

157. Le Voyage d’Outremer (Belgrade, 1950), p. 110: “s'il vouloit exquiter la puissance qu’il 

a et sa grant revenue, veu la petite résistence qu’il treuve en la crestienté, ce seroit a luy légiere 

chose 4 en conquester une grant partie.”
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L. defeat of the crusaders under king Sigismund at Nicopolis on 

September 25, 1396, ended, for almost half a century, any concerted 

military opposition to Ottoman expansion in the Balkans. The Euro- 

“pean provinces that had been overrun by the Turks remained tributary 

The letters of Aeneas Sylvius Piccolomini, a secretary to Frederick III in Vienna, were edited 

by Rudolf Wolkan, Der Briefwechsel des Eneas Silvius Piccolomini (Fontes rerum austriaca- 

rum, Abteilung II, vols. LXI, LXII, LXVII, and LXVIII; Vienna, 1909-1918). His writings, 

Opera quae extant omnia, were published in Basel, 1551 (repr. Frankfurt am Main, 1967). The 

Commentaries were translated into English by Florence A. Gragg and Leona C. Gabel (Smith 

College Studies in History, vols. XXII, XXV, XXX, XXXV, XLII; Northampton, Mass., 

1937-1957). The Latin text of the Commentarii de gestis Concilii Basiliensis was published with 

English translation by Denys Hay and Wilfrid K. Smith (Oxford, 1967). 

Some of the sources for the crusades in the fifteenth century have been treated by Nicolae 

lorga, Notes et extraits pour servir a histoire des croisades au XVe siécle (6 vols., Paris, 1899-1916). 

The deliberations of the Venetian senate have been abstracted by Freddy Thiriet, Régestes des 

délibérations du sénat de Venise concernant la Romanie (3 vols., Paris and The Hague, 1958-1961). 

The principal Greek sources for the events are Laonicus Chalcocondylas, De Origine ac rebus 

Turcorum (ed. Immanuel Bekker, CSHB, Bonn, 1843, and ed. Eugen [Jeno] Dark6, Historiarum 

demonstrationes, 2 vols. in 3, Budapest, 1922-1927), George Sphrantzes, Chronicon minus (PG, 

156, and ed. Vasile Grecu, Bucharest, 1966), and Ducas, Historia byzantina (ed. Bekker, CSHB, 

Bonn, 1834, and ed. Grecu, Jstorija turco-bizantind 134]-1462, Bucharest, 1958). 

The naval campaign is narrated by John (Jehan) of Wavrin, uncle of the Burgundian ad- 

miral Waleran of Wavrin, as Recueil des croniques et anchiennes istories de la Grant Bretaigne, 

a present nomme Eneleterre, ed. William Hardy and Edward L. C. P. Hardy (Rolls Series, 39; 

5 vols., 1864-1891; repr. Nendeln, Liechtenstein, 1965-1972). The records of expenditures for 

the Burgundian fleet are in the Archives du Nord, Lille, and have been partially abstracted by 

Henri and Bernard Prost, Inventaires mobiliéres et extraits des comptes des ducs de Bourgogne 

de la maison Valois, 1363-1477 (2 vols., Paris, 1902-1913). An examination of the archives was 

published by Léon E. S. J. de Laborde, Les Ducs de Bourgogne: Etudes sur les lettres, les arts 

et l'industrie pendant le XVe siécle ... (part 2, 3 vols., Paris, 1849-1852). 
The deliberations of the Reichstag for Albert II were edited by Gustav Beckmann, Deutsche 

Reichstagsakten (vol. XIII, Stuttgart, 1925), and by Helmut Weigel (ibid., vol. XIV, Stuttgart, 
1935; both vols. repr. Géttingen, 1957); those for Frederick III by Hermann Herre, Ludwig Quidde, 

and Walter Kammerer (vols. XV-XVII, Stuttgart, 1963), containing valuable reports on the prog- 

ress of Turkish arms. The acts of Frederick III in the Haus-, Hof-, und Staatsarchiv, Vienna, 

Joseph Chmel, ed., Regesta chronologico-diplomatica Friderici IV. Romanorum regis (impera- 

toris ITI.) (Vienna, 1838; repr. Hildesheim, 1962), and supplemented by Adolph Bachmann, ed., 

Urkunden und Aktenstticke zur Osterreichischen Geschichte im Zeitalter Kaiser Friedrichs I. 

und Konig Georgs von Bo6hmen, 1440-1471 (Fontes rerum austriacarum: Diplomataria et acta, 

XLII, part 2; Vienna, 1879). See Heinrich Koller, Das Reichsregister Konig Albrechts IT. (Vi- 
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vassal states, while sultan Bayazid I concentrated on consolidating his 

control over Anatolia, in which the Ottoman state had emerged as the 

most powerful among the many Turkish principalities.’ Consolidation 

meant conquest of the Selchiikid and Turcoman emirates that had 

enna, 1955), and Johannes Janssen, ed., Frankfurts Reichscorrespondenz, 1376-1519 (Freiburg, 

1864-1872), for reports of Albert’s campaigns. 

Documentary material relating to Poland has been edited by Augustin Theiner in three impor- 

tant series: Vetera monumenta historica Hungariam sacram illustrantia (2 vols., Rome, 1859-1860), 

Vetera monumenta Poloniae et Lithuaniae (4 vols., Rome, 1860-1864), and Vetera monumenta 

Slavorum meridionalium historiam illustrantia (2 vols., Rome, 1863-1875). August Sokofowski 

and Joseph Szujski, eds., Monumenta medii aevi historica res gestas Poloniae illustrantia (19 

vols., Cracow, 1874-1927; repr. New York and London, 1965) contain II-1, 2 (1876), XII (1891), 

XIV (1894), Codex epistolaris saeculi decimi quinti, vol. I-1: ann. 1384-1444, ed. Sokofowski; 

vol. I-2: ann. 1444-1492, ed. Szujski; vol. 2: ann. 1385-1445, ed. Anatoli Lewicki; vol. 3: ann. 

1392-1501, ed. Lewicki. See also August Cieszkowski, ed., Fontes rerum polonicarum e tabu- 

lario reipublicae venetae, series 1, fasc. 2, Acta Vladislao Jagiellonicae regnante (Posen, 1890). 

The most important narrative source for the history of Poland in this period is Jan Dtu- 

gosz, Historia polonica (2 vols., Leipzig, 1711-1712). Dfugosz (1415-1480) was secretary to bishop 

Zbigniew Olesnicki, a conciliarist opposed to Eugenius’s policies, a view that is reflected in 

Dtugosz’s work, written at the bishop’s request. Another historian of Poland, Martin Kromer, 

wrote a history of Poland inspired by Dlugosz, De Origine et rebus gestis Polonorum (Basel, 

1559). Kromer was secretary to bishop Peter Gamrat of Cracow (1538-1545) and then to prince 

Sigismund Augustus, and in a position to use archival material. 

Filippo Buonaccorsi of San Gimignano (1437-1496), called Callimachus, was educated in 

Rome and fled to Poland when implicated in a plot against pope Paul II. He lived in the house 

of Gregory of Sanok, became Latin tutor to the princes of Poland, and wrote a life of Olesnicki 

and a history of the reign of Vladislav III, Philippi Callimachi experientis historia rerum ges- 

tarum in Hungaria et contra Turcos per Vladislaum Poloniae et Hungariae regem, ed. Saturnin 

Kwiatkowski (Monumenta Poloniae historica, VI; Cracow, 1893), 19-162, and Irmina Lichon- 

ska, ed., Historia de rege Viadislao (Zaklad Nau o Kulturze Antycsnej PAN. Bibliotheca latina 

medii et recentioris aevi, III, Warsaw, 1959). 

Of the Hungarian sources Janés Thurocz (Johannes de Thwrocz), a prothonotary at the court 

of Matthias Corvinus, wrote a history of Hungary, Chronica Hungarorum (Vienna, 1711, in Scrip- 

tores rerum Hungaricarum, I, and a Hungarian edition, ed. Laszlo Geréb, in Monumenta Hun- 

garica, Budapest, 1957); although it was based on contempocary sources, it is not always reli- 

able. A more accurate source is Antonio Bonfini, Historia Pannonica: sive Hungaricarum rerum 

decades IV et dimidia (Cologne, 1690), a history of Hungary to 1496, the first thirty chapters 

of which survive. 

A fascinating memoir of the civil war in Hungary by Elizabeth’s lady-in-waiting is Aus den 

Denkwiirdigkeiten der Helene Kottannerin, 1439-1440, ed. Stephan F. L. Endlicher (Leipzig, 

1846). Some interesting reactions to the Turkish incursions in Transylvania are in Franz Zimmer- 

man and Carl Werner, eds., Urkundenbuch zur Geschichte der Deutschen in Siebenbiirgen (4 

vols., Hermannstadt, 1892-1937). For Ragusan-Hungarian relations see Jozsef Gelcich and Lajos 

Thalléczy, eds., Diplomatarium relationum reipublicae ragusanae cum regno Hungariae (Buda- 

pest, 1887). 

The Ottoman sources for this period are sparse, and those which speak of Varna add rela- 

tively little; see chapter VII, above, for their evidence. Idris wrote a history in Persian from 

1310 to his own time in 1502 entitled Eight Paradises (Hasht Bihisht) at the request of sultan 

Selim I. Neshri wrote a history, Gihanniima: die altosmanische Chronik des Mevlanad Mehem- 

med Neschri, ed. Theodor Menzel and Franz G. Taeschner (2 vols., Leipzig, 1951-1955), which 

1. See Halil Inalcik, chapter VII, above.
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evolved during four centuries of Turkish invasions. Bayazid conquered 

and annexed the two largest of these states, Karaman (1397) and Sivas 

(1398), thereby extending an empire that stretched from the Euphrates 

to the Danube. 

provides a fairly reliable chronology of events. Sadeddin (1536-1599) wrote a universal history 

| entitled Crown of History, relying heavily on Neshri and valuable for the policies of Murad IJ; 

| part of his history was translated into French by Antoine Galland in the 18th century as Annales 

7 ottomanes, and exists in manuscript in the Bibliothéque nationale, Salle des manuscrits, Fonds 

| francais 6074 and 6075. 

| For the struggle with the Turks in Hungary before Varna see Beckmann, Der Kampf Kaiser 

Sigmunds gegen die werdende Weltmacht der Osmanen, 1392-1437 (Gotha, 1902), and Wilhelm 
| Wostry, Konig Albrecht IT., 1437-1439 (2 vols. in Prager Studien aus dem Gebiete der Geschichts- 

wissenschaft, XII and XIII; Prague, 1906-1907). In addition to the older multivolume works 

on Ottoman history by orga and Joseph von Hammer-Purgstall, valuable recent studies are Halil 

Inalcik, The Ottoman Empire: the Classical Age, 1300-1600, tr. Norman Itzkowitz and Colin 

Imber (New York, 1973), and Ernst Werner, Die Geburt einer Grossmacht: die Osmanen (Berlin, 

1966). Three articles give insight into the methods and objectives of Turkish conquest: David 

Angelov, “Certains Aspects de la conquéte des peuples balkaniques par les Turcs,” Byzantino- 

slavica, XVII (1956), 220-275; Omer Liitfi Barkan, “Les Déportations comme méthode de peuple- 

ment et de colonisation dans l’empire ottoman,” Revue de la Faculté des sciences économiques 

de l'Université d’Istanbul, XJ (1949-1950), 67-131; and Inalcik, “Ottoman Methods of Con- 

quest,” Studia Islamica, Yl (1954), 103-129. 
For Cesarini’s life see Paul Becker, Giuliano Cesarini (Kallmiinz, 1935); Heinrich Fechner, 

Giuliano Cesarini, 1398-1444; bis zur seiner Ankunft in Basel am 9. September 1431 (Marburg, 

1907); Ernest F. Jacob, “Giuliano Cesarini,” Bulletin of the John Rylands Library, LI (1968), 

104-121; Roger Mols, “Julien Cesarini,” Dictionnaire d'histoire et de géographie ecclésiastiques, 

XII (1953), cols. 220-249; the funeral oration of Poggio Bracciolini in Angelo Mai, ed., Spici- 

legium romanum, X (1844), 374-385; and Vespasiano da Bisticci, The Vespasiano Memoirs: 

Lives of Illustrious Men of the Fifteenth Century, tr. William George and Emily Waters (Lon- 

don, 1926). 

A careful study of Polish objectives in 1440 is Vincenz Zarkzewski, Wladislaw III. Kénigs 

von Polen Erhebung auf den ungarischen Thron (Leipzig, 1867). For the diplomatic negotia- 

tions see David Angyal, “Die diplomatische Vorbereitung der Schlacht von Varna (1444),” Un- 

garische Rundschau fiir historische und soziale Wissenschaften, II (1913), 518-524. See Franz 

Babinger, “Von Amurath zu Amurath: Vor- und Nachspiel der Schlacht bei Varna, 1444,” Oriens, 

III (1950), 229-265 (repr. in his Aufsdtze und Abhandlungen zur Geschichte Stidosteuropas ..., 

I, Munich, 1962), for the abdication of Murad II. For the battles and expeditions see Alfons 

Huber, “Die Kriege zwischen Ungarn und den Tiirken, 1440-1443,” Archiv fiir Osterreichische 

Geschichte, LXVIII (1886), 159-207, and Leopold Kupelwieser, Die Kdmpfe Ungarns mit den 

Osmanen bis zur Schlacht bei Mohdcs (1526), 2nd ed. (Vienna, 1899). 

For discussions of the alleged peace of Szegedin see Angyal, “Le Traité de paix de Szeged 

avec les Turcs (1444),” Revue de Hongrie, VII (1911), 255-268; Jan Dabrowski, “L’Année 1444,” 

Bulletin international de "Académie polonaise des sciences et des lettres: Classe d’histoire et de 

Dhilosophie, supp. no. 6 (Cracow, 1951); Francisc Pall, “Autour de la croisade de Varna: la ques- 

tion de la paix de Szeged et de sa rupture (1444),” AR, BSH, XXII (1941), 144-158; and Oskar 

Halecki, The Crusade of Varna: a Discussion of Controversial Problems (New York, 1943). For 

the letters and reports of Ciriaco see Pall, “Ciriaco d’Ancona e la crociata contro i Turchi,” AR, 

BSH, XX (1938), 57-68. For the politics of Alfonso V of Aragon see Francesco Cerone, “La 

Politica orientale di Alfonso di Aragona,” Archivio storico per le provincie napoletane, XXVII 

(1902), 3-93, 380-456, 555-634, 774-852, and XXVIII (1903), 154-212; Constantin Marinescu, 
“Alphonse V, roi d’Aragon et de Naples, et ’Albanie de Scanderbeg,” Mélanges de I’Ecole rou- 

maine en France, I (Paris, 1923), 7-135; and three articles by Pall: “Les Relations entre la Hon-
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| The Islamic world now had two major powers, each claiming he- 

| gemony. Timur the Lame (1369-1405) had established his empire in 

| Central Asia and on the Iranian plateau, and as heir of the Il-khanid 

power claimed sovereignty over Anatolia. The dispossessed Anatolian 

| emirs fled to Timur’s court, appealing for the restoration of their ter- 

| ritories and charging Bayazid with violating the faith of Islam by at- 

tacking fellow Moslems engaged in the holy war. In 1402 Timur moved 

his army into Anatolia, and Bayazid wheeled to meet him on the Ana- 

tolian plateau. At Ankara on July 28 the Ottomans were decisively de- 

feated and Bayazid was taken prisoner, remaining a captive until his 

death in 1403. 

The political situation was suddenly altered radically: the emirates 

were restored and the remaining Ottoman territory was divided by Timur 

among Bayazid’s sons Suleiman, Musa, and ‘Isa. The impetus toward 

further Ottoman conquest was removed for a generation as interne- 

cine strife occupied the Turkish princes. Musa eliminated ‘Isa and, in 

1411, Suleiman, only to be defeated and killed in 1413 by his younger 

brother Mehmed I. After the latter’s death in 1421 two claimants sur- 

faced; his son Murad II besieged Constantinople in 1422, but lifted 

the siege to fight and defeat his “uncle” Mustafa (called “the Impostor”) 

in 1423, thereby emerging as sultan (1421-1451) of a unified empire.” 

After the defeat at Nicopolis king Sigismund pursued a defensive 

policy in the Balkans until his death in 1437. One notable exception 

to this policy occurred in 1428 when he began fortifying Golubats, in- 

tending to make it a Hungarian stronghold and establish control over 

northern Serbia, nominally a vassal of Hungary, while a civil war raged 

between rival claimants to the Serbian throne. The Ottomans had re- 

grie et Scanderbeg,” Revue historique du sud-est européen, X (1933), 111-141, “Le Condizioni 

e gli echi internazionali della lotta antiottomana del 1442-1443, condotta da Giovanni di Hune- 

doara,” Revue des études sud-est européennes, III (1965), 432-463, for the wars of 1442-1443, 

and “Skanderbeg et Ianco de Hunedoara,” ibid., VI (1968), 5-21. There is a detailed account 

of the crusade of Varna in Kenneth M. Setton, The Papacy and the Levant (1204-1571), II, The 

Fifteenth Century (Philadelphia, 1978), chap. 3, with extensive archival material. 

For the Burgundian naval campaign see Marinescu, “Philippe le Bon, duc de Bourgogne, 

et la croisade,” Actes du VIe Congres international détudes byzantines, 1 (1950), 147-168; idem, 

“Du Nouveau sur ‘Tirant lo Blach’,” Estudis Romdnics, IV (1953-1954), 137-205; Johanna D. 

Hintzen, De Kruistochtplannen van Philips den Goede (Rotterdam, 1918); Roger Degryse, “De 

Bourgondische expedities naar Rhodos, Constantinopel en Ceuta, 1441-1465,” Académie de marine 

de Belgique: Communications (Mededelingen der Akademie van marine van Belgie), XVII (1965), 

227-265; L. Nicolau d’Olwer, “Un Témoignage catalan du siége de Rhodes en 1444,” Estudis 

universitaris catalans, XII (1927), 376-387, for the Burgundian participation in the defense of 

Rhodes; and Iorga, “Les Aventures ‘sarrazines’ des francais de Bourgogne au XVe siecle” (Cluj, 

1926; repr. in Mélanges d’histoire générale, 1 [1927], 9-56). 

2. Max Silberschmidt, Das orientalische Problem zur Zeit der Entstehung des turkischen , 

Reiches nach venezianischen Quellen, 1381-1400 (Leipzig and Berlin, 1923).
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garded Serbia as a tributary state since 1389, when Murad I defeated 

the Serbs at Kossovo Polje. Thus challenged, Murad II led an army 

against Golubats, which he captured, almost taking Sigismund prisoner 

in the process. A peace was made which recognized George Branko- 

vich as the despot (1427-1456) of a Serbian kingdom that served as 

a buffer between the two powers. Sigismund now established Belgrade 

as the bulwark of Hungarian defense against the Turks; Murad for- 

tified Golubats, while Brankovich established himself at Smederevo, 
at the confluence of the Danube and Morava rivers. Sigismund con- 

centrated his efforts on fighting the Hussites, who at Doma/Zlice on 

August 14, 1431, decisively defeated a crusading army led by the papal 

legate, cardinal Julian Cesarini. 

When the peace between Hungary and Serbia expired in 1431 Sigis- 
mund claimed territory in Serbia, Bosnia, and Bulgaria. These small 

principalities found themselves caught in a conflict between two em- 

pires with little chance of continued independent existence. By 1434 

Murad had decided on a more aggressive policy in the Balkans. His 

objective was to expand the Ottoman territory and transform tribu- 

tary vassal states into provinces of the Ottoman empire, a pattern fol- 

lowed in subsequent expansion.? The more immediate objectives of 

the new aggressiveness were to halt Venetian advances in the Morea 

(Peloponnesus), occupy the strategic Serbian fortresses as a prelude 

to an attack on Transylvania, and strengthen Ottoman control over 

Wallachia. Byzantium still attempted to play the role of a great em- 

pire, although the territory of the “empire” amounted to little more 

than the capital and the Morea. The Ottomans repeatedly besieged 

Constantinople, but their sieges were doomed to failure since the city 

could be supplied by sea and the Ottomans had not yet developed a 
significant naval force. 

The Byzantines sought aid from Catholic Europe; however, they 

realized that little was to be expected from the west until the schism 

that had since 1054 separated the Latin and Orthodox churches was 

healed. Moreover, the disunity of western Europe, competing nation- 
alisms, and the desolation caused by the Hundred Years War had con- 

3. Josef von Aschbach, Geschichte Kaiser Sigmunds, 1V (Hamburg, 1845), 269 ff.; Paul Wit- 

tek, “De la Défaite d’Ankara a la prise de Constantinople,” Revue des études islamiques, XII 

. (1938), 1-34; Constantin Jireéek, Geschichte der Serben, II (Gotha, 1918; repr. Amsterdam, 1967), 

125, 164. On Sigismund’s crusades against the Hussites see Frederick G. Heymann in volume 

III of the present work, chapter XVII. 

4. Inalcik, The Ottoman Empire, pp. 17 ff., and Werner, Die Geburt einer Grossmacht, 

pp. 219 ff.
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vinced the Byzantines that any significant military aid was highly un- 

likely.’ The only source from which Byzantium could expect concerted 

military action was the papacy, so Manuel II Palaeologus had con- 

tinued negotiations concerning union, sending emissaries to the Coun- 

cil of Constance.® With the removal of the Ottoman threat after An- 

kara, all initiative for union had vanished, and negotiations were 

postponed. Manuel made few effective diplomatic overtures to the west 

between 1402 and 1417, though he did send representatives to the 

Council of Constance, but not to the Council of Pisa. He concentrated 

his efforts in the east, recovering Thessalonica, rebuilding the Hexa- 

milion wall, and consolidating Byzantine power in the Morea. 

The Byzantines could not, however, reasonably expect aid to be sent 

until union was achieved, an objective that Manuel nevertheless at- 

tempted to postpone and otherwise prevent from reaching fruition. 

He realized that for the Byzantine populace and clergy this was an 

unacceptable price to pay for military aid, and he warned his son and 

heir that it was an unattainable objective.’ 
The accession of Murad II meant for Byzantium a period of renewed 

warfare. Almost immediately Constantinople was besieged, from June 

10 to September 6, 1422, but the city could not be taken as long as 

the Turks could not maintain a naval blockade. In the following year 

the Turks destroyed the Hexamilion, overran the Morea, and attacked 

Thessalonica. In a desperate effort to save the city, the despot Androni- 

cus Palaeologus gave it to the Venetians, from whom Murad II, never- 

theless, captured it in 1430. And yet the conciliatory gestures of pope 

Martin V (1417-1431), including the suggestion of convening an ecu- 

menical council that would have met the requirements of the Greeks 

and defraying the cost of the Byzantine delegates, met with evasive- 

ness in Constantinople. On July 1, 1425, Manuel died and John VIII 

became sole emperor (d. 1448), and negotiations continued. When Mar- 

5. John W. Barker, Manuel IT Palaeologus (1391-1425): a Study in Late Byzantine States- 

manship (New Brunswick, N.J., 1969), pp. 290 ff. 

6. Raymond J. Loenertz, “Les Dominicains byzantins Théodore et André Chrysoberges et 

les négociations pour l’union des églises grecque et latine de 1415 a 1430,” AFP IX (1939), 5- 

61. In early 1416 Manuel sent a delegation led by Nicholas Eudaimonoioannes, his son Androni- 

cus, and John Bladynteros. 

7. On June 15, 1422, Martin V appointed Anthony of Massa as apostolic nuncio to Con- 

stantinople. Although he had an audience with Manuel on September 16, by November 14, with 

Manuel recovering from a stroke, John VIII and the patriarch replied that only an ecumenical 

council could settle the differences between the churches. On November 8, 1423, these discus- 

sions were reported to the fathers at Pisa, and further discussions were postponed. Cf. Gill, op. 

cit, pp. 327-330.
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tin V died on February 20, 1431, a Greek embassy was en route to 

| Rome to discuss a union council. It turned back at Gallipoli when news 

of the pope’s death reached the emissaries. 
Eugenius IV (1431-1447) continued Martin’s policies, and fully ac- 

cepted the concept of convening an ecumenical council to end the 

schism and reunite the Latin Catholic and Greek Orthodox churches. 

In competition with the conciliarist prelates of the Council of Basel, 

who “deposed” him on January 24, 1438, he conducted lengthy and 

| intricate negotiations with John VIII, resulting in the emperor’s ar- 

rival at Ferrara in March 1438, accompanied by the patriarch Joseph 

| II and other Greek prelates. On April 9 the council, considered by the 

papacy but not by the conciliarists a continuation of the Council of 

Basel, was formally opened. Early in 1439 fear of the plague led it 

| to move to Florence, where intensive discussion culminated in a decree 

| of union, signed on July 5 by Latin and Greek participants, including 

| the emperor. 
This act of union represented an agreement based on political ne- 

cessity, which was accepted by the higher Greek clergy. It did not take 

into account the hatred of the Latins by the Byzantine population and 

the regular clergy, who would unite successfully to prevent its imple- 

mentation. Nevertheless, Eugenius could point to a very solid achieve- 

ment, one which tipped the scales decisively in his favor in his struggle 

with the conciliarists. Thereafter Eugenius steadily reéstablished papal 
authority. He could claim the overwhelming acceptance of union by 

the Byzantine hierarchy, supported by the patriarchs of Alexandria, 

Antioch, and Jerusalem, as well as envoys of Alexius IV Comnenus, 

the emperor of Trebizond, the Georgians, Ruthenians, and Wallachians. 

John left Florence on August 26 and sailed from Venice on October 19, 
arriving home on February 1, 1440, only to learn of his wife’s death 

and to face strong opposition to union. 

In January 1439, well before the formal consummation of union, 

John VIII had had Isidore of Kiev open negotiations for aid from the 

papacy and the western rulers. Eugenius had responded with a delega- 

tion of three cardinals, who promised that the pope would provide the 

Greeks with transport and with three hundred soldiers and two ships 

as a permanent garrison for Constantinople. If the city were attacked, 

Eugenius would send ten ships for a year or twenty for six months, 

and if an army were needed the pope would attempt to have the Euro- 

pean rulers send contingents to form a united army. John agreed to 

these proposals and requested that this agreement be placed in writ- 

ing and sealed, and that arrangements be made with banks in Venice,
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| Genoa, and Florence for its fulfillment.® All parties to these negotia- 

tions realized that if Constantinople were to be adequately defended, 

| both a land army and a naval squadron acting in unison would be 

| needed. 

| Any land offensive against the Ottomans would have to cross the 

Balkans, presumably starting from a base in Hungary, which was part 

of emperor Sigismund’s domains. Sigismund of Luxemburg had ac- 

| quired a claim to the Hungarian crown in 1385 by his marriage to Maria, 

| daughter of king Louis the Great of Poland and Hungary, and in 1387 

had been recognized as king by the Hungarian estates. He had added 

the title “king of the Romans” in 1410 and that of Bohemia in 1419, 

though the latter was not accepted by the Czechs until 1436, after a 

| series of unsuccessful crusades against the Hussites. He was finally 

crowned emperor in 1433. After Maria’s death he had married Bar- 

bara of Cilly, who in 1410 bore him a daughter, Elizabeth, the heiress 

to his kingdoms. In 1411 he obtained from the Hungarian estates the 

promise that they would recognize the right of Elizabeth to the throne 

and elect a man to rule with her, a stipulation that was to be impor- 

- tant during the events of 1439-1440. Elizabeth married Albert V of 

Hapsburg, duke of Austria, in 1422, and in 1434 the estates agreed 

to Sigismund’s proposal that Albert should succeed him, though in- 

sisting on a formal election at the time of his accession.? 

By late autumn 1437 Sigismund was in Prague, sick, and realized 

he was dying. He sent a message to Elizabeth and Albert to meet him 

at Znojmo in Bohemia, where he planned to hold a meeting of the 

Bohemian magnates and elicit from them recognition of the couple’s 

rights to the throne. He reached the city on November 21, gravely ill, 

and obtained the promises he sought, although a formal election would 

still be necessary. He died on December 9 and was buried in Gross- 

wardein (Nagyvarad) in Hungary. At his death the imperial throne and 

8. Georg Hofmann, ed., Epistolae pontificiae ad Concilium Florentinum spectantes, 3 parts 

(Rome, 1940-1946), II, 67, in Concilium Florentinum, Documenta et scriptores. On June 5 Eu- 

genius indicated to John that loans of 10,000 florins had been negotiated from Florence and 

Venice. On September 23 Eugenius wrote to John VIII mentioning the promises that had been 

made; cf. ibid., II, 113-115 and 117-120, where the pope wrote to the Council of Basel, on Oc- 

tober 7, outlining his plans for a crusading army supported by a fleet. 

9. The original agreements are lost, and we are dependent for our information on a letter 

written by Elizabeth during the civil war to Frederick III, published in Adam F. Kollarius (Kollar), 

ed., Analecta monumentorum omnis aevi Vindobonensia, 1 (Vienna, 1761), 915 ff. The 1434 agree- 

ment is also mentioned in a letter from Gaspar Schlick to Frederick III, in Deutsche Reichs- 

tagsakten, IX, 421. For the arrangements at Sigismund’s death see W. Ebstein, “Die letzte Krank- 

heit des Kaisers Sigismunds,” Mitteilungen der Instituts fiir Osterreichische Geschichtsforschung, 

XX (1906), 678-682.
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those of Hungary and Bohemia fell vacant. The papacy now sought 

to encourage and support the claims of Albert to Sigismund’s posses- 

sions in the hope that Hungary, Bohemia, Germany, and Austria would 

be united, and thereby more effectively oppose Ottoman expansion. 

After the burial Albert and Elizabeth went from Grosswardein to 

Bratislava to meet with the Hungarian estates, which made Albert prom- 

ise to devote his energy to Hungary and not to accept the German crown 

without their express permission. He was to reside in Hungary and 

to keep the border between Austria and Hungary unchanged, lest 

Hungary become absorbed into the empire. In mid-December 1437 

Albert and Elizabeth accepted these conditions and were elected king 

and queen of Hungary; they were crowned on January 1, 1438. On 

March 18 Albert was unanimously elected “king of the Romans”, and 

with Hungarian approval he accepted the German throne on April 29. 

As for Bohemia, the estates were divided between adherents of Albert 

and of Casimir, the thirteen-year-old brother of king Vladislav III 

(Wiadystaw) of Poland. Albert was elected king by a majority of the 

diet on December 27, 1437, but the Utraquists—the radical Hussites 

led by archbishop John Rokycana — held a rump election in March 1438 

and elected Casimir king. 

Albert accepted this throne in Vienna on April 16; then on April 
20 the Polish estates accepted the throne for Casimir and opened hos- 

tilities by sending two armies into Bohemia in support of his claims. 

At this time the most powerful person at the Polish court was the bishop 

of Cracow, Zbigniev Olesnicki, a devoted conciliarist who worked to 

have the abuses of the church corrected by the council. He sought the 

union of Poland and Hungary, under Polish hegemony, but opposed 

Casimir’s acceptance of the Bohemian throne from the Hussite “here- 

tics”. Albert was crowned in Prague on June 29, and on August 12 

defeated the Polish invaders at Kutna Hora. A Polish army of possibly 

twelve thousand men under Vladislav then invaded Silesia, but was 
' thrown back by the Hungarians under Stephen Rozgonyi, who in Oc- 

tober stopped another Polish army which had advanced to within one 

mile of Breslau. Although the Polish estates led by Olesnicki urged 

Vladislav to make peace, his Polish army again invaded Silesia in the 

early summer of 1439 while the Ottomans were attacking Transylvania 
and Serbia, convincing Albert and the Germans that the Poles and 

Turks had formed an unholy alliance. Finally a truce was arranged 

under papal auspices, since the Ottoman threat had now assumed serious 

proportions. 

10. See Janssen, Frankfurts Reichscorrespondenz, 1, 465, for Viadislav’s appeal for recog-
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In the summer of 1438, as the Council of Florence debated theol- 

ogy and Albert was occupied in Bohemia, Murad II crossed into Eu- 

rope with a large army, intent on subjugating Transylvania. He com- 

pelled Vlad II Dracul, the voivode of Wallachia (d. 1446) and a vassal 

of Hungary, to accompany him with his army. Although unsuccessful 

in attempts to take Hermannstadt (Sibiu) and Kronstadt (Brashov), 

the Turks burned and pillaged for over six weeks, and captured, by 

unreliable contemporary estimates, between seventy and eighty thou- 

sand prisoners." Fearing that the sultan planned to attack Serbia and 

Hungary, Albert invested John Hunyadi with the banat of Szoreny and 

the responsibility for defending the border. 

Murad then demanded that George Brankovich, despot of Serbia, 

surrender to him the city of Smederevo, on the Danube east of Bel- 

grade. Brankovich fortified the city but then, realizing that it could 

not withstand a siege, fled to Ragusa and on to Hungary, leaving his 

son Gregory to defend the city. At the end of May 1439 Murad in- 

vaded Serbia, besieged Smederevo, and sent raiding parties to devas- 

tate the territory between the Danube and Temesvar. Albert summoned 

the royal army and the Hungarian nobles to join him at Szegedin, which 

he reached on July 29, finding there only twenty-five thousand men. 

Defections and dysentery reduced their number to six thousand, too 

few to relieve Smederevo, which Gregory surrendered to Murad on Au- 

gust 29.!2 The sultan decided on a permanent extension of the empire, 

establishing Bosnia and Albania as Ottoman provinces under a gover- 

nor at Skoplje. 

Albert withdrew to Buda and traveled toward Vienna, fatally ill with 

nition of Casimir’s rights to the throne. On April 20, 1438, Eugenius appointed John Zengg 

and John Berardi, archbishop of Taranto, as his legates to the peace negotiations: Deutsche 

Reichstagsakten, XIV, 246-247. Olesnicki led the Polish delegation and Gaspar Schlick repre- 

sented Albert; cf. Otto Hufnagel, “Caspar Schlick als Kanzler Friedrichs III.,” Mitteilungen des 

Instituts fiir Osterreichische Geschichtsforschung, VIM, Erganzungsband (1911), 253-261. A sec- 

ond truce was arranged on May 24 to last until September 25; see Gydrgy Fejer, ed., Codex — 

diplomaticus Hungariae ecclesiasticus ac civilis, XI (Budapest, 1844), 234 and 240, for a letter 

of Vladislav and Casimir dated June 4 from Cracow, to the papal legates promising to observe 

the truce. 

11. Deutsche Reichstagsakten, XIII-2, 524-525, which also contains reports of the Turkish 

destruction. Vlad Dracul had been created voivode by 1436, and Albert continued to address 

him as a vassal; see Iorga, Histoire des roumains et de la romanité orientale, IV (Paris, 1937), 

45-72, and Gustav Giindisch, “Die Tirkeneinfalle in Siebenbtrgen bis zur Mitte des 15. Jahr- 

hunderts,” Jahrbiicher fiir Geschichte Osteuropas, II (1937), 393-412. Albert had been warned 

by the Ragusans on March 8 that the Turks were preparing an expedition across the Danube; 

see Gelcich and Thalléczy, Diplomatarium, pp. 422-423. Albert, however, continued to divert 

large numbers of troops to the northern border, fearing a Polish attack; cf. Imre Navy, ed., 

Codex diplomaticus patrius, Il (Prague, 1865), 287-288. : 

12. lorga, Geschichte des osmanischen Reiches, 1 (Gotha, 1908), p. 423.
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dysentery. After writing a will to safeguard the heritage of the child 

Elizabeth was expecting, he died at Neszméty on October 27, 1439, 

at the age of forty-two. His preoccupation with securing the crowns 

of three kingdoms had permitted the Turks to expand their Balkan 

conquests at the expense of Hungary, and had thwarted Eugenius’s 

hopes for a crusade. The struggles over the succession to the Hungarian 
throne were to delay the crusade for another five years, and diverted 

the energies of the papacy to involvement in Hungarian and Polish 

affairs. 

Elizabeth sought to have herself proclaimed regent in Austria and 

Hungary, but she realized that Bohemia would not accept her nor her 

future child. On February 22, 1440, she gave birth at Bratislava to a 

son, Ladislas (V) “Posthumus”. After Albert’s death the Hungarians 

had invoked the agreement of 1411 and opened negotiations in Cra- 

cow for Elizabeth’s marriage to the sixteen-year-old Vladislav III of Po- 

land, which remained stalled during her pregnancy. Then, on March 8, 

these negotiations culminated in a treaty recognizing Vladislav as king 

Ladislas (Laszl6) IV of Hungary, but the thirty-six-year-old Elizabeth 

refused to accept him as husband or king, and appealed for recogni- 

tion of her son Ladislas, whom she placed under the guardianship of 

duke Frederick III of Hapsburg, Albert’s successor as king of the 

Romans (1440-1452, emperor 1452-1493). Both Ladislas and Vladi- 

slav were crowned by the rival Hungarian factions, which were respec- 

tively supported by the Austrian and Polish armies.!3 As Elizabeth and 

Vladislav opened hostilities, Murad II besieged Belgrade, the key for- 

tress protecting Hungary. Under the command of Janos Thalldéczy the 

garrison defended the fortress for six months, during which the Turks 

reportedly lost thirty thousand men." 

For two years the civil war continued indecisively, with actual war- 

fare limited to occasional skirmishing as each army devastated the lands 

of its adversaries. Elizabeth steadily lost ground, as her support in 
Hungary was eroded by the open illegality of her actions and the de- 

structiveness of her German troops and Bohemian mercenaries, while 

Vladislav and Olesnicki won her adherents over with acts of leniency 

and grants of clemency.'5 In the spring of 1441 Eugenius attempted 

13. Elizabeth was supported by the voivode Desiderius Losonczy and by the Székler counts 

Michael Kusoli, Francis Csaky, and Stephen Rozgonyi; cf. Istvan Katona, Historia critica... 

regum Hungariae: Stirpis mixtae, XII (Pest, 1791), 924. 

14, Dfugosz, Historia polonica, XII, col. 748, describes Belgrade, “. .. quod est quidam 

portus, et primus in Ungariam introitus, obsidione vallaverat, . . .”, and cf. Thurocz, Chronica 

HAlungarorum, I, cap. 35. 

15. Katona, op. cit., XIII, 150, and Dfugosz, Historia polonica, XII, col. 759. Elizabeth sold
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unsuccessfully to negotiate a truce; on February 12, 1442, with the civil 

war at its height, he appointed cardinal Julian Cesarini legate to Hun- 

gary with a twofold commission: to establish peace and to organize 

the crusade against the Turks, under the leadership of Vladislav. ! 

After an effort to enlist Venetian support for the planned crusade, 

and an unsuccessful attempt to meet Frederick III in Vienna, Cesarini 

joined Vladislav at Buda on May 27, and with Olesnicki away at Cracow 

soon became the principal adviser of the young and highly impression- 

able king.” By August he had arranged a ten-month truce and a meet- 

ing between the two monarchs to enter into a permanent peace. On 

November 24 Vladislav and Elizabeth met at Gy6r, where they nego- 

tiated for three weeks under Cesarini’s auspices; on December 16 they 

signed a treaty of peace. Suddenly, on December 24, 1442, Elizabeth 

died; her supporters claimed she had been poisoned on Vladislav’s 

orders. 8 Cesarini sought to have the treaty accepted by Frederick, who 

was carrying on the war in the name of Ladislas, but not until May 

1444 did Frederick confirm it, under pressure from Eugenius. Only then 

was Vladislav free to turn his full attention to the Ottoman threat. 

Following his unsuccessful attempt on Belgrade in 1440, Murad had 

taken Novo Brdo with its valuable silver mines in 1441, while Turkish 

raiding parties plundered as far as Belgrade before being defeated by 

Hunyadi, who pursued them to Smederevo." In 1442 Murad sent Mezid 

Beg into Transylvania with a large army, which plundered and burned 

as far as Hermannstadt (Sibiu) and then moved northwestward. On 

March 18 they defeated Hunyadi near Alba Julia (Weissenburg), kill- 

ing its bishop George Lepés, but a week later Hunyadi and Nicholas 

of Ujlak (called Ujlaki) decisively defeated them at Szent Imre, killing 

the royal jewels to pay her mercenaries, who plundered everywhere. Kollar, Analecta, II, 832, 

indicates that on August 3 she pawned the “house crown” for 2,500 florins. By December she 

had borrowed 2,000 gulders against her Austrian estates, and by 1442 she had sold Oldenburg 

to Frederick for 8,000 florins; cf. Jézsef Teleki, Hunyadiak kora magyarorszdgon (12 vols., Pest, 

1852-1894), X, 112-113, and Ignaz A. Fessler, Geschichte von Ungarn, ed. Ernst Klein (Leipzig, 

1869), 463 ff. 
16. Hofmann, Epistolae, III, 92-93. 

17. See Mols, “Julien Cesarini,” /oc. cit. and the funeral oration of Poggio, which is factual 

but undistinguished, in Mai, Joc. cit. See Cieszkowski, op. cit. pp. 61-62, for the response of 

the Venetian senate to Cesarini. For the truce see Elizabeth’s letter of August 14 to Nicholas 

Ban and Stephen Bathori from Bratislava (Pressburg). 

18. Cf. Jacob Caro, Geschichte Polens, IV (Gotha, 1875), p. 331, in Geschichte der euro- 

pdischen Staaten, and Ladislaus von Szalay, Geschichte Ungarns, III (Budapest, 1875), 51, for 

a discussion of the allegations. 

19. Werner, op. cit., p. 227, and Inalcik, The Ottoman Empire, p. 20. See Wilhelm Schmidt, 

Die Stammburg der Hunyade in Siebenbiirgen . .. (Hermannstadt, 1865). At Vladislav’s acces- 

sion Hunyadi was count of Temesvar; he was named voivode of Transylvania by Vladislav (1440- 

1456).
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Mezid Beg.?° Later in 1442 Hunyadi defeated two other Ottoman ar- 

mies which had been devastating Wallachia.21 On January 8, 1443, 

Cesarini wrote to Venice announcing the treaty signed by Vladislav 

and Elizabeth, the latter’s death, and Hunyadi’s third victory on De- 

cember 7.2? 
The legate and the Venetians had been planning, throughout the 

fall of 1442, a crusade consisting of a land army setting out from Hun- 

gary supported by a fleet stationed in the Dardanelles.? The fleet’s 

objectives were to cut communications between Anatolia and Europe, 

protect Constantinople, and join with the crusaders to capture the 

Turkish fortresses on the Danube while the main Ottoman forces were 

kept in Anatolia. In the reign of Murad II his European fortresses and 
cities were normally garrisoned sufficiently to defend the area; how- 

ever, the sultan’s army was kept in Anatolia during the winter months, 

coming to Europe only for a specific campaign. Thus a crusading army 

stood a good chance of overwhelming the Turkish garrisons if a naval 

blockade was established in the Dardanelles, since the Ottomans did 

not possess a navy to oppose a fleet. Constantinople could always be 

supplied by sea during a siege and communications with the west kept 

open. On September 15 the Ragusans offered, in a letter to Cesarini, 

to arm one galley to join a fleet in support of aland army forthe dura- 

tion of the campaign; they estimated that a fleet of twenty-eight ships 

would be required to blockade the Dardanelles effectively.?4 

On January 1, 1443, with the civil war ended, Eugenius issued a bull 

levying a tenth on the entire church in order to raise funds for arming 

a fleet.25 On January 2 the Venetian senate wrote to duke Philip III 

of Burgundy (1419-1467) requesting aid for the crusade, and on Janu- 

20. Thurocz, op. cit., ch. 37, and Chalcocondylas, ed. Bekker, p. 253. Katona, op. cit., XIII, 

216, gives the inscription from the tomb of the bishop in Alba Julia from which we know the 

date of the battle, “die bis nono Martii anno domini millesimo CCCCXL secundo”; and cf. 

Kupelwieser, Die Kampfe, pp. 62 ff. 

21. Monumenta Hungariae historica, series I, XXIII, 141. For a description of the battle 

see Iorga, Geschichte des osmanischen Reiches, 1, 425 ff., and Kéhler, Die Schlachten, p. 39. 

22. Iorga, Notes et extraits, III, 100-101; the senate responded to Cesarini, and pointed out 

that the tithe was yielding insufficient funds for the fleet. The vice-chancellor, Francis Condulmer, 

had come to Venice on August 2 without funds, and thus little could be done. The Venetians 

' stated that the delays were detrimental to the Christian cause. 
23. Cesarini was in Venice in late March, and explained his objectives to doge Francis Fos- 

cari (1423-1457); cf. Domenico Caccamo, “Eugenio IV e la crociata di Varna,” Archivio della 

Societa romana di storia patria, LX XIX (3rd series, X; Rome, 1956), 45-46. 

24. Iorga, Notes et extraits, II, 390. 

25. Hofmann, Epistolae, III, 68-75. The bull mentions the glorious victories in Hungary 

and the necessity of having a land army and a fleet to fight the Turks. The cardinals have agreed 

to give a tenth of the income from their benefices and Eugenius has given one fifth of his income 

from annates and “servitia communia”.
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ary 9 Eugenius requested ten galleys from Venice, to be armed at papal 

expense and sent to the Dardanelles. On April 3 the senate wrote Eu- 

genius, confirming their offer to provide the ten galleys if the pope would 

pay to have them armed.?¢ On May 8 Eugenius appointed his nephew, 

cardinal Francis Condulmer, legate and captain-general of the papal 

fleet.27 On June 14 Eugenius and Alfonso of Aragon and Naples con- 

cluded peace and an agreement whereby Alfonso was to send six galleys 

to the Dardanelles for six months; they were, however, never sent. By 

July both the pope and the senate realized that preparations for a cru- 

sade could not be completed in 1443, and on December 17 Eugenius 

wrote to Ragusa that he hoped to have a fleet in the Dardanelles by 

the following summer.?® 

In addition to the pope and Venice duke Philip of Burgundy sup- 

ported the crusade. Since the crusade of Nicopolis in 1396, when Phil- 

ip’s father John the Fearless was taken prisoner, the idea of a military 

| expedition against the Turks had been a recurrent theme of Burgun- 

dian eastern policy. In 1421 Philip and the duke of Bedford, John of 

Lancaster, had sent Gilbert of Lannoy to the east, and in 1432 Philip 

had dispatched Bertrandon of La Broquiére to Palestine, Syria, and 

Anatolia to report on the military situation.?° In 1439 John VIII sent 

his chamberlain John Torcello to the duke with a plan for a war against 

Murad and the deliverance of the Holy Land. 

Philip was also supporting the Knights Hospitaller in defense of 

Rhodes against the Mamluks of Egypt. In 1440 Murad signed a treaty 

with the Mamluks aimed at Rhodes. The lack of a navy had prevented 

the Ottomans from attacking the knights, who could not be placed 

on the defensive by Egyptian warships. Early that year sultan Jakmak 

az-Zahir (1438-1453) sent a fleet of nineteen galleys against Castel- 

lorizzo, an island belonging to the Hospitallers off the coast of south- 

western Anatolia. The knights dispatched eight galleys and four smaller 

ships, and forced the Mamluks to retire. On September 25, 1440, an 

Egyptian fleet appeared off Rhodes, but soon retired to Cyprus, and 

26. Iorga, Notes et extraits, II], 121-122. Leonard Venier was the Venetian ambassador at 

the papal court. The previous October 30 the senate had learned of Hunyadi’s victories from 

Vladislav; see ibid, III, 105-106. News of the last victory was circulated throughout western 

Europe: Huber, “Die Kriege,” pp. 159-207. 

27. Hofmann, Epistolae, III, 78-80. 

28. Iorga, Notes et extraits, III, 128-129. On May 20, 1443, the Venetians wrote to Con- 

dulmer stressing the importance of having a fleet in the Dardanelles to support the crusading 

army; see ibid., III, 126-127, and III, 134, for Leonard Venier’s letter of July 6 concerning send- 

ing a fleet the following year. 

29. Deno Geanakoplos, “Byzantium and the Crusades, 1354-1453,” in volume IJI of the : 

present work, p. 98.
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then to Egypt. The knights prepared to repel a second expected attack 

and appealed to the duke of Burgundy, who sent three ships under 

Geoffrey of Thoisy.?° This squadron sailed from Sluis to Bruges, then 

to Lisbon, where Geoffrey inspected some ships the duke was having 

built there, then into the Mediterranean and the Black Sea. Little fight- 

ing occurred, and the squadron returned to Villefranche in mid-1442, 
Geoffrey having gained some knowledge of the eastern Mediterranean.*! 

Meanwhile, the Byzantine envoy Theodore Caristinus again visited 

the duke at Chalon-sur-Saéne early in 1443 and appealed to him to 

send warships in support of the planned crusade. Philip responded by 

sending an emissary to Venice to request four galleys, which he would 

pay to have armed. He informed Caristinus of this decision and offered 

to send in addition the three galleys and one galiot that were being 

built at Villefranche and two of the ships that had been sent to Rhodes, 

making a total of ten ships to form the Burgundian squadron. Thus 

by the spring of 1443 diplomatic efforts had resulted in commitments 

for a fleet of twenty-one ships, including one from the Ragusans, seven 

less than the Ragusan government deemed necessary to establish an 

effective blockade of the Dardanelles. 

As preparations for the fleet progressed, Cesarini sought to have the 

army mobilized. In early January 1443 and again on April 9 he ad- 

dressed the estates in Buda, urging them to undertake an expedition 

against the Turks, who had been defeated by Hunyadi in 1442, and 

informing them of the tithe levied by the pope to support a fleet. At 

first the estates declined to take action, postponing a decision until 

their next meeting in June. During that meeting letters arrived from 

Ragusa and from Hunyadi in Belgrade, informing the Hungarians that 

. sultan Murad II had crossed to Anatolia, handed over the government 

to his young son Mehmed (II), and retired to Bursa. Hunyadi advised 

them that the Rumelian fortresses were lightly garrisoned and that an 

30. Ettore Rossi, Storia della marina dell’ ordine di San Giovanni di Gerusalemme, di Rodi 

e di Malta (Rome, 1926), p. 19. Thoisy, whose appointment is dated March 25, 1441, had accom- 

panied Lannoy to the Levant; he was a Knight Hospitaller and governor of the ducal galleys. 

31. Marinescu, “Philippe le Bon,” p. 154, and “L’fle de Rhodes au XVe siécle et l’ordre de 

Saint-Jean de Jérusalem d’aprés des documents inédits,” Miscellanea Giovanni Mercati, V (Studi 

e testi, 125; Vatican City, 1945), 382-401. 

32. This number is based on the estimate made by the Ragusans in a letter to Eugenius dated 

February 10, 1444, found in Bari§a Kreki¢é, Dubrovnik (Ragusa) et le Levant au moyen age (Paris 

and The Hague, 1961), p. 336, and Gelcich and Thalldéczy, pp. 451-454. The diplomatic efforts 

of that spring were intense indeed. Theodore Caristinus had visited the duke of Burgundy, while 

Eugenius had effectively put together an alliance of Venice, the papacy, Burgundy, and Ragusa. 

Even Alfonso of Aragon had joined. See Marinescu, “Notes sur quelques ambassadeurs byzan- 

tins,” Annuaire de I’Institut de philologie et d’histoire orientales et slaves, X (1950), 421. -
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army of thirty thousand could drive the Turks out of Europe.** These 

reports led the estates to vote a subsidy and support for a crusade. 

The sources for the first “long expedition” are sparse. We have a 

letter from Hunyadi to Ujlaki, Vladislav’s report to the doge of Ven- 

ice, a poem by Michael Beheim, and the chronicles of Callimachus, 

Dtugosz, and Chalcocondylas. 

Vladislav issued a royal summons to his vassals, and Cesarini and 

Brankovich left Buda with the royal army on July 22, 1443. Dfugosz 

reports that the king spent the rest of the summer arming his men, 

obtaining horses, and awaiting the contingents he had summoned from 

Poland and Wallachia.34 Estimates of the size of the army range from 

Beheim’s of fourteen thousand to Dfugosz’s of twenty-five thousand 

(which is too large), with about six hundred supply wagons. The army 

moved southeast, probably passing through Szegedin, crossing the 

Danube at Petrovaradin (Peterwardein), and sometime in October ar- 

riving at Belgrade, where they joined forces with Hunyadi, designated 

by Vladislav as “capitaneus exercitus generalis”. From Belgrade the 

army proceeded southeast to the Turkish stronghold of Kraguyevats, 

which they captured and burned. Thence the army continued south- 

east along the Morava river to Aleksinats, where news reached them 

of the approach of a Turkish force. Vladislav and Cesarini decided 

to encamp while the two voivodes, John Hunyadi and Ujlaki, recon- 

noitered with a force of twelve thousand men. 

The voivodes reached Nish, which was held by a small Turkish gar- 

rison, and took the city, which they plundered and burned. They learned 

that three Turkish armies were converging on Nish to meet and march 

against the crusaders, but succeeded in defeating all three before they 

could link up. On November 3 word was brought that yet another 

Turkish force, combined with the remnants of the defeated armies, 

was advancing past Hunyadi’s left flank toward the royal camp. Hun- 

yadi returned to Nish, where he defeated this fourth attack,?> cap- 

turing Murad’s chancellor and many Ottoman officers. Hunyadi, it is 

33. Chmel, Materialien zur dsterreichischen Geschichte aus Archiven und Bibliotheken (Vi- 

enna, 1837), I-2, 114 ff. 

34. Dtugosz, Historia polonica, XII, col. 755, “. . . plures gentes ex regno Poloniae et ter- 

ris Wallachiae.” See the poem of Michael Beheim in Thomas von Karajan, ed., Quellen und 

Forschungen zur vaterlandischen Geschichte, Literatur und Kunst (Vienna, 1849), pp. 35-36, 

and Ducas, ed. Bekker, p. 217, for estimates on the number of troops. 

35. Kupelwieser, Die Kimpfe, pp. 69 ff. Hunyadi wrote of his exploits to Ujlaki on Novem- 

ber 8 when he had returned to the royal camp; see Katona, op. cit., XIII, 251-254. He states 

that he had twelve thousand men, had captured Nish, and had defeated the force under Isa Beg,
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said, took four thousand prisoners and brought the king nine Otto- 

man banners as trophies. Vladislav wrote to Venice of victories over 

Ottoman armies numbering thirty thousand men. We are not sure of 

the precise dates, but Aeneas Sylvius states that these battles all took 

place by November 3, 1443.36 
Hunyadi returned to camp sometime before November 9, when he 

wrote to Ujlaki. The army now marched southeast from Nish past Bela 

Palanka and Pirot to Sofia, which they reached in late November or 

early December. They stormed the city, which they sacked, plundering 

and burning everything. >’ 

Then the crusaders advanced toward the Maritsa river, through the 

pass of Trajan’s Door, planning to attack Philippopolis (Plovdiv) and 

then march down river to the Turkish administrative headquarters in 

Rumelia at Adrianople (Edirne). Murad, who had resumed the throne 

and crossed the Straits with a large army, had his troops block the key 

pass, through which the old Roman road ran to Adrianople. The Hun- 

garians swung east toward the Zlatitsa pass into the Topolnitsa valley, 

but this pass was blocked by trees and ice and defended by an army 

under Murad’s son-in-law Khalil Pasha, beglerbeg of Anatolia.** The 

Hungarians attempted unsuccessfully to force the pass, and were halted 

for three days at the castle of Sladagora. The sources agree that, the 

main battle took place on December 24, 1443, lasting all day and into 

the night. The crusaders used artillery in an attempt to dislodge the 
Turks, who threw trees, boulders, and ice into the pass and showered 

arrows down on them. From subsequent negotiations we know that 

the sultan’s son-in-law was taken prisoner.?° Unable to advance far- 

ther in winter, short of food and supplies, the crusaders decided to 

return to Hungary and attempt another expedition in the spring. 

As the crusaders returned to Hungary the sultan sent Kasim Pasha 

at the head of Rumelian cavalry and Anatolian troops to attack the 

a second pasha, and Turakhan Beg. He had captured many Turkish prisoners and released Christian 

prisoners, among whom were many nobles. 

36. Information on these battles is given by Aeneas Sylvius in a letter dated January 15, 

1444 (in Wolkan, Der Briefwechsel, LX1-2, p. 281). In a letter to bishop Leonard Laiming of 

Passau, dated October 28, 1445, ibid., pp. 562-579, he states that thirty thousand Turks were 

killed. 

37. Thurocz, op. cit, chap. 40. 

38. Ducas, ed. Bekker, p. 218. The Turkish historian Sadeddin describes the route taken; 

see the French translation, Annales ottomanes, p. 85. 

39. Dtugosz, Historia polonica, XII, cols. 776 ff., gives an account of this battle. Aeneas 

Sylvius describes the battle in his letter of October 28, 1445, saying that Hunyadi and his men 

tried to force the pass. Chalcocondylas, ed. Bekker, p. 413, states that the Hungarians could 

not get through the pass and were forced to turn back because of a lack of supplies; cf. Ducas, 

ed. Bekker, p. 219.
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crusader army, which they followed over the Iskar and the Nishava, 

joining battle at the Kunovitsa pass. Brankovich was guarding the rear, 

which the Turks attacked. Hunyadi and Vladislav, who were already 

through the pass, left the wagons guarded by infantry and joined the 

battle near the river on the eastern side of the pass. The engagement 

ended in a complete victory for the crusaders. The battle, the last of 

the “long expedition”, took place on January 5, 1444, under a full 

moon.*° Short of supplies and horses, the crusaders burned much of 

their baggage and wagons before returning to Belgrade, where Hun- 

yadi and his men remained for the winter. He refused Brankovich’s 

request to winter in Serbia and help him reconquer it. Vladislav and 

Cesarini returned to Buda, where they arrived in February and were 

greeted as conquering heroes. A service of thanksgiving was held in 

the cathedral, where a “Te Deum” was sung and the captured Turkish 

weapons were displayed. The victories were announced to the Euro- 

pean princes, long accustomed to hearing only of Christian defeats 

at the hands of the Turks. 

One result of the victorious campaign of 1443 was the successful 

revolt of the Albanians under George Castriota, known as Scander- 

beg (d. 1468). Castriota had been sent from Albania as a hostage to 

the sultan’s court and trained at the military academy of Enderum in 

Adrianople, where his accomplishments earned him the title of beg 

(tacked onto his Turkish name of Iskander as Scanderbeg). He was 

co-commander of one of the armies defeated by Hunyadi near Nish. 

After the battle he fled to Albania, where he gathered forces and cap- 

tured Croia from the Turks. By the summer of 1444 he was leading 

a revolt against the Turks with the aid of the Venetians and Alfonso 

V of Aragon, king of Naples. Some historians have claimed that Scan- 

derbeg formed an alliance with Vladislav, but this has been proved false 

through letters included by Aeneas Sylvius in his work describing the 

events of Kossovo in 1448 (which Marinus Barletius, who first printed 

them, confused with Varna in 1444).4! Scanderbeg was in no position 

at the time of the second campaign to create any sort of diversion in 

support of the crusade. 

Letters of congratulation and embassies arrived in Buda during the 

next few months praising the victories and urging the king to under- 

take another expedition in the spring.*? The victories had demonstrated 

40. Kupelwieser, op. cit., pp. 75-77. 

41. Pall, “Les Relations entre la Hongrie et Scanderbeg,” pp. 111-141, and “Skanderbeg et 

Ianco de Hunedoara,” pp. 5-21. 

42. Cesarini wrote to the Venetians about the victories, and on January 15, 1444, the senate 

decided to send a secretary to Buda to offer the republic’s congratulations; see lorga, Notes et
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that Turkish arms were not invincible. The sultan had, however, been 

able to halt the crusaders by crossing into Rumelia with his army. It 

was now clear that any future success against the Turks would depend 

on preventing the Ottoman forces from crossing the Dardanelles, which 

could be accomplished only by a naval blockade. Without a navy the 

Ottomans were powerless to challenge such a blockade. 

Now work on the galleys was accelerated, with the objective of hav- 

ing a fleet in Levantine waters for the 1444 campaigning season.** The 

victories of the so-called “long expedition” of 1443 resulted in an up- 

surge of diplomatic efforts to gain military support. On February 8 

Ragusa offered to arm two galleys to join the combined fleet, and on 

the tenth in a letter to Eugenius urged the pope to hasten the arming 

of his galleys so that they would be stationed in the Dardanelles by 

summer, when the crusaders were in the field, since this was the only 

way to halt the transfer of Turkish reinforcements from Anatolia. 

They also advised Eugenius to urge Vladislav to have his army in the 

field by the time the fleet would be ready.*4 

On March 3 the Venetian senate learned that Cesarini and Vladislav 

had returned to Buda. They appointed John de’ Reguardati emissary 

on March 6, instructing him to proceed there with all possible speed; 

even his route was specified. He was to assure Cesarini that the senate 

had done all in its power to have the papal galleys armed, and had 

already prepared the hulls and levied the tithe in its territories. He was 

to encourage the Hungarians to undertake a second expedition; he was 

to keep Venice’s allies informed of progress on the galleys and to re- 

port back to Venice on preparations undertaken in Hungary; and he 

was to negotiate for the territories requested by Venice when victory 

was attained.*> 
On March 13 the senate decided to have ten galleys chosen in the 

extraits, III, 145-147. On March 25, 1444, Alfonso of Naples sent a letter of congratulations 

based on information he had received from Ragusa; see Gelcich and Thalléczy, Diplomatarium, 

pp. 363-364. 
43. lorga, Notes et extraits, III, 156-157. On January 15, 1444, the senate sent an emissary 

to Buda and voted to permit the collection of the tithe in Venetian territory. On February 2 they 

urged Condulmer to arm those galleys for which he had funds; see ibid., III, 149-150. Mean- 

while the Ragusans wrote to Eugenius on February 18, offering to arm two galleys which would 

join the allied fleet, and urging the pope to complete the arming of his galleys. 

44. Krekié, Dubrovnik, p. 336; Gelcich and Thalléczy, Diplomatarium, 451-454. The Ragu- 

sans acknowledged the pope’s letters of November 9, December 13 and 17, in which he solicited 

support and named Christopher Garatoni as legate. 

45. Sime Ljubié, ed., Listine o odnoajih izmedju juznoga slavenstva i mletacke republike, 

Il, in Monumenta spectantia historiam slavorum meridionalium, TX (Zagreb, 1878), 183-186, 

for the appointment of John de’ Reguardati. On March 26 Reguardati was further empowered 

to present his credentials to Brankovich: ibid., 186-187.
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arsenal, armed, and dispatched as quickly as possible, even though 

funds from the pope had not arrived; Condulmer was authorized to 

select the commanders for these papal galleys, subject to the senate’s 

approval. On March 21 the Venetians voted to permit Condulmer to 

spend the twelve hundred ducats collected in Venice on arming the papal 

galleys.4 The senate had also ordered the preparation of four galleys 

for the duke of Burgundy, informing him on March 21 that his envoys 

had found them ready, and that the ten unarmed galleys were ready 

for the pope. The senate and the duke were concerned about Euge- 

nius’s preparations, and they responded to his inquiries of February 

10. With Condulmer in Venice, the senate expressed the hope that their 

arming would soon begin. The senate knew nothing certain about efforts 

by any other Italian cities, but claimed that these fourteen galleys would 

suffice to guard the Dardanelles. Venice would not promise to send Vene- 

tian ships for a predetermined time, although the republic was prepared 

to offer some of the galleys at sea near Gallipoli.47 On April 20 duke 

Philip appointed Waleran of Wavrin captain-general of the “auxiliary 

army” (i.c., the Burgundian squadron) being sent to Constantinople, 

and instructed him to go to Venice to oversee the work on the galleys 

requested by him. Sometime after April 20 he left Bruges with thirty- 

one Burgundian emissaries with money for sixty days for the trip from 

Bruges to Venice.*8 

On May 12 the senate wrote to Reguardati in Buda that the papal 

galleys would sail from Venice in a few days, to be joined in the Levant 

by Venetian ships. They reported that the Burgundian envoy, Wavrin, 

had arrived in Venice to oversee the arming of the four ducal galleys 

and had informed the senate that Philip the Good was having an addi- 

tional three galleys and one galiot refurbished at Nice (more accurately, 

at Villefranche), to be joined by another warship. The senate instructed 

Reguardati to urge Vladislav to start the expedition soon, since the 

time was favorable and the galleys were being completed; however, they 

could accomplish nothing without the land army that they were meant 

to support. On the same day the Venetians responded to Cesarini’s let- 

ters of April 25 and 28 informing them of Vladislav’s firm intention 

to undertake a second expedition in the summer. The senate reported 

to Cesarini on the imminent departure of the papal, Venetian, and Bur- 

gundian galleys.49 

46. lorga, Notes et extraits, III, 162-163, and Thiriet, Régestes, II, 110. Cf. Cieszkowski, 

op. cit, 1-3, 85-89, and Ljubi¢, Listine, XXI, 187. 

47. Cieszkowski, op. cit, I-3, 85-89. 

48. Archives du Nord, Lille, reg. B1983, fol. 90°. 

49. Iorga, Notes et extraits, III, 167-168, and Thiriet, Régestes, I, 111-112.
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Thus, throughout the spring of 1444 the Venetians were encourag- 

ing the Hungarians to begin a second offensive, pressing the arming 

of the papal galleys, and overseeing the departure of their own ships. 

After the encouraging news from Hungary the Venetians decided to 

commit their own galleys, thus engaging the sultan in a full-scale war. 

They realized that any delay in the departure of the fleet would be dis- 

astrous, and so ordered the galleys to sail no later than May 21 under 

penalty of heavy fine to the patrons, while protesting vigorously to 
Condulmer the lack of payment for the arming of the papal galleys.°° 

On June 4 and 5 the legate informed the senate that the papal gal- 

leys were armed, and that some had sailed and others were ready to 

sail, while two galleys were still awaiting the remainder of their rig- 

ging. On June 17 the doge wrote to the duke of Crete, Thomas Duodo, 
instructing him to use the tenth collected there to purchase biscuit and 

bread for the fleet.5! By June 17 the Venetian galleys were prepared 

to sail, and the senate instructed their captain, Alvise Loredan, that 

both he and Wavrin, as commander of the Venetian and Burgundian 

galleys, would be under Condulmer’s command. The republic, how- 

ever, wanted to avoid war with the Mamluks, which would endanger 

their Levantine possessions, so Loredan was not to attack Mamluk ships 

at sea; the fleet had been armed for war only against the Turks. Lore- 

dan was not to allow the galleys to touch at Rhodes although Con- 

dulmer would probably request them to do so. The galleys were not 

to attack Mamluk ships encountered in the Dardanelles supporting the 

Ottomans, nor were the Burgundian galleys to be allowed to go to 

Rhodes, as had been agreed to by duke Philip.5? 

We know from a letter of the senate to Cesarini dated July 4 that 

Condulmer sailed from Venice on June 22 with seven papal galleys and 

eight Venetian galleys; the Burgundian galleys were to leave in two or 

three days. The senate agreed to Cesarini’s request to send eight or more 

galleys from those that were to be stationed in the Dardanelles up the 

Danube to Nicopolis to support the crossing of the crusaders.°? The 

50. lorga, Notes et extraits, 11, 169-170. On May 25 the senate accused the pope of delaying 

work on the galleys. The Venetians reminded Condulmer of their efforts, and remarked that the 

galleys should fly the banner of St. Mark since they were armed with Venetian money. 
51. Iorga, Notes et extraits, III, 172-173, and Thiriet, Régestes, III, 112. The fleet was ex- 

pected in Ragusa by early July, and preparations were under way there for its reception; see Kreki¢, 

Dubrovnik, p. 339. 

52. lorga, Notes et extraits, III, 173-174, and Thiriet, Régestes, III, 114. The senate threat- 

ened the patrons with death if they disobeyed these orders. 

53. lorga, Notes et extraits, III, 175-176. This plan was discussed in Venice before the fleet 

sailed and had there received Wavrin’s support. This letter was addressed to Condulmer, who 

was at Pola.
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Venetians again wrote to Reguardati instructing him how to proceed 

in the negotiations concerning those territories requested by Venice, 

which included Gallipoli and Thessalonica. The Byzantine envoy, who 

had denigrated Venice’s contributions, was to be reminded that the re- 

public had spent thirty thousand ducats for the papal fleet in addition 

to six to eight galleys sent under the banner of St. Mark. 54 

By July 5 the two Ragusan galleys had been outfitted and were or- 

dered to sail the next day. The great council gave instructions that 

the funds collected from the clergy of Ragusa were to be given to 

Condulmer to be used for provisioning the galleys en route. With vic- 

tory in the air the Ragusans now put in their bid for territories they 

wanted.*° 

Wavrin left Venice on July 6 with one galley; on July 7 the senate 

ordered two other Burgundian galleys to sail during the night, while 

the last was to leave at noon on the eighth.5* The Burgundians had 

promised the Byzantine ambassador to send four additional ships, and 

early in 1443 the duke had appointed Geoffrey of Thoisy and Regnault 

de Confide, a Knight Hospitaller, captains of the three galleys and one 

galiot that were at Villefranche. They were to oversee the arming and 

repair of these ships and sail to the Adriatic to join Wavrin, under 

whose command they were to proceed to the Dardanelles.°” At the same 

time the duke chose Alfonso de Oliveria, a gentleman of the house- 

hold of the Portuguese-born duchess Isabella, to oversee the arming 

of the two additional ships at Villefranche. 

In the summer of 1444 rumors were in the air of a planned Mamluk 

attack on Rhodes. The grand master, John of Lastic, appealed to Eu- 

genius, who had the cardinal “of Thérouanne”, Jean le Jeune (Johan- 

nes Juvenis), write to Wavrin at Venice requesting him to go to Rhodes 

to aid the knights and then to proceed to the Dardanelles. This the 

Venetians forbade, instructing Loredan not to touch at Rhodes. Wavrin 

communicated this to the cardinal of Thérouanne, who wrote to Geof- 

frey and Regnault directing them to sail directly to Rhodes. They left 

54. Ibid. Il, 177-178. | 
55. Ibid. Ill, 175, and Thiriet, Régestes, III, 114; Krekié, Dubrovnik, pp. 339-340. The 

Ragusans wanted Avlona and Canina and the surrounding areas. On June 8, 1444, the great 

council wrote to Vladislav and Cesarini about territory. 

56. lorga, Notes et extraits, III, 179. John of Wavrin, ed. Hardy, V, 39-41, is confused in 

his chronology; he states that Loredan and Condulmer sailed on July 22, instead of a month 

earlier. He has Waleran of Wavrin leaving Venice on July 25. For Wavrin’s departure date see 

also his letter in the Archives du Nord, Lille, reg. B1984, 1444, and Hintzen, De kruistocht- 

plannen, pp. 38-41. 
57. Archives du Nord, Lille, reg. 1986, no. 59.240; the appointment was made at Bruges. 

For a full discussion see Degryse, “De Bourgondische expedities . . . ,” pp. 227-265.
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Villefranche in July and sailed along the coast of North Africa to Lam- 

pedusa, where news reached them that a Mamluk fleet had attacked 

Rhodes. The Burgundians sailed to the island, where they engaged the 

Egyptian fleet and then joined the knights in a successful defense of 

the city, after which they sailed on September 28 to join Wavrin at 

Constantinople. *® 

By July 17 the two Ragusan galleys had joined the papal-Venetian 

galleys at Modon in the southern Morea, and on August 19 the Ra- 
gusan government instructed its captain to remain with the fleet for 

six months.*? By late August the fleet had reached the Dardanelles, 

as the Ragusans reported to their ambassador at the Bosnian court 

on August 20, informing him that the galleys would be at Gallipoli 

by the end of the month. From the information reaching them the Ra- 

gusans thought that more than twenty-five galleys would be in the Dar- 

danelles by early September, and this was an accurate estimate: ten 

papal galleys, eight Venetian, two Ragusan, four Burgundian under 

Wavrin, four Burgundian ships under Geoffrey of Thoisy, and another 

two under Oliveria made a total of thirty ships.®° It was a fleet suffi- 

ciently large to blockade the Dardanelles effectively and prevent an Ot- 

toman army from crossing. 

In the spring and summer of 1444 peace negotiations were begun 

between Murad II on the one hand and Vladislav, Hunyadi, and Bran- 
kovich on the other. These negotiations caused apprehension among 

Hungary’s allies, and have remained a subject of contention not only 

among contemporary writers but among historians ever since. © 

Although the “long expedition” did not achieve a lasting success, 

it had reversed the almost uninterrupted series of Ottoman victories. 

58. For an account of Geoffrey of Thoisy’s activities see Marinescu, “Du Nouveau sur ‘Tirant 
lo Blanch’,” pp. 137-205; Iorga, “Les Aventures ‘sarrazines’,” pp. 9-56. The Mamluks attacked 

the city of Rhodes on August 10, 1444, and besieged it for forty days. After a decisive battle 

on September 10 the Mamluks withdrew on September 14. The news of the unsuccessful siege 

reached Venice on October 14. Jean le Jeune, bishop of Thérouanne (1436-1451), was created 

a cardinal in 1439 but kept his bishopric. 

59. Kreki¢, Dubrovnik, p. 341. On July 14 the Venetian senate permitted the government 

of Corfu to open negotiations with the Turks and the inhabitants of Avlona (Valona) and Ar- 
gyrokastron in order to obtain these places and to offer the Turks pensions if they had already 

left their castles. The approach of the fleet had caused panic among the Turkish garrisons: Iorga, 

Notes et extraits, II, 179-180. 

60. Kreki¢, Dubrovnik, p. 341. 

61. The significant modern literature on the negotiations at Szegedin includes Halecki, The 

Crusade of Varna; Dabrowski, LAnnée 1444; Pail, “Ciriaco d’Ancona e la crociata contro i Turchi”; 

Angyal, “Le Traité de paix de Szeged,” pp. 374-392; and particularly Pall, “Autour de la croisade 

de Varna,” pp. 144-158, where he convincingly disproves the thesis of Halecki.
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In the spring of 1444 Murad was thus under attack from the Hungari- 

ans, in Albania, in the Morea, and from Ibrahim Beg in Karaman. 

While Vladislav and Cesarini were en route back to Buda in January 

1444, a Turkish emissary arrived in camp and requested the king to 

set a date for the reception of an embassy from the sultan. Again in . 

March a Greek monk arrived from Brankovich’s daughter Mara, one 

of Murad’s wives, repeating the sultan’s offer to restore her father as 

despot, and to return his sons Gregory and Stephen, who had been 

blinded.62 He found these proposals acceptable, since he urged the 

Hungarian diet to accept peace when it met in Buda in mid-April. 

Vladislav and Cesarini did not want peace and, on April 25 and 28, 

the legate wrote to Venice that the king and the barons had sworn to 

him that they would lead another expedition against the Turks in the 

summer.®3 The senate accepted this assurance and continued with the 

preparations for the fleet. Nevertheless, sometime in May and June 

emissaries did arrive in Adrianople from Vladislav, Brankovich, and 

Hunyadi, even though the latter was voivode and a vassal of the king. 

Our sources for these negotiations are the reports of Ciriaco de’ Pizzi- 

colli (1391-1452) of Ancona, an Italian humanist who was present in 

Adrianople at the sultan’s court in May and June, and who sent re- 

ports to his friend Andreolo Giustiniani-Banca of Chios, enclosing 

copies of important official documents. 

Around June 12 Ciriaco wrote to his friend that Vladislav’s Serbian 

emissary Stojka Gisdanich arrived in Adrianople with Vitislao, repre- 

senting John Hunyadi; Athanasius Frashak, metropolitan of Semen- 

dria (Smederevo), and another unnamed emissary; and Bogdan, Bran- 

kovich’s chancellor, escorted by sixty horsemen. Gisdanich’s credentials 

were dated April 24—nine days after Vladislav had sworn to lead an 

expedition— and empowered him to conclude a treaty, which was to 

be sworn to by Murad in the royal emissary’s presence.®* In his report 

on these negotiations the papal collector Andreas de Palatio wrote 

that Hunyadi and Brankovich were carrying on these negotiations with- 

out consulting the king.®> However, the letters of credence prove other- 

62. Kreki¢é, Dubrovnik, p. 337. On March 5, 1444, the government of Ragusa placed a boat 

at the disposal of a monk who is described as a messenger from Mara. He was to be taken to 

Spalato (Split) and from there to the despot George; the grand council confirmed this decision 

on March 6. 

63. Venice, Sen. Secreto, Reg. 16, fol. 91; see Giuseppe Valentini, Acta Albaniae veneta sae- 

culorum XIV et XV, XVIII (Munich, 1974), no. 4962, p. 174, for the senate’s reply to Cesarini 

dated May 12, 1444. 
64. Reprinted in Halecki, The Crusade of Varna, p. 85. 

65. Lewicki, Codex epistolaris, 11, 460, and Dfugosz, Historia polonica, X11, col. 701, who 

repeats the statement “.. . tractatum pacis .. . habuerunt inconsulto rege.”
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wise. It is probable that Vladislav regarded the embassy as unimpor- 

tant, as merely a tactic to induce the sultan to leave Rumelia. 

Brankovich requested the release of his sons, the return to him of 

the conquered towns and fortresses, particularly Golubats on the 

Danube, and the granting of favorable terms to Vlad Dracul, voivode 

of Wallachia. Brankovich and Vlad were, however, to remain Turkish 

vassals. Negotiations stalled on the surrender of Golubats, which with 

Belgrade guarded the routes that armies invading Hungary would take. 
On June 12 Murad agreed to all the requests and swore to a ten-year 

truce, appointing Suleiman Beg and Varnas, a Greek, his emissaries 

to Vladislav to obtain his oath. On that day Murad wrote to Vladislav 

informing him of his emissaries’ appointment and looking forward to 

a ten-year peace.®® Murad wanted peace with the Hungarians so that 
he could move his army to Anatolia, without concern about an attack 

on his European provinces. By granting generous terms to Brankovich 

he deprived the allies of the Serbian army, and ruptured the alliance 

erected by Cesarini. 

Ciriaco wrote to the Hungarians of the threat to Murad in Ana- 

. tolia, and reported the events to John VIII Palaeologus. The Byzan- 

tines had planned to create a diversion by attacking the Turks from 

the Morea, the attack to be led by the two despots, the emperor’s broth- 

ers Theodore (now lord of Selymbria) and Constantine Dragases, who 

was the more powerful in the Morea. 

In February 1444 Constantine successfully established his power north 

of the isthmus of Corinth, crossed the Hexamilion, and reduced Boeotia 

and Thebes.*’ The Byzantines had been encouraged by the victories 

of 1443, and were alarmed at the news of a peace treaty, but not se- 

riously enough to halt their attack. Only the Ragusans instructed their 

ambassador in Buda to secure the city’s interests in any peace that was 

concluded. ®® 

The treaty that had been negotiated in Adrianople on June 12 was 

concluded in the hope of inducing the sultan to cross to Anatolia, 

thereby assuring the forthcoming crusade a greater chance of success. 
This was recognized by Ciriaco, who wrote a letter to John Hunyadi 

that same day from Adrianople, informing him of what had occurred 

and wishing him success on the forthcoming expedition.®® Ciriaco had 

66. See Halecki, The Crusade of Varna, pp. 88-90, for the sultan’s letter of June 12, 1444, 

to Vladislav. The Turks agreed also to return prisoners. 

67. Dionysios A. Zakythinos, Le Despotat grec de Morée, J (Paris, 1932; repr. London, 1975), 

230 ff. 
68. Iorga, Notes et extraits, Il (Paris, 1899), 403. 

69. Halecki, The Crusade of Varna, pp. 86-87, and Johann A. Fabricius, Bibliotheca latina 

mediae et infimae aetatis, ed. Giovanni A. Mansi, VI (Padua, 1754), addenda, p. 13.
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met the Christian envoys, and still looked forward to a crusade. He 

did not expect the peace to be kept by the allies, and when he reached 

Constantinople on June 24 he wrote again to Hunyadi more openly 

than he had been able to from Adrianople. In this letter he spoke of 

the peace which Murad had had to accept in order to protect Rumelia 

from attack while he was fighting Ibrahim Beg. Ciriaco reported that 

the sultan did not believe the peace would last long. Indeed Adriano- 

ple’s defenses were being strengthened. As soon as Karaman had been 

subdued Murad would invade Hungary, and take revenge for the cru- 

saders’ victories. This peace was simply a means by which the sultan 

could buy time. Again Ciriaco urged the voivode to attack the Turks 

that year.7° 

The treaty had meant as little to Vladislav, who, throughout June 

and July, continued to prepare for the crusade. He wrote to the Floren- 

tines and the king of Bosnia, Stephen VI Thomas, reassuring them 

of his preparations for a second expedition.”! Vladislav had been in- 

formed by letters and by the return of his envoy of the agreement con- 

cluded at Adrianople, by which he was bound by the letters he had 

given Gisdanich. He was invited to come to Szegedin on August 1, where 

he would meet the Turkish envoys and swear to the treaty. Vladislav 

arrived there sometime in late July, and what occurred there is best 

described in the most reliable contemporary accounts: the report of 

the Venetian ambassador Reguardati and Cesarini’s report to the sen- 

ate, which was summarized in the instructions it sent to Alvise Lore- 

dan on September 9. Reguardati’s report to the senate confirms Cesa- 

rini’s, thereby establishing its accuracy, and both were used by the 

senate as the basis of the instructions issued to the captain of their 

fleet. The senate was concerned about the negotiations; Loredan was, 

nevertheless, instructed to support the crusaders if they should set 

out. Whatever had occurred the Venetians continued to plan for hos- 

tilities against the Turks.7? 

There has been controversy among modern historians about whether 

or not Vladislav ratified the treaty of June 12 in Szegedin in late July. 

Some Polish historians have attempted to prove that he did not ratify 

it and, therefore, did not perjure himself in the manifesto he issued 

on August 4. Nevertheless, it has been convincingly demonstrated that 

Vladislav did just that. He ratified the treaty around July 26, then swore 

70. Halecki, The Crusade of Varna, pp. 90-91, and Pall, “Ciriaco d’Ancona,” p. 645. 

71. Iorga, II, 404-405, for Vladislav’s letter to Florence on July 2, 1444, and Iorga, II, 407, 

for the letter of July 24 to the king of Bosnia, in which Vladislav again confirmed his intention 

to lead the crusade. 
72. lorga, Notes et extraits, III, 187. The text is in Ljubi¢, XXI, 871-873.
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a few days later to lead a crusade.’3 Even if Vladislav had not ratified 

the treaty, this would have broken the promise given in the letter to 

his emissary Gisdanich of April 24, and thus, one way or another, this 

emotional young king had perjured himself. Other contemporary 

sources charged that the king had indeed perjured himself, and these 

sources had unusually good access to persons close to the events.74 

On August 4 Vladislav issued a manifesto in which he renewed his 
oath to lead a crusade, naming September 1 as the date on which this 

crusade would start out. It mentions the closed and sworn treaty and 

the arrival of the Turkish emissaries who sought his oath. Throughout 

the events of the spring and summer the king had behaved in a confus- 

ing and often contradictory manner. On April 15 he promised the diet 
to lead a crusade, yet on the 24th he issued letters to Gisdanich giving 

promises to the sultan. By July he assured the Florentines of his inten- 

tions to fight, and on the 25th left for Szegedin to receive Turkish 

emissaries who would obtain his oath to confirm the treaty. Then on 

August 4 he again swore to lead a crusade. 
Hunyadi had used the negotiations as a tactic to induce Murad to 

go to Anatolia at the head of his army. It also provided him the time 

to make sure the allied fleet would be in the Straits by the time the 

land army took the offensive. Eugenius had put together a powerful 

naval alliance that could effectively mount a blockade, although it was 

not always certain he was one of its most consistent supporters. 

News of the peace caused doubts among the allies. Wavrin learned 

of it from some Turks at Gallipoli. Cesarini put these doubts to rest 

by writing to Condulmer, to whom he stated that peace had not been 

concluded. On September 5 he wrote to John VIII Palaeologus, who 

was further reassured by letters from Vladislav and Hunyadi. Ciriaco 

of Ancona wrote to king Alfonso at Naples, and wrote to Cesarini 

on September 19 informing him of the victory of the Knights Hospital- 

ler over the Mamluk fleet, in which the Burgundians had played a 

prominent part.7>° 
What is certain is that George Brankovich had achieved his own ob- 

jective through the peace negotiations. He ratified the treaty on Au- 

gust 15, after Vladislav had decided to proceed with the crusade. Murad 

73. See Pall, “Ciriaco d’Ancona,” pp. 62-63, for the convincing arguments advanced to sup- 

port the ratification of the treaty by Vladislav. 

74. Aeneas Sylvius Piccolomini wrote of the king’s perjury; see Wolkan, Der Briefwechsel, 

epistolae 170, 172-174, 186-189. For Wavrin’s testimony see Hardy, ed., Croniques, V (1864), 

41-43. 
75. From a copy of Ciriaco’s Commentarii odeporici in the Bibl. Apost. Vaticana, Cod. lat. 

5250, fols. 11°-11", cited by Setton, Papacy and the Levant (1204-1571), Il, 87, note 22.
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had also bought time and had succeeded in splitting the alliance. Bran- 

kovich’s defection resulted in the loss to the Hungarian army of 8,000 

men, almost a third of the entire force of the “long expedition”. This 

loss was to prove a fatal one to the crusaders. He entered Smederevo 

on August 22, and soon thereafter his sons were restored to him.’° In 

addition to depriving the crusaders of important forces, the remaining 

Turkish garrisons were strengthened by the soldiers freed from defend- 

ing the Serbian fortresses. Some places along the crusaders’ route would 

now be able to withstand their attack. 

The neutrality of Serbia also meant that the crusaders, rather than 

cross the mountains to Adrianople, would have to take the route down 

the Danube across Bulgaria to the Black Sea, and from there to Con- 

stantinople to join the fleet. This route was protected by well-garrisoned 

castles and cities, necessitating long sieges and the resulting delays. Once 

the land forces had joined the fleet then, in conjunction, they would 

attempt to conquer the Ottoman strongholds. 

Throughout the spring of 1444 Vladislav prepared for war and as- 

sured his allies of his intentions, in spite of the negotiations. The Hun- 

garian nobles, as we have seen, were summoned to a diet in Buda on 

April 15 to discuss support for a crusade, for which it voted approval 

and levied a special tax. Some of the most powerful ecclesiastical and 

lay magnates agreed to accompany the king. Venice was informed of 

these events by Reguardati by early May.’” However, the negotiations 

at Adrianople in June and the meeting in Szegedin in late July delayed 

the expedition beyond the normal campaigning season, and thereby 

seriously impaired its chances for success. The sultan crossed to Ana- 

tolia on July 12, and thus the delay in the commencement of the ex- 

pedition had achieved the important objective of removing Murad across 

the Straits. It had, however, also given him the time he needed to at- 

tack Karaman and end the danger there by concluding a peace treaty. 

The two months of June and July were to prove a serious loss to the 

crusaders; however, the fleet was in position in the Straits by late July. 

Our main source for the route of the crusaders and the climactic 

battle is Andreas de Palatio, the papal collector of the tithe, who ac- 

companied Vladislav and was an eyewitness to the battle. His letter 

from Posen dated May 16, 1445, describes these events in detail.7° 

Vladislav was still in Buda on July 24 when he wrote to the king of 

76. Halecki, The Crusade of Varna, p. 55. 

77. lorga, Notes et extraits, III, 167-168. 

78. Printed by Lewicki, Codex epistolaris, TI, no. 308.
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Bosnia.7° In early July he had planned to have his troops assembled 

at Grosswardein by the 15th. At Szegedin on August 4 he issued a 

manifesto designating September 1 for the start of the expedition. His 
Polish subjects, however, opposed his undertaking another expedition 

against the Turks. When the Polish diet met at Piotrk6w on August 26, 

Olesnicki led the campaign to have the magnates request the return 

of the king to Poland. Cesarini’s influence over the king meant that 

a successful crusade would strengthen the pope’s position, a result com- 
pletely at odds with Olesnicki’s support of the conciliarists. Moreover, 

| there were serious problems in Poland —a dispute with Lithuania over 

Podolian territory that he asserted required the return of the king. 

Vladislav had written to the diet reporting the peace terms offered at 

Adrianople, and on August 26 the diet sent a message urging him to 

accept the terms and return to Poland.®° This the king refused to do, 

replying to the diet on September 22 en route to Varna. The king was, 

however, supported by Polish nobles who had accompanied him: Jan 

Koniecpolski, the chancellor, and Peter of Szczekociny, the vice- 

chancellor, who together directed the foreign policy of Poland. The 

decision of the diet did deprive Vladislav of some Polish reinforce- 

ments, which were not significant even in 1443. 

The commencement of the crusade caused panic in Adrianople. 

Orkhan, a grandson of Bayazid who had taken refuge with the Byzan- 

tines, was freed and went to the Dobruja, where he attempted to raise 
a revolt against Murad. In Adrianople the sultan’s twelve-year-old son 

was not able to control events when a power struggle broke out be- 

tween the grand vizir Chandarli Khalil and his rivals Zaganuz and the 

beglerbeg of Rumelia. Then a fire in Adrianople, caused by rioting 

of the janissaries, destroyed a considerable part of the city.*! 
From Szegedin the crusaders proceeded to Temesvar and headed 

southeast, crossing the Danube at Orshova on September 20 with six- 

teen thousand knights and two thousand wagons.’? The army had much 

the same contingents as the previous year, although depleted by the 

defection of the eight thousand Serbs. 
On September 24 they crossed the Timok river, which formed the 

frontier with the Ottoman vassal state of Bulgaria, and reached Floren- 

tin, then marched to Vidin on the Danube by September 26. It was 

79. See Iorga, Notes et extraits, 11, 407, for the report of the Ragusan ambassadors at the 

Bosnian court to their government. 

80. Lewicki, Codex epistolaris, 1, 141-142. The estates reminded Vladislav that they had 

agreed to his acceptance of the Hungarian throne because of the Turkish threat. 

81. Inalcik, The Ottoman Empire, pp. 20-21. 

82. Dtugosz, Historia polonica, XII, col. 800; orga, Notes et extraits, III, 188-189.
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decided that, because of the time of year and the necessity of joining 

the fleet, they would not attempt to take the city. The route led east 

to Nicopolis; to turn south there across the Balkan mountains would 

have been the quickest; however, the two thousand wagons prevented 

them from taking this route. 

On October 16 the army reached Nicopolis. Since Vladislav did not 

have sufficiently powerful artillery to attack the strong walls, he con- 

tented himself with burning the suburbs. Vlad Dracul, the voivode of 

Wallachia, had met the king near Nicopolis with four thousand mounted 

soldiers who were to accompany the crusaders under the command 

of Vlad’s two sons. He was apparently shocked to realize the smallness 

of the crusading forces, and Dfugosz reports that Vlad attempted to 

persuade Vladislav to turn back by remarking that Murad was able 

to bring more men on a hunting party than Vladislav had brought for 

a crusade.83 Vlad, who had offered no support the previous year, was 

probably supporting Vladislav as a result of Hunyadi’s efforts at Adri- 

anople to have Wallachia included in the agreements and accorded 

favorable terms. 

The crusaders remained at Nicopolis for two or three days, then fol- 

lowed a Roman road to the coast. It it possible that the army marched 

along the Danube, crossing the Yantra river, turning southeast to 

Shumen (Szumla) and thence east to Novi Pazar. Callimachus has Hun- 

yadi leading the army with three thousand Hungarians and the Wal- 

lachians, followed by the wagons with the king leading the remain- 

der of the troops.84 The crusaders plundered and burned all along 

their route, not even sparing the Orthodox churches. On October 24, 

according to Diugosz, Vladislav addressed an offer to the Turkish 

strongholds of Shumen, Mahoracz, Provadiya, Varna, Kavarna, and 

Galata offering the defenders safe conduct to Adrianople if they sur- 

rendered these places without a struggle; he used Turkish prisoners to 

deliver his messages,’> which were spurned. 

Around October 25, according to Michael Beheim, the crusaders 

were at Shumen, where they assaulted the city for two days, capturing 

it the third day. A tower with fifty Turkish soldiers was bitterly de- 

fended until the crusaders set it on fire, thereby killing the defenders. 

Here Vladislav encamped for seven days. He sent a detachment of five 

hundred men to attack Tirnovo, but three hundred of them were lost 

in the unsuccessful attack on the town. 

83. Dfugosz, Historia polonica, XII, col. 800; Palatio, in Lewicki, Codex epistolaris, II, 24. 

84. Callimachus, ed. Kwiatowski, pp. 146-147. 

85. Michael Beheim in von Karajan, ed., Quellen, p. 133.
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On November 4 the crusaders again started out, crossing an arid 

plateau and reaching a castle (possibly near Kaspichan) which was taken 

by storm. The army remained here for two days besieging and then 

plundering the castle. On November 7 the army arrived at the city and 

castle of Provadiya, which was located atop a high mountain.*® The 

crusaders opened a breach in the wall through which they gained en- 
trance, capturing the castle and — according to Palatio’s report — killing 

five thousand Turks. There Cesarini received a letter from Francis Con- 

dulmer reporting that the sultan had made peace with the emir of 

| Karaman and on October 16 had crossed the Bosporus with his army, 

consisting of thirty thousand to forty thousand men.%’ 
En route to the Dardanelles Wavrin’s galleys had stopped at Tenedos 

(Bozja—ada) to search for the site of ancient Troy,®* arriving at the en- 

trance to the Dardanelles two days later. There Gauvin Quiéret, carry- 

ing the duke’s pennant, landed and successfully engaged the Turks. 

Then the Burgundians sailed to Gallipoli, where they joined with the 

papal fleet and where they found cardinal Condulmer suffering from 

fever. Condulmer and Wavrin, each with two galleys, sailed to Con- 

stantinople to meet with John VIII. Wavrin left the Burgundian gal- 

leys under the command of Gauvin Quiéret and Peter Vas, who to- 

gether with the papal galleys maintained the blockade at Gallipoli. Here 
in late September they were joined by the galleys from Rhodes under 

Geoffrey of Thoisy.8® By September 19 the victory at Rhodes was known 

to Ciriaco at Constantinople. On September 27 he visited the Chris- 

tian fleet at Gallipoli. 

At Constantinople, according to John (Jehan) of Wavrin’s chroni- 

cle, the plan of the blockade was decided upon. The papal galleys, those 

of Venice, and two Burgundian galleys were to patrol between Gallipoli 

and Lampsacus, in the Dardanelles. Some of the galleys, possibly the 

Ragusan, were stationed in the Bosporus. Early in October news reached 

the fleet that the sultan was marching toward the Dardanelles with the 

intention of forcing a crossing there. Wavrin left the galleys under Vas 

and returned to Constantinople with Quiéret to confer with the galley 

captains stationed there.?° Wavrin and the others realized that the gal- 

86. Callimachus, ed. Kwiatowski, p. 148. Dfugosz, Historia polonica, XII, col. 802, and 

Leunclavius, Historiae musulmanae Turcorum (Frankfurt, 1591), p. 513, confirm that the city 

was taken by storm. 

87. Estimate of the number of men in the sultan’s army taken from the funeral oration de- 

livered by Poggio Bracciolini, in Mai, Spicilegium, X, 374-384. : 

88. Wavrin, ed. Hardy, V, 38. 

89. Degryse, “De Bourgondische expedities,” p. 236. 

90. Wavrin, ed. Hardy, V, 44-45, and Adrien Huguet, “Un Chevalier picard a la croisade 

de Constantinople, 1444-1445: Gauvin Quiéret, Seigneur de Dreuil,” Bulletin trimestriel de la
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leys stationed in the Bosporus were in serious danger of being sunk 

by cannon which the sultan had had mounted on the Asiatic shore. © 

The strait was narrow enough to enable the Turks thereby to prevent 

the ships from remaining on patrol there. During Wavrin’s inspection 

the Turks demonstrated the effectiveness of this tactic by firing on them 

from the Anatolian fortress of Anadolu Hisar.°! Quiéret and Jean 

Bayart, another Burgundian, returned to John VIII to persuade him 

of the necessity of having Byzantine troops secure the European shore 

of the Bosporus: “Il est impossible que galees se puissent tenir au 

| destroit tant que les deux rivages seront occupez par les Turcqz.” So 

pitiful was the state of the emperor’s resources that all he could prom- 

ise was two Byzantine galleys; he had no other support to give. 

Unable to cross at the Dardanelles, the sultan and his army marched 

| to the Bosporus. On October 15 Khalil Pasha with seven or eight thou- 

sand Turkish soldiers, with cannon and artillery, were taken across by 

the Genoese of Pera in their boats? and occupied the European shore 

of the Bosporus. 

On October 16 the sultan arrived at the Anatolian shore with what 

Wavrin estimates at three or four thousand soldiers and five to six hun- 

dred camels. During the night the Turks had moved cannon into place 

on the European shore, and on the morning of the sixteenth they be- 

gan bombarding the galleys. The fleet attempted to advance but, being 

bombarded from both shores, was forced to retire. Moreover, it was 

hampered by adverse winds and the unwillingness of the Venetians to 

risk their ships’ being sunk by cannon. Thus, the fleet made no serious 

attempt to prevent Murad’s forces from crossing. The sultan with his 

troops then crossed under the walls of Anadolu Hisar, the narrowest 

point of the strait, where Europe and Asia almost touch. On the eve- 

ning of the sixteenth a storm arose which forced the Christian galleys 

into port, thereby enabling the hardier Turks to cross over unopposed. 

The Byzantine galleys, which had attempted to come close to shore, 

were badly damaged by the cannon. The fleet had waited in vain for 

two or three months for the arrival of the crusaders. Had Vladislav 

not delayed crossing the Danube until the third week in September, 

Société des antiquaires de Picardie, XXXVIII (1939), 42 ff. “Peter Vas” was a Castilian named 

Pedro Vasquez de Saovecha. 

91. Wavrin, ed. Hardy, V, 47, “. . . la mer y estoit si estroite que une cullevrine porroit tyrer 

dun bort a l’autre, cest a scavoir de la Turquye en Grece, et de Grece en Turquye, et que jour- 

nelement les Turcqz du neuf chastel tyroient canons quy passoient par dessus les gallees.” See 

ibid., pp. 47-51, for the crossing by the Turks. 

92. The Genoese participation is documented in Wavrin, ed. Hardy, V, 49; Eugenius wrote 

in 1444, “Genuenses Amuratem in Europam trajicere partiuntur,” in Raynaldus, Annales eccle- 

siastici, ad. ann. 1444, ed. Theiner, vol. XXVIII (Paris, 1887), 293.
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but crossed on September 1, the crusading army could have been at 

Constantinople by October 16 and effectively prevented the Ottoman 

crossing. 
Murad joined his son Mehmed and Khalil Pasha, who had gathered 

all the available troops in Rumelia, numbering seven to eight thou- 

sand additional men. Loredan dispatched a letter to Cesarini, but by 

the time it reached him Murad was already close to Varna. 

Meanwhile, on November 8 the crusaders stormed the castle of 

Michelich, perhaps located on the upper Devnya lake about four miles 

from the sea.°3 Palatio reports that a detachment of crusaders found 

and burned on the Kamchiya river a Turkish flotilla of twenty-eight 

ships, which were apparently to be used on the Danube. On Novem- 

ber 9 the king arrived at Varna, where the city and Galata, Marcropo- 
lis, and Kavarna surrendered to him, the Turkish garrisons having fled. 

Vladislav and the crusaders encamped in front of the city. On the eve- 

ning of November 9 the crusaders saw the campfires of the Turks about 

half a mile away. Vladislav ordered the outposts of the camp to be 

strengthened, all soldiers to remain armed, and a council of war to 

be called for the early morning of November 10. 

Murad had arrived in Adrianople in late October and from there 

marched to Nicopolis, whence he followed the crusaders; on Novem- 

ber 5 he was at Shumen.?4 On the night of November 9 he encamped 

in the position from which he intended to attack, controlling the heights 
above Varna with the crusading army between him and the sea. The 

only line of retreat, to the north, was a wasteland. 

The crusaders decided to take the offensive, and formed their line 

in a crescent stretching from the lake in front of the walls of the city 

back toward the Black Sea. On the far left was Hunyadi, with five ban- 

ners of his soldiers and the Hungarian barons. In the middle was Vlad- 

islav with his Hungarian and Polish troops.°5 Here where the king’s 

banner flew, together with the banner of St. George carried by Ste- 

phen Bathori of Transylvania, some two thousand troops were stationed. 
The right wing was composed of Hungarian troops under five ban- 

ners, including Cesarini’s. Between the king and Cesarini were stationed 

the banners of the bishop of Bosnia, Rafael Herczeg; Simon Rozgonyi, 

bishop of Erlau; and Francis Thalléczy, ban of Croatia. At the far 

right were John Dominis, bishop of Grosswardein, and some Polish 

93. Michael Beheim in Karajan, ed., Quellen, p. 135. 

94. Dfugosz, Historia polonica, XII, col. 803. , 

95. Palatio, in Lewicki, Codex epistolaris, II, 29.
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troops. Hunyadi kept a reserve force of Wallachians behind the center 

of the line. The entire line stretched for about five thousand feet and 

thus was inadequately defended by twenty-five thousand men. The 

army had only light artillery, which consisted of small-caliber cannon 

and catapults and which do not seem to have been used in the battle. 

Opposite the left wing of the crusaders the sultan stationed the Euro- 

pean mounted cavalry under Davud Pasha, to the left of which were 

the Anatolian mounted troops under Karaja Beg. Facing the right of 

the crusader line were the akinjis, irregular mounted troops who served 

for plunder and fought in a freewheeling manner, outside the disci- 

pline of the regular Turkish soldiers, and the azebs, Turkish footsoldiers 

from the provinces. In the center behind the mounted Anatolian and 

European cavalry stood the sultan, surrounded by the janissaries. The 
cavalry were arranged in rectangles, each divided into squadrons.?* The 

Ottoman army may have numbered sixty thousand, although it is un- 

certain how many men the sultan actually had under his command. 

For three hours after stationing. themselves the crusaders awaited 

the Turkish attack. The battle began with an attack by the akinjis and 

azebs on the crusaders’ right wing, which was thrown back by Rozgonyi 

and Thalldéczy. Reportedly at one point Murad contemplated flight from 

the battlefield, and was constrained by his janissaries. When the akinjis 

attacked, the Anatolian sipahis moved forward; after the first assault 

failed the akinjis again attacked, engaging the forces under Thalloczy 

and Simon Rozgonyi. Then Cesarini and Thalléczy were attacked from 

the left by the sipahis; their lines broke and they sought the refuge 

of the wagon barricade. The bishops of Grosswardein and Erlau could 

not maneuver quickly enough and were caught between the city and 

the lake. Both attempted to make it across the swampy terrain to Ga- 

lata and failed; apparently they were killed.9” The Turks reached the 

seacoast and the barricade of 2,000 wagons, defended by only two hun- 

dred men. 
Meanwhile Hunyadi and Vladislav attacked the Anatolian sipahis, 

driving them back some four thousand feet, killing Karaja Beg, and 

effectively driving the Anatolians from the field. The camels of the 

sultan’s army apparently frightened the horses of the crusaders, pre- 

venting the king and Hunyadi from moving forward. Hunyadi placed 

Vladislav in his former position, requesting him not to move without 

his instructions. The left wing of the crusader army was engaged in 

battle with the Rumelian sipahis. Hunyadi charged to the attack there, 

96. Kupelwieser, Die Kampfe, pp. 96-97. . 

97. Dtugosz, Historia Polonica, XII, cols. 804-805.
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leaving the king with his household troops as a reserve force. This at- 

tack resulted in a forward movement of the Hungarian force, driving 

the entire right wing of the Ottoman cavalry from the field and leaving 

only the janissaries with Murad in the center. 

Chalcocondylas relates Vladislav’s Polish troops urged him to at- 

tack the janissaries and not to allow Hunyadi all the glory of victory.?* 

Vladislav charged into the janissaries, who unhorsed him and beheaded 

| him, placing his head on a lance held above the army. Hunyadi was 

| unable to come to Vladislav’s aid quickly enough, and when the news 

of the king’s death spread the army panicked and fied the field. The 

| wagon barricade may not have been taken until the next day, when 

| Stephen Bathori was killed. The Turks did not follow the retreating 

crusaders; Murad remained for three days on the battlefield and then 

| returned to Adrianople. Sometime during the battle or soon thereafter 

| Cesarini was killed. Various reports of his death circulated; the only 

| certain fact is that he did not leave the area alive.?? Hunyadi fled and 

reached the Danube, where he was taken prisoner by Vlad Dracul, who 

released him after some time. 

Incredibly, the crusading army had nearly carried the day. Had 

Brankovich and his 8,000 Serbs been at Varna with Vladislav, it is pos- 

sible that the victory might have been a Christian one. The Turks had 

suffered heavy losses, and had turned possible defeat into victory 

through the reckless act of the king. Even then the triumph was not 

immediately evident when, at the day’s end, both armies withdrew to 

their camps. Indeed it was reported that Murad was not sure that he was 

the victor for three days. But if the Turks had suffered heavily, the cru- 

saders had been crippled. They could not have withstood another bat- 

tle. At Varna the Turks had employed muskets for the first time. 1° 

The failure of the crusade sealed the fate of Byzantium nine years 

later. Varna brought the Turks to the walls of Belgrade in 1448 and 

to the walls of Vienna in a generation. 

98. Chalcocondylas, ed. Bekker, p. 337. 

99. Callimachus, ed. Kwiatkowski, p. 159, states that Cesarini was killed while fleeing the 
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AND THE CRUSADES, 

5 e 

A. Mehmed the Conqueror’s Empire, 

A. the accession of Mehmed II to the throne in 1451 all the ene- 

mies of the Ottomans were confident, remembering the desperate con- 

dition of the Turkish state during his first sultanate (1444-1446).' Ot- 

toman client states in the Balkans and Anatolia, as well as Byzantium, 

Besides the works cited in the bibliographical note to chapter VII, above, the following are 

useful for the period 1451-1522: Robert Schwoebel, The Shadow of the Crescent: the Renais- 
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Jahrhundert, vol. 1, 1501-1550 (Bucharest and Berlin, 1961); Michael Critobulus (Kritovoulos), 
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III (1455-1458), Alfonse d’Aragon roi de Naples, et l’offensive contre les Turcs,” Bulletin his- 
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issued threats and even launched attacks against the Ottomans. In Ana- 

tolia Ibrahim Beg of Karaman not only seized control of several for- 

tresses in the Hamid area, but also encouraged pretenders to intensify 

their activities in the provinces of Germiyan, Aydin, and Menteshe. 

Under these threatening circumstances Mehmed II moved to confirm 

the treaties made during his father’s reign with the Serbs and the By- 

zantines. He agreed to cede Alaja-Hisar (Krushevats) and some other 

frontier fortresses to the Serbian despot George Brankovich (1427- 
1456). As for the Byzantine emperor Constantine XI (1448-1453), not 

only did he take control of areas extending as far as Chorlu, but he 

also demanded that a yearly payment of 300,000 akcha should be paid 

to meet the expenses of the pretender Orkhan Chelebi, who was se- 

questered in Constantinople. 
Mehmed sent Karaja Pasha to Sofia to counter a possible attack 

by the Hungarians, while he himself set out with the army in May to 

deal with the situation in Anatolia. As Mehmed marched eastward the 

Byzantine envoys made new demands on him, threatening to release 

the pretender Orkhan Chelebi. By ceding the port and fortress of 

Alanya, Mehmed sought to make a peaceful settlement with the Kara- 

manid Ibrahim Beg, and he made preparations for a prompt return 

to Adrianople (Edirne). When the janissaries demanded increased 

wages, he reorganized the corps, giving decisive evidence of his reso- 

luteness and power. But as a ghazi leader he needed prompt military 

book in Turkish on Mehmed; Ibn-Kemal, Tevérikh-i Al-i Osman, Defter VII, ed. Serafeddin 
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victories as proof of his ability and his commitment to restoring Is- 

lamic superiority in the Balkans. 

In order to establish his authority Mehmed and his former tutor 

Zaganuz resolved to take the offensive. On returning from the Kara- 

man campaign he gave orders to Chandarli Khalil Pasha in August 

1452 for the construction of a fortress, Rumeli-Hisar, on the Euro- 

pean shore of the Bosporus opposite Anadolu-Hisar, as a first step 

toward a siege of Constantinople. Thus the city was completely cut 

off from the sources of its food supply in the Black Sea, and reinforce- 

ments to the Ottoman army could pass unhindered from Anatolia. 

Chandarli Khalil Pasha, a capable diplomat, had already taken steps 

to ensure Venice’s neutrality by renewing the terms of the Venetian- 

Ottoman agreement on September 10, 1451, and had accommodated 

Venetian demands with regard to the question of wheat export, a sen- 

sitive issue for Venice. Similarly, a three-year armistice with Hungary 

had been signed on November 20, 1451, again granting concessions. 

In the fall of 1452 the Ottoman frontier lords in the Morea took the 

offensive, but although the Byzantine emperor had sent an envoy to 

Venice in the winter of 1451-1452 he had been unsuccessful in stirring 

the west into military action. There was a general belief in Christian 

Europe at this time that the Ottomans would not immediately under- 

take the siege of Constantinople. 

Actually Mehmed II thought that the grand vizir, Chandarli Khalil, 

presented the greatest obstacle to his plan for the conquest of Con- 

stantinople. Chandarli feared that in the event of a successful conquest 

he would lose all his influence, whereas a major military setback would 

place the Ottoman state in a dangerous position. The young sultan 

believed that Chandarli might not fully coéperate with him in his at- 

tack. In a war council before the siege, the sultan’s warlike policy was 

received with enthusiasm by those such as Zaganuz who expected their 

own power to benefit from the changes which victory would bring. The 

more cautious party, represented by Chandarli Khalil, laid stress on 

the impregnability of the walls, as well as on the dangers from the west, 

but the war party, with the sultan at its head, was in the majority and 

Chandarli had to acquiesce. 

During the actual siege, which lasted for fifty-four days (April 6- 

May 29), these opposing viewpoints would again come to the fore at 

two critical junctures. The outcome of the siege depended largely on 

the time factor. Both the Byzantines and the Ottomans were influenced 

throughout the course of the siege by rumors of the approach of land 

or sea forces in aid of the city. In the final week of May word that .
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John Hunyadi had crossed the Danube and that a crusader fleet had 

set out for the Bosporus was spread among the Ottoman army. These 

rumors and the sultan’s attempts to secure the surrender of the city 

through peace offers engendered concern and unrest among the Otto- 

man troops, who criticized the young Mehmed for “exposing his peo- 

ple and the state to utter destruction by entering into an undertaking 
whose accomplishment was impossible”. In the war council which was 

then convened Chandarli again drew attention to the dangers involved 

in provoking the western world, and emphasized the necessity of end- 

| ing this dangerous war by reaching some sort of understanding with 

the Byzantines. Chandarli’s arguments were countered by Zaganuz, who 

stated his conviction that the Christian rulers would, as in the past, 

fail to unite for common action, and that even if they were able some- 

how to field an army the superior Ottoman forces were equal to the 

challenge. Thereupon, the decision was taken to make a general as- 

sault on May 29, and it was left to Zaganuz to organize the attack. 

The sultan proclaimed it in these terms: “the stones [buildings] and 

the land of the city and the city’s appurtenances belong to me; all 

other goods and property, prisoners and foodstuffs are booty for the 

troops.” Three days of sack were granted. 

The western and the Turkish sources agree that the eventual success 
of the Ottomans came chiefly as the result of two events: the breaching 

of the walls by the Ottoman artillery bombardment, and the disputes 

which arose between the Byzantines and the Latins defending the city. 

After the wounding and withdrawal from the fight of the Genoese su- 

preme commander John Giustiniani-Longo the whole defense collapsed. 

The Ottoman army entered the city through a large breach made by 

bombardment in the wall. Emperor Constantine was killed in hand- 

to-hand combat. The Ottoman and Byzantine sources also agree in 

reporting that Mehmed the Conqueror (Fatih) felt sadness as he toured 

the looted city, his future capital. The inhabitants were enslaved and 
taken away, either into the tents of the army outside the city or onto 

ships. After he visited Hagia Sofia he proclaimed “to his vizirs and 

2. For Christian sources on the conquest see Edwin A. Pears, The Destruction of the Greek 

Empire and the Story of the Capture of Constantinople by the Turks (London, 1903); Steven 
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monianze dei contemporanei (Verona, 1976); J. R. Melville, The Siege of Constantinople by the 

Turks: Seven Contemporary Accounts (Amsterdam, 1977); and the bibliography in Byzantinische 

Zeitschrift, XLVI-XLIX (1953-1956). For eastern sources see Inalcik, “Mehmed II,” Js/@m An- 

siklopedisi, VII, 510-511; the most important Ottoman source for the conquest is Tursun Beg, 

ed. Inalcik and Murphey. See also Giovanni B. Picotti, “Sulle Navi papali in Oriente al tempo 

della caduta di Costantinopoli,” Nuovo archivio veneto, XI (1911), 413-437.
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his commanders and his officers that henceforth his capital was to be 

Istanbul”. 

The conquest of Constantinople opened a new chapter in the his- 

tory of crusading activities in Europe. Until the death of Mehmed II 

in 1481 the popes did their utmost to convince the western nations that 

organization of a crusade under papal leadership was the most imme- 

diate and pressing task facing Europe. In this new phase of crusading 

activities the keynote was that now western Christendom itself was in 

direct danger from an aggressive Islam and that a crusade, if launched, 

would defend Europe and its Christian civilization. The immediate goal 

of a crusade was no longer the deliverance of the holy places but of 

Constantinople, and the expulsion of the Turks from Europe. In his 

vow for a crusade Calixtus III (1455-1458) would seek forgiveness for 

postponing for a time the sacred goal of recapturing the holy places. 

The Ottoman success radically altered the strategic situation at the 

expense of Christian Europe. For western Christendom, perhaps the 

most important consequence of the Ottoman conquest was the loss 

of European control of the Straits, which deprived the west of an im- 

portant strategic advantage, the ability to cut communications between 

the European and Asiatic territories of the Ottoman empire. Though 

this strategy had never proved as effective as crusading plans had called 

for it to be, largely because of Genoese intransigence, nevertheless it 

had had a restraining effect on the Ottomans. Even more important 

than its effect on military strategy, Ottoman control of the Straits iso- 

lated the Italian colonies on the shores of the Black Sea and left them 

at the mercy of the Ottomans. 

In his plans to build a “universal” empire, Mehmed fully appreci- 

ated the strategic significance of the Straits as a check on Venetian sea- 

power. During his thirty-year reign he created a series of defense lines 

from Tenedos to the Black Sea to make Istanbul invulnerable from 

the sea. With bases at Gallipoli, Izmit (Nicomedia), and Istanbul, and 

protected by these strong defenses, his strengthened navy became a 

real challenge to Venetian seapower and an effective instrument in his 

empire-building. In 1454 Mehmed sent his navy, fifty vessels in all, to 

the Black Sea to compel the submission of the states and colonies there. 

The navy first attacked Akkerman, forcing the submission on Octo- 

ber 5, 1455, of Peter III Aron, voivode of Moldavia, to the sultan with 

a yearly tribute of 2,000 gold ducats. 

As a result of his capture of the seat of the Caesars, Mehmed con- 

sidered himself their successor, and laid claim to all the territories which . 

the Byzantine emperors had formerly ruled. The inspiration for his
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expanded empire may be linked to several sources, including the Turco- 

Mongol concept of empire and the Islamic caliphate, but we know for 

certain that the possession of the Byzantine throne carried a great per- 

sonal significance for Mehmed. In directing his conquests against the 

Christian world of the west, Mehmed was now able to justify his claim 

to be the successor to the Roman empire. The idea of founding a “uni- 
versal” empire always lay behind Mehmed?’s plans in his efforts to pur- 

sue his conquests and military campaigns and to raise the ruined city 

of Istanbul to the status of a great and wealthy capital city, sometimes 

at the expense of the other cities of his realm. 

As successor to the Byzantine emperor, Mehmed concentrated his 

immediate efforts on eliminating, one by one, all the dynasts who were 

in a position to lay claim to the throne of Byzantium. First he dis- 

posed of David Comnenus, the last emperor of Trebizond (1458-1461, 

d. 1463), next the two despots in the Morea, and then the Gattilusi 

family in Lesbos and Aenos, whose sons had married into the Palaeo- 

logian house. 

In the concept and methods of Mehmed II’s conquests the outstand- 

ing feature is his abandonment of the beylik system of semiautono- 

mous rule by local magnates and princes in Rumelia and Anatolia in 

favor of outright annexation, by which he attempted to accelerate the 
process of establishing a centralized empire. By so doing Mehmed re- 

vived the aggressive policy of Bayazid I (1389-1402), which had been 

abandoned in favor of a policy of compromise during the civil war 

of 1402-1413 and the sultanates of Mehmed I (1413-1421) and Murad 

II (1421-1451). The capture of Constantinople had signified the final 

victory of the group of military men who pursued a policy of war and 

annexation over the group favoring caution and compromise. It was 

not until somewhat later in his reign that Mehmed was able to realize 

his centralizing ambitions in Anatolia, but he proceeded without de- 

lay in the Balkans. 
Following the old Ottoman policy Mehmed incorporated into the 

imperial war machine the pre-Ottoman military groups.? Both among 

the timariot cavalry forces and as separate and intact groups, Chris- 

tian soldiers played an important role in his army. The proportion of 

Christian timar-holders in the Balkan provinces as recorded in the sur- 
vey registers of Mehmed II’s time ranged from three percent to over 

thirty percent. The voyniks, who had constituted a group of lesser im- 

portance as peasant-soldiers, were present in large numbers in Bulgaria, 

3. See Inalcik, Fatih devri, pp. 137-184; idem, “Ottoman Methods of Conquest,” in The 
Ottoman Empire: Conquest, Organization and Economy (London, 1979), art. I, pp. 122-127.



Ch. IX | THE OTTOMAN TURKS AND THE CRUSADES, 1451-1522 317 

Macedonia, Albania, and Serbia. The registers also show that the sys- 

tem of rewarding certain groups with tax exemption in return for ser- 

vice to the state was to a large extent preserved under the Ottoman 

regime. Mehmed’s reason for leaving the local institutions and groups 

intact in certain areas such as Serbia and Bosnia was his concern to 

preserve these areas as secure and loyal frontier zones along the bor- 

ders with Hungary. 

During Mehmed II’s reign more than at any other time the Otto- 

man state took on the role of champion in the holy war against the 

Christian world. He was aware that in the west the idea of European 

unity and of combining forces in a crusade was embodied by the pope, 

whom the Ottomans considered their arch-enemy. The cornerstone of 

Mehmed’s strategy was to avoid a crusade from the west, and in par- 

ticular to escape the necessity of battling simultaneously on two fronts, 

in Rumelia and in Anatolia. 

The fall of Constantinople was looked upon as a major disaster in 

the west, and stirred up a strong reaction throughout Europe. Pope 

Nicholas V (1447-1455) was successful in establishing peace and a league 

among the Italian states in 1454, and invited all the governments in 

Europe to the preparation of a crusade. There is no doubt that the 

Ottoman court was well informed about these initiatives. Mehmed 

quickly moved to sign a treaty with Venice on April 18, 1454, in order | 

to neutralize the republic and ensure that it would not provide the naval 

support on which success of the crusader plans so heavily depended. | 

Venice for its part benefitted from the treaty, which recognized its trade | 

privileges within the Ottoman empire, with only a minimal customs | 

fee of two percent for goods entering and leaving the empire. The re- 

public also retained the right to maintain a bailie in Istanbul as a per- 

manent representative at the Porte to look after Venetian interests. By 

agreeing to pay tribute for their colonies in the Black Sea and in the 

Aegean, the Genoese also reached an understanding with the sultan. 

However, the Knights Hospitaller of Rhodes, on the direct orders of 

the pope, announced that they would never pay a yearly tribute. An 

Ottoman naval campaign of 1454 into the Aegean under the command 

of Hamza Beg accomplished little. 

It appears that in January 1455, when Mahmud Pasha was appointed 

grand vizir, a more decisive policy toward the Aegean islands, aimed 

at direct Ottoman control, was adopted.4 Mehmed had already declared 

war against Rhodes and Chios, and now, accusing Domenico Gattilusio, 

4. Enveri, Diistiirndme, ed. M. Halil Yinang (Istanbul, 1928), p. 103.
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the lord of Lesbos, of siding with the Chians, he also threatened him 

with invasion. Lesbos managed to secure a reprieve by agreeing to raise 

| its tribute to ten thousand ducats.$ Still pursuing the new more aggres- 

sive policy, however, the Ottomans occupied Old Phocaea in Decem- 

ber 1455 and Aenos toward the end of January or February 1456, in 

addition to the islands of Imbros and Samothrace, which belonged 
to a branch of the Gattilusi family. The Ottoman initiative seems to 

have been prompted by both a dynastic rivalry over the possession of 

these islands and Ottoman concern over an attack by the crusader 

fleet which was being readied by the pope.® Under the eunuch Ismail 

the Ottoman fleet also occupied Lemnos upon the invitation of the 

Greek islanders, who rose up against Nicholas Gattilusio in May 1456. 

The unsuccessful intervention against the islanders by Nicholas’s brother 

Domenico, prince of Lesbos, enraged the sultan. 

The fate of the northern Aegean islands had become a major con- 

cern in the papal court too. After the fall of Imbros and Samothrace 
the island of Lesbos itself was in imminent danger. Domenico sent 

urgent appeals for aid to Genoa and the pope.’ Genoa sent a warship 

with reinforcements, and Calixtus III gave priority to this issue, giv- 

ing orders to accelerate the pace of preparations of the papal fleet. 

Alarmed by the implications of the Ottoman advance for the security 

of Euboea, Venice considered for a moment the occupation of Lem- 

nos and Imbros for itself.8 The sultan’s new policy of direct control 

was obviously motivated by his concern to safeguard his western flank 

and Istanbul before setting out against Belgrade, as planned for the 

following spring. Control of these islands was to be one of the prin- 

cipal issues between the Ottomans and Christian Europe for the next 

two centuries. Actually preparations for such a naval attack had been 

on the drawing board ever since the fall of Constantinople in 1453. 

- Despite the peace achieved in Italy by the treaty of Lodi on April 9, 

1454, and conclusion of a defensive and aggressive alliance against the 
Ottomans for a period of twenty-five years among the Italian powers 

on February 25, 1455,9 realistic statesmen such as Francis Sforza, duke 

of Milan (1450-1466), Cosimo de’ Medici in Florence (1434-1464), and 

~. 5. Ducas, Decline and Fall of Byzantium to the Ottoman Turks . . . 1341-1462, tr. Harry J. 

[ Magoutias (Detroit, 1975), p. 254. 

6. Critobulus, tr. Riggs, pp. 105-106. 
7. William Miller, “The Gattilusi of Lesbos (1355-1462),” Byzantinische Zeitschrift, XXII 

(1913), 433. 
8. Ibid. 
9, Ludwig Pastor, The History of the Popes from the Close of the Middle Ages, tr. Fred- 

erick I. Antrobus, II (London, 1894), 273-276.
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Alfonso I of Naples (1442-1458) were not convinced by the exagger- 

ated reports of an imminent Ottoman invasion. Outside Italy in Chris- 

tian Europe we find the same indifference to the pope’s call for the 

crusade. While Venice and the papacy were interested in heightening 

crusading zeal for their own purposes, these potentates coolly consid- 

ered the Ottoman threat as a check against the ambitions of their 

powerful rivals in Italy. Their indifference has puzzled modern histo- 

rians, but in actuality an Ottoman invasion of Italy in 1453 was only 

a remote possibility, in view of the fact that the Christian powers, prin- 

cipally Venice and Aragon, had a clear naval superiority in the Medi- 

terranean. In addition, Christian outposts in Albania, the Morea, and 

the Aegean posed a serious obstacle in the way of any Ottoman ad- 

vance. Also Hungary, which was threatening the Ottomans in Serbia, 

had become Mehmed’s main concern at this time. 

The preparation of the papal fleet, for which the date of departure 

had been fixed as March 1, 1456, was as usual delayed by various mis- 

haps. The fleet, consisting of sixteen galleys with 5,000 soldiers and 

300 cannon,” was finally able to put out to sea only in mid-June 1456. 

One goal of the expedition was to divert some of the Ottoman forces 

from the Hungarian front, and another was to release Chios and Lesbos 

from their submission to the sultan, and secure their codperation in 

recapturing the northern Aegean islands occupied by the Ottomans. 

In this way the revival of the Christian League against the Turks in 

the Aegean would be realized. 

Chios, however, would not agree to repudiate its allegiance to the 

sultan and join the papal forces. It had already agreed to pay Mehmed 

30,000 ducats in indemnity and to raise its yearly tribute to 10,000 | 

ducats.!! The Chians were anxious not to jeopardize their trade with 

the sultan’s dominions, which was vital to their existence. 

The papal fleet occupied Lemnos and Imbros by agreement and 

Thasos by force, and left garrisons for their defense. The Turkish navy 

was absent during all these operations, obviously because it was engaged 

on the Black Sea during the Belgrade campaign in the summer and 

because of the mariners’ annual abandonment of their ships in the 

autumn. Despite a tendency among western historians to minimize the 

importance of this papal intervention in the Aegean, the sources in- 

dicate that it created a grave situation for the Ottomans, especially in 

view of developments in Lesbos. Upon the arrival of the crusaders’ 

10. Nicolae lorga, Geschichte des osmanischen Reiches nach den Quellen..., I (Gotha, 

1908), 85; Pastor, op. cit., II, 256; Ducas, tr. Magoulias, p. 256. 

11. Ducas, tr. Magoulias, pp. 254-255.
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- navy at Mytilene, Domenico and Nicholas Gattilusio, as Critobulus 

informs us, declared their repudiation of the sultan’s authority. 2 Nicho- 

las, who had been expelled from Lemnos by Mehmed, advocated a 

policy of resistance to the Ottomans. Twelve triremes of the papal fleet 

stayed on at Mytilene.¥ 
Mehmed sent a powerful fleet under Ismail, governor of Gallipoli 

and admiral of the fleet, against the Gattilusi in the spring of 1457.4 
Judging from the great preparations for the Ottoman fleet, it can be 

said that the sultan had in mind annexing Lesbos as he had the other 

northern Aegean islands. The papal squadron retreated to Chios. The 

Ottoman admiral laid siege to the fortress of Molybdos without result 

and subsequently left the island, returning to Gallipoli on August 9. 
Domenico, declaring that the papal navy was incapable of protecting 

him, turned to the sultan and offered his submission by sending a trib- 

ute; in 1458 Nicholas accused him of aiding Mehmed, and had him 

| executed. During the course of 1457 both the Chians and William II 

Crispo, the duke of the Archipelago, had followed in Lesbos’s foot- 

steps and agreed to submit to the Ottomans.» 

Lemnos and Thasos, still in Christian hands, were put by the pope 

under the protection of the grand master of the Hospitallers after the 

return of the papal fleet to Italy in 1458. The Venetians and the Cata- 

lans each wanted these strategic islands for themselves, but Calixtus 
III refused their request. After Calixtus died, the new pope, Pius II 

(1458-1464), planned to put them under the Genoese.'® At any rate, 

in 1457-1459 the Latins were trying to create on these islands bases 

for defense and for attack against the Ottomans, but in 1459-1460 

Mehmed occupied them, ending the squabbles. A compromise with 

the Greek population, who resented the Latin occupation, enabled the 

sultan to take over these islands easily: he agreed that the despot De- 

metrius Palaeologus, an Ottoman protégé in the Morea, would take 

possession of the islands in return for recognition of Ottoman suzer- 

ainty, with the payment of a yearly tribute of three thousand ducats. 

Upon the conclusion of the agreement Zaganuz Pasha, the new Otto- 

12. See Critobulus, tr. Riggs, pp. 138-139. Miller, op. cit., pp. 435-436, thinks that the Gat- 

tilusi continued paying their tribute to the sultan, but the tribute was taken to the sultan in Au- 

gust 1456 (Ducas, p. 256) before the papal fleet arrived at Mytilene in the autumn. 

13. Ducas, tr. Magoulias, p. 256; Miller, op. cit., p. 434, thinks that the fleet departed in 

August. 

14. The fleet comprised 156 sail and carried cannon and siege engines. 

15. For the dates see Miller, op. cit., p. 435; Critobulus, tr. Riggs, p. 139, puts it after the 

campaign against the Morea in 1458. 

16. Miller, op. cit, p. 434.
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man admiral, came with the fleet and without difficulty occupied Thasos 

and Samothrace with the codperation of the local Greek notables. In 

1460, when the sultan conquered the Morea, the four islands and Aenos 

were granted as an appanage to Demetrius.” . 

Despite paying tribute to the sultan to prevent an attack, Nicholas , 
Gattilusio, the new master of Lesbos, took every measure to put the } 

island in readiness while he urgently requested aid from Genoa. The 

sultan, accusing Nicholas of making secret agreements with the Ital- 
ians and letting the Catalan corsairs use the island as a base,'* made 
a decisive attack on Lesbos in 1462. While the grand vizir Mahmud 

arrived with a powerful fleet!® and began the siege of the fortified city 

of Mytilene, the sultan himself came by land with the main part of 

the army and made camp on the mainland at Ayazmend in August. 
The walls were not able to withstand Mehmed’s powerful artillery, 

and once the lower fortress Melanoudion had succumbed, Nicholas 

surrendered.2° The whole island was immediately put under direct Ot- 

toman rule.2! Although a Venetian fleet was closely following the Otto- 

17. The main source for all this is Critobulus, tr. Riggs, pp. 143-145, 149, 159-160, who 

was personally involved in the negotiations. Emphasis should be put on the agreement with the 

Greeks; the point is missed in Miller, Babinger, and Kenneth M. Setton, The Papacy and the 

Levant (1204-1571), U1 (Philadelphia, 1978), 223-224, 238. 

18. Critobulus, tr. Riggs, p. 180. 

19. According to Ducas, tr. Magoulias, p. 261, the Ottoman fleet then consisted of 7 war- 

ships and 60 triremes and biremes. According to an Ottoman survey of Gallipoli dated 1479 

(Istanbul, Belediye Library, Cevdet K. no. 079), the Ottoman fleet based there was composed 

of four types of ships: kadirga (galley), galyata (galliot), kKayik (fusta), and at-gemisi (cargo ship). 

Captains of kadirgas numbered 32, of galyatas 5, of kayiks 11, and of at-gemisis 59. Transports 

were also called palandarie or parandarie. The béliik, crew, of the admiral’s flagship included 

20 azebs or marines, 7 mehters or the military band, and 5 kumis (for comte see Auguste Jal, 

Archéologie navale [Paris, 1840], p. 474); each kadirga included an average of 196 ktirekjis 

(oarsmen) and 100 jenk/is (fighters). For the naval terms mentioned above see Henry R. Kahane 

and Andreas Tietze, The Lingua Franca in the Levant: Turkish Nautical Terms of Italian and 

Greek Origin (Urbana, 1958); and Hans A. von Burski, Kemal Re’is: ein Beitrag zur Geschichte 

der tiirkischen Flotte (diss., Bonn, 1928), pp. 34-36. 

In 1453 at the siege of Constantinople Mehmed II’s navy was composed of 12 galleys, 20 

galliots, 70 fuste, and 20-25 palandarie. According to Critobulus, op. cit., p. 96, in 1454, in the 

expedition against Rhodes, the fleet under Hamza numbered “eighty warships besides quite a 

few cargo ships and other ships carrying cannon”. In 1480 the fleet under Gedik Ahmed heading 

for Otranto included 28 galee and 104 fuste et palandarie with 4,000 cavalry; see “Donado da 

Lezze” (Giovanni-Maria Angiolello), Historia turchesca, ed. lon Ursu (Bucharest, 1910), p. 110. 

20. Critobulus, tr. Riggs, p. 183. 

21. For the veaya’s status and taxation under Ottoman rule see the regulation of Midilli 

(Mytilene) published by Omer Liitfi Barkan, XV. ve XVI. inci asirlarda osmanli imparator- 

lugunda zirai ekonominin hukuki ve mali esaslari, 1, Kanunlar (Istanbul, 1943), 332-338; cf. 

the regulation of Lemnos published by Heath W. Lowry, “A Corpus of Extant Kanunnames for 

the Island of Limnos... ,” Journal of Ottoman Studies, I (1980), 41-60.
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| man military operations, it was under orders to avoid direct confron- 

tation with the Ottoman forces.?? 
Pius II showed himself just as enthusiastic and determined as Calix- 

tus III for a general crusade of all Christian nations “to free Europe 

from the disgrace of Turkish domination”. According to Ferdinand 

Gregorovius, “the deliverance of Constantinople was the ideal of his 
pontificate.”?3 The congress summoned by the pope for this purpose 

convened at the time when the Ottomans were in the process of evict- 

ing the papal forces from the northern Aegean islands.”4 

The news of the fall of the Serbian despotate in June 1459 and the 

arrival in Mantua of the envoys from the directly threatened kingdoms 

of Hungary and Bosnia galvanized a short-lived Christian European 

alliance. To muster the forces needed to overcome the now powerful 

army of the Ottomans was considered impossible, yet, prompted by 

cardinal Bessarion, a Greek refugee in Rome, the decision was taken 

to declare a general crusade of European nations for three years start- 

ing in 1460. However, before setting out on his campaign against Treb- 

izond, Mehmed was able to sign an armistice with the Knights Hos- 

pitaller of Rhodes. 
Meanwhile in Albania the struggle against the Ottomans continued. 

Up until 1463, when Venice openly took the Albanian rebels under 
its own protection, both the king of Naples and the pope were actively 

involved on that front. They provided the rebel leader Scanderbeg with 

money and supplies and even sent troops. Before setting out on the 

Trebizond campaign, however, Mehmed also negotiated an armistice 

agreement with Scanderbeg. 

The pope had convinced Hungary, the Ottomans’ major rival in Eu- 

rope, that it should participate fully in the planned crusade. Conflict 

between the Ottomans and Hungary was inevitable because of the ri- 

valry over Serbia. In 1451 when Mehmed II came to the throne the 

. Serbian despot George Brankovich had seized the fortress of Alaja- 

Hisar (Krushevats) and its environs, but on learning of the Ottoman 

capture of Constantinople he offered to return it. The sultan responded 

~ by sending an ultimatum in which he laid hereditary claim to all knez 

Lazar’s former territories in the Morava river valley including Smede- 

revo and Golubats, but promised to give up to Brankovich the Vuchitrn- 

Lab region (Vilk-ili), which had belonged to the despot’s father, Vuk. 

| 22. Miller, op. cit., p. 439; Ottoman eyewitness accounts are given by Enveri in Diistirnadme, 

pp. 100-101, and Tursun Beg, op. cit., pp. 10la-103a. 

23. Pastor, op. cit., UII, 19, 78. 

24. Ibid. Ul, 85-96.
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During Mehmed’s campaign into the Morava river valley in 1454, the 

fortresses of Omol (Omolridon) and Sifrije-Hisar (Ostrovitsa) were cap- 

tured by the Ottomans, and the despot took refuge in Hungary. When 

the Ottoman army withdrew, John Hunyadi from Belgrade and the 

Serbs in the Kossovo area turned to the offensive in the fall of 1454. 

Hunyadi devastated the Vidin-Nish area, but the Serbs were beaten 

in the south. 

In Mehmed’s second Serbian campaign in 1455 he concentrated his 

forces against southern Serbia and Vilk-ili. He took possession of a 

number of silver-producing towns, Trepcha, Novo Brdo (June 1, 1455), 

and the Lab valley. The despot’s desperate appeal for a crusade did 

not yield any result and he had to give up all hope of recovering the 

silver mines of Novo Brdo, the source of his wealth and power. By 

limiting his demands to the return of Vilk-ili to the Ottomans, Meh- 

med managed to reach a unilateral peace agreement with Brankovich 

to the exclusion of the Hungarians. The despot also agreed to pay a 

very large yearly tribute and to provide troops. 

Once the Serbian despotate was neutralized, Mehmed II prepared 

a major campaign to oust the Hungarians from Belgrade and invaded 

Hungary in 1456. Twenty-one cannons, as well as a fleet of two hun- 

dred vessels, sixty-four of them galleys, were to be used in the cam- 

paign. Although internal dissension and hostility with the emperor 

Frederick III (1452-1493) weakened Hungary’s defense, it received 

strong support from the papacy with the declaration of a crusade 

against the Ottomans and the sending of a papal fleet to the Aegean. 

The fiery preachings of the Franciscan friar John of Capistrano and 

the arrival of crusaders whom he had recruited from among the popu- 

lace of Hungary and Germany gave the movement much the appear- 

ance of the earliest crusades. Mehmed’s huge army caused panic in 

Italy, where many thought that Hungary could not resist the sultan’s 

attack and that he intended to move his army into Italy after conquer- 

ing Hungary.?> 

Although Mehmed’s guns demolished Belgrade’s defenses and a 

group of janissaries actually entered the city, Hunyadi was able to bring 

in reinforcements by breaking the blockade on the Danube (July 14). 

Thus the general assault was repulsed (July 21) and the sultan was forced 

to retreat (July 23).2° 

25. Setton, The Papacy, I, 178. 

26. While Catholic sources (see Babinger, Der Quellenwert, and Setton, The Papacy, U, 

179-182) give credit for the victory to John of Capistrano and his “crusaders”, the Ottoman 

chronicles (especially Tursun, Ibn-Kemal, and Idris) confirm the Venetian and Hungarian sources 

by relating Hunyadi’s key role. The Ottoman sources stress that Hunyadi first upset the sultan’s
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This major victory sent powerful vibrations throughout Christian 

Europe. Pope Calixtus III wrote that now he looked forward “not 

only to the recovery of Constantinople but also to the liberation of 

Europe, Asia, and the Holy Land.” The activity of the pope’s fleet 

in the Aegean in 1457 was thought to be a preliminary to the deliver- 

ance of Constantinople. Pope Pius II made contact with Uzun Hasan, 

ruler of the Akkoyunlu Turcomans (1466-1478), and the Georgians 

in an attempt to encircle the Ottomans from the east.?° 
In 1456 George Brankovich died and a dispute over the Serbian suc- 

cession brought on a new crisis, with Mehmed supporting George’s 

son Gregory against his brother Lazar II (1456-1458). About this time 

another dispute which had arisen between the two Greek despots in 

the Morea, Demetrius and Thomas Palaeologus, had confused the situa- 

tion in the south, so Venice intervened and claimed the Morea as part 

of its own sphere of influence. In Albania too the situation had de- 

teriorated for the Ottomans in 1457, when Scanderbeg defeated the 

Ottoman forces in Albunlena. In response to these threats the sultan 

in the spring of 1458 sent Isa Beg with reinforcements against Scan- 

derbeg, while he himself set out for the Morea with an army, and he 

dispatched the pretender Gregory to Serbia with an army under Mah- 

mud Pasha. In response to a number of concessions on the part of 

Mahmud Pasha the Serbs surrendered a few fortresses in various parts 

of the country, including Golubats. However, an army under the per- 
sonal command of the Hungarian king Matthias Corvinus (Hunyadi, 

1458-1490) in nearby Smederevo continued to pose a threat, and 

Mahmud withdrew his forces to the area around Nish. 

At this juncture the sultan, having conquered those areas in the Morea 

formerly subject to emperor Constantine XI, arrived with his forces 
in Skoplje (Uskiib) and met with Mahmud Pasha. Matthias, follow- 

ing his father’s example, waited to act until the onset of autumn and 

the expected annual disbanding of the Ottoman army. Mehmed II, 

plan by his victory over the Ottoman fleet on the Danube; he was able to bring his army to the 

fortress by ship. After a week of intensive cannon fire, the sultan gave the order for a general 

assault. The janissaries who entered the city were isolated and eliminated by Hunyadi; the assault 

ended in complete failure. Now the Ottoman tactic was to lure Hunyadi with his small army 

out of Belgrade by a feigned retreat. Hunyadi was not, however, deceived, as the Ottoman eye- 
witsess historian Tursun makes clear. As Christian sources tell us, those attacking the Ottomans 

in their trenches were John of Capistrano’s “crusaders”. According to the Ottoman sources these 

first succeeded, and advanced as far as the sultan’s camp, but then were repulsed and massacred. 

27. Setton, The Papacy, II, 183, note 89: the pope’s letter to archbishop Antonio Forcilioni 

of Florence written in August 1456. 

28. Anthony Bryer, “Ludovico da Bologna and the Georgian and Anatolian Embassy of 

1460-1461,” Bedi Kartlisa (Revue de Kartvelogie), XIX-XX (1965), 179-198; John Woods, The 

Aqquyunlu ... (Minneapolis and Chicago, 1976), p. 101.
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however, responded with exceptional measures, and remained in Skoplje 

until at least November 1458. The king, who crossed the Danube 

and attacked Tahtalu, was forced by the Ottomans to retreat. In the 

spring of the following year the sultan himself led an army into the 

field against Smederevo. The Serbs came to Sofia in June 1459 to sur- 
render the keys to the fortress; the Serbian despotate was once again 

annexed to the Ottoman empire. Next Mehmed crossed to Anatolia 

and took Amasra (Amastris) on the Black Sea from the Genoese with- 

out a battle. 
Pope Pius II received the news of the surrender of Smederevo as 

an unmitigated disaster for the west, and consequently during the de- 

liberations at the Congress of Mantua in 1459 the launching of a cru- 

sade was officially announced. As a result of the establishment of 

despot Thomas’s control over the Morea with western support, Pius 

regarded the Morea as an excellent base for operations against the 
Ottomans. The sultan, however, invaded the Morea in 1460 and an- 

nexed the entire region, with the exception of a few fortresses on the 

coasts which belonged to Venice. The capture of Argos by the Otto- 

mans finally convinced the Venetians of the necessity of declaring war 

(July 28, 1463). 
Meanwhile, new developments in Wallachia and Bosnia had made 

inevitable the outbreak of an open conflict between the Hungarians 

and the Ottomans. In 1461 Mehmed had sought to regain the allegiance 

of the voivode of Wallachia, but Vlad III Tepesh (“the Impaler”) had 

responded by allying himself with the king of Hungary instead, and 

even went so far as to take advantage of the sultan’s absence during 

the Trebizond campaign to attack Ottoman outposts across the Danube. 

Consequently, in the summer of 1462 Mehmed invaded Wallachia, and 

appointed in Vlad’s place his brother Radu III (“the Handsome”), who 

was living in the Ottoman palace. The king of Bosnia, Stephen To- 
mashevich (1461-1463), who espoused the western Catholic cause 

against the Ottomans, did not hesitate to hand some fortresses over 

to the Hungarians (1462). But because of the internal religious divi- 

sion his situation was hopeless, and Bosnia too was conquered by the 

sultan in 1463. 

By 1463 this uninterrupted series of invasions convinced the Otto- ; 

mans’ two great rivals, Hungary and Venice, that the time had come | 

for decisive action on their part. At long last the pope’s efforts bore 

fruit, and Venice and Hungary signed a mutual offensive and defen- 

sive pact. The pope now believed that the crusade would become a 

reality. Signing an agreement with Venice and Burgundy, he set May
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1464 as the date for the departure of a crusade. A plan was even pre- 

pared for dividing the lands of the Ottoman empire among the Chris- 

tian states in case of victory. It provided that Venice would take the 

Morea, Boeotia, Attica, and the coastal part of Epirus; Scanderbeg 

would take Macedonia; the remaining parts of the former lands of the 

Byzantine empire (mainly Thrace and Thessaly) would be divided be- 

tween the Greek dynasts; and Hungary would take all of Serbia, Bos- 

nia, Bulgaria, and Wallachia. 

The western powers, promising Scanderbeg financial support, per- 

suaded him to go on the offensive, thereby disregarding the terms of 

his agreement with the sultan. The major rival to Ottoman power in 

eastern Anatolia, Uzun Hasan, ruler of the Akkoyunlu Turcomans, 

entered into negotiations with Venice for a pact against the sultan. As 

early as the autumn of 1463 the allies began their offensive. Venice re- 

took Argos in September and the walls of the Hexamilion were quickly 

reinforced. A number of towns and cities in the Morea rose up in re- 

volt and sided with the Venetians, and the Moslems remaining in the 

peninsula had to take refuge in a few fortresses over which they main- 

tained control. On December 16 the king of Hungary attacked and 

captured the Bosnian capital Yaytse (Jajce). The Venetian fleet patrolled 

the waters outside the Dardanelles, threatening to strike at any moment. 

- Mehmed, faced with these threats on all sides, took drastic steps. 

Despite the fact that winter was already near, he immediately sent Mah- 

mud Pasha with a strong army to the Morea. In order to strengthen the 

empire’s naval forces he established a new shipyard at Kadirga-limani 

in Istanbul, and in order to assure the safety of Istanbul he ordered 

that matching fortresses be built on either side of the Dardanelles at 

Kilidulbahr and Sultaniye (Chanakkale). The Venetians were defeated 

in the Morea, and were once again forced to give up the peninsula to 

the Ottomans. While the sultan himself was on the way to the Morea 

to reinforce Mahmud Pasha, on reaching Zeitounion he learned of the 

successful conclusion of the campaign and changed the direction of 

his march toward Bosnia. In the summer of 1464 he besieged Yaytse 

in an attempt to expel the Hungarians but was unsuccessful. On his 

return to Sofia in September he learned of the Hungarian king’s entry 

into Bosnia and sent a force under the command of Mahmud Pasha, 

who forced Matthias to withdraw. Thus Mehmed had achieved suc- 

cess in meeting the allied threats on every front. Pope Pius II, who 

had hoped to lead the crusader army in person, died at Ancona Au- 

gust 15, 1464, and the crusade collapsed. 

During 1465 Mehmed opened peace negotiations with Venice and 

Hungary because of the need to deal with the confused situation in



Ch. IX | THE OTTOMAN TURKS AND THE CRUSADES, 1451-1522 327 

Karaman, but no agreement could be reached. In the spring of 1466 

he set out against Albania to punish Scanderbeg. After conducting 

operations against the Albanians in the highlands, he constructed a 

strong fortress, Elbasan, in the low country in central Albania, as a 

base against those Albanians who were continuing resistance from their 

strongholds in the mountains. After the sultan’s departure Scander- 

beg, with support troops sent by Venice, defeated Balaban Beg, who 

was pressing the fortress of Croia, and besieged the newly constructed 

fortress of Elbasan. Outraged by Scanderbeg’s actions, the sultan him- 

self set out on his second Albanian campaign in 1467. In order to in- 

timidate his enemies, he attacked the Albanians mercilessly and sent 

raiding parties against the Venetian ports, including Scutari and Du- 

razzo. Thus Albania became one of the principal arenas of the Venetian- 

Ottoman war. Venice achieved little military benefit from the alliance 

with king Matthias, but as a result of the agreements reached with Uzun 

Hasan and Pir Ahmed, the emir of Karaman, it was now possible to 

mobilize a large land force in Asia against the sultan. 

Before Uzun Hasan emerged as an ally, Venice had taken advantage 

of the sultan’s Karaman campaign of 1468. In 1469 Venice had sent 

out its fleet from Euboea and struck repeated blows against the Ru- 

melian coastline. The islands of Lemnos and Imbros were occupied, 

and the important commercial centers of Aenos and New Phocaea were 

sacked and burned. Then the Venetian fleet moved on to the Morea 

and, after capturing the fortress of Vostitsa, reinforced it as a base 

for future actions. At this time the Ottoman fleet had been occupied 

in operations in the Black Sea against the Genoese. 

This daring attack led Mehmed to a decision to retaliate with a ma- 

jor blow against the enemy, and he chose Negroponte on Euboea as 

the target of his attack. During this campaign the Ottomans achieved 

tactical superiority, and while his fleet monitored the movements of 

the Venetian fleet, a land force under the personal command of the 

sultan built a bridge linking the island with the mainland; thus he was 

able to bring over his army, which succeeded in subduing the fortress 

on July 11, 1470. The loss of Negroponte aroused great concern not 

only among the Venetians but throughout the west, and there was gen- 

eral fear that the Ottomans had now established complete control of 

the Aegean. On Christmas day 1471 pope Sixtus IV (1471-1484) as- 

signed six cardinals to the task of stimulating interest in Europe for 

the launching of a crusade against the Turks. A pact was signed be- 

tween Venice and Naples for the formation of a crusader fleet, but the 

rest of Europe remained aloof.
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Aware of the dangerous situation during his campaigns in the east, 

the sultan tried to neutralize his western rivals by peace offensives. In 

July 1471 he sent an envoy to Venice to offer peace. Since he insisted 

- on complete control of the Aegean islands, the Morea, and Albania, 

| and in particular on the payment of a yearly tribute, the negotiations 

broke down in March 1472. 
Uzun Hasan, engaged in a life-and-death struggle with the Otto- 

mans, the outcome of which would determine the future of eastern 

Anatolia, readied himself for battle with every military and diplomatic 

weapon at his disposal.2® In the winter of 1470-1471 an Akkoyunlu 

embassy visited Venice, Rome, and Naples seeking an agreement against 

the Ottomans. Under the impact of the fall of Negroponte, and despite 

the sultan’s peace offensive in 1471 and 1472, Venice reached an agree- 

ment with Uzun Hasan which included the following cardinal points. 

To aid Uzun Hasan with firearms Venetian ships would bring arms and 

a small landing party to the coast of Karaman, to be met there by forces 
sent by Uzun Hasan. After his expected victory Uzun Hasan was to 

become master of most of Anatolia and make the Ottoman sultan 

promise to refrain from building fortresses on the coasts and to allow 

free access for Venetian shipping into the Black Sea. In addition to 

this, he was to secure the return to Venice of the Morea and Euboea 

as well as Lesbos. The Venetians assured Uzun Hasan that they were 

capable of entering the Straits and capturing Istanbul. In the summer 

of 1472 an Akkoyunlu-Karamanid army invaded Ottoman territory as 

far as Akshehir in central Anatolia, but on August 14 the invading 

army was routed by the Ottomans. 
The large crusader fleet, composed of about 87 galleys from Venice, 

Naples, Rhodes, the papacy, and Cyprus, had been wreaking havoc 

along the Mediterranean shores of the Ottoman territories all sum- 

mer. Adalia (Antalya) was sacked and burned in August and Smyrna 

(Izmir) on September 13. In the spring of 1473 the fleet, in codpera- 

tion with the forces of the Karamanid Kasim Beg, took the fortresses 

of Corycus, Sigin, and Seleucia (Silifke). The sultan took all possible 

measures to counter the Akkoyunlu-Christian attack. In the winter he 

had hastily sent a force of raiders (akinjis) from Rumelia to the area 
around Sivas, and in the spring he arrived in person with his large 

army and advanced in the direction of Erzinjan against Uzun Hasan. 

The Akkoyunlu were cut off from communication with the Christian 

force which landed at Corycus, near Tarsus on the Mediterranean coast. 

29. For Uzun Hasan and his struggle against Mehmed II see Woods, The Aqqunyunlu, pp. 

87-137.
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At the decisive battle of Bashkent on August 11, 1473, Mehmed emerged 

triumphant and imposed harsh terms on Uzun Hasan. The latter was 

to cede the fortress of Kara-Hisar and to promise never again to vio- 

late Ottoman territory. 

Mehmed took a defensive stance vis-a-vis Hungary in the period 

1471-1473. Despite Matthias’s attempts at intervention, the sultan man- 

aged to build a strongly fortified castle on the Danube at Shabats 

(Bégiirdelen) to ensure the security of Bosnia. In the years after 1471 

he sent his raiding forces not against Hungary but against the Austrian 

lands of Matthias’s rival emperor Frederick III, and even sent an en- 

voy to Matthias proposing peace. In 1473 a Hungarian envoy was sent 

in return but he was kept waiting until the completion of the Uzun 

Hasan affair, and was not granted an audience with the sultan. 

After his victory against Uzun Hasan Mehmed listened to the en- 

voy’s demands, which included the abandonment or demolition of the 

two fortresses on the Danube, the Avala (Havale) ramparts opposite 

Belgrade and the fortress of Golubats (Giigerjinlik). Not only were 

these demands rejected by the sultan, but he countered with a demand 

of his own for the ceding of the fortress of Yaytse in Bosnia, and ordered 

a raid against Hungarian territory. In this raid (winter 1474) Mihal- 

oghlu Ali advanced as far as Varad. Because of his ongoing war with 

Poland, Matthias was unable to capitalize on the opportunity in 1473, 

and had to leave the raid of 1474 unanswered. It was not until 1475 

that the king was free to launch his counterattack. He captured the 

fortress of Shabats on February 15, 1476. 

Meanwhile the sultan, who was busily making preparations for a 

campaign against Moldavia, made an offer of peace. Disregarding the 

offer, the Hungarian king proceeded to build three wooden forts on 

the Danube for the purpose of gaining control of the Smederevo re- 

gion. The sultan, upon his return from the Moldavian campaign, im- 

mediately set out for Smederevo, disregarding the exhaustion of his 

troops, and demolished the three forts. Thereafter Hungary was neu- 

tralized by Matthias’s war against the Hapsburgs. Not only did Mat- 

thias withhold his support from the Venetians, but he let his father-in- 

law, the king of Naples, make an agreement with the sultan. But after 

formalizing the peace with Venice in 1479 the Ottoman raids against 

Hungary were resumed. While the frontier begs attacked Transylvania 

the new governor of Bosnia, Davud Pasha, accompanied by a large 

akinji force, crossed the Sava river and carried out extensive raids in 

Hungary. 

From 1474 on the sultan intensified the war against Venice. In 1477
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Suleiman Pasha was sent against the Venetian possession Lepanto, 

but as a result of the timely arrival of naval assistance it was able to 

resist capture. Evrenuz-oghlu Ahmed blockaded the Venetian fortress 

of Croia in Albania, and managed to repel naval reinforcements as 

they attempted to land on the shore. In the autumn of 1477 Iskender 

Pasha, the governor of Bosnia, led an army against Venetian territory 

in northern Italy and advanced over the Isonzo and Tagliamento riv- 

ers, wreaking havoc on the plain opposite the city of Venice itself. In 

the following year a similar raid was carried out against Friuli. 

Finally in April 1478 the sultan himself set out on campaign against 

the Venetians in Albania. Proceeding directly to Scutari he immedi- 

ately besieged the fortress, which resisted all the assaults. After cut- 

ting off access to it from the sea by a blockade Mehmed returned with 

the main part of the army. Helpless to save Scutari and fearful be- 

cause of the recent raids for Venice itself, the republic resumed peace 

negotiations in December 1478. On January 15, 1479, a peace treaty 

was signed, bringing an end to this long war; its principal provisions 

were that Venice agreed to evacuate Scutari and hand it over to the 

Ottomans, gave up claims to Croia and the islands of Lemnos and Eu- 

boea, and agreed to pay a yearly tribute of 10,000 gold ducats, in re- 

turn for which it was to enjoy freedom to engage in commerce. 
| Since the sultan had by this peace treaty effectively neutralized the 

| major enemy sea power, he was now able to turn his attacks against 

' Rhodes, Italy, and the papacy without worry. The rivalries existing 

among Naples, Venice, and Milan, as well as their general opposition 

to the policies of the papacy, played into Mehmed’s hands, and Venice 

encouraged him to take immediate action against the kingdom of 

Naples. 

In the spring of 1480 he sent Mesih Pasha with a fleet against Rhodes 

while simultaneously launching Gedik Ahmed Pasha with another fleet 

against southern Italy, thus opening a new phase in his conquests. After 
a fierce ninety-day siege starting on May 23, 1480, the Ottomans were 

forced to retreat from Rhodes with severe losses. 

Gedik Ahmed, the conqueror of Karaman and the Crimea, man- 

aged to capture the islands of Leucas (Santa Maura), Cephalonia, and 

Zante belonging to the Tocco dynasty, and also found an opportunity 

to meddle in the internal politics of the kingdom of Naples in 1479. 

In the summer of 1480 he set out from Avlona with a fleet of 132 ships 

carrying 18,000 men and on August 11 captured Otranto. After re- 

inforcing the fortress and transforming it into a base for operations, 

he began carrying out raids. The capture of Otranto was regarded as 

the first step toward the capture of Rome, and the pope fell into a panic,
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even thinking of fleeing to safety outside Italy. Gedik Ahmed returned 

to Rumelia in order to collect fresh troops for renewed attacks, but 

in the spring of 1481, as he was preparing to cross the Adriatic with 

reinforcements, the news of Mehmed’s death was sent by his son, the 

new sultan Bayazid II (1481-1512), along with an urgent request for 

his return to the capital to meet the threat posed by Bayazid’s brother 

Jem Sultan.?° Otranto was quickly retaken by the Neapolitans, and 

Italy was spared further Ottoman invasions. 

B. The Ottomans, the Crusade, and 

Renaissance Diplomacy, 1481-1522, 

The death of Mehmed the Conqueror on May 3, 1481, gave rise to an 

internecine struggle for the throne between his sons Bayazid and Jem. 

Bayazid II, supported by Ishak Pasha, Gedik Ahmed, and the janis- 

saries, who had rebelled at the death of Mehmed, succeeded in taking 

control of the capital. Jem’s attempts to challenge his brother’s con- 

trol in the years 1481 and 1482 met with defeat at the hands of Baya- 

zid, who had collected the main forces of the empire under his banner. 

The state of civil war in the Ottoman empire gave rise to great expec- 

tations in the Christian world. The papacy was hopeful that the civil 

war would lead to a territorial division of the empire,*! and it was be- 

lieved that this was the most opportune time to strike a decisive blow 

against the Ottomans. After his final defeat at Ankara in June 1482, 

Jem took refuge in Rhodes, relying on the promise of the Hospitallers 

that he would be transferred to Rumelia to continue the fight. 

Actually the Hospitaller grand master, Peter of Aubusson, kept him 

as a prisoner because Bayazid made generous offers to the knights in 

exchange for their promise to keep him guarded.*? Up until the time 

of his agreement with the knights of Rhodes (December 14, 1482), fol- 

30. This analysis of Mehmed II’s relations with Christian Europe is based in general on Inal- 

cik, “Mehmed II,” in Isl@m Ansiklopedisi, VI, 506-535; also on Babinger, Mehmed the Con- 

queror, and Setton, The Papacy, II, 108-363; see my review of Babinger’s book in Speculum, 

XXXV (1960), 408-427. 
31. Johann W. Zinkeisen, Geschichte des osmanischen Reiches in Europa, II (Gotha, 1854; 

repr. Darmstadt, 1963), 498; for the civil war see the contemporary eyewitness Angiolello in 

“Donado da Lezze,” ed. Ursu, pp. 164-183. 

32. Thuasne, Djem-Sultan, pp. 80-95; obviously Jem was deceived by the knights. See his 

biography, Vaki‘at, ed. Mehmed Arif (Istanbul, 1914), pp. 7-8.
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lowing the execution of the overbold Gedik Ahmed Pasha (Novem- 

ber 18), sultan Bayazid’s position both internally and internationally 

was weak, as the janissaries, the ‘ulema, and other factions reacted 
against any continuation of Mehmed II’s centralizing policy. The 

knights of Rhodes immediately began negotiations with the other lead- 

ers of the Christian world for the undertaking of a crusade against 

the Ottomans. There were two courses open to the western powers: 

they could either follow a war policy and send a crusader army against 
the Ottomans with Jem as a figurehead, or else simply use the threat 

of sending Jem to check the sultan, forcing him to seek peaceful rela- 

tions with the west. In effect, the sum of 45,000 gold pieces sent annu- 

ally by the Ottoman sultan, ostensibly for the maintenance expenses 

of prince Jem, acted as a kind of tribute which softened the stance 
of the western powers and led them to choose the second alternative. 33 

Nevertheless, the position of Jem as a hostage in the hands of Euro- 

pean states gave rise to new developments in relations between western 

governments and the Ottomans. 

The Ottoman diplomatic efforts were on the whole successful in re- 

| alizing their primary aims, which were to prevent a crusade and to keep 

Jem from joining forces with either the Mamluk sultan of Egypt or 

the king of Hungary, the two principal rivals of the Ottomans, who 

were both in a position to use Jem in a most effective way against 

Bayazid. To achieve this goal, the Ottomans made use of diplomatic 
means as well as military threats, seeking to exploit for their own bene- 

fit the rivalries existing among the Christian powers in Europe. During 

this period the Ottomans did everything in their power to deepen the 

divisions between the Italian states, encouraging and giving their sup- 

port to the weaker states in their struggle against the dominant powers 
in the Italian scene. These weaker states constantly used the threat of 

Ottoman intervention on their behalf as a check against the incursions 

of their enemies. 

\ Bayazid confirmed the peace treaty with Venice on January 16, 1482. 
| Several new concessions not present in the 1479 agreement were added 

at this time, a sign that Bayazid indeed felt the need for continuation 

of peaceful relations with this maritime power.34 The advantageous 

| terms granted to the Venetians achieved the effective neutralization of 

33. Pfefferman, Die Zusammenarbeit, pp. 84-90. 

34, Bayazid agreed to forego the 10,000-gold-piece tribute paid by the Venetians to Mehmed 
II and lowered the customs duties for Venetians from five percent to four; see Bombaci, “Nuovi 

firmani greci di Maometto II,” pp. 298-319.
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the republic, which was perennially the Ottomans’ principal rival on / 

the sea, as the Hungarians were on the land. . 

Since both the Ottomans and the Venetians were at war with the 

king of Naples, the agreement took the form of an alliance. From the 

Ottoman documentation?* it appears that Bayazid would even have | 

been content to have Jem in the custody of Venice. The Venetian au- 

thorities kept the sultan informed of Jem’s movements in Italy and 

France, and of the progress of the major powers’ intentions and plans, 

but naturally all this was done in such a way as to influence Bayazid’s 

policy in favor of Venetian interests. Taking care to preserve their friendly 

relations with the Ottomans, the Venetians, as a rule, would not par- 

ticipate in the councils being convened to make plans for a crusade. 

But they too appreciated the value of the custody of Jem in western 

hands as a check on Ottoman actions, especially on the sea. 

Under the circumstances, the peace agreement concluded in 1484 | 

between Bayazid and Ferdinand (Ferrante) I, the king of Naples (1458- 

1494), can be considered a further Ottoman diplomatic success. The 

invasion of Otranto by the Ottomans in 1481 had caused panic in Italy. 

The news of Mehmed II’s death had reached the pope on June 2, 1481. 

Sixtus IV did not, however, relax his efforts to organize a general crusade 

against the Ottomans. This crusade was to be joined by all Italy, and, 

if possible, by the entire Christian world. After recapturing Otranto 

from the Ottomans on September 21, 1481, king Ferdinand, following 

the traditional policy of the Aragonese dynasty, set about stirring up 

a rebellion in Albania. Accordingly, Klada set out from Naples, cap- 

tured the Albanian coastal fortresses of Himara and Sopot, and es- 

tablished contact with Albanian leaders in 1481. Despite the pope’s 

wish that the crusader naval force which set sail to subdue the Turkish 

garrison at Otranto be sent on against Avlona,** the Ottoman naval 

base in Albania, his desires were not heeded. By this time the papacy 

had already made plans to arrange with Venice for the removal of Fer- 

dinand from the throne of Naples.37 Because of the ensuing war of 

Ferrara in Italy, enthusiastic invitations for a crusade following the cap- 

ture of Jem by the Hospitallers produced no result. 

Hiiseyn Beg, Bayazid’s ambassador to European governments in con- ~ 

35. Letter in Ertaylan, Sultan Cem, from Topkapi Sarayi archives (cited hereafter as TKS), 

no. 5457: “why do the Venetians not capture Jem while there is a chance for it? It is time for 

them to show their friendship”; cf. Vladimir Lamansky, Secrets d'état de Venise (St. Petersburg, 

1884; repr. New York, 1968), p. 202; Thuasne, Djem, p. 106. 

36. Pastor, The History of the Popes, tr. Antrobus, IV (London, 1894), 342. 

37. Ibid., IV, 374. It is noteworthy that the 500 Ottoman soldiers who joined Naples’ forces , 

as mercenaries played a significant role in the battle of Campomorto (1482).
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nection with Jem’s affairs, reported that the king of Naples was very 

anxious to make peace with the sultan.38 Ferdinand enthusiastically 

acknowledged the receipt of the peace and friendship offers of Baya- 

zid and stressed “the friendship and brotherhood which exists between 

the two of us”.39 He also added useful information about Jem which 

he had collected through his spies. 
. The Ottomans, however, in the winter of 1484, probably as a result 

of Venetian encouragement, prepared a large fleet, and it gave rise to 

the fear of an imminent Ottoman invasion in Italy. Thereupon the pope 

; informed Ferdinand about his move to prepare a crusader fleet and 

| invited the Italian states, excluding Venice, to contribute to the expenses, 

| estimated at 200,000 ducats.4° Actually, this was a plan to organize 

an Italian coalition under the pope’s leadership, against Venice as well 

as the Ottomans. Ottoman diplomacy, in its turn, skillfully made use 

of the fear aroused by the naval preparations to guarantee Jem’s firm 

detention. In the following years the Hospitallers and Venice were able 
to keep the Ottoman fleet from entering the Aegean by use of the threat 

of sending a crusader army with Jem. It appears that in these years, 

Bayazid’s great fear was that Mamluk sultan Ka’itbay of Egypt (1468- 

1496) might gain control of Jem. Bayazid, therefore, made attempts 

to have his brother assassinated. The grand master Peter of Aubus- 
son, judging from his correspondence with Bayazid,*! purported to co- 

Operate with this plan in order to obtain extra money from the sultan. 

All during this period Bayazid sought particularly active diplomatic 

relations with all Christian governments involved with Jem and the 

proposed crusade. He created a spy network to keep himself informed 

of political developments in various countries of the west.4? Since the 

sultan personally conducted all these activities, the seraglio replaced 

the divan (imperial council) in foreign affairs. . 

In order to assure himself of Jem’s confinement, Bayazid addressed 

a letter to the French king in which he said: “It has been agreed be- 
tween us and the grand master that a specified amount of money shall 

38. TKS, no. 5457, reproduced by Ertaylan, op. cit, p. 189. It can be dated May 1484; cf. 

Thuasne, Djem, pp. 104, 110. 

39. TKS, no. 5680, reproduced by Ertaylan, op. cit., p. 203. 

40. Thuasne, Djem, pp. 125-126. 

41. Ibid. pp. 126, 129. 
‘ 42. The point is clarified by the reports in the Topkapi Sarayi archives, partially published 

by Ertaylan; Selahettin Tansel, Sultan IT Bayezid’in Sivasi Hayati (Istanbul, 1966); Turan, “Barak 

Reis’in sehzade Cem meselesile ilgili olarak Savoie’ya génderilmesi,” Belleten, XXVI (1962), 539- 

555; and Victor L. Ménage, “The Mission of an Ottoman Secret Agent in France in 1486,” Jour- 

nal of the Royal Asiatic Society (1965), pp. 112-132; Lefort, Documents grecs ... Cem Sultan.
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be regularly sent to him for the livelihood of my brother on condition 

that he be kept guarded in a safe place within your domains and never 

let leave for another country. . . . Our hope is that friendship between 

the two of us be established.”43 However, Htiseyn Beg, Bayazid’s en- 

voy in the west, was not able to see the ailing king Louis XI, who died 

on August 30, 1483, after which events took a new turn. 

At the time of Bayazid’s accession to the throne in May 1481, the 

Ottoman state was at war not only with the king of Naples and the 

knights of Rhodes, but also with Hungary. Bayazid’s first move was 

to announce a campaign against Hungary and to order his troops to 

assemble at Sofia under the command of the beglerbeg of Rumelia.** 

Actually these activities might be considered as a strategy to combine 

under his command the military forces of the empire for the impend- 

ing struggle for the throne. Taking advantage of the situation Stephen 

“the Great”, the voivode of Moldavia (1457-1504), entered Wallachia 

in the summer of 1481 and marched as far as Turnu on the Danube, 

raiding the Ottoman territory to the south of the river. In the autumn 

king Matthias Corvinus of Hungary too gathered a large force along 

his southern borders (according to his letter, 32,000 men), entered Ser- 

bia, and advanced as far as Krushevats.*5 This raid greatly worried 

the Ottoman government, and the grand vizir Davud Pasha hurriedly 

returned to Sofia from the battle against Jem.*® Frontier warfare con- 

tinued in 1482 and 1483.47 The king of Hungary controlled all north- 

ern Bosnia, including Yaytse, and further planned to occupy Herze- 

govina and establish it as an independent kingdom for his bastard son.** 

In the meantime he was awaiting aid from Italy and Germany to com- 

plete the large-scale preparations for war against the Ottomans. 

Despite Matthias’s moves to take Jem into his custody, Jem was 

transferred to France, whence he later made fruitless attempts to es- 

43. TKS, no. 6071, in Ertaylan, op. cit. p. 186; it must have been written in early 1484. 

Hiiseyn was in France in the summer of 1483, and returned to Rhodes on January 28, 1484; 

see Thuasne, Djem, pp. 110-115. 

44, Ruistem Pasha tarihi, MS. in Istanbul, University Library, 45a. 

45. Constantin Jiretek, Geschichte der Serben, II (Gotha, 1918; repr. Amsterdam, 1967), 251. 

46. Ibn-Kemal, vol. VIII, MS. 12b; lorga, Geschichte, II (Gotha, 1909), 261. 

47. During the period 1481-1483 Turkish raiders in the Austrian districts of Carinthia and 

Styria were particularly active; see Leopold Kupelwieser, Die Kémpfe Ungarns mit den Osmanen 

bis zur Schlacht bei Mohdcs, 1526, 2nd ed. (Vienna, 1899); Franz Ilwolf, “Die Einfalle der Os- 

manen in die Steiermark,” Mittheilungen des historischen Vereines fiir Steiermark, TX (1859), 

179-205; Wilhelm Neuman, “Die Tiirkeneinfalle nach Karnten,” Stidost-Forschungen, XIV (1955), 

84-109. 
48. Zinkeisen, op. cit, I1, 499-500; Kupelwieser, Joc. cit.
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cape to Hungary and to enter Rumelia.*® On their part, the knights 

of Rhodes took great precautions to assure that Jem would not escape 

or be kidnapped.5° The danger of Jem’s entering the Balkans through 

Hungary was ever-present. Bayazid was well aware of the plan through 

the reports of his spies.*! With this in mind, he sent a sizeable force 

with orders to build two fortresses on the banks of the Morava river, 

located on the main route of advance of Hungarian armies through 

Serbia into the heart of the Balkans. The sultan himself waited in readi- 

| ness in Sofia until the completion of the two fortresses in the spring 

of 1483.52 Finally, in the autumn of 1483, Matthias signed a five-year 

armistice with the sultan and turned all his military might against the 

German emperor, whom he accused of attempting to instigate the Ot- 

tomans to attack him. After a series of victorious battles he entered 

Vienna in June 1485. It is noteworthy that during this period the Otto- 

man frontier warfare against Hungary stopped. It was agreed that raids 

involving less than four hundred men should not be considered a cause 

of war. “ 

In fact, Bayazid did not want to be involved in a dangerous war 

against Hungary, the mainstay of the crusading armies. In order to 

strengthen his own control over the Ottoman throne, however, he was 

obliged to initiate a holy war against Christians; the janissaries were 
exerting pressure on him to declare such a war. He chose to attack the 

weakest Christian enemy, and made his war objective the principality 

of Moldavia. In his effort to establish control of Wallachia, Stephen, 

though an Ottoman vassal, had rebelled and launched an attack against 

the Ottomans in 1481. But before initiating the campaign, the sultan 

had to be certain of the Hungarians’ neutrality, and therefore made 

the offer to Matthias of a five-year armistice, no mention being made 

of Moldavia. Bayazid conducted a successful campaign in Moldavia, 

and annexed Kilia and Akkerman to his empire (1484). 

Matthias, who was fully involved in the west with the war against 
the emperor, was obliged to renew his armistice with the sultan and 

to recognize the de facto situation and be content with the sultan’s 

promises that Stephen would be “treated well”.53 The Moldavian voi- 

49. VakiGt, pp. 8, 23; see Inalcik, “A Case Study,” and document TKS 6071, in Ertaylan, 

op. cit., p. 195. Jem sent his agents to Hungary in early 1483 (Thuasne, Djem, p. 108). 

50. Ibid, pp. 106-112. 
51. Document TKS 607, in Ertaylan, op. cit, p. 173; Thuasne, Djem, p. 108. 

52. These two fortresses were called Ibn-Kemal Koblos and Hiram (today Rama) cf. Iorga, 

Geschichte, II, 261. 

53. Matthias threw the blame for the Moldavian defeat on his chancellor, Peter Varadi, the 

archbishop of Kalocsa, whom he accused of neglecting the terms of the peace agreements made 

with the sultan of 1483. It is difficult to ascertain whether the Ottomans undertook the Mol-
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vode was left no alternative but to turn to Poland for assistance in 

his struggle against the Ottomans. 

In May 1485 Jem had been moved to the Hospitaller castle of Bois- 

lamy, but early in 1486 the grand master and Innocent VIII (1484- 

1492) agreed in theory that he should be brought to Italy. In 1487 the 

pope began serious efforts to bring Jem to Rome as a solution to his 

domestic problems. The war with Ferdinand had again taken a serious 

turn, posing a severe problem for the papacy. Ferdinand then tried to 

present himself as Bayazid II’s ally in Italy, giving the sultan his full 

coéperation in the matter of Jem.** From then on, the king steadily 

informed the Ottoman court on the project of the pope for a crusade 

with Jem. By pursuing this policy of friendship with the sultan, he 

protected his lands from the danger of Ottoman raids, thus being able 

to concentrate his forces against the pope. The plans for cooperation 

with the Ottomans envisaged by the condottiere Boccolino Guzzoni, 

who had captured Osimo in the papal territory, caused great concern 

in Rome. Guzzoni first approached the Ottoman governors in Albania, 

and finally established relations with the sultan in 1487. Word spread 

that Guzzoni was prepared to seize the March of Ancona in the papal 

territory, Jem’s planned place of residence.** It seems that Guzzoni’s 

offers were not taken seriously in Istanbul.5* All the same, the pope 

tried to take advantage of the alarm aroused in Italy by the incident, 

and to get Venice to move into action against Ferdinand of Naples. 

The papacy’s best chance was to bring Jem to Rome and take com- 

mand of a crusade participated in by the Christian states of Europe. 

While the pope, Matthias, and the Egyptian sultan were each striving 

to get hold of Jem and to use him for their respective political objec- 

tives, Bayazid now saw that it was best to keep Jem in France.>7 
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In his attempts to obtain Jem, the Mamluk sultan chose as his go- 

between Lorenzo de’ Medici (1469-1492), apparently because of Lo- 

renzo’s influence in the courts of France and the papacy, as well as 

his extensive banking operations. In the spring of 1488 Lorenzo Spi- 

nelli, one of Lorenzo de’ Medici’s agents in France, offered the French 

king one hundred thousand gold ducats in the name of Ka’itbay for 

the delivery of Jem.°* Since papal nuncios had already been granted 

permission to take Jem to Rome by the French government, which be- 

lieved that this was in the best interest of Christendom, the Egyptian 

| and Hungarian requests were declined. In order to foil his enemies’ 

| plans, Bayazid had instructed his envoy, Anthony Ciritho, to say that 

he was ready to sign a peace agreement with king Charles VIII of France 

(1483-1498) and to make peace with the entire Christian world, as well 

as to pay a considerable sum of money.*? Moreover, Bayazid offered 

a military alliance, promising the king aid against his enemies. Even 

more surprising was the Ottoman sultan’s promise to deliver the city 

of Jerusalem to the French, after its capture from the Mamluks. All 

of this would be in exchange for the king’s promise to keep Jem guarded 

in France.® The sultan’s offers impressed the king’s council, and or- 

ders were sent out to stop Jem on his way to Rome. But in the end 

the nuncios succeeded in putting Jem aboard a boat belonging to the 
knights of Rhodes, bound for the papal state. The Ottoman prince 

entered Rome on March 13, 1489. 

Jem’s transfer from French territory to Rome to be put directly un- 

der the pope’s custody was considered in Istanbul as the beginning of 

a crusade, and caused alarm. Bayazid II, sending an envoy to Rhodes, 

declared the transfer of Jem to Rome a breach of the pact between 

the Porte and the order, and took a threatening attitude toward the 

Hospitallers. On the other hand, the negotiations of the Mamluk am- 

bassador in France and later in Rome to obtain Jem to use against 
the Ottomans were followed with anxiety that this was a greater and 

more immediate danger. 

The Mamluks of Egypt were involved from the beginning in the 

intense international struggle to obtain Jem to use him in their fight 

against the Ottomans. Especially after war broke out between the Ot- 
tomans and the Mamluks in 1485, Ka’itbay, sultan of Egypt (1468- 

58. Thuasne, Djem, p. 193; Babinger, “Lorenzo de Medici e la corte ottomana,” Archivio 

storico italiano, CXXI (1963), 353-354; idem, Spdtmittelalterliche Briefschaften, p. 68. 
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60. Thuasne, Djem, pp. 217-218. .
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1496), did his utmost to bring Jem to Egypt.® After Jem’s transfer 

to Rome in 1489, he seemed to prefer to join Ka’itbay, a Moslem ruler, 

rather than Matthias, for his fight against Bayazid. Even if Ka’itbay 

could not use Jem directly in the Egyptian campaign against the Otto- 

mans, Jem’s participation in a crusade from the west would divert 

Ottoman forces from the Egyptian front. This codperation between 

Christian Europe and the Islamic state of Egypt, once the sole pro- 

tagonist of Moslem holy war against Christendom, indicates that dur- 

| ing the fifteenth century, in the east as well as in the west, political 

expediency superseded strict religious idealism. 

Now that Jem was in Rome, the power and influence of the pope 

were greatly enhanced, and papal diplomacy became increasingly com- 

| plex. While Matthias was pressing the pope to deliver Jem to him as 

| the only power capable of fighting against the Ottomans, the pope de- 

clared his decision to convene a congress to be attended by the dele- 

gates of all the Christian states in Europe to prepare a crusade.®? At 

the same time, the Egyptian ambassador in Rome proclaimed Ka’it- 

bay’s willingness to join an anti-Ottoman league, should Jem be de- 

livered to him, and promised to return all the Christian territories con- 

quered by the Ottomans. 

The Tiirkenkongress, which opened in Rome on March 25, 1490, 

was the logical outcome of the papal diplomacy of bringing Jem to 

Rome. The pope declared that this was the most favorable moment 

to take action against the Ottomans. It was believed that Jem was 

prepared, in the event that he obtained the Ottoman throne through 

Christian help, to withdraw from the Balkans, even to give up Istan- 

bul.®3 Sultan Ka’itbay of Egypt would be invited to participate in the 

war against the Ottomans. But with the unexpected death of Matthias 

Corvinus on April 6, 1490, all the plans for the crusade fell through. 

In addition, the struggle between Charles VIII and the emperor Maxi- 

milian (1493-1519), as well as that between Ferdinand of Naples and 

Innocent VIII, started up once again. 

While the Ottoman war against the Mamluks in Cilicia continued, 

a crusader attack from the west would have created a most dangerous 

situation for the Ottoman empire. Ottoman tactics all during the Jem 
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crisis were to neutralize the west by aggressive diplomacy, sending en- 

voys with lavish promises, presents, money, and relics on the one hand, 

and to discourage Christian attack by showing strength by building 

up a strong navy ready to strike and launching large-scale raids on the . 

Danube and Bosnian frontier on the other hand. Friendly relations 

were sustained with Venice, whose seapower was thought to be of cru- 

cial importance for a crusade against the Ottoman empire. 

In the face of the dangerous situation following Jem’s transfer to 
Rome in 1489, Bayazid used the same tactics and found Innocent VIII 

quite amenable to negotiation. The grand master of Rhodes, Peter 

of Aubusson, who was the central figure in east-west relations during 

the Jem crisis, now offered his mediation in drafting an agreement 

between the sultan and the pope. Bayazid promptly sent his envoy to 
Rhodes.** The prime concern of the grand master and the pope at 

that time apparently was to neutralize an Ottoman offensive against 

Rhodes and Italy. Moreover the pope, always short of money, wanted 

to receive a regular and substantial income for acting as custodian 

of Jem Sultan.®5 The earliest document attesting to Innocent VIII’s 

interest in establishing relations with the sultan is dated December 21, 

- 1489, 

To negotiate with Bayazid, the pope employed Giovanni Battista 

Gentile, a Genoese merchant in Istanbul.®® In a letter dated May 17, 

1490,°’ the sultan wrote to Innocent VIII that through the grand mas- 
ter he had learned with great satisfaction of the transfer of Jem to 

Rome, and that he was hoping that an agreement about his custody 

would soon be reached with the pope. Later a Genoese Dominican, 

Leonard of Chiavari, who apparently lived in Pera, was employed as 

an envoy in the pope’s relations with the sultan.®* In the late spring 

or summer of 1490, Leonard came to Rome in the company of an 

Ottoman envoy to negotiate the terms of Jem’s custody. 

Upon the transfer of Jem into the custody of the pope in Rome, the 

Porte had lost the guarantee under the pact with the grand master of 

Rhodes that Jem would not be delivered to the enemies of Bayazid II. 
Innocent, in his turn, needed an agreement with the sultan to receive the 

yearly payment of forty thousand gold ducats which he was entitled 
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to receive in accordance with the concord signed with the French king.®° 

Bayazid had chosen for this crucial mission an important man of 

his court, the kapiji-bashi Mustafa Beg, and was ready to send him 

to the pope via Rhodes in March. But because of Innocent’s crusade 

maneuver, the Ottoman embassy was delayed four months, until the 

Tiirkenkongress ended its sessions in Rome on July 30, 1490. 

Mustafa’s visit to Rome made it possible for Bayazid to establish 
direct contact with the pope and to disclose the secret practices and 

pretensions of the grand master. Mustafa’s disclosures proved that Peter 

of Aubusson was concealing his special agreements with the sultan, 

which were all secret and verbal, and that he had received much more 

money than was stipulated in the written agreement. Also, in another 

meeting between Mustafa and Innocent, in the presence of the car- 

dinals, Mustafa’s clarifications demonstrated that the grand master’s 

claim that Bayazid II wanted only the Hospitallers to be the guardians 

of Jem was not true. It became evident that in all his dealings Peter 

had regarded Jem as his own personal prisoner rather than the pris- 

oner of the order or of any other authority. 

In his letter to the pope,’° Bayazid II said that he was pleased to 

learn that Jem had been conveyed to Rome, and hoped that Jem was 

being maintained at the Vatican on the same terms as the grand mas- 

ter had undertaken his custody some years before. The sultan’s am- 
bassador declared that if the conditions were accepted, which meant 

the relinquishment of the idea of using Jem in a crusade against the 

Ottoman empire, the sultan would keep peace with Christendom. Mus- 

tafa himself, in the information he gave to the historian Idris,”! claimed 

to have made an agreement with the pope, sworn to by an oath as is 
required in the Christian religion, to the effect that Innocent would 

keep Jem in custody and not let him attack Bayazid’s lands, and that 

in return the sultan would not harm the pope’s country.’ 

In the secret instructions given by the pope to his envoy,7? his nephew 
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Giorgio Bocciardi, Innocent gave details of how the “pension” or “trib- 

ute” should be paid—in Venetian gold ducats every year on Decem- 

ber 1. The pope’s dispatch of a nuncio to collect Jem’s pension can 

be considered as a positive indication that an agreement, verbal and 

secret, was reached between the pope and Mustafa.” 

As a result of the agreement made by Mustafa in Rome in January 

1491, the Ottoman Porte believed that a crusade was not likely in the 

near future, and this belief must have encouraged the Turks to resume 

: their aggressive policy against Hungary. The internal conflicts and 

| Maximilian’s invasion of Hungary following Matthias Corvinus’s death 

| in 1490 had created extremely favorable conditions for the Ottomans 

| to consolidate their position on the Danube. Inactive for a long time, 

the frontier forces were impatient to resume their raids into Hungary, 

which they believed was now incapable of putting up serious resistance. 

The Hungarian ambassador to the sultan, Emerich Czobor, was un- 

| successful in his attempt to renew the truce ending in 1491.’° 

| In the same year Bayazid II concluded a peace agreement with Egypt 

and made large-scale preparations for a campaign on land and sea for 

1492. The secret preparations, construction of a large fleet — “eighty 

sails including thirty galleys”’° — in particular, gave rise to speculations 

in Italy about the real target of the Ottomans. Venice and Naples took 

defensive measures, and both demanded that, for their common safety, 

the pope use the instrument in his hands, Jem Sultan.”’ By June the 

Venetians were reassured about the sultan’s plans.7® 

Suleiman Pasha, the Ottoman frontier lord at Smederevo, had in- 

vited the Hungarian ban of Machva, Nicholas of Ujlak, an opponent 

of king Ladislas VI (1490-1516), to recognize Ottoman suzerainty, and 

surrender Belgrade, promising to add to his possessions the Ottoman 

fortresses of Alaja-Hisar (Krushevats) and Zvornik. Bayazid, who him- 

self did not give much credit to the reportedly favorable disposition 

of the ban, suggested that, in case the ban changed his mind about 

surrendering Belgrade, the army should change its destination toward 

the Adriatic Sea to crush Albanian rebels and subjugate Montenegro. 

When in Sofia at the head of his army, he received the news that the 

Hungarian ban had indeed changed his mind, and that the Hungari- 

ans were united to resist the sultan, so he set out with the bulk of his 

74. See Inalcik, “A Case Study in Renaissance Diplomacy,” pp. 209-230. 

75. See Ignaz A. Fessler, Geschichte von Ungarn, ed. Ernst Klein, III (Leipzig, 1874), 249. 

76. According to a Venetian intelligence report of May 7, 1492; see Setton, The Papacy, i, 

425. In Idris: 20 coques, 5 barcas, 80 galleys, and about 200 smaller ships or transports. | 

77. See Setton; The Papacy, UI, 425-426. 

78. Ibid. Il, 426, note 26.



Ch.IX |THE OTTOMAN TURKS AND THE CRUSADES, 1451-1522 343 

army to invade northern Albania. On the Hungarian front, raids under 

the frontier begs Mihal-oghlu Ali and Suleiman Pasha, as well as the 

blockade of Belgrade, were foiled by stiff Hungarian resistance. 

Before he left Istanbul for this campaign on April 6, 1492, Bayazid 

had shown his intention to keep peace with the pope by sending an 

envoy to Innocent VIII with 40,000 gold ducats along with valuable 

relics, including the alleged iron head of the lance which pierced Jesus’s 

side at the crucifixion, which Innocent had specifically requested through 

his ambassador Bocciardi. The delivery of the 40,000 ducats and the 

generous gifts was indeed a positive indication of Bayazid’s appease- 

ment policy toward the pope and of the existence of an agreement be- 

tween the two parties about the custody of Jem and keeping peace. 

Venice, the only maritime power able to curb the Ottomans, chose \ 

to avoid conflict, and continued to honor the 1479 agreement. It was; 

undoubtedly Venice among all the western powers which best exploited | 

the Jem situation vis-a-vis the Ottomans. While functioning as anin- 

dispensable source of information for the sultan concerning Jem’s 

position in Europe, Venice used the conflict between the Ottomans 

and Mamluks, nominal suzerains of Cyprus, and in 1489 managed to | 

bring the island under its direct rule.79 Neither the Mamluks nor the \ 

Ottomans, who were at war with each other, were in a position to chal- 

lenge the Venetian takeover of Cyprus. While the pope was encour- 

aged by the republic to enter into negotiations with the Mamluk sul- 

tan for the delivery of Jem, a Venetian ambassador, Peter Diedo, was 

hurriedly sent to Cairo to explain to the Mamluk sultan Ka’itbay that 

the Venetian claim of sovereignty over Cyprus was a move taken only 

to prevent the island’s falling into the hands of the Ottomans. Further, 

Diedo claimed that since the Mamluks lacked a fleet to protect Cy- 

prus, Venetian possession of the island would be beneficial to both par- 

ties. Venice agreed to all the conditions which had. been imposed by 

the Mamluks on the Lusignan dynasty of Cyprus, including the pay- ( 

ment of a yearly tribute of 8,000 gold ducats. 

The loss of Cyprus to Venice was, until 1571, an irreparable setback 

to the Ottomans in the eastern Mediterranean. Furthermore, Venice 

strengthened its position on the vital waterway between Avlona and 

Italy by forcing the Porte to recognize Venetian sovereignty over the 

island of Zante by an agreement reached on April 22, 1494. It also 

strengthened the fortifications of Corfu, key point of the Venetian mari- 

; 79. See George F. Hill, A History of Cyprus, II (Cambridge, Eng., 1948), 735-747. The | 
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time empire. Thus a naval operation against Venetian possessions in 

the Morea and the Adriatic Sea, as well as an Ottoman attack on Italy, 

was made strategically impractical, and the threat from Avlona, the 

only important Ottoman base outside the Dardanelles, was greatly 

reduced. 
; From 1491 on, however, Venetian-Ottoman relations had become 

/ increasingly strained. The rivalry for control of the Albanian and Monte- 

negrin coast, as well as the uneasy situation in the Morea, where Ven- 
' ice controlled the most important ports and naval bases, including 

Navarino, Modon, Coron, Monemvasia, and Nauplia, were among 

the factors which created an explosive atmosphere. The arrival of the 

i Ottoman fleet on the Albanian coast and the unexpected invasion of 

Albania by an army under the command of the sultan himself posed 
a direct threat to Italy and the Venetian possessions in the Adriatic 

Sea. A Venetian fleet was sent to Corfu, and the fortifications on the 

island were substantially strengthened. The landing of an Ottoman fron- 

tier force at Gasha, only fifteen miles from Senj itself, caused alarm 

in Venice, and the republic requested that the pope demand, using the 

| threat of Jem, that the sultan evacuate the fortress.°° By 1493 the fear 

of an Ottoman invasion of Italy brought Venice, Milan, and the papacy 

closer together, and a league was formed on April 25. Venice now ac- 

| tively supported the pope in his crusade effort, and assured him of its 

full participation. It even requested that the pope mention in the agree- 

ment that Jem would be handed over to Venice. The republic prom- 

ised to open hostilities as soon as Maximilian declared war against the 

Ottomans, for according to Venetian strategy, Austria had replaced 

| Hungary as the strongest land power in such a crusade. 

The resumption of ghazd activities by the Ottomans had annoyed 

not only Venice but also Maximilian, who after the death of Matthias 

Corvinus in 1490 had emerged as the protector of the Christian lands 

in Central Europe. Maximilian, as a result of the large-scale attacks 

of the Ottoman frontier forces against neighboring lands on the Dan- 

ube, became an ardent advocate of a crusade against the Ottomans.*' 

On the eve of the French invasion of Italy, he even favored the idea 

of Jem’s delivery to the Mamluk sultan in exchange for promises to 

join the Christian league. ® 
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Ottoman aggressiveness after 1492 can be explained by several fac- 

tors. The Ottomans had concluded peace with Egypt in 1491, at the 

urgent request of the Hafsid ruler Zakariya’ II of Tunisia, alarmed by 

the Spanish reconquista. The fall of Granada on January 31, 1492, 

celebrated as a Christian retaliation for the conquest of Constantinople, 

gave rise to intensification of the ghazd spirit in the Islamic world in 

general. Moreover, following the death of Matthias Corvinus and the 

ensuing internal confusions in Hungary, the Ottomans hoped to cap- 

ture Belgrade, thus increasing pressure through the frontier forces’ op- 

erations against the Austrian and Hungarian dominions. 

In 1492, during a large-scale raid in Croatia, heavy Ottoman casual- 

ties, reportedly ten thousand men, were suffered when the army fell 

into a trap near Villach. But the successful raid in 1493 under the able 

general Ya‘kub Pasha, governor of Bosnia, into Slovenia, Croatia, and 

lower Styria was crowned with his victory at Corbova (Krbava) on Sep- 

tember 9.83 In the following year the large-scale raids continued in 

Croatia and Transylvania, and Paul Kinizsi, Hungarian frontier com- 

mander, made retaliatory raids into Ottoman Serbia. Thus a serious 

situation had arisen in Central Europe too, about which pope Alex- 

ander VI (1492-1503) expressed great concern during his negotiations 

with the Porte. A truce between Hungary and the Ottomans was con- 

cluded only at the beginning of 1495, when Charles VIII’s invasion 

of Italy caused a general reaction against France in Europe. The Otto- 

mans then concentrated their forces against Poland. 

In 1494 the pope and the king of Naples had united against the French 

in an attempt to stop Charles VIII in his invasion of Italy, and had 

used the threat of Ottoman intervention. Now Alexander’s Italian pol- 

icy was in open conflict with the crusade plan. In response, the pope’s 

adversaries, Charles VIII and the pro-French cardinals, denounced the 

pope for betraying the interest of Christendom by establishing secret 

ties with the Ottoman sultan. Indeed, the papal policy of attempting 

to use Ottoman power against its immediate enemies, while at the same 

time continuing its crusade plans, is a spectacular example of Renais- 

sance Italy’s pragmatic balance-of-power diplomacy. 

Threatened by a French invasion, the new king of Naples, Alfonso 

II (1494-1495), now backed by the pope,** hurried his agent Camillo 

Pandone to Istanbul to request military aid, a contingent of six thou- 
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sand Ottoman soldiers. He said he was ready to pay them, that is, to 

employ them as mercenaries, a practice employed for centuries by other 

Christian governments in Byzantium and the Balkans. 

Alexander’s envoy, the Genoese Giorgio Bocciardi, was already in 

Istanbul.** Using the excuse that he needed money immediately in order 

to prepare the resistance against the French invasion of Italy, the pope 

requested that the year’s allowance for Jem be sent in advance. The 

pope’s envoy told Bayazid that the French king planned to capture Jem, 
take the kingdom of Naples, and from there attack the Ottoman em- 

pire.’ Alexander also called on Bayazid as a true friend to put pres- 

sure on Venice to abandon its neutrality and join the resistance against 

the French.8’? Bayazid reacted promptly and sent three ambassadors 

to Italy to encourage the papacy, Naples, and Venice to resist Charles 
VIII. The ambassadors arrived in Italy in November 1494, at the time 

when Charles entered Florence (November 17). In Venice, on Novem- 

ber 21, the Ottoman envoy, who was anxiously watched by the French 

ambassador Philip of Commines, criticized the republic for its neu- 

trality and threatened to launch an Ottoman attack on Italy should 

Venice refuse to join the resistance. 

On November 20 Kasim Chawush, who had been sent with the money 

requested for Jem (40,000 gold ducats), accompanied by Bocciardi, 

was attacked by French partisans near Ancona. All the money and the 

sultan’s letters to the pope were captured.8* The next day in Florence, 
the French king, attempting to rival Maximilian, made a declaration 

before his march to Rome that his purpose in this campaign was to 

fight the Turk and deliver the holy places, and that his expedition to 

Naples was only a necessary first step.°° In order to humiliate Alex- 

ander, the seized letters, five in number, together with Bocciardi’s tes- 
timony about the fulfillment of his embassy, were immediately pub- 

lished in Florence. The document most incriminating for the head of 

the church was the sultan’s letter proposing that the pope assassinate 
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Jem and offering 300,000 ducats for the delivery of the corpse to the 

sultan’s men at one of the Ottoman ports.9° Bayazid also promised 

that no Christian state would be the subject of attack, and in order 

to show his good faith, the sultan had even taken an oath on the Koran 

in the presence of Bocciardi. While there is no doubt about the authen- 

ticity of the other letters, written in Greek with the sultan’s mono- 

gram, this particular one, in Latin, is believed by some scholars to be 

a forgery. 

Deserted by the Christian powers, the pope finally had to agree, on 

January 15, 1495, to all the points insisted upon by the French king, 

as preliminary to his plan for the crusade against the Ottomans —the 

delivery of Jem and free passage through the papal territory for the 

occupation of the kingdom of Naples. Charles VIII entered Naples 

in triumph on February 22. Three days later Jem suddenly died, evok- 

ing the usual accusations of murder; the basis for the containment of 

Bayazid died with him. Charles abandoned plans for a crusade against 

the Turks, and turned his attention to his European enemies, but not 

until 1499 was Jem’s body returned to Bayazid by Frederick, king of 

Naples (1497-1501). 

The anti-French coalition of March 31, 1495, linking pope Alexan- 

der VI, emperor Maximilian, Venice, Milan, and Ferdinand and Isa- 

bella of Spain in a so-called Holy League against Islam, was followed 

by the outbreak of the Italian wars, involving western Christendom 

in a long internal struggle from which sultan Suleiman I, “the Mag- 

nificent” (1520-1566), would benefit by expanding his empire into Cen- 

tral Europe. The new pattern of diplomacy in the west, introduced in~ 

Renaissance Italy during the fifteenth century, would in the sixteenth 

bring the Ottoman empire into the European state system in an alli- 

ance with France against the Hapsburgs. 

After Jem’s death the Ottomans continued to be one of the im- 

portant elements in the balance of power in Italy.°! They followed 

with great concern the progress of the negotiations for an alliance be- 

tween Venice and Louis XII against Milan, for an alliance between 

the great naval power, Venice, and France might indeed lead to the 

realization of a crusade. Bayazid took a supportive attitude toward 

the anti-Venetian dispositions of Naples, Mantua, and Florence, rivals 

of the republic. In return for Ottoman military assistance — that is, the 

90. Thuasne, Djem, p. 339, says, “son authenticité ne saurait étre en doute”; for a discussion 

of the problem see Pastor, op. cit, V, 427-428; Kissling, op. cit., p. 42; Setton, Ti he Papacy, 

Il, 457. : 

91. See Setton, The Papacy, II, 508-542. :
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_ supplying of mercenary forces—these states offered to pay annually 

50,000 gold ducats. 

The Ottoman government strictly enforced its prohibition of grain 
export to Venice, which was of vital importance to the republic. Anx- 

- jous to avoid the outbreak of a war with the Ottoman empire, Venice 

brought forth several proposals for conciliation. In 1497-1498 the Ve- 

netian ambassador Andrew Zanchani offered a yearly tribute of 3,000 

gold ducats for the peaceful possession of Cephalonia and Cattaro 
(Kotor), while agreeing to give up its claims on the territory of Monte- 

negro. However, in confirmation of its sovereignty over the coastal areas 

in Montenegro, Venice sent out a fleet to the bay of Cattaro in June 

1497.92 

The Ottomans realized throughout the period of the Jem affair that 

without a strong navy they could not feel secure in their position in 

the Balkans and exert an effective influence on the course of events 

in Italy. After 1489 the Ottomans feverishly pursued their efforts to 

strengthen their fleet. In 1497 they started the construction at the Istan- 

- bul shipyards of two huge kéke (coques or naves) of 1800 tons, con- 

sidered to be the largest warships of the time.9? On June 16, 1499, the 

Ottoman fleet finally set out from the Dardanelles toward Tenedos 
(Bozja-ada), causing alarm to spread from Rhodes to Egypt and Venice. 

_ After the arrest of all the Venetian subjects in the Ottoman domin- 

ions, which meant a declaration of war against Venice, it was learned 
that the real objective of the expedition was the Morea. While a size- 

able force was sent as a distraction against the Venetian possessions 

in Dalmatia and Albania under Iskender Pasha, the frontier commander 

in Bosnia, another army under the command of the beglerbeg of Ru- 

melia, Mustafa, was simultaneously directed toward Lepanto. 

The success of the military operations depended on the ability of 

the Ottoman navy to repulse the Venetian sea forces and to complete 

the encirclement of Lepanto from the sea. The sultan himself, on the 

summer pastures of Greece, impatiently awaited news of the arrival 

92. On the Venetian-Ottoman war of 1499-1503 our main source, Marino Sanudo, J Diarii, 

I-III, ed. Guglielmo Berchet (Venice, 1879), has been exploited by historians since Joseph von 

Hammer-Purgstall and Zinkeisen, and more recently by Sydney N. Fisher, The Foreign Rela- 

tions of Turkey, 1481-1512 (Urbana, 1948), pp. 51-89, and Setton, The Papacy, II, 511-514. As 

for the main contemporary Ottoman sources, Idris, Ibn-Kemal, and the anonymous Tevarih have 

been used most recently by Tansel, op. cit., pp. 176-226. Ottoman ghazadnames dealing with each 

individual campaign are listed by Agah S. Levend, Gazavaétnaémeler (Ankara, 1956), 19-22. A 

critical use of these sources is still needed. 

93. On the sultan’s fleet and the two coques, the Ottoman and Venetian sources give details; 

in particular see von Burski, op. cit., pp. 33-40. The Ottoman fleet, 260 or 300 vessels, was larger 

than the Venetians’ fleet, but the latter had a greater number of warships.
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of the fleet. As the Ottomans had no base in the Morea, the fleet ex- 

perienced great difficulty and delays in getting supplies and reinforce- . 

ments along the way to Lepanto. At the sea battle, which took place 

near the island of Prote (Prodano or Barak-ada) on August 12, 1499, 

the Venetians were not successful in intercepting the Ottoman fleet, 

. and suffered losses. On three separate occasions the Venetian fleet, re- 

inforced by the French and Rhodian squadrons, attempted to block 

the progress of the Ottoman navy toward the Gulf of Corinth. From 

each of these skirmishes the Ottomans emerged successful. On Au- 

gust 25, after thirty-three days of constant pursuit by the allied fleet, 

the Ottoman sea forces eventually reached Lepanto, and the Venetian 

fleet withdrew to its base at Corfu. On seeing the arrival of the Turk- 

ish navy and the withdrawal of the Venetian fleet, the commander of 

the place surrendered on August 28, 1499. The victory was particu- 

larly significant since it was the first time that the Ottoman navy had 

been able to challenge the Venetians successfully on the open sea. 

The fall of Lepanto caused deep concern about the Ottoman dan- 

ger in Europe. In the autumn of 1499 pope Alexander VI appealed 

to the European states to unite for a crusade and in May 1500 ordered 

the collection of a crusading tithe. In his crusading bull of June 1, 

1500, he put stress on the danger of the invasion of Italy by the Otto- 

mans, since he said that the Ottomans now had a stronger navy and 

had started to seize all the strategic ports on the coasts.°* The Vene- 

tians, for their part, were doing their utmost to convince Ladislas, the 

Hungarian king, to join the crusade and fully to involve the French 

king Louis XII, their ally (1494-1500), in the Venetian war against the 

sultan; a French squadron had already codperated with Venice against 

the Ottomans in 1499. Venetian diplomats were also trying to induce 

John Albert, king of Poland (1492-1501), to join the crusade, since 

as a result of the king’s ambitions in Moldavia, Poland had twice been 

invaded by large armies under the frontier beg Bali Beg in 1498. Baya- 

zid thought he could foil the crusading plans by diplomacy, sending 

one envoy to pressure the Hungarian king to sign a peace treaty and 

another one to Rome in February 1500 to try to see the pope.®° 

In the following year, when the Venetians and French made pro- 

posals of peace, the Ottomans responded haughtily, demanding the 

payment of an annual tribute as well as the surrender of Coron, Mo- 

don, and Nauplia in the Morea. In the face of these excessive de- : 

mands, Venice sought to convert its war against the Ottomans into a 

94. Setton, The Papacy, I, 526-527. 

95. Ibid, I, 524.
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full-scale European crusade. Now the pope undertook serious steps 

for its preparation among the Christian nations, including Wallachia, 

Moldavia, and even Russia. On his part, Bayazid encouraged Venice’s 

rivals in Italy and permitted the establishment of a Florentine con- 

sul in Istanbul, besides promising a large amount of military aid to 

Naples — but insisting in return that they surrender Otranto. Thus, af- 
ter having eliminated the Jem question, the Ottomans unhesitatingly 

returned once more to the expansionist policy of the time of Mehmed 

the Conqueror. 
In the following campaign season the Ottoman goal was the cap- 

ture of the fortresses of Modon and Coron in the Morea. As a result 

of the delays in the arrival of the heavy artillery transported by the 

ships, the siege of Modon, heavily fortified by the Venetians, was drawn 

out. Although the siege had begun in March, the fleet did not arrive 

until July 17; only after its arrival was the fortress surrounded by both 

land and sea. Despite the intervention of the Venetian fleet Modon fell 

after a final assault on August 10, 1500. Following the Ottoman cap- 

ture of Modon, Coron surrendered without resistance a week later. 

Upon the arrival of the news of the fall of Modon and Coron, the 

pope dispatched three legates to European governments to urge them 

to join the crusade and coéperate in collecting crusading tithes. Alex- 
ander was particularly eager to join the French in Naples against king 

Frederick (1497-1501) for the partition of the kingdom of Naples, so 

he joined the French-Spanish League on June 29, 1501. The allies de- 

clared that the partition was a necessary step to secure peace and unity 

against the Ottomans, while Frederick put his hopes in the sultan’s 

intervention and aid. Lodovico, duke of Milan, who was also known 

as the sultan’s protégé, tried to break the Venetian-French alliance by 

promising Venice his good offices for a peace with the Porte. 

A crusader fleet composed of French, Venetian, papal, and Spanish 

ships set out in the fall and easily seized the island of Cephalonia and 
the fortress of Navarino (on December 3, 1500), which had been in 

Ottoman hands since August. The Ottomans were on the alert, how- 

ever, and had assigned Khadim Ali to guard the Morea while Iskender 

. Pasha attacked the Venetian possessions in Dalmatia. 

In 1501 Christian fleets individually undertook raids, causing the 
Ottomans difficulties. The Venetian forces, attempting to land at Av- 

lona, were destroyed on August 15, 1501, by the Ottomans, who then 

conquered Durazzo. An allied squadron of eighty ships, including forty 

galleys, landed forces on Lesbos and began the siege of Mytilene, its 

capital. This move threatened Istanbul itself. The French ships, twenty- 

six in number, set sail for the Dardanelles to block the arrival of the
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Turkish navy, according to an Ottoman report.°© The Ottomans ex- 

perienced great difficulties in bringing reinforcements to the besieged 

from Anatolia. Besides, since it was outside the regular campaign sea- 

son, it was hard for the Ottomans to mobilize the navy. Eventually, 

when a land army under Hersek-zade and the beglerbeg of Anatolia 

reached the shores opposite the island, they found that the enemy had 

already raised the siege and left the island with their fleet. Meanwhile 

on May 28 an Ottoman fleet, under the command of the famous sea- 

man Kemal Re’is, captured Navarino in codperation with the land forces. 

In this battle three galleys and one galleon were captured from the Chris- 

tians. The Spanish fleet under the command of Gonsalvo Fernando, 

raiding the Anatolian coasts, inflicted great damage by burning and 

plundering. Ottoman sources report that in July 1501 the Christian 

fleet landed at Cheshme near Smyrna and slaughtered the population.*’ 

It is noteworthy that in these years the Christian nations attacking 

the Ottoman homeland and the Dardanelles demonstrated, on the 

whole, their naval superiority and control of the seas. In 1502 this 

became even more pronounced. While a Venetian fleet was making a 

surprise attack against Thessalonica and Makri (on the Thracian coast), 

the main allied fleet — Rhodes, France, the pope, and Venice— made 

a landing at the island of Leucas (Santa Maura) and seized the for- 

tress. Under these circumstances the Ottomans were well disposed to- 

ward Venetian peace offers. In 1502, while Bayazid threatened Venice 

with the preparation of a huge armada of five hundred ships, his vizirs 

mentioned to Valerio Marzello, the Venetian bailie, now released from 

prison, the advantages of peace. At the same time, the Hungarian am- 

bassador in Istanbul was exerting pressure on the sultan for peace, and 

a treaty was concluded at Istanbul on August 10, 1503. 

An agreement with Venice was drawn up in September 1502 and 

signed December 14, but due to the Ottoman insistence on the return 

of Leucas and on payment of a war indemnity, the final ratification 

act was delayed until August 10, 1503. In the end Venice agreed to re- 

turn Leucas and, as in the 1479 treaty, to pay an annual sum of 10,000 

gold ducats to the Ottomans. In return, the Ottomans agreed to per- 

mit the residence of a permanent bailie in the Ottoman capital and 

to return the goods confiscated during the war, as well as to give up 

the island of Cephalonia to the Venetians. The Ottomans, however, 

retained their conquests in the Morea— Lepanto, Modon, and Coron — 

and Durazzo in Albania. 

96. Tansel, op. cit., p. 220 (TKS, no. 5027, facsimile copy, no. 23). 

97. Tansel, op. cit, p. 217.
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The conclusion of the peace agreement between the Ottomans and 

the Venetians met with the disapproval of the pope and the rest of the 

Christian world. Without Venice the crusade could not be continued. 

_ Despite the efforts of pope Julius II (1503-1513) Venice remained faith- 

ful to the peace with the sultan. At the same time, following in the foot- 

steps of Timur and Uzun Hasan, Shah Isma‘ll (1501-1524), the founder 

of the Safavid dynasty in Persia and a formidable rival of the Otto- 

mans in the east, approached Venice for a joint attack against the Ot- 

toman empire. In 1508 the shah’s ambassador to Venice was well received 

by the doge, Leonard Loredan (1501-1521). While expressing interest 

in future coéperation with Persia, the doge explained that it was not the 

time for Venice to break off the peace agreement with the Ottomans. 

The next few years were marked by intense diplomatic activity but 

no major hostilities. The League of Cambrai against Venice (1508) tried 

to enlist both Hungarian and Ottoman support. The emperor Maxi- 

milian I promised Dalmatia to Hungary, but it chose neutrality in Eu- 

rope and a peace treaty with the Turks, for one year in 1510 and then 

for five years in 1512. Maximilian declared himself, at the diet of Augs- 

burg in the spring of 1510, the leader of still another crusade against 

the Turks, but secretly attempted to secure joint action with the Otto- 

mans against Venice, which in turn requested Turkish frontier forces 

for use as mercenary troops.’ Neither side achieved its objective. 

Paralyzed by a struggle for the succession among the Ottoman 

princes, and by a terrible insurrection in 1511 of the Turcoman Kizil- 

bash heretics in Anatolia, the sixty-four-year-old sultan Bayazid II had 

to pursue a peace policy in Europe, making sure that none of the rival 

powers emerged strong enough to launch a crusade. Shah Isma‘ll of 

Persia threatened his eastern borders, and, as spiritual leader of a power- 

ful sifi order, helped incite the Turcoman revolt. Bayazid was thus 

fully occupied in defending the empire and developing its commercial 

and economic strength. Having established Ottoman naval power in 

the Aegean and eastern Mediterranean, he supported the “Moriscos” 

of Spain and the Moslems of North Africa against Spanish attacks, 

sending sea-ghazis who eventually became the Barbary corsairs.*° 

In the Indian Ocean the Portuguese not only terrorized Moslem mer- 

chants and pilgrims, but entered the Red Sea and threatened Mecca 

and Medina. A Mamluk fleet was destroyed by the Portuguese in 1509 

98. Babinger, “Kaiser Maximilian,” pp. 206, 221, 223-233. : 

99. See Andrew Hess, “The Moriscos: an Ottoman Fifth Column in Sixteenth-Century Spain,” 

American Historical Review, LXXIV (1968), 1-25; idem, The Forgotten Frontier: a History of 

the Sixteenth-Century Ibero-African Frontier (Chicago and London, 1978); and James T. Mon- 

roe, “A Curious Morisco Appeal to the Ottoman Empire,” Al-Andalus, XXXI (1966), 281-303.
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at Diu, off the Gujerat coast, and the Egyptian sultan Kansuh al-Ghiri 

had to accept aid and experts from his Ottoman foes to build a new 

fleet at Suez to drive the Portuguese out of the Red Sea. °° 
Bayazid’s orderly administration, resembling that of his grandfather, 

Murad II, rather than that of his father, Mehmed II, earned him the 

sobriquet ‘Adli, “the Law-Abiding”, in contrast to his father’s “the Con- 

queror”. His son Selim I “the Grim” (Yavuz), despising Bayazid’s pa- 

cific policies, won the janissaries’ support and deposed his father in 
April 1512. By massive military campaigns he defeated the Safavids 

of Persia in 1514 and destroyed the Mamluk state in 1516-1517,!" dou- 

bling the territory and financial resources of the empire by annexing 

eastern Anatolia, Syria, Egypt, and the Hejaz. He thus won the dis- 

tinction of being the protector of the holy cities of Mecca and Me- 

dina, and assigned his admiral Selman in 1517 to defend Jidda against 

a Portuguese fleet. Selim completed the transformation from a fron- 

tier state to a powerful empire, easily a match for the Holy Roman 

empire of Maximilian I (1493-1519) and Charles V (1519-1556). Dur- 

ing his brief reign he paid little attention to Europe, however, and thus 

does not figure importantly in crusades history. 

At his premature death in 1520 he was succeeded by his son Sulei- 

man I “the Magnificent” (or “the Law-Giver”, Kanuni; d. 1566), who 

in true ghazi fashion inaugurated his reign with the conquests of Bel- 

grade (August 30, 1521) and Rhodes'? (December 20, 1522). He was . 

to challenge Charles V successfully both in central Europe and on the 

Mediterranean, and to consolidate the Ottoman position in the Euro- 

pean state system as a secret ally of Francis I of France against the 

Hapsburgs. Charles would attempt to revive the crusade against both 

Suleiman and Francis, but this had become a different world, in which 
the crusading idea was anachronistic and irrelevant, long before its final 

failure in 1556. The capture of Belgrade and Rhodes may be consid- 

ered either as the final victories of the Islamic counter-crusade or as 

the start of a new phase of the continuing struggle between the Otto- 

man empire and western Christendom. 

100. See Inalcik’s review of Ayalon, Gunpowder and Firearms in the Mamluk Kingdom, 

in Belleten, XVII (1956), 501-505. 
101. See Mustafa M. Ziada, “The Mamluk Sultans, 1291-1517,” in volume III of the present 

work, chapter XIV; Inalcik, “The Rise of the Ottoman Empire,” in The Cambridge History of 

Islam, vol. I, The Central Islamic Lands, ed. Peter M. Holt, Ann K. 8. Lambton, and Bernard 

Lewis (Cambridge, Eng., 1970), pp. 314-319. 

102. See Ettore Rossi, “The Hospitallers at Rhodes, 1421-1523,” in volume III of the present 

work, pp. 332-339; Inalcik, “The Heyday and Decline of the Ottoman Empire,” in The Cam- 

bridge History of Islam, 1, 324; and Setton, The Papacy and the Levant, vol. III (Philadelphia, 

1984).
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Tirovehou: the crusades the great eastward movement of armies 

and pilgrims was accompanied by a heavy and persistent flow of money. 

This we can judge from the ill-recorded evidence of hoards deposited 

in the area of the crusading states, and, more generally, from the pro- 

found economic and monetary changes in both western Europe and 

the Levant, of which the crusades were the apparent cause. Each of 

the crusader states in Syria and Palestine issued in due course its own 

currency —three of the four on a substantial scale—and other minor 

and more ephemeral currencies were issued by Frankish authorities in 

the area from time to time. The direct monetary consequences of the 

crusades, therefore, were not negligible. 

On the other hand, the princes who led the First Crusade came from 

lands in which money did not yet play a major economic role, a fact 

reflected in contemporary assessments of the importance of things. 

Financial matters do not therefore figure largely in the accounts of the 

The principal work on the coinage of the crusades is Gustave Schlumberger, Numismatique 

de Orient latin (Paris, 1878-1882; repr. Graz, 1954). This was founded upon and superseded 

the pioneering work of F. de Saulcy, Numismatique des croisades (Paris, 1847). Schlumberger’s 

work is one of the great classics of nineteenth-century numismatic scholarship, and it is still 

the indispensable handbook for the study of the coins of the crusades, but two factors have 

made it out of date. The progress of research in Byzantine and related numismatics, particularly 

in the later period, has resulted in the removal to the Byzantine sphere of several coins which 

Schlumberger attributed to the Franks; and the discovery in recent years of much new material 

(the result of growing world-wide interest and trade in coins) has made coins abundant which 

Schlumberger thought rare and has produced some altogether new ones. 

Schlumberger’s book covered the whole of the Latin east. If this chapter were to cover the 

monetary background of every Christian state to which attention has been given in the vol- 

umes of A History of the Crusades, it would have had to go even further to treat the coinages, 

for example, of the emerging Spanish kingdoms or of the Teutonic Knights in the Baltic. Even 

to have covered the coins of the Latin east in the generally accepted sense, including Lusignan 

Cyprus, the knights of the Hospital at Rhodes, the Genoese in Chios and Lesbos (Mytilene), 

354
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chroniclers. Since, moreover, no mint records of the crusader states 

are extant, we are largely dependent upon the numismatic evidence, 

on the surviving coins and the circumstances of their survival, for our 

knowledge of the circulating medium among the crusaders, and how 

it changed in the two centuries from the Council of Clermont to the 

fall of Acre. 
There were, as far as we know, no coins struck by the crusaders while 

they were actually on their way to Jerusalem. Armies have a constant 

need for money, but they rarely mint it for themselves, and never do 

so when they are on the move. The money that the crusaders had, 

therefore, they either took with them, often exchanging it on the way, 
or received by way of subsidy from the Byzantine emperor, or looted, 

or acquired in the form of ransom payments. 

A. The Money They Took with Them 

- Before they started on the expedition, the princes made estimates 

of the traveling money which they would need.! Peter the Hermit col- 

and the Franks in Greece and the Latin empire of Constantinople, would have involved a com- 

plete revision of Schlumberger and the writing of a work on a scale comparable to that of the 

original. 

It has been thought best therefore to limit the scope of this chapter to the money and coinage 
of the crusaders in the strictest sense, namely to the Latin states in Syria and Palestine from 

the First Crusade until 1291. This leaves scope for a brief but reasonably complete and illustrated 

catalogue of the coins known to have been minted by the Franks in those states. 

For information outside the scope of this chapter, but relating to the monetary background : 

of areas treated in volumes II and III of A History of the Crusades, the reader is referred to 

Jacques Yvon’s contributions on the Latin Orient, published in the second volumes of the Inter- 

national Numismatic Commission’s Survey of Numismatic Research 1960-65 (Copenhagen, 1967) 

and 1966-71 (New York, 1973). 
Important public collections of coins of the crusaders are to be found in the Cabinet des 

Médailles of the Bibliothéque nationale, Paris, in the Department of Coins and Medals of the 

British Museum, London, in the American Numismatic Society, New York, and in the Israel 

Museum, Jerusalem. 

The author is grateful to those curators of public collections and private owners who have 

allowed him access to their cabinets. He particularly wishes to thank Mr. John J. Slocum, who 

has given him not only that privilege, but generous advice and hospitality as well. However, 

it must also be recorded that there is important material which is so far unpublished and which 

the author has not seen. In the present state.of crusader numismatics many of the attributions 

in the catalogue may have to be revised in the light of fuller knowledge. For information on 

some sizeable financial transactions during the Third Crusade the reader is referred to the “Acre 

Archive” in Sotheby’s Sale Catalogue of Western Manuscripts, London, 23rd June 1987, pp. 28- 

35, which was published too late to be incorporated in this chapter. 
1. William of Tyre, Historia rerum in partibus transmarinis gestarum, I, xvii (RHC, Occ.,
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lected gifts from the devout princes of Christendom to minister to the 

necessities of the poor and needy during their pilgrimage. The wagon 

containing this entire treasure was carried off by Bulgarian raiders as 

the pilgrims were on their way to Constantinople.” 

Raymond of Aguilers gives a list of the coins that the crusaders prin- 

cipally used among themselves: “Pictavini, Cartenses, Mansei, Lucen- 

ses, Valentinenses, Mergoresi et duo Pogesi pro uno istorum”? — the 

billon deniers of Poitou, of Chartres, of Le Mans, of Lucca, of Va- 

lence, of Melgueil, and of Le Puy, these last being worth one half the 

value of the others. 

It is instructive to compare this list, which accords, so far as it goes, 

with the western coins of the late eleventh and early twelfth centuries 

which turn up in stray finds in Syria and Palestine, with the roll of 

the leaders of the crusade and the coins which they and their followers 

used in their homelands. Although there were no kings among them, 

most of the leaders from France exercised the jus monetae. Within 

the empire this right was not so widely distributed at that time, but 

the leaders from Germany and Italy also were closely connected with 

those who did exercise rights of coinage. 

These then are the coinages which the leaders issued or with which 

they were associated at home: 

Godfrey of Bouillon and Baldwin of Boulogne: The dukes of Lower 

Lorraine as such did not issue coins, nor did Godfrey strike any for 

his territory of Bouillon. In France, however, their father Eustace II 

struck a scanty coinage as count of Boulogne, and possibly their brother 

Eustace III did also.4 

Bohemond, Tancred, and Richard of the Principate: None of these 

princes issued coins in southern Italy. However, Robert Guiscard, fa- 

ther of Bohemond and grandfather of Tancred, and Roger Borsa, Bo- 

hemond’s half-brother, issued extensive coinages in copper and some 

gold coins also. Their uncle, Roger, struck a similar coinage as count 

of Sicily.* 

I, 47). William’s statement may amount to no more than an intelligent man’s belief that no one 

- would go on a crusade without a little forethought about the probable cost. Doubtless most 

crusaders’ forward financial planning consisted in laying hands on whatever cash they could get. 

2. Ibid, 1, xxi (RHC, Occ., I, 55). 
3. Raymond of Aguilers, Historia Francorum qui ceperunt Iherusalem, xxvi (RHC, Occ., 

III, 278). Another MS reads: “. .. Manses, Luccenses, Valanzani, Melgorienses, . . 2”, 

4. Faustin Poey d’Avant, Les Monnaies féodales de France (Paris, 1858-1862), UI, 372. 

5. Giulio Sambon, Repertorio generale delle monete coniate in Italia... (Paris, 1912), FV, 

O, I.
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Raymond of Toulouse: Raymond passed as the richest of the cru- 

sading leaders. The actual coinage of Toulouse in the name of Ray- 

mond himself was not very extensive, but his overlordship included 

many other mints. The most important of these was undoubtedly that 

where he exercised the right of coinage as count of Melgueil.6 Two who 

took service with Raymond were also possessors of mints of their own. 

Gaston of Béarn inherited from his father Centulle the mint of Mor- 

laas, which struck (always in the name of Centulle) the most prolific 

currency in Gascony.” Gerard of Roussillon was the heir to a some- 

what sparser coinage. He succeeded to the county of Roussillon in 1102, 

and deniers are extant bearing his name; these are mentioned by the 

name of rosellos in a charter of 1112.2 - 

Robert of Flanders: The coinage of the counts of Flanders dates 

from the end of the tenth century, but it was not yet of great extent 

or importance by 1100. The various coins of Robert himself, and those 

struck by his countess Clementia of Burgundy as regent during his ab- 

sence on the crusade, are known in only a few examples.? 

Robert of Normandy: The coinage of Normandy had much degen- 

erated by 1100. The light and much-debased Norman denier was of 

only local importance by that time, and was supplemented even in 

Normandy by the heavier and more highly valued deniers of neigh- 

boring Maine and Anjou.’° 

Adhémar of Monteil, Bishop of Le Puy: The anonymous coinage 

of Le Puy was extensively used in Auvergne. These coins, which were 

of low intrinsic value, passed at one half the value of the denier of 

Melgueil. The vernacular expression pougeoise came in due course to 

signify a fractional coin, both among the Franks in the east and in 

the kingdom of France." 

6. Ibid., Il, 286. The coinage of Melgueil remained in the hands of the counts of Tou- 

louse until 1215, when as a consequence of the Albigensian Crusade it was granted by Innocent 

III to the bishop of Maguelonne. 

7. Ibid. Ul, 160. 
8. A. Engel and Raymond Serrure, Traité de numismatique du moyen age (Paris, 1894), 

I, 447. 
9. Serrure, “Une Page de Vhistoire monétaire de la Flandre (1070-1100),” Revue belge de 

numismatique (1880), p. 188; W. Engels, “Der Fund von Liesborn i. Westf.,” Zeitschrift fiir 

Numismatik, XXV (1906), 227-244; Claude Richebé, Les Monnaies féodales dArtois du Xe au 

début du XIVe siécle (Paris, 1963), pp. 42-45, 169-170. 

10. Poey d’Avant, op. cit, I, 26-32. For the coins of Anjou and Maine see ibid., I, 199- 

216. 
11. Ibid, I, 337-342.
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Hugh of Vermandois: The single specimen of a denier in the name 

of Hugh is of doubtful authenticity. There is, however, a series of 

anonymous deniers of Saint Quentin, the principal city of the county 

of Vermandois, some of which date from this period; ' this was a coin- 

age of moderate importance. Hugh’s brother, Philip I, issued a fairly 

extensive coinage as king of France." 

Stephen of Blois: The coins of Stephen’s county of Chartres and 
the related issue of his county of Blois formed one of the most im- 

portant currencies in France at the end of the eleventh century.” 

Baldwin of Hainault: No coins are known for Baldwin as count of 

Hainault, but he struck a few pieces at Saint Omer, as claimant to the 

county of Flanders. They are as rare as the coins of Robert. 

The coins therefore which Raymond of Aguilers mentions correlate 

tolerably well with the coinage traditions of the leaders of the crusade. 

The coins in his list which remain to be accounted for are the coins 

of Poitou, of Lucca, and of Valence. 

The deniers of Poitou were one of the most plentiful coinages of 

France; the Poitevin mint of Melle was supplied from Carolingian times 

by the silver mine there.'5 The Poitevin connection with the crusade 

was always strong, and of course the count of Poitou, William of Aqui- 

taine, was a leader of the abortive crusade of 1101. 

The deniers of Valence were, with those of Vienne (also frequently 

found in Syria and Palestine), one of the principal currencies of the 

Rhd6ne valley.'© Valence lay on the main route which would be followed 

12. Ibid., Il, 383-384. 
13. Jean Lafaurie, Les Monnaies des rois de France (Paris, 1951), pp. 6-11. 

14. Poey d’Avant, op. cit., I, 229-241. 

15. Ibid., Il, 1-30. 
16. Ibid., I, 7. For the coins of Vienne see ibid., II], 36. The association of deniers of 

Valence with the Latin east is discussed in D. M. Metcalf, “Coins of Lucca, Valence, and An- 

tioch,” Hamburger Beitrége zur Numismatik (1968-1969; published 1972), pp. 433-470. Deniers 

of Valence were also present in the Barbarossa hoard recently discovered in Cilicia; see Wolf- 
gang Hess in Miinchner Jahrbuch der bildenden Kunst, 3rd ser., XXXV (1984), 252-254. Infor- 

mation on this hoard, which was probably deposited by German crusaders accompanying the 
emperor Frederick Barbarossa on the Third Crusade, has become available too late for inclusion 

in the text of this chapter. It will be published in detail by Dr. Ulrich Klein of the Wiirttem- 

bergisches Landesmuseum, Stuttgart. 

The biggest single element in the hoard, which is entirely of silver, is made up of pfennigs 

of Philip of Heinsberg, archbishop of Cologne, and coins of similar standard struck by Freder- 

ick himself at his mint at Aachen. A significant portion consists of episcopal issues from Strass- 

burg and the Lotharingian bishoprics of Metz and Toul, and pfennigs struck at the archbishop 

of Salzburg’s mint at Friesach in the eastern Alps. There is a useful contribution from the Swa-
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by any pilgrim of northern or central France making the pilgrimage 

by way of Provence or Italy. It will be recalled also that the cleric Ber- 

nard of Valence became the first Latin patriarch of Antioch. 

The mint of Lucca was one of the four imperial mints of Italy, and 

the only one situated in Tuscany. Its significance for the crusades is 

that it supplied the coinage for Pisa, which under the direction of its 

archbishop Daimbert was the first of the Italian maritime communes 

to give naval and economic support to the movement. 

Briefly therefore it can be stated that of the coins mentioned by Ray- 

mond of Aguilers, the pictavini were contributed originally by the 

Poitevins, the cartenses by the followers of Stephen, the mansei by 

Robert’s Normans, the /ucenses came with the fleet, the valentinenses 

and pogesi with the Provengals and those who traveled down the Rhéne 

valley, and the mergoresi were originally brought by the followers of 

Raymond of Saint Gilles. All are found in Palestine and Syria. !” 

There is nothing in the chronicler’s list to represent the home coin- 

age of the Lorrainers and the Flemings on the one hand or of Bohe- 

mond’s Normans on the other. To some extent this may reflect the fact 

that Raymond of Aguilers was with the Provengal army, but the sur- 

viving coins confirm his account. It must be assumed that these others 

brought less of their own money with them, which would have made 

them more heavily dependent upon subsidies. In Bohemond’s case we 

may note that his kinsfolk’s coinage in southern Italy was mostly cop- 

per, which does not usually travel, being reckoned rather worthless far 

from home. 

What the Normans did bring with them, however, was a genera- 

tion’s experience of Byzantine money and minting practice in the outer 

marches of the empire. Moving in effect from one Byzantine frontier 

area to another, at Antioch and Edessa (where they were an important 

element in count Baldwin’s following) they were quick to resume the 

striking of coins on their own. Their coins, though of the local pat- 

tern, were yet not so different from those to which they were accus- 

tomed in Italy. 

bian abbeys and bishoprics, and from Wiirzburg, as well as English sterlings and coins from 

France, Italy, Cilician Armenia, and Antioch. 

17. Dorothy H. Cox, The Tripolis Hoard of French Seignorial and Crusaders’ Coins (ANS, 

NNM, no. 59; New York, 1933), pp. 34-48; Metcalf, “Some Hoards and Stray Finds from the 

Latin East,” ANS, Museum Notes, XX (1975), 141-152.
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B. The Money They Encountered en Route 

The specie which the crusaders first met in quantity was Byzantine 

coin acquired in the form of subsidies. William of Tyre records!® how 

at Constantinople duke Godfrey, one of the leaders less well provided 

with funds from his own land, received from the emperor Alexius as 

much gold coin as two men could carry on their shoulders and ten 

measures “de aereis denariis”. Fulcher of Chartres, in what may be 

another account of the same episode, tells us that after the capture 

of Nicaea “jussit imperator de auro suo et argento atque palliis pro- 

ceribus nostris dari, peditibus quoque distribui fecit de nummis suis 

aeneis, quos vocant tartarones.”!9 These coins were the copper fetar- 
tera, which were placed at the lowest point in the scale of Alexius’s 

newly reformed coinage. 

The monetary reforms of Alexius have only recently been eluci- 

dated.?° His coinage embodied a far more sophisticated monetary sys- 

tem than any which the Franks, except probably Bohemond’s Normans, 
had experienced before. It was based upon the gold hyperpyron, 201% 

carats fine. The fractional pieces were an electrum coin, valued at one 

_ third of the gold, and a billon piece, the aspron trachy or staminon, val- 

ued at one forty-eighth. The copper fetartera were in the system below 

these three, but their precise value in relation to them has not been es- 
tablished. In the frontier areas, some of the pre-reform coinage of ear- 

lier emperors, which included gold coins substantially less pure than the 

hyperpyron, was still in circulation along with the reformed coinage. 

In describing the cost of living during the siege of Antioch in the 

winter of 1097-1098, the anonymous historian of the First Crusade 
mentions that the price of a donkey was eight purpurati (hyperpyra) 

“qui appreciabantur cxx solidis denariorum”.?! This quotation of an 

exchange rate which is equivalent to 180 deniers for one hyperpyron, 

or to 3% deniers for one billon aspron trachy, implies that an exchange 

market was already well established. However, the first actual record 
of an exchange transaction between crusaders and Byzantines dates 

not from the First Crusade but from the Second. Odo of Deuil records?? 

18. William of Tyre, II, xii (RHC Occ., I, 89). 

19. Fulcher of Chartres, Historia Hierosolymitana, I, x (ed. Heinrich Hagenmeyer, Heidel- 

berg, 1913; RHC, Occ., III, 333-334). 
20. Michael F. Hendy, Coinage and Money in the Byzantine Empire 1081-1261 (Dumbarton 

Oaks, 1969). 
21. Gesta Francorum et aliorum Hierosolimitanorum, ed. Louis Bréhier (Paris, 1924), p. 76. 
22. Odo of Deuil, De profectione Ludovici VII in Orientem, 1, Iv, ed. and tr. Virginia G. 

Berry (CURC, 42; New York, 1948), pp. 40, 66.
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the bewilderment of his economically untutored countrymen when they 

were first confronted by the intricacies of the Byzantine coinage. He 

also suggests that they were given a very bad rate of exchange against 

their own money. Indeed it would not be surprising if the Franks were 

cheated from time to time by the Byzantine money-changers. How- 
ever, when in 1147, under the walls of Constantinople, the pilgrims 

received one copper staminon (by which name Odo must intend the 

billon aspron trachy of the reformed coinage) for two of their deniers, 

instead of having to give five deniers as they had done at the imperial 

frontier and as they were to do again as they crossed Anatolia, it ap- 

pears that they were treated by the emperor Manuel to an especially 

favorable rate. In any case they got a better bargain than their grand- 

fathers had at Antioch fifty years earlier. 

Underlying Odo’s complaint, which is couched in rather obscure lan- 

guage as if the chronicler himself did not really grasp what the issue was, 

there appears to have been a complete misapprehension on the part 

of the Franks as to the nature of Byzantine subsidiary coinage. Their 

own deniers were worth their intrinsic value and no more. The Byzan- 

tine billon on the other hand was worth one forty-eighth of a hyperpyron 

not intrinsically but because a powerful government was to maintain 

that as its value, which was a much more advanced monetary concept. 

At least no misunderstanding arose in the valuation of gold, to the 

use of which the crusaders took readily, although gold coin was not 

generally available in their homelands. As they moved east they encoun- 

tered Byzantine gold of both the reformed and the pre-reform coinage. 

In William of Tyre’s story of count Baldwin II of Edessa, who pledged 

his beard and tricked his Armenian father-in-law, Toros, into redeem- 

ing it for him, the ransom price is stated in gold michaelitae, the de- 

based gold nomismata struck by Michael VII.23 Later, when Baldwin 

as king of Jerusalem was ransomed for a sum of one hundred thou- 

sand of these coins, William described them as the principal currency 

of those regions.24 It was only much later, when Baldwin III was mar- 

ried to Theodora, niece of the emperor Manuel, in 1158, that William 

mentioned the hyperpyron as making up part of the bride’s dowry.?° 

The coinage of the Saracens when the Franks first encountered it 

was in as much disarray as their political system. Like the coinage of 

the Byzantine empire it was based upon gold, the silver having been 

drawn away, presumably by the high value given to it in Latin Christen- 

23. William of Tyre, XI, xi (RHC, Occ, I, 471). 
24. Ibid, XIU, xv (RHC, Occ., 1, 576); Cécile Morrisson, “Le Michaélaton et les monnaies 

4 la fin de XIe siécle,” Travaux et mémoires, III (1968), 369-374. , 

25. William of Tyre, XVIII, xxii (RHC, Occ., I, 857).
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dom, as much as acentury before the First Crusade.?° The most plen- 

tiful Islamic gold coinage in the area consisted of dinars struck by the 

eleventh-century Fatimid caliphs at mints in Egypt and Syria.?” The 

Franks became accustomed to give and to receive these coins, to which 

they gave the name besanti sarracenati, in ransom payments and trib- 

ute. In due course they themselves came to strike imitations of them. 

The only coins struck by the emirs and atabegs with whom the cru- 
saders first came into immediate contact were copper pieces for local 

circulation.28 There is no evidence that the Franks used these in their 

own transactions, but it is to be noted that the very first coins that 

the Frankish leaders struck in their own names were likewise copper 

coins of low value for local use. 

C. The Coins Minted by the Crusaders 

The actual minting of coins by the crusaders themselves was insti- 

tuted shortly after their settlement in the east and continued, with some 

intermission, until their expulsion nearly two centuries later. Their mint- 

ing operations may be divided broadly into three phases. The first phase, 

a period of crude quasi-Byzantine copper coinage in the northern states 

of Edessa and Antioch, began a year or two after the First Crusade 

and ended soon after the eclipse of the Normans at the “field of blood” 

in 1119. The second phase, a period of typically Frankish denier coin- 

age at Antioch, Jerusalem, and Tripoli, ran from about 1140 until after 

Hattin. The last phase, characterized by new monetary experiments 

and some proliferation of minting authorities, lasted from the Frank- 

ish revival until the extinction of the Latin settlements in 1291. 

THE FIRST PHASE 

The coinage of the first phase is limited to Edessa and Antioch. All 

the coins are made of copper and are struck on thick flans. They run 

26. Andrew M. Watson, “Back to Gold—and Silver,” Economic History Review, 2nd ser., 

XX (1967), 1 ff. 
27. See George C. Miles, Fatimid coins in the Collection of the University Museum, Phila- 

delphia, and the American Numismatic Society (ANS, NNM, no. 121; New York, 1951). 

28. Stanley Lane-Poole, Coins of the Urtuki Turkumans (International Numismata Orien- 

talia; London, 1875); Paul Casanova, “Numismatique des Danichmendites,” Rev. numis., 3rd 

ser., XII (1894), 307-321, 433-460; XIII (1895), 389-402; and XIV (1896), 210-230, 306-315.
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in series, starting with clean blanks, but thereafter overstruck one on 

the other. The inscriptions are in Greek at Edessa, in Greek or Latin 

at Antioch. It appears that the weight of the coins was not particu- 

larly important, since the weight range within each issue is very large. 

We cannot tell which were the very first coins minted in the name 

of the leaders of the crusade. There are coins of both Edessa and An- 

tioch which, on numismatic evidence, must date from before 1104. From 

their general aspect it seems clear that they were struck more for the 

use of the native population than for the Franks. 

Edessa, of course, was not conquered from the Turks, but was taken 

over from its Armenian ruler by Baldwin of Boulogne’s coup d’état. 

Its inhabitants, according to William of Tyre, were native “Chaldae- 

ans” and peaceful Armenians ignorant of the use of arms and familiar 

only with the business of trading.2® The Armenian rulers of the city 

had not, however, struck coins. 

We cannot tell whether the decision to issue coins there was taken 

by Baldwin I or Baldwin II. Documentary evidence is lacking. The 

numismatic evidence, so far as it goes, would tend to put the initial 

date after rather than before 1100, the year when Baldwin I departed 

to become king of Jerusalem. Yet the decision to institute a coinage 

accords rather well with what we know of Baldwin I—his thirst for 

sovereignty and his single-minded intention to acquire and efficiently 

to administer a state in the Levant. Since Edessa, of all the crusading 

states, was the least dislocated by the shocks of the crusade, it is not 

impossible to envisage the issue of coins there before 1100. 

There is nothing very Frankish about the first Edessene coins.3° By 

numismatic convention they are called folles, by analogy with the By- 

zantine copper coins of the period immediately before Alexius’s re- 
form, which they much resemble. In weight, in general aspect, and 

presumably in purpose, though not in type, they also resemble copper 

coins issued at this time by Turkish atabegs and emirs ruling neighbor- 

ing districts of northern Syria. They weigh mostly 6% to 8% grams, 

and they proceed in a succession of issues, each overstruck on a pre- 

vious one. 

This practice of overstriking was normal in the Byzantine empire 

at this epoch, and is also found in the copper coinage struck by Bo- 

hemond’s kin in southern Italy.3! We do not know the reason for it. 

29. William of Tyre, XVI, iv (RHC, Occ., I, 708). 

30. John Porteous, “The Early Coinage of the Counts of Edessa,” Numis. Chr, 7th ser., 

XV (1975), 169-182. 
31. Philip Grierson, “The Salernitan Coinage of Gisulf II (1052-1077) and Robert Guiscard 

(1077-1085),” Papers of the British School at Rome, XXIV (new ser., XI; 1956).
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It cannot be because there were no facilities for making fresh blanks, 

since in the case of Edessa, at least, the first coins of each series are 

struck on fresh blanks. Presumably it was an economy measure, since 

the value of the coins was not high and the issues were frequently 

changed. From our point of view, the advantage of the practice is that 

it enables us to set out the issues in the correct order and to date them 

approximately, but the coins are hard to decipher, and the overstrikes 

make the later issues quite hideous. 

There were at least seven issues (nos. 1-7) and probably more in 

the early years, though some of these are represented now by only a 

handful of surviving specimens. The first (pl. I, no. 1) was struck on 

clean blanks and in a wholly Byzantine style. It is identified as a coin 

of Baldwin by the reverse inscription - BAAN in the angles of a jew- 

eled cross. 
There follow one more issue in Baldwin’s name (pl. I, no. 2) and 

three (pl. I, nos. 3-5) in the name of Richard of the Principate, Bohe- 

mond’s cousin, who was regent of Edessa from 1104 to 1108 when 

Baldwin II was a prisoner of the Turks. The inscriptions are in Greek. 

Baldwin’s coin reads XBBK in the angles of a cross, initials which may 

be taken to signify Xpiots Bor/9e1 BarAdovive kp. Richard’s legends 

are all variations on the theme Kvpie BorOer Pukdpdq@, Lord save 

Richard. A touch of Frankishness begins to creep in with the design 

of Richard’s third (pl. I, no. 5): the circular inscription around the cross 

is common on western deniers of this period but unknown on the By- 

zantine coinage. 
The next issue (pl. II, no. 6) is anonymous. It could be Richard’s 

or Baldwin II’s. The type, however, is interesting: it is the first appear- 

ance on the crusader coinage of an armed knight. The only precedent 

for this figure, so characteristic in our eyes of these military states, and 

destined to become, in one aspect or another, one of the classic types 

of the Latin coinage in Syria, is a coin of count Roger of Sicily?? which 

dates from about twenty years before. Richard’s followers in Edessa 

would have been familiar with the Sicilian coin, and the adoption of 

this type at Edessa may be ascribed to Italo-Norman influence. 

Incidentally, what little we know of Richard (his rapacity toward 

his Edessene subjects is almost all that is recorded of him)? gives us 

a possible clue as to the purpose of these frequent type changes, three 

at least in three years. It seems likely that they were some kind of reve- 

32. Sambon, op. cit., no. 876. 

33. Matthew of Edessa, Chronicle (RHC, Arm., 1, 80-81).
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nue device: we may suppose that coin was called in at intervals and 

a fee charged for its reissue in a new form. 

About the year 1110 the last of the large Edessene coins was struck, 

a piece (pl. II, no. 7) reverting to a more Byzantine style with a jeweled 

cross on the obverse and count Baldwin’s name and title in Greek writ- 

ten across the field on the reverse. There was then a change. The weight 

of the Edessene coinage was reduced to an average 442 grams and a 

new series was begun on clean blanks. All these issues (pl. II, nos. 8- 

11) bear the name Baldwin and the image of the count in armor. The 

first and most sophisticated shows the count holding a cross in his hand 

and the inscription BAAAOYINOC AOYAO CTAY, Baldwin servant 

of the Cross. The later issues, all overstruck, are somewhat cruder. On 

none of them does Baldwin have a territorial title, but they must come 

from Edessa, since their source is always northern Syrian. The weight 

reduction may reflect the ruler’s desire to bring his coinage into line 

with that of Antioch. 

There are no coins which can be ascribed with any certainty to the 

counts Joscelin. The last coins of Edessa, as our knowledge stands at 

present, belong to a curious issue (pl. II, no. 12) nearly all the surviv- 

ing specimens of which appear to come from a single hoard, as yet 

unpublished. They are of copper, but may be alloyed with a little sil- 

ver. They apparently come in two distinct weights, though the stan- 

dard of each is so erratic as to admit the possibility that all are of one 

denomination. The inscription is in Greek: CTAYPOC NIKA, the Cross 

conquers, and BAAAOYIN XOMI, count Baldwin. They are struck 

with neat dies, but on blanks which are often rough and some of which 

may bear traces of a Kufic inscription. 

In most aspects, especially in their Greek inscription, their absence 

of territorial title, and their erratic weight standard, these still belong 

to the first phase of crusading coinage. In other respects, however — in 

the thin fabric of the lighter ones, the circular inscription around the 

cross, and the possible presence of silver in the alloy—they look for- 

ward to coins of the second phase. With one possible exception, they 

are the only Edessene coins to point to this transition. 

The exception, a doubtful one, is represented by a single unprove- 

nanced and broken coin (pl. II, no. 13). This, although not certainly 

part of the Edessene series, is probably best considered here, since it 

appears to link the last coinage of count Baldwin with the period after 

he became king of Jerusalem. It is a billon coin and it has a Greek 

inscription on either side: + BAAAOYINOC A€CIIOTHC in five 

lines and [X XC NIKA disposed in the angles of a cross. The title |
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clearly points to a date after Baldwin’s becoming king of Jerusalem, 

but the fabric and the language of the inscription suggest that it should 

be ascribed to one of the northern Frankish states. Metcalf and Willis34 

classify the piece without comment as a coin of Antioch struck by 

Baldwin during his years of regency in the principality (1119-1126). 

However, the coin may equally well belong to Edessa, to the eighteen- 

month interval between Baldwin’s consecration as king at Easter 1118 

and his investiture of Joscelin with that county in the late summer of 

1119. That the coin was struck in the kingdom of Jerusalem is possible 

but unlikely.35 

In considering the coinage of Antioch we must recall that the city 
on the Orontes, unlike Edessa, was once an imperial mint. However, 

as there is no evidence that the mint was reopened when the city was 

recovered by Byzantine arms in 969, the issue of coinage there by the 

crusaders is probably independent of that earlier tradition and should 

be interpreted as an assertion of sovereignty on their part. The An- 

tioch mint seems never to have been a bone of contention between the 

prince and the emperor in the long dispute about the prince’s status 

and Byzantine overlordship. It was not, however, until well into the 

reign of Roger of Salerno that the coins gave the ruler any title; before 

that their only territorial reference was the image of St. Peter, first 

patriarch and patron saint of Antioch, which appeared on five of the 

first eleven issues. 

All the early copper coins of Antioch are of the light but erratic 

weight standard of the later armed-man coins of Edessa. There are 

some rare issues among them, but as a rule they are more plentiful 
than those of Edessa. The order of the principal issues is reasonably 

clear and is established by the pattern of overstrikes. Four issues of 

Tancred (nos. 16-19) as regent for Bohemond I are followed by three 

of Roger (nos. 20-22) and maybe two of Bohemond II (nos. 15?, 23). 

The first of Tancred’s coins (pl. III, no. 16) shows a bust of St. Peter, 
neatly engraved, and a reverse inscription in Greek, Lord save thy ser- 

vant Tancred. Such use of the local patron saint is found in the provin- 

cial coinage of the Byzantine empire; St. Theodore appears on the 

34. Metcalf and P. J. Willis, “Crusader Coins in the Museum of the Order of St. John, at 

Clerkenwell,” Numis. Chr, 7th ser., XIX (1979), 136. 

35. The inscription allows the hypothesis that this is a coin of Baldwin I, the first Latin em- 
peror of Constantinople, whose seal, with the same legend, is engraved on the title page of Rénier 

Chalon, Recherches sur les monnaies des comtes de Hainaut (Brussels, 1848). However, the fab- 

ric of the coin is quite unlike that of Byzantine coins at the time of the Latin conquest. _
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coinage of Trebizond at just this time.3° The parallel is strikingly re- 

inforced by the similarity in appearance of Theodore on the Trebizond 

coins to the bust of Tancred himself as he appears on his second issue 

(pl. III, no. 17) at Antioch. This portrait has sometimes been said to 

show Tancred wearing a turban, and therefore to demonstrate how 

quickly the crusading princes adopted oriental manners.?’ The proto- 

type of the Greek soldier-saint is a more convincing explanation of 

Tancred’s bizarre appearance. 

Tancred’s third issue (pl. III, no. 18) has the reverse inscription 

DSFF for Domine Salvum Fac Tancredum, the Latin transcription of 

the invocation KUpte Bor9e1 which is found on coins of both Antioch 

and Edessa. On account of its Latin legend this coin was once ascribed 

to the principality of Galilee, which Tancred held as a fief of Godfrey 

of Bouillon before 1100. That ascription is still sometimes made, but 

it cannot be correct since the coins have been found with others at 

Antioch?’ and take their due place in the succession of overstrikes, 

forming the undertype of coins of Roger and of Tancred’s last issue 

(pl. III, no. 19), a coin of conventional Byzantine aspect with a bust 

of Christ on the obverse and Tancred’s name in Greek on the reverse. 

Roger made three successive issues of copper coins, the first two (pl. 

III, nos. 20, 21) with Greek inscriptions, the third (pl. III, no. 22) with 

a Latin one. All share the essentially Byzantine iconography of the 

early crusader coins, but the first two bear images not used by Roger’s 

predecessors, the Virgin orans and St. George slaying the dragon. The 

St. George coin is chiefly remarkable for its reverse legend, which sets 

out Roger’s title as prince of Antioch. It is the only coin of the first 

phase to state a territorial title, and it may possibly be interpreted as 

an example of the assertiveness characteristic of usurpers. 

The problems of the early coinage of Antioch center upon the at- 

tribution of coins in the name of Bohemond. One of these indeed (pl. 

III, no. 23), a coin with the reverse inscription BAIMYNAOC set in 

the angles of a cross, is not difficult, since it occurs overstruck on coins 

of Roger. This must therefore be ascribed to Bohemond II and, since 

it follows hard on Roger’s coins, to the early part of his reign before 

his arrival in the east in 1126 to take up his inheritance. This close se- 

36. Simon Bendall, “The Mint of Trebizond under Alexius I and the Gabrades,” Numis. Chr, 

7th ser., XVII (1977), 132. 
37. For a rehearsal of the role of this coin as evidence for the rapid orientalization of the 

crusaders see Raymond C. Smail, Crusading Warfare 1097-1193 (Cambridge, Eng., 1978), p. 41, 

note 1. 

38. Dorothy B. Waage, Antioch-on-the-Orontes, IV, part 2 (Princeton, 1952), 69.
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quence is an incidental but not weighty argument against the attribu- 

tion of the BAAAOYINOC A€ECIIOTHCE coin (pl. II, no. 13) to this 

period at Antioch. 

Two other coins bearing the name Bohemond or an abbreviation 

of it are more difficult to place. One of these (pl. III, no. 14) shows 

a bust of St. Peter on the obverse and the letters BHMT in the angles 
of a floriate cross on the reverse. Schlumberger ascribed it to Bohe- 

mond I.3° The main arguments for giving so early a date to this rather 

scarce coin are its primitive style and the arrangement of the brief in- 

| scription about the cross, like that on Baldwin’s first coin of Edessa 

(pl. I, no. 1). There is also the negative argument that this coin is not 

found overstruck on Tancred’s coins. However, it would be reassuring 

if a specimen could be found overstruck by one of Tancred’s issues. 

For the other coin in Bohemond’s name (pl. III, no. 15) there is even 

less on which to build a hypothesis. It exists in a single specimen, un- 

' published until now. On the obverse we find St. Peter again, but neatly 
engraved in the style rather of Tancred’s first issue (pl. III, no. 16) than 

of the coin (no. 14) just considered. The reverse inscription is in Latin: 

BO[AMV]NDVS SERVVS XPI. The coin is overstruck, but the under- 

type is not identifiable. 

This may be the immediate predecessor of Tancred’s first issue, or 

it may come just after that issue, in which case Tancred’s first St. Peter 

coins must be put back to before Bohemond’s release from his Dan- 

ishmendid prison in 1102. That, however, would suppose that there 

was a plentiful issue (no. 16) by Tancred during his first regency, an 

interlude of two years from which this coin (no. 15) is the sole sur- 

vivor, and then a resumption of prolific coinage (nos. 17-19) by Tan- 

cred with his second regency in 1104. It makes more sense to suppose 

that all Tancred’s issues followed hard upon each other. 

It is tempting, in the absence of further evidence, to relate the new 

coin to Tancred’s first St. Peter coin, which it so much resembles in 

iconography, in style, and in the meaning, if not the language, of the 
inscription. However, even if new evidence is discovered which makes 

it necessary to ascribe it after all to Bohemond II after 1119, still this 

piece, the most uncompromisingly Latin of all the coins of the first 

phase, interestingly reinforces the two points which must strike any- 

one who examines the early coinage of the crusaders. One is the close 
parallel with the coinage of the Normans in southern Italy, which is 

also an overstruck coinage in copper given to insouciant alternation 

between Greek and Latin. The second point is the genuine religious 

39. Schlumberger, Numismatique, p. 43.
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fervor which these coins transmit, counterbalancing to some extent the 

evidence of the crusaders’ boundless rapacity which emerges from some 

accounts of the crusade: Lord save thy servant Tancred; Baldwin the 

servant of the Cross; Bohemond the servant of Christ. We are accus- 

tomed to the appearance of the saints in the iconography of later me- 

dieval coinage, and the Kupie Bonet invocation is found on the coins 

of the Byzantine emperor and on the seals, though not the coins, of 

the Normans in Italy. But even if their inscriptions do contain an ele- 

ment of ostentatious humility which may have had a political purpose, 

these coins, with their absence of territorial title, are still impressive. 

There is something in them of that spirit which allegedly prompted 

Godfrey of Bouillon to refuse a crown in the city where his God had 

worn a crown of thorns. 

THE SECOND PHASE 

_ During the twelfth century the coinage of western Christendom con- 

sisted almost entirely of silver or billon deniers (denari, pence, or pfen- 

nige) issued at various weights and fineness by different feudal authori- 

ties. One of its characteristics was a tendency to crystalize into what 

are known to numismatists as “immobilized types” — forms and de- 

signs remaining essentially unchanged for decades on end. The prin- 

cipal coinages of France and those of the imperial mints of Italy were 

prime examples of this. 

Coinage in western Christendom? was the king’s monopoly if he 

could enforce it, but if not, not. In France the jus monetae was still 

widely distributed, a legacy of the breakdown of political cohesion in 

late Carolingian times. A number of coinages, notably those of the 

counts of Anjou and Champagne in the north and those of the counts 

of Toulouse and dukes of Aquitaine in the south, were more impor- 

tant than the king’s own, but royal authority was gradually strength- 

ened, and by the end of the century royal coinage was predominating. 

In Germany, on the other hand, the imperial prerogative was weak- 

ened and dispersed, so that by 1200 the imperial mints were at best 

competing as equals with those of the great feudatories, notably the 

ecclesiastical servants of the empire and the secular lords of the march. 

In northern Italy coinage, to begin with, was largely restricted to the 

40. For a general discussion of twelfth-century coinage in western Christendom see Grier- 

son, Monnaies du moyen age (Fribourg, 1976), pp. 111-151, and Porteous, Coins in History (Lon- 

don and New York, 1969), pp. 53-80.
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imperial mints— Pavia, Milan, Verona, and Lucca— but increasingly 

the communes either asserted or were granted their own minting privi- 

leges. Only in England, in southern Italy, and in the Spanish king- 
doms was the right of coinage more or less exclusively held in royal 

hands. 
Among the crusaders coinage was not exclusively royal insofar as 

the jus monetae was vested in all four rulers of the Latin states. They, 

however, kept it to themselves, permitting even less encroachment by 
their barons during the twelfth century than did the king of England. 

Nor did the privileges and immunities granted to the Italian communes 

within certain cities extend to the operation of a mint. Yet otherwise, 

in monetary as in political affairs, the principal outside influences in 

the Latin states came from France and the maritime communes of Italy. 
It is not in itself surprising that twelfth-century Frankish princes 

should have issued silver and billon coinage. That rulers in Syria and 

Palestine should do so, however, implied an important reversal of the 

economic and monetary trends of nearly two centuries. Such coins were 

quite exceptional in that part of the world, and their appearance there 

was a sign that in the wake of the crusaders’ conquest silver, the val- 

ued currency of the west, was drawn eastward. This was either because 

the west was sending heavy subsidies for their support, or because the 

Latins established in their new lands economies which, in monetary 

terms, were an eastward extension of the system already operating in 
the west. Probably both causes were at work, but they worked slowly; 

if the crusading princes did not start to issue silver coinage on a regu- 

lar basis before about 1140, this was because until then there was little 

silver about. Even when regular silver coinage was established, it was 

accompanied by far more subsidiary issues of copper coinage than was 

ever normal in the west. 

It may be that some of the earliest silver coins struck by the cru- 

saders were in fact imitations of western coins. It has been argued that 

some of the cruder and later varieties of the denaro of Lucca, the lucensis 

of Raymond of Aguilers’ catalogue, were actually struck by the Pisans, 
and that some may even have been minted in the Holy Land, where 

various hoards of them have been found.*! The existence of a denier 

of Chartres from an eastern source and with a retrograde inscription 

possibly adds a little more weight to this theory that the first silver 

minted by the crusaders consisted of copies of the coins which they 

had brought with them.‘? It raises, however, the important juridical 

41. Metcalf, Joc. cit. , 

42. This coin, which is unpublished, is in the author’s collection.
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question whether they were issued by the Latin princes or minted sub 

rosa by the Italian communities. 

The first deniers of Frankish type and bearing the name of a cru- 

sading prince are apparently coins of Bertrand (Bertram) of Tripoli 
(pl. VIII, no. 65). A very rare anonymous coin of the same type and 

with the same reverse legend (pl. VIII, no. 66) is also ascribed to Ber- 

trand. Since Bertrand died in 1112, the coins ascribed to him are out- 

liers, struck quite early during what we have called the first. phase of 

crusading coinage and antedating all other Frankish deniers by at least 
twenty-five years. They cannot therefore be fitted into any neat pattern 

of monetary development in the Latin states, and they are the more 

extraordinary in that Pons, Bertrand’s more active and longer-lived suc- 

cessor, apparently struck no coins in twenty-four years. Bertrand’s coins, 

which are closely related in type to those which he struck as count of 

Toulouse before he left for Tripoli in 1109, are represented by only a 

handful of surviving specimens. 

Regular coinage of silver deniers seems to have begun more or less 

contemporaneously in Antioch and Jerusalem about 1140. The new 

phenomenon appears to reflect two facts: a steady enough inflow of 

silver to sustain coinage of this kind and the presence of a Frankish 

population big enough to demand it. 

At Antioch the denier coinage was instituted by Raymond of Poi- 

tiers some time after his marriage in 1136 to Constance, the successor 
of Bohemond II. His issue came after a period of some fifteen years 

in which there was either no coinage at all, or at most some irregular 

issues of anonymous copper coinage of thin fabric but otherwise of 

primitive aspect (pl. IV, nos. 24-26), which may be ascribed to these 

years on the somewhat inadequate ground that they fit in badly almost 

anywhere else. . 
Raymond’s new coins (pl. IV, no. 27) have on the obverse a neat 

profile bust and the circular inscription RAMVNDVS; the reverse sim- 

ply gives the name of the city ANTIOCHIE around a short cross. A 

profile portrait was quite exceptional in French coinage at that date, 
but normal in England, whence Raymond was summoned to Antioch 

in 1136, and also in Navarre and Aragon, kingdoms bordering on his 

native Aquitaine.*3 
Several varieties of Raymond’s denier have been noted.** It was evi- 

43. Another possible prototype for the profile portrait is the head of St. Maurice as it ap- 

peared on the deniers of Vienne. 
44. Metcalf, “Billon Coinage of the Crusading Principality of Antioch,” Numis. Chr, 7th 

ser., [X (1969), 255.
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dently struck over quite a long period, and maybe at varying fineness. 

A copper coin (pl. IV, no. 28) is also ascribed to Raymond. 

Raymond was succeeded in 1149 by his son Bohemond III. To him 

are ascribed a series of deniers (pl. IV, no. 30) bearing the name 

BOAMVNDVS with a profile portrait similar to that on Raymond’s 

coins in the last phase of their evolution. Their reverse inscription 
reads ANTIOCHIA, a change in spelling which may be helpful for 

the classification of the anonymous copper coinage (pl. IV, no. 29; 

pl. V, nos. 35-36). The bare-head deniers of Bohemond continued in 

issue for some fourteen years, during which there was a gradual de- 

terioration in their execution.** 
About 1163 the bare-head coins were replaced by a new issue whose 

principal feature was a profile bust wearing chain-mail and a helmet 

marked with a cross. The form of this helmet, with its prominent na- 

sal, is very similar to that shown in two well-known illustrations of 

crusaders in action dating from about 1170, the mural in the Templar 
church at Cressac (Charente) and the miniature plan of Jerusalem in 

a manuscript in the Royal Library, The Hague.*® As a coin type, 

however, this armed bust is unprecedented. 

The helmet deniers (pl. IV, no. 31; pl. V, nos. 33, 38, 39) remained 

in issue as an immobilized type until the 1220’s. At least eight distinct 
issues have been noted and their relative chronology established, al- 

though their precise order is not beyond dispute.*7 

Both the bare-head and the helmet deniers were accompanied by 

sporadic issues of minor coinage in copper or very debased billon of 

varying types (pl. I'V, nos. 29, 32; pl. V, nos. 34-37, 40). By a mislead- 
ing convention these have also been labeled deniers. It is much more 

likely that they were fractional pieces, mailles or pougeoises, forming 

part of a comprehensive monetary system. 

King Fulk struck a plentiful coinage in his home county of Anjou.*8 
His followers from France no doubt carried large numbers of deniers 

angevins to Palestine, where they figure prominently among the finds 

of Frankish coins.4? Fulk, however, struck no.coins of his own as king 

45. Ibid. p. 248; Metcalf, “Coins of Lucca... ,” p. 455. 

46. Both illustrated in Thomas S. R. Boase, Kingdoms and Strongholds of the Crusaders 

(London, 1971), pp. 62, 85. 

47. Derek F. Allen, “Coins of Antioch &c. from-Al Mina,” Numis Chr, Sth ser., XVII (1937), 

200-210; Metcalf, “The Magarik Hoard of ‘Helmet’ Coins of Bohemund III of Antioch,” ANS, 

Museum Notes, XVI (1970), 95-109, and “Billon Coinage of Antioch,” ibid., XVI, 256; Roberto 

Pesant, “The ANS Hoard of Antioch Deniers,” ibid, XVIII (1972), 73. 

48. Poey d’Avant, op. cit. I, 204. 

49. Metcalf, “Some Hoards and Stray Finds . . . ,” p.-145. See also the story quoted in vol-
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of Jerusalem, and quite possibly struck no coins in Jerusalem at all. 

If he did, there are two issues of coins which could be ascribed to 

him, though both are anonymous. One of these (pl. VII, no. 58) features 

a church steeple symbolically towering over two flanking minarets; on 

the other (pl. VI, no. 60) a patriarchal cross is set between two palm 

branches and stars. Both are scarce, but the recent discovery of a frac- 

tional maille or obole for each (nos. 59, 61) suggests that they were 

normal and regular issues and not just temporary or emergency strik- 

ings. Their weight of about one gram for the deniers and some of their 

stylistic features suggest a fairly early date, and their provenance, where 

this is known, suggests that they circulated in the Latin kingdom. 

However, their rarity and the near-indecipherability of their inscrip- 

tions are more suggestive of the tail-end of a coinage than the begin- 

ning of one. Their placing here in the coinage of the crusades is very 

tentative. >*° 

More characteristic of the confident beginning of a new coinage by 

a vigorous political power are deniers and oboles with the obverse in- 

scription REX BALDVINVS and the Tower of David on the reverse 

(nos. 41-44). These are among the most plentiful of all crusader coins, 

and it says much for the intractability of crusading numismatics, with- 

out documents or satisfactory hoard evidence, that it is not even cer- 

tain whether they were introduced by Baldwin II or Baldwin III. The 

more generally held opinion is that the initiative was Baldwin IIT’s, 

but it may be that they were started by Baldwin II and continued as 

an immobilized type through the reigns of Fulk and Baldwin III. If 

this second alternative proved to be the case, the anonymous coins (nos. 

58-61) described in the last paragraph would probably have to be pushed 

further back in time, making them almost contemporary with the rare 

deniers of Bertrand of Tripoli (pl. VIII, no. 65). 

The Baldwin coins are divided into two classes, one of coarser style 

(pl. VI, nos. 41, 42) and another of neater workmanship (pl. VI, nos. 

43, 44) whose letter-forms incorporate many annulets and curlicues. 

The very earliest deniers, of coarse workmanship, read D€ hI€ERV- 

SALEM instead of DE IERVSALEM on the reverse.>! 

ume IV of the present work, p. 9. Of course deniers angevins were also struck by king Richard 

and carried out with the Third Crusade; see Cox, op. cit, pp. 5-7. 

50. Arnold Spaer, “Two Rare Crusader Coins of the Latin Kingdom of Jerusalem,” Numis. 

Chr, 7th ser., XVII (1977), 184. For the oboles see idem, “Two Crusader Oboles,” ibid, CXLII 

(1982), 160. 
51. The fullest treatment of the Baldwin deniers is in Metcalf, “Coinage of the Latin King- 

dom of Jerusalem in the Name of Baudouin,” Numis. Chr, 7th ser., XVIII (1978), 71. They 

are also discussed in Yvon, “Monnaies et sceaux de l’Orient latin,” Rev. numis., 6th ser., VII : 

(1966), 89.



374 A HISTORY OF THE CRUSADES VI 

Amalric continued the issue of deniers and oboles, and some of his 

coins also have the same curious letter-forms as. we find on some of 

the Baldwin pieces. Amalric’s coins (pl. VI, nos. 45, 46) read AMAL- 

RICVS REX; on the reverse the Tower of David is replaced by a 

schematic representation of the church of the Holy Sepulcher. They 

continued as an immobilized type probably until well after Saladin’s 
conquest of Jerusalem in 1187. It would be surprising in the light of 

normal medieval practice if Baldwin IV had reverted to the Tower of 

David type of his namesake and uncle. The hoard evidence, such as 

it is, contradicts this idea. 

The last coins of the Latin kingdom before Hattin are copper coins 

in the name of Guy (pl. VI, no. 49). The type is interesting: a crowned 

facing bust of the king on the obverse and a domed building on the 

reverse. Schlumberger identified this building as the Templum Domini 

(the Dome of the Rock), since its form is quite distinct from the 

church of the Holy Sepulcher as shown on the Amalricus deniers, while 

it approximates closely to the Dome of the Rock as it appears today 

and as it is represented alongside the Holy Sepulcher and the Tower 

of David on the reverse of the royal seals of the kings of Jerusalem. *? 
However, the building on Guy’s coin has an opening in the roof, which 

was a feature of the Holy Sepulcher but not of the Dome of the Rock. 
Representations of all these buildings are conventional rather than re- 

alistic, and the Holy Sepulcher in particular is shown in a wide va- 

riety of forms in documents of the period. The assumption must be 

that the building more sacred to the crusaders was intended in this 
instance. *? 

It has usually been assumed that the mint for the coinage of the 

kingdom was at Jerusalem itself. Yet the existence of two quite distinct 

styles for the Baldwin deniers points to the possibility of two mints. 54 

Acre and Tyre have been proposed in place of the capital, but the ques- 

tion is still quite open. More recently Beirut has also been suggested 

as the possible mint of an enigmatic late-twelfth-century issue of anony- 

mous copper coins which bear the inscription TVRRIS DAVIT and 

were once attributed to the siege of Jerusalem in 1187 (pl. VI, no. 48);55 

these coins, which have the Tower of David on the obverse and an eight- 

52. Schlumberger, Ferdinand Chalandon, and Adrien Blanchet, Sigillographie de l’Orient 

latin (Paris, 1943), p. 2. 

53. I am indebted to the Rev. John Wilkinson for this observation. 

54. This question is discussed in Metcalf, “Coinage of the Latin Kingdom,” Joc. cit. 

55. Christopher Sabine, “The Turris Davit Coinage and the Regency of Raymond III of Tripoli 

(1184-6),” Numis. Chr, 7th ser., XVIII (1978), 85.
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pointed star on the reverse, show characteristics of both Tripoli and 

the Latin kingdom. 

The most extraordinary of all the coins of Jerusalem (if coins they 

be) are gold pieces struck in the names of Baldwin and Amalric,*® and 

possibly even Fulk. They do not fit into the neat pattern of typically 

Frankish coinage of the second phase. Indeed they fit into no normal 

numismatic pattern whatsoever, since they survive only in fragmen- 

tary form. 
A reconstruction of the fragments, some of which are segmental 

while others are irregularly shaped bits, points to coins of about the 

size of a dinar. One side has a hexagram and the legend 

CIVITATIS : HIERVSALEM; another side has a star device and the 

legend +SIGNVM BALDVINI REGIS. There are variant inscriptions, 

one of which seems to include the name AMALRICVS, while another 

suggests FVLCONIS. This is the only gold which bears the name of 

a crusading ruler or principality. The practice of cutting up coins in 

order to make fractional values was not abnormal elsewhere in the 

twelfth century, but this is the only instance in which the complete 

pieces do not survive. We may speculate whether they were struck spe- 

cifically in order to be cut up, and if so, why. As the fragments have 

almost always been found in groups, it is unlikely that they were in- 

tended for scattering as alms. 

The twelfth-century coinage of Tripoli was less prolific and less rich 

than that of Antioch or Jerusalem. It was, as we have seen, exceptional 

in its early beginnings with the scanty coinage of count Bertrand. 

Thereafter there was no identifiable coinage for thirty years. Even then, 

when Jerusalem and Antioch began their heavy coinages of silver, Ray- 

mond of Tripoli (we cannot even be sure whether it was Raymond II 

or Raymond III) made only sporadic issues of small copper and very 

debased billon coins (nos. 67-69). Only one issue of reasonably fine 

. deniers (no. 70) appears to have been made before 1187, and that was 

by no means plentiful. 

The principal characteristics of the Tripolitan coinage are the large 

number of anonymous issues and the heavy Provencal influence in the 

choice of designs. What appears to be the earliest coin of Raymond 

of Tripoli, a copper pougeoise (perhaps) of very erratic weight (pl. VIII, 

56. J. D. Brady, “A Firm Attribution of Latin Gold Coinage to Twelfth-Century Jerusalem,” 

ANS, Museum Notes, XXIII (1978), 133. This covers only some of the fragments, of which more 

have since become available. A good selection is in the collection of the American Numismatic 

Society, New York.
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no. 67), has a short cross pattée with an annulet at each end of the 

cross; a cross resembling this was adopted for the arms of the count 

of Toulouse. Another early piece (pl. VIII, no. 68), of very debased 
billon or copper, has on it a paschal lamb with a processional cross. 

This type was first used by Alfonso Jordan on coins which he struck 

as count of St. Gilles (1112-1148);°” a similar coin of Alfonso Jordan’s 

successor Raymond V (1148-1194) has been found near Tripoli.*® Fi- 

nally, the type of the crescent moon and star (no. 69; pl. VIII, no. 70), 
_ which was to become the Tripolitan type par excellence and was used 

for the only good deniers of Raymond III, was closely related to den- 

iers struck by Raymond V of Toulouse and St. Gilles for his marqui- 

sate of Provence.*® The confusing duplication of names as of coin- 

types is itself a measure of the continuing relationship between Tripoli 

and the Midi. 

One more design commonly found on the coins of Tripoli is the city 

gate or castle. This, which is not unlike the Tower of David but has 

a door in it, was presumably derived from the count’s seal, which in 

common with the seals of many other barons had a representation of 

a tower on the reverse.®° 

The castle coins (pl. LX, nos. 73, 75) are all anonymous, as also are 

some of the crescent and star coins (pl. VIH, no. 72). It has been as- 

sumed that these must have been struck during one of the periods when 

the count was in captivity, and Raymond III’s long imprisonment from 

1164 to 1171 is especially cited as their probable date of issue. Prob- 

ably those years, when there were heavy issues at Jerusalem and An- 

tioch, were also a period of minting activity at Tripoli, but there is 

no reason especially to associate the anonymous issues with Raymond’s 

absence. Anonymous coinage was commonplace in the Levant as in 

the west in the twelfth century, and in an age of immobilized types, 

when even the death of a ruler did not necessitate the removal of his 

name from the coinage, still less need his name be removed because 

he was confined in a Saracen prison. 

In the years before Saladin’s conquest only one baron of the Latin . 

kingdom, the lord of Sidon, appears to have struck a coinage of his 

own. There are some rare deniers rather doubtfully attributed to Ge- 

rard (fl. 1153-1164) (pl. XI, no. 94). More certainly attributable are 

almost equally scarce deniers of his son Reginald (pl. XI, no. 93), which 

57. Poey d’Avant, op. cit., II, 253. 

58. The coin (ibid, no. 3718) is in Mr. Slocum’s collection. 

59. Ibid. Il, 255. 
60. Schlumberger et al, Sigillographie, p. 59.
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bear his name RENALDVS and a castle on one side, an arrow on the 

other. The castle doubtless derived from Reginald’s seal;*! the arrow 

was a canting symbol devised for Sidon (Saiéte — sagitta). These coins 

probably date from before Hattin, since Reginald lost his barony in 

the same campaign as Guy of Lusignan lost his kingdom. However, 

he was subsequently regranted part of his fief by Saladin, and his coins 

therefore may possibly date from the obscure period which elapsed 

between this recovery and his death about 1204. Whichever date is cor- 

rect, and whether he usurped or was granted the right of coinage, his 

action shows how the barons were encroaching upon the royal power 

in those years; yet the fact that his was the only baronial mint to be 

established so early shows in a sense how respected the regalian right 

still was, in spite of the incapable hands in which it rested for much 

of the time. 
A list of baronies allegedly enjoying minting rights was compiled 

by Schlumberger. *®? This was based upon a misreading of the Assises, 

which were in any case too late to be a reliable authority. The right 

of coin referred to in that document was the right to the use of a lead 

seal, not the right to a mint. 

THE THIRD PHASE | 

Saladin’s conquest of Jerusalem, by taking away so much of the ter- 

ritory of the Latin states, profoundly altered their economy. There- 

after they appear as precarious but wealthy maritime communities, 

necessarily concentrating on commerce but engaged also in some in- 

dustry and specialized agriculture. They enjoyed a final hectic pros- 
perity during the years of political détente with Saladin’s successors, 

until the approach of the Mongols ruined the commerce of the hin- 

terland on which they depended economically, and the rising power 

of the Mamluks extinguished them altogether. 

Their prosperity was an extension of the increasing economic ac- 
tivity of the whole of Latin Christendom. In this expansion the lead 

was taken by Italy, and in no field so obviously as that of monetary 

change and development.®3 The old quasi-imperial coinages of north- 

61. Ibid, p. 57. 
62. Schlumberger, Numismatique, p. 108. The argument that Schlumberger was mistaken 

in this was first advanced by Raoul Chandon de Briailles, “Le Droit de coins dans le royaume 

de Jérusalem,” Syria, XXIII (1942-1943), 244-257. 

63. For thirteenth-century coinage in Europe see Grierson, Monnaies du moyen Gge, pp. 

155-204, and Porteous, Coins in History, pp. 83-101.
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ern Italy declined in importance as minting rights were granted to the 

communes, among them Genoa in 1139 and Pisa in the reign of Fred- 

erick Barbarossa. The coinage of Venice in particular grew in scope 

and importance, and in 1201 Enrico Dandolo introduced the silver 

grosso of 24 denari in order to facilitate the heavy payments for mate- 

rial and wages which the republic was making in the course of fitting 

out the Fourth Crusade.** A monetary development which was cru- 

cial to the advance of the commercial revolution in Europe was thus 

| directly linked to the history of the crusades. 
Within a few years many other Italian communes, Genoa, Pisa, and 

Ancona among them, followed Venice’s lead in the issue of larger- 

multiple coins. Finally in 1252 Genoa and Florence began to mint gold,®° 

a sign that the eastward flow of silver which had marked the earlier 
phase of the crusades was now matched by a counterflow of gold. 

The principal characteristic of French coinage during the same pe- 

riod was the increasing extension of the royal money at the expense 

of the feudal, a change which was largely brought about by the policy 

of Philip Augustus; it was in Philip’s royal currency, the /ivre tournois, 

that major financial business was transacted during the Third Cru- 

sade. Not all the feudal coinages were eclipsed, however, and those 

which survived were, if anything, more plentiful and more vigorous 

than before. Among them were those of some notable crusaders: the 

Poitevin and Aquitanian deniers of king Richard I,®* the deniers of 
Provins and Troyes struck by count Henry of Champagne and his suc- 

cessors,®” the coins of Hugh IV, duke of Burgundy,®* and those of 

Hervey of Donzi, count of Nevers.®? The coins of Provins and Troyes, 

which were the currency in which the business of the Champagne fairs 

was transacted, would have enjoyed a wide circulation in any case, but 
the abundance of the others may well be connected with the financing 

of crusading expeditions. 

64. N. Papadopoli, Le Monete di Venezia (Venice, 1893), I, 81; see also Donald E. Queller, 

“A Note on the Re-organization of the Venetian Coinage by Doge Enrico Dandolo,” Rivista 

italiana numismatica, LXXVII (1975), 167-172. 

65. Roberto S. Lopez, Settecento anni fa: il ritorno all’ oro nel occidente duecentesco (Na- 

ples, 1955), and “Back to Gold, 1252,” Economic History Review, 2nd ser., IX (1956-1957), 

227-228. 
66. L. M. Hewlett, Anglo-Gallic Coins (London, 1920), p. 9. 

67. Poey d’Avant, op. cit, III, 242-252. 

68. Ibid. Il, 196. 
69. Ibid. I, 314. The correlation between those who struck feudal coins in France and those 

who went on the Third and Fifth Crusades is treated in Cox, op. cit. For the German coins 

that were taken on the Third Crusade see note 16. Two notable German crusaders whose coins 

are present in the Barbarossa hoard are the emperor Frederick himself and bishop Godfrey of 

Wiirzburg.
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The introduction of heavy silver and gold coinage in France was 

the work of Louis [X, who in 1266 instituted the silver gros tournois 

and the gold écu.7° Louis’s monetary reform illustrates the curious in- 

teraction of the Latin states with France in monetary matters, since 

about the same time Bohemond VI of Tripoli and Antioch introduced 

a silver gros of the same weight and fineness as the gros tournois. The 

appearance of the gros tournois, with its concentric circles of inscrip- 
tion, also seems to derive from that of coins circulating in the east 

with which Louis and his crusading companions would have been 

familiar. 

The counterpart of these important monetary changes in the west 

was the reappearance of silver coinage and the relative decline of gold 

in the east.7! This was heralded by Saladin’s resumption of silver coin- 

age at Damascus in 1174-1175.’ The Selchtikids (Seljukids) of Rum 

took it up in 1185-1186,73 and the Christian kings of Cilician Armenia 

some fifteen years later.74 The Nicaean coinage of Theodore Lascaris 

(1202-1222) was predominantly silver,’* while that of Trebizond was 

exclusively so from the reign of Manuel I (1238-1263).7° Only in Egypt 

did the older pattern persist, with a plentiful coinage of gold dinars 

and little else until the end of the Aiyibid dynasty in 1252.77 

Quite apart therefore from the political upheaval caused by Sala- 

din’s conquest, important changes were to be expected in the currency 

of the Latin states. Nevertheless, for a few years the coinages of An- 

tioch and Tripoli at least continued with little alteration. Both prin- 

cipalities persisted with their “immobilized” coinages, Antioch with 

the helmet deniers and Tripoli with the star deniers. On the latter the 
barely perceptible substitution of BAMVNDVS (pl. [X, no. 74) for 

RAMVNDVS (pl. VIII, no. 71) marked Bohemond of Antioch’s as- 

sumption of power soon after the death of Raymond ITI in 1187. De- 

70. Blanchet and A. Dieudonné, Manuel de numismatique francaise (Paris, 1916), II (by 

Dieudonné), 115, 147, 225. 

71. Watson, op. cit., pp. 5-6. 

72. Paul Balog, The Coinage of the Ayyubids (London, 1980), p. 36. 
73. Stanley Lane-Poole, Catalogue of Oriental Coins in the British Museum (London, 1877), 

Ill, no. 92. 
74. Paul Z. Bedoukian, Coinage of Cilician Armenia (ANS, NNM, no. 147; New York, 1962), 

. 10, 50. 
mr 75. Hendy, op. cit., p. 228. 

76. Otto Retowski, Die Miinzen der Komnenen von Trapezunt (republished with an intro- 

duction by W. Hahn, Brunswick, 1974). 

77. Andrew S. Ehrenkreutz, “The Standard of Fineness of Gold Coins Circulating in Egypt . 

at the Time of the Crusades,” Journal of the American Oriental Society, LXXTV (1954), 162- 

166.
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niers of Bohemond, as later abbreviated to BAMVND?’ (pl. [X, no. 

76), are the most abundant of all Tripolitan issues. As some of the 

later helmet deniers of Antioch are also among the commoner varie- 

ties of that common type, it seems that both coinages were issued with 

renewed vigor after 1200. At Antioch an issue of helmet deniers in 

the name of Raymond Roupen (pl. V, no. 38) signals the years of his 

control there from 1216 to 1219. 

In the kingdom of Jerusalem, Saladin’s conquest and the removal 

of king Guy temporarily destroyed the juridical basis on which the 

coinage had been produced until then. Gradually, however, the king- 

dom was reconstituted; the extent to which the royal coinage too was 

reconstituted depends upon the interpretation which is put upon the 

Holy Sepulcher deniers in the name of Amalricus (pl. VI, no. 52). 

We have seen that these coins probably continued in issue as an im- 

mobilized type through the reigns of Baldwin IV and Baldwin V. It 

is reasonable to suppose that, like the helmet deniers of Antioch, they 

continued still longer, possibly until the 1220’s. The best argument for 

this is that hoards deposited in the 1220’s contain large numbers of 

them.78 The theory is also supported by the fact that certain coins of 

John of Brienne (pl. VI, no. 55) are of the same type. 
Apart from the Holy Sepulcher deniers, the coins of the Latin king- 

dom struck after 1187 are rather scanty. Some are anonymous. At one 

time it was argued that the TVRRIS DAVIT coppers (pl. VI, no. 48) 

were siege pieces struck at Jerusalem after Hattin but before Saladin 

took the city, but it has been pointed out that they were struck over 

a longer period than that theory would allow.’° They do appear, how- 

ever, to have been struck somewhere in the Latin kingdom in the clos- 

ing years of the twelfth century, as does an anonymous billon denier 

(pl. VI, no. 47) with a patriarchal cross on the obverse which reads 

MONETA REGIS and REX IERLM. The ascription of this one, how- 
ever, to the crusaders’ encampment before Acre, when the kingdom 

was in dispute between Guy of Lusignan and Conrad of Montferrat, 

is possibly too fanciful.8° Anonymous coinage at this period is not 

so exceptional that we must necessarily ascribe it to a time of political 

vacuum. It is probably safer to assume that, when political conditions 

were critically uncertain, no coins were issued at all.*! 

78. H. Longuet, “La Trouvaille de Kessab en Orient latin,” Rev. numis., 4th ser., XX XVIII 

(1935), 163-181. See also the table in Yvon, “Monnaies et sceaux,” p. 96. 

79. Sabine, “The Turris Davit Coinage,” p. 90. 

80. Schlumberger, Numismatique, p. 91. , 

81. For the siege of Jerusalem it must be allowed that the account of Ernoul (RHC, Occ.,
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The first coins which can be given a definite place in the renascent 

kingdom are copper pougeoises in the name of Henry of Champagne 

(pl. VI, nos. 50, 51). These show his modest feudal title, COME€S 

HENRICVS, and, exceptionally for Frankish coins, *? the denomina- 

tion and the mint: PVGES D’ACCON. Two issues are extant, a fairly 

plentiful one with fleur de lis reverse (pl. VI, no. 50) and a rare one, 

represented now by a single specimen, with a hexagram in place of the 

fleur (pl. VI, no. 51). Both of these motifs are found on the French 

feudal coinage, but neither, curiously enough, in Henry’s own county 

of Champagne. *? 

There are three issues of coins in the name of John of Brienne (nos. 

53-55), the last coins struck for the Latin kingdom in the king’s name. 

All are exceptional in one way or another. Two of John’s issues are 

datable. These are billon deniers with a crowned facing bust and the 

prominent mint name of Damietta (pl. VIL, nos. 53, 54). John occu- 

pied Damietta in 1219. He was at pains to assert his regalian rights 

there against the papal legate, Pelagius, and his authorization of these 

coins probably had as much to do with that struggle as with economic 

requirements. Nevertheless, the coins would have been useful for pay- 

ing an army which had been campaigning in the Nile delta for eigh- 

teen months, and the bullion for them presumably came from the 

captured city. 

The other coin of John (pl. VII, no. 55) has no mint-name, and the 

type is the conventional Holy Sepulcher of the Amalricus deniers. The 

importance of this piece lies in its weight, which at 2.70 grams is about 

three times that of the average denier. Fortunately another and even 

rarer coin (pl. VII, no. 56) of the same type and weight (but without 

John’s name) gives us the denomination. This coin was a dragma or 

dirhem, in one sense a forerunner of the dirhems that were to be struck 

at Acre with Arabic inscriptions, but in another sense the first silver 

Il, 70) is both specific and circumstantial: Balian of Ibelin and the patriarch, acting in concert, 

ordered that the Holy Sepulcher be stripped of its silver covering and that this silver be coined 

for payment to the knights and sergeants defending the city. Sabine, “Numismatic Iconography 

of the Tower of David. and the Holy Sepulchre,” Numis. Chr, 7th ser., XIX (1979), 129, marshals 

the arguments for ascribing an identifiable and separate issue of coins to this event, but his 

article, although informative on the iconography of the coins in question (no. 62), falls short 

of proving the case.. There is no reason to suppose that special coins were struck. Indeed, the 

authorities might be thought to have had other preoccupations than the designing of a new coin- 

age, and it is more likely that the mint went ahead with coins that it was already equipped to 

make, namely Amairicus deniers. However, either way, it is curious to reflect that some of these 

coins may be made of silver taken from the very monument that figures on the reverse. 

82. But not at all exceptional for Arabic coins. 

83. The hexagram (star of David) coin is published by Spaer, “Two Rare Crusader Coins,” 

p. 185, who also discusses the origin of the motifs of both issues.
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grosso of the Latin Orient. It was struck only some ten or fifteen years 

after Enrico Dandolo’s Venetian grosso, and antedated almost every 

other such coin in Italy. 

A curious parallel to John’s dirhem, unpublished until now, is found 

in the coinage of Tripoli. This is a coin of the BAMVND?’ star type 

(pl. IX, no. 77), of fine silver and probably weighing, when struck, ®4 
something over two grams, or about the same as a Venetian grosso. 

This coin cannot be dated surely within twenty years, but a date be- 

fore rather than after 1240 seems likely. Wherever it is finally put, it 

confirms the view that the late “economic” phase of the Latin states 

was a time for monetary experiment. 

It has sometimes been maintained that in the years after 1187 the 

regalian rights of the kings of Jerusalem were much weakened and that 

the “Livre au Roi’,®> which appeared to reassert those rights, was in 

fact expressing a nostalgic yearning for conditions which were gone 

for good.*® One reason given for this is the proliferation of baronial 

coinage in these years. The evidence does not support this argument. 

There was no wholesale usurpation of the royal monopoly of minting. 

A strict examination of the baronial coins reduces the number of issu- 

ing baronies to three— Beirut, Tyre, and Sidon. 

The coinage of Beirut (nos. 84-88) consists of deniers in the name 
of John of Ibelin and anonymous copper pieces which, to judge from 

their appearance, are probably contemporary.®’ The obverse type of 

all of them is a castle or city gate, doubtless taken, like the similar 

type for Reginald of Sidon and the counts of Tripoli, from the lord’s 

seal.8§ John’s coinage was no brief emergency issue: there are two dis- 
tinct deniers with minor varieties of each, and they are at least as well 

minted as any other coins of the Latin kingdom. It is an attractive the- 

ory to associate this coinage with John’s dispute with the emperor 

Frederick, but deniers of both types are found in the Kessab and Tripo- 

lis hoards, both of which are associated with the Fifth Crusade, and 

84. The only known surviving coin, which is in the author’s collection, is badly chipped. 

It weighs 1.90 grams, but an original weight of 2.00-2.20 grams is a fair estimate. 
85. Livre au Roi, xvi (RHC, Lois, 1, 617). The passage reads: “nul hom ne deit aver port, 

euvreneour ne monee labourant, fors li rois, par dreit ne par l’assize.” The minting of coins was 
a crime punishable by loss of fief. 

86. For a statement of this point of view see Jonathan Riley-Smith, The Feudal Nobility 

and the Kingdom of Jerusalem 1174-1277 (London, 1973), p. 147. 

87. But this was not Schlumberger’s judgment; see Numismatique, p. 118. Nos. 84, 85, and 

88 are shown on pl. X. 

88. Schlumberger ef al. Sigillographie, p. 40.
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are thought to have been deposited about 1221.8? Surprisingly, there- 

fore, since John of Brienne was a strong king who knew his rights and 

his relations with John of Ibelin were not bad, this coinage seems to 

have begun and maybe ended some years before the lord of Beirut be- 

came heavily engaged in constitutional disputes with his suzerain. What- 

ever the cause of its issue, the Beirut coinage was not continued by 

John’s successors. 

The coinage of Tyre is all very late. Philip of Montfort was granted 

the lordship in 1246 by Henry I of Cyprus acting as regent of the king- 

dom; Philip was succeeded by his son John in 1270. By the time Philip 

was invested with Tyre, the lordship accounted for half the total area 

of the Latin kingdom, and the king’s regalian rights were indeed of 

less account than they once were. 

Two issues of coins are known for Philip (pl. X, nos. 89, 90) and 

two for John (pl. X, nos. 91, 92), all rare and rather ill-struck in cop- 

per.°° Three of them feature a portico with columns. At first sight this 

appears to be a throwback to an early Frankish coinage type, the so- 

called temple type of Charlemagne.?! In practice it is more likely that 

the building shown is the edicule of the Holy Sepulcher as restored 

in 1048.92 

The most extensive, and also the most puzzling, of the baronial 

coinages is that of Sidon (pl. XI, nos. 93-99). It is not plentiful, but 

it comprises several different types, most of which are difficult to 

date. As we have seen, Sidon’s coinage started early, but after Sala- 

din’s conquest Reginald’s coinage probably ceased, and the city was 

not recovered by the Franks until 1227. Reginald’s heir, Balian, was 

closely associated with the royal government; he was appointed one 

of Frederick’s lieutenants in 1229, and held that position either alone 

or jointly until his death ten years later. At first he occupied a cen- 

tral position politically, mediating between Frederick and John of Ibe- 

89. See Longuet, op. cit, p. 175, and Cox, op. cit., p. 55. There exist so few coins certainly 

struck in the Latin states in the years 1220-1230 that it would be possible to give a post-1225 

date to both hoards, if that were necessary. However, the presence of seven coins of Henry I 

of Cyprus (1218-1253) in Kessab, and their absence from Tripolis, argues against the later date 

for Tripolis. It should be accepted therefore that the Ibelin coinage dates from the reign of John 

of Brienne. 

90. The coins of Tyre are reclassified by A. John Seltman, “Some Crusader Coins,” Spink’s 

Numismatic Circular, LXXIV (1966), 61. 

91. For a discussion of this type see Grierson, “Money and Coinage under Charlemagne,” 

in Karl der Grosse, 1, Persénlichkeit und Geschichte (ed. W. Braunfels et al, Diisseldorf, 1965), 

. 519. 
, 92. J. Wilkinson, “The Tomb of Christ: an Outline of its Structural History,” Levant, IV 

(1972), 83-97. |
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lin’s baronial party, but after 1235 he threw in his lot with his peers. 

For some years after Balian’s death his widow Margaret seems to 

have exercised authority at Sidon. In the only contemporary account 

of the coinage of Sidon, Joinville? refers to it as the lady Margaret’s 

currency. Her son Julian is credited with little political ambition. After 

he assumed control he found that the lordship’s revenues were not 
enough to support its feudal obligations, and he turned Sidon over 

to the Templars in 1260. 

It is probably safe to assume that the currency to which Joinville re- 

ferred, in which Louis made his offering at the tomb of Walter of Bri- 

enne in Sidon in 1252, was the coinage of anonymous deniers of rea- 

sonably good billon which read D-€-N-I-:€-R-D-€-S-€-€:-T-€: 

and show an unidentified domed building on the reverse (pl. XI, no. 

99). These are the only coins of Sidon plentiful enough to warrant 

Joinville’s description of them as a proper currency, the only ones also 

which are fit for a king’s offering. 
From this it may be deduced that all the other coins (nos. 93-98) 

of Sidon are of poor quality. They survive for the most part in such 

bad condition, and their legends are so garbled, that we can identify 

them as from Sidon only by the arrow, which first figured on the coins 

of Reginald. The persistence of this device owes less to continuity than 

to the aptness of the pun on the city’s name. 

All conclusions about the coinage of Sidon must be tentative. It is 

unlikely that Balian would have resumed coinage in defiance of Fred- 

erick’s regalian rights as long as he was actually a royal official giving 

even half-hearted support to Frederick’s policies. It is unlikely there- 

fore that any of these later Sidon coins were struck before about 1235. 

The appearance of the good billon deniers, which in fabric are rather 

like coins struck by Frederick himself in Sicily, is consistent with their 

having been minted some time during the two decades 1235-1255. The 

poor-quality arrow coins and the related issues may be subsidiary pieces 
dating from the same time, but they are more likely later, the mone- 

tary expression of Julian’s financial difficulties. 

The modest coinages of Beirut, Tyre, and Sidon comprise the whole 

story of baronial minting in the Latin kingdom. The attribution of 

coins to Toron stems from a misreading of certain Montfort coins of 
Tyre.°4 A coin is published (pl. VII, no. 63) for the mint of Jaffa,%° 

but since it is anonymous and Jaffa was intermittently in the hands 

93. John of Joinville, Mémoires, ed. Francisque Michel (Paris, 1858), p. 140. 

94. Seltman, op. cit, p. 61. 

95. Schlumberger, Numismatique, p. 110.
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of the crown, this must be assumed to be a royal issue until proved 

otherwise. The myth of a more substantial baronial coinage originated 

partly from these misattributions, but chiefly from Schlumberger’s mis- 

interpretation of the Assises of Jerusalem and the long list of poten- 

tial baronial mints which consequently appeared in his standard work 

on the subject. 

Nevertheless, if the baronial coinages of the Latin kingdom in the 

thirteenth century seem scanty, they should be seen against a back- 

ground of royal and princely coinage that is far from plentiful. There 

are no coins of the Latin kingdom in the name of Frederick or of his 

son Conrad, though Sicilian coins of both of them are common, many 

bearing the title of king of Jerusalem;** and these, to judge from thir- 

teenth-century finds, began to play a significant part in the monetary 

circulation of the Latin states at this epoch.°’ The most important coin- 

ages minted at this time in Palestine were the coins with Arabic in- 

scriptions struck at Acre. There are no coins of Antioch which can 

be said with certainty to come after the last of the helmet deniers, 

which date from not much after 1230. 

At this late stage most of the circulating medium in what remained 

of the Latin states was provided from abroad. The increasing impor- 

tance of Sicilian coinage in the area has already been mentioned. 

Among Italian coinages, those of Genoa and Venice were also much 

in evidence. The crusades of the brother and son successively of Henry 

III of England were the probable cause of the transfer of Henry’s fine 

silver pence to the area in fair numbers. Even the new coinage of Por- 

tugal, which was a port of call for crusaders coming by sea from north- 

ern Europe, found its way into the local circulation. Less surprisingly, 

the coins of Cyprus were introduced in increasing quantity. Almost 

no country of western Christendom goes quite unrepresented in the 

stray finds of coins of this period in the Latin east, but still France 

predominates, as it did from the time of the First Crusade.?® 

Yet the mints of the Latin states could still display surprising origi- 

nality. One example of this is an anonymous gold dinar (pl. VII, no. 

57) showing the Agnus Dei and an appropriate Latin inscription. Since 

the coin is not only anonymous, but also carries no indication of where 

it was minted, it is only because of the oriental provenance of the few 

surviving specimens that it can be attributed to the Latin states at all.°° 

96. Sambon, op. cit, V, 0B, UC. 

97. Metcalf, “Some Hoards and Stray Finds,” p. 148. 

98. Ibid. pp. 142-148. 
99. This coin was published by Grierson, “A Rare Crusader Besant with the Christus Vincit
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It was probably struck during the reaction against Arabic inscriptions 

and Islamic professions of faith on the coinage which took place after 

the visitation of Odo of Chateauroux and the ensuing strictures of In- 

nocent IV. 10° 
The most vigorous revival of minting activity in these latter days 

of the crusading states occurred at Tripoli. After the plentiful issues 

of BAMVNDVS deniers (pl. LX, nos. 74, 76) and the solitary dirhem/ 

gros (pl. LX, no. 77) mentioned above, almost nothing was minted at 

Tripoli except possibly some anonymous pieces with garbled legends 

(no. 64) and some rare and debased deniers (no. 78; pl. IX, no. 79) 

whose late date is indicated by their French inscriptions. Then one of 

the last two counts, probably Bohemond VI, introduced a substantial 

gros of fine silver weighing 4.20 grams (pl. [X, no. 80). The first issue 

of these coins was of entirely traditional Tripolitan type, with an eight- 

pointed star as the main feature of the reverse. On a second issue (pl. 

[X, no. 82), by Bohemond VII certainly (the regnal number is stated, 

for once), the star was replaced by a handsome castle. 

The significance of these coins is that the gros was of exactly the 

same weight as the French gros tournois. The normal presumption 

would be that the greater prince influenced the lesser in a matter such 

as this, and that the Tripolitan coin was first issued some time after 
Louis’s reform of 1266. This is still probable. However, the Tripolitan 

money differed from the French in that each issue was accompanied 

by an identical coin of half its weight (2.10 grams) (pl. IX, nos. 81, 

83). We have seen that a coin of this weight, equal to that of a Vene- 

tian grosso, was struck at Tripoli some years earlier (pl. IX, no. 77). 

Some of the initiative therefore certainly lay with the counts of Tripoli, 

and, once that point is granted, the possibility has to be taken seri- 

ously that the larger Tripolitan gros was the prototype for the gros tour- 

nois and not vice versa. This would involve counting the smaller coin 

as the gros and valuing the larger one as a double gros, a reversal of 

the conventional position. !™ 
So far as coinage is concerned, Tripoli is the only one of the Latin 

Legend,” ANS, Museum Notes, VI (1954), 169-178, and it was reconsidered by Yvon, “Monnaies 

et sceaux,” pp. 89-91. 

100. See chapter XI, below. 

101. It is a modern idea to conceive of these denominations as “double” or “half”. Medieval 

practice was to refer to a certain value in money of account, such as gros of 6 deniers or gros 

of 12 deniers. Even so, the medieval mind might work by progression, either from the larger 

coin to the smaller or from the smaller to the larger. The history of the Tripolitan coinage sug- 

gests that this began with the smaller gros and proceeded to the larger. The French on the other 

hand started with the gros tournois and did not produce a smaller gros until some twenty years 

later.
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states which went down with its colors flying. The Aleppo hoard, which 

is thought to consist largely of booty carried off from the sack of Acre, 

was made up entirely of gold coins from western Christendom. Mone- 

tarily speaking, Acre at the close was a Frankish outpost and nothing 

more. But the castle coins of Bohemond VII, whose design, the castle 
and the cross, is so traditional to crusader coinage and so symbolic 

of crusading life, are among the finest of all the coins ever struck by 

the Franks in Syria and Palestine. They are also the last. Part of their 

beauty today lies in the fact that they mostly survive in fine condition. 

They were not in circulation for long before Tripoli surrendered to the 

onslaught of the Mamluks.



CORPUS OF COINS 

County of Edessa 

BALDWIN I (1098-1100) or BALDWIN II (1100-1104) 

1 4 (PLD 

Oby. Bust of Christ facing, between IC XC. 
Rev. Jeweled cross on two steps; BAAN in angles. 

6.5-8.7 g. 

Numis. Chr., 7-XV (1975), 177; Schlumberger 20 (pl. I, 5). 

BALDWIN II (1100-1104) 

2. A (Pl. D 

Obv. Bust of Christ facing. 
Rev. Long cross on two steps, the arms flanked by two pellets; 

XBBK in angles. 

7.2 g. 

Numis. Chr., 7-XV (1975), 178. 

RICHARD OF THE PRINCIPATE, regent (1104-1108) 

3. A (Pl. DZ 
Oby. Bust of Christ facing, between IC XC, within beaded outer 

circle. 

Rev. KE | BOHO | PIKAP | AW) in four lines across the field, within 

beaded outer circle. 

4,5-8.3 g. 
Numis. Chr., 7-XV (1975), 178; Schlumberger (pl. I, 2). 

4. A (PL. DT 

Obv. Broad jeweled cross potent, within beaded outer circle. No 

inscription. 

Rey. KE | BOHO | PIKAP | AW) in four lines across the field, with- 

in beaded outer circle. 

4.6-7.6 g. 

Numis. Chr., 7-XV (1975), 178; Schlumberger (pl. II, 1). : 

388



Ch. X CRUSADER COINAGE WITH GREEK OR LATIN INSCRIPTIONS 389 

5. A (Pl. D 

Oby. Bust of Christ facing, between IC XC, within outer circle. 

Rev. Short cross within inner circle; KEBPHKAPA in outer circle. 

5.0-7.0 g. 
Numis. Chr., 7-XV (1975), 179. 

RICHARD OF THE PRINCIPATE, regent, or BALDWIN II (ca. 

1108) 

6. A (Pl. ID 

Oby. Armed man standing to left, holding a drawn sword before his 

face and a long shield behind him, all within outer circle. No 

inscription. 

Rev. Patriarchal cross within outer circle; large pellets in the middie 

angles of the cross; two arcs ending in trefoils springing from 

the outer circle and ending in the lower angles. No inscrip- 

tion. 

6.3-10.2 g. 

Numis. Chr., 7-XV (1975), 179; Schlumberger 18 (pl. I, 1 & 2). 

BALDWIN II, restored (1108-1118) 

7. AB (Pl. OD) 

Obv. Broad jeweled cross potent, within outer circle. No inscrip- 

tion. 

Rev. BAAA | OVINO | KOMH (or variant) in lines across the field, 

within outer circle. 

4.6-9.3 g. 

Numis. Chr., 7-XV (1975), 180; Schlumberger 19 (pl. I, 3 & 4). 

8. Ae (Pl. ID 

Oby. Armed man walking to left, holding up a small cross in his 

right hand and with his left hand on the hilt of his sword; 

BATAOVINOCAO VAOCFYV.-, all within outer circle. 

Rey. Long cross fleury standing on floriate base; pellet in each an- 

gle of the cross; all within outer circle. No inscription. 

3.2-4.2 g. 
Schlumberger 21 (pl. I, 7). 

9. A (PL ID) 

Oby. Armed man walking to left, as no. 8. Inscription placed irre- 

gularly in the field reading downward: BAT before the figure, 

AOIN behind it. 

Rey. Cross fleury standing on floriate base; usually a pellet in each 

angle of the cross arid a pellet at each end. No inscription. 

2.44.6 g. 

Schlumberger 21 (pl. I, 8 & 9).
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10. Ae (PL. ID 

Oby. Armed man standing facing, holding a long cross in his right 

hand and resting his left on a patterned shield. Inscription 

reading downward: BATA to left of the figure, N to right. 

Rey. Short cross, BAAN, each letter placed at one end of the 

cross. 

2.2-4.9 g. 

Schlumberger 21 (pl. I, 10 & 11). 

ll. 4 (PL ID 

Obv. Armed man standing facing, with a drawn sword in his right 

hand and a long cross in his left. Inscription about the figure 

in the field B A all within outer circle. . 

Rev. Bust of Christ facing, between IC XC. 
2.4-3.8 g. 

Schlumberger 22 (pl. I, 12). 

12. Billon (Pl. I) 

Obv. Short cross pattée with forked left arm and a pellet at each of 

the other ends, all within inner circle. + CTAVPOCNIKA 

within outer circle. 

Rev. + BA | rAOY | INXO | MI (or variant) in four lines across 

the. field, within outer circle. 

0.9-5.4 g. This exceptional weight range may comprise two distinct 

denominations, one in the range 1.0-2.0 g. and the other in the 

range 3.5—5.5 g. 

Rev. numisy., 3-XV (1897), 533. 

Edessa or Antioch 

BALDWIN II, king of Jerusalem (1118-1131) 

13. Billon (Pl. ID) 
Obv. + | BAAA | OYINOC | AecrO | THC. | 
Rev. Long cross IX XC NI KA in angles. 
2.38 g. (broken). 

Numis. Chr., 7-XIX (1979), 136.
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Principality of Antioch 

BOHEMOND I (1098-1100, 1102-1104) 

14. 4 (Pl. ID 

Obv. Nimbate bust of St. Peter facing, holding a long cross over his 

T O 
left shoulder. Vertical inscription in field: P to left of bust, TT 

to right; all within beaded outer circle. € 

Rev. Long cross fleury standing on floriate base; B H MT in angles; 

all within beaded outer circle. 

3.3-5.4 g. 
Schlumberger 43 (pl. II, 4). 

BOHEMOND I (1098-1100, 1102-1104) or BOHEMOND IL 

(1119-1130) 

15. A (Pl. TD 

Oby. Nimbate bust of St. Peter facing, holding long cross, jeweled 

at the ends, over his right shoulder; © to left; all within beaded 

outer circle. 

Rev. BO/\ | NDVS | SERVVS | XPI in four lines across the field, 

in beaded outer circle. 

3.78 g. . 

One specimen in private collection. 

TANCRED, regent (1100-1102, 1104-1112) 

16. A& (Pl. ITD) 

Oby. Nimbate bust of St. Peter facing, holding long cross over his 

O Pr 
left shoulder. Inscription in field: TTE to left, [¢ to right of 

bust; all within beaded outer circle. 

Rey. + | KEBOI | CHTOAV | AOCOVT | ANKPI | + in six lines” 
across the field, within beaded outer circle. 

1.9-6.5 g. A piece weighing 2.55 g. is struck on a scyphate flan. 

Schlumberger 44 (pl. II, 6). 

17. 2 (PL WD . 
Obv. Facing bust of Tancred, bearded, wearing a bonnet tipped 

with a jeweled cross and holding a drawn sword over his right 

shoulder. KEBOIO! TANKPIT. (or KE BOHOI TOC AOVAON 

TAN, or variant), all within beaded outer circle. 

Rev. Long cross pommée standing on floriate base. IC XC NI KA in | 

angles, all within one or two beaded outer circles. 

1.8-9.2 g. 

Schlumberger 45 (pl. II, 7).
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18. AE (Pl. IID 

Oby. St. Peter nimbate, standing, his right hand in benediction, his 

left holding a processional cross. Vertical inscription: SPE to 

left of figure, #PV to right; all within beaded outer. circle. 

Rev. Long cross, DSF¥ in angles; all within beaded outer circle. 

2.6-4.3 g. 

Schlumberger (pl. V, 1). 

19. A (PL. IID) 

Oby. Bust of Christ facing, between IC XC within outer circle. 

Rev. Long cross pommeée on floriate base, TA NK P H in angles; all 

within outer circle. 

1.9-5.7 g. 

Schlumberger 45—46 (pl. II, 8). 

ROGER OF SALERNO (1112-1119) 

20. AE (PI. II) 

Oby. The Virgin Mary orans, wearing a jeweled mantle; MH OY by 
her head. 

Rev. + | KEBOHO | EITWCwW | AOYAWP | OTTEPIW | + (orvar- 
iant) in four or five lines across the field, within outer circle. 

2.4-7.0 g. 

Schlumberger 48 (pl. II, 11). 

21. A (PL. II) 

Oby. St. George nimbate, mounted on a horse galloping to 

right, and spearing a dragon. Inscription in field: © to left, 

FEWPFIOC to right; all within beaded outer circle. 

Rev. + | POT3eP | MIPIFKIT | OCANTI | OXI (or variant) in four 
or five lines across the field; within beaded outer circle. 

2.6-5.7 g. 

Schlumberger 48 (pl. II, 12). 

A specimen in the Bibliothéque nationale weighing 5.05 g. is over- 

struck on a follis of emperor Leo VI (Schlumberger, pl. II, 13). 

22. AB (PI. II) 

Obv. Christ standing, blessing; IC XC by his head; all within outer 

circle. 

Rey. Long cross with a pellet at each end; DNE SAL FT RO in angles; 
within beaded outer circle. 

2.3-5.0 g. 

Schlumberger 47 (pl. II, 10).
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BOHEMOND II (1119-1130) 

23. A (Pl. UD) 

Oby. Bust of St. Peter, nimbate, facing, with long cross over his left 

shoulder. Vertical inscription in field: 5 to left, €T to right of 

bust. 

Rev. Long cross springing from floriate base with pellet at each of 

the other three ends; BA IM YN AOC in angles; all within 

beaded outer circle. 

2.6-4.9 g. 

Schlumberger 49 (pl. II, 14). 

ANONYMOUS (period ca. 1120-1150) 

24. 4 (Pl. IV) 

Oby. Bust of St. Peter, nimbate, facing, holding a long cross over 

his right shoulder. Inscription on either side of bust; © ME; all 

within outer circle. 

Rev. Cross moline with fleurs or trefoils facing inward in the angles, 

within beaded outer circle. No inscription. 

0.9-1.4 g. 

Schlumberger 493 (pl. XIX, 1 shows variant with the cross on the 

apostle’s left shoulder). 

25. 4 (Pl. IV) 

Obv. Armed man holding banner, on horse galloping to left. No 

inscription. 

Rey. Long cross pattée; AN TO in angles. 

0.8-1.0 g. 

Schlumberger 56 (pl. II, 11). This type is probably derived from 

that of the seal of the princes of Antioch, the earliest recorded 

example of which is of Raymond of Poitiers (Schlumberger ez al., 

Sigillographie, 33). 

26. Az (PI. IV) 
Oby. As no. 25, but mounted figure to right. 

Rev. As no. 25. 

0.8 g. 

Unpublished.
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RAYMOND OF POITIERS (1136-1149) — 

27. ® or billon denier (Pl. IV) 

Oby. Bare head to right, within beaded inner circle, the neck break- 

ing through the circle; +RAITVNDVS. 

Rev. Short cross pattée in beaded inner circle; + ANTIOCHIE. 

0.7-0.9 g. 

Numis. Chr., 7-TX (1969), 255, which postulates five varieties distin- 

guished by their lettering and the extent to which the neck breaks 

through the inner circle. 

28. AE (PI. IV) 

Obyv. Three bars disposed in Y shape; curiously formed RAch_ in 

angles. 

Rev. AN | TIOC | HI€ in three lines across the field. 

1.0-1.3 g. . 

Schlumberger 51 (pl. II, 19). - 

ANONYMOUS (period ca. 1140-1180) 

29. A& (PI. IV) 

Oby. Cross with pellet in each angle, within beaded inner circle; + 

PRINCEPe. 

Rev. Abstract ornamental design incorporating small cross, bar, 

and loop, all within beaded inner circle. + ANTIOCHIE, 

sometimes retrograde. 

0.8-1.0 g. 

Schlumberger 58 (pl. III, 15). The spelling ANTIOCHIE suggests 

an early date, but the epigraphy and fabric suggest a date nearer to 

1180. 

BOHEMOND III (1149-1201) 

30. Billon denier (Pl. IV) 

Oby. Bare head to right, withia beaded inner circle; 
+ BOAMVNDVS. 

Rev. Cross (sometimes with pellet in first angle) within beaded 

inner circle; + ANTIOCHIA. 

0.6-1.0 g. 

Numis. Chr., 7-[X (1969), 248 ff., which postulates three consecutive 

issues distinguished by the modeling of the head and the epigraphy, 

and dates them to the years 1149-1163.



Ch. X CRUSADER COINAGE WITH GREEK OR LATIN INSCRIPTIONS 395 

31. Billon denier (Pl. IV) 

Obv. Helmeted bust to right, with cross on helmet and chain-mail 

on neck; crescent to left and five-pointed star to right of head; 

all within beaded inner circle. + BOAMVNDVS. 

Rey. Cross with crescent in second angle, within beaded inner cir- 

cle. + ANTIOCHIA. 

0.8-1.1 g. 

Numis. Chr., 5-XV (1935), 200-210; ibid., 7-IX (1969), 261. This 

appears to be the earliest of the helmet deniers and dates from ca. 

1163. 

ANONYMOUS (period ca. 1163-1180) 

32. 4 (Pl. IV) 

Obv. Helmeted bust to right, with cross on helmet and chain-mail 

on neck; branches on either side. No inscription. 

Rey. Grid of four lines crossing at right angles with a pellet or 

annulet in each compartment; all within a tressure of eight 

arches. No inscription. 

0.3-0.6 g. 
Schlumberger 59 (pl. HI, 17). 

BOHEMOND III (1149-1201) or BOHEMOND IV (1201-1232) 

33. Billon denier (Pl. V) 

Oby. Helmeted bust to left, with cross on helmet and chain-mail on 

neck: crescent to left and five-pointed star to right of head; all 

within beaded inner circle. + BOAMVNDVS. 

Rey. Cross with crescent in second angle, within beaded inner cir- 

cle. + ANTIOCHIA (or AMTIOCHIA). 

0.8-1.1 g. 

Numis. Chr., 5-XVIL (1937), 200-210; ibid., 7-[X (1969), 257-267; 

ANS, Museum Notes, XVI (1970), 95-109. Eight varieties of this 

immobilized type, dating from ca. 1163 to ca. 1220, have been clas- 

sified, distinguished by the style of portrait, punctuation, and epi- 

graphy. 

34. AS (PL. V) 

Oby. Fleur de lis between pellets, within inner circle; 

+ BOAMVNDVS. 

Rev. Cross with pellet or star in each angle; + ANTIOCHIA. 

0.6-0.9 g. 

Schlumberger 52 (pl. III, 1). This appears to have been the principal 

fractional accompaniment to the helmet deniers. The several un- | 

classified varieties were perhaps changed pari passu with the helmet 

issues.
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ANONYMOUS (period ca. 1200) 

35. A (Pl. V) 

Oby. Three-towered castle with double-doored gate; three small 

bushes in the foreground. No inscription. 

Rev. AN | TIOC | HIA in three lines across the field, the inscription 

divided by thin lines. 

0.6-0.8 g. 

Schlumberger 57 (pl. III, 12). 

36. AE (Pl. V) 

Oby. 2 and four pellets in beaded inner circle; + PRINCEPS, some- 

times retrograde. 

Rey. Cross with crescent in one angle and pellets in the others; 

within beaded inner circle. +ANTIO-hIA (or variant). 

0.6-1.0 g. 

Schlumberger 58 (pl. III, 16). 

BOHEMOND IV (1201-1232) 

37. Billon or 4 (Pl. V) 

Oby. Cross pattée with annulet at each end and pellet in each angle, 

within beaded inner circle; + BOAMVNDVS. 

Rev. Crescent and six-pointed star, within beaded inner circle; + 

ANTIOCHIA or variant. 

1.0 g. 

Schlumberger 53 (pl. III, 3). 

RAYMOND ROUPEN (1216-1219) 

38. Billon denier (Pl. V) 

Obv. As no. 33; + RV:P:INV>: 

Rev. As no. 33. 

0.6-1.1 g. 

Numis. Chr., 7-TX (1969), 265. 

BOHEMOND IV (1201-1232) or BOHEMOND V (1232-1251) 

39. Billon denier (Pl. V) . 

Oby. As no. 33. 
Rev. As no. 33. 

0.6-0.9 g. | 

Numis. Chr., 5-XVII (1937), 200-210; ibid, 7-[X (1969), 257-267. 

This last (post ca. 1220) issue of the helmet denier is distinguished 

from earlier varieties by its cruder style and lighter weight. It is: 

unlikely to have been struck much after 1232.
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40. A® (PI. V) 

Oby. B in sometimes beaded inner circle; + BOAMVNDV or 

IOAMVNDV (one variety reads + AIITIOCHE). 

Rey. Cross in inner circle; + ANTIOCHIA (or blundered version; 

e.g., one variety reads NDOIT). 

0.7-0.8 g. 

Schlumberger 37 (pl. III, 13 & 14). 

Kingdom of Jerusalem 

BALDWIN III (1143-1162) 

41. Billon denier (Pl. VD) 

Oby. Cross in beaded inner circle; : (or +) REX BALDVINVS. 

Rev. Tower in beaded inner circle; ? (or +) DE IERVSALEM (var- 

iants read ?D€ hIERVSALEM and DE bIERVSALEM). 

0.95 g. (average). 

Numis. Chr., 7-X VII (1978), 71; Rev. numis., 6-VIII (1966), 92. The 

two variants seem likely to be the earliest issues. 

42. Billon maille or obole (Pl. VD) 

Obv. As no. 41; 3 REX BALDVINVS. 

Rev. As no. 41; (or +) DE IERVSALEM. 

0.45 g. (average). 

Numis. Chr., 7-XVIII (1978), 75; Rev. numis., 6-VIII (1966), 92. 

43. Billon denier (Pl. VI) 

Obyv. As no. 41; REX BALDVINVS, neat lettering; X and A decorated 

with annulets. 

Rev. As no. 41; + DE IERVSALEGN, neat lettering; A decorated with 

annulets. 

0.97 g. (average). 

Numis. Chr., 7-XVIII (1978), 78; Rev. numis., 6-VIII (1966), 92. 

44. Billon maille or obole (Pl. VI) 

Obv. As no. 43. 

Rev. As no. 43. 

0.48 g. (average). 

Numis. Chr., 7-XVII (1978), 79; Rev. numis., 6-VIII (1966), 92.
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AMALRIC (1162-1175) and his successors (to ca. 1200) 

45. Billon denier (Pi. VI) 

Oby. Cross with pellets or annulets in second and third angles, all 

within beaded inner circle; >AMALRICVS REX. 

Rev. Holy Sepulcher in beaded inner circle; + DE IERVSALEM. 

0.9 g. (average). 

Schlumberger 85. 

46. Billon maille or obole (Pl. VI) 

Obv. As no. 45. 

Rey. As no. 45. 

0.4 g. (average). 

Schlumberger 85. 

ANONYMOUS (period ca. 1190) 

47. Billon denier (Pl. VI) 

Oby. Patriarchal cross between A and W, within beaded inner circle; 

MONETA REGIS. 

Rev. Cross in beaded inner circle; + REX IERL’M (or IERNM). 

0.6-0.8 g. 

Schlumberger 91 (pl. TI, 27); Rev. numis., 2-X (1865), 297. 

48. Az (Pl. VI) 

Obv. Tower of David, sometimes between two annulets or pellets, 

within beaded inner circle; T-V-R-R:I-S- with annulets or pel- 

lets between letters. 

Rev. Eight-pointed star within beaded inner circle; +-D-A-V-I-T- 

with annulets or pellets between letters. 

0.6-0.9 g. 

Numis. Chr., 7-XVIII (1978), 85-92. 

GUY OF LUSIGNAN (1186-1192) 

49. Ax (Pl. VJ) 

Oby. Facing head, crowned and bearded, within beaded inner cir- 

cle; + REXGVIDOD. 
Rev. Domed building within beaded inner circle; €lERVSALEEN. 

0.9-1.4 g. 

Schlumberger 88 (pl. III, 25). Schlumberger identified the building 

on the reverse as the Dome of the Rock as shown on seals of the 

kingdom, but the indication of a hole in the dome suggests that the 
Holy Sepulcher is represented.
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HENRY OF CHAMPAGNE (1192-1197) 

50. A® pougeoise, Acre (Pl. VI) 

Obyv. Cross pattée with annulet in each angle, within beaded inner 

circle; + COGn€S HENRICVS. 

Rev. Fleur de lis within beaded inner circle; + PVGES DACCON. 

0.7-1.5 g. A piedfort in the Bibliothéque nationale weighs 9.6 g. 

Schlumberger 92 (pl. III, 28). 

51. A® pougeoise, Acre (Pl. VI) 

Obyv. As no. 50. 

Rev. Hexagram with a circle at its center and annulets in the angles, 

within beaded inner circle; + PVGES DACCON. 

0.8 g. 

Numis. Chr., 7-XVII (1977), 185. 

AIMERY OF LUSIGNAN (1197-1205) and his successors (to ca. 

1220) 

52. Billon denier (Pl. VII) 

Oby. Cross with annulets in first and fourth angles, within inner 

circle; AMALRICVS REX. 

Rev. Holy Sepulcher, in inner circle; + D€ IERVSALEM. 

0.6 g. (average). 

Cox (ANS, NNM, no. 59; 1933), p. 50; Rev. numis., 4-XXXVII 

(1935), 167. 

JOHN OF BRIENNE (1210-1225) 

53. Billon denier, Damietta (Pl. VII) 

Oby. Head facing, wearing triangular crown with pendants, in inner 

circle; + IOHANNES REX. 

Rey. Cross with annulets in second and third quarters, in inner 

circle; + DAMIE€TA. 

0.6-0.8 g. 

Rev. numis., 4-XXXVI (1933), 173; Schlumberger (Supplement) 6 

(pl. XX, 4). This coin and the next must date from the Franks’ 

occupation of Damietta in 1219. 

54. Billon denier, Damietta (Pl. VID) 

Obv. Crowned head facing, in inner circle; + DAMIATA (or variant 

punctuation). 

Rey. Cross with pellets or annulets in second and third quarters, 

within inner circle; + IOhES ? REX. 

0.6-0.9 g. 

Rev. numis., 4-XXXVI (1933), 173; Schlumberger 93 (pl. III, 31).
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55. A dragma or dirhem (Pl. VID) . 

Oby. Cross with pellets or annulets in second and third quarters, 

within inner circle; + IOHANNES REX. 

Rey. Holy Sepulcher, within inner circle; + D€lIERVSALEM. 

2.2-2.8 g. There is a pierced specimen (2.6 g.) struck on a scyphate 
flan. 

Schlumberger 92 (pl. III, 30). In view of the mint signature on the 

next coin it seems reasonable to ascribe this one also to Acre. 

ANONYMOUS (period ca. 1220-1240) 

56. A dragma or dirhem, Acre (Pl. VII) 

Obv. Cross pattée, sometimes with pellet or annulet in second quar- 

ter, within inner circles DRAGMA-ACCONSIS (ACCONEN or 
ACCONENS). 

Rev. Holy Sepulcher, within inner circle; + SEPVLCHRIs DOMINI 

(various punctuation). 

2.1-2.5 g. 

Schlumberger (Supplement) 4 (pl. XX, 3). 

Kingdom of Jerusalem ( ?) 

The coins in this section are certainly coins of the Latin states in Syria and 

Palestine, but the evidence on which they are attributed specifically to the 

kings of Jerusalem is by no means conclusive. 

57. AJ dinar (Pl. VID) 

Oby. Paschal Lamb nimbate to left, holding standard, within inner 

circle. Inscription in two circles: + AGNVS : D€l : QVI : LLIT; 

(inside) + PECCATA :6nVNDI. 

Rev. Cross with pellet in first angle within inner circle. Inscription 

in two circles: + XPISTVS : VINCIT : XPISTVS R&G ; (inside) 
+ XPISTVS IGNPERAT. 

3.3-3.6 g. 

Rev. numis., 6-VIII (1966), 89. 

58. Billon denier (Pl. VID) 

Oby. Cross pattée within inner circle; + SANVACADOA (2). 

Rey. Church towering over two flanking minarets. No inscription. 

0.8-1.0 g. 

Numis. Chr., 7-XVIII (1977), 184.
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59. Billon obole. 
Oby. Cross pattée within beaded inner circle. «. N A. 

. Rey. Church towering over two flanking minarets. No inscription. 

0.41 g. 
Numis: Chr:,. 8-II (1982), 160. 

60. Billon denier (Pl. VII) 

Obv.. Patriarchal’ cross on block between two branches and stars. 

No inscription. 

Rey. Cross pattée, in beaded inner circle; +? CRV? CIS? (or + 

VICRVCIS, retrograde). 

0.7-1.1 g. 

Schlumberger 493 (pl. XIX, 3);. Numismatic Circular (Feb. 1966), p. 

32. 

61. Billon obole. 

Obyv. Patriarchal cross on block between two branches and stars. 

No inscription. 

Rev. Cross pattée in beaded inner circle. + CRVS.cCIV retrograde. 

0.35 g. 

Numis. Chr., 8-II (1982), 160. 

62. Billon denier. 
Obv. Tower: of David with four flags, two protruding from each 

side, within inner circle. + TVRRIS DAVIT (?), retrograde. 

Rev. Holy Sepulcher, showing rock tomb and edicule, within inner 

circle; + [SEPVLCHRVM] DOMINI (?). 

1.0-1.2 g. 

Numis. Chr., 7-X1X (1979), 122. 

63. Billon denier;. Jaffa (Pl. VID) 

Oby. Cross pattée in inner circle; +*DENARIVS:. 

Rev. Building with high central tower and lower flanking towers, in 

inner circle; +° IOPPENSIS. 

0.7 g. 

Schlumberger: 110 (pl. IV, 29). The question whether this coin was 

struck by royal authority or that of a count of Jaffa still remains 

open: 

64. Billon. denier. 

Obv. Two vertical bars with a small cross above and an annulet 

below,. all within inner circle. + NOIOIMl or variant. 

Rev. Cross pattée with pellet in each angle, within inner circle. Sim- 

ilar inscription. 

0.4-0.5 g. 
Numis. Chr., 7-XX (1980), 100. Schlumberger ascribed this coin to 

Tripoli, and‘ others have followed him, but the evidence for any 

attribution: is slight. It is probably to be dated after 1230.
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County of Tripoli 

BERTRAND (1109-1112) 

65. M or billon denier (Pl. VIII) 

Obv. Cross pattée within beaded inner circle; + B-TRAMDVS CO. 

Rev. TAS and four pellets within inner circle; + TRIPOLISCIVI. 

0.8 g. 

Schlumberger 100 (pl. IV, 1). 

ANONYMOUS (period ca. 1112) 

66. AX denier (Pl. VIII) 

Oby. Cross within beaded inner circle; + TRI-?*PO-?LIS. 

Rey. TAS and two pellets within inner circle; + TRIPOVISCIVI. 

0.8 g. 

Schlumberger 101 (pl. IV, 2). 

RAYMOND II (1136-1152) or RAYMOND IIT (1152-1187) 

67. A (Pl. VID 

Oby. Cross with single pellets or annulets in the upper angles and 

three in the lower angles, within beaded inner circle; MON€TA 

TRIPOLIS. 

Rev. Short cross pattée with annulet at each end; RLAIMVNDI 

COMITIS (or COMITI). 
0.8-1.2 g. (but there exists an exceptional piece of 2.3 g.). 

Schlumberger 101 (pl. IV, 3). The author is not inclined to accept 

the theory that these coins were struck by Raymond of St. Gilles. 

68. 4® (Pl. VII) 

Oby. Cross with pellet in each angle, within beaded inner circle; 
+ RAIMVNDVS COMES. 

Rev. Lamb (or horse?) to left with processional cross behind, 

within beaded inner circle; + CIVITAS TRIPOLIS or + TRIPO- 

/ LIS CIVITAS. 

0.9-1.1 g. 

Schlumberger 103 (pl. IV, 8); see also Poey d’Avant, II, 253 for the 

related coins of the county of Saint Gilles. 

69. A 

Oby. Crescent and star of eight rays with pellets between the rays, 
within inner circle; + RAMVNDVS. 

Rev. Cross with three pellets at each end and scepters in each angle. 

No inscription. 

1.2 g. 

Schlumberger 102 (pl. IV, 5).
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RAYMOND III (1152-1187) 

70. Billon denier (Pl. VIID 

Oby. Cross with pellets in first and second angles, within beaded 

inner circle; + RAMVNDVS COMS. Initial cross and letters 

AMNDS and C decorated with pellets and/or double bars. 

Rev. Crescent and star of eight rays with pellets between the rays; 

CIVITAS TRIPOLIS. Letters CS and PO decorated as on obv. 

0.9-1.0 g. 
Schlumberger 102 (pl. IV, 4). 

RAYMOND III and his successors (to ca. 1200) 

71. Billon denier (Pl. VIII) 

Oby. Cross pattée within beaded inner circle, +: RAMVNDVS 

COMS. 

Rev. Star of eight rays with annulets in angles, in beaded inner 

circle; +: CIVITAS TRIPOLIS. 

0.6-0.9 g. 
Cox (ANS, NNM, no. 59; 1933), p. 55. 

ANONYMOUS (period ca. 1180-1200) 

72. AL (Pl. VU) 

Oby. Crescent and star of eight rays with pellets between the rays, 

within beaded inner circle; CIVITAS TRIPOLIS (or variant). 

Rev. Long cross, the ends branching into fleurons of three pellets; 

in the angles scepters with pellets at the tip. No inscription. 

0.9-1.3 g. 

Schlumberger 103 (pl. IV, 6). 

73. A® (Pl. IX) 

Obyv. Crenelated gate or castle with double doorway, within beaded 

inner circle; + CIVITAS (or variant). 

Rev. Cross with circle at the center, globules at the ends, and cres- 

cents in the angles, set either straight or saltire-wise in beaded 

inner circle; + TRIPOLIS. 

0.6-0.9 g. 
Schlumberger 103 (pl. IV, 9, 10, 11). 

BOHEMOND (IV of ANTIOCH) (ca. 1187-1232) 

74. Billon denier (Pl. IX) 
Obv. As no. 71; + (or #4) BAMVNDVS COMS. 
Rev. As no. 71. : 

0.81 g. (average). 

Rey. numis., 4-XXXVIII (1935), 175.
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ANONYMOUS (period ca. 1200-1230) 

75. Az (Pl. IX) 
Oby. Cross with circle at center, globules at the ends, and pellets in 

each angle, within beaded inner circle; + CIVITAS. 

Rey. Crenelated tower, in beaded inner circle; + TRIPOLIS. 

0.6-1.1 g. 
Schlumberger 103 (pl. IV, 12, 13, 14). This type comprises several 

varieties, distinguished principally by the conformation of the tower 

on the reverse. 

BOHEMOND (IV of ANTIOCH) (ca. 1187-1232) 

BOHEMOND (V of ANTIOCH) (1232-1251) 

BOHEMOND (VI of ANTIOCH) (1251-1274) 

76. Billon denier (PI. [X) 
Oby. Cross pattée within inner circle; + or - BAMVND’COMS. 

Rev. Star of six (or sometimes eight) rays with annulets or pellets 

between the rays, within inner circle; + or : CIVITAS TRIPOL’. 

0.4 g. (average). 
Schlumberger 104 (pl. IV, 18). Some varieties have a pellet in the 

first angle of the cross. 

77. A gros (PI. IX) 

Oby. Cross in beaded inner circle; + BAMVND’COMS. 

Rev. Eight-pointed star with annulets in angles, within beaded 

inner circle; + CIVITAS TRIPOL’. 

1.9 g. (broken). 

Unpublished. 

78. Billon denier. 

Obv. Cross pattée, in beaded inner circle; + BAMVND’ COMS. 

Rey. Star of six rays, annulets between the rays, in inner circle; + 

CITE TRIPOL. 

0.4 g. 

Unpublished (Bibliothéque nationale, ne. 4154). 

79. Billon denier (Pl. IX) 

Oby. Cross pattée, in inner circle; + B-O-COMS: 

Rev. As no. 78. 

0.3-0.4 g. 

Schlumberger 105 (pl. IV, 25).
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BOHEMOND (VI of ANTIOCH) (1251-1274) 

80. A gros (of tournois weight) (Pl. IX) 

Oby. Cross pattée in frame of four arches and four angles with 

drops in the spandrels; all within beaded inner circle; + 

“‘BOEMVNDVS : COMES. 

Rev. Star of eight rays with pellets between set in tressure of eight 

arches with drops in the spandrels; all within beaded inner 

circle; + CIVITAS ?TRIPOL-+I- 

4.2 g. 

Schlumberger 105 (pl. IV, 19). 

81. A gros (of Venetian or half-tournois weight) (Pl. IX) 

Obv. As no. 80. 

Rey. As no. 80. 

2.1 g. 

Schlumberger 105 (pl. IV, 20). 

BOHEMOND (VII OF ANTIOCH) (1274-1287) 

82. A gros (of tournois weight) (Pl. IX) 

Oby. Cross pattée in tressure of twelve arches, all within beaded 

inner circle; + SEPTIMUS-BOEMVNDVS-COMES. 

Rev. Three-towered castle in tressure of twelve arches, all within 

beaded inner circle; + CIVITAS ? TRIPOLIS :SYRIE. 

4.3 g. 

Schlumberger 106 (pl. IV, 21). 

83. A gros (of Venetian or half-tournois weight) (Pl. IX) 

Obv. As no. 82. 

Rev. As no. 82. 

2.1 g. 

Schlumberger 105 (pl. IV, 22).
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Lordship of Beirut 

JOHN OF IBELIN (1198-1236) 

84. Billon denier (Pl. X) 
Oby. Cross with crescents in first and fourth angles and annulets in 

second and third, all within beaded inner circle; + IORS DE 

IBELINO (or BELINO). 
Rev. Twin-towered gate within beaded inner circle; + CIVITAS 

| BERITI. 

0.8-1.0 g. 
Rev. numis., 4-X XXVIII (1935), 175; 6-VIII (1966), 97; Cox (ANS, 

| NNM, no. 59; 1933), p. 53. 

85. Billon denier (Pl. X) 
Obv. Cross, sometimes with crescent in second and third angles, 

within inner circle; + IOhANNES. 

Rev. City gate, in inner circle; + D€ BERITI. 

0.6-0.7 g. 

Schlumberger 118 (pl. V, 10). 

86. Billon denier. 
Oby. Cross pattée with annulets in first and fourth angles, within 

beaded inner circle; + lOhS DYBELINO. 

Rev. Crenelated tower, annulet below, within beaded inner circle; 

+ DNS BERITENS. 

0.9 g. 

Rev. numis., 6-VIII (1966), 97. 

ANONYMOUS (period ca. 1200-1250) 

87. 4 
Obv. Towered city gateway, in inner circle; + D€ BARVTh. 

Rey. Interlace pattern interspersed with pellets. No inscription. 

0.6-1.4 g. 

Schlumberger 111 (pl. V, 27). 

88. A (Pl. X) 

Oby. Towered city gateway, within inner circle; + D€ BERITEHSIE 

(or + D€ BEROTOLE). 
Rey. Interlace pattern interspersed with annulets. No inscription. 

0.6-1.25 g. 
Schlumberger 111 (pls. V, 12, & XX, 11).
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Lordship of Tyre 

PHILIP OF MONTFORT (1246-1270) 

89. AX (PI. X) 
Obv. Cross with pellet or annulet in each angle, within beaded inner 

circle; + Ph€LIPE. 

Rey. Building with tall steeple between two pellets or annulets, all 

within beaded inner circle; SIR€-D-SVR. 

0.7-1.3 g. 
Numismatic Circular (March 1966), p. 61. 

90. AE (PL X) 
Oby. Cross within beaded inner circle; :+:Ph€LIPE€. 

Rey. Portico of four columns, within beaded inner circle; + DE€ 

SVR. 

1.1-1.5 g. 

Schlumberger 28 (pl. V, 14). 

JOHN OF MONTFORT (1270-1283) 

91. AE (PL. X) 
Obyv. Cross within beaded inner circle; + IOh SIRE. 

Rev. Portico of four columns, within beaded inner circle; + DE€ 

SVR. | 
1.1-1.4 g. 
Numismatic Circular (March 1966), p. 62. 

92. AE (PL. X) 
Oby. Cross within beaded inner circle; + IOh SIRE. 

Rey. Portico of two columns with arched doorway between, within 

beaded inner circle; + DE wVR. 

1.2-1.3 g. 

Numismatic Circular (March 1966), p. 62.
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Lordship of Sidon 

REGINALD GRENIER (d. ca. 1204) 

93. Billon denier (Pl. XI) 

Obyv. Tower within inner circle; + RENALDVS. 

Rev. Arrow pointing left, within inner circle; + SYDONIA. 

0.8-1.3 g. 

Schlumberger 114 (pl. V, 3). This coin is probably to be ascribed to 

the period before Saladin’s capture of Sidon in 1187, but Reginald 

survived until about 1204 and by then the Franks had recaptured 

part of the lordship and maybe controlled the city. A date after 

1187, though unlikely, cannot be ruled out for these coins. 

ANONYMOUS (date uncertain) 

94. Ae (Pl. XI) 

Oby. Arrow between groups of three pellets, within inner circle; + 

SRA D. 

. Rey. Six-pointed star-like figure with globules at the ends, within 

inner circle; +-S-I-D-O-N. 

0.9 g. 

Bibliothéque nationale (no. 4177); cf. Schlumberger (Supplement) 7 

(pl. XX, 6). Schlumberger ascribes the coin engraved in this plate, 

which shows the reverse inscription retrograde, to Gerard, father of 

Reginald and lord of Sidon in the mid-twelfth century. The inscrip- 

tion on the obv. of the BN coin is by no means so convincing. 

Compared with the neat reverse legend it appears to be deliberately 

obscure, and the case for the reading GIRARDVS is by no means 

conclusive. Were it not for the ambiguity of the obverse inscription 

there would be no difficulty in classifying this with the other coins of 

Sidon with blundered legends, for which the mid-thirteenth century 

seems the likely date. 

ANONYMOUS (after 1220?) . 

95. A (Pl. XI) : 

Obyv. Arrow between groups of three pellets, within inner circle; 

[JSYDJIN. 
Rev. Holy Sepulcher, within inner circle; inscription illegible ///W///. 

0.7-1.0 g. 

Schlumberger 114 (pl. V, 7).
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96. A (Pl. XD 

Oby. Formless building (presumably Holy Sepulcher) surmounted 

by a cross, within inner circle. Garbled inscription. 

Rev. Arrow between two pellets within inner circle. Garbled in- 

scription //// V%O ////. 

0.7-1.0 g. 
Schlumberger 115 (pl. V, 6). 

97. AE (Pl. XI) 

Oby. Arrow between groups of three pellets, within inner circle. 

Inscription illegible. 

Rev. Six-pointed star-like figure with globules at the ends, within 

inner circle. Inscription illegible. 

0.5-1.0 g. 
Schlumberger 114 (pl. V, 4 & 5). 

98. Az (Pl. XI) 

Obv. Arrow pointing downward between two crosslets and four 

annulets, within outer circle. No inscription. 

Rev. Six-pointed star-like figure with globules at the ends, within 

outer circle. No inscription. 

0.6-1.2 g. | 

Numismatic Circular (March 1966), p. 62. 

99. Billon denier (Pl. XI) 

Oby. Cross pattée in inner circle; +-D-€-N-I-€-R- 

Rev. Holy Sepulcher, in inner circle; +-D-€-S-€-€-T-€- 

0.4-0.8 g. 

Schlumberger 115 (pl. V, 8).
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; 1 
A. The Islamic Context 

CURRENCY IN THE MOSLEM WORLD 

I, the Islamic lands, the crusaders encountered monetary systems 

quite different from the one they knew in Latin Europe, where the only 

coins until the thirteenth century were small, often debased, silver den- 

iers (pennies). The Moslems, in contrast, used gold dinars, silver dir- 

hams, and copper fulas (fals in the singular). Not every part of the 

Islamic world had coins in all three metals at the same time. Systems 

varied from place to place, even within the realms of dynasties such 

as the Fatimids, Aiyubids, and Mamluks, and evolved during the two 

centuries the crusaders were in Syria. 

Some features, nevertheless, were general among the Moslems whom 

the crusaders met. In the Moslem lands, as elsewhere in pre-modern 

For the coinage of the major Islamic dynasties in contact with the crusaders, see, for the 

Fatimids, George C. Miles, Fatimid Coins in the Collections of the University Museum, Phila- 

delphia, and the American Numismatic Society (ANS, Numismatic Notes and Monographs, no. 

121; New York, 1951), a catalogue of one major collection only but with references to all previ- 

ous work; for the Aiyibids, Paul Balog, The Coinage of the Ayyubids (Royal Numismatic So- 

ciety Special Publication, no. 12; London, 1980); for the Mamluks, idem, The Coinage of the 

Mamluk Sultans of Egypt and Syria (ANS, Numismatic Studies, no. 12 [New York, 1964]). Both 

these latter are corpuses, including all coins known at the time of publication. The standard ref- 

erence for all the Arabic coins of the crusaders is Paul Balog and Jacques Yvon, “Monnaies a 

légendes arabes de !’Orient latin,” Rev. numis., 6th ser., I (1958), 133-168; the abbreviation BY 

used frequently below indicates the variety numbers established by them. The most recent general 

classification of the crusader gold varieties is Adon A. Gordus and D. M. Metcalf, “Neutron 

Activation Analysis of the Gold Coinages of the Crusader States” (similarly, GM), in Metallurgy 

in Numismatics, ed. Metcalf and W. A. Oddy, I (London, 1980), 119-150, summarized with some 

additional refinements by Metcalf, Coinage of the Crusades and the Latin East in the Ashmolean 

- Museum, Oxford (London, 1983), pp. 9-14, 42-44. For the crusader Arabic dirhams, the stan- 

dard survey is Michael L. Bates, “Thirteenth Century Crusader Imitations of Ayyubid Silver 

Coinage: a Preliminary Survey,” in Near Eastern Numismatics, Iconography, Epigraphy and His- . 

tory: Studies in Honor of George C. Miles, ed. Dickran K. Kouymijian (Beirut, 1974), pp. 393-409. 

1. This section is by Bates. 
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economies, precious metal coins were struck from bullion or non-current 

coins that were brought to the mint by the government or by private 

persons. Charges for materials and labor were levied proportionately 

on the coins struck from the material brought in by the customer. Pri- 

vate persons had to pay a government seigneurage (mint tax) in addi- 

tion. As a result, the amount of bullion in the coins received by the 
customer was less than the amount of bullion brought in. In other 

words, coins were a manufactured product with a value (buying power) 

greater than an equivalent amount of the raw material from which 

they were made. The difference in value between coins and the bullion 

in them was fundamentally a result of the mint charges, but was also 
affected by such factors as inconvenience of minting, transport charges 

to the mint, reluctance of individuals to reveal holdings of precious 

metals, and many other intangible factors which can be summed up 

. as the result of supply and demand in a given place at a given time. 

As legal tender, only current coins could be used for payments to the 

government and in most transactions between private parties, and this 

legal constraint was sufficient to keep their money value above their 

intrinsic (metal) value. If a coin issue was demonetized (abolished as 

legal tender), its value would drop to the value of the bullion in each 

coin, causing a loss to the possessors at the time of demonetization. 
In a minting regime such as that described, coins can be exchanged 

by count only if the proportional variation in weight of individual 

coins is less than the difference between the value of the raw metal in 

them and their value as coins. If coins circulate by count, and some 

coins vary from the normal weight by more than total mint costs, it 

may become profitable to withdraw these heavier coins from circula- 

tion to melt and return to the mint, obtaining more coins with a higher 

money value from the same amount of bullion. There may be a tendency 

to set aside heavier coins, with a higher intrinsic value, for savings, 

while returning lighter coins to circulation, and it may become profit- 
able to clip the edges of coins, retaining the same money value while 

profiting from the bullion value of the clippings. These practices, if 

they become common, will result in a general lowering of the average 

weight of the issue in circulation and thereby force weighing of pay- 

ments in self-defense. 
For a government to force its coins to circulate by count, it must 

either set minting charges high, creating a large difference between their 

bullion value and their money value, or control the weight of its coins 

very precisely.2 Some Moslem coinages are known to have circulated 

2. For a fuller discussion of monetary theory relating to pre-modern mints see Gilles P.
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by count, suggesting that one of the two latter conditions obtained, 

but in the crusader period most precious metal issues were weighed 

out in transactions. A payment of 100 dinars, for example, took the 

form of an amount of coins equal in weight to 100 times the current 

standard weight of the dinar, an amount which might be more or less 

than 100 individual coins. The process of weighing was recognized as 

an inconvenience, but was considered normal. Almost every transac- 

tion required a balance, with standard weights supplied or regulated 

by the government.’ To alleviate the inconvenience somewhat, coins 

were often sealed in purses, with a label indicating the content by weight; 

these purses, if sealed by government agencies or reputable money- 

changers, could be passed from hand to hand like large-denomination 

notes today. A form of check, ruq‘ah, also was used in payments.‘ It 

is important to realize, therefore, that while the words “dinar” and 

“dirham” meant respectively “a gold coin” or “a silver coin”, a pay- 

ment of a certain number of dinars or dirhams meant transferral of 

that many weight units of the coinage in question —the number of coins 

was immaterial. 

Because the intrinsic value of precious metal coins was close —even 

though not equal—to their monetary value, it would have been im- 

possible for any government to guarantee effectively the relationship 

of denominations in two different metals. To do so would have meant 

to back up the relationship by standing ready to exchange either for 

the other at a set rate, but this was impossible in practice because of 

fluctuations in the prices of the metals. (It is impossible even in the 

twentieth century, as shown by the abandonment by all governments 

of precious metal coins with a defined legal tender value. The fixed 

relationships of modern coins and notes are possible only because their 

intrinsic worth is far less than their nominal value.) 

Hennequin, “Problémes théoriques et pratiques de la monnaie antique et médiévale,” Annales 

islamologiques, X (1972), 1-51. 

3. The major exception in the crusader era was the new dirham coinage introduced by Sala- 

din in Syria and Egypt in the late twelfth century, which circulated by count at least some of 

the time. Other exceptions would include most copper coins, which were probably sold by the 

mint against payment in silver or gold coins at a price far above the value of the copper in them, 

many small transactions (a Syrian market manual of Saladin’s time refers to a rule that trans- 

actions of less than four coins could be by count), and informal payments—no one weighed 

a coin before tossing it to a beggar. On the other hand, no eastern Mediterranean Islamic gold 

coinage of the period 1092-ca. 1420 could have circulated by count, although the western Medi- 

terranean dinars of the type introduced by the Muwahhids probably did. 

4. Solomon D. E. Goitein, A Mediterranean Society, 3 vols. (Berkeley, 1967-1978), 1, 229- 

266, discusses means of payment in 10th-13th-century Egypt and Syria in detail. For the evi- 

dence for weighing see also Bates, “The Function of Fatimid and Ayyabid Glass Weights,” Jour- 

nal of the Economic and Social History of the Orient, XXIV (1981), 70-81.
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In the Moslem world and almost all pre-modern economies, cur- 

rent gold and silver coins were related in value only by the market- 

place, like different national currencies today. Governments could fix 

values only in certain transactions (for example, in denominating sala- 

ries in one currency while paying them in another) and sometimes might 

attempt to decree relationships in private transactions, but such de- 
crees were widely evaded and impossible to enforce. In normal times 

values were fairly stable, so that people could have a notional rate for 

the relationship of the dinar and the dirham, but in any substantial 

transactions involving both coins the exchange rate had to be set by 

negotiation. The value of foreign coins in local currency was also de- 

termined by supply and demand, not by precious metal content; more- 

over, if payments were made by weight, local weights would have been 

used to measure foreign coins, so that varying coin weight standards 

would have no effect on value. To be sure, metal content set a floor 

value for any coin, but its actual equivalency in local currency was set 

in the marketplace. 

ISLAMIC GOLD COINAGE 

The major Moslem mints for gold coinage in the vicinity of the 

crusaders were Cairo and Alexandria in Egypt, and Mosul and Bagh- 

dad (named Madinat as-Salam on coins) in Mesopotamia. A few other 

mints in the region issued gold occasionally. For gold coinage, the Eu- 

phrates was a clear dividing line between two different systems. The 

dinars of Mosul (pl. XII, no. 1) and Baghdad (pl. XII, no. 2) did not 

circulate in Syria and did not influence the coinage of the crusaders. 

The issues of both these mints continued the Selchtikid Iranian tradi- 

tion. For the eleventh and first half of the twelfth centuries, their coins 

are rather scarce, but after about 1160 the representation of both be- 

comes more continuous, while for the thirteenth century (until the 

Mongol conquest) the coins of these mints are common, large, well 

engraved, and quite pure, although completely irregular in weight,° 

a general characteristic of gold coins east of the Euphrates from the 

tenth to the fourteenth centuries. 
Egypt first minted gold coins under Islam in 786 and immediately 

became one of the principal centers of gold coinage in the Moslem 

world, issuing dinars continuously and abundantly throughout the ‘Ab- 

5. Arlette Négre, “Le Monnayage d’or des sept derniers califes abbasides,” Studia islamica, 

XLVII (1978), 165-175.
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basid, Tilinid, and Ikhshidid periods.* In northwestern Africa and 

Sicily the Fatimid monetary system included dinars, quarter dinars, 

and small silver dirhams. These coins were distinguished from those 

of the Sunni ‘Abbasid realms by the presence of certain Shi‘ inscrip- 

tions, by different weight standards, and especially by a design so ob- 

viously different that even illiterates in Arabic could distinguish the 

two coinages. 

The conquest of Egypt by the Fatimids resulted in the introduction 

of their monetary system there, replacing the previous ‘Abbasid-style 

coinage. Under al-Mu‘izz (in Egypt, 969-975) and al-‘Aziz (97 5-996), 

the Fatimid dinar was closely controlled in weight, and is said by a 

contemporary to have circulated by count,’ but under al-Hakim 

(996-1021) a series of changes began. In a. H. 400 (1009/ 10), and then 

again in 404, the design of the dinar was substantially altered. The 

coinage of his successor, az-Zahir (1021-1036), was at first much like 

the last issues of al-Hakim, but new major changes were made in 420 

(1029/30) and 424 or 425. Again, the earliest coinage of al-Mustansir 

(1036-1094) is like the third type of az-Zahir, but changes in arrange- 

ment and content of inscriptions were made in 430 (1038/9), 435 (pl. 

XII, no. 3), and 439, while in 440 (1048/9; pl. XII, no. 4) and 474 

(1081/2; pl. XII, no. 5) radically different designs were introduced. Un- 

der al-Musta‘li (1094-1101) in Muharram 490 (1096/7),® another sub- 

stantive change was made in the design of the gold coinage (pl. XII, 

no. 6). Thereafter Fatimid gold coinage was unchanged in appearance 

until the end of the dynasty (pl. XII, no. 7), except for the issues of 

az-Zafir (1149-1154). 

The purpose of these new issues is not clear in every instance, and 

there is no need to discuss them in detail here, but it can be said in 

general that such obvious changes in the appearance of the coinage 

were not merely cosmetic, but marked changes in the monetary func- 

tion of the coins. Contemporaries, it is clear, regarded the different 

issues as different monies, related to each other by fluctuating exchange 

rates; put another way, each new issue became the standard current 

legal tender, while the previous issue was usable only to pay off debts 

6. Egypt may have minted dinars before 786, but they cannot as yet be identified. Dinars 

of the late Ikhshidid period are scarce today, perhaps as a result of the recoinage of gold forced 

after the Fatimid conquest, which would have brought most of the previously circulating dinars 

to the melting pot (Ibn-Muyassar, Akhbar Misr, ed. Ayman Fu’ad Sayyid, II [Cairo, 1981], 164). 

7. Al-Maqdisi (al-Muqaddasi), Ahsan at-taqasim fi ma‘rifat al-aqalim, ed. Martin J. de Goeje 

(Bibliotheca geographorum arabicorum, III; Leyden, 1906), p. 240. 

8. Ibn-Muyassar, op. cit, H, 65. 

9. For example, Goitein, op. cit., I, 239, citing a Geniza document of about 1060 which dis- 

tinguishes between “lined” dinars (the issue or issues of 425-440) and “concentric” dinars (the
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denominated in it, or for export, or as bullion. The kinds of monetary 

change that the new types marked might have included changes in the 

weight standard or metal alloy of the dinars or of the silver dirhams 

(which were changed in parallel with the dinars), changes in the way 

standards of alloy or weight were enforced, changes in the terms on 

which coins were issued from the mint, or changes in the weight stan- 

dards used to measure out payments. The determination of which of 

these factors was behind any particular change rests upon a more care- 
ful study of Fatimid coinage than has yet been made, as well as a re- 

éxamination of the written sources. 

Al-Mustansir’s coinage was the prototype for one group of crusader 

imitations, although most of the imitations do not precisely reproduce 

any of his coins. Balog and Yvon cite an issue struck from 1043 to 
1047 (pl. XII, no. 3) as prototype for their crusader varieties 3-16, '° 

but there does not seem to be any good reason for this short-lived is- 

sue to have been selected in particular. BY 3-16 have only four hori- 

zontal lines of inscription on the obverse, unlike any of al-Mustansir’s 

issues. It is more realistic to say that these imitations merely repro- 

duce, after a fashion, a coin type introduced first in 1043 or 1044 but 

retained with variations until 1048 or 1049, then reintroduced in 1081 

or 1082 and retained until al-Mustansir’s death in 1094. All the dinars 

of these years have the words “‘Ali” and “Ma‘add” at the top of the 

obverse and reverse field inscriptions, as do the imitations, but none 

of the originals have only three lines of inscription below these words 

as do the imitations. Probably the crusader die cutters attempted to 

reproduce only the general appearance of the prototype, condensing 

four or five lines into three. Most of these imitations are extremely 

barbarous, and their makers could have had no idea of the meaning 
of the inscriptions they attempted to copy. Very likely the coin they 

had before them was an example of al-Mustansir’s last issue, which 

was struck in Egypt and Syria for about twelve years and ended only 

some three years before the First Crusade (the type was retained for 

a few years after al-Mustansir’s death, but no longer with his name 
or the words “‘Ali” and “Ma‘add”). 

The concentric inscription type that interrupted the “‘Ali-Ma‘add” 

type may also have been imitated, but very sparingly if at all. Balog 

and Yvon list only one such coin in their corpus." There may, how- 

issue of 440-474), as well as between Damascus and Egyptian dinars of the same kind. These 

latter seem to the modern observer to be externally identical except for the mint names. 

10. Balog and Yvon, op. cit., pp. 145-146. 

11. BY 1, a coin in the American Numismatic Society (0000.999.14974); its attribution is 

problematic (pl. XVI, no. 45); see below, p. 455.
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ever, be others still attributed to the Fatimids in various collections. 

One example might be a dinar of Misr, 443, in the British Museum 

with a gold fineness of only 89.1 percent according to Oddy’s measure- 

ment. 2 All the crusader imitations of al-Mustansir’s issues are attrib- 

uted in the next section to the county of Tripoli. 

The last Fatimid type, beginning in 490 (1096/7), bears the words 

al ghayah, “high standard (of fineness)” (pl. XII, no. 6),” and this 

issue, like its predecessor, was initially higher in fineness, probably as 

close to pure gold as technology permitted at the time, although this 

standard was not always maintained during the issue’s century of life. 

On the other hand, the ‘@/ ghayah coins do not seem to have been struck 

to any weight standard. This mattered little, since dinars were usually 

weighed in payment. 

It was this type that was most extensively imitated by the crusaders, 

specifically the issues of the caliph al-Amir (1101-1130), whose dinars 

would have been the most common in circulation in the earliest years 

of the crusading principalities. According to Metcalf’s chronology (be- 

low, pp. 441-448), these imitations would have begun at a date around 

the middle of the twelfth century and continued until the third quarter 

of the thirteenth; they are attributed to the kingdom of Jerusalem. 

Egypt’s rulers took pride in the high quality of their gold coinage, 

and the mint discriminated against foreign gold coins, even those of 

nearly the same level of purity. Generally speaking, this high quality 

was maintained: with few exceptions, Fatimid gold coins are better than 

90 percent pure, and most are as pure as contemporary technique per- 

mitted.'4 Nevertheless, it would be gathered from what has been said 

that the picture of the Fatimid dinar as the “dollar of the Middle 

Ages”, absolutely standard in weight and purity from the beginning 

to the end of the dynasty, is seriously misleading. Both the weight stan- 

dard (or the standard of the weights used to measure transactions) and 

the purity of the Fatimid dinar were changed from time to time; con- 

temporaries were well aware of these variations, but to reconstruct the 

exact sequence of changes will require a more minute study of the coin- 

age than has yet been made.** 

Egyptian dinars issued under the Aiyabid sultan Saladin do not seem 

12. Oddy, “The Gold Contents of Fatimid Coins Reconsidered,” Metallurgy in Numismatics, 

I (London, 1980), 116, no. 811, plate 9. 

13. For ghayah as a synonym for “fineness”, or more precisely “intended fineness”, see Ibn- 

Khaldiin, Al-muqaddimah, I, ed. Etienne M. Quatremére, Notices et extraits des manuscrits de 

la Bibliothéque nationale, XVI (Paris, 1858), 407; Fr. trans. William MacGuckin de Slane, ibid., 

XIX (1862), 460; Eng. trans. Franz Rosenthal (Bollingen Series, no. 43, New York, 1958), I, 464. 

14. Oddy, op. cit, pp. 99-118. 
15. For a fuller discussion of these problems see Bates, “The Function,” pp. 86-91.
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to be materially different from those of the last Fatimids. The change 

in government and religion led to some modifications in the inscrip- 

tions and small changes in the arrangement, but the basic coin design, 

with brief central horizontal inscriptions surrounded by prominent cir- 

cular legends, is much the same (pl. XII, no. 8). It has been asserted 

that Saladin abandoned standard weight for his gold coinage, but this 

in fact had happened long before, in 490 (1096/7); if the range of varia- 
tion of Saladin’s dinars is larger than that of al-‘Adid’s, this is prob- 

ably a result of the larger number of coins available for study. It has 

also been asserted that Saladin debased his dinars significantly, but 

some of the low-fineness coins assigned to him may be crusader imita- 

tions. The alleged debasement of the dinar in his reign cannot be con- 
firmed until careful numismatic study has separated his genuine coins 

from their crusader imitations. ® 

It was not until the reign of al-‘Adil Abua-Bakr I (1200-1218) that 
any substantive change in the appearance of the Aiyibid dinar is seen 

(pl. XII, no. 9). In the first year of his reign a new dinar type with 

long horizontal inscriptions and a single marginal legend was intro- 

duced, or rather revived from the eleventh century. The mint alter- 

nated between the old and new designs during al-‘Adil’s reign, but by 

the time of al-Kamil (1218-1238) the new type was definitively adopted 

and maintained until after 713 (1313/4). Major variations on this type 

include the introduction of Naskhi script instead of Kufic after 622 

(1225/6), and az-Zahir Baybars’ use of a lion or leopard on dinars as 

his personal symbol (pl. XIII, no. 10), an innovation not maintained 

by his successors. There is no evidence to suggest that any of the changes 

after Saladin’s time reflected a change in the weight standard, fineness, 

or other monetary functions of the Egyptian dinar, but the Aiytbid 

and Mamluk gold coinage has yet to be examined rigorously on these 

points. 

Misr, the official name of Fustat, the commercial center of the Cairo 

metropolis, is the usual mint name on Fatimid Egyptian dinars. In 516 

(1122/3), however, unspecified problems at the Fustat mint led to the 

opening of an additional mint in the administrative center al-Qahirah, 

that is, in Cairo properly speaking. '” After 525 (1130/1) this mint ceased 

16. Cf. Andrew S. Ehrenkreutz, “The Standard of Fineness of Gold Coins Circulating in 

Egypt at the Time of the Crusades,” Journal of the American Oriental Society, LXXIV (1954), 

162-166, a work published before the existence of crusader imitations of Aiyiibid gold was 

suspected. 

17. Al-Maqrizi, Kitab al-mawa@‘z wa-l-itibar fi dhikhr al-khitat wa-l-athar (Cairo, 1270/ 

1853), I, 445. An issue of al-Hakim dated 394 (1003/4) is also known from a mint in Cairo, 

but this mint apparently operated only in this year for some special purpose.
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operation, but in the troubled times of al-‘Adid (1160-1171) a mint was 

again opened in Cairo and produced the bulk of his issues. This was 

apparently the only mint in the city under the Aiyibids and Mamluks. 

A second regular mint was established in Egypt at Alexandria in 465 

(1072/3)'8 and operated regularly into the fifteenth century. A mint 

also operated in Qis in Upper Egypt from 517 (1123/4) to 519. 

In eleventh-century Syria a number of towns had mints for the Fati- 

mids: Aleppo, Damascus, Tiberias, Ramla (which used the name Fi- 

lastin, Palestine, on coins), Tyre, Tripoli, Acre, and Ascalon.!9 Of these, 

only Tyre may have minted continuously throughout the Fatimid period, 

but even there the record has gaps. The first four mints mentioned, 

all located inland, apparently ceased to operate in the 1060’s, probably 

as a result of the Selchiikid conquests in Syria. Production of Fatimid 

dinars was left to the port cities Tyre, Tripoli, and Acre — the latter issued 

dinars for the first time just as the inland mints were closing down, 

perhaps not coincidentally. The last recorded date for Acre and Tripoli 

is 495 (1101/2) while production at Ascalon began in 503 (1109/10), 

at the time of Tripoli’s capture by the crusaders, and continued until 

510 (1116/7). The last date recorded for Tyre is 517 (1123/4) (pl. XIII, 

no. 11),2° just before it was taken by the crusaders (1124). According 

to a much later Arab writer, the crusaders kept the mint of Tyre open 

for three years after its conquest, striking coins in the name of al- 

Amir.2! Dinar Suri, “Tyre dinar”, was the generic Arabic term for the 

crusader Arabic gold coins, but only a small proportion of these imi- 

tations actually bear the mint-name Sir.?? These last three major Fati- 

18. The various references in the literature to issues of Alexandria before 465 are all to be 

dismissed; those that have been carefully examined have turned out to be misattributions. For 

example, the coin of the University Museum, Philadelphia, ascribed by Miles to the year 435 

(Miles, Fatimid Coins, no. 259, pl. III; the coin is on loan to the American Numismatic So- 

ciety, 1002.1.1083; pl. XVI, no. 46) is an imitation or counterfeit; its date is indistinct, but its 

type was not introduced until 474 (1081/2). It may well be a crusader imitation, as its gold fine- 

ness is approximately 78.5 percent by specific gravity measurement, the same as that of many 

crusader bezants. 

19. The table in Miles, op. cit, pp. 50-51, is still valid for the termination dates of Fatimid 

Syrian issues, except for Sar (Tyre). 

20. The unique dinar of that date is unpublished, in the collection of the American Numis- 

matic Society (1955.131.1). 

21. Ibn-Khallikan, Kitab wafayat al-a‘yan, ed. Ihsan ‘Abbas (Beirut, n.d.), V, 301; Fr. trans. 

MacGuckin de Slane (Paris, 1843-1845), III, 456; see below, p. 441. 

22. It seems odd that only a few crusader bezants can be assigned to Tyre, as will be seen 

below. Robert Irwin, “The Supply of Money and the Direction of Trade in Thirteenth-Century 

Syria,” in Coinage in the Latin East: the Fourth Oxford Symposium on Coinage and Monetary 

History, ed. Peter W. Edbury and Metcalf (BAR International Series, no. 77; Oxford, 1980), 

p. 91, has explained this anomaly with the suggestion that from the late twelfth century, if not 

earlier, the word Siri was a calque on the French term “de Syrie”.
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mid Syrian mints for gold— Tyre, Tripoli, and Acre — are also the most 

likely locations for the mints that issued the crusader gold imitations. 

After the Fatimid dinar mints closed, Moslem Syria had little gold 

coinage of its own. The mint of Damascus began issuing dinars in 530 

(1135/6) and continued for about ten years, striking coins of Fatimid 

style with the names of the ‘Abbasid caliphs and the Selchiikid sultans 

of the east, but these coins are quite scarce today, suggesting a small 

issue (pl. XIII, no. 12).23 In 583 (1187/8) dinars were struck for Sala- 

din in Damascus, perhaps to process the booty from Jerusalem and 

his other conquests in that year, but no other Moslem Syrian gold coins 

are known until the reign of Baybars (1260-1277).24 For the most part, 

Syrians used imported Egyptian or crusader (Sar7) dinars in the twelfth 
and thirteenth centuries.?* 

In addition to the mints listed in Syria, Egypt, and Mesopotamia, 

there are also a very few Rum Selchiikid issues in gold, from Konya 

beginning as early as 573 (1177/8), and from Sivas.?° 

23. Ibn-al-Qalanisi, Dhail ta’rikh Dimashqa, ed. Henry F. Amedroz (Leyden, 1908), p. 257; 

trans. Roger Le Tourneau, Damas de 1075 a 1145 (Damascus, 1952), p. 236 (where the text’s de- 

scription of the metal content of the coins is misconstrued as a list of denominations). Published 

examples of this series are few; one is in Stanley Lane-Poole, Catalogue of Oriental Coins in 

the British Museum (London, 1887-1890), III, 45, no. 88. 

24. For the Damascus dinar issue of Saladin see Balog, Ayyubids, p. 77, no. 79. The first 

Damascus dinar of Baybars, with an illegible date, has recently been discovered in the collection 

of the Kuwait National Museum. Otherwise, Mamluk gold coinage in Damascus is known only 

from the reign of Kalavun (1279-1290) onward (idem, Mamluk Sultans, p. 120). The dinar at- 

tributed to Filastin, 592, by Balog, Ayyubids, p. 108, no. 201 (now in the collection of the Kuwait 

National Museum, where it was reéxamined by one of the present authors), is surely misread. 

The mint name is somewhat unclear but is probably al-Iskandariyah (Alexandria). It is, inciden- 

tally, not impossible that the reintroduction of gold minting at Damascus was a response to the 

cessation of crusader gold minting in or shortly after 1258. 

25. Eliyahu Ashtor, Histoire des prix et des salaires dans l’Orient médiéval (Paris, 1969), 

pp. 239-240, and Irwin, op. cit., pp. 91-93, provide many citations for the use of Misri and Sari 

dinars. For example, the waqfs founded by Niir-ad-Din (d. 1174) yielded in the year 608 (1211/2) 

9,000 Siri dinars per month (Abi-Shamah, Kitab ar-raudatain fi akhbar ad-daulatain, ed. Mu- 

hammad Hilmi Muhammad Ahmad [Cairo, 1956], I, 23). A waqf, of course, is a Moslem pious 

endowment for some worthy cause, so this is surely an example of the use of Siri dinars among 

Moslems, which Irwin denies. Another example cited by Irwin himself is a statement of the price 

of grain in Damascus in 1178/9 in Siri dinars. The debate over the use of crusader coins by 
Moslems has perhaps been overdrawn. Since Syria had no mint for gold during most of the 

12th and 13th centuries, and since it is known that crusader bezants came into the Moslem ter- 

ritories as tribute, indemnities, and perhaps even trade payments, it can only be assumed that 

these bezants were used by Moslems in further transactions among themselves. The only alter- 

natives would have been reserving such coins for return transactions with the crusaders or send- 

ing them to the Moslem mints in Egypt and Mesopotamia for recoinage. It does not necessarily 

follow that crusader coins predominated in the gold money in circulation, and only a tiny mi- 

nority of transactions were large enough to make gold coins appropriate. 

26. Ibrahim and Cevriye Artuk, Istanbul arkeoloji muzeleri teshirdeki islamf sikkeler kata- 

fogu (Istanbul, 1970), no. 1060 (Konya, 573), and passim.
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ISLAMIC SILVER COINAGE 

The eleventh and most of the twelfth centuries have been regarded 

as an era of “silver famine” for the Moslem Near East, with little or 

no silver coinage, but this is a misconception, as shown not only by 

the frequent references in Arabic written sources to transactions in 

dirhams, but also by the increasing repertoire of silver coins of Egypt 

and Syria found by numismatists once they began looking for them.?’ 

| It is nevertheless true that the full-weight good silver dirham of the 

eighth to tenth centuries vanishes from the central Islamic lands in the 

| eleventh and twelfth centuries, and it seems that many areas, especially 

east of the Euphrates, almost totally ceased coinage in silver for some 

| time. The silver coinage of Egypt and Syria that survives from this 

period is difficult to study for a variety of reasons,28 and the present 

state of numismatic knowledge is fragmentary indeed. Only a few gen- 

eralizations can be made at this time. The region east of the Euphrates 

can be dealt with summarily: dirhams disappear completely, as far as 

is now known, in the early eleventh century (except in the farthest east) 

and do not reappear until the thirteenth century. 

The type of small dirham characteristic of Egypt and Syria in the 

Fatimid era first appeared in Sicily or North Africa under the Aghla- 

bids in the ninth century. This coinage was continued by the Fatimids 

and introduced by them to Egypt and Syria when they conquered these 

lands in 969. It is difficult to say if Egypt had any substantial dirham 

coinage before that date, for only a handful of Egyptian Ikhshidid 

dirhams are known. As with the absence of late Ikhshidid dinars, the 

paucity of Ikhshidid dirhams may be a result of the recoinage forced 

at the beginning of the Fatimid period. On the other hand, Egypt had 

no Islamic silver coinage at all before 787, and Egyptian dirhams are 

rare throughout the ‘Abbasid and Tultnid eras. 

27. Claude Cahen, “Monetary Circulation in Egypt at the Time of the Crusades and the 

Reform of Al-Kamil,” in The Islamic Middle East (700-1900), ed. Avram L. Udovitch (Prince- 

ton, 1981), pp. 315-334; Balog, “History of the Dirhem in Egypt from the Fatimid Conquest 

until the Collapse of the Mamluk Empire, 358-922 H./968-1517 A.D.,” Rev. numis., 6th ser., III 

(1961), 109-146. 
28. The silver coins of the period are small and much alloyed with copper, making them 

especially liable to corrosion, which usually renders the inscriptions partially illegible. Judging 

by those that survive, they were not particularly well struck to begin with; the dies are larger 

than the coin blank, so that only a part of the inscription appears on the coin. Sometimes most 

_ of the coin surface is blank, with only one or two letters to be seen. As a result, only a small 

proportion of the coins can be attributed with certainty to a specific date and place. These small 

dark-colored bits have often been overlooked or ignored in scientific archeological excavations, 

and they are of no interest at all to the illicit diggers who, for better or worse, are the main 

source for numismatic finds from the Near East.
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In the reign of al-Hakim difficulties which are not yet clearly 

understood occurred, ending up in the recoinage of A.H. 400 (1009/10), 

when, for the first time, the gold coinage was changed in appearance 

during a caliph’s reign.?° It is possible, in fact, that this and the subse- 

quent changes in the design of the gold coinage mentioned above are 
related much more to changes in the silver coinage than in the dinar. 

At any rate, the evolution of Fatimid silver coinage in the eleventh cen- 

tury will not be understood until the metrology and silver content of 

each of the successive types is studied separately. The general picture, 

however, is one of decline in the fineness of the silver, accompanied 

naturally by lower exchange rates against the dinar, which remained 

relatively constant in fineness.3° At the end of the century, references 

to dirhams in Egypt are seldom encountered in the written sources, 

while surviving examples of such dirhams from the late years of al- 

Mustansir and the reign of al-Musta‘li are few. 
The new dinar type introduced in 490 (1096/7) was accompanied 

by a new dirham.?! The designs of the two denominations are similar, 

but there was also a change in the fabrication of dirhams. Previously 

they were thin and circular, probably cut or punched out of silver sheets 

before striking, but after 490, and until the beginning of the thirteenth 

century, dirhams were struck on squarish chunks of silver cut by a chisel 

from a long ribbon-shaped ingot. Usually two opposite edges of the 

coins can be seen to be cut, but sometimes “tongue-shaped” dirhams 

are found with three rounded edges and one cut, evidently the end of 

an ingot.3? This dirham type endured into the Aiyaibid era with only 

the necessary changes in inscription (pl. XIII, no. 16). 

Several contemporary descriptions of the Aiyibid Egyptian mint 

specify that these dirhams were to be 30 percent silver and 70 percent 

29. Al-Magrizi, Ighathat al-ummah bi-kashf al-ghummah, ed. Muhammad Mustafa Ziyadah 

and Muhammad ash-Shaiyal (Cairo, 1940), pp. 15-16, 64-65. The problems arose in 397, ac- 

cording to the first passage, or 399, according to the second, but al-Maqrizi does not say that 

the change in the coinage occurred in the same year, only that the situation continued until the 

reform. The change in the appearance of the coinage does not come until 400. 

30. Balog, “History,” p. 122; Goitein, op. cit. I, 368-392. 

31. Both old- and new-type dirhams are known from the reign of al-Musta‘li (a new-type 
black dirham is published by Balog, “Etudes numismatiques de ’Egypte musulmane: Périodes 

fatimite et ayoubite, nouvelles observations sur la technique du monnayage,” Bulletin de I’Insti- 
tut d’Egypte, XXXIII (1951), 7-8; the ANS has another (1953.48.3; pl. XIII, no. 14), as well 

as a dirham of the older type (1971.132.15; unpublished, pl. XIII, no. 13). Ibn-Muyassar, op. 

cit, II, 65, mentions a reform of the dinar in 490, and it seems reasonable to suppose that the 

new dirhams were introduced at the same time. The change is, probably wrongly, attributed to 

al-Amir’s reign by as-Suyiti, Husn al-muhddarah, Ul, 156 (ed. 1299, II, 205). 

32. Balog, “Etudes numismatiques de ’Egypte musulmane, III: Fatimites, Ayoubites, pre- 

miers Mamelouks, leurs techniques monétaires,” Bulletin de l'Institut d’Egypte, XXXV (1953), 

401-429.
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copper, a statement largely confirmed by a small number of modern 

analyses.33 It seems likely that this was the intended fineness from the 

beginning. The weights of these little coins are quite irregular, ranging 

from less than half a gram up to more than two grams; for payments, 

they were weighed against a standard of about 2.95 grams per monetary 

dirham. The exchange rate during the twelfth and early thirteenth cen- 

turies was between 35 and 40 monetary dirhams per dinar.?4 In the 

Aiyibid period, when these dirhams had to be distinguished from other 

silver coins, they are often identified specifically as “black” dirhams, 

but this term is seldom used earlier —they are simply called dirhams. 

A small number of larger round-flan dirhams of twelfth-century Fati- 

mid Egypt survive; these have the same design and inscriptions as the 

square coins, vary widely in weight (from 2.25 to 3.60 grams), and judg- 

ing by appearance (which can be.misleading) have the same silver pu- 

rity as the square coins (pl. XIII, no. 15).35 Probably these should be 

regarded only as an alternate physical form of the standard dirham 

with the same monetary value (weight for weight). These Fatimid large 

black dirhams are not to be confused with the new dirhams introduced 

by Saladin, discussed below. The latter were a currency separate from 

the black dirham and intended to replace it. Aiyibid large black dir- 

hams have not been found. 

In 622 (1225/6), under the Aiyibid sultan al-Kamil, a change was 

made in the small dirhams because of certain difficulties with the ex- 

isting silver issues, but as contemporary sources make clear, the change 

was only in the method of manufacture.3® The new “round” or 

33. Ibn-Mammati, Qawdwin ad-dawawin, ed. ‘Aziz Suryal ‘Atiyah (Cairo, 1943), pp. 331- 

333; al-Makhzimi, Minhdj, trans. Cahen, “La Frappe des monnaies en Egypte au Vle/XIle 

siécle d’aprés le Minhaj d’al-Makhzumi,” in Near Eastern Numismatics, Iconography, Epigra- 

phy and History: Studies in Honor of George C. Miles, ed. Dickran K. Kouymijian (Beirut, 

1974), p. 338; Ibn-Ba‘rah, Kashf al-asrar al-‘ilmiyah bi-dar ad-darb al-misriyah, ed. ‘Abd-ar- 

Rahman Fahmi (Cairo, 1966), pp. 83-84, 87, trans. Ehrenkreutz, “Extracts from the Technical 

Manual on the Ayyubid Mint in Cairo,” Bulletin of the School of Oriental and African Studies, 

XV (1953), 440-442. For modern analyses see Balog, “History,” pp-:122, 128. 

34. Goitein, op. cit., I, 379-383. It is often asserted that the rate 40: 1 corresponds to a rate 

for pure silver (nugrah) dirhams of 13% : 1, but this is mathematically. incorrect; 40 : 1 for 30 

percent fineness is equal to 12 : 1 for pure silver. An exchange rate of:1314 : 1 is attested only 

for the second half of the 13th century (ibid., I, 386-387, 390); on the other hand, 12: 1 is at- 

tested by one document of the twelfth century (ibid., I, 387, no. 90)... 

35. Balog, “Notes on Some Fatimid Round-Flan Dirhams,” Numis. Chr, 7th ser., I (1961), 

175-179. 
36. Described by Ibn-Ba‘rah, op. cit, pp. 83-84, who states that they are to be 30 percent 

silver. The change may have been a restoration of the black dirham standard, for al-Kamil’s 

early dirhams are different in fabric and design from previous black dirhams and may have been 

less fine or otherwise unsatisfactory. Al-Kamil has been unfairly accused of a “colossal fraud” 

because al-Maarizi, two centuries later, erroneously states that his new dirhams were two-thirds
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“globular” black dirhams were made by striking blanks produced by 

pouring molten alloy over a cone so that the drops fell into water; their 

fineness, however, was unchanged. These continued to be struck in Egypt 

until the reign of Baybars. In his reign or later, the older cut-ribbon 

technique was reintroduced. The last known are from the reign of as- 

Salih Isma‘l (1342-1345).37 Although the fabric of Mamluk black 
dirhams is similar to earlier ones, it is not known if their fineness was 

the same. 
In the eleventh century Fatimid dirhams were also issued at Syrian 

mints, apparently according to the same system that obtained in Egypt. 

Silver minting did not, however, cease in Syria at the time of the clo- 

sure of the Fatimid gold mints mentioned above, although it seems 

to have diminished considerably. Debased silver coins are known bear- 

ing the names of Tughtigin of Damascus (497-522: 1104-1128), Alp 

Arslan (507-508: 1113-1115) of Aleppo (but probably struck in Da- 

mascus) (pl. XIII, no. 17),38 and the B6rid Isma‘ll of Damascus (526- 
529: 1132-1135), as well as dirhams corresponding to the brief gold 

series from Boérid Damascus, 530-540 (1135-1146). Generally the de- 

signs of these coins are inspired by contemporary or past Fatimid is- 

sues, but the names on them are those of Selchiikids, the ‘Abbasid 

caliphs, and local Turkish Syrian rulers. Their debasement is such that 
it is difficult to be certain in some instances whether they are intended 

to be dirhams or copper fulis, but at least some are surely billon (heav- 

ily alloyed silver.)3° One billon issue of Aleppo, probably of 479-487 

(1086-1095), is also known.*° More of these coins will probably be 

found as numismatists become aware of their existence, but neverthe- 

less they seem to be excessively scarce and probably were not issued 

in large quantities. None are known after 541 (1146/7). Neither these 

nor the preceding Fatimid silver issues were imitated by the crusaders, 

probably because the Franks’ own small debased pennies fulfilled the 

same monetary function. 

silver while they are in fact less than one-third, but there is no evidence that al-Kamil himself 

made such an absurd claim, which would have fooled no one. 

37. Balog, Mamluk Sultans, p. 172, no. 284. 

38. Kamal-ad-Din, Kitab zubdat al-halab fi ta’rikh Halab, in RHC, Or, III, 604, mentions 

that Alp Arslan’s name was put on the coinage of Damascus after his conquest of the city in 

508 (1115); the ANS coin of Alp Arslan is probably this issue. 

39. Only a few examples of these series have been published: Lane-Poole, Catalogue, IX, 

296, no. 3051 (a billon dirham of Tughtigin); Coskun Alptekin, “Selcuklu paralari,” Seleuklu 

Arastirmalari Dergisi, UII (1971), 551, no. 209A (a billon dirham of Damascus, ca. 530-540). 

Others exist in public and private collections. 

40. Lutz Ilisch, “Unedierte Silbermiinzen der Salgiigen und ihren Nachfolger aus Nordsyrien,” 

Muiinstersche Numismatische Zeitung, XII, no. 1 (March 1982), 10, no. 1.
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Saladin’s conquests in Syria began a new era in the history of the Is- 

lamic dirham. He introduced for the first time in two centuries the 

minting of full-weight good silver dirhams at Damascus, where the 

| earliest recorded date on his new dirhams is 571 (1175/6), the year after 

| his occupation of the city (pl. XIII, no. 18).41 By the following year, 

| 572 (1176/7), silver dirhams were being struck in Aleppo with the name 

| of the Zengid atabeg, Isma‘il ibn-Mahmid (pl. XIV, no. 20).*? 

| Saladin’s new dirhams departed from previous Islamic practice in 

: having the main inscriptions on both sides enclosed in a square, which 

| was in turn enclosed in a circle with subsidiary inscriptions in the sec- 

| tors between the square and the circle.43 When Saladin took Aleppo 

| in 1183, he introduced full dirhams there as well, but with the central 

inscriptions enclosed in a hexagram, or “seal of Solomon”, like pl. XIV, 

| no. 21, a coin of his son az-Zahir.*4 Dirhams with one or the other 

of these designs were struck at several Aiyibid mints in Syria (includ- 

ing, at one time or another, Gaza, Hamah, and Homs) as well as in 

towns in upper Mesopotamia and beyond, including Akhlat, Harran, 

Hisn Kaifa, Manbij, Mardin, Maiyafariqin, Nisibin, and Edessa (ar- 

Ruha’). They were issued by the Artukids as well as by Aiyibid princes, 

and also by the crusaders, as will be seen (pl. XIII, no. 19, a coin of 

Damascus, 1242/3, is one of the prototypes for the crusader dirhams). 

Both the square-type and hexagram-type dirhams were accompanied 

by analogous half dirhams, which probably circulated at par with the 

full dirhams (on a weight-for-weight basis) and are not to be confused 

with the black dirhams of Egypt, a separate currency. 

In Shauwal 583 (1187), Saladin ordered the introduction of these 

dirhams in Egypt to replace the Egyptian black dirhams, intending 

to relieve the populace of the necessity of weighing dirhams in trans- 

actions. The innovation did not succeed, however, possibly because 

the fineness of the new dirhams (in Egypt) was not consistent: some 

were pure silver and others only half silver.4° At either fineness, the 

41. Ignatz Pietraszewski, Numi Mohammedani, 1 (Berlin, 1843), 111, no. 406. 

42. Unpublished, in the ANS collection (1951.108.4). A published example, of 574, is in Lane- 

Poole, op. cit. TH, 213, no. 603. 

43. The design was new for dirhams, but was adapted from the prestigious Muwahhid gold 

dinar of the western Mediterranean. 

44. This design was quite new, and was noted by the historian Ibn-abi-Taiy (quoted by Abi- 

Shamah, op. cit. [Cairo, 1288/1871], I, 47). 

45. The variation in fineness probably explains the conflicting reports by al-Maqrizi: in the 
Shudhar al-‘uqud fi dhikr an-nuqid, ed. and trans. Daniel Eustache, “Etudes de numismatique 

et de métrologie musulmanes,” Hespéris Tamuda, X (1969), 128-129, he states that the new dirhams 
were half silver and half copper, but in the Kitab as-sulak li-ma‘rifat duwal al-muluk, ed. Zi- . 

yadah (Cairo, 1956) I, 99, the new dirhams are said to be of pure silver. These coins are very
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new dirhams with their stable weight might have been acceptable and 

have replaced the irregular black dirhams as intended, but the popu- 

lace apparently considered unreliability in alloy a greater disadvantage 

than the inconvenience of weighing out the black dirhams with their 

stable 30 percent silver content. The black dirham continued to be is- 

sued in Egypt throughout the Aiyibid period and into the Mamluk 

era, but full dirhams, of Damascus type, were also struck in Egypt 

under al-‘Adil I and from the 1240’s until 1260; their fineness is un- 

known. 
In the latter year Baybars introduced a new dirham, analogous in 

appearance to his gold coinage and with 70 percent silver. This was 

the standard silver issue of the rest of the thirteenth and first half of 

the fourteenth century in both Egypt and Syria (pl. XIV, no. 23).*° 

Following Saladin’s initiative, silver coinage spread to Anatolia, Meso- 

potamia, and Iran in the thirteenth century. The Selchiikids of Rim 

produced massive issues of dirhams from Anatolian mints, with a de- 

sign quite different from Saladin’s; Cilician Armenia issued quantities 

of silver trams; and the ‘Abbasid caliphs began minting dirhams in the 

1230’s. Under the Mongols, silver coinage became the standard cur- 

rency of Iran by the end of the thirteenth century, in complete contrast 

to the situation only a century before. None of these coinages, how- 

ever, is relevant to that of the crusaders. 

ISLAMIC COPPER COINAGE 

In general, copper coinage disappeared in the Moslem world in the 

ninth century, not to reappear until the twelfth or later. Egypt, for ex- 

ample, had no copper coinage after 872. In areas without copper cur- 
rency, everyday transactions were probably carried out with cut-up dir- 

hams, with standard commodities, or by accumulating transactions at 

neighborhood merchants until the total bill was large enough to pay 

with a dirham. In Fatimid and Aiyiibid Egypt, the small somewhat de- 

based dirhams had a value low enough for everyday minor purchases. 
There are, however, exceptions to this general situation. One area 

scarce today. The two in the ANS were analyzed by Professor Adon A. Gordus of the University 

of Michigan Department of Chemistry. One (1972.250.14), dated 585, contained 52 percent sil- 

ver, while a second (1917.215.1328; pl. XIV, no. 22), of 586, was 97.7 percent fine. Note that the 

later coin is the purer, but it would be hazardous to draw conclusions as to the temporal se- 

quence of the two fineness levels from only two examples. 

46. Balog, Mamluk Sultans; Bates, “The Coinage of the Mamliik Sultan Baybars I: Addi- 

tions and Corrections,” ANS, Museum Notes, XXII (1977), 161-181.
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where copper persisted longer than elsewhere, and returned sooner, 

was northern Syria. The earliest datable issue in the crusader period 

bears the name of Ridvan, ruler of Aleppo (1095-1113; pl. XIV, no. 

24), but there are many anonymous coins of fabric and style similar 

to this issue, some of which may be earlier than his reign (pl. XIV, 

no. 25).47 These coins are irregular in shape, but most often polygo- 

nal, with straight edges; the blanks appear to have been cut from thin 

sheets of copper with shears. They bear images of various kinds—a 

: lion, elephant, or bird—or complicated geometrical figures. Their in- 

| scriptions are sparse and often cryptic. On the basis of provenance 

| and a general similarity of style, they have generally been attributed 

to the Selchiikids of Syria, and perhaps because of Ridvan’s name, 

Aleppo is regarded as their center of manufacture, but until they have 

been carefully studied, these identifications should be accepted only 

tentatively. These coins are probably the original qirtas, a term that 

is known first in an account of the death of Ridvan, who left behind 

dinars of gold, black dirhams, silver coins, and girfas.** This notice 

and others throughout the twelfth and into the thirteenth century sug- 

gest that girtas, which means literally “papyrus” or by extension any 

rough brown paper, came to designate copper coinage in general in 

twelfth-century Syria. Looking at the coppers of the Selchiikids of Syria, 

one can see how the appellation may have arisen, because either the 

thin sheets of copper or the thin, often rectangular, coins themselves 

may have brought to mind sheets of brown paper. 

It is not known how long these coins were struck. They were prob- 

ably replaced by a copper issue of the Zengid Nur-ad-Din (1146-1174) 

struck on normal round flans with images borrowed from Byzantine 

coppers, but with his name and title in Arabic (pl. XIV, no. 26). These 

are generally attributed to Aleppo. Nir-ad-Din also initiated copper 

coinage in Damascus, with a purely inscriptional issue bearing his name 

and the caliph’s in bold tall script (pl. XIV, no. 27). The mint and date 

of issue are inscribed in the margin of these coins, but the dates most 

often are illegible; the earliest so far recorded is 558 (1162/3).*° This 

particular Damascus issue was also called girfas and was continued 

by Saladin and his successors until 611 (1214/5), when it was abolished,*°® 

47. Miles, “Islamic Coins,” in Antioch-on-the-Orontes, IV, 1, Ceramics and Islamic Coins, 

ed. Frederick O. Waage (Princeton, 1948), pp. 119-121. 

48. Ibn-abi-Taiy, quoted in Ibn-al-Furat, Ta’rikh ad-duwal wa-l-muluk, ms. Vienna I, 75 

verso (this reference was provided by Professor Claude Cahen). 

49. Nikita Elisséeff, Nur ad-Din: un grand prince musulman de Syrie au temps des croisades 

(SU-569 H./1118-1174) (Damascus, 1967), III, 821, noting a coin in the Damascus Museum. 

50. Al-Maqrizi, Sulak, I, 180.
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but small copper coinage continued to be called girtas in Damascus 

until at least as late as 720 (1320/1).*! 

Since the crusader states of northern Syria also issued copper coins 

beginning in the early twelfth century, and Latin Europe had no in- 

digenous copper coinage, the possibility exists of some influence be- 
tween the crusader coppers and the early polygonal qirtas. The two 

series, however, are, with rare exceptions, not very similar in appear- 

ance. The crusader coppers are adaptations of Byzantine types, while 

the images on the Moslem coins are neither Byzantine nor Frankish 

| but rather traditional Near Eastern. The crusader coins are also dis- 
similar in fabric, being struck on round, probably cast, flans, although 

a few thin polygonal crusader coppers are known, perhaps overstruck 

on Moslem girtds.>? It is not even clear which series antedates the other, 

since Miles’s tentative attribution of a Moslem issue to the time of the 

Selchtikid Malik-Shah (d. 485/1092) is unconfirmed. At most, it may 
be that the crusaders conquered a population using copper coins and 

issued their own coppers to meet an existing economic need. A single 

reference indicates that the Moslems referred to the crusader coppers 

also as girtas.>? 

There are two other important Moslem copper coinages of the cru- 

sader era. One, the large image-bearing coppers of eastern Anatolia 

and northern Mesopotamia, evidently began as a Moslem adaptation 

of the heavy anonymous coppers of Byzantium, because the earliest 

issues, under the Danishmendids Amir Ghazi (1104-1134) and Muham- 

mad (1134-1140; pl. XIV, no. 28), bear only Byzantine inscriptions and 

images.>4 Later issues have Arabic inscriptions combined with a wide 

range of different images, including Byzantine images from coins or 

wall paintings, types copied from pre-Islamic coins (Greek [pl. XIV, 

no. 29], Roman, Parthian, and Sasanid), personifications of planets 

and other astronomical phenomena, and traditional Near Eastern royal 
images. Such coppers were struck by Danishmendids, Artukids, Zen- 

gids, Aiyaibids, Rim Selchtikids, and several minor Moslem dynasties. 

It has often been suggested that the use of images on this coinage evinces 

crusader influence, or issuance for trade with the crusaders, but in fact 

51. Ibid., 11, 205, where the coins are described as “fuliis which are called girtas”; see Ashtor, 

op. cit., pp. 242, 247, 260, and 263 for other references to qirtas in the 13th century. 

52. Gustave Schlumberger, Numismatique de l’Orient latin (Paris, 1878), plate II, nos. 4-5; 

Metcalf, Coinage of the Crusades, plate 3, no. 40. 

53. Ash-Shaizari, Nihdyat ar-rutbah fi talab al-hisbah, ed. al-Baz al-‘Arini (Cairo, 1946), 

75. 
° 54. Estelle J. Whelan, “A Contribution to Danishmendid History: the Figured Copper Coins,” 

ANS, Museum Notes, XXV (1980), 133-166.
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there are no images derived from Latin Europe, or any other evidence 

linking these coins with the crusaders. Rather, the large coppers are 

generally found only in the regions where they were struck, and must 

have had an important place in the local monetary systems, judging 

by the abundance of surviving specimens. The large coppers gradually 

disappear during the thirteenth century, subsequent to (perhaps be- 

| cause of) the introduction of dirhams in their region.*° 

| Copper coinage was reintroduced to Egypt in 622 (1225) by the 

| Aiyibid sultan al-Kamil. Initial difficulties resulted in several with- 

| drawals of the new currency under the Aiyabids, but by the time of 

the Mamluks copper fulis were an accepted part of Egypt’s currency. 

These Egyptian coppers, however, do not seem to have circulated out- 

| side Egypt and have little relevance to the crusaders.°*® 

B. Crusader Arabic Gold Issues® 

The kings of Jerusalem and the counts of Tripoli struck, in addi- 

tion to billon deniers of western pattern, gold coinages for their do- 

mains. These coins, called bizantii saraceni or bizantii saracenati in 

the Latin sources, were issued in considerable quantities. From some- 

time before the reign of Baldwin III (1143-1163) until 1251 these bez- 

ants imitated more or less faithfully Moslem dinars, especially those 

of the Fatimid caliphs al-Mustansir and al-Amir. The issues of these 

long-reigning caliphs can be presumed, although there is no useful ar- 

chaeological evidence, to have been the normal currency in Syria in 

the first decades after the establishment of the Latin kingdom. After 

1251 the inscriptions on the coins were Christian, but still in Arabic. 

The imitations of al-Mustansir’s coinage (prototype, pl. XII, nos. 3, 

5) are probably to be attributed to the northern principalities, while 

the coinage of the kingdom of Jerusalem was exclusively of the type 

of al-Amir (prototype, pl. XII, no. 6). The best of the imitations are 

55. The best general catalogue and discussion of this series in its historical context is idem, 

The Public Figure: Political Iconography in Medieval Mesopotamia, Ph.D. dissertation, New 

York University, 1979. 

56. Hassanein Rabie, The Financial System of Egypt, A.H. 564-741/A.D. 1169-134] (Lon- 

don, 1972), pp. 182-184, 188-189, 195-197; Jere L. Bacharach, “Circassian Monetary Policy: 

Copper,” Journal of the Economic and Social History of the Orient, XIX (1976), 32-47; Balog, 

Ayyubids, pp. 156-160. The argument put forward by Balog and others that glass jetons were 

used as small change in Egypt is contested by Bates, “The Function,” passim. , 

57. This section was written by Metcalf, with additions and modifications by Bates.
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elegant and legible, but the inscriptions and dates they bear are those 

of the prototype and irrelevant to their historical interpretation. Other 

specimens are blundered and meaningless to varying degrees. The 

evidence for their geographical and chronological attribution is therefore 

from finds of these coins in association in hoards; from analyses of 

their metal fineness, the relative proportions of trace elements in their 

alloys, and their weight standards; and from contemporary literary texts, 

Latin and Arabic.*8 
The official status of these coins (which have long been recognized 

as belonging in some sense to the crusader principalities)*° is proved 

by documentary sources, in which they are sometimes referred to ex- 

plicitly as, for example, bisancii auri saracenati de moneta regis Hieru- 

salem (gold saracenate bezants of the coinage of the king of Jerusa- 

lem). They were intended to circulate within the Latin states, and there 

is little if any evidence to suggest that they enjoyed an international 

. role, except that they are sometimes found in Cilician Armenia, and 
finds and literary references show that they were used in the Moslem 

hinterland of the crusader states, for Moslem Syria had little gold coin- 

age of its own in the twelfth and thirteenth centuries. The idea that 

they were widely current in the Mediterranean world, however, is a 

canard. They were, rather, one element (the other being billon) in a 
national coinage under tight control. 

Although the bezants were imitations, they were not intended to de- 

ceive.®° Their weight standards were less than the nominal Islamic dinar 
of 4.25 grams, and although Moslem gold coins of the twelfth and 

thirteenth centuries fluctuate in weight, few drop below 4.0 grams, while 

the bezants virtually never exceed that weight. Those who were wealthy 

enough to use gold coins would have had no trouble in distinguishing 

the two currencies, which in any case did not normally mingle in cir- 

| culation. Moreover, the alloy of the bezant was quite different from 

that of the dinar. Fatimid dinars of the crusader period, including the 
prototypes of the crusader imitations, were usually as pure as the 

| workmen’s skill could make them, while nearly all of the imitations 

have finenesses of 80 percent or less. The debased alloys of the bezants 

were in no way either fraudulent or incompetent: they reflected deci- 

sions to give the coins a certain intrinsic value. 

58. For a more detailed discussion of the evidence for the attributions to be proposed here 

see Gordus and Metcalf, op. cit, and Metcalf, Coinage of the Crusades, pp. 9-14, 42-44. 
59. The first to identify them was Henri Lavoix, in 1865; see Balog and Yvon, op. cit., p. 133. 

60. Cf. Ehrenkreutz, “Arabic Dinars Struck by the Crusaders, a Case of Ignorance or of 

Economic Subversion,” Journal of the Economic and Social History of the Orient, VII (1964), 

165-182.
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For the most part, the alloy variations were parallel in the northern 

and southern crusader states. From about the middle of the twelfth 

century the alloy was, by medieval standards, controlled within a per- 

fectly acceptable variation of 1-2 percent, and the bezant deserved its 

high reputation. It was a far more valuable coin than the silver or billon 

deniers that were universal in western Christendom, and it answered 

the needs, no doubt, of a merchant class that would otherwise have 

| found it convenient to use Byzantine or Arabic gold pieces. To the 

economic historian, the significant aspect of the evidence of the bez- 

ants is that gold should have flowed into the mints of the Latin east 

in quantities sufficient to strike so many coins. 

THE GOLD COINAGE OF THE KINGDOM OF JERUSALEM 

The most important evidence for the relative chronology of the gold 

coinage of the kingdom of Jerusalem is furnished by analysis of the 

gold content of the bezants. Nearly all the bezants imitating the coin- 

age of al-Amir can be divided into two groups, one of close to 80 per- 

cent fineness and another of about 68 percent. Hoard evidence, as well 

as the fact that the dated Christian Arabic coinage of 1251 and after 

is also of about 68 percent fineness, indicate that the latter coins are 

the later in time. The small remaining body of coins with fineness above 

80 percent can reasonably be placed at the beginning of the sequence. 

Establishing an absolute chronology for these series is more problematic. 

The date of the beginning of gold coinage in the kingdom is diffi- 

cult to estimate. Ibn-Khallikan, a century and a half later (but pre- 

sumably using an earlier source), records that when the city of Tyre 

eventually fell to the Franks in 1124 the crusaders continued for three 

years to strike coins in the name of al-Amir, at the end of which time 

they ceased to do so.® Since no coins of Tyre have survived bearing 

the year 518, the Moslem date of the capture of the city, and only 

one is known of the previous year, it is difficult to assume that the 

crusaders simply continued to strike the Moslem issue current at the 

time of the conquest, for at least one or two might be expected to have 

survived. In any case Acre, which seems to have been a more impor- 

tant mint for the crusaders than Tyre, was conquered in 1104, and had 

had a Moslem mint at least until 1101. It is theoretically possible that 

the minting of gold by the crusaders might have begun at Acre even 

before the conquest of Tyre. The earliest evidence from the Latin side 

61. Ibn-Khallikan, Wafayat, loc. cit. (n. 21).
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is a colleganza of July 1142, which makes it certain that crusader bez- 

ants were already being struck in the kingdom of Jerusalem before 

the accession of Baldwin III: it refers to a debt to be paid at Acre in 

bizancios saracenatos bonos auri de rege illius terrae de pesa secun- 

dum consuetudinem illius terrae’? (saracenate bezants of good gold 

of the king of that country and of a weight according to the custom 

of that country). 
If, then, the crusaders began issuing gold coins sometime between 

1104 and 1142, what were these coins? Among issues identified so far 

as crusader imitations, there is only one variety which, by reason of 

its high gold content, is a likely candidate for an issue of the kingdom 

of Jerusalem in the period before the introduction of coins of 80 per- 

cent fineness about the middle of the twelfth century. This is BY 26, 

a relatively rare group, which amalgamates two very different styles 

of coinage, one small and compact (pl. XV, no. 30), the other on larger 

flans, with stiff, thin lettering and a wide empty border between the 

two circles of the legend (pl. XV, no. 31). Four specimens of the large- 

flan variety range from 91 to 97.4 percent in fineness, while three small- 

flan coins are lower, from 82.5 to 88.1 percent.®? Both styles imitate 

the coinage of al-Amir, but they are rather different from one another 

in appearance. The tall, elegant script and wide border of the large- 

flan coins is unlike any other crusader imitations, and indeed rather 

unlike the Fatimid prototype; the very earliest issues of al-Amir, just 

after 1101, have a wider space between inner and outer inscriptions 

than his later dinars, but their script is nothing like the large-flan BY 

26. The small-flan coins included in BY 26 are, on the contrary, much 

like the later crusader issues and resemble also their Fatimid proto- 

types. Probably the two varieties should be reclassified separately, with 

the small-flan coins seen as precursors of the Acre coinage of the king- 

dom of Jerusalem, and the large-flan coins reserved for further con- 

sideration. This small handful of known specimens seems insufficient 

to fill the entire span of years during which they may have been issued. 

It may be, however, that there were originally many more, and that 

the adoption of the 80 percent standard was accompanied by a recoin- 

age that called in most of the existing bezants to the melting pot. 

The date of the introduction of the 80 percent standard is quite un- 

certain. The aftermath of the Second Crusade, 1148, seems to be the 

earliest possible occasion. A later date, up to just before 1165, would 

62. Raimondo Morozzo della Rocca and Antonino Lombardo, eds., Documenti del com- 

mercio veneziano nei secoli XI—XIII (Regesta chartarum Italiae, XXVIII [1940]), no. 81. 

63. More fully discussed in Gordus and Metcalf, op. cit. pp. 139-140.
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fit the numismatic evidence as well, and perhaps accord with the ref- 

erences to bisancios ... de moneta regis Hierusalem which begin in 

1161.64 The date 1165 as ante quem is suggested by a document of that 

| year which speaks of bisancios... novos and veteres; the novi are 

| perhaps the 80 percent coins, while veteres are those of higher fine- 

| ness. It must be admitted, however, that novi is a term used over a 

| wide range of dates, and its interpretation is not without difficulties. 

| Still, it seems safe at least to say that the bezants of 80 percent fine- 

ness were introduced probably in the reign of Baldwin III, or under 

| Amalric (1163-1174) at the latest. ; 

: The date of the reduction in fineness from 80 to 68 percent can almost 

| certainly be put in the second half of the twelfth century, and one his- 

torical occasion immediately presents itself as probable: the time of 

Saladin’s conquests, or about 1186-1188. The events of 1187 and 1188 

shattered the Latin kingdom; Guy (1186-1192) evidently found it im- 

possible to issue proper silver coinage, and the financial crisis may have 

necessitated a change in the gold currency as well. The date is sup- 

ported by further references in documents of 1190, 1192, and 1194 to 

“new bezants”. Further possible support is provided by a hoard said 

to be from Latakia, if this provenance is reliable, for that city fell to 

Saladin in July 1188 and the hoard contained two coins of the reduced 

standard along with thirty-nine of the 80 percent standard. It seems 

likely, therefore, to have been concealed just at the time of danger from 

Saladin, placing the beginning of the new coinage at least some months 

earlier. ®> 
The coins to be attributed to this phase are BY 25 (pl. XV, no. 32), 

BY 27a-d (pl. XV, no. 33), BY 27f, BY 20-21 (pl. XV, no. 34), and 

BY 22-24 (pl. XV, no. 35). All of these are imitations of the coinage 

of al-Amir, although the type was standard in Egypt throughout most 

of the twelfth century. They can be divided, largely on the basis of 

differences in the ratio of silver to copper as minor constituents of the 

alloy, into three groups which probably correspond to different mints: 

Acre and Tyre no doubt account for most of the production, but there 

are problems in deciding which group belongs to which mint. Perhaps 

BY 25 and 27 belong to Acre, BY 20-21 possibly to Tyre, while BY 

22-24 remain uncertain and may be the product either of the same 

mint as BY 20-21 or of a third mint.*® BY 25 is listed by Balog and 

64. Yvon, “Besants sarracénats du roi de Jérusalem,” Bulletin de la Société francaise de nu- 

mismatique (1961), pp. 81-82; Gordus and Metcalf, op. cit., p. 138. 

65. Gordus and Metcalf, op. cit., pp. 130-131. 
66. The rather complicated arguments for mint attribution are set out in detail by Gordus 

and Metcalf, op. cit., pp. 132-136.
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Yvon among the “legible” imitations, while BY 27 begins the listing 

of “imitations grossiéres”, completely illegible, but there is little ob- 

vious difference among the many bezants assigned to these two classes. 

Nor for that matter is there any great visual distinction between the 

groups assigned to Acre, Tyre, and a possible uncertain mint. They are 

tentatively assigned on the basis of consistent differences in the ratio 

of silver to copper as alloying elements, and, in the case of BY 20-21, 

on the fact that a large proportion of these coins were in a hoard said 

to have been found near Tyre.®” The existence of a mint at Tyre at least 

until 1190-1192 is shown by a Venetian document of a later date refer- 

ring to its closure or relocation in this period. Probably a definitive 

classification of these coins can be made only on the basis of a com- 
plete die study in conjunction with the results of metal analysis. It seems 

likely that the bezants of the second phase initially were intended to 

be of 20 Byzantine carats weight, about 3.74 grams, and to contain 

16 carats of gold, 3% carats of silver, and % carat of copper, with 

some falling away from these standards as time went on.°° 

The bezants of the third phase of the coinage of the kingdom of 

Jerusalem have the same prototype as those of the second phase and 

are superficially similar, but in this instance it is easy to distinguish 

the two phases visually: the coins of phase 3 (BY 27e-f and 28-32; 

pl. XV, no. 36) are markedly more barbarous in execution, with much 

thicker letters, executed as it were with a blunt instrument. Many of 

them have little symbols added in the central field of the obverse or 

reverse, such as a point, a pair of points, or a small crescent. They 

are also distinguished by their lower fineness, ranging mostly from 67 

to 70 percent gold, with a few specimens as low as 64 percent, and 
by generally lower weights, ranging mostly from 3.25 to 3.5 grams. It 

seems possible that the mint intended to produce a coin of 18 carats 

weight, with 12 carats of gold, 4 carats of silver, and 2 of copper, 

resulting in a fineness of two-thirds gold, although the coins in gen- 

eral contain slightly more gold and less copper than this prescription 

would yield. The discrepancy may be explained by error in the analyti- 

cal technique, by irregularities at the mint, or by use of a different 

alloy formula.7° Another indication of the assumed fineness of these 

coins is provided by the Moslem writer an-Nabulusi, who in his dis- 

cussion of problems in the Egyptian mint written about 1242 men- 

67. Balog and Yvon, “Deux trésors de monnaies d’or des croisés,” ANS, Museum Notes, 

XI (1964), 301-302. See above, note 22. 

68. Metcalf, Coinage of the Crusades, p. 12. . 

69. Gordus and Metcalf, op. cit., p. 143. 

70. See ibid. pp. 141-142, for full discussion.
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tions that Siri dinars were accepted by the mint at a rate of 60 Egyp- 

tian mithqals per 100 Siri mithqals;”! that is, a given weight of Siri 

dinars was valued at 60 percent of the value of an equal weight of 

Egyptian dinars (which were assumed by the mint to be pure gold). 

If we assume that this figure was the final result to the customer, tak- 

| ing into account the 5 percent minting charge which was standard a 

few years earlier (according to Ibn-Ba‘rah”?), it appears that the Siri 

| dinar was rated as if 65 percent gold. This is well within the actual 

| fineness range of phase 3 dinars, and if one assumes also that the 

Egyptian mint slightly underestimated the fineness of foreign dinars, 

as appears from Ibn-Ba‘rah’s tabulation, the figure is not inconsistent 

with an estimated intended fineness of two-thirds gold. 

Probably nearly all these are products of the Acre mint, an assump- 

tion based on their similarity in weight, fineness, and silver/copper ratio 

71. An-Nabulusi, Luma‘ al-gawawin al-mudiyah, ed. Cahen, Bulletin des études orientales, 

XVI (1958-1960), 53. 

72. Ibn-Ba‘rah, op. cit. pp. 58-61; Ehrenkreutz, “Standard,” p. 163. Ehrenkreutz’s proposal 

that Ibn-Ba‘rah also refers to the Sari dinar is in error. The very obscure word that Ehrenkreutz 

read “Siri” has been read “Ya‘qiibi” by two subsequent editors of the text (Fahmi, editor of the 

complete manuscript, and Husayn Mu’nis, who edited this passage in his edition of ‘Ali ibn- 

Yusuf al-Hakim, Ad-dauhah al-mustabakah fi dawabit dar as-sikkah (Madrid, 1960], p. 58, 

no. 2); that is, the term “Ya‘qibi” is used twice in the text, and the two first lines of the tabula- 

tion by Ehrenkreutz both refer to the same issue, which is to be identified as North African, 

not crusader. On the other hand, another entry in Ibn-Ba‘rah’s list of the values of various gold 

issues set by the Egyptian mint may conceal, within some apparent corruption of the text, a 

reference to the Siri dinar. This is the next to last coin, named in the manuscript “tari” or “thart” 

dinar, neither term having any evident meaning. Fahmi and Mu’nis, the editors of the text, both 

suggest emending this term to “Nir”, meaning dinars struck by a ruler named Nir-ad-Din; the 

issues of the Zengid atabegs of Mosul might be meant, but these seem to be mentioned already 

under the term “atabaki”. Ehrenkreutz suggested a similarity of “turT” with the word he read 

“tart” in an-Nabulust’s text, which is in fact Suri (it is the reference under discussion above). 

It is barely possible that Siri could somehow be transformed by a copyist into “tii”; the letters 

s and t are not similar in Arabic, but the rest of the word is the same. 

A peculiarity of this passage is that, in this one instance, the various figures given by Ibn- 

Ba‘rah do not jibe. He says that this coin lost 10 percent in refining which, after deduction of 

the standard 5 percent mint charges, left 85 mithqals per hundred to the customer. This figure 

is anomalous because Ibn-Ba‘rah’s listing is in order of fineness; 85 percent should come near 

the top of the list, not at the bottom. Moreover, Ibn-Ba‘rah gives the dirham value of each of 

the coins he lists, based on a standard of 40 dirhams per Egyptian mithqal; the “tii” dinar 

is said to be worth 24 dirhams, but this figure is quite wrong if the coin is valued at 85 percent 

of the Egyptian mithgal. Ehrenkreutz resolved these contradictions by emending the loss in mint- 

ing from 10 to 35, but this is opposed by the text’s statement that 85 mithqals were left to the 

customer. We would propose another solution, based on the fact that the 24-dirham ratio given 

by the text corresponds exactly to a value of 60 mithgals per hundred, the same as the figure. 

found in an-Nabulusi for the Siri dinar. It may be that the original text. of Ibn-Ba‘rah had en-. 

tries for both a Nuri and a Siri dinar. The mithqal values given in the present manuscript are 

not unreasonable for the dinars of Mosul (if that is the correct identification of the tirl/thirt/ 

nari dinar) while the dirham value given could have pertained originally to the Siri dinar. The ; 

similarity of the two words may well have led some copyist to conflate the two entries.
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to the bezants with Christian Arabic inscriptions, which bear the au- 

thentic mint name Acre. One analyzed example of the class BY 20-21 

has only a 58 percent fineness, and may represent the phase 3 coinage 
of the Tyre mint. As suggested, this series comes after the imitations 

with 80 percent and begins probably shortly before the concealment 

of the Latakia hoard (11887). The date may also have been not long 

before the closure of the Tyre mint (1190-1192), but the new bezants 

need not have been introduced immediately after the termination of 

the old, especially considering the sharp break in style between the 

. two. There may have been a period of months or years between the 

end of one and the beginning of the next, while the crusaders reor- 

ganized after the defeats of 1187. As for the termination of phase 3, 

it is reasonable to believe that it continued until the visit of the papal 

legate Odo in 1250, because the introduction of Christian Arabic cru- 

sader gold immediately afterward makes no sense otherwise. 

In the spring of 1250 Odo, bishop of Chateauroux, arrived in Syria 

in the entourage of Louis IX and reported to pope Innocent IV on 

the monetary practices of the Franks in Syria. His report has not sur- 

vived, but the response of Innocent IV is still extant.73 In it the pope 

takes notice of the striking of bezants and drachms (silver coins) by 

the Christians of Acre and Tripoli with the name of Mohammed and 

the date of the era of his birth (sic). The practice was forbidden, under 

pain of excommunication. 

Even before Innocent’s letter arrived, Odo, probably with Louis’s 

support, put a stop to the purely imitative coinage. In response, the 

mint of Acre began the production of a new type of bezant, much like 

the old in its general appearance,’4 weight standard, and fineness, but 

bearing inscriptions in legible Arabic proclaiming Christian instead 

of Moslem doctrines (pl. XV, no. 37). On one side, the outer margin 

states the place and date of issue: “struck in Acre in the year one thou- 

sand two hundred, one and fifty, of the Incarnation of our Lord the 

Messiah.” The inner circular inscription proclaims “Father, Son, and 

Holy Ghost” and the central inscription continues, in two lines, “one 

73. Itis quoted by Lavoix, Monnaies a légendes arabes frappées en Syrie par les croisés (Paris, 

1877), pp. 52-53. 
74. Balog and Yvon, “Monnaies,” p. 158, take issue with Lavoix’s statement that the proto- 

type for these coins is the same dinar of al-Amir that served as prototype for the imitations. 

They assert rather that the prototype is the “contemporary” Aiyibid gold coinage. This is non- 

sense; the coins are nothing like contemporary Aiyibid coins except in their cursive Arabic script, 

but this latter feature is only a result of the fact that the inscriptions for the first time are origi- 

nal, not copied from an old prototype, and therefore naturally in contemporary script. Other- 

wise the design, with a small central field surrounded by two circular inscriptions, is identical: 

to that of the imitations that preceded them.
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godhead”.75 On the other side, the outer and inner circular inscrip- 

tions read: “We are glorified by the Cross of our Lord Jesus the Mes- 

siah, in whom is our salvation and our life and our resurrection, and 

in whom is our deliverance and pardon.”7® On this same side, the cen- 

| tral inscription of the imitations is replaced by a cross, and smaller 

| crosses mark the beginnings of all circular inscriptions on both sides 

: of the coin. The year 1251 is the earliest known for this series; none 

| are yet known with the date 1252, but the years 1253-1258 are all rep- 

| resented.’’ If these dates are authentic, it would appear that the dev- 

: astation of Acre by the war of Saint Sabas brought the minting of gold 

| to an end. 

| The fineness of these coins seems to be the same as the preceding 

| series, ranging from 62.4 to 68.7 percent. An Italian list of Mediter- 

: ranean gold coins and their finenesses’® gives for the bisanti dAcri colla 

| croce a fineness of 1614 carats, or in some manuscripts 15% (also 16 

| meno Ys). The former figure, in the earliest manuscript, is equivalent 

| to 68 percent, which seems rather high in comparison to the coins’ 

| average fineness of 65.85 percent. The lower figure, in the next three 

manuscripts in chronological order, corresponds better at 65.28 per- 

cent. Possibly the copyist of the earliest of the extant manuscripts mis- 

takenly substituted et for meno. 

The only crusader gold issue which might be attributable to the years 

after 1258 is the very rare Agnus Dei coinage (pl. XV, no. 38), which 

is neither an imitation nor inspired by a Moslem issue, but which has 

the same fineness and silver/copper ratio as the Christian Arabic issues 

of Acre. It has been attributed by Grierson’? to Antioch, and to the 

period of Louis’s stay in Syria, 1250-1254. It seems unlikely, however, 

75. The latter phrase has been gratuitously corrected by earlier catalogers, who assumed that 

the Arabic word ilah, “god, divinity, godhead”, was an error for Allah, “God”. Considering that 

the remainder of the inscriptions on the coins are perfectly literate, there is no reason to think 

that the spelling was accidental in this one instance. 

76. The word takhallus, “deliverance”, is misspelled tahallus in the Arabic version of the 

inscriptions by both Lavoix, op. cit., p. 54, and Balog and Yvon, “Monnaies,” p. 158. Presum- 

ably the latter merely copied a typographical error in the earlier work. The difference is only 

a single dot. 

77. In comparison, the corresponding silver coins, discussed below, are known only for the 

year 1251. . 

78. Found in six manuscripts ranging in date from ca. 1350 to ca. 1480, edited by the late 

Allan Evans in an unpublished typescript deposited after his death in the American Numismatic 

Society. The earliest of these manuscripts is Riccardiano 2236, fol. 43", giving 1614 carats as 

the fineness of the coin; those with variant forms of the fineness are Datini 1174, fol. 24” (dated 

ca. 1380, with 15% carats) and Conventi G, VII, 1137, fol. 249' (dated 1418, with 16 less 4% 

carats). The authors are grateful to Dr. Alan Stahl for bringing this material to their attention. 

79. Philip Grierson, “A Rare Crusader Bezant with the Christus vincit Legend,” ANS, Mu- 

| seum Notes, VI (1954), 169-178.
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that Antioch, which so far as we can judge had never minted gold 

bezants, would have initiated such a major departure from the tradi- 

tional bezant at so early a date. Rather than a precedent for the design 

of the gros tournois and the French écu d'or, might the Agnus Dei issue 

not have been rather an echo of the latter coin, introduced perhaps 

at Acre in 1266 or more probably at Tripoli after 1268? There seems 
no compelling reason against a date after 1266, and the Agnus Dei 

issue might well be a parallel to the silver gros of Tripoli of that era.®° 

There are numerous references in the documents and histories to 

saracenate bezants and Siri dinars after 1258 up into the 1280’s, with 

the latest in 1302-1303. It seems possible that the crusader bezants, 

in the absence of any abundant competitor, continued to circulate for 

some time after their minting ceased. Damascus began to mint gold 

coins in the reign of Baybars, after 1260, but Mamluk Syrian dinars 

seem to have been produced only irregularly and in small quantities. 

THE GOLD COINAGE . 

OF THE NORTHERN CRUSADER STATES 

The coins discussed so far are all imitations or adaptations of a sin- 

gle prototype, the dinars of the Fatimid caliph al-Amir. All these have 

been attributed to the kingdom of Jerusalem. There is another group 

of bezants, copied from the coinage of the eleventh-century caliph al- 

Mustansir, which seem to represent a regular and substantive series, 

struck over a long period of time in large quantities, although they 

are not so abundant as the al-Amir imitations. These are evidently the 

official gold coinage of another of the crusader principalities, and the 

only question is whether they were minted at Antioch or Tripoli, or 

both. Thirteenth-century documents mention both bisantii tripolitani 

and bisantii antiocheni, but it is not quite certain — since the territories 
were under united rule— whether these imply a mint in each place or 

are merely legal phrases. The analytical evidence makes the hypothe- 

sis of two mints unlikely, although it does not rule it out. Stylistically, 

the al-Mustansir imitations all seem to belong to a single series; nu- 

mismatists would be at a loss to know how they could be attributed 
to two mints. Most decisive, at least for the mid-thirteenth century, 

is the papal letter responding to the complaints of Odo of Chateau- 

roux, for while it forbids the manufacture of imitations in all the cru- 

80. Gordus and Metcalf, op. cit. p. 133. 

81. Irwin, op. cit, p. 92.
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sader territories — Jerusalem, Tripoli, and Antioch —it mentions only 

Acre and Tripoli as the cities where they were being made. The actual 

coins used in Antioch, described for legal purposes as bezants of An- 

tioch, were most likely issues of the prince of that principality (who 

also was count of Tripoli), struck at Tripoli.®? 

Similarly the bissancii sarracinati d‘Armenie that are frequently re- 

| ferred to in notarial acts from the port of Ayas in Cilician Armenia*®? 

are, we may be sure, the expression of a legal standard of quality rather 

than coins minted in Cilicia. Later in the thirteenth century they may 

even have become merely “ghost monies”, an accounting device for 

recording sums that were paid in silver currencies. 

The prototype for the imitations of al-Mustansir’s dinars, as dis- 

cussed in the previous section, is not precisely identifiable. They re- 

semble any of several of his dinar varieties with broad central fields 

containing several horizontal inscriptions.** All the imitations have a 

semblance, at least, of the words “Ma‘add” and “‘Ali” at the top of 

the field; these are usually the only words that can be read except by 

direct comparison to one of the originals. All have an empty band sur- 

rounding the field and an outer marginal inscription which is also nearly 

illegible. They can be divided into several groups on the basis of their 

gold content, and this classification, as well as increasing barbarity of 

style, suggests a chronological arrangement from highest to lowest gold 

fineness, like the bezants of Jerusalem. The hoard evidence, slender 

as it is, supports this hypothesis, suggesting also that the sequence of 

reductions was at least roughly parallel.*> 

The earliest gold coinage of Tripoli is probably BY 2, characterized 

by high fineness and relatively careful workmanship. Unlike the remain- 

der of the al-Mustansir imitations, BY 2 has five horizontal lines of 

inscription on each side, and stylistically it also stands out. it can be 

divided into two subvarieties which are similar in their rendering of 

the letter shapes but with subtle differentiation in style, best seen on 

the illustration. Among those analyzed by Gordus, the two ANS speci- 

mens represent one subvariety, with finenesses of 97.9 (pl. XVI, no. 

39) and 86.6 percent, while the Paris specimen, representing the other 

subvariety (the one illustrated by Balog and Yvon), falls between them 

82. Gordus and Metcalf, op. cit, pp. 132-133. 

83. Paul Z. Bedoukian, The Coinage of Cilician Armenia (ANS, Numismatic Notes and 

Monographs, no. 147; New York, 1962), p. 45. On “ghost monies” see Carlo M. Cipolla, Money, 

Prices, and Civilization in the Mediterranean World (Princeton, 1956), pp. 38-51. 

84. A single coin imitates al-Mustansir’s concentric legend issue; it is doubtful whether it 

belongs with the other imitations of his dinars. See below, p. 455. 

85. Gordus and Metcalf, op. cit., pp. 128-131.
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with a fineness of 92.5 percent (another example of this subvariety, 

not the one analyzed, pl. XVI, no. 40). It differs markedly from the 

other two in its ratio of silver to copper. The coins of this group, how- 

ever, are definitively linked as the products of a single mint not only 

by certain idiosyncrasies of letter form but also by the presence of three 

oblique strokes crossing the empty band between field and margin on 

both sides of the coin. These strokes link this group, in turn, to the 

remainder of the issues attributed to Tripoli, many of which also have 

markings in this area (although not oblique strokes).*° 

The remaining bezants of Tripoli form a fairly homogeneous series. 

All have only four lines of inscription on obverse and reverse, and many, 

though not all, have marks of some kind—small circles or dots—in 

the empty band around the field. Neither the presence or absence of 

markings nor their arrangement when present seems to have any rela- 

tionship to differences that can be established on other grounds, but 

the marks nevertheless may have had some secret significance for mint 

personnel and others. Although the field inscriptions, except for the 

words “Ali” and “Ma‘add”, are complete gibberish, they are nonethe- 

less regular from one coin to the next. For example, the last line of 

the reverse (arbitrarily defined as the side with “Ma‘add”) always has 

a distinctive pattern which can best be described as two vertical wedge- 

shaped lines, a circle with a tail, a circle, and two more wedge shapes 

(reading Arabic-fashion from right to left). This simplified rendering 

of the Arabic becomes more condensed on the latest issues, but its 

gradual evolution can be easily traced when a number of specimens 

are examined. From their style one may judge that this is a continuous 

series of coins from a single mint. 

It can be subdivided into four groups. The first (BY 3 and BY 4?) 

is of relatively finer workmanship. Only two of these were analyzed 

by Gordus and Metcalf; both were examples of BY 3 with 89.7 and 

82.9 percent gold. This level of gold fineness overlaps with the fineness 

of BY 2 and suggests that BY 3 followed it very closely. Both BY 2 

and BY 3 can be seen as analogues of the phase 1 coinage of the kingdom 

of Jerusalem, and probably can be assigned to the first half, or at least 

to the first two-thirds, of the twelfth century. BY 4 is associated with 

BY 3 on the basis of style. 
The next group, BY 5-6, resembles BY 3-4 greatly, but there is a 

distinct decline from one to the next in workmanship. BY 5-6 are clas- 

sified by Balog and Yvon as the first in the series “monnaies d’imita- 

86. Ibid, p. 140. BY 1 is there included with BY 2 as a possible early production of the 

Tripoli mint, but it cannot be that early, as it has Saladin’s name on it. See below, p. 455.
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tion grossiére”. One example of each of BY 5 and 6 was analyzed, with 

71.3 and 73.6 percent gold, respectively. The number of coins so far 

analyzed is small, making definitive conclusions hazardous, but if, as 

seems almost certain from comparison of the engraving of the two 

groups, BY 3-4 was followed chronologically by BY 5-6, then there 

: was, as in the kingdom of Jerusalem, a change from a higher but ir- 

| regular standard of alloy to one that was lower but more tightly con- 

| trolled. It appears probable that BY 5-6 are analogous to the phase 2 

| bezants of Jerusalem. The change in gold standard may have taken 

| place at about the same time. 

The last two groups have in common a much cruder style than the 

previous issues (Balog and Yvon introduce them as “plus grossiére en- 

core”) and a considerable reduction in gold content, ranging for the 

two groups together from 57 to 67 percent, with the first group con- 

centrated around 62 percent and the second about 60.6 percent. On 

both the letters are much thicker and more abbreviated than before — 

like the phase 3 coins of the kingdom, they seem to have been engraved 

with a blunt instrument. The first of these two groups (BY 7-12; pl. 

XVI, no. 41) can be easily distinguished from the second (BY 13-16; 

pl. XVI, no. 42) by the presence on the latter of the letters B and T 

on obverse and reverse in the same position as the words “Ma‘add” 

and “‘Ali” on earlier issues. Some of the B-T bezants also have a small 

cross on one side or the other, worked inconspicuously into the pseudo- 

Arabic inscription.87 These two groups can plausibly be assigned to 

the era of Jerusalem’s phase 3, that is, to the period between Saladin’s 

conquests and the edict of Innocent IV forbidding imitations of Mos- 

lem coins. 
These Tripoli bezants, although lower in fineness than those of Acre, 

are heavier on the average; it seems possible at least that they were 

also intended to contain 12 carats of gold, but to weigh 19 instead of 

18 carats (with 4% carats of silver and 2% of copper).®® These are 

quite possibly the same bisante saracinato mentioned in the Italian mer- 

chants’ list previously cited®® with a fineness of 15 carats (62.5 percent) 

and a value of 12 per ounce (of Florentine florins). This latter relation- 

87. There is no significant distinction to be drawn between the B-T bezants with and with- 

out the cross; both dies of at least one specimen without cross were used separately in combina- 

tion with other dies containing the cross (Balog and Yvon, “Monnaies,” pp. 142-143). 

88. Gordus and Metcalf, op. cit, pp. 132, 142. 

89. Above, note 78. Bisanti saracinati d’oro of the same fineness are also in another mer- 

chants’ list edited by Evans from several manuscripts, of which the earliest is Archivio di Stato 

di Firenze, Manoscritti 75, fol. 288", assigned by him to 1320; another is that of Pegolotti’s La 

Pratica della mercatura of 1320-1340 (ed. Evans, Cambridge, Mass., 1936, p. 288). This latter 

tradition does not give the relationship to the florin.
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ship, according to Evans’s calculations, indicates a weight standard of 

3.78 grams, since the florin, 24 carats fine, weighed one-eighth of an 

ounce of 28.33 grams. 

The letters B and T have been much discussed, without any defini- 

tive conclusion. Most previous proposals are eliminated by the analy- 

sis data, which put these coins clearly in the thirteenth century, prob- 

ably at the very end of the series of imitations. The coins with B and 

T may, indeed, be contemporary with the Christian Arabic bezants 

of Acre, issued 1251-1258.9° This attribution makes it reasonable to 

conjecture that B and T stand for Boemundus and Tripolis (as found 

in the obverse and reverse of the Latin silver coins). They are still es- 

sentially imitations, it is true, but their inscriptions are so completely 

barbarous that no real trace of their original Islamic import remains, 

so they may have been considered permissible within the terms of the 

papal edict. If they do in fact come from the period after the edict, 

there is no reason to assume that they ended in precisely the same year 

as the gold coinage of Acre; Tripoli did not fall to the Mamluks until 

1289. 

OTHER GOLD ISSUES OF THE CRUSADERS 

The arrangement proposed above accounts for the great majority 

of the surviving bezants: roughly 160 out of about 200 published speci- 

mens. There remain a number of coins that seem certainly to be at- 

tributable to the crusaders, but cannot be fitted into the two major 

minting sequences. One such group are the coins in the Latakia hoard 

which seem to be dinars of ‘Ali ibn-Muhammad (an eleventh-century 

ruler of Yemen) bearing the mint name Zabid and the date 451 (1059/ 

60; pl. XVI, no. 43). Although Balog and Yvon considered these au- 

thentic, Miles already in 1967 labeled them imitations which he sus- 

pected would eventually be classed as crusader coins.?! Their presence 

in a hoard of the late twelfth century, as well as their gold content 

of 77.2 to 81.1 percent, is sufficient evidence for their identification as 

crusader issues. The gold content is the same as the issues of the king- 

dom of Jerusalem in the second half of the twelfth century, but it 

seems very unlikely that any of the royal mints would have struck a 

quite different type of bezant. Tentatively, one might suggest that the 

90. The two series are found together in at least one hoard, described by Grierson, “Rare 

Crusader Bezant,” p. 174. 

91. Balog and Yvon, “Deux trésors,” p. 299; Miles, “Some Hoards,” p. 190.
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Yemeni imitations were issued by Reginald of Chatillon from a mint 

at his fortress Kerak. Reginald’s strategic ambitions in the Red Sea might 

accord with the choice of a Yemeni issue as prototype, and his indepen- 

dent character would make him an appropriate candidate to flout the 

royal minting rights of the young leper king Baldwin IV (1174-1185).°? 

Possibly other dinars currently attributed to Yemen in the eleventh 

and twelfth centuries will prove on reéxamination to be crusader imi- 

tations also. 

Another mysterious group of objects are the cut gold fragments 

that have been found in several hoards, often in association with full- 

size bezants. These include both imitations of Fatimid dinars and pieces 

with Latin inscriptions and geometric designs. These latter are known 

only as fragments, never as full coins. They have been interpreted as 

coins of the Latin kingdom from the time of Baldwin III and Amal- 

ric,93 but this identification remains problematic. 

It is extremely unlikely that these curious pieces were an official 

coinage. Although many have a wedge shape with one circular edge, 

suggesting a fragment cut from a circular disc like a coin, the majority 

. are four-sided or irregular as if cut from strips or plates. They seem 

to come from a period (contemporary with the second phase of the 

bezants) when there was a regular and plentiful gold coinage. T he alloy 

of the cut pieces that have been analyzed is from 50.4 to 62.1 percent, °* 

lower than in any of the full-size bezants, and their weight is quite 

irregular, from 0.34 to 1.08 grams. The style and quality of the en- 

graving of the Latin pieces, however, are typical of the royal mints. 

Several letters can be closely matched on deniers of Baldwin III, point- 

ing to a date before 1167 for these objects. None of the Arabic frag- 

ments has been die-linked or matched with any specific variety of the 

full-size bezants, but the relatively fine style of the small fragments 

of inscription that can be seen is typical of the bezants of the twelfth 

92. Gordus and Metcalf, op. cit. p. 136. 

93. Jeremiah D. Brady, “A Firm Attribution of Latin Gold Coinage to Twelfth-Century Je- 

rusalem,” ANS, Museum Notes, XXIII (1978), 133-147; idem, “A Hoard of Latin Gold Frag- 

ments of Baldwin of Jerusalem,” in Actes du 92me Congrés International de Numismatique (Berne, 

Septembre 1979, 11: Numismatique du Moyen Age et des Temps Modernes, ed. Tony Hackens 

and Raymond Weiller (Louvain-la-Neuve and Luxembourg, 1982), pp. 829-840; idem, “A Statis- 

tical Analysis of the Gold Fineness of a New Hoard of Crusader Latin Coinage of the Twelfth 

Century,” PACT: Revue du groupe européen d'études pour les techniques physiques, chimiques, 

et mathématiques appliquées & l'archéologie, V (1981): Statistics and Numismatics: Table ronde..., 

ed. Charlotte Carcassonne and Tony Hackens, pp. 391-398. Despite the fact that some of these 

pieces have the royal titulature de Jervsalem, it does not follow that they were struck in that city. 

94. Gordus and Metcalf, op. cit. p. 150. Another group, analyzed by Brady, “Hoard,” p. 

832, and “Analysis,” passim, had a fineness range of 55.6 to 70.3 percent, leading him to suggest 

that these are earlier in date than the cut pieces from the Marash hoard.
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century (some of the fragments may be pieces of genuine Moslem coins, 

although none has yet been so identified). There are several examples 

of fragments with Arabic on one side and Latin on the other, of which 

one in the ANS is the largest.2° The latter is apparently of the type 

with several horizontal lines of inscription characteristic of Tripoli bez- 

ants, but other fragments are clearly of the small-central-field type of 

the kingdom of Jerusalem. 

Even though these may be a product of one or more official mints, 
it does not follow that they were intended as coins. It has been sug- 

gested that they were made to be used in making payments by weight, 

to make up small deficiencies, or that they were used for payments of 

a fraction of a bezant, but this hardly can account for the creation 

of a large variety of Latin designs which were never struck as full-size 

coins. Another suggestion, which perhaps makes more sense, is that 

they were made for sale to pilgrims who wanted to offer gold at a shrine 

without a substantial expenditure.°* At the same time, finds of these 

pieces with bezants in hoards suggest that the fragments had some 

monetary value. They may be related to the pezzetti di bisanti, “little 

pieces of bezants”, with a fineness of 1134 carats (48.96 percent) men- 

tioned in the series of merchants’ lists of 1350-1480.97 The twelfth- 

century fragments are unlikely to be the same pieces mentioned in the 

fourteenth-century texts (in any case their fineness is slightly higher 

than any stated by the lists), but might be their monetary ancestors. 
Only the Latin fragments have been studied in detail. The central 

designs on the majority are a “matrix” or “grid” on the obverse and 

a “star” on the reverse. These rather complicated interlaced figures have 

been drawn in full only by Miles.°* The inscriptions include, on the 

obverse, BALDVINVS or AMALRICVS (REX), or SIGNUM AMAL- 

RICI or BALDVINI REGIS. The most common reverse inscription 

is IERVSALEM or HIERVSALEM CIVITAS, with variants. A num- 

ber of fragments have letter combinations which cannot be fitted into 

95. ANS 1981.36.1 (pl. XVI, no. 44; Annual Report of the American Numismatic Society, 

1981, p. 19, no. 32), part of a group (from a hoard?) of 19 fragments. Others are in Metcalf, 

Coinage of the Crusades, plates 8-9, nos. 141, 225. 
96. First suggested by Arthur J. Seltman, “Coins of the Crusades,” Spink’s Numismatic Cir- 

cular, LXXIV (1966), 32-33; see Metcalf, Coinage of the Crusades, p. 31. 
97. Edited by Evans, as cited above, note 78. Pezzi di bisanti, with a fineness of 12 carats, 

are also mentioned by the other manuscript tradition, including Pegolotti, Joc. cit., along with 
pezzi di Tripoli of 11 carats (45.83 percent). Another money in the former list is the roelle sanza 

crocie ... cioe bisanti with a fineness of 11% carats (48.25 percent), which are listed in only 

one of the six manuscripts, Datini 1174, the same one that describes the bezants with cross as 

bisanti roelle and gives the fineness of the latter as 15% carats. 
98. “Some Hoards,” p. 195; these are only examples, as the designs on the fragments studied 

later often differ in detail.
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the commonly found inscriptions; these may be parts of additional 

titulature, or of other names, possibly COMES HENRICVS or COMES 

RAIMVNDVS (Raymond III of Tripoli as regent of the kingdom, 1184- 

11867?).99 

As for the Arabic fragments, the prevailing type is an imitation of 

the coinage of al-Amir, like the full-size bezants of the Latin king- 

dom, and the fine style is like the bezants of the twelfth century. The 

Arabic fragments are like the Latin ones, however, in that no fragment 

has yet been observed to correspond precisely to any known full-size 

bezant — that is, it looks as if special dies were engraved to strike the 

Arabic fragments just as for the Latin ones (but a rigorous study has 

yet to be made). The Arabic side of the ANS bilingual piece (pl. XVI, 

no. 44) appears most similar to BY 2, identified as an early issue of 

Tripoli, but in truth the two widely separated pointillate circles sur- 

rounding the central area are paralleled on no other bezant, prototypical 

dinar, or fragment, and the same feature on the Latin side of the piece 

is also found on no other fragment. Obviously a great deal of study 

and much new material will be needed before it will be possible to speak 

with confidence of the full range of designs and inscriptions of these . 

mysterious little bits. 

The remaining imitations not yet attributed are all isolated small 

groups or unique coins with no obvious connection to any other is- 

sues. These include: 

1. BY 1, acoin in the American Numismatic Society (0000.999.14974; 

pl. XVI, no. 45), which is unique among all the known imitations in 

copying the design of al-Mustansir’s issue of 1048-1082, with three 

concentric circular inscriptions and no central field inscriptions. The 

inscriptions (which Balog and Yvon ignored as having “aucune signifi- 

cation, l’artisan franc n’ayant pas connu l’arabe”) are legible, copied 

from the dinars of Saladin during the caliphate of the ‘Abbasid al- 

Mustadi (1174-1180). The visual difference between this latter coinage 

and the concentric type of al-Mustansir is that Saladin’s coinage has 

two short lines of inscription in the center, which the imitation omits. 

BY 1 also has less silver than copper as alloying element, quite differ- 

ent from any crusader imitation analyzed, and finally its epigraphical 

style is unlike that of the other imitations. Since it is clearly not a genu- 

ine Moslem coin, it seems reasonable to attribute it to the Franks, but 

it may well be an issue of a very short-lived mint, perhaps private, from 

a place and time unguessable. Its fineness, 94.3 percent, suggests an 

early date, but it cannot be earlier than the accession of Saladin (1174). 

99. Metcalf, Coinage of the Crusades, p. 32.



456 A HISTORY OF THE CRUSADES VI 

2. A bezant imitating with some fidelity the Egyptian dinars of Sala- 

din with the name of the caliph an-NAasir, struck from 1180 to 1193. 

The imitation is described but not assigned a number by Balog and 

Yvon. °° The alloy of the piece is not known. Its weight is 3.31 grams, 

within the range of the phase 3 bezants attributed above to the late 

twelfth and thirteenth centuries. This is the only imitation of an Aiyt- 

_ bid dinar identified so far. Its existence raises the possibility that other 
dinars now attributed to Saladin, less crude in execution, might upon 

reéxamination turn out to be crusader imitations, which in turn may 

explain in part the debasement and irregular, often low, weight of the 

Egyptian dinar in Saladin’s reign noted by Ehrenkreutz.!” 

3. A number of coins, mostly found in hoards along with bezants, 

as for example the five “authentic Fatimid” dinars of the Latakia hoard, 

which can now be confidently attributed as bezants on the basis of 

the results of neutron activation analysis and a reéxamination of the 

pieces. !°2 These bezants are rather diverse, with mint names including 

Misr, al-Iskandariyah (Alexandria), and al-Mu‘izziyah al-Qahirah 

(Cairo), and dates including 508, 510, 514, 515, 516, and 518 (1114- 

1125; all within the reign of al-Amir). Their weights and fineness are 

typical of bezants of the second phase at Acre. The engraving of their 

dies is, obviously, sufficiently skillful to fool experienced numismatists, 

but armed with the knowledge of their deficient weight and alloy, one 

can see that they do not have the finished appearance of similar dinars 

of full weight and alloy. 

These good-quality imitations seem likely to be attributable to a sub- 

sidiary mint of the Latin kingdom, perhaps Tyre, but there is no cer- 

tainty that all should be assigned to the same mint or era. Once again, 

further study is needed. These are surely not the only crusader imita- 

tions to be found among Fatimid dinars hitherto considered authen- 

tic. Oddy’s tables show a number of debased issues, many of which 

were catalogued as Fatimid by Lane-Poole. 3 It seems likely that most 

of these are crusader bezants. Of special interest are the low-alloy dinars 

100. “Monnaies,” pp. 152-153, fig. 52. 
101. Ehrenkreutz, “The Crisis of Dinar in the Egypt of Saladin,” Journal of the American 

Oriental Society, LXXVI (1956), 178-184. 
102. Balog and Yvon, “Deux trésors,” p. 299; Gordus and Metcalf, op. cit., pp. 129-130. 

Miles, in 1970, accepted the reattribution of four of these five coins, but considered one of them, 

no. 5 of the hoard, “unmistakably a genuine dinar”. Despite his authoritative opinion, a careful 

comparison of this coin with other dinars of the same mint and period has convinced Bates 

that this dinar is indeed an imitation. The other analyzed bezants of the same category are 

Gordus and Metcalf, nos. 80-90. 

103. Oddy, op. cit. tables 3, 4, and 5; Oddy (pp. 107, 109) raises the possibility of a cru- 

sader attribution of these coins.
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of Tripoli with dates around 460 (1067/8); if these can be proven to 

be imitations, they would represent a new major variety in the bezant 

series. 

In summary, then, the combined evidence of metal analysis, metrol- 

ogy, hoards, visual examination of the coins, Latin documents, and 

Arabic texts indicates the general organization and evolution of the 

crusader imitation bezants. Two major series, from the kingdom of 

Jerusalem and the county of Tripoli, can be identified and put into 

a reasonably well-defined chronological sequence from the mid-twelfth 

century until after the middle of the thirteenth. At the same time this 

new understanding of the history of the crusader bezant raises further 

questions and problems for numismatic research. 

C. Crusader Arabic Silver Issues | 

Within a generation or two after the arrival of the first crusaders 

in Syria, they had begun to issue gold coins imitating those of the Mos- 

lems and copper coins analogous to those of Byzantium and northern 

Syria (although with Latin inscriptions), but there were no crusader 

imitation silver coins in the twelfth century. This is not surprising, for 

two simple reasons. First, the silver coinage of the Moslem world at 

the time of the first crusades, especially in Syria, was evidently scanty, 

consisted of small coins considerably alloyed and low in value, and 

was unlikely to make any impression on newcomers. Second, and prob- 

ably more important, the crusaders already had their own silver coin- 

age in western Europe, the penny, also a small and often debased coin. 

The gold and copper coins of Syria were new to the crusaders, but 

the little debased dirhams filled no role that could not be played by 

pennies imported from Europe or struck by the crusaders themselves. 

The situation changed radically after Saladin’s invasion of Syria in 

1174. One of his earliest innovations was the initiation of minting of 

full-weight good silver dirhams at Damascus, Homs, Hamah, and 

Aleppo. Judging by the quantity of surviving examples, Saladin’s new 

dirham coinage was not issued in large amounts at first, but increased 

in volume during his reign and under his immediate successors. From 

the turn of the thirteenth century, Aiyibid Syrian dirhams become 

quite common. Minting of full dirhams also spread to other Moslem 

104. This section was written by Bates.
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lands: Egypt, Anatolia, and Mesopotamia. One possible interpreta- 

tion of the process is that the new dirhams in the late twelfth century 

took some time to become established as an important part of the 
monetary system, but as they did so, they created a demand for silver 

coinage which had the effect of drawing silver to the mints from bullion 

stocks in Syria itself and from outside. This hypothesis has its impor- 

tance for the understanding of the crusader Arabic silver coinage, as 

will be seen. 
The Frankish states on the Syrian littoral must inevitably have been 

drawn into the process of expansion of the use of full dirhams in Syria. 

It seems reasonable to assume that Aiyiibid dirhams would have come 

to the Franks in transactions with the Moslems, and that these coins 

would come to be used not only for return transactions but also in 
exchanges among Franks — not, to be sure, for the transactions of daily 

life in the marketplace, but in large commercial dealings. At any rate, 

it is certain that the minting of dirhams spread not only to Aiyabid 

Syria’s Moslem neighbors but also to the crusaders, beginning in 1216. 

It is also certain that these crusader dirhams were issued in large quan- 
tity and had an important economic role. 

Who precisely issued these coins, and what exactly their economic 

role was, are questions the answers to which are less clear. Three ma- 

jor series of crusader dirhams exist, two that imitate Aiyabid dirhams 

and one of Aiyibid type but with Christian inscriptions. !°* The dates 
on these coins are not those of the prototypes, but follow a regular 

sequence and seem to be authentic in most cases. The three series fol- 

low in chronological sequence without overlapping. Until about 1245, 

the crusader dirhams are homogeneous at any given time, without sub- 

varieties, indicating production from a single mint. It seems plausible, 

therefore, that the dirhams were produced either by an official mint 

or with official authorization. Since the third series (that with Chris- 

tian inscriptions) bears the mint-name ‘Akka (Acre), it seems plausible 

that this was the mint for all the crusader dirhams. In sum, the dir- 

hams, like the crusader gold bezants, seem to have been an officially 

sanctioned coinage of the kingdom of Jerusalem. 

The economic role of the dirhams, however, was different from that 

of the bezants. The bezant, as argued previously, was intended as a 

105. Metcalf, Coinage of the Crusades, p. 29, lists two additional series as possible crusader 

dirhams, possibly at the suggestion of Mr. Stephen Album. It should be made clear that series 
B and D on that page were not identified as such by Bates, “Thirteenth Century Crusader Imita- 

tions,” although Metcalf’s note 8 on page 28 might seem to imply otherwise. No evidence has 

been presented for the attribution of these two series to the crusaders, or even for the existence 

of Metcalf’s series D. .
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separate currency from the Fatimid dinars it imitated. The crusader 

dirhams, in contrast, were clearly intended to circulate along with Aiyt- 

bid dirhams. The imitations, until about 1245, are visually indistin- 

guishable from their prototypes except by their anomalous dates, which 

in any case are often not visible because of irregularities of striking. 

When the date is illegible, it is impossible today to identify any single 

dirham by itself as an imitation or a prototype; it must have been im- 

possible for contemporaries as well. Unlike the bezants, these dirhams 

are found in hoards mixed with authentic Moslem issues. !°° 

There is nothing deceptive or fraudulent in this close similarity. Aiya- 

bid dirhams from different mints, with different designs and inscrip- 

tions, circulated indiscriminately together, if hoard evidence is to be 

believed, and mixed with these are found also dirhams of another dy- 

nasty, the Artukids, with designs like those of the Aiyubids but with 

clear inscriptional indication of their origin. Since any dirham with 

one of the few Aiyaibid designs seems to have been accepted at parity, 

it was rational for the crusaders also to issue their version of this stan- 

dard coinage. By doing so they could convert silver into coinage with- 

out the disadvantage of having to transport it to a Moslem mint and 

pay mint charges to Moslems. Although the system by which the cru- 

saders regulated the weight of their dirhams was different from the 

Moslem system, and their average weight was slightly lower, the silver 

content of a typical crusader dirham was roughly the same as that of 

the Moslem issues. The only element of deception was the use of Mos- 

lem designs and inscriptions to ensure acceptance of the coins. Had 

the crusaders used distinctive designs, or even the same design with 

overtly Christian inscriptions, the coins would probably have been 

treated as a separate currency by Moslems and not accepted at parity. 

This consideration perhaps explains why the last crusader dirham series, 

. issued with crosses and Christian inscriptions in conformity with the 

letter of pope Innocent, was short-lived and soon replaced by a revival 

of the imitative coinage, slightly modified to comply with the papal 

injunction while passing unrecognized by the Moslems. 

The first series of crusader dirhams, so far as is now known, were 

imitations of the coinage of az-Zahir Ghazi, son of Saladin and ruler 

of Aleppo from 1186 until his death in 1216. The specific prototype 

was struck from 598 to 613 (1201-1216; pl. XIV, no. 21). It has the 

hexagram or “seal of Solomon” design which was standard at Aleppo, 

106. Balog, “La Trouvaille du Fayoum,” Bulletin de l'Institut d’Egypte XXXIV (1951-1952), 

17-55; Bates, “Crusader Imitations,” p. 395; Enrico Leuthold, Jr., “Monete con leggende in 

arabo —islamiche e de’ Crociati—in un ripostiglio del XIII secolo,” Rivista italiana di numis- 

matica, 5th ser., XIX (1971), 175-184.
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with the main inscriptions framed in a six-pointed star enclosed in a 

circle. Az-Zahir’s name and titles are in the star on one side of the 

coin, and those of his overlords, the Aiyabid sultan al-‘Adil and the 

Abbasid caliph an-Nasir, are on the other. The mint name and date 

are on the side with az-Zahir’s name in the six small triangular segments 

between the points of the star and the circle, and the Moslem declara- 

tion of faith is on the other side in the same location. °’ The coinage 
included smaller half dirhams as well. These include half dirhams with 

the same hexagram design but with abbreviated versions of the titles 

of az-Zahir and an-Nasir on the two sides, without al-‘Adil’s name, 

and also halves struck with full-dirham dies. 

Crusader imitations of both dirhams and half dirhams are known, 

differing from the prototype only in bearing dates after 613 (1216; pl. 

XVI, nos. 47-48). Every year from 614 to 630 (1217-1233) is repre- 

sented, and also the year 638 (1240/1).!°8 These coins have the mint 

name “Halab” (Aleppo) and the names of az-Zahir, who died in 1216, 

al-‘Adil, who died in 1218, and the caliph an-Nasir, who died in 1225. 

Meanwhile, Aleppo itself produced normal dirhams covering the same 

span of years bearing the names of az-Zahir’s successors al-‘Aziz (1216- 

1236) and an-Nasir (1236-1260), along with the appropriate names of 

their overlords and the caliphs. 9 It is impossible, therefore, that the 
dirhams with az-Zahir’s name and dates after 613 could have been is- 

sues of the Aleppo mint, or official issues of any Moslem mint. 

Their anachronistic dates are the principal basis for the attribution © 

of the posthumous Aleppo dirhams to the crusaders, by analogy with 

the subsequent crusader issue imitating Damascus dirhams, which also 

has impossible dates along with, on some examples, small crosses as 

definitive proof of Christian origin; but the dates are not the only evi- 

dence. Further support is provided by statistical study of their metrol- 

ogy and metal content. The data on which this study was based are 

as yet unpublished, but can be summarized here. Numismatists deter- 
mine the weight standard of a coinage issue by the frequency-distribution 

method, which consists essentially of dividing the weight range of known 

examples into equal intervals (usually 0.05 gram) and counting the 

number of coins in each interval. The resulting series can be set out 

in tabular form or graphed. This technique indicates the mode, that 

is, the interval including most coins, which is the safest indicator of 

the mint’s intended weight standard. The distribution of weights also 

107. Balog, Coinage of the Ayyubids, nos. 599, 601-628. 

108. Ibid, nos. 629-654, lists representative specimens of each date. 

109. Ibid. nos. 686-706, 724-757.
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provides evidence as to the means by which the weights of individual 

coins were controlled by the mint. The result of such studies on genu- 

ine Aiyabid dirhams is always the same if the number of specimens 

is sufficient: the number of coins in each interval increases gradually 

as the weight increases, up to the modal weight range, and then drops 

off sharply. In other words, there are many coins with less than the 

modal weight, the presumed weight standard of the mint, and few 

coins with more. This distribution, which produces an asymmetrical 

(“skewed”) graph, is an indication that the weight of coins was con- 

trolled individually by the mint, or else that people culled the coins 

that they found in circulation. Overweight coins were trimmed down 

to standard, or remelted and restruck, while underweight coins were 

allowed to be issued. 

Similar studies of the crusader dirhams that imitate Aiyubid issues 

of Damascus, the attribution of which is certain, produce a different 

distribution: the graph, depending on the number of specimens in the 

sample, approaches the shape of the classical bell-shaped curve, with 

nearly equal numbers of coins above and below the modal interval. 

This curve is characteristic of mint regulation of weight in mass, with 

a certain number of coins per weight unit (pound or mark of silver) 

regardless of the weight of individual specimens. The contrast between 

the Aiyabid and the crusader dirhams, given that they often circulated 

together, allows us to deduce that the heavy coins were removed by 

the mint before entering circulation. In the specific instance at hand, 

the weight distribution of the dirhams of az-Zahir’s lifetime and those 

of his son al-‘Aziz both conform to the highly skewed curve of other 

Aiyibid dirhams, while the distribution of the weights of the posthu- 

mously dated dirhams is quite symmetrical, as on the other dirham 

issues of the crusaders. The quantitative results of the two studies 

show that the standard in az-Zahir’s lifetime was 2.95-3.00 grams, 

while the imitations (considering only those up to 630) were issued at 

an average weight of about 2.83 grams. 

As to fineness,”° analyses of eighteen dirhams of az-Zahir Ghazi 

and seven of his son al-Aziz Muhammad show that, between the 

Moslem years A.H. 600 and 625, the standard of fineness at the Aleppo 

mint was maintained at a very high level, with none of the coins below 

97.2 percent silver; sixteen of the twenty-five imitations analyzed were 

below this figure, ranging in all from 98.6 down to 94.2 percent until 

110. The analyses discussed here and throughout this section were made by Professor Adon 

A. Gordus of the University of Michigan Department of Chemistry, by neutron activation analy- 

sis of streaks. Professor Gordus is not responsible for any of the present interpretations of his , 

data.
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626, and between 90.5 and 95.5 percent from 628 to 638. This differ- 

ence does not prove, in itself, that the imitations were produced by 

the crusaders, but it makes it unlikely that they were issues of the Aleppo 
mint. Moreover, this difference in fineness is the clue to the precise be- 

ginning of the imitations. One might expect at first that the imitations 

began during az-Zahir’s lifetime, but judging by the consistent and 

tightly controlled fineness of the dirhams issued in his lifetime, com- 

pared to the lower fineness of the posthumous dirhams, this is not the 

case — except for the year of his death, 613. Five dirhams of that year 

were analyzed, of which four were struck with the same dies (proof 

of origin from the same mint); their fineness range, from 93.6 to 97.4 

percent silver, is decidedly lower than that of the preceding dirhams 

of az-Zahir and the subsequent dirhams of al-‘Aziz, while at the same 

time congruent with the range of the posthumous dirhams. It would 

seem, therefore, that all five coins are imitations; these represent the 

entire holdings of the ANS for the year 613. 

One may conclude that the imitation dirhams began to be struck 

in precisely the year that az-Zahir died, 613 (1216). In this date lies 

the clue to the possible reason for the beginning of the imitative coin- 

age. In the early years of the thirteenth century az-Zahir was in alli- 

ance with the crusaders, specifically with the counts of Tripoli, Bo- 

hemond III and IV. Among his various agreements was a treaty with 

Venice in 604 (1207/8) which provided that Venetian merchants could 
have access to the mint at Aleppo to have coins struck from any silver 

bullion they might bring to the city. "2 This was probably the most con- 

venient and cheapest access to a dirham mint available to the Franks 

at the time. Indeed, the existence of this clause in the treaty implies 

that without treaty rights, the Franks had no direct access to Moslem 

111. It is not impossible that authentic dirhams of az-Zahir of 613 will be found (he died 

nearly at the middle of that year), but they will be identifiable only by their higher silver fineness, 

and then only tentatively because the range of fineness of the two coinages overlaps somewhat. 

112. Wilhelm Heyd, “Ueber die angeblichen Miinzpragungen der Venetianer in Accon, Tyrus, 

and Tripolis,” Numismatische Zeitschrift, XI (1979), 239, is the best discussion of this clause 

of the treaty; see also Irwin, “Supply,” p. 88. Heyd, whose article in a somewhat obscure pub- 

lication has been widely ignored, demolishes the assumption that this treaty and others like it 

gave the Franks the right to operate mints. From this treaty, and another with the king of Ci- 

lician Armenia that gives the Venetians the right to strike coins on the same terms as they did 

in Acre, Schlumberger (Numismatique de l’Orient latin, pp. 137-138) argued that the Venetians 

not only operated mints in various Moslem and Armenian cities, but operated the mint in Acre 

that struck the imitative coinages, both gold and silver. Heyd demonstrates that these treaties 

gave the Venetians only the valuable right to take gold or silver to the local mint to be struck 

into local coinage on regulated terms; otherwise, their bullion would have had to be sold to 

middlemen. The treaty with az-Zahir, for example, specifies a charge of 5 percent.
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mints, "3 leaving them with the alternative of selling bullion for what 

it would bring in dirhams in the marketplace. 

Relations between az-Zahir and the crusaders began to cool in his . 

later years, and the alliance with Tripoli was definitely ended at his 

death in 1216.4 Probably the arrangement with the Venetians also ter- 

minated at this time. It seems entirely possible that the Venetians, or 

other crusaders, had become familiar with the dirhams they had been 

obtaining from the Aleppo mint and decided to begin making their 

own. It was proposed above, because of the continuity of this series 

of imitations with the later ones culminating in an issue with the mint- 

name Acre, that all these imitations should be regarded as issues of 

the mint there of the kingdom of Jerusalem. If so, it would seem that 

the Venetian privileges at the mint of Aleppo from 1207 to 1216 had 

a wide monetary impact for all the crusader states, sufficient to induce 

the royal mint to take up production of these coins after the termina- 

tion of the agreement, or that the Venetians depended on these coins 

to the extent that they insisted on their minting in Acre. Alternatively, 

however, it must be admitted that the possibility of a north Syrian mint 

such as Tripoli for the Aleppo imitations is attractive. It cannot be 

excluded that these dirhams may not be directly connected with the 

imitations of Damascus coinage that followed them so closely in time. 

The first period of issue of Aleppo imitations extended, then, from 

613 to 630 (1216-1233). Toward the end of this span of years, in 628 

and 629, the fineness of these dirhams had begun to decline, judging 

by one specimen from each of those years with 90.6 and 93.0 percent 

silver respectively. The last year of minting in 630 is also the beginning 

of a general dearth of Moslem dirhams until 637, suggesting that silver 

had become scarce in those years throughout Syria. In 638 (1240/1), 

however, imitations of Aleppo dirhams appear again, still with the same 

design and inscriptions (pl. XVI, no. 49). The occasion for this re- 

appearance is suggested by a comparison of the metal content of these 

imitations with that of the coinage of Damascus in the same year. A 

feature of silver coins in the pre-modern era is the presence of small 

amounts of gold, ranging sometimes to more than | percent. This oc- 

curs because gold is a normal trace element in silver ore, but usually 

in amounts not detectable by medieval technology. Because it is chemi- 

cally similar to silver, it is not removed by the refining process. As a 

113. Such clauses were frequent in treaties between Franks and Moslems; see Irwin, /oc. 

cit, and Heyd, passim. 

114. Mary Nickerson Hardwicke, “The Crusader States, 1192-1243,” in volume II of the 

present work, pp. 526-540. ;
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result, coins that come from a single source of silver will have a small 

but consistent amount of gold as an impurity. This may indicate that 

the coins in question were all made from ore from a single mine or 
ore vein, but it is of course also true that coins from the same batch 

of melted silver will have approximately the same level of gold con- 

tent, even if that silver came from disparate sources. Four Aleppo im- 

itations and nine dirhams of Damascus have been analyzed, and all 

fell into the same narrow range of gold impurity level, from 0.29 to 
0.36 percent for the imitations and 0.26 to 0.36 for the Damascene coins. 

In no other instance was there such a close correspondence between 

crusader and Moslem coins. In fact, the range of gold impurity for 

Syrian dirhams in the Aiyibid era is normally quite wide, ranging from 

0.30 to 1.20 percent, with issues of every mint spread throughout this 

range. This diversity is not surprising, as Syria has no native source 

of silver and must have imported its bullion from a variety of sources. 

In this context, the similarity of the imitations and the coinage of 

Damascus in 638 is remarkable. 

There is an obvious historical explanation for this phenomenon: in 

early 638 (July-August 1240) as-Salih Isma‘l, the Aiyabid ruler of 

Damascus, entered into an alliance with the crusaders, which continued 

in force for a few months only. Under the terms of the treaty, the cru- 

saders were permitted to come to Damascus to buy arms and supplies. 4% 

It seems likely that it was specifically to provide funds for this “shop- 

ping expedition” that the minting of Aleppo imitations was revived, 

and it would seem furthermore that the bulk of the silver brought to 

the mint at Damascus in this year was made up of these crusader dir- 

hams. The fineness of the imitations, ranging from 90.5 to 95.5 per- 

cent silver, is no worse than that of the coinage of Damascus itself 
in the same year, from 89.5 to 96.5 percent, but one can imagine that 

the imitation dirhams, by this time obsolete in type by a quarter-century, 

were discriminated against by the Damascenes, who converted them 

as rapidly as possible into current coin (possibly the crusaders them- 

selves were allowed to bring silver to the Damascus mint, although 
this is not explicitly stated). 

The second series of crusader Arabic dirhams imitates the Damas- 

cus issue begun by as-Salih Isma‘l in the year of his first alliance with 

115. R. Stephen Humphreys, From Saladin to the Mongols: the Ayytbids of Damascus, 

1193-1260 (Albany, N-Y., 1977), pp. 265-269; cf. Sidney Painter, “The Crusade of Theobald of 

Champagne and Richard of Cornwall, 1239-1241,” in volume II of the present work, p. 479, 

and Hamilton A.R. Gibb, “The Aiyubids,” ibid, p. 707. Humphreys’ dating is used here, be- 

cause the alliance was formed after the accession of as-Salih Aiyib as sultan in the last month 

of 637 (July 1240).
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| the crusaders (pl. XIII, no. 19). Both prototype and imitation have 

| the main inscriptions in a square enclosed in a circle at the rim of the 

| coin. One side has the name and titles of as-Salih in the square, with 

| the mint city and the date in the four segments between the square 

| and outer circle. The other side has the name and titles of the caliph 

| al-Mustansir in the square and the Moslem profession of faith in the 

| segments. This issue was struck from 638 (1240/1) until 640 (1242), 

| when al-Mustansir died. As normal in Syria, the issue was accompanied 

| by half dirhams of the same pattern, struck with special half-dirham 

| dies with abbreviated inscriptions or with full-dirham dies."* 

The crusader imitations of this issue closely reproduce the central 

| inscriptions of the prototype, but vary in one way or another in their 

marginal inscriptions. On the basis of these variations the imitations 

can be classified into six types, which should be regarded as separate 

| issues and will be discussed individually. Since the distinguishing in- 

scriptions are small and at the edge of the coins, they are easily effaced 

by carelessness in striking, which was usual at both the crusader and 

the Moslem mints, and when this happens it is impossible to distin- 

guish visually an imitation from the prototype. Even when visible, the 

distinguishing characteristics of the imitations are inconspicuous, and 

were probably not noticed by the people who used these coins. The 

modern numismatist who knows what to look for can sort out a few 

imitations and a few authentic prototypes from any large groups of 

coins of this type, but the rest can be identified as crusader or Moslem 

only by close comparison of unidentified with identified coins to es- 

tablish die identities. The majority of known specimens of the cru- 

116. All these are listed in Balog, Ayyubids, nos. 801-807, along with dirhams of 635 and 

637, but it is doubtful that these earlier dates really exist, because of the intrusion of crusader 

imitations into the corpus of dirhams attributed to as-Sdlih (see the listing in Bates, “Crusader 

Imitations,” p. 403; at least two of the imitations in that list are cataloged by Balog as genuine), 

and because of the similarity of the numerals “seven” and “nine” as written on these coins. Al- 

though as-Salih was ruler of Damascus for some months in 635, it is probable that he, like his 

brother al-Ashraf Misa before him, acknowledged al-Kamil as overlord on coins, even though 

al-Kamil did not recognize his accession, besieged the city, and took it from him. No Arabic 

source mentions that as-Salih issued coins in his own name, and had he done so, thereby openly 

rebelling against al-Kamil, it is unlikely that the two would have come to terms as they did (Hum- 

phreys, op. cit. pp. 232-237). When as-Salih came to power in Damascus again in 637, he ac- 

knowledged al-‘Adil II of Egypt as overlord and is specifically said to have kept his name on 

the coins (Humphreys, op. cit, pp. 257-258). It is unlikely that as-Salih began issuing coins with 

his own name until after the overthrow of al-‘Adil II and the accession of his enemy as-Salih 

Aiyiib on the eighth day of the last month of 637 (Humphreys, op. cit, p. 264). Allowing some 

time for the news to reach Damascus and for as-Salih Isma‘ll to decide on a policy, it becomes 

unlikely that coins in his name began before 638. At least one of Balog’s entries for 635, the 

British Museum specimen, is a crusader imitation and the readings of the other two have yet 

to be confirmed. The coins Balog assigned to 637 could just as well be 639.
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sader imitations have been identified and classified through die iden- 

tities with fully legible examples. 

Type I (pl. XVII, no. 50): this is by far the largest issue among the 

Damascus imitations, comprising about 65 percent of all identified 

specimens.!7 Dirhams of this type are identical in every respect to the 

prototype, including the mint identification Dimashq, “Damascus”, but 

they have the dates 641, 644, and perhaps 647," which are all after 

the death of the caliph al-Mustansir named on them; at the same time 
the Damascus mint produced dirhams with the name of his successor. 

This anachronism is odd, but does not in itself prove a crusader origin 

for these coins. There are numerous instances of such anachronisms 

resulting at Moslem mints from the accidental combination of old and 

new dies (“muling”), although these are mostly isolated single coins. 
In the case of the as-Salih imitations of Type I, however, there are hun- 

dreds of examples. The attribution to the crusaders is further supported 

by analogy with other types that have clear indication of Christian 

origin, by a high incidence of barbarity or illiteracy in the marginal 

inscriptions, and by metrological and metallurgical differences from 

the prototype. There are also analogous half dirhams, like the proto- 

type half dirhams. 

The various dates of Type I are closely linked by shared dies for 

the undated side of the coin, suggesting that minting was more or less 

continuous throughout the years 641 to 644 or 647 (1243-1247 or 
1243-1250)."° The dates then might sometimes be fictitious, but it seems 

obvious that 641 (1243/4) would not be the earliest year found on the 

imitations if it was not in fact the first year of issue. The reasonable 

supposition that imitations might have begun while the prototype was 

still being issued, and thus be indistinguishable by date from the proto- 
types, is simply not supported by the die evidence, for nearly all the 

117. Judging by the number of specimens recorded by Bates, “Crusader Imitations,” p. 404. 

The number of surviving specimens today is largely a result of hoard finds; a single find of a 

large hoard including a particular issue can change the proportions overnight. Nevertheless, the 

number of dies reported for the different types of the Damascus imitations is proportional in 

most cases to the number of existing specimens, suggesting that the number of surviving coins 
is roughly proportional to the original size of the issues. The exception is Type V, with a much 

higher proportion of dies to number of specimens than the others, indicating that this issue may 

have been larger than its representation in 1974 would indicate. 

118. Leuthold, op. cit., p. 183, read the dates 642, 643, 645, and 648 as well, but these read- 

ings are rejected by Bates, op. cit., pp. 406-407, where the questions involved are discussed in 

full. The dates 641 and 644 are clear and generally accepted by all scholars. The cursive script 

makes the reading 647 speculative. 

119. This conclusion lends support to the dates suggested by Leuthold, but unfortunately 

all the coins on which he reads these dates have more clearly legible die duplicates that disprove 

his readings.
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coins of this type with dates of 640 and before are interlinked by the 

use of a small number of obverse and reverse dies, and none of them 

as yet can be linked to any of the coins with posthumous dates. More- 

over, there are metallurgical differences between the coins dated 640 

and earlier, as a group, and those dated 641 and after. It would seem, 

therefore, that as in the case of the Aleppo imitations, the issuers of 

the Damascus imitations deliberately selected an obsolete prototype. 

It is not obvious why this particular prototype was chosen, but there 

may be some connection with the renewed alliance between as-Salih 

and the Franks of Acre in spring 1244 (late 641).° 

The date 647, if it is rightly read, has support from historical cir- 

cumstances as the terminal date for Type I (and for the first phase of 

issue of all the Damascus imitations), because it was in late 647 (spring 

1250) that bishop Odo of Chateauroux arrived in Syria to find the Franks 

striking coins bearing the names of Moslem rulers and Moslem reli- 

gious inscriptions. There are no crusader coins with Moslem dates after 

647, or any with the Christian year 1250, suggesting that Odo’s interven- 

tion put a stop to all minting for a time. 

Types II, III, and IV: all three of these types are known only in small 

quantities (6, 8, and 2 respectively were known in 1974!'). Their 

economic importance is therefore slight, but they are of interest be- 

cause their marked divergences from the common Type I issue and 

the absence of any die links between any of these types raise the possi- 

bility that they were issued at different mints (which might mean only 

different workshops in the same city). Type II (pl. XVII, no. 51), which 

seems to be dated 643 (1245/6, a very problematic reading), differs from 

Type I only in having differently arranged and very barbarous mar- 

ginal inscriptions. 

Type III (pl. XVI, no. 52) is more interesting: the date 643 on it 

is almost certain, and the dirhams of this type are characterized by 

the presence of inconspicuous crosses in the margins. All known die 

varieties have a cross in the topmost segment of the side with the date, 

between the two Arabic words for “in the name of” and “God” that 

precede the statement of place and date of minting. On the other side, 

all have also an interesting modification of the name of the Moslem 

prophet in the marginal inscription “Mohammed is the messenger of 

God.” As modified, the only possible reading of the name is Mikha’il, 

the Arabic equivalent of the name Michael. Did the die cutters, or 

120. Humphreys, op. cit, p. 274; Steven Runciman, “The Crusader States, 1243-1291,” in 

volume II of the present work, p. 561; Gibb, op. cit, p. 709. , 

121. Bates, “Crusader Imitations,” p. 404.
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their superintendents, really intend to say that “Michael is the mes- 

senger of God”? Could this refer to the archangel Michael? Since on 

some of these coins the name Mikha’il (which is written in two sepa- 

rate letter groups in Arabic) is divided by a small cross, it would seem 

likely that the engravers knew what they were doing. Even before Odo, 

it seems, some Christians were uncomfortable with a coinage that com- 

pletely aped Moslem practice, or perhaps the date is fictitious and the 

type to be assigned to the period after the papal interdiction of Mos- 

lem inscriptions. This series also was accompanied by an analogous 

half-dirham issue (pl. XVII, no. 53). 

Type IV (pl. XVII, no. 54) is quite anomalous, as the only imitation 

with modified central inscriptions, shortening one of as-Salih’s titles 

from Imdd-ad-Dunya wa-d-Din (pillar of society and religion) to ‘mad- 

ad-Din, a common and perfectly legitimate elision among Moslems. 

The date is apparently to be read 644 (1246/7). Given that only two 

examples are known, it is only analogy that supports the attribution 

of this issue to the crusaders, but unless the date is fictitious, it sug- 

gests the existence of a third mint in addition to the main Type I mint. 

Types V and VI come after an intervening issue with Christian in- 

scriptions, making it appropriate to postpone their discussion. 

Bishop Odo’s intervention led to the introduction of a third cru- 

sader dirham series with overtly Christian inscriptions and with crosses, 

corresponding to the similar issue in gold of 1251-1258 described in 

the previous section of this chapter. The silver coinage had a much 

shorter life span, limited to 1251 only.'22 The relative success of the 

new bezants as compared to the dirhams may be explained by the dif- 

ferent monetary roles of the two currencies. The bezants, which imi- 

tated obsolete Fatimid coins, were unlike any contemporary issue and 

were well known to Moslems as Frankish in origin. The new bezants, 

therefore, may well have been equally acceptable despite their overtly 

Christian symbols. The imitative crusader dirhams, however, closely 
resembled current Moslem coins and were evidently meant to circulate 

indiscriminately with them (as they successfully did, if hoard evidence 

is to be believed). The new crusader dirhams with Christian inscrip- 

tions and crosses could not pass as ordinary Moslem coins, resulting 

in their rejection by Moslems, or at best in their being discounted against 
current Moslem dirhams. 

Balog and Yvon list thirteen varieties of Christian dirhams and four 

122. A dirham of 1252 and another of 1253 have been mentioned in print, but these readings 

cannot be accepted (ibid, p. 408). The marginal inscriptions of these coins are cursively en- 

graved and often poorly impressed, making it easy to be misled in reading them.
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varieties of the accompanying half dirhams, '?3 but the principal divi- 

sion is into three groups: those with a central cross on one side sur- 

rounded by a circle, those with a central cross but no circle, and those 

without a cross (pl. XVII, nos. 55-58). All these have the same Arabic 

inscriptions, which are mostly different from those on the bezants. The 

design is the same as that of the second series of Damascus imitations, 

with central inscriptions in a square surrounded by a circle and sub- 

sidiary inscriptions in the spaces between the square and the circle, 

a very common type for thirteenth-century Syrian dirhams. On the 

side designated by Balog and Yvon as the obverse, the inscription in 

the margin states the place and date of issue: “struck in Acre in the 

year one thousand two hundred, one and fifty, of the Incarnation (of 

the Messiah)” (some varieties omit the words in parentheses). The cen- 

tral inscription on this side is not found on the bezants: “one God, one 

faith, one baptism.” On the other side, the central inscription proclaims 

“Father, Son, and Holy Ghost: one godhead”, 74 and the marginal in- 

scription states “His is the glory forever and ever, amen amen.”!?° The 

half dirhams omit the obverse central inscription as well as the mint 

date formula; instead the reverse central inscription is divided between 

the two sides and the reverse marginal inscription is repeated on both 

margins (pl. XVII, no. 58). In addition to these inscriptions and the 

crosses, these coins are extensively ornamented with a variety of fleurs- 

de-lys, small crescents, arabesques, and diacritical marks drawn from 

the repertoires of both Moslem and Christian craftsmen. 

Presumably because these dirhams were not readily accepted by Mos- 

lems, the crusader mint revived the issue of imitations of as-Salih 

Isma‘l’s coinage of Damascus, but with some modifications. It is prob- 

ably no coincidence that one type of these renewed imitations bears 

the date 1253, when Innocent’s letter arrived in Syria; taken literally, 

it forbade only the emission of coins with the name of Mohammed 

and his “birth date” (the Moslem year), and thereby opened the way 

to revival of imitative coins without the objectionable features. These 

are classified as Types V and VI of the second series. Both replace the 

Moslem profession of faith in the margin with the simple statement 

“in the name of God the merciful, the compassionate”, a very com- 

mon Moslem formula but one to which no monotheist could object. 

Type V (pl. XVII, no. 59) has the Christian date “one thousand and 

123. Balog and Yvon, “Monnaies,” pp. 161-167, nos. 42-48. 

124. As with the corresponding gold issue, the Arabic word ilah, “godhead”, has been falsely 

corrected by previous catalogers to Allah; see note 75 above. 

125. This inscription also has previously been misread: the first word is not Allah, which 

would result in the meaning “God is the glory”, but simply /ahu, “To Him is the glory.”
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two hundred and three and fifty”, but with the fictitious mint name 

Damascus, while Type VI (pl. XVII, no. 60) reverts to the original Mos- 

lem year of the Damascus imitations, 641. Despite this latter date, Type 

VI clearly belongs to the same period as Type V, not only because of 

the shared religious formula but also because of similarities of style 

in the engraving of the marginal inscriptions on both sides of the coins. 
Possibly the date 641 was acceptable because it was fictitious, or pos- 

sibly no one cared enough to enforce the papal injunction on this point. 

Because there are no die links between the two types, the possibility 

of two separate mints or workshops is raised again, but the similarity 

of the types indicates that there was no great distance between their 

places of manufacture. One would even say that the same die engrav- 

ers were at work. It is also possible that the dirhams dated 641 came 

after those dated 1253, and continued to be struck for a while, per- 

haps until the end of the Christian bezants in 1258, or even later. 

In weight standard and fineness, the Damascus-type crusader dir- 

hams were lower than their prototype, the coins of Damascus 1239- 

1242, but about equal to contemporary issues of Damascus and Aleppo 

after 1243. The general pattern for all three of these mints (Damascus, 

Aleppo, and the crusader mint) is similar: weight and fineness decline 

in the 640’s (1242-1252) and decline further after 650 (1252/3). For 

Damascus, 637-640, the weight standard indicated by the mode is 

about 2.90-2.95 grams, while for the first large crusader issue, Type 

I, it is about 2.80-2.85, but the two coinages are closer in average weight, 

at 2.87 and 2.83 grams respectively. Moreover, the modal weight of 

the issues of Damascus, 641-647, the same Moslem years as Type I, 

is 2.85-2.90, much nearer to the crusader standard. In fineness, the 

crusader Type I coins range from 79.6 to 94.2 percent silver, while the 

prototypes range from 84.9 to 96.5 and the coinage of Damascus in 

the same years as the crusader issue ranges from 78.6 to 96.7 percent. 

The crusader dirhams with Christian inscriptions are higher in fine- 

ness than the close imitations, ranging from 85.8 to 96.9 percent, but 

the subsequent imitations, Types V and VI, return to the range of Type 

I, from 70.5 to 91.9 percent, with only one coin out of twenty above 

90 percent. Similarly at Damascus, the four analyzed dirhams after 

650 (1252/3) range only from 73.1 to 80.2 percent, while at Aleppo 
in the same era the range is from 74.4 to 83.2. 

Several features of these data are remarkable: the wide range in 

fineness among all these dirhams, the apparent general decline, and 

the close correspondence of issues at the three major Syrian mints. 

Since all these coins are found mixed together in hoards, contempo- 

raries must have ignored the differences between individual coins, but
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it would seem likely that the value of all these dirhams was discounted 

to compensate for the unreliability of weight and fineness. By 1260 

the monetary situation had reached a crisis. According to Abu-Shamah, 

Damascus was flooded with Frankish dirhams reported to contain 

only 15 percent silver, and the danger that these dirhams would be sup- 

pressed caused everyone to spend them as quickly as possible, which 

made prices rise to extraordinary levels. At the end of the year these 

| dirhams were prohibited and exchanged for current Damascus coin, 

but at a considerable discount.!26 According to the manuscripts of Abu- 

Shamah’s history, these dirhams were known as bdqiyah or bafiyah, 

| a word which is not understood but which must be a name denoting 

the origin of the coins, either by place or by issuing authority. It has 

been emended more than once to yaftyah, “Jaffan”, but it hardly seems 

likely that a place as small as Jaffa, and so far away, could have emit- 

ted enough dirhams to flood the market in Damascus. 

_ The only Frankish silver coins of the time were the Arabic imita- 

tions and the Frankish pennies, which might have been called dirhams 

by the Moslems. It seems improbable that the pennies would have cir- 

culated to any extent among Moslems, but as far as is now known, 

the imitations never dropped so low as 15 percent silver. On the other 

hand, no crusader imitations of about 1260 have been analyzed, or 

even identified as such. Type VI, which was attributed above to about 

the same period as Type V, dated 1253, might still have been issued 

as late as 1260. The lowest fineness of the eight Type VI dirhams ana- 

lyzed was 75.6 percent, but all these specimens came from a hoard 

datable to about 1255, before the time of which Abi-Shamah writes. 

At present, the identity of the bagiyah dirhams remains a mystery. 127 

At the least, Abi-Shamah’s passage is evidence that crusader dir- 

hams were still being issued as late as 1260, that by that time they had 

an important role in the monetary economy of Damascus (if not all 

of Moslem Syria), and that the Moslems were aware that these coins 

came from the Franks but used them anyway. The importance of the 

crusader dirhams is not surprising. A preliminary die study of the cru- 

sader issues has counted so far 94 obverse and 110 reverse dies for the 

imitations of Aleppo dirhams, and 142 obverse and 142 reverse dies 

for the Damascus imitations. The current consensus among numisma- 

126. Aba-Shamah, Turajim rijal al-garnain (as-sadis wa-s-sabi‘) (also known as Dhail ‘ala 

ar-raudatain), ed. Muhammad Zahid ibn-al-Hasan al-Kauthari (Cairo, 1947), p. 211; RHC, Or, 

203. 
* D7. The passage and its analogues in other Arab writers are discussed in more detail by 

Irwin, op. cit., pp. 94-95. Also a mystery are the Beirut dirhams of 1261 mentioned by a his- 

torian cited by Irwin.
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tists estimates a possible production for a single die of ten to twenty 

thousand coins, suggesting at least one to two million Aleppo imita- 

tions and about 1,400,000 to 2,800,000 Damascus-type dirhams. These 

are conservative estimates, because it is likely that many dies remain 

to be discovered, and the number of dies does not include those for 

the half dirhams of each series. Also, the dies of the dirhams with Chris- 
tian inscriptions have not been studied and counted. Assuming an aver- 

age weight of about 2.8 grams, and an average fineness of 95 percent 

for the Aleppo coins, the silver content of the Aleppo imitations would 

amount to about 2.5 to 5 metric tons, while for the Damascus coins, 

with the same average weight but an average fineness of only 85 per- 

cent, the total issue would be about 3.4 to 6.8 metric tons of silver. 

These figures should not be taken with great seriousness, consider- 

ing the many assumptions that went into their calculation, but it seems 

safe to say that at least five to ten metric tons of silver went into the 

making of the crusader Arabic dirhams. This silver did not come from 

Syria, which has no mines. Some of it might have come from Ana- 

tolia, imported by the crusaders through Cilician Armenia, and some 

might also have come from Byzantine territory, but it seems reason- 

able to deduce that the bulk of this silver came from western Europe. 

There is direct evidence for movement of silver from Europe to Syria 

in the form of coins found in the latter region, and indirect evidence 

in the existence of special taxes collected in many European countries 

for the support of the crusaders and in documents referring to the ex- 

port of silver.'28 It does not necessarily follow that all the silver that 

supplied the thirteenth-century Islamic revival of silver coinage came 

from Europe, but it does seem clear that the crusader imitations of 

Aiyubid silver coinage must have contributed substantially to the stock 

of silver in Moslem Syria. 

There are in addition a few other crusader Arabic coins that can 

only be mentioned here. These exist in only one or two specimens, and 
have not been studied beyond their first publication by Balog and 

Yvon.!29 Two examples are known of an issue of billon, BY 49, which 

has on one side an equal-armed barred cross with small wedge-shaped 

figures, described as crosses, in the four quadrants, and on the other 

side an Arabic inscription that has been read duriba bi-Quds, “struck 
in Jerusalem”. The reading is not entirely certain, but the language 

of the inscription together with the cross is perhaps sufficient evidence 

128. Much of this evidence is collected by Andrew M. Watson, “Back to Gold —and Silver,” 

Economic History Review, 2nd ser., XX (1967), 7-21. 

129. Balog and Yvon, “Monnaies,” pp. 167-168.
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for the attribution of these two little coins to the crusaders; they might 

have been tokens of some sort rather than true coins. Somewhat simi- 

lar is a unique copper coin, BY 50, with an equal-armed cross, the 

branches ending in fleurs-de-lys, and on the other side an Arabic in- 

scription read as “struck in Acre”. Again, the reading is not completely 

satisfactory. One further copper, BY 51, has been struck with dinar 

dies; it is probably a counterfeit.



| LIST OF COINS 
ILLUSTRATED 

| All coins are in the cabinet of the American Numismatic Society, 

| and are its property except as noted: UM = University Museum, 

| Philadelphia; HSA = Hispanic Society of America, New York City. 

THE ISLAMIC CONTEXT 

1. al-Mausil (Mosul), 567 (1171/2), dinar. 1972.288.115. 

2. Madinat as-Salam (Baghdad), 613 (1216/7), dinar. 1002.1.455(UM). 

3. Misr (al-Fustat), 438 (1046/7), dinar. 1002.1.925(UM). 

4. Misr, 442 (1050/1), dinar. 1974.26.207. 

- 5, Misr, 482 (1089/90), dinar. 1002.1.961(UM). 

6. Misr, 506 (1112/3), dinar. 1917.215.32. 

7. al-Mu‘izziyah al-Qahirah (Cairo), 565 (1169/70), dinar. 

1002.1.1024(UM). 
8. al-Qahirah (Cairo), 571 (1175/6), dinar. 1002.1.1028(UM). 

9. al-Iskandariyah (Alexandria), 608 (1211/2), dinar. 1962.126.21. 

10. al-Iskandariyah, 661 (1262/3), dinar. 1002.1.1(UM). 

11. Sur (Tyre), 517 (1123/4), dinar. 1955.131.1. 

12. Dimashg (Damascus), 531 (1136/7), dinar. 1969.98.1. 
13. (Egypt, 1094-1097), dirham. 1971.132.15. 

14. (Egypt, 1097-1101), dirham. 1953.48.3. 

15. Misr, 556 (1160/1), dirham. 1965.9.1. 

16. (Egypt, 1180-1193), dirham. 1917.215.1329. 

17. (Damascus, 1113-1115), dirham. 1936.72.1. 

18. Dimashq, 573 (1177/8), dirham. 1936.105.1. 

19. Dimashq, [640] (1242/3), dirham. 1917.215.1357. 

20. Halab (Aleppo), 572 (1176/7), dirham. 1951.108.4. 

21. Halab, 602 (1205/6), dirham. 1937.1.6. 

22. al-Qahirah, 586 (1190/1), dirham. 1917.215.1328. 
23. Dimashq, Safar 667 (Oct./Nov. 1268), dirham. 1002.1.1977(UM). 

24. (Syria [Aleppo?], 1095-1113), fals. 1967.249.3. 

474
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25. (Syria [Aleppo?], 1078-11172), fals. 1973.102.1. 

26. (Aleppo, 1146-1174), fals. 1954.112.1. 

27. (Damascus, 1146-1174), fals. 1971.89.41. 

28. (Sivas, 1134-1142), fals. 1002.1.411(UM). 

| 29. al-Jazirah (Mosul?), 575 (1179/80), fals. 1002.1.663(UM). 

| CRUSADER ARABIC GOLD 

| 30. BY 26, small flan; GM 7. 1969.78.1. 

| 31. BY 26, large flan; GM 1. 1933.45.3. 

32. BY 25; GM 17. 1969.78.2. 

| 33. BY 27d; GM 65. 1957.114.19. 

| 34. BY 21; GM 83. 1924.69.16. 

35. BY 23-24; GM 94. 1969.78.4. 

36. BY 27e; GM 111. 1950.70.2. 

37. BY 40; GM 153. 1917.215.627. 

38. Agnus Dei; GM 183. 1952.115.4. 

39. BY 2, variant; GM 9. 1965.87.4. 

40. BY 2. 1962.125.6. 

41. BY 12. 1978.64.644. 

42. BY 15; GM 170. 1001.57.4533(HSA). 

43. Yemeni type, GM 105. 1957.114.2. 

44. bilingual fragment. 1981.36.1. 

45. BY 1; GM 8. 0000.999.14974. 

46. Miles, Fatimid Coins, 259 (“al-Iskandariyah, 435”). 

1002.1.1083(UM). 

CRUSADER ARABIC SILVER 

47. “Halab”, 619 (1222), dirham. 1972.75.16. 

48. “Halab”, 618 (1221/2), half dirham. 1971.76.622. 

49. “Halab”, 638 (1240/1), dirham. 1971.76.584. 

50. “Dimashq”, 641 (1243/4), dirham. Bates Type LC. 1917.215.1379. 

51. “Dimashq”, 643? (1245/67), dirham. Bates Type II-B. 1917.215.1389. 

52. “Dimashq”, 643 (1245/6), dirham. Bates Type III.A. 1971.76.198. 

53. “Dimashq”, [643 (1245/6)], half dirham. Bates half dirham Type 

II. 1971.76.334. 

54. “Dimashq”, 644 (1246/7), dirham. Bates Type IV. 1971.76.201. 

55. ‘Akka, 1251, dirham. BY 42. 1925.163.2. 

56. ‘Akka, 1251, dirham. BY 45. 1954.121.1.



476 A HISTORY OF THE CRUSADES VI 

57. ‘Akka, 1251, dirham. BY 47b. 1917.215.2549. 

58. Akka, 1251, half dirham. BY 44a. 1942.23.1152. 

59. “Dimashq”, 1253. Bates Type V. 1971.76.248. 

60. “Dimashq”, “641”. Bates Type VI. 1949.163.262.



ss SEG RS. Kee 

Ge, GE ee 72a GES Soper)  Gfeaimpaaes 0) (I Sn} 
TBE NERD (Neneh AS Sihaall £4 Al Sdasiies js) 
Ving) (eet) eayeanaee Vee 
Clee ‘Ors Seaway) =e pee) Cinta Ca “NS 

1 2 

GPF LEED C,. Sa aD EON 

ret | Es \ Giese) 2, ERRORS, 
ENS BN y= Wey 
IF NEE ey 

3 4 

fon fa aah Kae j 

Qs “Come 
s 

SEED» go SP, gen 
(i /PSOUING Upp HEN Wine j Ea yy 

Geen. Cea) (ay MAGE? 

6 us 

SEE™®>, Eas ZB, Si 

Rees es Cneee yy) eye 
Vee Sey CF RZ 

8 9 

XIL. Islamic gold coinage 

477



bf BOX. SO BR. aa Spay 

ARR) Kleene Te, |) CLECSEND (ulsbaaene) 

10 ll 

ao Ip 

teem (ay@ant);. GEM Cox 

Se MZ Cy Gay 

12 13 

fps , Cis >» 
Ae. ae fae /2 sod Ne 

Ea Can eee) A Dred ay 
wey Ney i 

14 15 

oS 
icon 

@B WSF 

16 17, 

GE SG cat 
Ace Giese es ara Ageia 
aivrcmpabe)| Se /anReshe Eliuiie) (uocnels aR) acs] parle cia 
ieee sony) Vesa bosewia) \yentl 

18 19 

XIII. Islamic gold and silver coinage 

478



DT sh ie ae yi . 

ffs BRS eres LS (Gals 
Aiea fice RAAT) ARIES EA 

yy ay “aw 

20 2 

MS eles Si bs ke a 

fae Gea, Gas a 
Baie] ei aiee Cosa Ww7RKow 
‘wor Ww Cay ‘es 

22 23 

c KB 
Cio ete [ee Sean 
(GATS pope eee [$e es a) 

SES Ca 

24 25 

LEE. > AB ao Ges 

LEESON Nts as [Gr oe 
eee (Ss) (TRAN) Geen) in Wo) a LB MEV) spas, 

Vay NUE WE ene” 
ea SS are Ces) 

26 27 

4 5 ss as PANTER 

MMe SW. COA i ae fe sineaeg a 
As Sar) Pete ted ca CS) (ie ar eae 

Wa SAD Gye) \eaa 
ey eee he ae 

a Qe 
28 29 

XIV. Islamic silver and copper coinage 

479



EON ES FE, pg, 

Elepaya) dee.) (RCE D)R merece, 
CY ET) Won) Wee 
cs eT re OS 

30 31 

SIET. s >> gptlizgn, eet} 

P(e ele) (alee) i GCN Eleleun\ale 

SF a Ss id 
32, 33 

a> Ga Ke Ga&, 
a aE): eee) BES ie Weaeyey wey OIE BARS SF, 

34 35 

LEED SLD: ie im GIO Laas Gf, Yes 
‘) io) Gar, GES 
Cera Ace AASB ig Caras 

‘ 36 re a 

(SG RS. pee Sei) 
Semen Estes: 

a “eins 
38 

XV. Crusader gold coinage: Jerusalem 

480



Be SER a Sale 
Lia GaN. AGS, Le 
Ages) (ery) Jee Bie. 
Z ng SE Rs Bz Wy 
IA Rene 5 Yat 

39 40 

gE FEN ea petee, 

Sem SK \e UVC, efter ates); 
Pes Ses Ay me) A aa) 
FANS ES SENOS) EY) “WARS 
WA EZ Nes! “GZ 

ee RY wT ES 

41 42 

igi gabe . gE ZR 

KGa) Geto UECerES (Gay): 
Vey) Cy aes We 
Yd <Z Se | ey 

43 44 45 

Teme\s ieee Grn Ctl 
aE) Ree CPEB W ere 
Wey Woy ati) Grew 
Sa eee SIF OTD 

46 47 

Ly fae 
Sina) Sion Yispeialy) (Ze 
Cee) eeny yy ‘eae 

"eae Ae ee Gs 

48 49 

XVI. Crusader gold and silver coinage 

481



Gi, <a Aa hh 
SMU ART Igl Peabue Miami D Heer ata isla ead RAN SIS 
Geen Gein Aaa ARNG), CHEN) Siero HAIRS WSRER AL 

Sone | “Se aay’ pw 

50 51 

Fg IR 
SE) deaeany Ba ip (rasa 

52 53 

Saari an eee ih 

eRe Salita, Ne GReSEEED EE NESRT: on) dan. Ty) fa 
Bl Yew eet ye 
Sea Sie ay Se 

54 55 

(Gam) Sse eat ie 
Agosccan) fleseay (Besel)) (eae 
Cea) Qiang) ces Ue) 

nae” Gia” Sree Pras 

56 ST 

~ Kpagsn pasnuy 
fiero (apesron\ Givael |} 

58 59 

EM Kaui 
Pipesicst) Gea 
Cigale Ab 
Sa co 

60 

XVII. Crusader silver coinage 

482



GAZETTEER 

AND NOTE ON MAPS 

a 

This gazetteer has been prepared to fill a variety of functions. Every 

relevant place-name found in the text or on the maps is here alpha- 

betized and identified, variant spellings and equivalent names in other 

languages are supplied, and the map location is indicated. Thus it 

not only serves as an index to the maps and a supplement to them, 

but is itself a source for reference on matters of historical geography 

and changing nomenclature. 

In the gazetteer, alphabetization is by the first capital letter of the form 

used in maps and text, disregarding such lower-case prefixes as al- and 

such geographical words as Cape, Gulf, Lake, Mount, and the like. 

The designation “classical” may mean Greek, Latin, biblical, or other 

ancient usage, and the designation “medieval” generally means that the 

name in question was in common use among speakers of various lan- 

guages during the crusades, or appears in contemporary sources. 

On the maps may be found nearly every place name occurring in 

the text of this volume or of volume V, since the same maps appear 

in both volumes. Exceptions include a few places whose exact loca- 

tions are unknown, a few outside the regions mapped, several in areas 

overcrowded with names, and some of minimal importance or com- 

mon knowledge. 

All maps for this volume have been designed and prepared in the 

University of Wisconsin Cartographic Laboratory under the direction 

of Onno Brouwer, assisted by David DiBiase. Base information was 

compiled from U.S.A.F. Jet Navigation Charts at a scale of 1:2,000,000. 

Historical data have been supplied by Dr. Harry W. Hazard (who also 

compiled the gazetteer) from such standard works as Sprtiner-Menke, 

Stieler, Andree, and Baedeker for Europe, Lévi-Provencal for Moslem 

Spain, Rubio i Lluch and Bon for Frankish Greece, and Honigmann, 

Dussaud, Deschamps, Cahen, and LeStrange for the Near East. Addi- 

tional information was found in The Encyclopaedia of Islam (old and 

new editions) and Islém Ansiklopedisi, in Yaqit and other Arabic 

sources, in The Columbia Lippincott Gazetteer of the World, on Miche- . 

lin and Hallweg road maps, and of course in the text of this volume. 

483
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Aachen (German), Aix-la-Chapelle (French): city —F2b5: 2, 3. 
Abyssinia: region —see Ethiopia. : 
Achaea (Latin), Achaia (classical Greek), Akhaia (modern Greek): district of north- 

ern Morea—[2e2: 4. 
Acre; Ptolemais (classical), Saint Jean d’Acre (medieval), ‘Akka (Arabic), ‘Akko (Is- 

raeli): city, port—LI1f3: 1, 7. 
Adalia or Satalia (medieval), Attalia (classical), Antalya (Turkish): port—Kle4: 1, 3. 

Adana (classical, Armenian, Turkish): city—Lle3: 1, 6. 
Aden; ‘Adan (Arabic): port —N1j3: 12, 13. 
Adrianople; Hadrianopolis (classical), Edirne (Turkish): city —J2d4: 1, 3, 5. 
Adriatic Sea; Hadria or Mare Hadriaticum (Latin) — GHd: 2, 3, 4. 
Aegean Sea; Aigaion Pelagos (Greek), Mare Aegaeum (Latin), Ege Denizi (Turkish) — 

Je: 1,3,4,5. - 

Aegium: town—see Vostitsa. 
Aenos or Aenus (classical), Enos or Menas (medieval), Enez (Turkish): town — J2d5: 

3, 5. 
Aetolia (Latin), Aitdlia (classical Greek), Aitolia (modern Greek): district of central 

Greece — [2e2: 4. 
Afghanistan: region, now a nation, east of northern Persia— QRSef: 12, 13. 

Agros (Greek): Greek Orthodox monastery —K4fl: 8. 
: Aguilers (medieval), Aighuile or Aiguilhe (French); village just north of Le Puy 

(E4c5: 2). 
Aigaion Pelagos—see Aegean Sea. 
‘Ain Jalit (Arabic: well of Goliath), Geluth or Well of Harod (medieval), ‘En Harod 

(Israeli): village —L1f3: 7. 
Aire-sur-l’Adour (French): town —D5d2: 2. 
Aix-la-Chapelle: city —see Aachen. 
Akaki (Greek): village—K4eS: 8. 
Akcha-Burgos; Akca-Burgos or -Burgoz (Turkish): village near Kozlu-Dere (J2d5: 5). 
Akcha-Limon; Akca-Limon (Turkish): port north of Gallipoli (J2d5: 5). 
Akhlat or Ahlat (Turkish), Akhlat or Khilat (Arabic), Khlat (Armenian): town — 

M3e2: 1. 
‘Akka, ‘Akko: city, port—see Acre. 
Akkerman (medieval), Belgorod Dnestrovski (Russian): port —Kic4: 1. 

Aksarai or Sarai-Berke (Tatar): town, now unimportant —N2c2: 13. 
Akshehir; Aksehir (Turkish: white city), Philomelium (Latin), Philomélion (medieval 

Greek): town—K2e2: 1, 3. 
Alamut; Alamit (Persian, Arabic): fortress: Ole4: 12. 
Alanya (Turkish), Scandelore or Candeloro (medieval), ‘Ala’tyah or ‘Alaya (Arabic): 

port —K2e4: 1, 3. 
Alasehir: town —see Philadelphia. 
Alba Julia (Latin), Weissenburg (German), Gyulafehérvar (Hungarian), Alba Iulia 

(Rumanian): town —14c4: 3. 
Albania (medieval), Shqipni or Shqipri (Albanian): region Nw of Epirus, now a 

nation — Hd: 3, 4. 
Albano Laziale (Italian): town 14 miles se of Rome (G3d4: 2, 3). 

Albermarle (French): town, probably fictitious (or error for Blois). 
Albunlena (medieval): battlefield —H5d4: 4. 
Aleksinats; Aleksinac (Serbian): town 17 miles NNw of Nish (12d2: 3). 
Aleppo (Italian), Beroea or Chalybon (classical), Halab (Arabic), Haleb (Turkish): 

city —L3e4: 1, 6. 
Alessio: town—see Lesh. — 
Alexandretta (medieval), Iskenderun (Turkish): port —L2e4: 6. 
Alexandretta, Gulf of; Sinus Issicus (classical), Iskenderun K6rfezi (Turkish) —Lle4: 6.
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Alexandria (classical), al-Iskandariyah (Arabic): city, port —J 5f4: 1, 3. 

Algiers; al-Jaza’ir (Arabic): city—14d4: 2. 

Alis (medieval): possibly Alés (formerly Alais), 25 miles Nw of Nimes (E5d2: 2). 

Alpheus (Latin), Alpheios (classical Greek), Charbon (medieval), Alfios (modern 

Greek): river —12e3: 4. 
Alps: mountain range —FGce: 2, 3. 

Alsace (French), Alsatia (Latin), Elsass (German): region west of the upper Rhine — 

Fe: 2, 3. 
Altoluogo: town—see Ephesus. 

Amalfi (Italian): port -G5d5: 3. 

Amanus (Latin), Gavur, Alma, or Elma Dagi (Turkish): mountain range—L2e4: 6. 

Amasra (Turkish), Amastris (classical): port—K3d4: 1, 3. 

Amasya (Turkish), Amasia (classical): town—Lld5: 1. 

Amida (classical), Amid or Diyar-Bakr (Arabic), Diyarbekir or Diyarbakir (Turkish): 

town—Mle3: 1. 
Amiens (French): city—E3cl: 2. 

Anadolu-Hisar (Turkish: castle of Anatolia): fortress—J5d4: 5. 

Anaphe; Anaphé (classical Greek), Namfio (medieval Italian), Andafi (modern Greek): 

island — Jle4: 5. 

Anatolia; Asia Minor (Latin), Romania or Rim (medieval), Anadolu (Turkish): re- 

gion south of the Black Sea—JKLde: 1, 3, 5. 

Anchialus (Latin), Axillo (medieval), Akhyoli (Turkish), Pomoriye (Bulgarian): port — 

J3d3: 5. 
Ancona (Italian): port —G4d2: 2, 3. 

Andalusia; al-Andalus (Arabic), Andalucia (Spanish): region of southern Spain — 

CDe: 2. 

Andreas, Cape, or Cape Saint Andrew; Le Chief (medieval): NE tip of Cyprus —K5e5: 8. 

Andros (classical), Andro (medieval Italian), Andria (Turkish), Andros (modern Greek): 

island —I5e3: 5. 
Angouléme (French): town—Elc5: 2. 

Anjou (French): region of Nw France—D5c3: 2. 

Ankara (Turkish), Ancyra (classical), Angora (medieval): town, now city—K3el: 

1, 3. 
Antalya: port—see Adalia. 

Antioch; Antiochia (classical), Antakiyah (Arabic), Antakya (Turkish): city —L2e4: 

1, 6. 

Antivari (Italian), Antebarium (Latin), Bar (Serbian): port —H5d3: 3. 

Apulia (classical), Puglia or Puglie (Italian): region of sE Italy—Hd: 3. 

Aquitaine (French), Aquitania (classical): region of western France — Ded: 2. 

Arabia (classical), Jazirat al-‘Arab (Arabic): peninsular region east of the Red Sea— 

LMNegh: 1, 6, 7. 

Aragon; Aragon (Spanish), Araghiin (Arabic): region of NE Spain—DEd: 2. 

Aral Sea; Aral’skoye More (Russian) —PQcd: 12, 13. 

Arcadia (classical), Mesaréa (medieval), Arkadhia (modern ‘Greek): district of nor- 

thern Morea—12e3: 4. 

Archipelago (from Greek Aigaion Pelagos): islands of the Aegean Sea (IJde: 5). 

Ardeal: region—see Transylvania. 

Ardres (French): town 18 miles NE of Boulogne (E2b5: 2). 

Argesh; Curtea de Arges (Rumanian): town—I5c5: 3. 

Argolid or Argolis (classical), Argolis (modern Greek): district of eastern Morea — 

13e3: 4. 

Argos (classical), Argos (modern Greek): town —13e3: 3, 4. 

Argyrokastron (Greek), Gjirokastér (Albanian): town —I1d5: 4. 

Arles (French), Arelas (classical): city—E5d2: 2.
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Armenia (classical), Hayastan (Armenian), Ermenistan (Turkish): region north of Lake 

Van ~— Md: 1. 
Armenia, Cilician: kingdom—KLe: 9. 
Arnauti, Cape: western tip of Cyprus —K3e5: 8. 

Arsinoé: town—see Polis. 
Arsuf; Apollonia-Sozusa (classical), Arsur (medieval), Arsiif (Arabic), Tel Arshaf (Is- 

raeli): town, now abandoned for Herzliyya—K5f3: 7. 
Arta (medieval), Ambracia (classical), Arta (modern Greek), Narda (Turkish): town — 

Ilel: 3, 4. 
‘Artah (Arabic), Artesia (classical), Artais (medieval): town, now unimportant — 

L2e4: 6. 
Artois (French): district of northern France—E3b5: 2. 
Ascalon; Ashkelon (biblical), Asqalan (Arabic), Tel Ashqelon (Israeli): port, now aban- 

doned for modern Ashqelon—K5f4: 1, 7. 
Asia Minor (classical): region equivalent to western Anatolia. 

Asti (Italian), Hasta (classical): town —F4dl: 2, 3. 
Athens; Athénai (classical Greek), Cetines or Satines (medieval), Athinai (modern 

Greek): city—1I4e3: 3, 4. 

Athens: duchy—lIe: 9. 
Athlith, ‘Atlit: castle—see Chateau Pélerin. 
Athos, Mount; Ayion Oros (modern Greek): Greek Orthodox monastery —I5d5: 4, 5. 

Atlantic Ocean —BCc: 2. 
Atlas, High; Atlas (Arabic): mountain range—Cf: 2. 
Attica (Latin), Attiké (classical Greek), Attiki (modern Greek): district of eastern 

Greece — 14e3: 4, 5. 
Aubusson (French): town 44 miles NNE of Limoges (E2c5: 2). 

Augsburg (German): city-—-Glc2: 2, 3. 
Austria; Ostmark (German): region east of Bavaria, smaller than modern nation — 

GHe: 2, 3. 
Auvergne (French): region of southern France —Ecd: 2. 

Auxerre (French): town —E4c3: 2. 
Avala or Havale (Serbian): mountain 9 miles south of Belgrade (I1d1: 3). 

Avignon (French), Avenio (classical): city —E5d2: 2. 
Avila; Avela (classical), Avila de los Caballeros (Spanish): town —D1d5: 2. 
Avlona (medieval), Aulon (classical), Valona (Italian), Vloné or Vloré (Albanian): 

port —H5d5: 3, 4. 
Axillo: port—see Anchialus. 
Ayas (medieval), Lajazzo (Italian), Yumurtalik (Turkish): port —Lle4: 6. 

Ayasoluk: town—see Ephesus. 
Ayazmend (Turkish): port —L4e2: 1. 
Aydin (Turkish): district of western Anatolia, equivalent to classical Lydia— Je: 5. 

Aydinjik (Turkish): port — J3d5: 5, 
Azerbaijan; Adharbadhagan or Azerbaijan (Persian): region of Nw Persia and sE 

Transcaucasia— Ne: 1. 

Azov: port—see Tana. 
Azov, Sea of; Azovskoye More (Russian)— Lc: 1. 

Baalbek; Heliopolis (classical), Ba‘labakk (Arabic): town—L2fl: 6, 7. 
Babylon: town—see Fustat. 
Baffa: castle—see Sigouri. 

Baghdad; Baghdad (Arabic): city —MS5f2: 1. 
Baisan: town—see Bethsan. 
Baleares (Spanish): island group — Ede: 2. 

Balkan Mountains —Id: 3, 5.
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Balkans: peninsular region east of the Adriatic Sea. 

Balkhash, Lake-—-STe: 12, 13. 
Baltic Sea—HIab: 2, 3. 

Bar: port—see Antivari. 

Barbais (French): unidentified town, probably fictitious. 

Barbary: the coast of North Africa. 

Barbastro (Spanish), Barbashtrii (Arabic): town —E1d3: 2. 

Barcelona (Spanish), Barcino (classical), Barshilinah (Arabic): city, port —E3d4: 2. 

Bari (Italian), Barium (classical): port —H2d4: 3. 

Barletta (Italian): port -H2d4: 3. 

Baruth: port —see Beirut. 

Basel (German), Basle or Bale (French): city —F3c3: 2, 3. 

Bashkent or Kara Hisar (Turkish): battlefield—L5el: 1. 

al-Batriin: town—see Botron. 

Bavaria; Bayern (German): region of southern Germany —Gc: 2, 3. 

Béarn (French): district of sw France—Dd: 2. 

Beaufort: crusader castle—see Belfort. 

Beaulieu-sur-Dordogne (French): town and monastery 41 miles NNE of Cahors (E2d1: 2). 

Beauvais (French): town—E3cl: 2. 

Becskerek (Hungarian): town 54 miles ssz of Szegedin (I1c4: 3). 

Bedford: town—D5b3: 2. 

Beirut; Berytus (classical), Bairitt (Arabic), Baruth (medieval): port —L1f2: 1, 6, 7. 

Bela Palanka (Serbian): town —13d2: 3. 

Belfort or Beaufort (medieval), Shagif Arnin or Qal‘at ash-Shagif (Arabic: fort of 

the rock): crusader castle—LI1f2: 7. 

Belgorod Dnestrovski: port—see Akkerman. 

Belgrade; Beograd (Serbian: white town): city —Ild1: 3. 

Bellapais or Bella Paise (medieval): monastery — K4eS: 8. 

Benevento (Italian), Beneventum (Latin): town —G5d4: 3. 

Berat (Albanian), Pulcheriopolis (classical), Bellagrada (medieval): town — H5d5: 3, 4. 

Bergamo (Italian): town 28 miles Ne of Milan (F5c5: 3). 

Berry (French): district of central France—Ee: 2. © 

Bethany; al-‘Azariyah (Arabic), ‘Eizariya (Israeli): abbey and fort—LI1f4: 7. 

Bethlehem (biblical), Ephrata (classical), Bait Lahm (Arabic: house of flesh): town — 

L1f4: 7. 

Bethsan or Bessan (medieval), Scythopolis or Bethshan (classical), Baisan (Arabic), 

Bet She’an (Israeli): town —L1f3: 7. 

Beyoglu: port—see Pera. 

Beyshehir; Beysehir (Turkish): town—K2e3: 1, 3. 

Biga or Biga (Turkish), Pegae (Latin), Pégai (medieval Greek): town —J3d5: 3, 5. 

al-Biqa‘ (Arabic: the hollow), Coele-Syria (classical), Bekaa (modern): district of cen- 

tral Lebanon—LIf2: 6, 7. 

Bithynia (classical): district of Nw Anatolia—Jde: 10. 

Bitolj: town —see Monastir. 

Black Sea; Mare Euxinus (Latin), Kara Deniz (Turkish), Chernoye More (Russian) — 

JKLd: 1, 3, 5. 
Blois (French): town —E2c3: 2. 

Bobalna: district north of Grosswardein—Ic: 3. 

Bodrum or Budrum (Turkish), Halicarnassus (classical), Petrounion (modern Greek): 

town — J3e3: 5. 

Boeotia (Latin), Boidtia (classical Greek), Voiotia (modern Greek): district of eastern 

Greece — I4e2: 4. 
Bohemia; Cechy (Czech): region north of Austria —GHe: 2, 3. 

Boislamy (French): castle near Aubusson.
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Bokhara: city—see Bukhara. . 
Bolayir (Turkish): village 8 miles NE of Gallipoli (J2d5: 5). 

Boldon: town 13 miles NNE of Durham (D4bI: 2). 

Bolgar: town—see Bulgar. 

Bologna (Italian): city—G2dl: 2, 3. 
Bolvani (medieval): castle near Nish (12d2: 3). 
Bombay: city and port —S3i2: 12, 13. 
Borach; Borac (Turkish), Bor (Serbian): town 38 miles wNw of Vidin (13d2: 3). 
Bordeaux (French), Burdigala (classical): city, port —DS5d1: 2. 

Bosnia; Bosna (Serbian, Turkish): region west of Serbia— Hd: 3. 
Bosporus (classical), Karadeniz Bogazi (Turkish: Black Sea strait)—J5d4: 1, 3, 5. 

Botron (medieval), Botrys (classical), al-Batrtiin (Arabic): town—LIfl: 6, 7. 

Bouillon (French): town—Flcl: 2, 3. 
Boulogne-sur-Mer (French): port —E2b5S: 2. 

Bourcq: castle—see Le Bourg. 

Bourges (French): town —E3c3: 2. 

Bourgogne: region—see Burgundy. 
Bozja-ada: island —see Tenedos. 
Brabant (French, Flemish): district east of Flanders—EFb: 2, 3. 
Bracieux (French): village 10 miles EsE of Blois (E2c3: 2). 
Brandenburg (German): district of northern Germany — Gb: 2, 3. 

Bratislava (Slovakian), Pressburg (German), Pozsony (Hungarian): city —H3c2: 3. 

Braunschweig: city—see Brunswick. 

Bremen (German): city, port—F4b2: 2, 3. 

Brescia (Italian): city—Glc5: 3. 
Breslau (German), Wrocfaw (Polish): city —H3b4: 3. 
Brienne-la-Vieille (French): village 20 miles ENE of Troyes (E5c2: 2). 

Brindisi (Italian), Brundisium (Latin): port —H3d5: 3. 
British Isles: England, Wales, Scotland, Ireland and smaller islands. 

Brittany; Bretagne (French), Breiz (Breton): region of Nw France—Dc: 2. 
Bruges (French), Brugge (Flemish): port, now city—E4b4: 2. 
Brunswick; Braunschweig (German): city—G1b3: 2, 3. 

Brusa: city—see Bursa. 

Buda (Hungarian), Ofen (German): city, now part of Budapest —H/Sc3: 3. 

Buffavento (medieval): castle—K4eS: 8. 
Bugia; Saldae (classical), al-Bijayah (Arabic), Bougie (French): port — Fle4: 2. 

Bukhara; Bokhara (Persian), Bukhara (Arabic): city—Q5el: 12, 13. 
Bulgar or Bolgar; Bolgary (Russian, formerly Uspenskoye): town, now village — N5b3: 

12. 
Bulgaria; Moesia (classical), Blgariya (Bulgarian): region south of the lower Danube, 

larger than modern nation—IJd: 1, 3, 5. 
Burgundy; Bourgogne (French): region of eastern France, extending farther south than 

now —EFec: 2. 
Burhaniye: port —see Kemer. 

Bursa (Turkish), Prusa (classical), Brusa (medieval): city—J5d5: 1, 3, 5. 
Byblos: town—see Jubail. 

Byzantium: city—see Constantinople. 

Caen (French): city—D5cl: 2. 
Caesarea ad Argaeum or Mazaca (classical), Kayseri (Turkish): city—Lle2: 1. 

Caesarea Maritima or Palaestinae (classical), Cesaire (medieval), Qaisariyah (Arabic), 
Qesari (Israeli). port, now abandoned for Sedot Yam—KS5f3: 7. 

Caffa: port —see Kaffa. 

Cahors (French): town —E2d1: 2.
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Cairo: al-Qahirah (Arabic: the victorious): city—K2f5: 1, 3. 

Calabria (Italian): region of sw Italy —He: 3. 

Calamona: town—see Retimo. 

Cambrai (French): town —E4b5: 2. 

Campomorto (Italian): battlefield ss—E of Rome (G3d4: 3). 

Canakkale: town—see Sultaniye. 

Candeloro: port —see Alanya. 

Candia: island—see Crete. 

Candia (medieval), Heracleum (Latin), Iraklion (modern Greek): port —Jle5: 3. 

Canea (classical), Khania (modern Greek): port—I5e5: 3. 

Canina (medieval), Bullis or Byllis (classical), Kanine (Albanian): town, now unim- 

portant — H5d5: 4. 
Canterbury: city —E2b4: 2. 

Canton; Kwangchow or Kuang-chou (Chinese): city, port —AA4g2: 13. 

Capistrano or Capestrano (Italian): village 75 miles ENE of Rome (G3d4: 3). 

Capua (Italian): town—G5d4: 3. 

Caransebesh; Caransebes (Rumanian): town—I3c5: 3. 

Carashova; Carasova (Rumanian): town 23 miles sw of Caransebesh (I3c5: 3). 

Caria: region —see Menteshe. 

Carinthia; Karnten (German): region south of medieval Austria— Ge: 2, 3. 

Carpas: district —see Karpass. 

Carpathians; Carpates (classical), Karpaty (Czech, Polish), Carpatii (Rumanian): moun- 

tain range—IJe: 1, 3. 

Caspian Sea—NOde: 1. 

Cassagnes (French): village near Sarlat, 32 miles NNW of Cahors (E2d1: 2). 

Cassandra; Pallene (classical), Kassandra (modern Greek): peninsula —I4el: 4. 

Castellorizzo; Megisto (classical), Meis (Turkish), Castelrosso (Italian), Kastellorizo 

(modern Greek): island—J5e4: 1, 5. 

Castile; Castilla (Spanish), Qashtalah (Arabic): region of north central Spain — Dde: 2. 

Catalonia; Catalufia (Spanish), Catalunya (Catalan): region of NE Spain—Ed: 2. 

Cathay: region—see China. 

Cattaro (Italian), Kotor (Serbian): port —H4d3: 3. 

Caucasus; Kavkaz (Russian): mountain range—MNd: 1. 

Caumont-sur-Durance (French): village 8 miles EsE of Avignon (E5d2: 2). 

Celje: town—see Cilly. 

Central Asia: region extending from the Aral Sea to Mongolia. 

Ceos; Keds (classical Greek), Tzia (medieval), Zea (Italian), Morted (Turkish), Kéa 

(modern Greek): island —I5e3: 4, 5. 

Cephalonia (Latin), Kephallénia (classical Greek), Kephallonia (medieval Greek), Ke- 

fallinia (modern Greek): island —Ile2: 3, 4. 

Cerigo (Italian), Cythera (Latin), Kythéra (classical Greek), Kithira (modern Greek): 

island —[3e4: 3, 4. 

Cerines: town—see Kyrenia. 
Cesaire: port—see Caesarea. 

Cetines: city —see Athens. 

Ceuta (Spanish), Septa (classical), Sabtah (Arabic): port—CS5e5: 2. 

Chalcedon (Latin), Kalkhédon (classical Greek), Khalkédon (medieval Greek), Kadikoy 

(Turkish): town —J5d5: 3, 5. 

Chalcis: port—see Negroponte. 
Chalon-sur-Sa6ne (French): town —E5c4: 2. 

Champagne (French): region of NE France—EFc: 2. 

Charbon: river —see Alpheus. 

Chartalos (medieval): town near Berat (H5d5: 4). 

Chartres (French): city —E2c2: 2.
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Chateau Pélerin (French), Athlith (medieval), ‘Atlit (Arabic), ‘Atlit (Israeli): crusader 

castle—K5f3: 7. 

Chateaudun (French): town 27 miles ssw of Chartres (E2c2: 2). 
Chateauroux (French): town —E2c4: 2. 

ChAatillon-sur-Loing (French): town, now part of Chatillon-Coligny, 32 miles west of 
Auxerre (E4c3: 2). 

Chernomen; Crnomen (Bulgarian), Cirman, Cermen, or Sirf Sindigi (Turkish: destruc- 
tion of the Serbs), Orménion (modern Greek): battlefield — J2d4: 3, 5. 

Cherson: port—see Kherson. 

Cheshme; Cesme (Turkish): town — J2e2: 5. 
Chestin; Cestin (Serbian): town 10 miles sw of Kraguyevats (Ild1: 3). 

Chiavari (Italian): town 16 miles ESE of Genoa (F4d1: 3). 
China; Cathay (medieval): region of eastern Asia— W/CCe/h: 12, 13. 

Chios (classical), Scio (Italian), Sakiz (Turkish), Khios (modern Greek): island — Jle2: 5. 

Chorlu; Corlu (Turkish), Tzurulum (Latin): town —J3d4: 5. 

Choros (medieval): unidentified port in Cilicia, possibly Corycus (K5e4: 1). 

Christopolis: port —see Kavalla. 
Cilicia (classical): region of southern Anatolia—KLe: 6. 
Cilly; Celje (Slovene): town—H1cé4: 3. 

Circassia: region north of western Caucasus—LMd: 1. 

Cirencester: town 27 miles NE of Bath (D3b4: 2). 

Citeaux (French): abbey —Flc3: 2. 

Cité: town—see Zeitounion. 

Civetot (medieval), Cibotus (classical): port, now abandoned — J5d5: 3, 5. 
Clairvaux (French): abbey —E5c2: 2. 

Clarence: town—see Glarentsa. 

Clari (medieval), Cléry-sur-Somme (French): town 27 miles east of Amiens (E3cl: 2). 
Clermont (French): town, now part of Clermont-Ferrand —E4c5: 2. 
Cluny (French): abbey —ES5c4: 2. 

Cologne (French), Colonia Agrippinensis (Latin), K6In (German): city —F2b5: 2, 3. 
Commines or Comines (French), Kamen (Flemish): town 10 miles NNW of Lille 

(E4bS: 2). 

Compiégne (French): town 33 miles east of Beauvais (E3cl: 2). 
Compostela or Santiago de Compostela (Spanish), Campus Stellae (Latin), Shant 

Ya‘qiib (Arabic): town and shrine—C2d3: 2. 

Constance (French), Konstanz (German): town—F5c3: 2, 3. 
Constantinople; Byzantium or Constantinopolis (classical), Istanbul (Turkish): city — 

J4d4: 1, 3, 5. 

Corbova (medieval), Krbava (Serbian): region of western Croatia. 
Cordova; Cérdoba (Spanish), Qurtubah (Arabic): city —Dle3: 2. 

Corfu; Corcyra (Latin), Kerkyra (classical Greek), Corft (Italian), Kérkira (modern 
Greek): island—HSel: 3, 4. 

Corinth; Korinthos (classical Greek; now Palaia Korinthos: Old Corinth): city— 
13e3: 3, 4. 

Corinth, Gulf of; Korinthiakés Kélpos (modern Greek) —I3e2: 4. 
Cornwall: region of sw England—CDb: 2. 

Coron (medieval), Koroné (medieval Greek), Koréni (modern Greek): port —12e4: 
3, 4. 

Corsica; Cyrnus (classical), Corse (French): island —Fd: 2, 3. 

Corycus (classical), Gorigos (Armenian), Le Courc (medieval), Korgos (Turkish): port — 
K5e4: 1. 

Cos; Lango or Stanchio (medieval Italian), Stankoi (Turkish), Kos (modern Greek): 

island — J3e4: 5. 
Courtenay (French): village 32 miles wNw of Auxerre (E4c3: 2).
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Cracow; Cracovia (Latin), Krakéw (Polish): city —H5b5: 3. 

Cremona (Italian): town—Glc5: 2. 

Cressac (French): village near Blanzac, 13 miles ssw of Angouléme (Elc5: 2). 

Crete; Candia (medieval), Krété (medieval Greek), Kandia (Turkish), Kriti (modern 

Greek): island—TIJef: 1, 3. 

Crimea; Gazaria (medieval), Krym (Russian): peninsula—K4c5: 1, 3. 

Croatia; Meran (medieval), Hrvatska (Croatian): region north of Dalmatia — He: 3. 

Croia (Italian), Kroja (Serbian), Akca-Hisar (Turkish), Krujé (Albanian): town— 

H5d4: 3, 4. 

Cyclades (classical), Kikladhes (modern Greek): island group —IJe: 3, 5. 

Cyprus (Latin), Kypros (medieval Greek), Kibris (Turkish), Kipros (modern Greek): 

island —Kef: 1, 8. 

Cyrenaica (classical), Barqah (Arabic): region west of Egypt—If: 10, 11. 

Cyzicus (classical), Kapidag (Turkish): town, now abandoned — J3d5: 3, 5. 

Dalaman: river —J5e3: 1, 5. 

Dalmatia (medieval), Dalmacija (Croatian): region east of the Adriatic Sea, equiva- 

lent to classical Illyria— Hd: 3. 

Damascus (classical), Dimashq or ash-Sha’m (Arabic: the left): city —L2f2: 1, 7. 

Damietta; Dimyat (Arabic): port —K2f4: 1. 

Danube; Donau (German), Duna (Hungarian), Dunav (Serbian, Bulgarian), Dunarea 

(Rumanian): river —G5c2, J3d1: 1, 2, 3. 

Dardanelles; Hellespontus (classical), Canakkale Bogazi (Turkish): strait — J2d5: 1, 

3, 5. 
Deabolis: town—see Devol. 

Dead Sea; Bahr Lit (Arabic: sea of Lot), Yam Hamelah (Israeli) —Lif4: 1, 7. 

Delhi; Dillt (Hindi), Dihli or Dehli (Persian): city—T3g2: 12, 13. 

Demotica; Didymoteichon (classical), Démotika (medieval Greek), Dhidhimotikhon 

(modern Greek): town —J2d4: 3, 5. 

Denmark: Danmark (Danish): region of Scandinavia, then including southern part 

of modern Sweden —FGab: 2, 3. 

Derkos (medieval): fortress — J4d4: 5. 

Deuil (French): town 8 miles north of Paris (E3c2: 2). 

Devizes: town 18 miles east of Bath (D3b4: 2). 

Devnya, Lake—J3d2: 5. 

Devol; Deabolis or Diabolis (medieval): town, now abandoned —I1d5: 3, 4. 

Didymoteichon: town—see Demotica. 

Dieudamour: castle—see Saint Hilarion. 

Dijon (French): city—Flc3: 2, 3. 
Dilmadn: town—see Salmas. 

Dimashq: city—see Damascus. 

Diu: port—Sth5: 13. 

Diyar-Bakr (Arabic): region of the upper Tigris—Le: 1. 

Diyar-Bakr, Diyarbekir: town—see Amida. 

Dnieper; Borysthenes (classical), Dnepr (Russian): river —K3c4: 1. 

Dniester; Tyras (classical), Dnestr (Russian), Nistru (Rumanian): river —J5c4: 1. 

Dobruja: region east of lower Danube—Jd: 1, 3. 

Dol-de-Bretagne (French): town 75 miles sw of Caen (D5cl: 2). 

Domailice (Czech), Taus (German): town—G3cl: 3. 

Don; Tanais (classical): river —L5c3: 1. 
Donzi or Donzy-le-Pré (French): town—E4c3: 2. 

Dorylaeum (classical): town, now abandoned in favor of Eskishehir—Klel: 3. 

Douai (French): town 12 miles south of Lille (E4b5: 2). 

Douro (Portuguese), Duero (Spanish), Duwiruh (Arabic): river —C3d4: 2.
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Drama: town—I5d4: 3, 4, 5. 

Dreux (French): town 21 miles NNw of Chartres (E2c2: 2). 
Dristra (medieval), Durostorum (classical), Silistre (Turkish), Silistra (Rumanian), 

Silistria (Bulgarian): town—J3d1: 3. 

Dubrovnik: port—see Ragusa. 

Dulcigno (Italian), Ulcinj (Serbian): port —H5d4: 3. 
Durazzo (Italian), Epidamnus or Dyrrachium (classical), Draj (Turkish), Dtirres (Al- 

banian): port—H5d4: 3, 4. 
Durham: city—D4bl: 2. 

Ebro (Spanish), Ibruh (Arabic): river —D4d3: 2. 
| Edessa; Rohais or Rochais (medieval), ar-Ruha’ (Arabic), Urfa (Turkish): city — L4e3: 

1, 6. 

Edirne: city—see Adrianople. 
Eger: city—see Erlau. 
Egypt; Misr (Arabic): region of NE Africa—JKf: 1, 3. 

Elbasan (medieval, Albanian): town—I1d4: 3, 4. 
Elbe (German), Labe (Czech): river —G2b2: 2. 
Elis; Elis or Eleia (classical Greek), Ilia (modern Greek): district of Nw Morea — 12e3: 4. 
Emel: river —see Imil. 

England; Britannia (Latin): region—Db: 2. 

English Channel; La Manche (French)—CDbce: 2. 

Enkleistra (Greek): Greek Orthodox monastery in Cyprus, location uncertain. 

Enos or Enez: town —see Aenos. 
Ephesus (classical), Altoluogo (medieval), Ayasoluk (Turkish): city, now unimportant — 

J3e3: 3, 5. 
Epirus (Latin), Epeiros (classical Greek), [piros (modern Greek): region west of 

Thessaly —Je: 3, 4. 
Eretna (Turkish): district east of Ankara—Ke: 1. 

Erlau (German), Eger (Hungarian): city —I1c3: 3. 
Erzerum; Theodosiopolis (classical), Garin (Armenian), Erzurum (Turkish): city — 

M2el: 1. 
Erzinjan (Turkish), Arsinga (classical), Arzenga (medieval): town—LSel: 1. 

Estanor: port —see Pera. 

Estives: city—see Thebes. 
Ethiopia or Abyssinia; Ityopya (Amharic): region of east central Africa—not in re- 

gion mapped. 

Euboea (classical), Evripos (medieval Greek), Negroponte (Italian), Egripos (Turk- 
ish), Evvoia (modern Greek): island—I4e2: 3, 4, 5. 

Euphrates (classical), al-Furat (Arabic), Firat Nehri (Turkish): river —N1f4: 1; L4e4: 6. 

Falkenberg; Fauquembergues (French): village 24 miles ESE of Boulogne (E2b5: 2). 

Famagusta; AmmOokhostos (classical Greek), Famagosta (medieval Italian): port — 
K4e5: 1, 8. 

Fécamp (French): abbey, now town, 38 miles Nw of Rouen (E2cl: 2). 
Ferrara (Italian): city —G2d1: 2, 3. 

Fethiye: port —see Makri. 
Fez; Fas (Arabic): city—Difl: 2. 

Filistin: region —see Palestine. 

Flanders; Vlaanderen (Flemish): region of northern France and Belgium—EFb: 2. 
Flora or Floris (medieval), Fiore (Italian): abbey near Cosenza, 47 miles wNw of 

Cotrone (H3el: 3). 

Florence; Firenze (Italian): city —-G2d2: 2, 3. 
Florentin (Bulgarian): town —I3d1: 3.
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Foglia, Foca: port —see Phocaea. 

Forez (French): district east of Clermont (E4c5: 2). 

France: region, smaller than modern nation. 

Frankfurt am Main (German): city —F4bS: 2, 3. 

Frenk-Yazusu (Turkish): battlefield —K3e3: 1. 
Friesach (German): town 65 miles Nw of Cilly (H1c4: 3). 

Frisia; Friesland (Dutch, German): region of northern Netherlands and Nw Germany — 

Fb: 2, 3. 
Friuli (Italian): district of NE Italy—Gce: 2, 3. 

Fustat; al-Fustat (Arabic), Babylon (medieval): town—K2f5: 1. 

Gadres: town—see Gaza. 

Galata (Bulgarian): suburb sz of Varna (J3d2: 5). 

Galilee; Hagalil (Israeli): region of northern Palestine —L1f3: 7. 

Galilee, Sea of, or Lake Tiberias; Buhairat Tabariyah (Arabic), Yam Kinneret (Israeli) — 

L1f3: 7. 

Gallipoli (medieval), Callipolis (classical), Gelibolu (Turkish): town —J2d5: 3, 5. 

Gascony; Gascogne (French): region of sw France—Dde: 2. 

Gasha (medieval): unidentified port 15 miles from Senj (G5d1: 3). 

Gastria: castle—see La Castrie. 
Gata, Cape: southern tip of Cyprus—K4fl: 8. 

Gaza (classical), Gadres (medieval), Ghazzah (Arabic): town—K5f4: 7. 

Gazaria: peninsula—see Crimea. 

Geluth: village—see ‘Ain Jalit. 
Genoa; Genua (Latin), Genova (Italian): city, port —F4d1: 2, 3. 

Georgia or Grusia (medieval), Sakartvelo (Georgian): region east of the Black Sea 

and south of the Caucasus—MNd: 1. 

Germany; Alamannia or Allemania (medieval), Deutschland (German): region of north 

central Europe—FGbe: 9. 
Germiyan (Turkish): district of west central Anatolia—JKe: 5. 

Gibelet: town—see Jubail. 
Gibraltar, Strait of; az-Zuqaq (Arabic)—CSe5: 2. 

Giurgiu (Rumanian), San Giorgio (Italian), Szentgyorgy (Hungarian): town — J1d2: 3. 

Glarentsa; Chiarenza or Clarence (medieval), Cyllene (Latin), Kylléné (classical Greek), 

Killini (modern Greek): town —[2e3: 4. 

Golden Horn; Chrysoceras (classical), Hali¢ (Turkish): bay between Constantinople 

and Pera (J4d4: 5). 
Golubats; Golubac (Serbian): town —I2d1: 3. 
Goyntik (Turkish): town—K1d5: 5. 
Granada (Spanish), Ighranatah or Gharnatah (Arabic): city—D2e3: 2. 

Greco, Cape—KSfl: 8. 

Greece; Hellas (Greek), Graecia (Latin): region west of the Aegean Sea, smaller than 

modern nation. 

Grosswardein (German), Nagyvarad (Hungarian), Oradea (Rumanian): city —12c3: 3. 

Guadalquivir (Spanish), al-Wadi al-Kabir (Arabic: the great river): river —C5e3: 2. 

Guadiana (Spanish, Portuguese), Wadi Anah (Arabic): river —C4e2: 2. 

Guines or Guines (French): town 16 miles NE of Boulogne (E2b5: 2). 

Gujerat or Gujarat: district of western India—Sh: 13. 

Gurganj: city—see Urgench. 

Gurghiu: town—see Szent Imre Gorgény. 

Gyor (Hungarian), Raab (German): town —H3c3: 3. 

Habsburg: castle—see Hapsburg. 

Haifa; Cayphas or Caiffa (medieval), Haifa (Arabic), Haifa (Israeli): port — L1f3: 1, 7.
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Hainault; Hainaut (French), Henegouwen (Flemish): district east of Artois — EFb: 2, 3. 
Halab, Haleb: city—see Aleppo. 

Halicarnassus: town—see Bodrum. 

Hamah; Epiphania or Hamath (classical), Hamah (Arabic): city—L2e5: 1, 6. 
Hamid (Turkish): district of west central Anatolia—Ke: 5. 

Hangchow or Hang-chou (Chinese), Quinsai (medieval): city, port—CCI1f5: 13. 
Hapsburg; Habsburg (German): castle sw of Brugg, 29 miles east of Basel (F3c3: 3). 
Harod, Well of—see ‘Ain Jalit. 

Harran or Haran (Turkish), Carrhae (classical), Harran (Arabic): town—L5e4: 1. 
Hattin, Horns of; Madon (classical), Hattin or Hittin (Arabic): battlefield, hill— L1f3: 7. 
Hauran; Hauran (Arabic): district of s—E Syria—L2f2: 7. 

Hauteville (French): village 55 miles wsw of Caen (DS5cl: 2). 

Hebron (classical, Israeli), Habriin or Khalil (Arabic), Saint Abraham (medieval): 
town—LI1f4: 7. 

Heinsberg (German): town 21 miles north of Aachen (F2b5: 2). 
Hejaz; al-Hijaz (Arabic): region of western Arabia—Lgh: 1. 
Hellespont(us): strait—see Dardanelles. 

Heracleum: port —see Candia. 

Hermannstadt (German), Szeben or Nagyszeben (Hungarian), Sibiu (Rumanian): 
town —I5cS: 3. 

Hermon, Mount; al-Jabal ash-Shaikh or Jabal ath-Thalj (Arabic: the hoary, or snow- 
covered, mountain) —L1f2: 7. 

Herzegovina; Hercegovina (Serbian), Hersek (Turkish): district Nw of Montenegro — 
Hd: 3. 

al-Hijaz: region—see Hejaz. 
Himara or Himaré (Albanian), Chimaera (classical), Chimara (Italian): town —H5d5: 

4. 

Hiram or Rama (medieval): fort on Morava near Danube. 
Hisn al-Akrad: fortress —see Krak des Chevaliers. 

Hisn Kaifa (Arabic), Castrum Cepha (classical), Hasankeyf (Turkish): town —M2e3: 1. 
Hohenstaufen (German): castle, now destroyed, 75 miles south of Wtirzburg (FScl: 3). 
Holland (Dutch): region north of Brabant —Eb: 2, 3. 
Holy Land—see Palestine. 

Homs; Emesa (classical), Hims (Arabic): city—L2fl: 1, 6. 

Hoveden (medieval) or Howden: town 80 miles north of Leicester (D4b3: 2). 

Hungary; Magyarorszag (Hungarian): region of central Europe— Hc: 3. 

Ianina or Janina (medieval), Yanya (Turkish), Io4nnina (modern Greek): town — Ilel: 
3, 4. 

Ibelin (medieval), Jabneel or Jamnia (classical), Yabna (Arabic), Yavne (Israeli): 
village —K5f4: 7. 

Iconium: city—see Konya. . 
Imbros; Lembro (medieval Italian), Imroz (Turkish): island—Jid5: 5. 
Imil, Emel, or Yemel (Russian): river —Uc: 12, 13. 

India: region of southern Asia—R/Vf/j: 12, 13. 
Indian Ocean: M/Xhij: 12, 13. 

Indo-China: peninsular region of sz Asia— YZlm: 12, 13. 
Ionian Sea—Hle: 3. 
Iran; Iran (Persian): modern nation comprising most of medieval Persia. 
Ireland; Hibernia (Latin), Eire (Gaelic): island—Cb: 2. 

Iskar or Iskiir (Bulgarian): river flowing past Sofia to the Danube—I5d2: 3. 
Iskenderun: port—see Alexandretta. 

Isonzo (Italian), Sota (Croatian): river east of Aquileia—GSc5: 3. 
Istanbul: city—see Constantinople.
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Istria (classical), Istra (Croatian, Slovene): peninsula —Ge: 3. 

Italy; Italia (Latin, Italian): peninsular region, now a nation. 

Ithaca (Latin), Ithaké (classical Greek), Ithaki (modern Greek): island —Ile2: 4. 

izmir: city, port—see Smyrna. 
izmit: town—see Nicomedia. 
iznik: town—see Nicaea. 

Jaffa or Joppa; Yafa (Arabic), Yafo (Israeli): port, now joined to Tel Aviv—K5f3: 1, 7. 

Jajce: town—see Yaytse. 

Jan-adasi (Turkish), New Orshova: island in the Danube sw of Orshova (13d1: 3). 

Janina: town—see Ianina. 

Jehoshaphat or Josaphat; valley, possibly Kidron, but probably north of Jerusalem 

(L1f4: 7). 

Jericho; Ariha or ar-Riha (Arabic): town—L1f4: 7. 

Jerusalem; Hierosolyma (classical), al-Quds ash-Sharif (Arabic), Yerushalayim (Is- 

raeli): city —L1f4: 1, 7. 
Jidda; Jiddah (Arabic): port —L5h4: 1. 

Joinville (French): town 37 miles wsw of Toul (Flc2: 2). 

Joppa: port—see Jaffa. 

Jordan; al-Urdunn (Arabic): river —L1f3: 1, 7. 

Josaphat: valley—see Jehoshaphat. 

Jubail (Arabic: small mountain), Byblos (classical), Gibelet (medieval): town — LI1f1: 

1, 6, 7. 

Judea: region of central Palestine —L1f4: 7. 

Kadikéy: town—see Chalcedon. 

Kaffa or Caffa (medieval), Theodosia (classical), Feodosiya (Russian): port — Lic5: 1. 

Kalocsa (Hungarian): town —H4c4: 3. 

Kamchiya (Bulgarian): river — J2d3: 5. 

Kamen (Bulgarian): river flowing into Danube Nw of Vidin (13d2: 3). 

Kangurlan: town—see Sultaniyeh. 

Kantara; al-Qantarah (Arabic: the bridge), Kantara (modern Greek): town — K4eS: 8. 

Kara Hisar: battlefield—see Bashkent. 

al-Karak: fortress—see Kerak. 

Karakorum (Tatar), Holin (Chinese): city, now abandoned — Y3c3: 12, 13. 

Karaman (Turkish): region of south central Anatolia—Ke: 1. 

Karasi; Karasi or Karesi (Turkish): district of Nw Anatolia —Je: 5. 

Karnobad or Karnobat (Bulgarian): town 32 miles west of Anchialus (J 3d3: 5). 

Karnten: region—see Carinthia. 

Karpass or Karpassos (Greek), Carpas (medieval): peninsular district —K5e5: 8. 

Kaspichan (Bulgarian): village 12 miles east of Shuman (J2d2: 3). 

Kastamonu (Turkish), Castra Comnenon or Kastamuni (medieval): town —K4d4: 1, 3. 

Kavalla; Neapolis Datenon (classical), Christopolis (medieval), Kavalla (modern Greek): 

port—I5d5: 3, 4, 5. 
Kavarna (Bulgarian): resort town —J4d2: 3. 

Kayseri: city -see Caesarea. 

Kemer or Keramides (medieval), Burhaniye (Turkish): port —J2el: 5. 

Kerak; Kir-hareseth (classical), Krak des Moabites or Krak of Moab (medieval), al- 

Karak (Arabic): fortress, now town—Lif4: 1, 7. 

Kerch: port—see Vosporo. 

Kermanshah; Kermanshah (Persian), Sarmasane (medieval): city —N2fl: 1. 

Kesoun; Kesoun (Armenian), Cesson (medieval), Kaistin (Arabic), Keysun (Turkish): 

fortress, now town—L3e3: 6. , 

Ketton: town 25 miles east of Leicester (D4b3: 2).
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Khanbaliq (Mongolian), Chi, Yenking, or Chungtu (classical Chinese), Cambaluc 

(medieval), Peking, Pei-ching, Beijing, or Peiping (modern Chinese): city — BBlel: 
12, 13. 

Kharput or Harput (Turkish), Kharpert (Armenian), Hisn Ziyad or Zaid (Arabic): 
fortress, now town—L/5e2: 1. 

Kherson or Cherson (medieval Russian), Chersonesus Heracleotica (classical), Kor- 
sun (Slavic): port, now ruined (not modern Kherson on the Dnieper) —K4d1: 1. 

Khirokitia; Khirokitia or Khoirokitia (modern Greek): battlefield —K4f1: 8. 

Khurasan; Khorasan (Persian): region of NE Persia—PQe: 12, 13. 
Kiev (Russian): city —K1b5: 3. 
Kilia (medieval), Kiliya (Russian): town—J5c5: 1, 3. 
Kilidulbahr (Turkish): fort —J2d5: 5. 

Kizil Ahmadli (Turkish): tribal region in northern Anatolia—Kd: 10, 11. 

Koblos or Palanka (medieval): fort on Morava opposite Hiram. 

Koja-ili (Turkish): district around Nicomedia—Jd: 5. 
Koln: city—see Cologne. 

Kolossi (medieval), Koléssi (modern Greek): fortress —K3f1: 8. 
Konya (Turkish), Iconium (classical, medieval): city —K3e3: 1, 3. 

Kossovo; Kosovo (Serbian): town —I2d3: 3. 
Kossovo-Polje; Kosovo Polje (Serbian: field of blackbirds): battlefield near Kossovo 

(12d3: 3). 
Kotor: port—see Cattaro. 
Kozlu-Dere (Turkish): port — J2d5: 5. 

Kraguyevats; Kragujevac (Serbian): town—TI1d1: 3. 

Krak de Montréal (medieval), ash-Shaubak (Arabic): fortress, now village —LI1f5: 1. 
Krak des Chevaliers (medieval), Hisn al-Akrad (Arabic: stronghold of the Kurds): 

fortress —L2fl: 1, 6. 
Krak of Moab, or des Moabites: fortress—see Kerak. 
Krakow: city—see Cracow. 

Kroja: town—see Croia. 

Kronstadt (German), Brasov (Rumanian): town (recently called Stalin)—Jlc5: 3. 
Krushevats; KruSevac (Serbian), Alaja-Hisar (Turkish): town —1I2d2: 3. 

Kunovitsa; Kunovica (Serbian): town and mountain near Nish (12d2: 3). 
Kurdistan; Kurdistan (Persian, Arabic): region between Armenia and Persia— 

MNe: 1. 

Kiistendil; Konstantin-ili (Turkish), Kyustendil (Bulgarian): town—I3d3: 3. 

Kutna Hora (Czech), Kuttenberg (German): town—Hcl: 3. 
Kykkou (Greek): Greek Orthodox monastery —K3e5: 8. 
Kyrenia; Cerines (medieval), Kerynia, (modern Greek): town—K4eS: 8. 

La Broquiére or La Bro(c)quiére (French): village 65 miles sw of Toulouse (E2d2: 2). 
La Castrie (medieval), Gastria (modern Greek): castle—K4e5: 8. 

La Cava (Italian): castle sk of Nicosia (K4e5: 8). 
La Montjoie (French): hill overlooking Jerusalem (L1f4: 7). 

La Sola: town—see Salona. 
Lab (Serbian): river flowing sE of Vuchitrn. 
Laconia (Latin), Lak6nia or Lakoniké (medieval Greek), Lakonia (modern Greek): 

district of ss Morea—I3e4: 4. 

Lajazzo: port—see Ayas. 
Lampedusa (Italian): island —G3e5: 3. 

Lampron (Armenian), Namrun (Turkish): fortress —K5e3: 1. 
Lampsacus (classical), Lapseki (Turkish): village —J2d5: 5. 
Lancaster: city—D3bl: 2. 
Lango: island—see Cos.
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Langres (French): town—Flc3: 2, 3. 

Languedoc (French): region of southern France —Ecd: 2. 

Lannoy (French): town 9 miles Nw of Tournai (E4b5: 2). 

Laodicea: port—see Latakia. 

Laon (French): town—E4cl: 2. 

Larnaca; Larnaka (modern Greek): town—K4fl: 8. 

Lastic (French): village near Saint Flour, 39 miles west of Le Puy (E4c5: 2). 

Laszlévér (Hungarian): fortress opposite Golubats (12d1: 3). 

Latakia; Laodicea ad Mare (classical), al-Ladhiqiyah (Arabic): port—LleS5: 1, 6. 

Lausanne (French): town —F2c4: 2, 3. 

Le Bourg or Bourcq (French): castle in Vouziers canton, Ardennes, near Rethel, NE 

of Rheims (E5cl: 2). 

Le Chief: see Cape Andreas. 

Le Courc: port—see Corycus. 

Le Mans (French): city —Elc3: 2. 

Le Puy-en-Velay (French), Podio (medieval Latin): town — E4c5: 2. 

Lebanon, Mount; Jabal Lubnan (Arabic)—L2fl: 6, 7. 

Lefkara (medieval Greek): town—K4fl: 8. 

Lefkoniko; Lefkoniké (modern Greek): town—K4e5: 8. 

Leicester: town—D4b3: 2. 
Lembro: island—see Imbros. 

Lemnos; Lémnos (medieval Greek), Stalimene (medieval), Limnos (modern Greek): 

island — Jlel: 5. 

Leon; Leon (Spanish): region of northern Spain—CDd: 2. 

Leontes: river —see Litani. 

Lepanto (Italian), Naupactus (classical), Epaktos (medieval Greek), Navpaktos (mod- 

ern Greek): port —12e2: 3, 4. 

Lesbos (classical), Mytiléné (medieval Greek), Metelino (medieval Italian), Midtlu 

(Turkish), Lésvos (modern Greek): island—J2el: 5. 

Lesh; Lezhe (Albanian), Lissus (classical), Alessio (Italian): town — H5d4: 3, 4. 

Leucas or Leukas (classical), Leucadia or Santa Maura (medieval), Levkas (modern 

Greek): island—Ile2: 3, 4. 

Liége or (recently) Liége (French), Luik (Flemish): city —F1b5: 2, 3. 

Lille (French), Ryssel (Flemish): city —E4b5: 2. 

Limassol; Nemesos (medieval Greek), Lemesés (modern Greek): port —K4fl: 1, 8. 

Limoges (French): city —-E2c5: 2. 

Lisbon; Lisboa (Portuguese), Ushbinah (Arabic): city, port —Cle2: 2. 

Lisieux (French): town 45 miles wsw of Rouen (E2cl: 2). 

Litani; Leontes (classical), al-Litani (Arabic): river —L1f2: 7. 

Lithuania; Lietuva (Lithuanian): region east of Poland, larger than modern state — 

IJab: 3. 

Livadia; Lebadea or Levadeia (classical), Levadhia (modern Greek): town — [3e2: 5. 

Livonia; Livland (German): district NE of Riga—IJa: 3. 

Lodi (Italian): town 18 miles sz of Milan (F5c5: 3). 

Loire (French): river —E3c3: 2. 

Lombardy; Lombardia (Italian): region of Nw Italy—Fed: 2, 3. 

London: city, port—D5b4: 2. 

Lorraine (French), Lothringen (German): region of eastern France—EFc: 2, 3. 

Lorraine, Lower: district of southern Belgium (EFbc). 

Low Countries: Netherlands and part of Belgium. 

Liibeck (German): city, port—G1b2: 2, 3. 

Lucca (Italian): town —Gl1d2: 2, 3. 

Lucera (Italian): town —H1d4: 3. 

Lusignan (French): town —Elc4: 2.
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Luxemburg or Letzeburg; Luxembourg (French): region, now independent, south of 

Belgium. 
Lydda (classical), Saint George (medieval), al-Ludd (Arabic), Lod (Israeli): town— 

K5f4: 7. 
Lydia: district -see Aydin. 
Lyons; Lyon (French): city—ES5c5: 2. 

Mabij: town—see Manbij. 
Macedonia (classical), Makedhonia (modern Greek), Makedonija (Serbian): region 

west of Thrace—Id: 3, 4, 5. 
Machaeras or Makhairas (Greek): Greek Orthodox monastery —K4fl: 8. 

Machaut or Machault (French): village 22 miles ENE of Rheims (ES5cl: 2). 
Machva; Matva (Serbian), Macso (Hungarian): district south of Sava river (H4d1: 3). 
Macon (French): town—E5c4: 2. 

Madras: city, port—Ul1m2: 12, 13. 
Maeander (classical), Biiytik Menderes (Turkish): river —J4e3: 5. 

al-Maghrib: region—see North Africa. 
Maguelonne (French): port, now unimportant —E4d2: 2. 
Mahoracz (Bulgarian): fortress between Provadiya and Shumen. 
Maine (French): region of Nw France—Dc: 2. 
Mainz (German), Mayence (French): city—F4bS: 2, 3. 
Maiyafariqin; Martyropolis (classical), Maiyafaraqin (Arabic), Miyafarkin or Silvan 

(Turkish): town —M2e2: 1. 
Majorca; Mallorca (Spanish), Maytirqah (Arabic): island —Ee: 2. 

Makri (medieval), Fethiye (Turkish): port —J5e4: 1, 3, 5. 
Malatia, Malatya: city—see Melitene. 
Malmesbury: town 90 miles west of London (D5b4: 2). 

Malmsey, Malvasia: fortress— see Monemvasia. 
Malta; Melita (classical), Malitah (Arabic): island—GSe5: 3. 
Mamistra (medieval), Mopsuestia (classical), Msis (Armenian), Misis (Turkish): town — 

Lle4: 1, 6. 
Manbij or Mabij (Arabic), Hierapolis (classical), Membij (Turkish): town —L3e4: 6. 

Mangana: Greek Orthodox monastery in outskirts of Nicosia (K4e5: 8). 

Mansurah; al-Manstrah (Arabic): town—K2f4: 1. 

Mantua; Mantova (Italian): city—Glc5: 3. 
Manzikert; Mandzgerd (West) or Mantskert (East Armenian), Malazgirt (Turkish): 

town —M3d1: 1. 
Maragha; Mardagheh (Persian): town—N2e3: 1. 

. Marash (Armenian, Turkish), Germanicia (classical), Mar‘ash (Arabic): town — L2e3: 

1, 6. 
Marcropolis (Bulgarian): town near Varna (J3d2: 5). 
Mardin (Turkish), Maridin (Arabic): town—Mle3: 1. 

Marethasa: valley east of Tylleria (K3e5: 8). 
Margat (medieval), al-Marqab (Arabic: the watch-tower): fortress—Lle5: 6. 

Marienburg (German), Malbork (Polish): fortress, now town—HSbI: 3. 
Maritsa; Hebrus (classical), Evros (medieval Greek), Meri¢ (Turkish): river — J2d5: 

1, 3, 5. 
Marle (French): village 14 miles NNE of Laon (E4cl: 2). 

Marmara, Sea of; Propontis (classical), Marmara Denizi (Turkish)—J4d5: 5. 
Maros (Hungarian), Marisus (classical), Mures (Rumanian): river flowing by Alba 

Julia—TJe: 3. 
al-Marqab: fortress—see Margat. 

Marrakesh;. Marrakush (Arabic): city —C2f4: 2. 

Marseilles; Massalia (classical Greek), Massilia (Latin), Marseille (French): city, port — 

Fld2: 2.
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Marturana (medieval), Martirano (Italian): town —H2e2: 3. 

Marv: city—see Merv. 
Massa (Italian): town 28 miles Nw of Pisa (Gid2: 3). 

Masyaf or Masyath or Masyad or Misyaf (Arabic): fortress —L2e5: 6. 

: Matapan, Cape; Taenarum (Latin), Met6pon (medieval Greek), Akra Tainaron (mod- 

| ern Greek) —J3e4: 4. 
: Mayence: city—see Mainz. 

Mecca; Makkah (Arabic): city—L5h4: 1. 

| Medina; al-Madinah (Arabic: the city): city —L5h1: 1. 

7 Mediterranean Sea—D/Ldef: 1, 2, 3, 4, 6, 7, 8. 

| Megali-Agora (medieval), Malkara or Migal-Kara (Turkish): town—J2d5: 5. 

: Megara; Mégara (modern Greek): town—1I4e3: 4. 

: Mehadia (Rumanian): village 12 miles north of Orshova (J3d1: 3). 

i Meissen (German): town—G4b4: 2, 3. 
Melgueil (French): medieval county around Mauguio, 7 miles east of Montpellier 

| (E4d2: 2). 

| Melitene (classical), Melden (Armenian), Malatia (medieval), Malatya (Turkish): city — 

L4e2: 1. 

| Melle (French), Metallum (classical): town —Elc4: 2. 

) Melshticha (Bulgarian): battleground about 12 miles west of Sofia (14d3: 3). 

| Menas: town—see Aenos. 
| Menteshe (medieval), Mugla (modern Turkish): region of western Anatolia equivalent 

to classical Caria—Je: 5. 

Meran: region—see Croatia. 

Merv or Marv (Persian), Margiana (classical): city —Q2e3: 12, 13. 

Mesaréa: district—see Arcadia. 

Mesembria (medieval), Misivri (Turkish), Nesebar (Bulgarian): town—J 3d3: 3, 5. 

Mesopotamia (classical), al-‘Iraq (Arabic): region between the Tigris and the Eu- 

phrates—LMNef: 1. 

Messenia; Messéné (medieval Greek), Messini (modern Greek): district of sw Morea — 

12e4: 4. 
Messina (Italian): port — Hle2: 3. 
Metelino: island—see Lesbos. 

Metz (French): city —F2cl: 2. 

Meulan (French): town 23 miles wNw of Paris (E3c2: 2). 

Méziéres (French): town, now attached to Charleville, 50 miles NE of Rheims (EScl: 2). 

Michelich (Bulgarian): castle west of Varna (J3d2: 5). 

Micone: island —see Myconos. 
Midi (French): southern France (DEd: 2). 
Milan; Milano (Italian): city—FS5c5: 2, 3. 
Milipotamo (Greek): unidentified locality in Crete. 

Misis: town—see Mamistra. 

Misr: region—see Egypt. 

Mistra (medieval), Myzithra (medieval Greek), Mistras (modern Greek): town— 

13e3: 4. 
Mocha; Mukha (Arabic): port—M4j2: 13. 

Modon (medieval), Methoné (medieval Greek), Methoni (modern Greek): port — 12e4: 

3, 4. 

Moldavia; Boghdan (Rumanian): region east of the Carpathians — Jc: 3. 

Molybdos (classical), Mélivdhos (modern Greek): port — J2el: 5. 

Monastir; Bitolj (Serbian): town —12d4: 3, 4. 

Monemvasia; Minda (classical Greek), Malvasia or Malmsey (medieval), Monemvasia 

(modern Greek): fortress, now town—I4e4: 3, 4. 

Monferrato: district —see Montferrat. 

Mongolia; Meng-ku (Chinese): region north of China— V/BBbcd: 12, 13.
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Montaigu-sur-Champeix or Montaigut-le-Blanc (French): castle 10 miles ssz of Cler- 

mont (E4c5: 2). 
Monte Cassino (Italian): abbey —G4d4: 3. 

Monte (di) Croce (Italian): village near Florence (G2d2: 3). 
Monteil (French): village, now Monteil-au-Vicomte, 30 miles Nw of Nice (F3d2: 2). 

Montenegro (Italian: black mountain), Crna Gora (Serbian): district north of Al- 

bania— HId: 3. 
Montferrat (French), Monferrato (Italian): district of Nw Italy—F4c5: 2, 3. 
Montfort (French), Starkenberg (German), Qal‘at al-Qurain (Arabic): castle — L1f2: 7. 

Montfort-l’Amaury (French): town 25 miles wsw of Paris (E3c2: 2). 
Montpellier (French): town —E4d2: 2. 

Montréal (French): fief around Krak de Montréal (LIf5: 1). 

Morava (Serbian): river —12d2: 3. 
Moravia; Morava (Czech): region sE of Bohemia—Hece: 9. 
Morea (medieval), Peloponnesus (Latin), Peloponnésos or Moreas (medieval Greek), 

Pelopénnisos (modern Greek): peninsular region of southern Greece—I3: 3, 4. 

Morfittes (medieval), Omorphita (Greek), Kiiciik Kaimakli (Turkish): village— 

K4eS: 8. 
Morlaas (French): town 18 miles south of Aire (D5d2: 2). 
Morocco; al-Maghrib al-Aqsa (Arabic: the farthest west): region of Nw Africa— 

CDf: 2. 

Morphou; Mérphou (modern Greek): town —K3eS: 8. 

Mosul; al-Mausil (Arabic), Musul (Turkish): city —M4e4: 1. 
Miihlenbach or Miihlbach (German), Sebes (Rumanian), Szaszsebes (Hungarian): 

town—I4cS: 3. 
Myconos (classical), Micone (medieval Italian), Mokene (Turkish), Mikonos (modern 

Greek): island—Jle3: 5. 
Mytilene: island -—see Lesbos. 
Mytilene; Mytiléné (classical Greek), Mityléné (medieval Greek), Mitilini (modern 

Greek): town—J2el: 1, 3, 5. 

Nablus; Shechem or Neapolis (classical), Nabulus (Arabic): town—LI1f3: 7. 

Nagyvarad: city—see Grosswardein. 
Naillac (French): chateau at Le Blanc, 35 miles east of Poitiers (Elc4: 2). 

Namfio: island—see Anaphe. 
Namur (French): town—E5b5: 2, 3. 
Nanking or Nan-ching (Chinese): city —BB4f3: 13. 
Naples; Napoli (Italian): city, port—G5d5: 3. 
Naples: kingdom — Hd: 9. 
Narbonne (French): town —E4d2: 2. 

Naupactus: port —see Lepanto. 
Nauplia (classical), Navplion (modern Greek): port —13e3: 4. 
Navarino (Italian), Pylos (classical Greek), Zonklon (medieval): port, now superseded 

by New Navarino—I2e4: 4. 

Navarre (French), Navarra (Spanish): region of northern Spain—Dd: 2. 
Naxos; Nicosia (medieval Italian), Naksa (Turkish), Naxos (modern Greek): island — 

Jle4: 5. 
Nazareth; an-Nasirah (Arabic): town—LIf3: 7. 

Near East: region from Egypt to Persia and Turkey to Aden. 
Negroponte: island—see Euboea. 
Negroponte (medieval Italian: black bridge), Chalcis (classical), Khalkis (modern 

Greek): port —I4e2: 3, 4. 

Nejd; Najd (Arabic): region of central Arabia—MNeg: 1. 

Neopatras: duchy—lIe: 9.
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Nestos (Greek), Nestus (Latin), Kara Su (Turkish), Mesta (Bulgarian): river flowing 

into the Aegean opposite Thasos—I5d4: 5. 
Neszméty (Hungarian): town 37 miles Nw of Buda (H5c3: 3). 

Neuilly-sur-Marne (French): town 10 miles east of Paris (E3c2: 2). 

Nevers (French): town —E4c4: 2. 

Newburgh: town—D2a4: 2. 

Nicaea (classical), Iznik (Turkish): town—J5d5: 1, 3, 5. 
Nice (French), Nizza (Italian): port ~F3d2: 2. 

Nicomedia (classical), Izmit (Turkish): town —J5d5: 1, 3, 5. 

Nicopolis (medieval), Nikeboli (Turkish), Nikopol (Bulgarian): town —I5d2: 1, 3. 

Nicosia; Levkésia (medieval Greek), Nicosia (modern Greek): city —K4e5: 1, 8. 

Nijmegen (Dutch): town—Flb4: 3. 
Nile; Bahr an-Nil (Arabic): river —K3g4: 1; K1f4: 3. . 

Nimes (French): city —E5d2: 2. 

Nish; Ni (Serbian), Nis (Turkish), Naissus or Nissa (classical): town —12d2: 3. 

Nishava; Nisava (Serbian): river flowing past Pirot into the Morava—I3d2: 3. 

Nisibin or Nusaybin (Turkish), Nisibis (classical), Nasibin or Nusaibin (Arabic): 

town —M2e3: 1. 

Nogent-sur-Marne (French): town 7 miles east of Paris (E3c2: 2). 

Normandy; Normandie (French): region of northern France—DEc: 2. 

North Africa; al-Maghrib (Arabic: the west): region from Morocco to Cyrenaica, north 

of the Sahara. 
North Sea— DEFab: 2, 3. 
Novara (Italian): town —F4c5: 3. 
Novgorod (Russian: new city): city—K2a2: 12. 

Novi Pazar or Raska (Serbian), Rascia (Latin): town —Ild2: 3. 

Novo Brdo (Serbian): mine 20 miles east of Kossovo (I2d3: 3). 

Noyon (French): town 29 miles west of Laon (E4cl: 2). 

Nuremberg; Niirnberg (German): city—-G2cl: 2, 3. 

Ochrida, Lake; Lychnitus Lacus (classical), Ohridske Jezero (Serbian) —I1d4: 4. 

Oder (German), Odra (Czech, Polish): river —H1b3: 2. 
Oldenburg (German): city —F4b2: 2, 3. 
Omol (medieval): fortress in the Morava valley (Id: 3). 

Omorphita: village—see Morfittes. 

Oradea: city —see Grosswardein. 
Orange (French): town 13 miles north of Avignon (E5d2: 2). 

Oreus (Latin), Oreos (medieval Greek), Oreoi (modern Greek): town —I4e2: 4. 

Orléans (French): town —E2c3: 2. 

Orontes (classical), al-‘Asi (Arabic: the rebellious), Far (medieval): river —L2e5: 1, 6, 7. 

Orshova; Orsova (Rumanian): town —J3d1: 3. 

Osimo (Italian), Auximum (classical): town 9 miles south of Ancona (G4d2: 3). 

Ostia (Italian): port, now village—G3d4: 2, 3. 

Ostrovitsa; Ostrovica (Serbian), Sifrije-Hisar (Turkish): fortress 30 miles north of Zara 

(H1d1: 3). 
Otranto (Italian): town —H4d5: 3. 

Outremer (French: overseas), Ultramare (Latin): the Latin states in Syria and Palestine. 

Oxford: town—D4b4: 2. 

Paderborn (German): town —F4b4: 2, 3. 

Padua; Padova (Italian): city —G2c5: 2, 3. 
Palatia (medieval), Miletus (classical), Balat (Turkish): port, now abandoned — J3e3: 

3, 5. 
Palermo (Italian), Balarm (Arabic): city, port —G4e2: 3.
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Palestine; Palaestina (classical), Filistin (Arabic): region west of the Dead Sea and 

the Jordan—KLf: 1. 

Palestrina (Italian): town—G3d4: 3. 
Palmyra or Tadmor (classical), Tadmur, now Tudmur (Arabic): caravan town —L4fl: 6. 

Papal States— Gd: 9. 
Paphos (medieval), Paphos (modern Greek): town—K3fl: 1, 8. 
Paris (French): city —E3c2: 2. 
Parori; Paréri (modern Greek): village 1 mile east of Mistra (I3e3: 4). 

Passau (German): town —G4c2: 2, 3. 
Patmos; Patmo (Italian), Batnos (Turkish), Patmos (modern Greek): island — J2e3: 5. 

Patras (medieval), Patrai (modern Greek): port —12e2: 3, 4. 

Pavia (Italian): town—F5c5: 2, 3. 
. Pedhoulas; Pedhoulds or Pedoulas (modern Greek): town—K3fl: 8. 

Pegae: town—see Biga. 

Peking: city —see Khanbaliq. 
Peloponnesus: peninsular region—see Morea. 
Pefiaforte (Spanish): castle near Villafranca del Panadés, 25 miles west of Barcelona 

(E3d4: 2). 
Pentedaktylos (Greek): monastery — K4e5: 8. 
Pera or Estanor (medieval), Beyoglu (Turkish): port—J4d4: 3, 5. 

Perche (French): district west of Chartres—Elc2: 2. 

Pergamum (classical), Bergamo (Turkish): town—J3el: 3, 5. 
Persia (classical), Iran (Persian): region of sw Asia—NOef: 1. 
Persian Gulf; Khalij-i-Fars (Persian), Khalij al-Ajam (Arabic)—NOg: 12, 13. 

Perugia (Italian): town—G3d2: 3. 
Petra Deserti (classical): ancient city—L1f5: 1. 
Petrich (Bulgarian), Petritzos (medieval Greek): castle—I5d4: 3, 5. 
Petrovaradin (Serbian), Peterwardein (German): town —H5c5: 3. 
Philadelphia (classical), Alasehir (Turkish): town —J4e2: 3, 5. 
Philippopolis (classical), Plovdiv (Bulgarian), Filibe (Turkish): town —I5d3: 1, 3, 5. 

Philomelium: town —see Akshehir. 
Phinika (modern Greek): village—K3fl: 8. 
Phocaea (classical), Foglia (Italian), Foca (Turkish): port, now abandoned for New 

Phocaea — J2e2: 3, 5. 
Phocaea, New; Yenifoca (Turkish): port — J2e2: 3, 5. 

Piacenza (Italian): town—F5c5: 2. 
Pian del Carpine or Piano della Magione (Italian), Plano de Carpini (Latin), Plano- 

carpino (medieval): village 9 miles wNw of Perugia (G3d2: 3). 

Picardy: Picardie (French): region of northern France—Eb: 2. 
Piis (French): village about 40 miles sz of Bordeaux (DS5dl: 2). 
Piotrkéw (Polish): town —H5b4: 3. 
Pirot (Bulgarian): town —I3d2: 3. 

Pisa (Italian): port, now city—Gld2: 2, 3. 
Planocarpino: village—see Pian del Carpine. 
Plochnik; Ploénik (Serbian): battlefield 15 miles wsw of Nish (12d2: 3). 

Plovdiv: town—see Philippopolis. 
Podio: town—see Le Puy. 
Podolia: region north of Moldavia— Jc: 3. 

Poitiers (French): town—Elc4: 2. 
Poitou (French): region of western France—DEc: 2. 

Poland; Polska (Polish): region east of Germany —HIb: 3. 
Polanka: fort —see Koblos. 
Polis (medieval), Arsinoé (classical): town —K3e5: 8. 
Pomerania; Pommern (German): region of NE Germany—GHb: 2, 3.
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Pomoriye: port—see Anchialus. 
Ponthieu (French): district of western Picardy (Eb: 2). 
Porto (Italian): village 13 miles sw of Rome (G3d4: 3). 

Portugal; Lusitania (classical): region west of southern and central Spain, now a 

nation —Cde: 2. 
Posen (German), Poznan (Polish): city—H2b3: 3. 

Potamiou; Potamioti (modern Greek): village—K3fl: 8. 

Prague; Praha (Czech): city—GS5b5: 2, 3. 

Prespa, Lake; Brygius Lacus (classical), Brygéis Limné (medieval Greek), Prespansko 

Jezero (Serbian) —I1d5: 4. 

Pressburg: city—see Bratislava. 

Prote (Serbian), Prodano (Italian), Barakada (Turkish): island —12e3: 4. 

Provadiya (Bulgarian), Probaton (medieval), Provadi (Turkish): town —J 3d2: 5. 

Provence (French): region of se France—EFd: 2, 3. 

Provins (French): town 40 miles wNw of Troyes (E5c2: 2). 

Prussia; Preussen (German), Prusy (Polish): region of NE Germany —HIb: 3. 

Psimoléfo (medieval Greek), Psomoléphou (modern Greek): village—K4e5: 8. 

Pskov (Russian), Pleskau (German): city—J4a3: 12. 

Puglia or Puglie: region—see Apulia. 

Pylos: port—see Navarino. | 

Pyramus (classical), Chahan (Armenian), Jeyhan (Turkish): river — Lle4: 6. 

Pyrenees; Pyrénées (French), Pirineos (Spanish): mountain range — DEd: 2. 

Pyrgos (Greek): town —12e3: 4. 

-  Pythion or Pithion (Greek), Egri-Kuleli-Burgaz (Turkish): town 20 miles south of 

Adrianople (J2d4: 5). 

Qal‘at ash-Shaqif: crusader castle—see Belfort. 

Qis (Arabic), Apollonopolis Parva (classical): town —K3g5: 1. 

Raab: town—see Gy6r. 

Ragusa (medieval), Dubrovnik (Serbian): port -H4d3: 3. 

Rahova or Rakhova (medieval), Oryakhovo (Rumanian): town —14d2: 3. 

Ramla; Rama or Rames (medieval), ar-Ramlah (Arabic: the sandy): town —K5f4: 7. 

Rascia, Raska: town—see Novi Pazar. 
Ravenna (Italian): town—G3d1: 2, 3. 
Red Sea; al-Bahr al-Ahmar (Arabic)—Lgh: 1. 

Regensburg (German), Ratisbon (medieval): town —G3cl: 2, 3. 

Retimo (medieval), Calamona or Rethymnon (classical), Réthimnon (modern Greek): 

town—IS5e5: 3. 
Rheims; Reims (French): city—E5cl: 2. 

Rhine; Rijn (Dutch), Rhein (German), Rhin (French): river —F3b5: 2; F3c2: 3. 

Rhineland: region of the middle Rhine. 

Rhodes; Rhodos (classical Greek), Rhodus (Latin), Rédhos (modern Greek): city, 

port — J4e4: 1, 5. 

Rhodes; Rhodos (classical Greek), Rhodus (Latin), Rodos (Turkish), Rodi (Italian), 

Rédhos (modern Greek): island—Je: 1, 3, 5. 

Rhodope; Rhodopé (classical Greek), Rodhépi (modern Greek), Rodopi (Bulgarian): 

mountain range —I5d4: 5. 
Rhone; RhOéne (French): river —ES5c5: 2. 
Riga; Riga (Lettish): city—I5a4: 12. 
Rodez (French): town —E3d1: 2. 
Rohais or Rochas: city —see Edessa. 

Romania: region—see Anatolia. 

Romans-sur-Isére (French): town 11 miles north of Valence (E5d1: 2).
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Rome; Roma (Italian): city —G3d4: 2, 3. 

Rosetta; Rashid (Arabic): port—K1f4: 1. 
Rouen (French): city—E2cl: 2. 
Roussillon (French): district north of the eastern Pyrenees —E3d3: 2. 

Rovine (Rumanian): village 28 miles north of Temesvar (I2c5: 3). 
Rubruck (Flemish): village 33 miles wNw of Lille (E4b5: 2). 

Rim: region: see Anatolia. 
Rumeli-Hisar (Turkish: castle of Rumelia): fortress —J5d4: 5. 
Rumelia; Rumeli (Turkish): Ottoman territory in Europe—TIJde: 11. 
Russia; Rus (medieval), Russiya (Russian): region of eastern Europe—JKLMbce: 1, 3. 
Ruthenia (medieval): region of eastern Europe, not equivalent to modern (till 1945) 

Czechoslovakian province —IJc: 3. 

Sabina (Italian): district 35 miles north of Rome (G3d4: 3). 
Sachsen: region—see Saxony. 

Sagitta: port—see Sidon. 
Sahara; as-Sahra’ (Arabic): desert —DEFGfg: 2, 3. 

Saint Abraham: town—see Hebron. 
Saint Albans; Verulamium (Latin): town 20 miles NNw of London (D5b4: 2). 

Saint Andrew, Cape: see Cape Andreas. 
Saint Bertin (French): abbey 17 miles east of Boulogne (E2b5: 2). 

Saint George: town—see Lydda. 
Saint Gilles-du-Gard (French): village 10 miles west of Arles (E5d2: 2). 

Saint Hilarion or Dieudamour (French), Ayios [l4rion (modern Greek): castle— 

K4e5S: 8. 
Saint Jean d’Acre: city, port—see Acre. 
Saint Nicholas (tou Soulouaiy); Ayios Nikdlaos (modern Greek): village—K3fl: 8. 

Saint Omer (French): town—E3b5: 2. 
Saint Pol-sur-Ternoise (French): town 34 miles north of Amiens (E3cl: 2). 

Saint Quentin (French): town 26 miles Nw of Laon (E4cl: 2). 
Saint Simeon (medieval), as-Suwaidiyah (Arabic), Siiveydiye (Turkish): port — Lle4: 6. 

Saint Theodosius; Dair Ibn-‘Ubaid (Arabic): Greek Orthodox monastery —L1f4: 7. 

Saint Trond (French): town—FI1b5: 2. 
Saint Urbain (French): abbey near Vassy, 42 miles wsw of Toul (Flc2: 2). 

Sakarya (Turkish), Sangarius (classical): river —-K2el: 1; K1d5: 5. 

Salamanca (Spanish), Salmantiqah (Arabic): city —C5d5: 2. 

Salerno (Italian): port—GSd5: 3. 
Salisbury: city —D4b4: 2. 
Salmas, Selmas, or Salamastrum (medieval), Salmas, Dilman, or Shahpir (Persian): 

town— M5e2: 1. 
Salona or La Sala (medieval), Amphissa (classical), Amfissa (modern Greek): town — 

I[3e2: 3, 4. 
Salonika or Saloniki: city—see Thessalonica. 

as-Salt (Arabic): town—LI1f3: 7. 
Salzburg (German): city —G4c3: 2, 3. 
Samaria (classical): district of northern Palestine —L1f3: 7. 

Samarkand; Samarqand (Persian, Arabic): city—R2el: 12, 13. 
Samothrace; Samothraké (classical Greek), Samothraki (modern Greek): island— 

Jids: 5. 
Sangarius: river —see Sakarya. 
San Germano Vercellese (Italian): village 22 miles Nw of Montferrat (F4c5: 3). 
San Gimignano (Italian): town 18 miles sw of Siena (G2d2: 3). 

Sanok (Polish): town —I3cl: 3. 

Santa Maura: island—see Leucas.
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Santiago de Compostela: shrine —see Compostela. 
Saone (medieval), Sahyin or Sihyaun (Arabic): crusader castle—L2e5: 6. 

Saragossa; Caesaraugusta (classical), Zaragoza (Spanish), Saraqustah (Arabic): city — 

D5d4: 2. 

Sarai or Sarai-Batu (Tatar), Sarai (Persian: palace): town, now abandoned — N3c3: 1. 

Sarai-Berke: town—see Aksarai. 
Sardinia; Sardegna (Italian): island —Fde: 2, 3. 
Sarmasane: city —see Kermanshah. 
Saronic Gulf; Saronikés Kdélpos (modern Greek) — [4e3: 4. 

Saros Bay; Saros Korfezi (Turkish): bay north of Gallipoli peninsula (J2d5: 5). 

Sarukhan (Turkish): district of western Anatolia—Je: 5. 
Sarus (classical), Sahan (Armenian), Seyhan (Turkish): river —Lle3: 6. 

Satalia: port—see Adalia. 
Satines: city—see Athens. 
Sava or Save (Croatian), Sau (German), Szava (Hungarian): river —H4d1: 3. 

Savoy; Savoie (French): region of sE France—Fe: 2, 3. 
Saxony; Sachsen (German): region of northern Germany—Gb: 2, 3. 

Scandelore: port —see Alanya. 
Scandinavia: region comprising Denmark, Sweden, and Norway. 

Schwaben: region—see Swabia. 

Scio: island—see Chios. 
Scotland; Scotia (Latin): region north of England—CDa: 2. 

Scribention: town —see Sopot. 
Scutari (Italian), Chrysopolis (classical), Uskiidar (Turkish): port—J5d4: 5. 

Scutari (Italian), Scodra (classical), Shkodér (Albanian): port —H5d3: 3. 

Sebastia: city see Sivas. 
Sebenico (Italian), Sibenik (Serbian): port — H1d2: 3. 

Sebes: town—see Miihlenbach. 

Segna: port—see Senj. 
Segni (Italian): town 30 miles EsE of Rome (G3d4: 3). 

Seine (French): river —E5c2: 2. 
Seleucia Trachea (classical), Selevgia (Armenian), Silifke (Turkish): port, now town — 

K4e4: 1. 

Selmas: town—see Salmas. 
Selymbria (medieval), Silivri (Turkish): port —J4d4: 5. 

Semendria: town—see Smederevo. 
Senj (Serbian), Segna (Italian), Zengg (German): port—G5d1: 3. 

Serbia; Srbija (Serbian): region east of Dalmatia—HId: 3. 
Serres (medieval), Sérrai (modern Greek): town —14d4: 3, 4, 5. 
Sevan, Lake (Russian), Gékce G6lti (Turkish) —N1d5: 1. , 
Severin (Rumanian): district north of Orshova—Icd: 3. 
Seville; Hispalis (classical), Sevilla (Spanish), Ishbiliyah (Arabic): city —CSe3: 2. 

Shabats; Sabac (Serbian), Bégiirdelen (Turkish): town 40 miles west of Belgrade 

(I1d1: 3). 

Shaizar (medieval Arabic), Larissa (classical), Saijar (modern Arabic): fortress, now 

town—L2e5: 6. 
Shaqif Arnin: castle—see Belfort. — 
ash-Shaubak: fortress—see Krak de Montréal. 
Shumen; Sumen (Bulgarian), Sumni (Turkish): town, now Kolarovgrad — J2d2: 3. 

Sibenik: port —see Sebenico. 

Sibiu: town—see Hermannstadt. 
Sicily; Sicilia (Italian), Sigilliyah (Arabic), Trinacria (medieval): island—Ge: 2, 3. 

Sidon; Sagitta (medieval), Saida’ (Arabic): port —L1f2: 1, 7. 

Siebenbtirgen: region —see Transylvania.
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Siena (Italian): town —G2d2: 2, 3. 
Sigin (Turkish): fortress on the coast of Cilicia (Ie: 6). 

Sigouri or Sivouri (modern Greek), Baffa (medieval): castle—K4e5: 8. 
Silesia; Schlesien (German), Slask (Polish), Slezsko (Czech): region north of Moravia — 

Hb: 3. 
Silifke: port —see Seleucia. 
Silistria or Silistra: town—see Dristra. 
Silivri: port —see Selymbria. 
Silvan: town—see Maiyafariqin. 
Silves (Portuguese), Shilb (Arabic): town —C2e3: 2. 

Sinai; Sina’ (Arabic): peninsula—Kfg: 1. 
Sinai, Mount, or Mount Horeb; Jabal Misa (Arabic: mountain of Moses) — K4g2: 1. 

Sinope; Sindpé (medieval Greek), Sinop (Turkish): port —L1d3: 1. 
Sis (Armenian, medieval), Kezan (Turkish): town —Lle3: 1. 

Sitia or Seteia (Greek): town — J2e5: 3. 

Sivas; Sebastia (classical), Sivas (Turkish): city—L3el: 1. 
Skoplje; Uskiib (Turkish), Skopje (Serbian): town—I2d4: 3. 

Sladagora (Bulgarian): castle near Zlatitsa. 
Slankamen (Serbian): village 18 miles NNw of Belgrade (IId1: 3). 
Slavonia: district east of Croatia— Hc: 3. 

Slovenia: region Nw of Croatia—GHc: 3. 
Sluis (Flemish, Dutch), L’Ecluse (French): port, now town, 10 miles NE of Bruges 

(E4b4: 2). 
Smederevo (Serbian), Semendria (German): town 24 miles EsE of Belgrade (Ild1: 3). 

Smyrna (classical), Izmir (Turkish): city, port —J3e2: 1, 3, 5. 
Socotra; Suqitra (Arabic): island —Q4/5j3: 13. 
Sofia; Sardica (classical), Triaditia (medieval Greek), Sredec (Serbian), Sofiya 

(Bulgarian): city —14d3: 3, 5. 
Soli (Greek): town, now abandoned —K3e5: 8. 
Sopot (Bulgarian), Scribention (medieval): town —1I5d3: 3, 5. 
Sozopolis (medieval), Apollonia (classical), Sé6zeboli or Uluborlu (Turkish), Sozopol 

(Bulgarian): town — J3d3: 3, 5. 
Spain; Hispania (classical), Espafia (Spanish): region south of the Pyrenees. 

Spalato (medieval), Split (Serbian): port —H2d2: 3. 
Sparta or Lacedaemon (Latin), Sparté or Lakedaim6n (classical Greek), Sparti (mod- 

ern Greek): town—[3e3: 4. 
Sporades; Sporddhes (modern Greek): island group —IJe: 3, 4, 5. 
Srebrenitsa; Srebrenica (Serbian): town 75 miles sw of Belgrade (I1d1: 3). 

Sredna Gora (Bulgarian): mountain range —Id: 5. 

Stalimene: island—see Lemnos. 

Stanchio or Stankoi, island—see Cos. 
Starkenberg: castle—see Montfort. 
Stavrovouni; Stavrovouni (modern Greek): mountain —K4fl: 8. 
Strassburg (German), Strasbourg (French): city —F3c2: 2, 3. 

Strymon; Strym6n (classical Greek), Strimén (modern Greek), Struma (Bulgarian): 

river —14d4: 4. 

Styria; Steiermark (German): region of southern Austria—GHec: 3. 
Sudan; as-Stidan (Arabic: the Negro lands): region south of Egypt —JKh: 1. 
Suez; as-Suwais (Arabic): port—K3g1: 1. 
Sultaniye (medieval Turkish), Canakkale (modern Turkish): port — J2d5: 5. 

Sultaniyeh; Sultaniyeh (Persian), Kangurlan (Mongol): town—N4e4: 1. 

Str: port—see Tyre. 
Suzdal (Russian): city—Mla4: 12. 

Swabia; Schwaben (German): region of sw Germany — Fe: 2, 3.



GAZETTEER 507 

Sweden; Sverige (Swedish): region of Scandinavia, smaller than modern nation —GHa: 

12, 13. 

Syria (classical), ash-Sha’m or Striyah (Arabic): region east of the Mediterranean — 

Lf: 1. 
Szczekociny (Polish): town—H5b5: 3. 
Szegedin (Hungarian): city, now Szeged —I1c4: 3. 

Szent Imre Gérgény (Hungarian), Gheorgheni or Gurghiu (Rumanian): town 100 miles 

NE of Hermannstadt (I5c5: 3). 
Szentgyérgy: town—see Giurgiu. 

Széreny (Hungarian): district roughly equivalent to Severin (Icd: 3). 

Tabriz; Tabriz (Persian): city —N2e2: 1. 

Tagliamento (Italian): river flowing into the Adriatic 12 miles east of Caorle— G3c4: 3. 

Tagus (classical), Tajo (Spanish), Tejo (Portuguese), Tajuh (Arabic): river —C3el: 2. 

Tana (medieval), Tanais (classical), Azov (Russian): port — L5c3: 1. 

Tannenberg (German), Stebark (Polish): village —I1b2: 3. 

Tarakli-Yenije (Turkish): village —K1d5: 5. 

Taranto (Italian): port—H3d5: 3. 

Tarsus (classical, Turkish), Darsous (Armenian): city—K5e4: 1. 

Tashkent; Binkath or Tashkand (Arabic): city—R5d4: 12, 13. 

Taurus (classical), Toros Daglari (Turkish): mountain range—Le: 1. 

Taus: town—see Domailice. , 

Taygetus (classical), Pentedaktylon (medieval Greek), Taiyetos (modern Greek): moun- 

tain range —[3e3: 4. 

Tbilisi; city—see Tiflis. 

Tekke (Turkish): region of sw Anatolia, equivalent to classical Pamphylia— Je: 5. 

Tell Bashir; Tall Bashir (Arabic), Turbessel (medieval), Tilbeshar (Turkish): fortress — 

L3e4: 6. 
Tembros or Tembria (Greek): village—K3e5: 8. 

Temesvar (Hungarian): district of western Rumania—Ic: 10, 11. 

Temesvar (Hungarian), Timisoara (Rumanian): town—I2c5: 3. 

Tenduk (medieval), Tozan (Mongol): district of Mongolia— AAd: 13. 

Tenedos; Tenedo (medieval Italian), Bozja-ada (Turkish): island —Jlel: 5. 

Tenos; Ténos (classical Greek), Tine (medieval Italian), Istendil (Turkish), Tinos (mod- 

ern Greek): island —Jle3: 5. 

Thabaria: town—see Tiberias. 
Thasos; Thasos (modern Greek): island—I5d5: 3, 5. 

Thebes; Thébai (classical Greek), Estives (medieval), Thivai (modern Greek): city — 

14e2: 3, 4. 

Thérouanne (French): village 29 miles east of Boulogne (E2b5: 2). 

Thessalonica (medieval), Therma (classical), Solun (Macedonian), Salonika (Italian), 

Thessaloniki or Saloniki (modern Greek): city, port —I3d5: 3, 4. 

Thessaly; Thessalia (classical), Vlachia (medieval), Thessalia (modern Greek): region 

of northern Greece—Ie: 3, 4. 

Thoisy-la-Berchére (French): village 30 miles wsw of Dijon (Flc3: 2). 

Thrace; Thracia (Latin), Thraké (classical Greek), Trakya (Turkish), Thraki (modern 

Greek): region south of Bulgaria—Jd: 1, 3, 5. 

Thuringia; Thiiringen (German): region of central Germany — Gb: 2, 3. 

Tiberias (classical), Thabaria (medieval), Tabariyah (Arabic), Tevarya (Israeli): town — 

L1f3: 1, 7. 
Tiberias, Lake—see Galilee, Sea of. 

Tibet: region north of India—UVWfg: 12, 13. 

Tiflis; Tiflis (Persian), Tbilisi (Georgian): city—M5d4: 1. 

Tigris (classical), Dijlah (Arabic), Dijle (Turkish): river —N2f4: 1.
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Timisoara: town—see Temesvar. 
Timok (medieval), Saraj (Turkish), Zajeéar (Serbian): town 30 miles wsw of Vidin 

(13d2: 3). 
Tine or Tinos: island—see Tenos. 
Tirnovo; Ternovum (Latin), Tirnova (Turkish), Trnovo (Bulgarian): town — Jid2: 1, 3, 5. 

Titel (Serbian): village 29 miles NNW of Belgrade (Ild1: 3). 
Toledo (Spanish), Toletum (classical), Tulaitulah (Arabic): city—Dlel: 2. 
Topolnitsa (Bulgarian): river flowing past Philippopolis (15d3: 5) to Maritsa. 

Tor (French): town, probably fictitious. 
Toroge (medieval), Tour Rouge (French): unidentified place, probably in Spain. 

Toron (medieval): fortress —LI1f2: 7. 
Tortosa; Antaradus (classical), Antartiis or Tartiis (Arabic): port—LIfl: 1, 6. 
Tortosa (Spanish), Dertosa (classical), Turtishah (Arabic): town—Eld5: 2. 
Toul (French): town —Fl1c2: 2, 3. 

Toulouse (French): city —E2d2: 2. 
Tournai (French), Doornijk (Flemish): town — E4bS: 2. 

Tours (French): town—Elc3: 2. 
Trajan’s Door; Kopula Derbend (Bulgarian): pass 40 miles sz of Sofia (14d3: 3). 

Transylvania; Siebenbiirgen (German), Erdély (Hungarian), Ardeal (Rumanian): re- 
gion sE of medieval Hungary—IJc: 1, 3. 

Trat (medieval), Trogir (Serbian): port —G2d2: 3. 

Trebizond; Trapezus (classical), Trapezunt (medieval), Trabzon (Turkish): city, port — 

L5d5: 1. 
Trebizond: empire— Ld: 9. 
Trepcha; Trepéa (Serbian): mine 24 miles NNw of Kossovo (12d3: 3). 
Treviso (Italian): town 16 miles NNW of Venice (G3c5: 3). 

Trier (German), Tréves (French): city—F2cl: 2, 3. 
Trinacria: island —see Sicily. 
Tripoli; Oea (classical), Tarabulus al-Gharb (Arabic): port—G4f3: 3. 

Tripoli; Tripolis (classical), Tarabulus (Arabic): city, port—LIfl: 1, 6, 7. 

Trnovo: town—see Tirnovo. 
Trogir: port—see Trat. 
Troy; Ilium, Ilion, or Troia (classical): site of ancient city, at village of Hisarlik — J2el: 

3, 5. 
Troyes (French): town—E5Sc2: 2. 
Tunis; Tiinis (Arabic): city—Gle4: 2, 3. 
Tunisia; Ifriqiyah (Arabic): region of North Africa—FGef: 2, 3. 
Turkey; Tiirkiye (Turkish): modern nation, comprising Anatolia and parts of Thrace, 

Armenia, and Kurdistan. 
Turnu (Rumanian), Drubeta (classical): town, now Turnu-Severin —I3d1: 3. 

Tuscany; Toscana (Italian): region of central Italy —Gd: 2, 3. 
Tusculum (Latin): town, now abandoned, 12 miles se of Rome (G3d4: 3). 

Tyre; Tyrus (classical), Sir (Arabic), Tyr (Israeli): port —L1f2: 1, 7. 
Tzia: island—see Ceos. 

Tzurulum: town—see Chorlu. 
Tzympe (classical), Jinbi or Cimenlik (Turkish): port north of Gallipoli (J2d5: 5). 

Ujlak (Croatian), Ilok (Turkish): village—H5c5: 3. 

Ukraine; Ukraina (Russian): region of sw Russia— Kc: 1, 3. 
Ulcinj: port —see Dulcigno. 

Upper Egypt: region along the Nile south of Cairo—JKg: 1. 

Urfa: city —see Edessa. 
Urgench (Russian), Urgenc¢ (Turkish), Gurganj (Persian), al-Jurganiyah (Arabic), now 
_ Kunya Urgench: city, now abandoned for Novo Urgench—Qld4: 13. 

Uskiidar: port —see Scutari.
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Valence (French): town—ESdl: 2. 

Valencia (Spanish), Balansiyah (Arabic): city, port—D5el: 2. 

Valona: port—see Avlona. 
Van, Lake; Van G6lii (Turkish) —M3e2: 1. 

Varad; probably Varasd (Hungarian), VaraZdin (Croatian), Warasdin (German): town 

50 miles east of Cilly (H1c4: 3). 

Vardar (medieval), Axius (classical): river —13d4: 4. 

Varna (medieval, Bulgarian): port, recently called Stalin—J 3d2: 1, 3, 5. 

Venice; Venezia (Italian): city, port —G3c5: 2, 3. 

Verdun (French): town—Ficl: 2, 3. 

Vermandois (French): district of eastern Picardy (Eb: 2). 

Verona (Italian): city —G2c5: 2. 

Verrai (medieval), Véroia (modern Greek), Fere or Kara-Ferye (Turkish): town — 

13d5: 4. 

Via Egnatia (medieval): road across Balkans from Durazzo to Constantinople — HIJd: 

4,5. 
Vidin (Bulgarian): town —13d2: 3. 
Vienna; Wien (German): city —H2c2: 3. 

Vienne (French): town—E5c5: 2. 

Viennois (French): district of sw France, now called Dauphiné — Fe: 2. 

Vilagos; Vilagos (Hungarian), Siria (Rumanian): village 40 miles NNE of Temesvar 

(12c5: 3). 
Vilk (Serbian): district around the Lab valley. 

Villach (German): town —G4c4: 2, 3. 

Villefranche-sur-Mer (French), Villafranca (Italian): port —F3d2: 2. 

Villehardouin (French): castle near Troyes (E5c2: 2). 

Vistula; Wiszta (Polish), Weichsel (German): river —H5b3: 3. 

Viterbo (Italian): city -G3d3: 2, 3. 

Vitry-en-Artois (French): village 25 miles south of Lille (E4b5: 2). 

Vivar or Bivar or Viver (Spanish): town—D5el: 2. 

Vlachia: region—see Thessaly and Wallachia. 

Volga (Russian), Itil (Tatar): river —N3c4: 1. 

Vonitsa (medieval Greek), Bonditza (medieval), Vonitsa (modern Greek): town — Ile2: 

3, 4. 
Vosporo (medieval), Kerch (Russian): port--L2c5: 1. 

Vostitsa (medieval), Aegium (Latin), Aiyion (modern Greek): town —I3e2: 4. 

Vuchitrn; Vutitrn (Serbian): town 15 miles NNw of Kossovo (I2d3: 3). 

Wales; Cambria (Latin), Cymru (Welsh): region west of England—Db: 2. 

Wallachia; Vlachia (medieval), Valachia (Rumanian), Eflak (Turkish): region north 

of Bulgaria—IJd: 1, 3. 

Warwick: town —D4b3: 2. 

Wavrin (French): town 18 miles west of Tournai (E4b5: 2). 

Weissenburg: town—see Alba Julia. 
Wessex: region of southern England. 

Wien: city—see Vienna. 
Winchester: city —D4b4: 2. 
Worms (German): town—F4cl: 2, 3. 

Wroclaw: city—see Breslau. 
Wiirzburg (German): city—FS5cl: 2, 3. 

Yangchow or Yang-chou (Chinese): city, port—BB5f3: 13. 

Yantra (Bulgarian): river —J1d2: 5. 

Yaytse; Jajce (Serbian): town—H3dl: 3. 

Yemen; al-Yaman (Arabic: the right-hand): region of sw Arabia —MNi: 12, 13.



310 | GAZETTEER 

Yenishehir; Yenisehir (Turkish): town, now Cankaya, 1 mile south of Ankara (K3el: 3). 
Ypres (French), Ieper (Flemish): town 17 miles NNw of Lille (E4b5: 2). 

Zabid (Arabic): town —M4jl: 12. 
Zaitun (medieval), Tsinkiang or Chin-chiang (Chinese): port—BB4hl: 12, 13. 

Zajecar: town—see Timok. 
Zante (Italian), Zacynthus (Latin), Zakinthos (modern Greek): island —He3: 3, 4. 
Zara (Italian), Jadera (classical), Zadar (Croatian): port — Hid1: 3. 

Zaragoza: city—see Saragossa. 

Zea: island—see Ceos. 
Zeitounion; Lamia (classical), Gitonis or Cité (medieval), Zitouni (medieval Greek), 

Lamia (modern Greek): town — [3e2: 3, 4. 

Zichne (Greek): town —14d4: 4, 5. 
Ziatitsa (Bulgarian): pass 3 miles north of Zlatitsa. 

Zlatitsa (Bulgarian): town 42 miles east of Sofia (14d3: 3). 

Znojmo (Czech), Znaim (German): town —H2c2: 3. 

Zonklon: port —see Navarino. 
Zvornik (Serbian): town —HS5d1: 3.
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Introductory Note 
A bibliographer is a prisoner of circumstances. This applies to many 

aspects of his activities and starts with completeness. I did not try to 

achieve it in this bibliography because it would have meant to dupli- 

cate, and more than duplicate, my 1960 Bibliographie zur Geschichte 

der Kreuzztige, which would not have served any practical purpose, 

even if space limitations had permitted. On the other hand, while ref- 

erence must be made to my earlier volume, this bibliography had to 

be somewhat more comprehensive in scope because the chapters of 

the six volumes give much more consideration to North Africa, Spain, 

Prussia, and Bohemia than I did there. Apart from including sections 

on the wars in these countries, I have attempted to make the bibliog- 

raphy more comprehensive for the more modern publications. In other 

words, from the older literature on the subject I have selected only those 

books and studies which seem to me to be either standard works in 

the field or, at least, of considerable importance to it. Another cri- 

terion for inclusion has been that works should be included which 

would lead the researcher easily to much of the previous literature con- 

cerning this or that special subject within the general topic. Thus, a 

book such as Gustave Schlumberger et al., Sigillographie de l’Orient 

latin (1943), made it possible to exclude almost everything written on 

the seals of the Latin east before that year. I know, however, that my 

criteria for the inclusion of less recent works of research are to some 

extent arbitrary; I must again plead as an excuse the restrictions im- 
posed by considerations of space, which no editor can allow without 

limits, as well as the fact that this general bibliography had to reflect 

to some extent what individual authors had cited as source material 

and scholarly literature in their chapters. If they felt that such titles 

merited citation, I was to a certain extent bound, not that I would 
have disagreed with them very often, but this meant that I had to 

make sacrifices in other places where I was completely on my own. 

I have made two previous bibliographical efforts in the field of the 

crusades, and, for literature up to about the year of publication of 

each, I should like to refer the reader to them for more detailed in- 

formation: (1) Hans E. Mayer, Bibliographie zur Geschichte der Kreuz- 
zlige (Hanover, 1960), containing publications approximately up to 

1958, and continued, as a bibliographie raisonnée, by (2) Hans E. 

Mayer, “Literaturbericht tiber die Geschichte der Kreuzziige: Verdffent- 

lichungen 1958-1967,” Historische Zeitschrift: Sonderheft 3 (1969), 
pp. 641-731. I had intended to provide the next installment after an- 

other ten years had elapsed. Before they had done so I was asked by
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the general editor, Dr. Kenneth M. Setton, to join in this international 

venture, and I gladly agreed to his request. This bibliography, then, 

also constitutes the second continuation of my Bibliographie of 1960, 

although the new is mixed with a generous selection of the old. With 

regard to significant new publications since 1967, I have attempted to 

list them through 1982 with sundry (but not systematically collected) 

additions of more recent publications. I hope that the bibliographical 

material put together here will be of value to students of the field. 

There are a number of other and more specific dilemmas of a bib- 

liographer with which everyone who has done this kind of work is 

familiar, and I shall not try to give an exhaustive list. While middle 

names of authors are normally given only as initials, every effort has 

been made to extend the first given names of authors who use only 

their initials. It is English scholars in particular who seem to be elusive 

on this point, presenting me with a number of “unbreakable codes”; 

I apologize for this slight inconsistency and inconvenience. Another 

problem was that of reprints and translations: I have listed them where 

they came to my knowledge, but no systematic effort has been made 

to be comprehensive in this respect because both reprints and transla- 

tions are very hard for the bibliographer to trace, as they are not re- 

ported broadly enough in the review sections of scholarly journals or 

in periodic bibliographies. 

A special case is that of the Collected Studies series of Variorum 

Reprints in London. Thanks to the firm’s catalogues, issued twice a 

year, they are quite easy to track down, and a good number of them 

are pertinent to this bibliography. They gave me an unexpected oppor- 

tunity to alleviate the space problem. Generally speaking, in the cases 

either of such individual collected studies, be they published by Vario- 

rum or another publishing house, or of collective volumes of papers, 

I have included only the volume as a whole, not the individual papers. 

But no rule should be followed without exceptions, so I have dispensed 

with this principle in the cases of some authors whose work is par- 

ticularly important to the subject of the crusades. The most notable 

exceptions are Claude Cahen, Joshua Prawer, Jean Richard, and Ken- 

neth M. Setton. If in their cases only the volumes of collected studies 

had been listed, the bibliography would not have shown the extent of 

their outstanding contributions to the field. 

I shall only mention but not discuss the problem of transliteration 

from oriental languages (and also from Slavonic ones with a Cyrillic 

alphabet or from Greek). Every bibliographer knows that there is sim- 

ply no solution to this problem which would yield consistency. The / 

History of the Crusades does have a standard transliteration system
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for Arabic, etc., but this was useless for me if I was dealing with a 

book where Arabic words had already been transliterated on the title 

page according to the French or German or another fashion. I could 
no longer change this, but I trust that orientalists will understand this 

predicament. This leads me to another problem which is not oriental 

in character at all, but somewhat irritating. Some names of authors 

appear in their publications in various forms, which is not surprising 

where transliteration enters the picture once more. I enter them under 

a standardized form, with specific variants in parentheses, as “Ostro- 

gorski (here, Ostrogorsky)” or “Hopf, Carl (here, Charles)”. 

The titles of sources and of certain specialized categories are ar- 

ranged according to subject matter. This is not always easy because 

some titles could as easily be classified in one section as in another. 
But I had to make a choice, as I could not list any titles twice. I have 

put such titles into those sections to which they seemed to be most 

pertinent. The system of arrangement by subject matter is maintained 

from the big sections to the small subsections and the development 

of the system can easily be followed in the headings of sections and 

subsections. The latter are sufficiently small to abandon, within each 

subsection, the arrangement by subject matter in favor of an alpha- 

betical arrangement which will impose no hardships on the reader. 

However, it seemed to be more appropriate to list the papal documents 

by successive pontificates rather than alphabetically by the names either 

of editors or of popes. 
Titles of secondary works are listed alphabetically by author (or by 

editor if there is no author listed), and chronologically for each au- 

thor; all are cross-indexed by primary subject matter. Titles without 

author or editor named are listed at the end, followed by selective cross- 

indexes of subjects and of co-authors, editors, and translators. A list 

of abbreviations for periodicals or series occurring frequently in this 

bibliography will be found appended to this introductory note. Dr. 

McLellan and I supplied almost all the bibliographical materials and 

we are responsible for any errors contained therein. Dr. Hazard is re- 

sponsible for the way these materials are here arranged for presenta- 

tion as well as for several additional entries (as is Dr. Norman Zacour) 

and for the indexes. He is also responsible for the editorial decision, 

based on the Chicago Manual of Style and followed throughout all 

six volumes of this work, to capitalize in French, Italian, and Spanish 
titles the second word of a title, if the first word is a definite or an 

indefinite article. 

It would have been impossible for me to compile this bibliography 

if I had not had the help of Dr. Joyce McLellan. She checked and re-
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checked the titles to be included within the larger framework of pre- 

paring my old Bibliographie for a possible new edition. Her accuracy 

was as much to be admired as her persistence. She justly appears as 

co-author of this bibliography, and my sincerest thanks must be ex- 

tended to her here, all the more so since I have completely lost track of 

her whereabouts. My thanks are also due to the Fritz Thyssen Stiftung 

for having provided the funds for Dr. McLellan to work with me. Our 

joint thanks are due to the staff of the Bayerische Staatsbibliothek in 

Munich, which never failed to respond to our frequent requests, many 

of which were not easy to accommodate. 

Hans E. Mayer
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Abbreviations Used in Bibliography 

Abh. Gott. Abhandlungen der philologisch-historischen Klasse der Akade- 

mie (earlier, Gesellschaft) der Wissenschaften zu Gottingen 

ABS Athens Annual of the British School at Athens 

AF Praed. Archivum Fratrum Praedicatorum 

Amer. HR American Historical Review 

AO Latin Archives de l’Orient latin 

AOSMM Annales de l’ordre souverain militaire de Malte 

Arch, Ven. Archivio veneto 

BC Hell. Bulletin de correspondance hellénique 

BE Char. Bibliotheque de I’Ecole des chartes 

B Ec. HE Bibliothéque de l’Ecole des hautes-études 
BEFAR Bibliotheque des Ecoles francaises d’Athénes et de Rome 

Bibl. AH Bibliothéque archéologique et historique 

BISOF Biblioteca bio-bibliografica della Terra Santa e dell’ Oriente 

francescano 

Byz. F Byzantinische Forschungen 

Byz. Z Byzantinische Zeitschrift 

Cah. Civ. Méd. Cahiers de civilisation médiévale 

_ Cath. HR Catholic Historical Review 

CD inédits Collection des documents inédits sur histoire de la France 

Col. URC Columbia University Records of Civilization: Sources and 

Studies 

CRAIBL Comptes-rendus des séances de lAcadémie des inscriptions et 

belles-lettres 

CSH Byz. Corpus scriptorum historiae Byzantinae 

D Oaks P Dumbarton Oaks Papers 

DRH Cr. Documents relatifs 4 l’histoire des croisades 

Eng. HR English Historical Review 

Fonti SI Fonti per la storia d’Italia 

Fonti SV Fonti per la storia di Venezia 

Forsch. DG Forschungen zur deutschen Geschichte 

Gétt. Nach. Nachrichten der Akademie (earlier, Gesellschaft) der Wissen- 

schaften zu Géttingen; I, Philologisch-historische Klasse 

Hist. Stud., 

ed. Ebering Historische Studien, ed. Emil Ebering 

Hist. Z Historische Zeitschrift 

HAJ Géorres. Historisches Jahrbuch der Gorresgesellschaft 

HofC A History of the Crusades (the present work; see Setton 1955) 
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460, and see al-Mustadi 1170-1180, an-Nasir Aeneas Sylvius, see Pius II 

1180-1225, al-Mustansir 1226-1242 Aenos, 316, 318, 321, 327, 484 

‘Abd-al-Wahid II, abi-Muhammad ar-Rashid _al-Afdal, Shahanshah, emir of Ascalon 1094- 

ibn-Idris; Muwahhid caliph of Morocco 1121: 106 

1232-1242: 29 Afflacius, see John Afflacius 

Abraham, legendary king, 106 Aghlabids, Arab dynasty in Tunisia 800-909: 

Abia-Shamah, Shihab-ad-Din abi-l-Qasim 431 

‘Abd-ar-Rahman ibn-Isma‘il; Arabic histo- | Agolant, legendary brother of Matabrune, 101 

rian (b. 1203, d. 1268), 471 Agros, 171, 484 

Accolti, see Benedetto Aretino Accolti Aguilers, 484, and see Raymond 

Achaea, 190, 194, 196, 484; princes of, see Aimery of Lusignan, brother of Guy; count of 

Geoffrey I of Villehardouin 1209-ca. 1228, Jaffa 1193-1194, ruler of Cyprus 1194-1197, 

William II of Villehardouin 1246-1278, husband of Isabel and king of Jerusalem 

Charles I of Anjou 1278-1285, Charles II and Cyprus 1197-1205: 136, 150, 153, 154, 

of Anjou 1285-1289, Ladislas 1386-1396, 166n, 399 
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to, see Hugh de Lusignan 1364-1370 Aire-sur-l’Adour, 484, and see Gontier 
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112, 118, 122, 132, 141, 146, 147, 159, 171, 1174-1252: 78, 379, 421, 427-429, 432, 433, 

222, 355, 374, 380, 381, 385, 387, 399, 400, 435-440, 446n, 456-461, 464, 472; see also 

429, 430, 441-449, 452, 456, 458, 463, 467, Saladin (governor 1169) 1174-1193, al-Adil 

469, 473, 484; bishop of, see James of Vitry Abia-Bakr I 1200-1218, al-Kamil Muham- 

1216-1228 mad 1218-1238, al-‘Adil Aba-Bakr II 1238- 

Adalia, 328, 484 1240, as-Salih Aiyib 1240-1249; rulers of 

Adam, see William Adam Damascus 1174-1260, see Saladin 1174- 

Adhémar of Monteil, bishop of Le Puy 1087- 1193, al-‘Adil Aba-Bakr I 1198-1218, al- 

1098: 7n, 105, 357 Ashraf Misa 1229-1237, al-Kamil Muham- 

al-‘Adid, abi-Muhammad ‘Abd-Allah, son of mad 1237-1238, as-Salih Aiytib 1238-1239, 

az-Zafir; Fatimid imam of Egypt 1160-1171: 1245-1249, an-Nasir Yasuf 1250-1260; rul- 

428, 429 ers of Aleppo 1183-1260, see Saladin 1183- 

al-Adil Abt-Bakr I, Saif-ad-Din (“Saphadin”) 1193, az-Zahir Ghazi (1186) 1193-1216, al- 

ibn-Aiyub, brother of Saladin; Aiyabid ruler ‘Aziz Muhammad 1216-1236, an-Nasir Ya- 

of Damascus -1198-1200, sultan of Egypt suf 1236-1260; rulers of Baalbek 1174-1260, 

and Syria 1200-1218: 76, 428, 436 see Saladin 1174-1193, as-Salih Aiyab 1246- 

al-Adil Abi-Bakr II, Saif-ad-Din, son of al- 1249, an-Nasir Yisuf 1250-1260 

Kamil Muhammad; Aiyibid sultan of Akaki, 163, 484 

Egypt and Syria 1238-1240 (d. 1247), 460, Akcha-Burgos, 233n, 484 

465n Akcha-Limon, 233n, 484 

Adorno, see John Adorno Akhlat, 435, 484 

Adrianople, 232, 238, 241, 242, 245, 254, 255, | Akkerman, 315, 336, 484 

270, 271, 273, 274, 292, 293, 299, 303, 308, | Akkoyunlu (“White Sheep”), Turcoman tribal 

310, 312, 484 group, 324, 326, 328; chief of, see Uzun 

Adriatic Sea, 239, 242, 264, 297, 331, 342, 344, Hasan 1466-1478 

484 Akshehir, 269, 328, 484 
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Alaeddin Ali, son of Khalil; emir of Karaman  Alexius IV Comnenus, emperor of Trebizond 

1381/2-1390/1: 246, 248 1417-1447: 282 

Alanya, 312, 484 Alfonso I (“the Warrior”), king of Aragon and 

Alba Julia, 287, 484 Navarre 1104-1134, of Castile and Leon 

Albania, 239, 240, 242, 245, 258, 263-266, 271, 1109-1114 (1126), 131 

272, 274, 275, 285, 299, 317, 319, 322, 324, Alfonso III, grandson of James I; king of Ara- 

327, 328, 330, 333, 343, 344, 348, 351, 484 gon 1285-1291: 15in 

Albanians, Indo-European people, 178n, 247, Alfonso V (“the Magnanimous”), king of 

263, 266, 268, 272, 293, 327, 342 Aragon-Catalonia and (I) Sicily 1416-1458, 

Albano Laziale, 484; cardinal-bishop of, see king (J) of Naples (1435) 1442-1458: 266, 

Pelagius 1213-1230 278n, 289, 290, 293, 294, 302, 319, 322 

Albermarle, 484, and see Stephen Alfonso IJ (d’Aragona), son of Ferdinand (Fer- 

Albert, Hapsburg duke (V) of Austria rante) I; king of Naples 1494-1495: 345 

1404-1439, husband of Elizabeth (of Lux- Alfonso de Oliveira, Portuguese, Burgundian 

emburg) 1421-1439 and king (1) of Hungary Official (in 1444), 297, 298 

and (II) of Bohemia 1437-1439 and (II) of | Alfonso Jordan, son of Raymond of St. Gilles; 

Germany 1438-1439: 276n, 283-286 count of Toulouse 1112-1148: 376 

Albert (Avogadro), patriarch of Jerusalem Algiers, 94; ruler of eastern, see an-Nasir 1062- 

1205-1213: 136 1088 

Albert of Aachen (Aix), German chronicler (fl. ‘Ali (abii-Il-Hasan) ibn-Muhammad, (Mahdid) 

1120), 14, 43, 110 ruler of Zabid (in 1158), 452 

Albigensian Crusade, 75, 137, 357n Ali Pasha Chandarli, Ottoman grand vizir (in 

Albigensians, heretical Christian sect in south- 1388), 247 

western France, 13, 35, 48, 136 Alice of Champagne-Jerusalem, daughter of 

Albunlena, 324, 484 Henry II and Isabel; wife of Hugh I of Cy- 

Aldea (Alexander I), son of Mircea; voivode prus 1208-1218, regent of Cyprus 1218- 

of Wallachia 143l-ca. 1435: 266 1232, lst wife of Bohemond V of Antioch 

Aleksinats, 291, 484 1225-1228 (annulled), (wife of Ralph of 

Aleppo, 387, 429, 434-437, 457, 459-464, 467, Nesle 1241-1246), regent of Jerusalem 1243- 

470-472, 474, 475, 484; rulers of, see Rid- 1246: 152 

van 1095-1113, Alp Arslan 1113-1115, Zen- Allis, 485, and see John 

gids 1128-1183, Aiyibids 1183-1260; legend- Alix, wife of John de Braine to ca. 1240 (d. 

ary king of, see Blugadas 1252), 120 

Alexander IT (Anselm da Baggio), pope 1061- Alp Arslan, son of Ridvan; Selchiikid ruler of 

1073: 21n Aleppo 1113-1115: 434 

Alexander II (Orlando de’ Bandinelli), pope Alphonse, brother of Louis IX of France; count 

1159-1181: 10, 25, 121, 125, 132, 134 of Poitiers 1241-1271: 142, 143, 145-147 

Alexander VI (Rodrigo Borgia), nephew of Ca- Alps, 358n, 485 

lixtus III; pope 1492-1503: 345-352 Alsace, 485; dukes of, see Hohenstaufens 

Alexandre du Pont, poet (fl. 1258), 55, 68 Alvise Loredan, Venetian admiral (in 1445), 275, 

Alexandretta, 104, 484 296, 297, 301, 308 

Alexandria, 19, 25, 26, 36, 86, 87, 92, 93, 166, Amadeo VI (“the Green Count”), count of 

424, 429, 430n, 456, 474, 485; patriarchs of, Savoy 1343-1383: 241 

see Humbert (titular Latin, 1351-1355), | Amalric, son of Fulk and Melisend; count of 

Philotheus I (Melkite, 1437-1450); legend- Jaffa 1151-1152, of Jaffa and Ascalon 1154- 

ary kings of, see Eufrarin, Triamor 1163, king of Jerusalem 1163-1174: 112, 125, 

Alexius, peasant “king” in Cyprus in 1426 (d. 374, 375, 380, 381, 398, 443, 453, 454 

1427), 173 Amalric de Lusignan, son of Hugh III; bailie 

Alexius III Angelus, brother of Isaac H; Byzan- of Jerusalem 1289-1291, titular prince of 

tine emperor 1195-1203: 181 Tyre, regent and usurper of Cyprus 1306- 

Alexius Callerges, Cretan landholder and rebel 1310: 152, 153, 156, 157, 171n 

(fl. ca. 1282-ca. 1299), 198, 201-204, 210, 213 Amalric of Auxerre, legendary king of Jerusa- 

Alexius I Comnenus, Byzantine emperor 1081- lem, 111, 112 

1118: 40, 103, 105, 139, 360 Amasra, 325, 485
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Amasya, 248, 253, 254, 485 1266-1442, in Sicily, Albania, Epirus, and 

Ambroise (or Ambrose), Norman poet (fl. Achaea, 127, 152, 191, 218, 245, and see 

1190), 119 Charles I of Anjou (1266) 1268-1285, 

Amidelis, legendary emir, 105 Charles IJ 1285-1309, Ladislas 1386-1414; 

al-Amir, abi-‘Ali al-Mansur, son of al-Musta‘li; in Hungary (and Poland), see Louis I 1342 

Fatimid imam of Egypt 1101-1130: 427, 429, (1370)-1382 

432n, 439-442, 446n, 448, 455, 456 Angiolello, see Giovanni-Maria Angiolello 

Amir Ghazi, Danishmendid emir 1104-1134: Anjou, 357, 369, 372, 485, and see Charles I, 

438 Charles II; count of, see Fulk V 1109-1129 

Amorant, legendary giant, 73 Ankara, 241, 253, 254, 279, 281, 331, 485 

Amulaine, legendary overlord of Saladin, 72n, Anselm (of Buis), archbishop of Milan 1097- 

112 1101: 135 

Anadolu-Hisar, 240, 307, 313, 485 Anthony, titular patriarch of Jerusalem 1306- 

Anaphe, 485; lord of, see William II Crispo 1314: 171n 

1397-1463 Anthony Audeth, titular bishop of Tortosa 

Anatolia, 210, 215, 224, 226-228, 230, 233, 234, (15th C), 169 

243, 244, 248, 249, 251, 253-257, 259, 262, | Anthony Ciritho, envoy of Ottomans (in 1489), 

263, 269, 271, 273, 277, 279, 288, 294, 300, 338 

302, 311-313, 316, 317, 325, 326, 328, 351- Anthony of Bergamo, Cypriote official (ca. 

353, 379, 430, 436, 438, 458, 472, 485; rulers 1390), 163 

of, see Selchiikids of Ram 1071-1302, Otto- | Anthony of Massa, Franciscan, papal legate (in 

mans 1299-1923 1423), 256, 281n 

Anchialus, 240, 241, 485 Antioch, 104, 105, 108, 109, 117, 359-368, 371, 

Ancona, 264, 299, 326, 337, 341n, 346, 378, 485 372, 375, 377, 379, 380, 485; patriarchs of, 

Andreas, Cape, 160, 485 see Bernard of Valence (Latin, 1100-1135), 

Andreas de Palatio, papal collector (in 1444), Dorotheus I (Melkite, 1434/5-1451) 

299, 303, 306, 308 Antioch, principality, 154, 359-368, 371, 372, 

Andreolo Giustiniani-Banca, Genoese at Chios 375, 377, 379, 380, 385, 391-397, 412-414, 

(d. 1456), 299 447-449; princes of, see Bohemond I 1099- 

Andrew II, son of Béla III; Arpad king of Hun- 1111, Bohemond II 1126-1130, Raymond of 

gary 1205-1235: 141 Poitiers 1136-1149, Bohemond III 1163- 

Andrew Callerges, landholder in Crete (d. by 1201, Bohemond IV 1201-1216, 1219-1233, 

1334), 203 Raymond Roupen 1216-1219, Bohemond V 

Andrew Cornaro (Corner), brother of Mark; 1233-1252, Bohemond VI 1252-1268 (titu- 

auditor of Cyprus (d. 1473), 168 lar 1268-1275), Bohemond VII (titular 

Andrew Mocenigo, Venetian admiral (in 1429), 1275-1287), John de Lusignan (titular, d. 

263 1375); regents of, see Tancred 1101-1103, 

Andrew Zanchani, Venetian envoy (in 1498), 1104-1112, Roger of Salerno 1112-1119, 

348 Constance 1149-1153, 1160-1163, Reginald 

Andronicus Eudaimonoioannes, son of Nicho- of Chatillon 1153-1163; see also Henry 

las; Byzantine envoy (in 1416), 281n Antivari, 263, 485; archbishop of, see John of 

Andronicus IV Palaeologus, son of John V; Pian del Carpine 1248-1252 

Byzantine co-emperor 1355-1376, emperor Antonino Forcilioni, archbishop of Florence 

1376-1379: 243, 244 1448-1459: 324n 

Andronicus Palaeologus, son of Manuel II; Apulia, 109, 485; dukes of, see Robert Guiscard 

ruler of Thessalonica 1408-1423 (d. 1429), 1059-1085, Roger Borsa 1085-1111 

281 Aqsa mosque at Jerusalem, 33 

Andros, 485 Aquinas, see Thomas Aquinas 

Angeli, Byzantine imperial dynasty at Constan- Aquitaine, 369, 371, 378, 485; duke of, see 

tinople 1185-1204, see Isaac II 1185-1195 William IX 1086-1127 

(co-emperor 1203-1204), Alexius III 1195- Arabia, 72, 485 

1203, and see Eudocia; see also Theodore Arabic language, xvii-xix, 57, 61, 91, 95, 96, 381, 

Ducas (Angelus) “Comnenus” 385, 386, 425, 431, 437-441, 446, 447, 450- 

Angevins, French dynasty in Naples (“Sicily”) 458, 465n, 467, 469, 471-473
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Arabs, Semitic people, xviii, 4-8, 10, 19, 30,32, Asia Minor, see Anatolia 

38, 39, 45, 52, 53, 55, 58, 63-66, 69, 71, 73, | Asomatos, Greek monastery in Cyprus, 170n 

75, 76, 79, 86, 90, 236 Assassins (Hashishiyiin), Isma‘ilite terrorist sect 

Aragon, 23, 231, 264, 319, 371, 485; kings of in Persia and Syria; master of, see al-Hasan 

Aragon-Catalonia, see Alfonso I 1104-1134, ibn-as-Sabbah 

James I 1213-1276, Alfonso III 1285-1291, Asti, 486, and see Bruno 

Peter IV 1336-1387, Alfonso V 1416-1458, Athanasius, archbishop of Naples 876-902: 

Ferdinand II 1479-1516, and see Eleanor 4 

Araniti, see George Araniti Athanasius Frashak, Greek metropolitan of 

Archipelago, 191, 485; dukes of, see Marco I Smederevo (in 1444), 299 

Sanudo 1207-1277, James I Crispo 1397- Athens, city, 182, 486; Greek metropolitan of, 

1418, William II Crispo 1453-1463 see Michael Choniates 1182-1215 

Ardres, 485, and see Lambert Athens, duchy, 189, 193, 195, 197, 206, 207, 214, 

Argesh, 250, 251n, 485 215, 218-220, 486; great lord of, see Othon 

Argos, 194, 250, 325, 326, 485 de la Roche 1204-1225; duke of, see Peter 

Argyrokastron, 298n, 485 (IV of Aragon), ca. 1379-1387 

Arians, heterodox Christian sect, 3, 39 Athlith, see Chateau Pélerin 

Armenia, 363, 486 Athos, Mount, 187, 486 

Armenia, Cilician, 152, 153, 359n, 379, 436, Attica, 177, 326, 486 

440, 449, 462n, 472, 486; kings of, see Peter Aubigny, see Philip d’Aubigny 

I de Lusignan 1368-1369, Leon VI de Lu- Aubusson, 486, and see Peter 

signan 1374-1375; pretender to, see Ray- Audeths, Frankish family in Cyprus, 151n, 173; 

mond Roupen (d. 1222) see Anthony and John Audeth 

Armenians, Indo-European people and Chris- Augsburg, 352, 486 

tian sect, xx, 92, 159, 170, 172, 173, 178n Augustinians, monastic order, 171 

Arnold of Guines, crusader (d. 1138), 109 Austria, 284, 286, 329, 335n, 344, 345, 486; 

Arnold of Liibeck, Benedictine abbot, German dukes of, see Leopold VI 1198-1230, Al- 

chronicler (d. 1212), 70n bert V 1404-1439, Ladislas 1440-1453; arch- 

Arnold of Toroge, master of the Templars dukes of, see Ladislas 1453-1457, Frederick 

1180-1184: 10 V 1457-1486 (1493), Maximilian I 1486- 

Arnulf (of Séez), bishop of Lisieux 1141-1181 1493 (1519), Charles I 1519-1521 (1556) 

(d. 1184), 132 Auvergne, 103, 109, 357, 486 

Arnulf, bishop of Marturana after 1090-1099: Auxerre, 486, and see Amalric 

106, 108, 111 Avala, 329, 486 

Arpads, royal dynasty in Hungary, 886-1301, Avignon, 235, 240, 486, and see Aye 

see Géza II 1141-1162, Béla III 1173-1196, Avila, 486, and see Peter 

Andrew II 1205-1235 Avlona, 258, 297n, 298n, 330, 333, 343, 344, 

Arsuf, 486 350, 486 

Arta, 264, 486; despot of, see Charles II Tocco Ayas, 449, 486 

1429-1448 Ayazmend, 321, 486 

‘Artah, 104, 486 Aydin, 228, 229, 248, 249, 312, 486; emirs of, 

Arthur, legendary king of Britain, 115 see Umur 1334-1348, Khidr 1348 on 

Artois, 486; count of, see Robert I (d. 1250) Aydinjik, 229, 486 

Artukids, Turcoman dynasty at Jerusalem to Aye d’Avignon, legendary heiress, 70n 

1098, in Mesopotamia 1101-1408: 435, 438, | Ayo, bishop of Benevento (in 877), 4 

459 Azeb (Beg), Ottoman admiral (in 1383), 245 

Ascalon, 112, 429, 486; count of, see Amalric Azerbaijan, 262, 263, 486 

1154-1163; amir of, see al-Afdal 1094-1121 ‘Aziz Astarabadi, Ottoman chronicler (15th ©), 

Asen, Greek lord of Gallipoli (in 1354), 233 247n 

‘Ashik Pasha-zdde, Ottoman chronicler (15th  al-‘Aziz, abi-Mansir Nizar, son of al-Mu‘izz; 

C), 233n Fatimid imam of Egypt 975-996: 425 

al-Ashraf Misa, Muzaffar-ad-Din, son of al- —_al-‘Aziz Muhammad, son of az-Zahir Ghazi; 

‘Adil I; Aiyibid ruler of Damascus 1229- Aiyibid ruler of Aleppo 1216-1236: 460- 

1237: 465n 462



INDEX 669 

Baalbek, 486; rulers of, see Aiyabids 1174-1260 _ Balian of Falkenberg, brother of Baldwin; leg- 

Babylon, see Fustat endary count of Tripoli, 112 

Bacon, see Roger Bacon Balian IJ of Ibelin, lord of Ramla ca. 1187-1193: 

Baghdad, 59, 87, 424, 474, 486; caliphs at, see 381n 

‘Abbasids 749-1258 Batkan Mountains, 239, 270, 305, 486 

Bahira, legendary monk, 56, 69 Balkans, 220, 228, 232, 239-241, 246-248, 252, 

Balaban (Beg), Ottoman commander (d. 1467), 254, 258, 264, 265, 268, 269, 271, 272, 276, 

327 279, 283, 311, 313, 316, 336, 339, 346, 348, 

Baldric of Dol, French chronicler (fl. 1110), 42, 487 

43 Balsha, Ottoman lord of Scutari in 1388 (d. 

Baldwin, archbishop of Canterbury 1184-1190: 1421), 247, 258 

46-48, 132 Balta-oghlu Suleiman, Ottoman envoy (in 

Baldwin (of Boulogne), son of Eustace II and 1444), admiral (in 1453), 272, 273 

Ida; count (I) of Edessa 1098-1100, king (I) __ Baltic Sea, 487 

of Jerusalem 1100-1118: 99, 101-103, 107, | Barbais, 107, 487 

108, 111, 112, 115, 153, 356, 363, 364, 368, Barbara of Cilly, daughter of Hermann II; 2nd 

369, 388 wife of Sigismund 1408-1437 (d. 1451), 283 

Baldwin of Le Bourg (or Bourcq, “Sebourc”), | Barbary, 96, 352, 487 

count (II) of Edessa 1100-1118, king II) of | Barbastro, 39, 487 

Jerusalem 1118-1131: 111, 112, 114, 361, Barcelona, 166, 193, 487 

363-366, 373-375, 388-390 Bardi, Florentine banking family, 166 

Baldwin III, son of Fulk and Melisend; king Bari, 487; duke of, see Lodovico Sforza 1479- 

of Jerusalem 1143-1163; 112, 361, 373-375, 1494 

397, 439, 442, 443, 453, 454; wife of, see Barletius, see Marinus Barletius 

Theodora Comnena Barletta, 109, 487 

Baldwin IV (“the Leper”), son of Amalric; king  Barsbay, Burji Mamluk sultan of Egypt and 

of Jerusalem 1174-1185: 111, 112, 126, 374, Syria 1422-1438: 152, 261, 263 

375, 380, 453 Barziza, see Guiniforta Barziza 

Baldwin V, grandson of Amalric; king of Jeru- Basel, 487; Council of, 172, 282, 283n 

salem 1185-1186: 380 Bashkent, 329, 487 

Baldwin I, count (IX) of Flanders 1194-1205 Basilians, Greek Orthodox monastic order, 173 

and (VI) of Hainault 1195-1205, Latin em- Bathori, see Stephen Bathori 

peror of Romania 1204-1205: 123, 358, 359, Baudoin de Sebourc, 98, 114, 115 

366n Bavaria, 487 

Baldwin II (of Courtenay), Latin emperor of _ Bayart, see Jean Bayart 

Romania 1228-1231, co-emperor 1231-1237,  Bayazid I (Yildirim, “the Thunderboit”), son 

emperor 1237 (crowned 1240) -1261 (titular of Murad I; Ottoman sultan 1389-1402 (d. 

1261-1273), count of Namur 1237-1256: 1403), 240, 248-254, 277-279, 316; wife of, 

120, 191 see Olivera 

Baldwin, legendary bastard son of Baldwin I Bayazid II (‘Adli, “the Law-Abiding”), son of 

of Jerusalem and Sinamonde, 115 Mehmed IJ; Ottoman sultan 1481-1512: 

Baldwin de Nores, titular marshal of Jerusa- 331-353 

lem (ca. 1420), 158 Baybars (“al-Bunduqdari”), an-Nasir Rukn-ad- 

Baldwin of Beauvais, legendary crusader, 103, Din, Bahri Mamluk sultan of Egypt and 

104, 106 Syria 1260-1277: 428, 430, 434, 436, 448 

Baldwin of Falkenberg, legendary count of — Béarn, 487; viscounts of, see Centulle [IV 1058- 

Ramla, 112 1088, Gaston 1088-1130 

Baldwin of Morphou, Cypriote (fl. 1234), 172n _ Beatrice, legendary heiress of Bouillon and wife 

Baleares, 41, 486 of the swan-knight, 101, 102 

Bali (Beg), Ottoman general (in 1498), 349 Beatrice, legendary wife of Orient, 100 

Balian I Grenier, son of Reginald; lord of Sidon _ Beaulieu-sur-Dordogne, 171, 487 

ca. 1204-1240, co-bailie of Jerusalem 1228- Beauvais, 487, and see Baldwin, Ernoul, Odo, 

1228, 1229-1231, 1233-1240: 383, 384; wife Pagan, and Vincent 

of, see Margaret of Brienne Bechada, see Gregory Bechada
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Becskerek, 250, 487 Black Sea, 215, 224, 228, 230, 239-241, 245, 

Bedford, 487; duke of, see John of Lancaster 249, 254, 255, 257, 272, 274, 290, 303, 308, 313, 

1414-1435 315, 317, 319, 325, 327, 328, 487 

Beheim, see Michael Beheim Black Sheep Turcomans, see Karakoyunlu 

Beirut, 154, 374, 382-384, 406, 419, 471n, 487; | Bladynteros, see John Bladynteros 

lord of, see John I of Ibelin ca. 1198-1236 Blois, 358, 487, and see Peter; counts of, see 

Béla III, son of Géza II; Byzantine duke to 1173, Stephen 1089-1102, Theobald V 1152-1191 

Arpad king of Hungary 1173-1196: 131 Blugadas, legendary king of Aleppo, 111 

Bela Palanka, 292, 487 Bobalna, 267, 487 

Belfort, 487; lord of, see Reginald Grenier (d._ _ Bocciardi, see Giorgio Bocciardi 

after 1200) Boccolino Guzzoni, Italian condottiere (fl. 

Belgrade, 250, 259-261, 267, 270, 271, 273, 280, 1487), 337 

285-287, 290, 291, 293, 300, 310, 318, 319, Boeotia, 177, 300, 326, 487 

323, 329, 342-345, 353, 487 Bogdan, chancellor of Serbia (in 1444), 299 

Bellapais, 171, 487 Bohemia, 283, 286, 487; kings of, see Sigis- 

Bellisant, legendary daughter of Charlemagne, mund 1420 (1436)-1437, Albert II 1437- 

70n 1439, Vladislav (Ladislas) I 1452 (1453)- 

Benedetto Aretino Accolti, Florentine jurist, 1457, Vladislav (Ladislas) II 1471-1516, 

author (b. 1415, d. 1466), 93, 94 Matthias Corvinus (titular 1478-1490), and 

Benedict XII (James, or Jacques, Fournier), see Elizabeth 

pope 1334-1342: 75n, 196 Bohemond (of Taranto), son of Robert Guis- 

Benedict Emo, Venetian bailie at Constanti- card; prince (I) of Antioch 1099-1111: 45, 

nople (in 1423), 255 83, 103-108, 110, 111, 122, 356, 359, 363, 

Benedictines, monastic order, 171, and see Ar- 366, 368, 391 

nold of Liibeck Bohemond II, son of Bohemond J; prince of 

Benevento, 487; bishop of, see Ayo (in 877) Antioch 1126-1130: 366-369, 371, 391, 393 

Bérard, bishop of Limassol 1291-ca. 1300: 170 | Bohemond III, son of Raymond of Poitiers and 

Berardi, see John Berardi Constance; prince of Antioch 1163-1201: 

Berat, 258, 487 372, 394, 395, 462 

Bergamo, 487, and see Anthony Bohemond IV (“the One-eyed”), son of Bohe- 

Berkyaruk, son of Malik-Shah; Selchtikid sul- mond IH; count of Tripoli 1187-1233, prince 

tan 1094-1105: 103 of Antioch 1201-1216, 1219-1233: 379, 380, 

Bernard, abbot of Clairvaux (d. 1153, canon- 395-397, 403, 404, 462 

ized), 8, 9, 19, 22, 45, 46, 49, 52 Bohemond V, son of Bohemond IV; prince of 

Bernard of Valence, Latin patriarch of Antioch Antioch and count of Tripoli 1233-1252: 

1100-1135: 359 396, 397, 404; wife of, see Alice of 

Berry, 109, 487 Champagne-Jerusalem 

Bertrand (or Bertram) of Saint Gilles, son of | Bohemond VI, son of Bohemond V; prince of 

Raymond (IV); count of Toulouse 1105- Antioch 1252-1268 (titular to 1275), count 

1112, count of Tripoli 1109-1112: 371, 373, of Tripoli 1252-1275: 379, 386, 404, 405 

375, 402 Bohemond VII, son of Bohemond VI; count 

Bertrandon of La Bro(c)quiére, Burgundian of Tripoli and titular prince of Antioch 

envoy (in 1433), author (d. 1459), 268n, 275, 1275-1287: 386, 387, 405 

289 Boislamy, 337, 487 

Bessarion (of Trebizond), cardinal-priest 1439- _—_ Bolayir, 233, 488 

1449, cardinal-bishop of Sabina 1449-1449, Boldon, 488, and see Uthred 

of Tusculum 1449-1468, of Sabina 1468- Bologna, 129, 488 

1472, titular patriarch of Constantinople Bolvani, 270, 488 

1463-1472: 322 Bonet, see Honoré Bonet 

Bethany, 112, 487; abbess of, see Yvette (fi. 1144) Boniface I, brother of Conrad; marquis of 

Bethlehem, 30, 33, 487 Montferrat 1192-1207, lord of Thessalonica 

Beyshehir, 269, 487 1204-1207: 194 

Biga, 229, 233, 234, 487, and see Pegae Boniface VIII (Benedict Caetani), pope 1294- 

Black Death (plague, 1348-1350), 196, 210 1303: 134, 151, 165
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Boniface IX (Perino Tomacelli), pope 1389- Bulgarians (Bulgars), Slavic people, 159, 215, 

1404: 251 232, 241, 247, 251, 270, 274, 356 

Borach, 248, 488 Buonaccorsi, see Filippo Buonaccorsi 

Bordeaux, 143, 488 Burgundy, 142, 172, 189, 251, 274, 275, 279n, 

Bérids, Turkish dynasty at Damascus 1104- 290, 296-298, 302, 306, 325, 488; county of, 

1154: 434; see Tughtigin 1104-1128, Isma‘l see Clementia; dukes of, see Hugh ITI 1162- 

1132-1135 1192, Hugh IV 1218-1273, John of Nevers 

Bosnia, 239, 240, 240, 243, 245, 247, 258, 260, 1404-1419, Philip ITI 1419-1467, Maximilian 

261, 265, 266, 273, 280, 285, 298, 304, 317, I (titular 1477-1482) 

322, 325, 326, 329, 335, 340, 345, 348, 488; Burhaneddin (Ghazi, Sultan Ahmad Qadi), 

bishop of, see Rafael Herczeg 1448-1450; emir of Sivas ca. 1380-1398: 248, 253 

kings of, see Tvrtko I (1353) 1377-1391, Bursa, 231, 241, 254-256, 262, 274, 290, 488 

Tvrtko Il 1404-1408, 1421-1443, Stephen VI __Bustron, see Florio and George Bustron 

Thomas 1444-1461, Stephen VII Tomashe- Byzantine empire, 184, 192, 210, 227, 228, 230, 

vich 1461-1463 257; emperors of, see Leo VI 886-912, Mi- 

Bosporus, 229-231, 240, 306, 307, 313, 314, 488 chael VII 1071-1078, Comneni 1057-1185, 

Boucicault, see John Boucicault Angeli 1185-1204, Theodore I Lascaris (at 

Bouillon, 101, 120, 488, and see Beatrice; count Nicaea) 1208-1222, John III Ducas Vatatzes 

of, see Godfrey (d. 1100) (at Nicaea) 1222-1254, Palaeologi (at Nicaea 

Boulogne-sur-Mer, 115, 488, and see Baldwin 1259-1261), 1261-1347, 1354-1453, John VI 

(I); counts of, see Eustace II ca. 1049-by Cantacuzenus 1347-1354; claimant to, see 

1088, Eustace III by 1088-after 1125 Thomas Palaeologus 1453-1465 

Bourca, see Le Bourg Byzantium, see Constantinople 

Bourges, 488; viscount of, see Odo Arpin (d. 

1101; see also Harpin) Caesarea, in Palestine, 7, 106, 111, 124, 154, 488; 

Boussat, see Hugh Boussat archbishop of, see Heraclius 1175-1180 

Bracciolini, see Poggio Bracciolini Caffa, see Kaffa 

Bracieux, 488, and see Peter Caffaro di Caschifellone, Genoese chronicler 

Braine, see John de Braine (fl. 1163), 124n 

Brankovich, Serbian dynasty; see Vuk, George, Cahors, 143, 488 

Lazar II, Stephen, Gregory, and Mara Caifas, legendary caliph (in 1098), 104, 107 

Bratislava, 284, 286, 287n, 488 Cairo, 30, 78, 88, 92, 343, 424, 428, 429, 456, 

Breisacher, see Marquard Breisacher 474, 489 

Brescia, 129, 488 Calabre, legendary mother of Kerbogha (“Cor- 

Breslau, 284, 488 baran”), 102, 104, 105 

Brienne-la-Vieille, 488, and see John, Margaret; Calabria, 109, 489 

counts of, see Walter IV 1205-1250, Hugh Calamona, 489; Greek bishop of, 181, and see 

1250-1296 Retimo 

British Isles, 124, 488, and see Arthur Caliphate, caliphs, at Baghdad 749-1258, see 

Brittany, 488 ‘Abbasids; at Cairo 969-1171, see Fatimids 

Brohadas, legendary son of a sultan, 104, 105, (imams); in Morocco 1130-1269, see Mu- 

108 wahhids 

Bruges, 290, 295, 297n, 488 Calixtus III (Alfonso Borgia), pope 1455-1458: 

Bruno of Asti, bishop of Segni 1079-1123: 45 266, 315, 320, 322, 324 

Buda, 235, 240, 252, 269, 271, 272, 285, 287, Callerges, 203; see Alexius and Andrew 

290, 291, 293-295, 299, 300, 303, 488 Callerges 

Buffavento, 163, 488 Callistus 1, Greek patriarch of Constantinople 

al-Bukhari, Moslem traditionist (b. 810, d. 870), 1350-1353, 1355-1363: 242 

57 Cambrai, 102, 352, 489; League of, 352 

Bulgaria, 230, 234, 240, 243, 245, 247, 248, 271, Camillo Pandone, Neapolitan envoy (d. 1495), 

280, 303, 304, 316, 326, 488; tsars of, see 345 

John Alexander 1331-1371, (John) Sratsi- © Campomorto, 333n, 489 

mir (western, ca. 1365-1396), (John) Shish- Candia, island, see Crete 

man (eastern, ca. 1365-1393) Candia, port, 195, 196, 204, 210, 213, 489
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Canea, 195-197, 203, 210, 489 1492 (1504); infante of, see Peter (d. 1319) 

Canina, 297n, 489 Castriota, see George and John Castriota 

Cantacuzenus, Byzantine family: 158n; see John Catalan Company, 193, 206 

VI Cantacuzenus, Matthew (Asen) Canta- Catalans, Iberian people, 91, 175n, 189, 193, 

cuzenus, Theodora Cantacuzena 195, 197, 210, 214, 216, 230, 234, 320, 321 

Cantar del Cid, 39, 63, 64, 66, 69 Catalonia, 166, 489; kings of, see Aragon 

Canterbury, 135n, 489, and see Gervase; arch-__ Catarinus Ialina, son of George; Greek land- 

bishop of, see Baldwin 1184-1190 holder in Crete (fl. 1301), 202n 

Capetians, royal dynasty in France 987-1848, Cathay, see China 

191, 195; see Philip I 1060-1108, Louis VII | Catherine Cornaro (Corner), daughter of Mark; 

1137-1180, Philip IT 1180-1223, Louis IX wife of James II of Cyprus 1468-1473, 

1226-1270, Philip IV 1285-1314, Charles VI queen-regent 1473-1489 (d. 1510), 153, 168 

1380-1422, Louis XI 1461-1483, Charles Cattaro, 348, 489 

VIII 1483-1498, Louis XII 1498-1515, Fran- Caucasus, 489 

cis I 1515-1547; see also Alphonse (of Poi- Caumont-sur-Durance, 489, and see Richard 

tiers), Hugh (of Vermandois), Robert (of Celestine III (Hyacinthus Bobo Orsini), pope 

Artois), and Angevins 1191-1198: 11, 133, 150 

Capistrano, 489, and see John Central Asia, 279, 489 

Capua, 489; bishop of, see Landulph 856-879  Centulle IV, viscount of Béarn 1058-1088: 357 

Caransebesh, 250, 489 Cephalonia, 264, 330, 348, 350, 351, 489; counts 

Carashova, 250, 489 palatine of, see Charles I Tocco 1381-1429, 

Cardinals, see Pelagius (Galvani) 1205-1230, Charles II Tocco 1429-1448 

Conrad (of Urach) 1219-1227, Oliver (Saxo)  Cerigo, 202, 489; archon of, see Nicholas Eu- 

1225-1227, James of Vitry 1228-1240/1, daimonoiannes; lord of, see Marco Venier 

Odo of Chateauroux 1244-1273, Elias 1342-  Cesarini, see Julian Cesarini 

1345, Hugh de Lusignan 1426-1442, Julian Chalcedon, 231, 489 

Cesarini 1426-1444, Francis Condulmer Chalcocondylas, see Laonicus Chalcocondylas 

1431-1453, Bessarion (of Trebizond) 1439- | Chalon-sur-Sadne, 290, 489 

1472, Isidore (of Kiev) 1439-1463, Jean “le | Chamaretos, see Leo Chamaretos 

Jeune” (de Contay) 1439-1451, John Berardi Champagne, 125, 189, 369, 378, 381, 489; counts 

1439-1449, Zbigniev Olésnicki 1439-1455, of, see Henry II 1181-1197, Theobald II 

Peter of Aubusson 1489-1503 1197-1201, Theobald IV 1201-1253; seealso 

Cardus, see Salomon Cardus Alice 

Carinthia, 335n, 489 Chandarli Khalil (Pasha), son-in-law of Murad 

Caristinus, see Theodore Caristinus II; Ottoman grand vizir (in 1444, 1452), 273, 

Carmelites, religious order, 171, and see Peter 274, 292, 304, 307, 308, 313, 314 

Thomas Charlemagne, son of Pepin; Carolingian co- 

Carolingians, Frankish royal and imperial dy- king of the Franks 768-771, king 771-800, 

nasty in France (7th C) 751-997, see Charles emperor 800-814: 41, 50, 52, 71n, 74, 79, 

Martel (714-741), Pepin (741) 751-768, 86, 99, 383 

Charlemagne (768) 771-800, emperor 800- Charles VI, Capetian king of France 1380-1422: 

814, Louis I, emperor 814-840; see also 93 

Roland Charles VIII, son of Louis XI; Capetian king 

Carpathians, 489 of France 1483-1498: 337n-339, 341, 345- 

Carthusians, monastic order, 135, 136 347 

Casimir IV, son of Vladislav Jagiello; king of | Charles V, grandson of Maximilian I and of 

Poland 1447-1492: 284, 285n Ferdinand and Isabella; Hapsburg king of 

Caspian Sea, 489 Spain (1516) 1518-1556, of Germany 1519- 

Cassagnes, 489, and see Jesselin 1530, archduke of Austria 1519-1521, em- 

Cassandra, 257, 489 peror 1530-1556 (d. 1558), 353 

Castellorizzo, 289, 489 Charles Martel, Carolingian ruler of the Franks 

Castile, 489; kings of, see Alfonso I 1109-1114 714-741: 79 

(1126), Ferdinand V 1474-1492 (1504; regent Charles I of Anjou, brother of Louis IX of 

1504-1516); queen of, see Isabella 1474- France; Angevin king of Sicily (crowned
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1266) 1268-1282, of Naples (“Sicily”) 1282- Civetot, 105, 490 

1285; pretender to throne of Jerusalem — Clairvaux, 490; abbot of, see Bernard (d. 1153) 

1277-1285, prince of Achaea 1278-1285: Clari, 490, and see Robert 

143, 151, 176n Clement III (Paolino Scolaro), pope 1187-1191: 

Charles II (“the Lame”) of Anjou, son of 132, 135 

Charles I; Angevin king of Naples 1285- Clement IV (Guy Foulcois), pope 1265-1268: 

1309, prince of Achaea 1285-1289: 176n 138 

Charles I Tocco, count palatine of Cephalonia Clement V (Bertrand de Got), pope 1305-1314: 

and Zante (and duke of Leucadia) 1381- 26, 171 

1429, despot of Epirus 1418-1429: 246 Clement VI (Peter Roger), pope 1342-1352: 229 

Charles II Tocco, nephew of Charles I; count Clementia, (daughter of count William IT) of 

palatine of Cephalonia and Zante (and duke Burgundy, wife of Robert II, count of Flan- 

of Leucadia), despot of Arta 1429-1448: 264 ders, ca. 1090-1111 (d. ca. 1133), 357 

Charlotte de Lusignan, daughter of John IJ; Clermont, 6, 10, 37, 39, 40, 103, 490; Council 

(wife of John, duke of Coimbra 1456-1457), of (1095), 44, 355 

queen of Cyprus 1458-1464, wife of Louis Climborin, legendary lord of half of Saragossa, 

of Savoy 1459-1482 (d. 1487), 152, 157 65 

Chartalos, 258n, 489 Cluny, 91, 490; abbot of, see Peter “the Ven- 

Chartres, 356, 358, 370, 489, and see Fulcher, erable” 1122-1156 

William; count of, see Stephen of Blois Cologne, 141, 142, 490; archbishop of, see 

1089-1102 Philip of Heinsberg 1167-1191 

Chateau-Franc, castle at Sigouri, 163 Commines, 490, and see Philip 

Chateau Pélerin, 490 Comneni, Byzantine imperial dynasty at Con- 

Chateaudun, 131, 490 stantinople 1057-1185, see Alexius I 1081- 

Chateauroux, 490, and see Odo 1118, Manuel I 1143-1180, and see Theodora 

ChAatillon-sur-Loing, 490, and see Reginald Comnena; at Cyprus 1184-1191, see Isaac 

Chernomen, 242, 243, 490 II; at Trebizond 1204-1461, see Alexius IV 

Cheshme, 351, 490 1417-1447, David 1458-1461, and see Maria 

Chestin, 248, 490 Comnena 

Chiavari, 490, and see Leonard Compiégne, 490, and see Walter 

Chichek Khatun, wife of Mehmed II to 1481 Condulmer, see Francis Condulmer; see also 

(d. after 1481), 339n Eugenius IV 

Children’s Crusade, 75 Conrad (of Urach), abbot of Citeaux 1217-1219, 

China, 490 cardinal-bishop of Porto 1219-1227: 137 

Chioggia, War of, 244 Conrad III, Hohenstaufen king of Germany 

Chios, 175n, 230, 249, 252, 254, 299, 317-320, 1138-1152: 135 

354n, 490 Conrad IV, son of Frederick II; Hohenstaufen 

Choniates, see Michael Choniates king of Jerusalem 1228-1254, of Germany 

Chorlu, 312, 490 and Sicily 1250-1254: 385 

Choros, 104, 490 Conrad of Montferrat, marquis of Montferrat 

Chortatzes, Cretan clan, 203 1188-1192, husband of Isabel and claimant 

Christopher Garatoni, papal legate (in 1443), to throne of Jerusalem 1190-1192: 380 

titular patriarch of Jerusalem (d. 1448), Conradin, son of Conrad IV; Hohenstaufen 

294n duke of Swabia and titular king of Jerusa- 

Cid, El, see Rodrigo Diaz lem 1254-1268, king of Sicily 1254-1258: 

Cilicia, 339, 358, 449, 490 153 

Cilly, 490; counts of, see Hermann II 1385- Constance, 490; Council of, 281 

1435, Frederick 1435-1454; see also Barbara Constance of Antioch, daughter of Bohemond 

Ciriaco de’ Pizzicolli, Italian humanist (b. 1391, II; wife of Raymond of Poitiers 1136-1149, 

d. 1452), 299-302, 306 regent of Antioch 1149-1153, Ist wife of 

Ciritho, see Anthony Ciritho Reginald of Chatillon 1153-1163, regent of 

Cistercians, monastic order, 46, 135, 171 Antioch 1160-1163 (d. 1163), 371 

Citeaux, 132, 490; abbot of, see Conrad 1217- Constant Synkletikos, Greek noble in Cyprus 

1219 (fi. 1318), 154n
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Constantine I, Roman emperor (d. 337), 3, 50, | Cracow, 285n-287, 491; bishops of, see Zbigniev 

52 Olésnicki 1423-1455, Peter Gamrot 1538- 

Constantine (Dejanovich?), brother of Dragash; 1545 

Serbian prince (d. 1394), 243, 250 Cremona, 491; bishop of, see Liutprand ca. 

Constantine Ducas, duke of Crete (in 1183), 962-ca. 972 

182 Cressac, 372, 49] 

Constantine XI Palaeologus (“Dragases”), son Crete, 177, 181-186, 192-198, 200-207, 209-220, 

of Manuel II; Byzantine despot of the 263, 491; archbishop of, see Peter Thomas 

Morea (1428) 1443-1448, emperor 1448 1363-1364; dukes of, see Constantine Ducas 

(crowned 1449) -1453: 271, 272, 274, 300, (in 1183), James Tiepolo 1297-1299, Marino 

312-314, 316, 324 Grimani 1348-1349/1350, Thomas Duodo 

Constantine “the African”, convert to Chris- 1443-1445 

tianity (11th C), 96 Crimea, 330, 491 

Constantinople, 72, 73, 93, 103, 191, 192, 228, | Crispi, Venetian ducal family at Naxos 1383- 

229, 231, 234-239, 241, 244, 249, 252-257, 1566, see James I 1397-1418, William II (at 

260, 268, 269, 272, 275, 280-283, 288, 295, Anaphe 1397-1463) 1453-1463 

298, 301, 303, 306, 308, 311-318, 322, 324, | Critobulus (Kritoboulos), see Michael Cri- 

326, 328, 337-339, 343, 345, 350, 351, 356, tobulus 

360, 361, 438, 490; Greek patriarchs of, see Croatia, 247, 260, 345, 491; bans of, see John 

Callistus I 1350-1353, 1355-1363, Matthias Horvath (in 1388), Francis Thalléczy (in 

1397-1410, Joseph H 1416-1439; titular 1444) 

Latin patriarchs of, see Peter Thomas Croia, 258, 266, 293, 327, 330, 491 

(1364-1366), Isidore (1459-1463), Bessarion Crusade of 1101, 119 

(1463-1472) Csaky, see Francis Csaky 

Copts, Christian sect in Egypt and Ethiopia, Cyclades, 491 

28, 170, 173 Cydones, see Demetrius Cydones 

Corbadas, legendary brother of Calabre, 102, | Cyprus, 93, 99, 118, 123, 143, 146, 150-174, 191, 

106-108 220, 235, 249, 262, 275, 289, 328, 343, 354n, 

“Corbaran”, legendary Moslem leader, see 385, 491; rulers of, see Isaac Comnenus 

Kerbogha 1184-1191, Lusignans 1192-1267, de Lu- 

Corbova, 345, 490 signans 1267-1474, Louis of Savoy 1459- 

Cordova, 61, 490 1464, Catherine Cornaro 1473-1489; regents 

Corfu, 192, 194, 220, 298n, 343, 344, 349, of, see Alice of Champagne 1218-1232, 

| 490 Peter de Lusignan (in 1432); bailies of, see 

Corinth, 182, 185, 300, 490; lord of, see Leo Philip of Ibelin, John I of Ibelin 

Sgouros (d. ca. 1208) Cyzicus, 229, 491 

Corinth, Gulf of, 349, 490 Czechs, Slavic people, 247, 283 

Cornaro (Corner), 217; see Andrew, Catherine, | Czober, see Emerich Czober 

and Mark Cornaro 

Cornumarant, legendary son of Corbadas, 102, | Daimbert, archbishop of Pisa 1088-1099, Latin 

106-108, 113, 114 patriarch of Jerusalem 1099-1102 (d. 1105), 

Cornwall, 490; earl of, see Richard (d. 1272) 131, 359 

Coron, 184n, 192, 194-197, 212, 258, 262n, 344, Dalaman, 227, 491 

349-351, 490 Dalmatia, 239, 243, 245, 258, 348, 350, 352, 

Corsabrin, legendary gallant, 72n 491 

Corsica, 490 Damascus, 379, 426n, 429, 430, 434-438, 448, 

Corycus, 104, 153, 157, 328, 490 457, 460-472, 474, 475, 491; rulers of, see 

Cos, 490 Borids 1104-1154, Nir-ad-Din 1146-1174, 

Cosimo de’ Medici, virtual ruler of Florence Aiyibids 1174-1260 

1434-1464: 318 Damietta, 74, 78, 87, 118, 123, 142, 146, 381, 

Cosmas, Greek judge (11th C), 188 399, 491 

Costanza, see Muzio di Costanza Dan I, (Drakula?), son of Mircea; voivode of 

Courtenay, 490; see also Baldwin (ID, Joscelin Wallachia 1420/1431: 259, 261 
I and Il, and Philip ’ Dandolo, see Enrico Dandolo
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Danishmendids, Turcoman dynasty at Sivas Monte Croce, Robert Holcot, Thomas 

1063-1174: 368, 438, and see Amir Ghazi Aquinas, Vincent of Beauvais, William 

1104-1134, Muhammad ca. 1134-1140 Adam, William of Tripoli 

Danube, 239, 240, 243, 248, 251, 252, 258-261, | Dominis, see John Dominis 

266, 267, 270-273, 278, 280, 285, 288, 291, Donzi, 491, and see Hervey 

296, 300, 303-305, 307, 308, 310, 314, Doon of Mayence (Mainz), legendary epic hero, 

323-325, 329, 335, 340, 342, 491 99 

Dardanelles, 229, 233, 237, 240-242, 244, 247, Doria, see Paganino Doria 

251, 255, 263, 275, 288-290, 294-298, 306, | Dorotheus I, Melkite patriarch of Antioch 

307, 326, 344, 348, 350, 351, 491 1434/5-1451: 282 

David Comnenus, son of Alexius IV; emperor Dorylaeum, 14, 117, 491 

of Trebizond 1458-1461 (d. 1463), 316 Douai, 491, and see Graindor 

Davud (Pasha), Ottoman commander (in 1446), Dragash Dejanovich, Serbian prince (ca. 1365), 

275, 309 243 

Davud (Pasha), Ottoman governor of Bosnia Dragondopoulos, see Manuel Dragondopoulos 

(in 1479), grand vizir (in 1482), 329, 335 Drama, 245, 492 

Dead Sea, 491 Dristra, 251, 492 

Delii Balaban, Ottoman commander (in 1373), | Dubois, see Pierre Dubois 

243, 245n Dubrovnik, see Ragusa 

Demetrius Cydones, Byzantine scholar (d. ca. | Ducas, Byzantine historian (fl. 1455), 225n, 

1398), 244 276n 

Demetrius Palaeologus, son of Manuel II; des- | Ducas, Byzantine imperial family, see Constan- 

pot of the Morea 1449-1460 (d. 1470), 316, tine, John III Ducas Vatatzes, Theodore 

320, 321, 324 Ducas (Angelus) “Comnenus” 

Demotica, 232, 491 Dulcigno, 258, 492 

Derkos, 257, 491 Duodo, see Thomas Duodo 

Desiderius Losonczy, voivode (ca. 1440), 286n Durazzo, 258, 263, 327, 350, 351, 492 

Deuil, 491, and see Odo Durham, 31, 492 

Devizes, 491, and see Richard 

Devnya, Lake, 308, 491 Edessa, 46, 104, 114, 359, 362-368, 435, 492 

Diedo, see Peter Diedo Edessa, county, 154, 388-390, 410, 411, 492; 

Dijon, 491 counts of, see Baldwin I 1098-1100, Bald- 

Dimanche de Deux-Lions, titular bishop of win II 1100-1118, Joscelin I 1119-1131, Jos- 

Mesembria (in 1367), 169 celin II 1131-1150 (titular 1150-1159); lord 

Dimashq, see Damascus of, see Toros (d. 1098); regent of, see 

Diu, 353, 491 Richard of the Principate 1104-1108 

Dtugosz, see Jan Dfugosz Edirne, see Adrianople 

Dobrotich, despot of the Dobruja (in 1388), 247. Edmund (Plantagenet), son of Henry III of 

Dobruja, 239, 251, 273, 304, 491; despot of, see England; count of Lancaster, titular king 

Dobrotich (in 1388) of Sicily 1255-1259 (d. 1296), 143 

Dol-de-Bretagne, 491, and see Baldric Edward I (“Longshanks”), son of Henry III; 

DomaizZlice, 280, 491 crusader 1270-1272, Plantagenet king of 

Dome of the Rock (Templum Domini, mosque England 1272-1307: 78, 88, 120, 143, 155, 

of ‘Umar, Qubbat as-Sakhrah), in Jerusa- 385 

lem, 33, 374 Egypt, 10, 11, 26, 27, 29, 30, 41, 66, 84, 86, 91, 

Domenico Gaittilusio, lord of Lesbos 1445- 92, 112, 141, 143, 147, 223, 224, 226, 227, 

1458: 316-318, 320 290, 339, 342, 345, 348, 353, 362, 379, 424, 

Dominicans (Friars-Preachers), missionary or- 425, 427-436, 439, 443, 456, 458, 474, 492; 

der, 16, 33, 87, 171; masters-general of, see rulers of, see Talanids 868-905, Ikhshidids 

Raymond of Pefiaforte 1238-1240, Hum- 935-969, Fatimids 969-1171, Aiyiibids 1174- 

bert of Romans 1254-1263; other Domini- 1252, Bahri Mamluks 1250-1382, 1389- 

cans, see Guy of Ibelin, Jacob de Varagine, 1390, Burjt Mamluks 1382-1389, 1390-1517 

James (“Estienne”) de Lusignan, Leonard Eje (Beg), Yakub, Ottoman commander (in 

of Chiavari, Ptolemy of Lucca, Riccoldo of 1354), 233
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Elbasan, 327, 492 (wife of Stephen I of Serbia to 1202, wife 

Eleanor of Aragon, wife of Peter I of Cyprus of Alexius V Ducas 1202-1204), wife of Leo 

1353-1369 (d. 1417), 153 Sgouros 1204-1207: 181 

Eleousa, monastery in Macedonia, 187 Eufrarin, legendary father of Saladin and king 

Elias, archbishop of Nicosia 1332-1342, titular of Alexandria, 111 

patriarch of Jerusalem 1342-1342, cardinal- | Eugenius III (Peter Bernardo), pope 1145-1153: 

priest 1342-1348: 170 46, 120, 121, 140 

Elias, John, Orient, Orion, and Zacharias, leg- | Eugenius IV (Gabriel Condulmer), pope 1431- 

endary sons of Orient, 101 1447: 267n, 269, 271, 273, 277n, 282, 283, 

Elizabeth (of Luxemburg), daughter of Sigis- 286-290n, 294, 295, 302, 304 

mund and Barbara; wife of Albert V 1421- Eulogius, archbishop of Toledo 858-859 

1439 (d. 1442), 283, 284, 286-288 (canonized): 54n 

Embrico of Mainz, poet (b. 1010?, d. 1077),55, | Euphrates, 84, 253, 278, 424, 431, 492 

68 Eustace II, count of Boulogne ca. 1049-by 1088: 

Emerich Czober, Hungarian envoy (in 1491), 102, 356 

342 Eustace III, son of Eustace II and Ida; count 

Emo, see Benedict Emo of Boulogne by 1088-after 1125: 99, 101- 

Enderum, school at Adrianople, 293 103, 115, 356 

England, 96, 124, 125, 127, 129, 135, 136, 138, | Evrenos (Evrenuz Beg), Ottoman general (in 

140, 147, 148, 172, 242, 370, 371, 492; kings 1354), 233, 241, 243, 245, 246 

of, see William I 1066-1087, William II Evrenuz-oghlu Ahmed, Ottoman general (in 

1087-1100, Plantagenets 1154-1485 1477), 330 

English, 20, 237 

English Channel, 124, 127, 492 Fabur, legendary emir (in 1098), 104 

Enguerrand of St. Pol, legendary crusader (in Falkenberg, 492, and see Baldwin and Balian 

1098), 104, 108 Famagusta, 151n, 153, 159-161, 163-167, 169, 

Enkleistra, 171, 492 170, 492 

Enrico Dandolo, doge of Venice 1192-1205: 124, | Fatimids, Arab dynasty in Tunisia 909-972 and 

378, 382 Egypt 969-1171: 41, 362, 421, 425-436, 

Ephesus, 258, 492; emir of, see Khidr (to 1348) 439-442, 448, 453, 456, 459, 468; see al- 

Epirus, 220, 246, 263, 264, 326, 492; despots Mu‘izz (953) 972-975, al-‘Aziz 975-996, al- 

of, see Theodore Ducas 1215-1230, Charles Hakim 996-1021, az-Zahir 1021-1036, al- 

I Tocco 1418-1429; see also Angevins Mustansir 1036-1094, al-Musta‘li 1094-1101, 

Eretna, 241, 492 al-Amir 1101-1130, az-Zafir 1149-1154, al- 

Erlau, 492; bishop of, see Simon Rozgonyi ‘Adid 1160-1171 
1440-1444 Faudit, see Gaucelm Faudit 

Ernoul, French chronicler (fl. 1229), 380n Fécamp, 492; legendary abbot of, 103, 111 

Ernoul of Beauvais, brother of Baldwin; leg- | Ferdinand, king (V) of Castile and Leon 1474- 

endary crusader, 103, 106 1492 (1504; regent 1504-1516), king (II) of 

Erzinjan, 328, 492 Aragon-Catalonia 1479-1516, of Spain 1492- 

Esclamart, Hector, Marbrun, Sardoine, and 1504: 347; wife of, see Isabella of Castile 

TJaillefer, brothers; legendary rulers of Ferdinand (Ferrante) I, bastard son of Alfon- 

Mecca, 115 so V of Aragon; king of Naples and (II) of 

“Fstatin the Noseless”, legendary Byzantine Sicily 1458-1494: 322, 329, 333-335, 337, 

leader, see Taticius 339 

Estienne de Lusignan, see James de Lusignan Fernando (or Fernandez), see Gonsalvo 

Ethiopia, 41, 492 Fernando 

Ethiopians (Abyssinians), African people and _ Ferrara, 268, 282, 492 

sect, 172 Fidenzio of Padua, Franciscan provincial (in 

Euboea, 177, 189, 191, 194, 195, 209, 210, 220, 1274), propagandist (in 1291), 83-86 

253, 258, 262, 318, 327, 328, 330, 492 Fifth Crusade, 11, 123, 127n, 141, 378n, 382 

Eudaimonoioannes, Byzantine family, see An- _ Filippo Buonaccorsi (“Callimachus”), Italian 

dronicus and Nicholas (2) chronicler, envoy of the Poles (b. 1437, d. 

Eudocia Angelina, daughter of Alexius III; 1496), 277n, 291, 305
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First Crusade, 5, 7, 44, 50, 61, 86, 88, 93, 98, John of Capistrano, John of Pian del Car- 

108-110, 113, 117-122, 124, 135, 139, 354, pine, Raymond Lull, Roger Bacon, William 

355n, 360, 362, 385, 426 of Rubruck 

Firiiz (“Dacian”), Armenian officer at Antioch Frederick, son of Hermann II; count of Cilly 

(in 1098), 104 1435-1454: 260 

Flanders, 242, 357, 359, 492; counts of, see Frederick, 2nd cousin of Albert (V); Hapsburg 

Robert If 1092-1111, Baldwin LX 1194-1205 king (II]) of Germany 1440 (crowned 1442)- 

Fleury, see James de Fleury 1452 (1493), emperor 1452-1493, archduke 

Flora, 492; abbot of, see Joachim (d. 1202) (V) of Austria 1457-1486 (1493), 276n, 283n, 

Florence, 129, 260, 268, 282, 283, 318, 346, 347, 286, 287, 323, 329, 336 

378, 492; archbishop of, see Antonino For- Frederick I (“Barbarossa”), nephew of Conrad 

cilioni 1448-1459; Council of, 170, 285; III; Hohenstaufen king of Germany 1152- 

rulers of, see Medici 1434-1494 and after 1155, emperor 1155-1190; 74, 81, 128, 141, 

1512 358n, 378 

Florent, legendary nephew of Otto, 101 Frederick II, son of Henry VI; Hohenstaufen 

Florentin, 304, 492 king (J) of Sicily 1197-1250, of Germany 

Florentines, 85, 166, 218, 301, 302, 350 1212-1220, emperor 1220-1250, king of Je- 

Florie (or Matroine), legendary sister of Ker- rusalem 1225-1228: 51, 74, 125, 128, 129, 

bogha (“Corbaran”) and wife of Godfrey 138, 143, 151, 157, 382-385 

of Bouillon, 106, 111, 112, 114 Frederick (d’Aragona), king of Naples 1497- 

Florio Bustron, son of George; Cypriote annal- 1501 (d. 1504), 347, 350 

ist (ca. 1489), 150n, 155 Frederick JI, king of Sicily 1296-1337: 6, 21, 

Forcilioni, see Antonino Forcilioni 32, 33, 35, 151, 193 

Forez, 493; legendary bishop of, 103, 111 Frenk-Yazusu, 247, 493 

Foscari, see Francis Foscari Friars Minor, see Franciscans 

Fourth Crusade, 118, 124, 127, 133, 136, 141, Friars-Preachers, see Dominicans 

176, 194, 378 Friesach, 358n, 493 

France, 6, 242, 335, 338, 346, 347, 349, 351, 356, Friuli, 330, 493 

369, 379, 385, 493; kings of, see Merovin- Fruzhin, Bulgarian pretender (ca. 1425), 258 

gians ca. 457-751, Carolingians 751-997, Fulcher of Chartres, crusader and chronicler 

Capetians 987-1848; regent of, see Suger (d. (fl. 1100), 7, 42, 44, 360 

1151) Fulcher of Meulan, legendary crusader, 103 

Francesco Balducci Pegolotti, Florentine (fl.  Fulk, count (V) of Anjou 1109-1129, husband 

1340), 151n, 161, 164, 166 of Melisend and king of Jerusalem 1131- 

Francis I, first cousin once removed of Louis 1143: 112, 372, 373, 375 

XII; Capetian king of France 1515-1547: Fulk of Neuilly, preacher (d. 1202), 75, 132, 

353 133n 

Francis Condulmer, nephew of Eugenius IV; Fustat, 72, 428, 474, 493 

cardinal-priest 1431-ca. 1445, papal admiral 

in 1443, cardinal-bishop of Porto ca. 1445- Galafre, legendary king, 65 

1453: 269, 288n, 289, 294n-297, 302, 306 Galata, 305, 308, 309, 493 

Francis Csaky, Székler count (ca. 1440), 286n — Galilee, principality, 154, 367, 493; prince of, 

Francis Foscari, doge of Venice 1423-1457: see Tancred 1099-1101 (titular 1101-1112); 

288n, 291, 296 titular princes of, see Guy de Lusignan (d. 

Francis Querini, Venetian envoy (in 1390), 249 1346), Hugh de Lusignan (1346-1379), 

Francis I Sforza, duke of Milan 1450-1466: 318 Henry de Lusignan (d. 1426) 

Francis Thalléczy, ban of Croatia (in 1444), 308, Gallipoli, 229, 232-237, 240, 241, 244, 252, 254, 

309 255, 257, 263, 272, 282, 295, 297, 298, 302, 

Franciscans (Friars Minor, Minorites), mis- 306, 315, 320, 493; lord of, see Asen (in 

sionary order, 27, 29, 61, 83, 94, 171, 243; 1354) 

minister-general of, see Nicholas IV (Jerome Galvano da Levanto, Genoese physician, au- 

of Ascoli, 1274-1279); other Franciscans, thor (fl. 1275), 84 

see Anthony of Massa, Fidenzio of Padua, Gamrat, see Peter Gamrat 

Gilbert of Tournai, John (of Winterthur), | Ganelon, legendary turncoat, 66
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Ganor, legendary hero, 70n George Lepés, bishop of Transylvania 1427- 

Garatoni, see Christopher Garatoni 1442: 287 

Garin le Lorrain (“Lohengrin”), legendary epic | George Skordilis, landholder in Crete (in 1183), 

hero, 103 182 

Garin of Montaigu, master of the Hospitallers | George Sphrantzes, Byzantine historian (d. ca. 

1207-1227: 142n 1477), 225n, 276n 

Gascony, 357, 493 Georgians (Grusinians), Caucasian people, 282, 

Gasha, 344, 493 324 

Gaspar Schlick, chancellor of Bohemia 1427- Gerald of Lausanne, patriarch of Jerusalem 

1449; 283n, 285n 1225-1239: 33 

Gaston, son of Centulle IV; viscount of Béarn Gerald of Wales (Giraldus Cambrensis), (bishop 

1088-1130: 357 of St. David’s 1199-1203), chronicler, topog- 

Gattilusi, Genoese dynasty at Lesbos 1355- rapher (b. ca. 1147, d. ca. 1220 or 12377), 

1462: 316, 318, 320; see Domenico 1445- 47, 48, 132n 

1458, Nicholas (Lemnos 1449-1456) 1458- Gerard, or Guinard, I, count of Roussillon ca. 

1462 1102-1113: 357 

Gaucelm Faudit, troubadour (b. ca. 1185, d. | Gerard Grenier, lord of Sidon by 1135-ca. 1170: 

ca. 1220), 74 376, 408 

Gauvin Quiéret, Picard, (lord of Dreuil), Bur- Gerard of Strassburg, traveler (fi. 1175), 70n 

gundian commander (in 1444), 306, 307 Germans, Teutonic people, 96, 259, 286, 358n 

Gaza, 435, 493 Germany, 124, 129, 136, 137, 284, 323, 335, 356, 

Gedik (or Gediik) Ahmed (Pasha), Ottoman 369, 493; emperors of, see “Holy Roman 

admiral (d. 1482), 321n, 330-332 Empire”; kings of, see Hohenstaufens 1138- 

Gelien, legendary nephew of Otto, 101 1268, Sigismund 1410 (1414)-1433 (1437), 

Genoa, 79, 124, 135, 165-167, 230, 235, 283, Albert II 1438-1439, Frederick III 1440 

318, 321, 378, 385, 493 (1442)-1452 (1493), Maximilian I 1486-1493 

Genoese, 7, 27, 84, 92, 124, 157, 159, 165-167, (1519), Charles V 1519-1530 (1556); see also 

230, 231, 237, 244, 245, 253-255, 257, 307, Richard (of Cornwall), co-king 1257-1272 

315, 317, 320, 325, 327, 340, 354n Germiyan, 248, 255, 312, 493 

Gentile, see Giovanni Battista Gentile Gervase of Canterbury, English chronicler (d. 

Geoffrey le Tort (or Tor), jurist and chamberlain ca. 1210), 140n 

(fl. 1232-1247), 155n Géza Il, Arpad king of Hungary 1141-1162: 135 

Geoffrey of Thoisy, Burgundian naval com- Ghazi Fadil, Ottoman commander (in 1354), 

mander (in 1447), 290, 297, 298, 306 233 

Geoffrey of Villehardouin, marshal of Cham- Ghin Zenevisi, Albanian lord (in 1444), 272 

pagne, chronicler (d. ca. 1213), 123, 124, | Ghisi, Venetian family, 200, 217 

141n Gibelet, see Jubail 

Geoffrey I of Villehardouin, nephew of Geoffrey Gibraltar, Strait of, 123, 124, 493 

the chronicler; prince of Achaea 1209-ca. Gilbert of Lannoy, Burgundian envoy (in 1421), 

1228: 185 author (d. 1462), 289 

George Araniti, Albanian lord (fl. 1432), 265 Gilbert of Tournai, Franciscan, author (fl. 

George Bocciardi, see Giorgio Bocciardi 1259), 15, 82 

George Brankovich, son of Vuk; despot (knez) Giorgio, see Nicholas Giorgio 

of Serbia 1427-1456: 259-261, 267, 270-272, | Giorgio Bocciardi, nephew of Innocent VIII; 

274, 280, 285, 291, 293, 294, 298-300, 302, papal envoy (in 1491), 341-343, 346, 347 

303, 310, 312, 322-324 Giovanni Battista Gentile, Genoese merchant 

George Bustron, Cypriote chronicler (fi. 1480), and conspirator (in 1492), 340 

161 Giovanni-Maria Angiolello, Vicentine notary 

George Castriota (“Scanderbeg”), son of John, and historian (d. 1524), 331n 

nephew and adopted son of Stephen Laza- Giovanni Villani, Florentine historian (d. 1348), 

revich; Albanian leader 1443-1468: 265, 266, 85 

271, 272, 274, 275, 293, 322, 324, 326, 327 Giraldus Cambrensis, see Gerald of Wales 

George Ialina, Greek landholder in Crete (fl. | Gisdanich, see Stojka Gisdanich : 
1271), 202 Giurgiu, 259, 260, 267, 275, 493
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Giustiniani-Banca, see Andreolo Giustiniani- Grenier, Frankish family in Syria; see Gerard 

Banca by 1135-ca. 1170, Reginald ca. 1170-1187, 

Giustiniani-Longo, see John Giustiniani-Longo Balian I ca. 1204-1240, Julian 1247-1260 

Godfrey, bishop of Langres ca. 1140-1164: 46, Grimani, see Marino Grimani 

52, 132 Grosswardein, 283, 284, 304, 493; bishop of, 

Godfrey (of Spitzenberg, count of Helfenstein), see John Dominis 1440-1444 

bishop of Wiirzburg 1184-1190: 378n Grusinians, see Georgians 

Godfrey (count) of Bouillon, son of Eustace Guibert of Nogent, French chronicler (fl. 1100), 

IL and Ida; count of Verdun 1076-1100, duke 6, 41-43, 68 

of Lower Lorraine 1087-1100, advocate of | Guines, 493, and see Arnold 

the Holy Sepulcher 1099-1100: 50, 79, 83, Guiniforta Barziza, friend of Pius II (fl. 1445), 

86, 98-108, 111-115, 119, 120, 135, 139, 147, 310n 

356, 360, 367, 369 Gujerat, 353, 493 

Golden Horn, 268, 493 Guy, legendary seneschal, 103 

Goliath of Nicaea, legendary Saracen, 105 Guy de Lusignan, half-brother of Henry III of 

Golubats, 248, 259-261, 271, 279, 280, 300, 322, England; adventurer (fi. 1256), 122 

324, 329, 493 Guy de Lusignan, son of Hugh II; constable 

Gonsalvo Fernando, Spanish admiral in Italy, of Cyprus (d. 1303), 152 

(d. 1515), 351 Guy de Lusignan, son of Hugh IV; titular prince 

Gontier of Aire, legendary crusader (in 1098), of Galilee (d. 1346), 152 

104, 107 Guy of Ibelin, Dominican, bishop of Limassol 

Gower, see John Gower 1357-1367: 151n, 158, 168n 

Goyntik, 253, 493 Guy of Lusignan, (husband of Sibyl 1180-1190), 

Gradenigo, see Leonard Gradenigo king of Jerusalem 1186-1190, ruler of Cy- 

Graindor of Douai, epic poet (ca. 1190), 98, 103, prus 1192-1194: 76, 150, 154, 166, 374, 377, 

108-111 380, 398, 443 

Granada, 24, 29, 34, 345, 493 Guy of Warwick, legendary epic hero, 73 

Grandmontines, monastic order, 135 Guzzoni, see Boccolini Guzzoni 

Greece, 117, 239, 248, 348, 493 Gy6r, 287, 493 

Greeks (Byzantines), Indo-European people, 96, 

139, 158, 159, 161, 163, 167, 170, 171, 173, Hafsids, Masmiidah Berber dynasty in Tunisia 

178n, 183, 196-208, 214-221, 229, 235, 241, and eastern Algeria 1230-1574, 345; see 

242, 244, 256, 263, 268, 275, 281, 312, 314, Zakariya’ II 1490-1494 

318, 438 Hagia Sophia (Santa Sophia, Holy Wisdom), 

Gregoras, see Nicephorus Gregoras church at Constantinople, 314 

Gregory, son of George Brankovich; blinded Haifa, 493 

(1437), pretender to Serbia (in 1458, d. 1459), Hainault, 358, 494; count of, see Baldwin V1 

285, 299, 300, 303, 324 1195-1205 

Gregory I (“the Great”), pope 590-604 (canon- Hajji Itbegi, Ottoman commander (in 1354), 

ized), 88 233, 238n, 241 

Gregory VII (Hildebrand), pope 1073-1085 al-Hakim, abii-‘Ali al-Mansir, son of al-‘Aziz; 

(canonized), 5, 28, 40, 62 Fatimid imam of Egypt 996-1021: 425, 

Gregory VIII (Albert di Morra), pope 1187- 428n, 432 

1187: 10, 128n, 132 Hamah, 435, 457, 494 

Gregory IX (Ugolino de’ Conti de Segni), Hamid, 246, 248, 254, 261, 312, 494 

cousin of Innocent III; pope 1227-1241: 24, Hammadids, Sanhajah Berber dynasty in east- 

29, 33, 129, 134, 138, 148 ern Algeria 1014-1152, see an-Nasir 1062- 

Gregory X (Theobald Visconti), pope 1271- 1088 

1276: 83, 129, 138, 139 Hamza (Beg), Ottoman admiral (in 1454), 317 

Gregory Bechada, Limousin poet (fl. ca. 1135), Hamza, Ottoman general (in 1430), 263 

110 Hapsburgs, royal and imperial dynasty, 329, 

Gregory of Sanok, Pole (fi. 1460), 277n 347, 353; in Austria 1282-1780, see Albert V 

Gregory of Tours, historian, bishop of Tours 1404-1439, Ladislas 1440-1457, Frederick Vv 

573-594: 3 1457-1486 (1493), Maximilian I 1486-1493
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Hapsburgs (continued) Henry de Lusignan, son of James I; titular 

(1519), Charles I 1519-1521 (1556); in Bo- prince of Galilee (d. 1426), 158 

hemia 1437-1457, see Albert II 1437-1439, | Henry of Antioch, son of Bohemond IV; bailie 

Vladislav (Ladislas) I 1452 (1453)-1457; in of Jerusalem 1263-1264 (d. 1276), 152; wife 

Germany 1438-1780, see Albert II 1438- of, see Isabel of Lusignan 

1439, Frederick III 1440 (1442)-1452 (1493), Henry I of Lusignan, son of Hugh I; king of 

Maximilian I 1486-1493 (1519), Charles V Cyprus 1218-1253, regent of Jerusalem 

1519-1530 (1556); in Hungary 1437-1457, see 1246-1253: 151, 383 

Albert I 1437-1439, Laszlo V 1444-1457; in Heraclius, archbishop of Caesarea 1175-1180, 

Spain from 1516, see Charles (1516) 1518- Latin patriarch of Jerusalem 1180-1191: 112, 

1556; as “Holy Roman” emperors 1273/ 381n; mistress of, see Pasque de Riveti 

1740, see Frederick III 1452-1493, Maxi- Heraclius, legendary patriarch of Jerusalem (in 

milian I 1493-1519, Charles V 1530-1556 1099), 111, 112, 114 

Harald Hardrade, king of Norway, 1046-1066: | Herczeg, see Rafael Herczeg 

5 Hermann II, count of Cilly 1385-1435: 260n 

Harpin of Bourges, legendary crusader, 103, | Hermannstadt, 267, 285, 287, 494 

106, 110, 111; see also Odo Arpin Hersek-zade, Ottoman general (in 1501), 351 

Harran, 435, 494 Hervey of Donzi, count of Nevers 1199-1223: 

al-Hasan ibn-as-Sabbah (Hasan-i-Sabbah), As- 378 

sassin master in Persia 1090-1124: 104 Herzegovina, 335, 494 

Hattin, 76, 362, 374, 377, 380, 494 Hetoum, prince, monk (fl. ca. 1310), 171 

Hauteville, 494, and see Roger Hetoumids, royal dynasty in Cilician Armenia 

Hebron, 494; titular bishop of, see Nicholas de 1226-1342, 1365-1373, see Hetoum 

Courio (d. 1468) Hexamilion, wall across isthmus near Gallipoli, 

Heinsberg, 494, and see Philip 233 

Hejaz, 353, 494 Hexamilion, wall across isthmus of Corinth, 

Helen, daughter of Constantine (Dejanovich?) 256, 264, 281, 300, 326 

(fl. 1394), 250 Hildebert of Le Mans, French polemicist (ca. 

Helena Palaeologina, granddaughter of Man- 1055-1133), 55n 

uel II; wife of John II of Cyprus 1442-1458: | Himara, 333, 494 

158n, 173n Hiram, 336n, 494 

Hellespont(us), see Dardanelles Hisn al-Akrad, see Krak des Chevaliers 

Henry (Plantagenet), son of Henry II of En- _Hisn Kaifa, 435, 494 

gland (b. 1155, d. 1183), 14 Hohenstaufens, imperial dynasty in Germany 

Henry, count (II) of Champagne and count- and Italy 1138-1268: as kings and emperors 

palatine of Troyes 1181-1197, husband of of Germany, see Conrad III (king 1138- 

Isabel and ruler of Jerusalem 1192-1197: 1152), Frederick I (king 1152-1155) 1155- 

153, 378, 381, 399, 455 1190, Henry VI (king 1169-1190) 1190-1197, 

Henry VI, son of Frederick I; Hohenstaufen Philip (king 1197-1208), Frederick II (king 

king of Germany 1169-1190, emperor 1190 1212-1220) 1220-1250, Conrad IV (king 

(crowned 1191)-1197; king of Sicily 1194~ 1250-1254); as kings of Sicily, see Henry VI 

1197: 123, 147, 150 1194-1197, Frederick IJ 1197-1250, Conrad 

Henry, legendary archbishop of Tyre (in 1099), IV 1250-1254, Conradin 1254-1258; as 

11] kings of Jerusalem, see Frederick II 1225~ 

Henry II, Plantagenet king of England 1154- 1228 (regent 1228-1243), Conrad IV 1228- 

1189: 14, 119, 122, 125-127, 131, 140 1254, Conradin (titular 1254-1268); as dukes 

Henry III, son of John; Plantagenet king of of Swabia and Alsace, see Philip 1196-1208; 

England 1216-1272: 122, 129, 145, 385 of Swabia, see Conradin 1254-1268 

Henry de Gibelet, titular lord of Jubail, chan- Holcot, see Robert Holcot 

cellor of Cyprus (in 1369), 172 Holy Land, see Palestine 

Henry II de Lusignan, son of Hugh III; king “Holy Roman Empire”; emperors of, see Ho- 

of Cyprus 1285-1324, of Jerusalem 1285 henstaufens 1155-1254, Sigismund 1433- 

(crowned 1286)-1291 (titular 1241-1324), 1437, Hapsburgs 1273/1740 

152, 153, 156, 157, 159, 160, 171n Holy Savior, Greek monastery at Lefkara, 169



INDEX 681 

Holy Sepulcher, church in Jerusalem, 7, 74, 109, titular patriarch of Alexandria 1351-1355: 

131, 374, 380, 381, 383, 398, 400, 401, 408, 229 

409; advocate of, see Godfrey of Bouillon Humbert of Romans, Dominican master- 

Homs, 435, 457, 494 general 1254-1263, French propagandist 

Honoré Bonet, polemicist (fl. 1387), 32 (d. 1277), 16-19, 22, 36, 49-52, 63, 79-83 

Honorius III (Cencio Savelli), pope 1216-1227: Hungarians, Magyar people, 139, 239-241, 243, 

11, 129, 136-138, 141, 142 247, 248, 251, 252, 259-261, 270, 273, 275, 

Horvath, see John Horvath 292, 294, 296, 299, 305, 308, 310, 312, 325, 

Hospitallers, or Knights Hospitaller, Knights 326, 333, 342, 352 

of St. John of Jerusalem (later Knights of | Hungary, 117, 136, 137, 235, 239, 240, 243, 245, 

Rhodes, Knights of Malta), military order, 246, 248, 250, 254-256, 258, 260, 266, 267, 

89, 112, 126-133, 136, 140, 142, 144, 160, 272, 274, 279, 280-283, 288, 296, 298, 300, 

164, 171, 235, 237, 238n, 254, 275, 289, 290, 301, 313, 317, 319, 322, 325, 326, 329, 335, 

298, 302, 317, 320, 322, 331-334, 338, 341, 336, 342-345, 352, 494; kings of, see Ar- 

354n; masters of, see Garin of Montaigu pads 886-1301, Louis I 1342-1382, Sigis- 

1207-1227; grand masters of, see Philibert mund 1385 (1387)-1437, Albert I 1437-1439, 

of Naillac 1396-1421, John of Lastic 1437- Laszlo (Ladislas) IV 1440-1444, Laszlo 

1454, Peter of Aubusson 1476-1503; other (Ladislas) V 1444-1457, Matthias Corvinus 

knights, see Regnault de Confide 1458-1490, Laszlo (Ladislas) VI 1490-1516, 

Hoveden, 494, and see Roger and see Maria; regent of, see John Hunyadi 

Hugh, brother of Philip I of France; count of 1446-1452 

Vermandois (d. 1101), 105, 107, 108, 111, 358 Hunyadi, see John Hunyadi 

Hugh IU, duke of Burgundy 1162-1192: 123 Hurufi, dervishes, 273 

Hugh IV, grandson of Hugh III; duke of Bur- Hiiseyn (Beg), Ottoman envoy (in 1484), 333, 

gundy 1218-1273, titular king of Thessa- 335 

lonica 1266-1273: 378 Hussites, Protestant sect in and around Bo- 

Hugh Boussat, Cypriote noble (fl. 1462), 173 hemia, 260, 267, 280, 283, 284; see John 

Hugh de Lusignan, son of James I; archbishop Rokycana, Utraquists 

of Nicosia 1421-1442, cardinal-deacon 

1426-1431, cardinal-priest 1431-1435, car- _Ialina, see Catarinus and George Ialina 

dinal-bishop of Palestrina 1435-1436, of Ianina, 264, 265, 494 

Tusculum 1436-1442: 153, 172 Ibelin, 494 

Hugh Ill de Lusignan (or of Antioch- Ibelins, noble Frankish family in Syria and 

Lusignan), son of Henry of Antioch and Cyprus, see Balian I, Guy, James, John I, 

Isabel of Lusignan; regent of Cyprus 1261- John, Marie, and Philip 

1267, king 1267-1284; regent of Jerusalem Ibn-abi-Taiyi, Arabic historian (d. ca. 1230), 

1264-1269, king 1269-1284: 152, 155, 171n 435, 437n 

Hugh IV de Lusignan, son of Guy the con- Ibn-Ba‘rah, Mansi, adh-Dhahabi al-Kamili, 

stable; king of Cyprus 1324-1359: 152, 159, Arabic historian (fl. ca. 1230), 445 

165 Ibn-Ishag, Arabic biographer (d. 767), 57 

Hugh de Lusignan, son of Guy (of Galilee); | Ibn-Jubair, abi-l-Husain Muhammad _ibn- 

titular prince of Galilee 1346-1379, claim- Ahmad; Spanish Arab traveler (b. 1145, d. 

ant to Achaea 1364-1370 (d. 1379), 152 1217), 75 

Hugh of Brienne, count of Brienne (and Lecce) Ibn-Kemal, Ottoman historian (fl. 1480), 336n 

1250-1296, claimant to Jerusalem (in 1264), Ibn-Khaldiin, abi-Zaid ‘Abd-ar-Rahman ibn- 

151, 152 Muhammad; Arabic historian (b. 1332, d. 

Hugh I of Lusignan, son of Aimery; king of 1406), 38 

Cyprus 1205-1218: 152; wife of, see Alice Ibn-Khallikan, aba-l-Abbas Ahmad ibn-Mu- 

of Champagne-Jerusalem hammad; Arabic biographer and judge (b. 

Hugh II of Lusignan, son of Henry I; king of 1211, d. 1282), 441 

Cyprus 1253-1267: 152, 153 Ibrahim (Beg), Taj-ad-Din, grandson of Alaed- 

Hugh Piétau, viscount of Nicosia (ca. 1300), din Ali; emir of Karaman ca. 1423-1464: 

160 269, 271, 299, 300, 306, 312 

Humbert HI, dauphin of Viennois 1334-1349, Iconium, see Konya
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Ida, wife of Eustace II of Boulogne 1059-by 1504, queen of Castile and Leon 1474-1492, 

1088 (d. 1113), 101, 102, 111, 112, 114, 115 of Spain 1492-1504: 347 

Idris, Hakimeddin al-Bidlisi, Ottoman chron- _Isabella of Portugal, wife of Philip IH of Bur- 

icler (d. 1520), 277n, 341 gundy 1429-1467 (d. 1472), 297 

Ikhshidids, Turkish dynasty in Egypt and Syria Isfendiarids (Jandarids), Turkish dynasty in 

935-969: 425, 431 Kizil Ahmadli 1291-1461/2, 255, 256n, 262; 

Il-khanids, Mongol dynasty in Persia 1258- see Suleiman II ca. 1385-ca. 1393 

1349: 279 Ishak (Beg), Ottoman commander (in 1427), 

Ilyas (Beg), Ottoman commander (in 1426), 258 260, 261 

Ilyas, tutor of Mustafa (in 1423), 255, 256n Ishak (Pasha), Ottoman vizir (in 1481), 331 

Imbros, 318, 319, 327, 494 Isidore (“the Ruthenian” or “of Kiev”), metro- 

Inal, al-Ashraf, Burji Mamluk sultan of Egypt politan of Kiev (1436) 1437-1442 (titular 

and Syria 1453-1461: 152 1442-1458), cardinal-priest 1439-1451, 

India, 38, 494 cardinal-bishop of Sabina 1451-1463, titu- 

Indian Ocean, 352, 494 lar Latin patriarch of Constantinople (1452) 

Innocent II (Gregory Papareschi), pope 1130- 1459-1463, titular Latin archbishop of Ni- 

1143: 131 cosia 1456-1458, (of Moscow 1458-1463), 

Innocent III (Lothair de’ Conti de Segni), pope 282 

1198-1216: 11, 12, 15, 29, 32, 61, 117, 121,  Iskar, 293, 494 

127-129, 133, 135, 136, 138, 141, 218, 357n Iskender (Pasha), Ottoman governor of Bosnia 

Innocent IV (Sinibaldo Fieschi), pope 1243- (in 1477, 1498), 330, 348, 350 

1254: 31, 131, 138, 151, 386, 446, 451, 459, Islam (Arabic, al-Islam, the submission, to 

469 God), xviii, 5, 16, 21-24, 53-63, 67, 68, 73, 

Innocent VI (Stephen Aubert), pope 1352-1362: 76, 77, 81, 93-96, 279, 386 

235-237 Islam (Arabic, al-jamd@‘ah or dar al-Islam), the 

Innocent VIII (Giovanni Battista Cibo), pope community of Moslems, 19, 26, 29, 32-36, 

1484-1492: 337-344 38, 49, 87, 223, 225, 227, 247, 252, 261, 263, 

Inquisition, 75, 77 275, 315, 316, 347, 362, 421, 424 

Ionian Sea, 239, 264, 494 Ismail, eunuch, Ottoman admiral (in 1456), 318, 

Iran, 30, 436, 494 320 

Iranians, see Persians Isma‘l, Shams-al-Mulik, grandson of Tughti- 

Irene Palaeologina, daughter of John V; fiancée gin; Borid ruler of Damascus 1132-1135: 434 

of Khalil 1358-1359: 237 Ismail, Ottoman pretender (in 1420), 257 

Isa (Beg), Ottoman commander (in 1439), 267, Isma‘l (I), Safavid shah of Persia 1501-1524: 

291n 352 

‘Isa, son of Bayazid I; Ottoman contender (d. Isma‘il, as-Salih Niir-ad-Din, son of Nuar-ad- 

ca. 1402), 254, 279 Din, Zengid atabeg at Aleppo 1174-1181/2: 

Isa (Beg), Ottoman general (in 1458), 324 435 

Isaac II Angelus, Byzantine emperor 1185-1195, Isma‘ilis (Isma‘ilites), heterodox Moslem sect, 

co-emperor 1203-1204: 181 see Assassins 

Isaac Comnenus, great-nephew of Manuel I; —Isonzo, 330, 494 

Byzantine ruler of Cyprus 1184-1191 (d. Istanbul, see Constantinople 

1195), 151, 154, 158, 162 Italians, 4, 90, 143, 157, 190, 205, 217, 218, 

Isabel of Jerusalem, daughter of Amalric; (wife 265; see also Florentines, Genoese, Pisans, 

of Humphrey IV of Toron 1183-1190; di- Venetians 

vorced), 3rd wife of Conrad of Montferrat _Italy, 31, 39, 121, 123, 137, 139, 166, 192, 195, 

1190-1192, wife of Henry II of Champagne 238, 242, 260, 264, 267, 268, 318, 319, 323, 

1192-1197, 2nd wife of Aimery of Lusignan 330, 331, 333-337, 340, 343-350, 356, 359, 

1197-1205, queen of Jerusalem 1190-ca. . 363, 369, 370, 377, 378, 382, 495 

1206: 153 Izmir, see Smyrna 

Isabel of Lusignan, daughter of Hugh I and 

Alice; wife of Henry of Antioch 1233-1264, | Jacob de Varagine, Dominican, Italian chroni- 

regent of Jerusalem 1263-1264: 152 cler (ca. 1230-ca. 1298), 55n , 

Isabella, wife of Ferdinand II or Aragon 1469- _—_ Jacob of Verona, author, pilgrim (fl. 1335), 70n
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Jacobites, Monophysite Christian sect, 60,170, Jean “le Jeune” (de Contay), bishop of Thé- 

172, 173 rouanne 1436-1451, cardinal-priest 1439- 

Jacques Fournier, inquisitor, see Benedict XII 1451; 297, 298n 

Jaffa, 154, 158n, 384, 401, 471, 495; counts of, Jean Renart, French poet (fl. 1220), 73 

see Amalric 1151-1153, 1154-1163, Aimery Jehoshaphat, 106, 107, 495 

of Lusignan 1193-1194, Walter IV of Jem, son of Mehmed II; Ottoman pretender (d. 

Brienne ca. 1221-1250, John of Ibelin 1495), 312n, 331-348, 350 

1250-1266, James de Fleury (titular, in 1452) Jerusalem, city, 7, 9-11, 30, 41, 43, 46, 50, 72, 

Jakmak, az-Zahir, Burji Mamlik sultan of 76, 79, 93, 94, 99, 102, 103, 106-109, 113- 

Egypt and Syria 1438-1453: 289 115, 117, 132, 152, 172, 252, 338, 355, 362, 

James I (“the Conqueror”), king of Aragon- 371-377, 430, 472, 495; Latin patriarchs of, 

Catalonia 1213-1276: 22, 151 see Daimbert of Pisa 1099-1102, Heraclius 

James I Crispo, duke of the Archipelago 1397- 1180-1191, Albert 1205-1213, Gerald of 

1418: 254 Lausanne 1225-1239, and see Urban IV 

James de Fleury, titular count of Jaffa (in 1452), (James Pantaléon 1255-1261), Heraclius 

155n, 158n, 161 (legendary); titular, see Anthony (1306- 

James de Lusignan, constable of Cyprus (in 1314), Elias (1342-1342), Christopher Gara- 

1367, 1373), 158, 159 toni (d. 1448); Melkite patriarch of, see 

James (“Estienne”) de Lusignan, Dominican Joachim 1437-1464 

monk, Cypriote historian (d. 1570), 150n, Jerusalem, kingdom, 78, 107, 114, 125, 126, 150, 

173 153, 154, 156, 169, 366, 373-377, 380-385, 

James I de Lusignan, son of Hugh IV; king of 397-401, 415, 416, 427, 439-444, 448-458, 

Cyprus 1382-1398: 152, 163, 165n, 167 463, 480; kings of, see Godfrey of Bouillon 

James II de Lusignan (“Aposteles”), bastard (“advocate” 1099-1100), Baldwin I 1100- 

grandson of Janus; king of Cyprus 1464- 1118, Baldwin II 1118-1131, Fulk 1131-1143, 

1473: 152, 153, 157-159, 161, 163, 165, 167, Baldwin III 1143-1163, Amalric 1163-1174, 

171n-173; wife of, see Catherine Cornaro Baldwin IV 1174-1185, Baldwin V 1185- 

James III de Lusignan, son of James II and 1186, Guy of Lusignan 1186-1190, Henry 

Catherine; king of Cyprus 1473-1474: 153 (of Champagne, ruler) 1192-1197, Aimery 

James of Ibelin, great-grandson of John I; jurist of Lusignan 1197-1205, John of Brienne 

(fl. 1271), 155n, 156 1210-1212, Frederick (IJ) 1225-1228, Con- 

James of Vitry, bishop of Acre 1216-1228, rad (IV) 1228-1254 (titular 1254-1268), 

cardinal-bishop of Tusculum 1228-1240/1: Hugh (II]) de Lusignan 1269-1284, Henry II 

76, 82, 130 de Lusignan 1286-1291; see also Amalric of 

James Saulouan, Cypriote official (ca. 1390), Auxerre (legendary); queens of, see Meli- 

163 send 1131-1152, Isabel 1190-ca. 1206; re- 

James Tiepolo, Venetian duke of Crete 1297- gents of, see Guy of Lusignan, Raymond 

1299: 203 III of Tripoli 1183/4-1186, John of Brienne 

James Zaplana, Cypriote official (ca. 1470), 163 1212-1225, Frederick (II) 1228-1243, Alice 

Jan D4ugosz, Polish historian, canon of Cra- of Champagne 1243-1246, Henry I of Lu- 

cow (b. 1415, d. 1480), 277n, 291, 305 signan 1246-1253, Isabel of Lusignan 1263- 

Jan Koniecpolski, Polish chancellor (in 1444), 1264, Hugh (III) de Lusignan 1264-1269; 

304 claimants to, see Conrad of Montferrat 

Jan-adasi, 260, 495 (1190-1192), Hugh of Brienne (in 1264); pre- 

Jandarids, see Isfendiarids tender to, see Charles I of Anjou 1277-1285; 

Janés Thalléczy, Hungarian commander (in see also Yvette 

1440), 286 Jesselin of Cassagnes, glossator (d. 1334), 24, 

Janés Thurocz, Hungarian official (fl. 1480), 29 

277n Jews (Israel or Israelites, Zion), 5, 17, 21-23, 

Janus de Lusignan, son of James J; king of 27, 31-34, 36, 50, 55, 58, 61, 80, 86, 96, 117, 

Cyprus 1398-1432: 152, 153, 156, 158, 159, 121, 134, 139, 140, 178n, 215; see also Peter 

172, 174, 261, 262 Alfonso 

Jean Bayart, Burgundian commander (in 1444), Jidda, 353, 495 : 

307 Jihad, 3, 5, 19, 22, 34-37, 61
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Joachim, abbot of Flora (d. 1202), 49 John (William) Giustiniani-Longo, Genoese 

Joachim, Melkite patriarch of Jerusalem 1437- lord of Lesbos (d. 1453), 314 

1464: 282 John Gower, Scottish author (b. ca. 1330, d. 

John (of Winterthur, Vitodurani), Franciscan 1408), 32 

(d. 1348), 92 John Horvath, ban of Croatia (in 1388), 247 

John, lord of Joinville, biographer (d. 1319), | John (Corvinus) Hunyadi, voivode of Transyl- 

75, 76, 78, 82, 122, 123, 143, 146-148, 384 vania 1440-1456, regent of Hungary 1446- 

John (“Lackland”), son of Henry IJ; Planta- 1452: 266, 267, 269-275, 285, 287-293, 

genet king of England 1199-1216: 127, 128 298-302, 305, 308-310, 314, 323 

John VIII, pope 872-882: 4, 5 John Monstry, Cypriote official (fl. 1369), 159 

John XXII (James Duése), pope 1316-1334: 23, John of Alis, legendary crusader, 103, 111 

24, 169, 172, 218 John (son) of Andrew; canonist, glossator (b. 

John Adorno, Genoese podesta of New Pho- ca. 1270, d. 1348), 23 

caea (in 1421), 255 John of Brienne, (husband of Mary of Mont- 

John Afflacius (al-Falaki?), convert to Chris- ferrat), king of Jerusalem 1210-1212, regent 

tianity (11th C), 96 1212-1225, Latin co-emperor of Romania 

John Albert, son of Casimir IV; king of Po- 1231-1237: 129, 142, 380-383, 399, 400 

land 1492-1501: 349 John of Capistrano, Franciscan preacher (d. 

John Alexander, tsar of Bulgaria 1331-1371: 1456, canonized), 323 

240-242 John of Ibelin, son of Philip: count of Jaffa 

John Audeth, Venetian at Cyprus (d. 1451), 1250-1266, jurist, 152, 157, 166, 383 

161n John IJ of Ibelin, son of Balian II constable of 

John Berardi, archbishop of Taranto 1421-1439, Jerusalem 1194-ca. 1205, lord of Beirut ca. 

cardinal-priest 1439-1449: 285n 1198-1236, bailie of Cyprus 1227-1228, 

John Bladynteros, Byzantine envoy (in 1416), 1230-1236: 382, 383, 406 

281n John of Lancaster, duke of Bedford 1414-1435: 

John (“le Meingre”’) Boucicault, marshal of 289 

France (d. 1421), 253 John of Lastic, grand master of the Hospital- 

John VI Cantacuzenus, Byzantine co-emperor lers 1437-1454: 297 

1346-1347, emperor 1347-1354 (d. 1383), John of Montfort, son of Philip; lord of Tyre 

225n, 228-232, 234, 235, 237 1270-1283: 407 

John Castriota, Albanian lord (ca. 1430), 265, | John (“the Fearless”) of Nevers, crusader (in 

266 1395), duke of Burgundy 1404-1419: 252, 

John de Braine, count of Macon 1224-ca. 1240: 289 

119, 120; wife of, see Alix John of Pian del Carpine, Franciscan mission- 

John II de Lusignan, son of Janus; king of ary, archbishop of Antivari 1248-1252: 87 

Cyprus 1432-1458: 152, 157, 161, 168, 172, John (Jehan) of Wavrin, Burgundian chronicler 

174; wife of, see Helena Palaeologina (ca. 1444), 276n, 296, 297n, 306 

John de Lusignan, son of Hugh IV; titular John of Wiirzburg, German pilgrim (in 1165), 7 

prince of Antioch, regent of Cyprus 1362—-. John of Ypres, abbot of St. Bertin ca. 1366- 

1365, 1369-1375: 153 1383: 85 

John de’ Reguardati, Venetian envoy (in 1444), John V Palaeologus, grandson of Manuel IX; 

272, 294, 295, 297, 301, 303 Byzantine emperor 1341-1347, 1354-1376, 

John de Stathia, Cypriote chamberlain (ca. 1379-1390, 1390-1391: 230, 232, 235-238, 

1360), 163, 165n 240-244 

John de Tabarié, Cypriote marshal (d. 1402), John VII Palaeologus, son of Andronicus IV; 

153n Byzantine emperor 1390-1390 (d. after 

John Dominis, bishop of Grosswardein 1440- 1408), 253, 254 

1444: 308, 309 John VIII Palaeologus, son of Manuel II; 

John III Ducas Vatatzes, son-in-law of Theo- Byzantine co-emperor 1421-1425, emperor 

dore I Lascaris; Byzantine emperor at 1425-1448: 268, 272, 281-283n, 289, 300, 

Nicaea 1222-1254: 201 302, 306; wife of, see Maria Comnena 

John Galeazzo Visconti, duke of Milan 1395- John Rokycana, Hussite archbishop of Prague 

1402: 25] 1435-1471: 284



INDEX 685 

John Sarrasin, chamberlain of Louis IX (fl. Kansuh al-Ghiri (Kansauh al-Ghauri), Burji 

1250), 87 Mamluk sultan of Egypt and Syria 1501- 

John Torcello (or Torzello), Byzantine cham- 1516: 353 

berlain (in 1439), 268, 269, 289 Kantara, 163, 495 

John Ugljesha (Mrnjachevich), brother of Vu- Kara-Hisar, fortress, 329 

kashin; despot of Serres in 1363, co-ruler Karaja (Beg), Ottoman general (d. 1444), 309 

of the Serbs 1366-1371: 242 Karaja (Pasha), Ottoman official (in 1451), 

John Wyclif, English reformer (b. 1324, d. 312 

1384), 32 Karakoyunlu (“Black Sheep”), Turcoman tribal 

John Zengg, papal envoy (in 1438), 285n group, 263, 266 

Joinville, 495; lord of, see John (d. 1319) Karaman, 241, 246, 247, 253, 254, 256n, 257, 

Joppa, see Jaffa 261-263, 266, 269-273, 275, 278, 299, 301, 

Jordan, 495 303, 312, 313, 327, 328, 330, 495; emirs of, 

Joscelin I of Courtenay, first cousin of Bald- see Khalil 1352/3-1381/2, Alaeddin Ali 

win of Le Bourg; count of Edessa 1119- 1381/2-1390/1, Ibrahim ca. 1423-1469, Pir 

1131: 365, 366 Ahmed 1464/1476, Kasim 1469/1484 

Joscelin II of Courtenay, son of Joscelin I;  Karasi, 229, 233, 236, 495; emirs of, see Yakhshi 

count of Edessa 1131-1150 (d. 1159), 365 (in 1334), Suleiman (ca. 1340) 

Joseph II, Greek patriarch of Constantinople Karnobad, 248, 495 

1416-1439: 268, 281n, 282 Karpass, 154, 159, 169, 495 

Jubail, 495; titular lord of, see Henry de Gibe- Kasim (Beg), son of Ibrahim (Beg); co-emir of 

let (fl. 1369) Karaman 1469/70-1475/6, emir 1475/6- 

Jubin, Cistercian abbey in Cyprus, 151n 1483/4: 328 

Judea, 171, 495 Kasim (Pasha), Ottoman commander (in 1443), 

Julian Cesarini, cardinal-deacon 1426-1444, 270, 292 

cardinal-bishop of Tusculum 1444-1444: Kasim Chawush, Ottoman envoy (in 1494), 346 

269, 270, 272, 273, 278, 280, 287, 288, 290,  Kaspichan, 306, 495 

291, 293-302, 304, 306, 308-310 Kastamonu, 248, 495 

Julian Grenier, son of Balian I; lord of Sidon Kavala Shahin, Ottoman commander (in 1388), 

1247-1260 (d. 1275), 384 247 

Julius II (Julian della Rovere), nephew of Six- Kavalla, 245, 257, 495 

tus IV; pope 1503-1513: 352 Kavarna, 305, 308, 495 

Juneyd, Turkish claimant to Smyrna (d. 1425), Kemal Re’is, Turkish pirate, Ottoman admiral 

254, 255, 257 (in 1501), 351 

Kemer, 229, 233, 495 

Ka‘bah, shrine in Mecca, 55 Kerak, 112, 453, 495; lord of, see Reginald of 

Kadirga-limani, shipyard in Istanbul, 326 Chatillon 1176-1187 

Kaffa, 262, 495 Kerbogha (“Corbaran”), Selchtikid governor of 

Ka’itbay, Burji Mamluk sultan of Egypt and Mosul (d. 1102), 102-109, 111, 112 

Syria 1468-1496: 152, 332, 334, 337-339, Kermanshah, 105, 495 

343, 344 Ketton, 495, and see Robert 

Kalavun, al-Mansir Saif-ad-Din, Bahri Mam- Khadim Ali, Ottoman general (in 1500), 350 

luk sultan of Egypt and Syria 1279-1290: Khalil (Pasha), see Chandarli Khalil (Pasha) 

85, 430n Khalil, emir of Karaman 1352/3-1381/2 (d. 

Kalocsa, 495; archbishop of, see Peter Varadi 1390/1): 241 

1481-by 1502 Khalil, son of Orkhan; Ottoman prince (d. 

Kamchiya, 308, 495 1359), 231, 236, 237; fiancée of, see Irene 

Kamen, 267, 495 Palaeologina 

al-Kamil Muhammad, Nasir-ad-Din, son of al- Khayreddin (Pasha), Ottoman commander (in 

‘Adil I; Aiyabid governor of Egypt 1202- 1383), 245 

1218, sultan 1218-1238, ruler of Damascus _ Khidr (Beg), brother of Umur; emir of Ephe- 

1237-1238: 33, 428, 431n, 433, 434, 439, sus to 1348, of Aydin from 1348: 230 

465n Khirokitia, 152, 173, 496 a 

Kangurlan, see Sultaniyeh Khurasan, 496
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Kiev, 496; Greek metropolitan of, see Isidore _ Ladislas (of Durazzo), great-great-grandson of 

(1436) 1437-1442 (titular 1442-1458) Charles II of Anjou; Angevin king of Na- 

Kilia, 336, 496 ples 1386-1414, prince of Achaea 1386- 

Kilidulbahr, 326, 496 1396: 248, 251 

Kilij Arslan I, Da’Gd, 3rd cousin of Malik-Shah; —_Ladislas, son of Vladislav Jagiello; king (Vlad- 

Selchiikid sultan of Rim 1092-1107: 103 islav IID) of Poland 1434-1444, king (Laszlo 

“al-Kindi”, pseudonym of Christian polemicist IV) of Hungary 1440-1444: 269, 271-274, 

(10th C), 56, 69, 91 277n, 284, 285n, 286-289n, 291-295, 297n- 

Kinizsi, see Paul Kinizsi 310 

Kizil Ahmadli, 496; rulers of, see Isfendiarids _Ladislas (“the Posthumous”), son of Albert (V) 

1291-1461/2 and Elizabeth; Hapsburg duke of Austria 

Kizil Arslan, legendary Turkish warrior, 105 1440-1453, archduke 1453-1457, king (Lasz- 

Kizilbash, heterodox Islamic sect of Turcomans, lo V) of Hungary 1444-1457, king (Vladi- 

352 slav I) of Bohemia 1453-1457: 286, 287 

Klada, Albanian, general of Neapolitan forces Ladislas, son of Casimir IV of Poland; king 

(in 1481), 333 (Vladislav ID of Bohemia 1471-1516, king 

Koblos, 336n, 496 (Laszlo VI) of Hungary 1490-1516: 342, 349 

Koja Mustafa (Pasha), see Mustafa (Beg) Laiming, see Leonard Laiming 

Koja-ili, 256n, 496 Lajazzo, see Ayas 

Kolossi, 164, 496 Lala Shahin, Ottoman general (in 1362), 237, 

Koniecpolski, see Jan Koniecpolski 238, 241, 247n 

Konstantin Mihailovi¢é (Mihailovich), janissary, | Lambert di Sambuceto, Genoese notary (ca. 

author (fl. 1463), 311n 1400), 161 

Konya, 430, 496 Lambert of Ardres, chronicler (d. 1203), 109 

Koran (al-Qur’an), 34, 57-61, 87 Lampedusa, 298, 496 

Kossovo, 239, 248, 259, 275, 293, 323, 496 Lampsacus, 229, 237, 238, 306, 496 

Kossovo-Polje, 246, 280, 496 Lancaster, 496, and see John; count of, see Ed- 

Kozlu-Dere, 233, 496 mund (d. 1296) 

Kragnyevats, 291, 496 Landulfo de S. Paolo, Milanese chronicler (d. 

Krak de Montréal, 496 1137), 135n 

Krak des Chevaliers, 496 Landulph, bishop of Capua 856-879: 4 

Kromer, see Martin Kromer Langland, see William Langland 

Kronstadt, 251, 259n, 285, 496 Langres, 497; bishop of, see Godfrey ca. 1140- 

Krushevats, 246, 259-261, 312, 322, 335, 342, 1164 

496 Languedoc, 13, 497 

Kunovitsa, 271, 293, 496 Lannoy, 290n, 497 

Kurdistan, 496 Laonicus Chalcocondylas, Byzantine historian 

Kurds, Indo-Iranian people, see Aiyitbids (b. ca. 1423, d. ca. 1490), 225n, 276n, 291, 

Kusoli, see Michael Kusoli 292n, 310 

Kiistendil, 247, 496 Larnaca, 164, 167, 497 

Kutna Hora, 284, 496 Lascaris, see Theodore I Lascaris 

Kykkou, 171, 496 Lastic, 497, and see John 

Kyrenia, 157, 160, 163, 496 Laszlo, see Ladislas 

Laszldé IV, V, and VI of Hungary, see Ladislas 

La Bro(c)quiére, 496, and see Bertrandon IV, V, and VI 

La Castrie, 164, 171n, 496 Laszlévar, 260, 497 

La Cava, 163, 496 Latakia, 443, 446, 452, 456, 497 

La Chanson dAntioche, 43, 69, 98, 100, 108-111 Lateran palace, in Rome, Council, First, 14; 

La Chanson de Roland, 13, 14, 65n, 69, 72, 113 Council, Second, 9, 10; Council, Third 

La Conquéte de Jérusalem, 43, 69, 98, 100, (1179), 24; Council, Fourth (1215), 12-15, 

108-111 25, 29, 128, 136, 137 

La (Grande) Mahomerie (al-Birah), 106 Latin empire of Constantinople (“Romania”) 

La Montjoie, 106, 496 120, 134, 158, 191, 227; rulers of, see Bald- 

Lab, 322, 323, 496 win I 1204-1205, Baldwin IT 1228-1231, co-
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emperor 1231-1237, emperor 1237-1261 Lesh, 258, 497 

(titular 1261-1273), John of Brienne (co- _ Leucas, 264, 330, 351, 497; dukes of Leucadia, 

emperor 1231-1237), Philip of Courtenay see Charles I and II Tocco 

(titular 1273-1283) Liége, 497; bishop of, see Otbert 1091-1117 

Lausanne, 497, and see Gerald Limassol, 160, 163, 164, 166, 167, 169, 497; 

Lavra, monastery on Mount Athos, 187 bishops of, see Bérard 1291-ca. 1300, Guy 

Lazar I (Grebljanovich); ruler (knez) of the of Ibelin 1357-1367 

Serbs 1371-1389: 245-248; wife of, see Limoges, 125, 497 

Militsa Lisbon, 124, 290, 497 

Lazar II, son of George Brankovich; despot Lisieux, 497; bishop of, see Arnulf 1141-1181 

(knez) of Serbia 1456-1458: 322, 324 Lithuania, 304, 497; grand duke of, see Vladis- 

Le Bétard de Bouillon, 72n, 98, 114, 115 lav Jagiello 1382-1401 

Le Bourg, 497, and see Baldwin (II) Lithuanians, Baltic people, 261 

Le Chevalier au Cygne..., 98, 114, 115 Liutprand, Hellenist, bishop of Cremona ca. 

Le Mans, 356, 497, and see Hildebert 962-ca. 972: 39n 

Le Puy-en-Velay, 356, 357, 497; bishop of, see Livadia, 206, 497 

Adhémar of Monteil 1087-1098 Lodi, 318, 497 

Lefkara, 169, 497; Greek bishops of, see Mat-  Lodovico (Maria) Sforza (“il Moro”), grand- 

thew (in 1295), Olbianos (ca. 1300) son of Francis I; duke of Bari 1479-1494, 

Lefkoniko, 173, 497 of Milan 1494-1500 (d. 1508), 350 

Leicester, 119, 497; earl of, see Simon V of | Lohengrin, see Garin le Lorrain 

Montfort 1239-1265 Lombards, Italic people, 135 

Lemnos, 252, 318-320, 327, 330, 497; lord of, | Lombardy, 136, 189, 213, 497 

see Nicholas II Gattilusio 1449-1456 London, 119, 128, 497 

Leo VI, Byzantine emperor 886-912: 392 Loredan, see Alvise, Leonard, and Peter 

Leo, Greek bishop of Soli (in 1318), 170 Loredan 

Leo IV, pope 847-855: 4 Lorenzo de’ Medici (“the Magnificent”), grand- 

Leo Chamaretos, ruler of Sparta (in 1205), 185 son of Cosimo; co-ruler of Florence 1469- 

Leo Sgouros, lord of Corinth (d. ca. 1208), 181, 1478, ruler 1478-1492: 338 

185; wife of, see Eudocia Angelina Lorenzo Spinelli, Medici agent (in 1488), 338 

Leon, 497; kings of, see Castile; queen of, see Lorraine, 142, 143, 146, 358n, 359, 497 

Isabella 1474-1492 (1504) Lorraine, Lower, 356, 497; duke of, see God- 

Leon VI de Lusignan, great-grandson of Hugh frey of Bouillon 1087-1100 

III; king of Cilician Armenia 1374-1375 (d. _ Losonczy, see Desiderius Losonczy 

1393), 153 Louis I (“the Great”), great-grandson of Charles 

Leonard Gradenigo, Venetian in Crete (ca. Il of Anjou; Angevin king of Hungary 

1300), 202, 204 1342-1382, of Poland 1370-1382: 239-245, 

Leonard Laiming, bishop of Passau 1424-1451: 261, 283 

292n Louis VII, grandson of Philip I; Capetian king 

Leonard Loredan, doge of Venice 1501-1521: of France 1137-1180: 125, 140 

352 Louis IX, grandson of Philip I]; Capetian king 

Leonard of Chiavari, Dominican (fl. 1490), 340 of France 1226-1270 (canonized), 51, 52, 75, 

Leonard Venier, Venetian envoy (in 1443), 289n 78, 79, 81, 117, 119, 120, 123-125, 134, 138, 

Leontius Machaeras, Cypriote chronicler (fl. 142-147, 379, 384, 386, 446, 447 

1426), 150n, 162, 173 Louis XJ, grandson of Charles VI; Capetian 

Leopold VI (of Babenberg), duke of Styria king of France 1461-1483: 334, 335 

1194-1230, of Austria 1198-1230: 142 Louis XII, grand-nephew of Charles VI; duke 

Lepanto, 330, 348, 349, 351, 497 of Orléans 1465-1498, Capetian king of 

Lepés, see George Lepés France 1498-1515: 347, 349 

Les Chétifs, 98, 108-111, 113 Louis I (“the Pious”), son of Charlemagne; 

Lesbos, 249, 316, 318-321, 328, 350, 354n, 497; Carolingian emperor 814-840: 41 

lords of, see John Giustiniani-Longo (d. _ Louis of Savoy, husband of Charlotte de Lu- 

1453), Domenico Gattilusio 1445-1458, signan 1459-1482 and king of Cyprus 1459- ’ 

Nicholas II Gattilusio 1458-1462 1464 (d. 1482), 152, 157
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Low Countries, 124, 497 Mahoracz, 305, 498 

Liibeck, 497, and see Arnold Maine, 357, 498 

Lucabel, legendary brother of Calabre, 108 Mainz, 498, and see Doon and Embrico 

Lucca, 128n, 356, 358, 359, 370, 497, and see Maiyafariqin, 435, 498 

Ptolemy Majorca, 498 

Lucera, 33, 497 Makri, 351, 498 

Ludie, legendary heroine, 72n Malbruiant, legendary castle, 101 

Lull, see Raymond Lull Malik-Shah, Selchtikid sultan 1072-1092: 438 

Lusignan, 497 Mallorca, see Majorca 

Lusignans, royal dynasty in Jerusalem 1186- Malmesbury, 498, and see William 

1190, 1197-1205, 152, 153, 167, 173, 174; see Malta, 498 

Guy 1186-1190, Aimery 1197-1205; in Cy- Mamistra, 103, 498 

prus 1192-1267, 354n; see Guy 1192-1194, | Mamluks, Bahri, slave dynasty in Egypt and 

Aimery 1194-1205, Hugh I 1205-1218, Syria 1250-1382, 1389-1390: 27, 30, 85, 87, 

Henry I 1218-1253, Hugh II 1253-1267; see 91-93, 223, 225, 377, 421, 428, 429, 434, 436, 

also Isabel 439, 448; see Baybars 1260-1277, Kalavun 

“de Lusignans” (Antioch-Lusignan line), royal 1279-1290, Muhammad 1293-1294, 1299- 

dynasty in Cyprus 1267-1474, 99, 343; see 1309, 1310-1341, as-Salih Isma‘l 1342-1345 

Hugh III (regent 1261) 1267-1284, Henry Mamluks, Burji, slave “dynasty” in Egypt and 

II 1285-1324, Hugh IV 1324-1359, Peter I Syria 1382-1389, 1390-1517: 162, 167, 171, 

1359-1369, James I 1382-1398, Janus 1398- 253, 262, 275, 289, 296-298, 302, 332, 338, 

1432, John II 1432-1458, Charlotte 1458- 343, 352, 353, 377, 387, 421, 439; see Bars- 

1464 (with Louis of Savoy 1459-1464), bay 1422-1438, Jakmak 1438-1453, Inal 

James II 1464-1473, James III 1473-1474 1453-1461, Ka’itbay 1468-1496, Kansuh al- 

(with mother Catherine Cornaro); see also Ghiri 1501-1516 

Amalric, Guy (3), Henry, Hugh (2), James Manbij, 435, 498 

(2), John, Marietta, Peter; in Jerusalem Mangana, 171, 498 

1269-1291, see Hugh (III) (regent 1264—- Mansurah, 81, 118, 145, 146, 498 

1269) 1269-1284, Henry II 1285-1291; in Mantua, 129, 322, 347, 498; Congress of, 325 

Cilician Armenia, see Peter I 1368-1369, Manuel I Comnenus, grandson of Alexius I; 

Leon VI 1374-1375 Byzantine emperor 1143-1180: 182, 184, 361, 

Luxemburg, 498, and see Elizabeth and Sigis- 379 

mund Manuel Dragondopoulos, Greek in Crete (fl. 

Lydda, 498 1272), 202 

Lyons, 79, 138, 498; Second Council of (1274), | Manuel II Palaeologus, son of John V; Byzan- 

51, 78, 81-84, 86, 89 tine co-emperor 1373-1391, emperor 1391- 

1425: 235, 243, 249, 253, 254, 256, 281 

Mabij, see Manbij Manuel Piloti, Cretan merchant, author (fl. 

Macaire, legendary turncoat, 66 1431), 151 

Macedonia, 187, 242, 246, 258, 317, 326, 498 Manzikert, 227, 498 

Machaeras, 171, 498 al-Maqrizi, Taqi-ad-Din Ahmad ibn-‘All; Ara- 

Machaeras (Makhairas), see  Leontius bic historian (b. 1364, d. 1442), 432n, 433n, 

Machaeras 435n 

Machaut, 498, and see William Mara, daughter of George Brankovich; wife of 

Machva, 259, 260, 498; ban of, see Nicholas Murad II 1436-1451 (d. 1487), 259, 271, 299 

of Ujlak 1472-1492 Marcabru, French poet (b. ca. 1120, d. 1195), 73 

Macon, 498; count of, see John de Braine Marco J Sanudo, nephew of Enrico Dandolo; 

1224-ca, 1240 duke of the Archipelago 1207-1227: 200 

Maguelonne, bishop of, 357n Marco Venier, lord of Cerigo in 1238: 202 

Mahmud, brother-in-law of Murad HU; Ottoman Marcropolis, 308, 498 

commander (in 1443), 271 Mardin, 435, 498 

Mahmud (Pasha; Angelovich), Ottoman grand Marethasa, 151n, 154, 160, 498 

vizir 1455-1458, 1472-1473 (d. 1474), 317, | Margaret of Brienne, niece of John; wife of 

321, 324, 326 Balian I Grenier (fl. 1240), 384
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Marguerite tower, in Nicosia, 163 Matthias, Greek patriarch of Constantinople 

Maria Comnena, daughter of Alexius IV of 1347-1410: 254n 

Trebizond; wife of John VIII Palaeologus Matthias Corvinus, son of John Hunyadi; king 

1427-1439: 282 of Hungary 1458-1490, titular king of Bo- 

Maria of Hungary, daughter of Louis I; 1st wife hemia (crowned 1469) 1478-1490: 277n, 

of Sigismund 1385-1395: 283 324-329, 332, 335-339, 342, 344, 345 

Marie of Ibelin, great-granddaughter of John I Maximilian I, son of Frederick (IID; duke of 

(fl. 1340), 172n Burgundy (titular 1477-1482), Hapsburg 

Marietta (Mariella) de Lusignan, daughter of king of Germany and archduke of Austria 

Peter I (fl. 1385), 152 1486-1493 (1519), emperor 1493-1519: 339, 

Marino Grimani, Venetian duke of Crete 1348- 342, 344, 346, 347, 352, 353 

1349/50: 205 Mecca, 23, 55, 72, 102, 115, 352, 353, 499, and 

Marino Sanudo (“Torsello”), Venetian historian see Esclamart and Sorgalé 

(b. 1270, d. 1337), 86-88, 91, 92, 176n, 220, Medici, Florentine family, in power 1434-1494 

227 and after 1512, see Cosimo and Lorenzo 

Marinus Barletius, Albanian historian (d. de’ Medici 

15127), 293 Medina, 55, 352, 353, 499 

Maritsa, 239, 241, 242, 246, 270, 292, 498 Mediterranean Sea, 25, 27, 75, 89, 91, 94, 95, 

Mark Cornaro (Corner), Venetian envoy (fl. 222, 223, 290, 319, 328, 352, 440, 447, 499 

1450), 168 Megali-Agora, 233, 499 

Mark Kraljevich, son of Vukashin; Serbian Megara, 499, and see Zoe 

prince (d. 1394), 243, 250 Mehadia, 250, 267, 499 

Marle, 498, and see Thomas Mehmed I (“the Gentleman”), son of Bayazid I; 

Marmara, Sea of, 232, 241, 257, 498 Ottoman contender 1402-1413, sultan 1413- 

Maronites, Christian sect in and around Syria, 1421: 254, 255, 279, 316 

170, 173 Mehmed II (Fatih, “the Conqueror”), son of 

Maros, 267, 498 Murad II; nominal sultan 1446-1448, Otto- 

Marquard Breisacher, German imperial envoy man sultan 1451-1481: 240, 273, 274, 290, 

(in 1494), 344n 304, 308, 311-333, 350, 353; wife of, see 

Marseillais, 166n Chichek Khatun 

Marseilles, 145n, 498 Melanoudion, fortress on Lesbos, 321 

Marsile, legendary king, 67 Melgueil, 356, 357, 499 

Martin V (Odo Colonna), pope 1417-1431: 256, | Melik (Beg), son of Asen; Greek renegade, Ot- 

260, 261, 281, 282 toman commander (in 1354), 233 

Martin Kromer, Polish historian (fl. 1550), | Melings, Slavic people of the Morea, 181, 185n 

277n Melisend of Jerusalem, daughter of Baldwin IT; 

Marturana, 499; bishop of, see Arnulf (after wife of Fulk 1131-1143, queen of Jerusalem 

1090-1099) 1131-1152 (d. 1161), 111, 112 

Marzello, see Valerio Marzello Melkites (Orthodox Syrians, “Chalcedonians”), 

Masci, Jerome, see Nicholas IV Christian sect, 170 

Massa, 499, and see Anthony Melle, 358, 499 

Matabrune, legendary mother of Orient, 100, Melshticha, 270, 499 

101 Melusine, fairy, legendary ancestor of the Lu- 

Matthew, Greek bishop of Lefkara (in 1295), signans, 99 

170 Menteshe, 248, 312, 499 

Matthew (Asen) Cantacuzenus, son of John VI; Merovingians, royal dynasty in France ca. 457- 

Byzantine general in 1350 (d. 1383 or 1391), 751: 3 

230, 232, 236, 238 Mesembria, 240, 241, 257, 499; titular bishop 

Matthew Paris, English chronicler (d. 1259), 33, of, see Dimanche de Deux-Lions (in 1367) 

117n Mesih (Pasha), a Palaeologus, Ottoman admiral 

Matthew Venier, Venetian bailie in Crete (in (fl. 1480), 330 

1354), 235n Mesopotamia, 424, 430, 435-438, 458, 499; 

Matthew Villani, Florentine chronicler (d. rulers of, see Selchiikids 

1363), 238 Messenia, 193, 194, 212, 215,499
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Metz, 146, 358n, 499 Monemvasia, 182, 250, 344, 499 

Meulan, 499, and see Fulcher Mongolia, 499 

Mezid (Beg), Ottoman commander (d. 1442), Mongols, or Tatars, 77, 80, 87, 316, 377, 424, 

267, 287, 288 436 

Méziéres, 499, and see Philip Monstry, see John Monstry 

Michael VII, Byzantine emperor 1071-1078: 361. Montaigu-sur-Champeix, 500, and see Garin 

Michael, son of Mircea; voivode of Wallachia Monte Cassino, 8, 500, and see Peter “the 

1418-1420: 259 Deacon” 

Michael Beheim, German poet (b. 1416, d. ca. | Monte (di) Croce, 500, and see Riccoldo 

1480), 291, 305 Monteil, 500, and see Adhémar 

Michael Choniates, Greek metropolitan of | Montenegro, 258, 342, 344, 348, 500 

Athens 1182-1215 (d. by 1220): 184 Montferrat, 500; marquis of, see Conrad 1188- 

Michael Critobulus (Kritoboulos), Hermodo- 1192, Boniface I 1192-1207 

rus, Imbriote noble and Greek chronicler Montfort, in Syria, 500 

(fl. 1444), 3lin, 320 Montfort-l’Amaury, 384, 500, and see John, 

Michael Kusoli, Székler count (ca. 1440), 286n Philip, and Simon V 

Michael VIII Palaeologus, great-grandson of | Montpellier, 500 

Alexius HI Angelus; Byzantine co-emperor Montréal, 500; lord of, see Reginald of Cha- 

at Nicaea 1259-1261, emperor at Constan- tillon 1176-1187 

tinople 1261-1282: 202n Moors, moslems of Morocco and Spain, 13, 64 

Michael IX Palaeologus, Byzantine co-emperor Morava, 245, 280, 291, 322, 323, 336, 500 

1294-1320: 250n Morea, 177, 181, 183, 185, 189, 191, 192, 195, 

Michelich, 308, 499 196, 198-201, 207, 209-211, 213-215, 217- 

Midi, 376, 499 220, 239, 240, 246, 249, 250, 256, 263-265, 

Mihailovi¢é, see Konstantin Mihailovi¢é 268, 271, 272, 274, 280, 281, 298-300, 313, 

Mihal-oghlu, Ottoman commander (in 1422), 316, 319, 321, 324-328, 344, 348-351, 500; 

256n despots of, see Palaeologi (to 1460) 

Mihal-oghlu Ali, Ottoman commander (in Morfittes, 172, 500 

1474, 1492), 329, 343 Morgan le Fay, legendary half-sister of Arthur, 

Milan, 129, 264, 330, 344, 347, 370, 499; arch- 115 

bishop of, see Anselm 1097-1101; dukes of, | Moriscos, Spanish converts from Islam, 352 

see John Galeazzo Visconti 1395-1402, Morlaas, 357, 500 

Philip Maria Visconti 1412-1447, FrancisI | Morocco, 29, 500; rulers of, see Muwahhids 

Sforza 1450-1466, Lodovico Sforza 1494- 1130-1269 

1500 Morosini, see Silvestro Morosini 

Milipotamo, 203, 499 Morphou, 500, and see Baldwin 

Militsa, daughter of John Ugljesha; wife of | Mosul, 88, 424, 445n, 474, 475, 500; rulers of, 

Lazar I to 1389, regent of the Serbs 1389- see Zengids 1127-1234 

1406: 248 Mozarabs, Spanish Christians under Moslem 

Mircea cel Batraén (“the Old”), nephew of rule, 6, 64 

Vlad I; voivode of Wallachia 1386-1418: | Muhammad, an-Nasir Nasir-ad-Din, son of 

248, 250, 251, 259 Kalavun; Bahri Mamluk sultan of Egypt 

Misr, see Egypt and Syria 1293-1294, 1299-1309, 1310-1341: 

Mocenigo, see Andrew and Thomas Mocenigo 92 

Modon, 184n, 185, 192, 194, 196, 197, 250, 258, Muhammad, Nasir-ad-Din, Danishmendid 

262n, 298, 344, 349-351, 499 emir ca. 1134-1140: 438 

Mohammed (Arabic, Muhammad), founder of | Miihlenbach, 241, 267, 500 

Islamic religion and community (b. ca. 570, al-Mu‘izz, abi-Tamim Ma‘add, Fatimid imam 
d. 632), xviii, 21, 23, 51, 53, 55-62, 67-69, at Mahdia 953-972, at Cairo 972-975: 425 
76, 81, 88, 446, 467, 469 Mungidh, Bani-, Arab family at Shaizar, see 

Moldavia, 239, 262, 329, 336, 349, 499: voivodes Usamah 

of, see Peter II] Aron 1451/1457, Stephen Murad I, son of Orkhan; Ottoman ruler 1362- 
1457-1504 1389: 237, 238, 241-248, 280 , 

Molybdos, 320, 499 Murad II, son of Mehmed I; Ottoman sultan
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1421-1451: 254-263, 265-275, 278n-281, an-Nasir ibn-Alannas, Hammiadid ruler of east- 

285-294, 296, 298-310, 312, 316, 353; wife ern Algeria 1062-1088: 5, 28 

of, see Mara an-Nasir Yisuf, Salah-ad-Din, son of al-‘Aziz 

Musa, son of Bayazid I; Ottoman contender Muhammad; Aiyibid ruler of Aleppo 

(d. 1413), 255, 279 1236-1260, of Damascus and Baalbek 

Muslim ibn-al-Hajjaj, Moslem traditionist (d. 1250-1260 (d. 1261), 460 

875), 57 Nauplia, 181, 182, 185, 194, 344, 349, 500; 

al-Mustadi (bi-amr-Allah), abi-Muhammad al- archon of, see Sgouros 

Hasan ibn-al-Mustanjid, ‘Abbasid caliph Navarino, 344, 350, 351, 500 

1170-1180: 455 Navarre, 371, 500; kings of, see Alfonso I 1104- 

Mustafa (Beg), Ottoman envoy (in 1490), grand 1134, Theobald I 1234-1253 

vizir (as Koja Mustafa Pasha) from 1512: Nazareth, 30, 500 

341, 342, 348 Near East, 231, 500 

Mustafa, son of Bayazid 1; Ottoman pretender Negroponte, island, see Euboea 

(d. 1422), 254-257, 259n, 262n Negroponte, port, 194-196, 327, 328, 500 

Mustafa, son of Mehmed I; Ottoman pretender _Neshri, Mevlana Mehemmed, Ottoman chroni- 

(d. 1423), 279 cler (15th C), 277n 

al-Musta‘li, abi-l-Qasim Ahmad, son of al- Nestorians, Christian sect, 60, 170 

Mustansir; Fatimid imam of Egypt 1094- _— Nestos, 245, 501 

1101: 425, 432 Neszméty, 286, 501 

al-Mustansir (bi-llah), abi-Ja‘far al-Mansur, Neuilly-sur-Marne, 501, and see Fulk 

grandson of an-Nasir; ‘Abbasid caliph 1226- Nevers, 125, 501, and see John; count of, see 

1242: 439, 465, 466 Hervey of Donzi 1199-1223 

al-Mustansir, abd-Tamim Ma‘add, son of az- Newburgh, 501, and see William 

Zahir; Fatimid imam of Egypt 1036-1094: Nicaea, 103, 220, 228, 237, 256n, 360, 379, 501, 

425-427, 432, 448, 449, 455 and see Goliath 

Muwahhids (“Almohads”), Kimiyah Berber Nice, 295, 501 

sect and caliphal dynasty in North Africa Nicephorus Gregoras, Byzantine historian (d. 

and Spain 1130-1269: xx, 423n, 435n; ca- 1360), 225n, 232, 236 

liph, see ‘Abd-al-Wahid II 1232-1242 Nicholas, legendary monk or cardinal, 56 

Muzio di Costanza, admiral of Cyprus (in Nicholas IV (Jerome Masci of Ascoli), Fran- 

1473), 161 ciscan minister-general 1274-1279, pope 

Myconos, 191, 194, 200, 500 1288-1292: 29, 83, 85, 223 

Mytilene, island, see Lesbos Nicholas V (Thomas Parentucelli), pope 1447- 

Mytilene, town, 320, 321, 350, 500 1455: 266, 317, 319 

Nicholas Ban, Hungarian (fl. 1440), 287n 

an-Nabulusi, ‘Abd-al-Ghani ibn-Isma‘ll; Arabic Nicholas de Courio, titular bishop of Hebron 

author (b. 1641, d. 1731), 444, 445n (d. 1468), 169 

Naillac, 500, and see Philibert Nicholas Eudaimonoiannes, archon of Cerigo 

Namur, 120, 500; count of, see Baldwin (II of to 1238: 202 

Courtenay) 1237-1256 Nicholas Eudaimonoioannes, Byzantine envoy 

Naples, city, 328, 330, 331, 333, 342, 346, 350, (in 1416), 202, 281n 

500; archbishop of, see Athanasius 876- Nicholas (II) Gattilusio, brother of Domenico; 

902; duke of, see Sergius II 872-877 lord of Lemnos 1449-1456, of Lesbos 1458- 

Naples, kingdom, 264, 322, 327, 330, 346, 347, 1462: 316, 318, 320, 321 

350, 500; kings of, see Angevins 1266-1442, Nicholas Giorgio (Zorzi), Venetian envoy (in 

Alfonso I (1435) 1442-1458, Ferdinand I 1424), 257 

1458-1494, Alfonso II 1494-1495, Frederick Nicholas of Ujlak (Ujlaki), Hungarian ban of 

1497-1501 Macs6 (Machva) 1472-1492: 342 

Napoleon (I) Bonaparte, French emperor 1800- Nicholas (?) of Ujlak (Ujlaki), Hungarian com- 

1815: 89 mander (in 1442), 287, 291, 292 

an-Nasir (li-din-Allah), abi-l-“Abbas Ahmad, Nicomedia, 228, 237, 315, 501 

son of al-Mustadi; ‘Abbasid caliph 1180-  Nicopolis, 93, 240, 247, 248, 250-253, 261, 274, 

1225: 456, 460 276, 279, 289, 296, 305, 308, 501
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Nicosia, 153, 160, 162-167, 169-173, 501; arch- 231, 234, 236-238, 241, 245; wife of, see 

bishops of, see Elias 1332-1342, Hugh de Theodora Cantacuzena 

Lusignan 1421-1442, Isidore (titular 1456- | Orkhan Chelebi, Ottoman pretender (in 1451), 

1458) 312 

Nijmegen, 101, 501 Orléans, 501; duke of, see Louis (XID) 1465- 

Nile, 381, 501 1498 

Nimes, 65, 501 Orontes, 104, 366, 501 

Nish, 246, 270, 271, 291-293, 323, 324, 501 Orshova, 241, 259, 304, 501 

Nishava, 246, 293, 501 Osbern, chronicler (fl. ca. 1150), 124n 

Nisibin, 435, 501 Osimo, 337, 501 

Nogent-sur-Marne, 501, and see Guibert Osmanli Turks, see Ottomans 

Nores, see Baldwin de Nores Ostrovitsa, 323, 501 

Normandy, 124, 128, 357, 501; dukes of, see Otbert, bishop of Liége 1091-1117: 120, 135 

William I 1035-1087, Robert II 1087-1134 Othon dela Roche, great lord of Athens 1204- 

Normans, Scandinavian people, 158, 359, 360, 1225 (d. 1234), 218 

362, 368, 369 Otranto, 321n, 330, 331, 333, 350, 501 

North Africa, 5, 28-30, 38, 40, 41, 61, 79, 91, | Otto, legendary emperor, 101, 102 

96, 298, 352, 431, 501 Ottomans (Osmanli), Turkish people and dy- 

North Sea, 124, 501 nasty 1299-1923: 29, 78, 92, 94, 215, 220, 

Norway, kingdom; king of, see Harald Har- 222-298, 303, 308-353; rulers, see Orkhan 

drade 1046-1066 1326-1362, Murad I 1362-1389; sultans, see 

Novara, 501, and see Philip Bayazid I 1389-1402, Mehmed I (contender 

Novi Pazar, 305, 501 1402-1413) 1413-1421, Murad IT 1421-1451, 

Novo Brdo, 267, 287, 323, 501 Mehmed II 1451-1481, Bayazid II 1481- 

Nuar-ad-Din Mahmiid, Zengid ruler of Syria 1512, Selim I 1512-1520, Suleiman I 1520- 

1146-1174: 430n, 437 1566; contenders for the sultanate 1402- 

1413, see Isa (d. ca. 1402), Suleiman (d. 

Odo (of Sully), bishop of Paris 1196-1208: 128 1411), Musa (d. 1413); pretenders, see Mus- 

Odo Arpin, viscount of Bourges (d. 1101), 119, tafa (2) Isma‘ll, Orkhan (2), Jem (d. 1495); 

140, see also Harpin of Bourges other princes, see Khalil (d. 1359), Suleiman 

Odo of Beauvais, legendary crusader, 105 (d. 1357) 

Odo of Chateauroux, cardinal-bishop of Tuscu- Our Lady of Tortosa, convent at Nicosia, 171 

lum 1244-1273: 386, 446, 448, 467, 468 Our Lady of Tyre, convent at Nicosia, 171 

Odo of Deuil, French chronicler (fl. 1150), 46, | Ourry, legendary half-brother of Baldwin (the 

360, 361 bastard), 115 

Olbianos, Greek bishop of Lefkara (ca. 1300), | Outremer, 130, 501 

170n Oxford, 501, and see Philip 

Oldenburg, 287n, 501 

Olésnicki, see Zbigniev Olésnicki Paderborn, 501; bishop of, see Oliver 1224-1225 

Oliver (Saxo), scholasticus of Cologne, bishop Padua, 501, and see Fidenzio 

of Paderborn 1224-1225, cardinal-bishop Pagan of Beauvais, legendary crusader, 107 

of Sabina 1225-1227: 142 Paganino Doria, Genoese admiral in 1351 (d. 

Olivera, daughter of Lazar I and Militsa; wife ca. 1358), 23] 

of Bayazid I from 1389: 248 Palaeologi, Byzantine imperial dynasty at 

Omol, 323, 501 Nicaea 1259-1261 and Constantinople 1261- 

Orable, legendary princess, 70 1453: 183, 201, 232, 243, 316, and see Mi- 

Orange, 70, 501, and see William chael IX (1294-1320), John V 1341-1347, 

Orderic Vitalis, monk, author (b. 1075, d. ca. 1354-1376, 1379-1390, 1390-1391, Androni- 

1143), 72n, 110n, 119n cus IV (1355) 1376-1379, John VII 1390- 

Orient, legendary king, 100; wife of, see 1390, Manuel II (1373) 1391-1425, John 

Beatrice VII (1421) 1425-1448, Constantine XI 

Orkhan, grandson of Bayazid I; Ottoman pre- (1448) 1449-1453; claimant, see Thomas 

tender (in 1444), 273, 304 1453-1465; in the Morea, see Theodore I 

Orkhan, Ottoman ruler 1326-1362: 228, 230, 1382-1407, Theodore IT 1415-1428 (1443),
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Thomas (1428-1432, prince of Achaea Persian language, XIX, XX 

1432-1460), Constantine (XI, 1428) 1443- _ Persians (Iranians), Indo-European people, 41, 

1448, Demetrius 1449-1460; at Thessalo- 72, 74, 424 

nica, see Andronicus 1408-1423; see also _ Peter, infante of Castile (d. 1319), 24 

Helena and Irene Palaeologina, and Mesih Peter IV (“the Ceremonious”), king of Aragon- 

(Pasha) Catalonia 1336-1387, duke of Athens ca. 

Palatia, 258, 501 1379-1387: 230 

Palestrina, 502; cardinal-bishop of, see Hugh _ Peter (son of) Alfonso, Jewish convert to Chris- 

de Lusignan 1435-1436 tianity (b. ca. 1076, d. 1140), 96 

Pandone, see Camillo Pandone Peter II Aron, voivode of Moldavia 1451-1452, 

Papacy, or Holy See (“Rome”), 6, 74, 89, 128, 1454-1455, 1455-1457: 315 

129, 138, 141, 172, 239, 264, 266, 281, 282, Peter Bartholomew, crusader (d. 1099), 44, 

284, 319, 323, 328, 330, 331, 333, 337, 338, 105 

341, 344, 346 Peter I de Lusignan, son of Hugh IV; king of 

Paphos, 160, 163, 169, 502 Cyprus (crowned 1358) 1359-1369; of Cili- 

Paris, 120, 127, 502; bishop of, see Odo 1196- cian Armenia 1368-1369: 152-154, 156, 157, 

1208 159-161, 163, 165-167, 171, 174; wife of, see 

Paris, see Matthew Paris Eleanor of Aragon 

Parori, 250, 502 Peter II de Lusignan, 156, 157, 163, 167, 173 

Parthians, central Asian people, 438 Peter de Lusignan, son of Marietta; titular 

Paschal II (Rainer of Blera), pope 1099-1118: count of Tripoli, regent of Cyprus in 1432 

131 (d. 1453), 153n 

Pasque de Riveti, mistress of Heraclius (fl. Peter de Pleine Chassagne, bishop of Rodez 

1185), 112 1302-1319: 170 

Passau, 502; bishop of, see Leonard Laiming _ Peter Diedo, Venetian envoy (in 1490), 343 

1424-1451 Peter Dubois, see Pierre Dubois 

Pastoureaux, anti-clerical dissidents in France, Peter Gamrat, bishop of Cracow 1538-1545: 

75 2770 

Patmos, 186, 502 Peter Loredan, Venetian admiral (in 1424), 257 

Patras, 214, 263, 502 Peter of Aubusson, grand master of the Hos- 

Paul IJ (Peter Barbo), pope 1464-1471: 277n pitallers 1476-1503, cardinal-deacon 1489- 

Paul Kinizsi, ban of Temesvar in 1479, Hun- 1503: 331, 334, 337, 340, 341, 346n 

garian general (in 1494), 345 Peter of Avila, Cypriote commander (ca. 1470), 

Pavia, 370, 502, and see Richard 159 

Pegae, 241, 242, 502, and see Biga Peter of Blois, French cleric (b. ca. 1135, d. ca. 

Pegolotti, see Francesco Balducci Pegolotti 1205), 82 

Pelagius (Galvani), cardinal-deacon 1205-1210, | Peter of Bracieux, Picard crusader (in 1204), 

cardinal-priest 1210-1213, cardinal-bishop 100n 

of Albano 1213-1230, papal legate on Fifth Peter of Szczekociny, Polish vice-chancellor (in 

crusade, 74, 123, 141, 142, 381 1444), 304 

Peloponnesus, see Morea Peter of Toledo, translator (fl. 1143), 56n 

Pefiaforte, 502, and see Raymond Peter Pascual, Mozarab (d. 1300, canonized), 57 

Pentadaktylos, 163, 502 Peter “the Deacon”, of Monte Cassino, Italian 

Pepin (“the Short”), son of Charles Martel; chronicler (ca. 1107-ca. 1140), 96n 

Carolingian ruler 741-751, king of the Peter “the Hermit”, crusading demagogue (fl. 

Franks 751-768: 99 1096), 43, 75, 103, 107-109, 117, 139, 355 

Pera, 230, 231, 245, 253n, 307, 340, 502 Peter “the Venerable”, abbot of Cluny 1122- 

Perche, 502, and see Rotrou 1156: 36, 56n 

Pergamum, 229n, 502 Peter Thomas, Gascon Carmelite, archbishop 

Persia, 252, 352, 353, 502; rulers of, see Sasanids of Crete 1363-1364, titular Latin patriarch 

ca. 226-ca. 640, Selchiikids, Il-khanids of Constantinople 1364-1366: 87, 92, 93, 

1258-1349, Timurids 1369-1500, Safavids 170, 235-237 

1501-1736 Peter Varadi, archbishop of Kalocsa (and Bacs) 

Persian Gulf, 502 1481-~by 1502: 336n
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Peter Vas, Castilian, Burgundian commander _‘— Pierre Dubois, French jurist (fl. 1308), 88-91, 

(in 1444), 306, 307n 151 

Petrich, 274, 502 Piétau, see Hugh Piétau 

Petrovaradin, 291, 502 Piis, 502, and see Raymond 

Phaneromini, convent in outskirts of Nicosia, Piloti, see Manuel Piloti 

172n Piotrkéw, 304, 502 

Philadelphia, 244, 502 Pir Ahmed, son of Ibrahim (Beg); emir of 

Philanthropenos, Byzantine envoy (in 1420), Karaman 1464-1469/70, co-emir 1469/70- 

256 1475/6: 327 

Philibert of Naillac, grand master of the Hos- _Pirot, 270, 271, 292, 502 

pitallers 1396-1421; 252 Pisa, 281n, 359, 370, 378, 502; archbishop of, 

Philip I, Capetian king of France 1060-1108: see Daimbert 1088-1099; Council of, 281 

119, 358 Pisans, 27, 166 

Philip II (“Augustus”), son of Louis VII; Cape- _- Pius II (Enea Silvio Piccolomini, Aeneas Syl- 

tian king of France 1180-1223: 118, 121-123, vius), pope 1458-1464: 93, 276n, 292, 293, 

126-128, 133, 137, 141, 147, 378 302n, 310n, 320, 322, 324-326 

Philip IV (“the Fair”), grandson of Louis IX; _ Pizzicolli, see Ciriaco de’ Pizzicolli 

Capetian king of France 1285-1314: 84, 88, | Plantagenets, royal dynasty in England 1154- 

89 1485: kings, see Henry II 1154-1189, Rich- 

Philip III (“the Good”), son of John of Nevers; ard I 1189-1199, John 1199-1216, Henry III 

duke of Burgundy 1419-1467: 288-290, 295~ 1216-1272, Edward I 1272-1307; princes, see 

297; wife of, see Isabella of Portugal Henry (d. 1183), Richard (d. 1272), Edmund 

Philip, son of Frederick I; Hohenstaufen duke (d. 1296) 

of Swabia and Alsace 1196-1208, king of Pleine Chassagne, see Peter de Pleine 

Germany 1197-1208: 128 Chassagne 

Philip Buonaccorsi, see Filippo Buonaccorsi Plochnik, 247, 502 

Philip d’Aubigny, councilor of Henry III of Podolia, 304, 502 

England (fi. 1217), 122 Poggio Bracciolini, Italian humanist and papal 

Philip Maria Visconti, duke of Milan 1412- official (d. 1459), 278n, 306n 

1447: 310n Poitiers, 125, 173, 502; and see Raymond; count 

Philip of Commines, (lord of Argenton), French of, see Alphonse 1241-1271 

envoy (in 1494), historian (d. ca. 1511), 346 Poitou, 154, 356, 358, 359, 378, 502; count of, 

Philip of Courtenay, son of Baldwin II; titu- see William IX of Aquitaine 1086-1127 

lar Latin emperor of Romania 1273-1283: Poland, 135, 260, 272, 274, 277n, 284, 291, 304, 

120 329, 337, 345, 349, 502; kings of, see Louis I 

Philip of Heinsberg, archbishop of Cologne 1370-1382, Vladislav I Jagiello 1386-1434, 

1167-1191: 358n Vladislav (Ladislas) HI 1434-1444, Casi- 

Philip of Ibelin, son of Balian I; bailie of Cy- mir IV 1447-1492, John Albert 1492-1501, 

prus 1218-1227: 152 Sigismund (II) Augustus 1548-1572 

Philip of Méziéres, chancellor of Cyprus (in Poles, Slavic people, 270, 301, 304, 308, 310 

1365), chronicler (d. 1405), 93, 162, 237,238 Polis, 169, 502 

Philip of Montfort, first cousin of Simon V; Pons, son of Bertrand; count of Tripoli 1112- 

lord of Toron 1240-1260, of Tyre 1243-1270: 1137: 371 

383, 407 Ponthieu, 503; legendary countess of, 66 

Philip of Novara, Lombard chronicler (b. ca. | Popes, see Gregory I 590-604, Leo IV 847-855, 

1195, d. ca. 1265), 74, 155, 162 John VIII 872-882, Alexander II 1061-1073, 

Philip of Oxford, propagandist (fl. 1216), 48 Gregory VII 1073-1085, Urban II 1088- 

Philippopolis, 247, 292, 502 1099, Paschal II 1099-1118, Innocent II 

Philotheus I, Melkite patriarch of Alexandria 1130-1143, Eugenius III 1145-1153, Alexan- 

1437-1450: 282 der ITI 1159-1181, Gregory VIII 1187-1187, 

Phinika, 171n, 502 Clement HI 1187-1191, Celestine III 1191- 

Phocaea, 230, 236, 318, 502 1198, Innocent HI 1198-1216, Honorius III 

Phocaea, New, 230, 255, 327, 502 1216-1227, Gregory IX 1227-1241, Inno- 

Pian del Carpine, 502, and see John cent IV 1243-1254, Urban IV 1261-1264,
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Clement IV 1265-1268, Gregory X 1271- Ramla, 107, 429, 503; lord of, see Balian II of 

1276, Nicholas IV 1288-1292, Boniface VIII Ibelin ca. 1187-1193; see also Baldwin of 

1294-1303, Clement V 1305-1314, John Falkenberg (legendary count) 

XXII 1316-1334, Benedict XII 1334-1342, Raymond II, son of Pons; count of Tripoli 

Clement VI 1342-1352, Innocent VI 1137-1152: 375, 402 

1352-1362, Urban V 1362-1370, Boniface Raymond III, son of Raymond II; count of 

IX 1389-1404, Martin V 1417-1431, Eu- Tripoli 1152-1187 (captive 1164-1174), re- 

genius IV 1431-1447, Nicholas V 1447-1455, gent of Jerusalem 1183/4-1186: 375, 376, 

Calixtus III 1455-1458, Pius II 1458-1464, 379, 402, 403, 455 

Paul Il 1464-1471, Sixtus IV 1471-1484, | Raymond Lull, Catalan, Franciscan missionary 

Innocent VIH 1484-1492, Alexander VI (d. ca. 1315), 61, 91, 93 

1492-1503, Julius II 1503-1513; see also Raymond of Aguilers, French crusader and 

Papacy chronicler, chaplain to Raymond of St. 

! Porto, 503; cardinal-bishops of, see Conrad Gilles (ca. 1099), 44, 356, 358, 359, 370 

1219-1227, Francis Condulmer ca. 1445- Raymond of Pefiaforte, Dominican inquisitor, 

1453 master-general 1238-1240 (d. 1275), 27, 29 

Portugal, 352, 353, 385, 503, and see Isabella Raymond of Piis, Gascon, nuncio (in 1310), 

Posen, 303, 503 153n 

Potamiou, 163, 503 Raymond of Poitiers, son of William IX of 

Prague, 283, 284, 503; Hussite archbishop of, Aquitaine; husband of Constance and 

see John Rokycana 1435-1471 prince of Antioch 1136-1149: 108, 110, 371, 

Premonstratensians, monastic order, 135, 171 372, 393, 394 

Principate (of Salerno), see Richard Raymond of Saint Gilles, count (IV) of Tou- 

Prote, 349, 503 louse and marquis of Provence 1088-1105, 

Provadiya, 274, 305, 306, 503 titular count (1) of Tripoli 1102-1105: 104, 

Provencals, or Provencaux, people of south- 105, 107, 111, 357; chaplain to, see Raymond 

eastern France, 110, 166 of Aguilers 

Provence, 166, 359, 375, 503; marquis of, see Raymond V of Saint Gilles, nephew of Ber- 

Raymond IV of Saint Gilles (d. 1105) trand; count of Toulouse 1148-1194: 376 

Provins, 378, 503 Raymond Roupen, grandson of Bohemond III; 

Psimoldfo, 154n, 171n, 503 prince of Antioch 1216-1219, pretender to 

Ptolemy of Lucca, Dominican chronicler (d. Cilician Armenia (d. 1222), 380, 396 

after 1312), 85, 86 Red Sea, 72, 115, 352, 353, 453, 503 

Pyrenees, 71, 503 Reginald Grenier, son of Gerard; lord of Sidon 

Pyrgos, 258, 503 ca. 1170-1187, lord of Belfort (d. after 1200), 

Pythion, 232, 503 376, 377, 382-384, 408 

Reginald of Chatillon, husband of Constance 

Querini, see Francis Querini and regent of Antioch 1153-1163, (husband 

Quiéret, see Gauvin Quiéret of Stephanie and) lord of Kerak and Mon- 

Qiis, 429, 503 tréal 1176-1187: 10, 76, 112, 113, 453 

Reginald of Tor, legendary crusader, 105 

Radu II (Prasnadjlava, “the Simple” or “the Reginald Porquet, legendary crusader (in 1098), 

Bald”), son of Mircea; voivode of Wallachia 104 

1421/1427: 259 Regnault de Confide, Hospitaller (fi. 1443), 297 

Radu III (“the Handsome”), son of Vlad I; pre- Reguardati, see John de’ Reguardati 

tender to Wallachia 1462/1475: 325 Renart, see Jean Renart 

Rafael Herczeg, bishop of Bosnia 1448-1450: Renaud, epic poet (ca. 1200), 102 

308 Retimo, 196, 503 

Ragusa, 243, 267, 274, 285, 288-290, 294, 296n- Rheims, 503, and see Robert 

299n, 503 Rhine, 101, 503 

Rahova, 252, 503 Rhineland, 139, 503 

Raimbaut Creton, legendary crusader (in 1098), | Rhodes, city, 298, 503 

104, 108 Rhodes, island, 220, 249, 252, 262, 275, 289, 

Rainier, legendary duke of Saxony, 101 290, 296-298, 317, 328, 330, 331, 340, 341,
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Rhodes (continued) Guiscard; count of Sicily 1072-1101: 5, 39, 

346n, 348, 349, 351, 353, 354n, 503; rulers 364 

of, see Hospitallers 1306-1523 Roger Bacon, English Franciscan, humanist (d. 

Rhone, 358, 359, 503 1294), 87 

Riccoldo of Monte (di) Croce, Dominican mis- | Roger Borsa, son of Robert Guiscard; duke of 

sionary (d. 1320), 57n, 59-61, 87, 88, 90, 91 Apulia 1085-1111: 356 

Richard (Plantagenet), son of John of England; Roger of Hoveden (Howden), English chroni- 

earl of Cornwall, co-king of Germany cler (d. ca. 1201), 119n 

1257-1272: 143, 385 Roger of Salerno, son of Richard of the Prin- 

Richard J (“the Lionhearted”), son of Henry II; cipate; regent of Antioch 1112-1119: 356, 

Plantagenet king of England 1189-1199: 11, 366, 367, 392 

47, 73, 74, 118, 119, 122, 123, 133, 140, 147, | Rokycana, see John Rokycana 

150, 151n, 373n, 378 Roland, nephew of Charlemagne; epic hero (d. 

Richard de la Baume, Cypriote (f1. 1425), 163n 778), 65, 99 

Richard of Caumont, legendary crusader, 103, | Roman empire, emperor of, see Constantine I 

105, 106 (d. 337) 

Richard of Devizes, monk, chronicler (fl. 1193), | Romania, 175, 176, 178, 179, 186, 192, 196, 197, 

73n 207, 236, 503, and see Greece, Latin empire 

Richard of Pavia, legendary crusader, 103 of Constantinople 

Richard of San Germano, Italian chronicler (fl. | Romans, citizens of Rome, or the Roman em- 

1243), 125n pire, 438; kings of, see Germany, kings of 

Richard of the Principate (of Salerno), brother- | Romans-sur-Isére, 503, and see Humbert 

in-law of Tancred; regent of Edessa 1104- Rome, 39, 103, 136, 137, 170, 251, 253, 260, 268, 

1108: 110, 356, 364, 388, 389 269, 328, 330, 337-341, 346, 349, 504; see 

Richard “the Pilgrim”, crusader (fl. 1098), 105, also Papacy 

108-111 Romeo de Bellarbre, captain and castellan of 

Richer (of Brie), bishop of Verdun 1089-1107: Athens 1379-1383: 206n; wife of, see Zoe 

119 of Megara 

Ridvan, nephew of Malik-Shah; Selchiikid ruler Rose, or Rosette, legendary daughter of Orient 

of Aleppo 1095-1113: 437 and mother of Baldwin II of Jerusalem, 101, 

Robert I, brother of Louis IX of France; count 114 

of Artois (d. 1250), 142 Rotrou of Perche, legendary crusader, 108 

Robert II (“the Jerusalemite”), count of Flan- Rouen, 346n, 504 

ders 1092-1111: 105, 118, 357; wife of, see Roussillon, 357, 504; count of, see Gerard I ca. 

Clementia . 1102-1113 

Robert IT (“Curthose”), son of William the Con- Rovine, 250, 504 

queror; duke of Normandy 1087-1134: 105, | Rozgonyi, see Simon and Stephen Rozgonyi 

107, 120, 124, 135, 139, 357, 359 Rubruck, 504, and see William 

Robert Guiscard, duke of Apulia 1059-1085: Rum, see Anatolia; rulers of, see Selchiikids 

356, 363n of Rim 1071-1302 

Robert Holcot, Dominican (d. 1349), 19-22, 36 | Rumeli-Hisar, 313, 504 

Robert of Clari (Cléry), French crusader and Rumelia, 236, 241, 242, 247, 251, 255, 257, 259, 

chronicler (d. after 1216), 100n, 118n, 141n 262, 263, 267, 270, 271, 290, 292, 294, 300, 

Robert of Ketton, paraphraser of the Koran (ca. 301, 308, 316, 317, 327, 331, 335, 336, 348, 

1140), 36, 57 504 

Robert of Rheims, French chronicler (fi. 1100), | Russia, 350, 504 

7, 40, 41, 72 Rutebeuf, poet (d. ca. 1285), 82, 83 

Robert “the Monk”, annalist (fl. 1112), 110 Ruthenians, Slavic people, 282 

Roche, see Othon de la Roche 

Rodez, 503; bishop of, see Peter de Pleine Sabina, 504; cardinal-bishops of, see Oliver 

Chassagne 1302-1319 1225-1227, Bessarion 1449-1449, 1468- 

Rodrigo Diaz of Vivar (“El Cid”), Spanish war- 1472, Isidore 1451-1463 

rior (d. 1099), 5, 39, 64 Sadeddin, Ottoman historian (b. 1536, d. 1599), 

Roger I (of Hauteville), brother of Robert 278n, 292n
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Safavids, royal dynasty in Persia 1501-1736, _ as-Salih Isma‘il, ‘Imad-ad-Din, Bahri Mamluk 

352, 353; see Isma‘l 1501-1524 sultan of Egypt and Syria 1342-1345: 434 

Sagredo, Venetian family, 203 Salmas, 263, 504 

Saint Barnabas, Greek monastery at Nicosia, Salomon Cardus, titular bishop of Tortosa 

169 1420-1451: 169 

Saint Bertin, 504; abbot of, see John of Ypres Salona, 249, 504 

ca. 1366-1383 Salonika, see Thessalonica 

Saint Blaise, priory at Nicosia, 151n Salvago, see Segurano Salvago 

Saint George, on coins, 367, 392 Salzburg, 358n, 504 

Saint Gilles-du-Gard, 376, 402, 504, and see Samothrace, 318, 321, 504 

Bertrand and Raymond IV and V San Germano Vercellese, 504, and see Richard 

Saint Hilarion, 163, 504 San Marco (Saint Mark), church in Venice, 124 

Saint John of Bibi, church at Nicosia, 172 Sanguin, brother of Sinagon; legendary son of 

Saint John Prodrome, monastery near Serres, a sultan, 108 

242 Sanok, 504, and see Gregory 

Saint Macarius, Armenian convent north of Santa Maura, island, see Leucas 

Nicosia, 172 Santa Sophia (Hagia Sophia, Holy Wisdom), 

Saint Mammas, Greek convent at Nicosia, 173 church at Nicosia, 153, 168n, 169 

Saint Mark, church in Venice, see San Marco —_ Sanudi, Venetian ducal dynasty at Naxos 1207- 

Saint Maurice, on coins, 371n 1371 (1383), 217; see Marco I 1207-1227; see 

Saint Nicholas (tou Soulouaiy), 172, 504 also Marino Sanudo 

Saint Nicholas, church at Famagusta, 153 Saragossa, 65, 505; legendary lord of, see 

Saint Omer, 358, 504 Climborin 

Saint Peter, cathedral at Antioch, 110 Sardinia, 79, 505 

Saint Peter, on coins, 366, 368, 391-393 Saros Bay, 233, 238, 505 

Saint Pol-sur-Ternoise, 504, and see Enguerrand Sarukhan, 248, 505 

Saint Quentin, 358, 504 Sasanids, royal dynasty in Persia ca. 226-ca. 

Saint Sabas, abbey in Acre, 447 640 (651), 438 

Saint Sabas, abbey near Paphos, 172n Saulouan, see James Saulouan 

Saint Simeon, priory at Famagusta, 172 Sava, 329, 505 

Saint Theodore, on coins, 366, 367 Savoy, 260, 505, and see Louis; count of, see 

Saint Theodosius, 171, 504 Amadeo VI 1343-1383 

Saint Trond, 504; legendary abbot of, 102 Saxons, Teutonic people, 101 

Saint Urbain, 122, 504 Saxony, 505; legendary duke of, see Rainier 

Sakarya, 227, 504 Scanderbeg, see George Castriota 

Saladin (an-Nasir Salah-ad-Din Yisuf ibn- Scandinavia, 124, 505 

Aiyib); Zengid governor of Egypt 1169- — Schlick, see Gaspar Schlick 

1174, Aiyibid sultan of Egypt and Syria  Scopelleto Tiepolo, bastard son of James (fl. 

1174-1193: xviii, 47, 66, 73, 76, 81, 93, 98, 1319), 203 

111, 112, 115, 374-383, 408, 423n, 427-430, Scotland, 505; king of, see William 1165-1214 

433-437, 443, 450n, 451, 455-457 Scutari, in Albania, 247, 258, 263, 327, 330, 505; 

Saladin Tithe, 126-128, 134, 135, 140, 141, 148 lord of, see Balsha (in 1388) 

Salerno, 504, and see Roger, and Richard of  Scutari, in Anatolia, 230, 245, 505 

the Principate; prince of, see Waiferius (in  Sebenico, 258, 505 

876) Second Crusade, 45, 74, 132, 135, 360, 442 

as-Salih Aiyab, Najm-ad-Din, son of al-Kamil Segni, 505; bishop of, see Bruno of Asti 1079- 

Muhammad; Aiyabid ruler of Damascus 1123 

1238-1239, 1245-1249, sultan of Egypt Segurano Salvago, Genoese trader (ca. 1300), 92 

1240-1249, (ruler of Baalbek 1246-1249),  Selchtikids (Seljuks), Oghuz Turkish people and 

464, 465n dynasty in Persia and Syria, xix, 227, 228, 

as-Salih Isma‘il, ‘Imad-ad-Din, son of al-‘Adil 248, 424, 429, 430, 434, 437; see Malik- 

I Saif-ad-Din; Aiyibid ruler of Damascus Shah 1072-1092, Berkyaruk 1094-1105; at 

1237-1237, 1239-1245, of Baalbek 1237- Aleppo, see Ridvan 1095-1113, Alp Arslan 

1246 (d. 1251), 464-469 1113-1115
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Selchtikids (Seljuks) of Ram, Oghuz Turkish 1268-1282, Frederick II 1296-1337, Alfonso 

people and dynasty in Anatolia 1071-1302, I 1416-1458, Ferdinand II 1458-1494 

277, 379, 436, 438; see Kilij Arslan] 1092- Sidon, 154, 376, 377, 382-384, 408, 409, 420, 

1107 505; lords of, see Grenier 

Seleucia, 328, 505 Siena, 129, 506 

Selim I (Yavuz, “the Grim”), son of Bayazid HI;  Sigin, 328, 506 

Ottoman sultan 1512-1520: 353 Sigismund (of Luxemburg), king of Hungary 

Selman, Ottoman admiral (in 1517), 353 1385 (crowned 1387)-1437, of Germany 1410 

Selymbria, 256n, 505; lord of, see Theodore IH (crowned 1414)-1433 (1437), of Bohemia 

Palaeologus 1443-1448 1420 (crowned 1436)-1437, emperor 1433- 

Senj, 344, 505 1437: 245, 247, 248, 250-252, 256, 258-261, 

Serbia, 235, 239-248, 255, 258-261, 265, 266, 263, 266, 276, 279, 280, 283, 284; wives of, 

269, 273, 275, 279, 280, 284, 285, 303, 317, see Maria of Hungary, Barbara of Cilly 

319, 322, 326, 335, 336, 345; despots of, Sigismund II Augustus, grandson of Casimir 

see George Brankovich 1427-1456, Lazar IV; king of Poland 1548-1572: 277n 

II 1456-1458, Stephen 1458-1459, and  Sigouri, 163, 506 

see Mara; pretender to, see Gregory (d. Silesia, 284, 506 

1459) Silvestro Morosini, Venetian admiral (in 1430), 

Serbs, Slavic people, 229, 230, 232, 239, 247, 217, 263 

252, 267, 270, 280, 304, 310, 312, 322-325; Simon V of Montfort, earl of Leicester 1239- 

rulers of, see Stephen IV Dushan 1331-1355, 1265: 119 

Vukashin 1366-1371, John Ugljesha (co- Simon of Tournai, canon of Tournai 1180-1201: 

ruler 1366-1371), Lazar I 1371-1389, Militsa 87n 

(regent 1389-1406), Stephen Lazarevich Simon Rozgonyi, bishop of Erlau 1440-1444: 

1389-1427, and see Serbia 308, 309 

Sergius II, duke of Naples 872-877: 4 Sinagon, legendary son of a sultan, 108 

Sergius, legendary monk or cardinal, 56, 69 Sinai, Mount, 171, 506 

Serres, 241-243, 245, 246, 505; despot of, see Sinamonde, legendary Saracen princess, 72n, 

John Ugljesha (in 1363) 115 

Severin, 260, 267, 505 Sitia, 196, 506 

Sforza, Italian ducal family, see Francis 11450- Sivas, 254, 278, 328, 430, 475, 506; rulers of, 

1466, Lodovico 1494-1500. see Danishmendids 1063-1174, Burhaned- 

Sgouros, archon of Nauplia (late 12th C), 185; din ca. 1380-1398 

son of, see Leo Sgouros Sixtus IV (Francis della Rovere); pope 1471- 

Shabats, 329, 505 1484: 173n, 327, 330, 333, 334 

Shah Isma‘ll, see Isma‘ll Skoplje, 239, 240, 260, 261, 267, 285, 324, 325, 

Shahrukh, son of Timur; Timurid gur-khan 506; lord of, see Vuk Brankovich ca. 1371- 

1405-1447: 262, 263, 266, 275 1398? 

Shakespeare, see William Shakespeare Skordilis, see George Skordilis 

Shams-ad-Daulah (“Sansadoine”), son of Sladagora, 292, 506 

Yaghi-Siyan; Turcoman leader at Antioch Slankamen, 250, 506 

(in 1098), 104 Slavs (Saqélibah), Indo-European people, 178n, 

Shehabeddin, Ottoman commander (in 1442), 181, 182, 185n, 190n, 197, 198, 214, 242, 243 

267, 274 Slovenia, 345, 506 

Shi‘ites, legitimist Alid Moslem sect, 425 Sluis, 290, 506 

(John) Shishman, son of John Alexander; tsar Smederevo, 261, 267, 280, 285, 287, 303, 322, 

of eastern Bulgaria ca. 1365-1393 (d. 1395), 324, 325, 329, 342, 506; Greek metropoli- 

243, 247, 248, 250, 251 tan of, see Athanasius Frashak (in 1444) 

Shumen, 274, 305, 308, 505 Smyrna, 228, 229, 235, 236, 255, 257, 263, 328, 

Sicily, 4, 5, 7, 30, 32, 39, 63, 79, 96, 125, 128, 351, 506; claimant to, see Juneyd (d. 1425) 

139, 152, 158, 191, 218, 385, 425, 431; count Snorri Sturluson; historian, poet (d. 1241), 39n 

of, see Roger I 1072-1101; kings of, see Sofia, 270, 292, 312, 325, 326, 335, 336, 342, 506 

Hohenstaufens 1194-1268, Edmund (titu- Soli, 169, 506; Greek bishop of, see Leo (in 1318) 

lar, 1255-1259), Charles I of Anjou (1266) Sopot, 333, 506
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Sorgalé of Mecca, legendary Saracen, 105 Sudan, 72, 506 

Sozomenos, Cypriote family, 173 Suez, 353, 506 

Sozopolis, 228, 241, 506 Suger (abbot of St. Denis), regent of France 

Spain, 5-9, 13, 23, 27, 30, 31, 39, 41, 54, 62, (d. 1151), 45n 

63, 72, 76, 79, 96, 136, 137, 352, 506; kings Suleiman (Beg), nephew of Yakhshi; emir of 

of, see Ferdinand (V) 1492-1504 (1516), Karasi (ca. 1340), 229n 

Charles V (1516) 1518-1556; queen of, see Suleiman II, Isfendiarid emir of Kizil Ahmadli 

Isabella 1492-1504 ca. 1385-ca. 1393: 249 

Spalato, 258, 299n, 506 Suleiman (Beg), Ottoman envoy (in 1444), 300 

Spanish, 4, 157, 350; see also Catalans Suleiman (Pasha), Ottoman governor (in 1491), 

| Sparta, 185, 506; ruler of, see Leo Chamaretos 330, 342, 343 

(in 1205) Suleiman, son of Bayazid 1; Ottoman gover- 

Sphrantzes, see George Sphrantzes nor of Rumelia, contender for sultanate 

Spinelli, see Lorenzo Spinelli 1402-1411: 254, 279 

Sporades, 506 Suleiman (Pasha), son of Orkhan; Ottoman 

(John) Sratsimir, son of John Alexander; tsar prince (d. 1357), 228-234, 236-238 

of western Bulgaria ca. 1365-1396: 251 Suleiman I (Kanuni, “the Lawgiver”; “the Mag- 

Srebrenitsa, 260, 273, 506 nificent”), son of Selim I; Ottoman sultan 

Sredna Gora, 239, 506 1520-1566: 347, 353 

: Starkenberg, see Montfort Sultaniye, 326, 506 

Stavrovouni, Benedictine monastery at (Mount) Sultaniyeh, 92, 506; archbishop of, see William 

Stavrovouni, 171 Adam 1323-1324 

Stephen, son of George Brankovich; blinded Sunnites, orthodox Moslem majority, 425 

1437, co-despot of Serbia (1456) 1457-1458, | Swabia, 358n, 506; dukes of, see Hohenstaufens 

despot (knez) 1458-1459 (d. 1477), 299, 300, Swan-knight, son of Orient; legendary epic hero 

303 and father of Ida, 98, 101-103, 113, 114; wife 

Stephen (“the Great”), voivode of Moldavia of, see Beatrice 

1457-1504: 335-337 Synkletikos, Cypriote family, 173; see Constant 

Stephen Bathori, Hungarian commander, Synkletikos 

prince of Transylvania (d. 1444), 287n, 308, Syria, 19, 96, 102, 110, 143, 145, 153, 223, 226, 

310 353, 362, 387, 421, 429-431, 434-440, 446, 

Stephen (Urosh) IV Dushan, (Nemanyid) king 457, 458, 464-472, 507; rulers of, see Sel- 

of the Serbs 1331-1345, “emperor” 1345- chiikids, Zengids, Aiyibids, Bahri Mam- 

1355: 229, 230, 232, 243 luks, Burji Mamluks 

Stephen Lackovich, voivode of Transylvania (in Szczekociny, 507, and see Peter 

1395), 252 Szegedin, 273, 278n, 285, 291, 298n, 302-304, 

Stephen Lazarevich, son of Lazar I; ruler (knez) 507 

of the Serbs 1389-1427: 248, 252, 258-260 Székler, Transylvanian counts, see Francis 

Stephen of “Albermarle” (Blois?), legendary Csdky, Michael Kusoli, and Stephen 

crusader, 108 Rozgonyi 

Stephen of Blois, count of Chartres and Blois | Szent Imre Gorgény, 287, 507 

1089-1102: 104, 105, 117, 118, 358, 359 Szentgyérgy, fortress, 259 

Stephen Rozgonyi, Székler count, Hungarian Széreny, 285, 507 

commander (in 1438), 284, 286n 

Stephen VI Thomas, grandson of Tvrtko I; king ‘Tafurs, riffraff with crusaders, 69, 104; legend- 

of Bosnia 1444-1461: 301 ary “king” of, 106-108, 111 

Stephen VII Tomashevich, son of Stephen VI; Tagliamento, 330, 507 

king of Bosnia 1461-1463: 325 Jahtalu, 325 

Stojka Gisdanich, Serbian envoy of LadislasIV _ Tancred, nephew of Bohemond I; prince of 

(in 1444), 299, 301, 302 Galilee 1099-1101 (titular 1101-1112), regent 

Strassburg, 358n, 506, and see Gerard of Antioch 1101-1103, 1104-1112: 83, 103, 

Strymon, 239, 245, 246, 506 105, 106, 108, 111, 114, 115, 356, 366-369, 

Styria, 335n, 345, 506; duke of, see Leopold 391, 392 

(VI) 1194-1230 Tarakli-Yenije, 253, 507
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Taranto, 507, and see Bohemond J; archbishop of, see Boniface (I of Montferrat) 1204- 

of, see John Berardi 1421-1439 1207, Theodore Ducas 1224-1230, Hugh (IV 

Tarsus, 103, 328, 507 of Burgundy; titular, 1266-1273), Androni- 

Tatars, see Mongols cus Palaeologus 1408-1423 

Taticius (“Estatin the Noseless”), Byzantine gen- Thessaly, 193, 239, 240, 242, 249, 256, 272, 326, 

eral (in 1098), 103 507 

Taygetus, 181, 182, 507 Thibaut Belpharage (abii-l-Faraj), Cypriote offi- 

Tekke, 247n, 507 cial (d. 1376), 157, 159, 173n 

Tembros, 171n, 507 Third Crusade, 11, 25, 47, 74, 119, 131, 133, 140, 

Temesvar, district, 507; ban of, see Paul Kinizsi 147, 355, 358n, 373n, 378 

(in 1479) Thoisy-la-Berchére, 507, and see Geoffrey 

Temesvar, town, 241, 250, 285, 304, 507 Thomas Aquinas, Dominican theologian (b. 

Templars, or Knights Templar, military order, 1225, d. 1274, canonized), 13, 22 

9, 10, 89, 112, 117, 126-131, 133, 136, 137, Thomas Duodo, Venetian duke of Crete 

140, 142, 144, 164, 171, 372, 384; masters 1443-1445: 296 

of, see Arnold of Toroge 1180-1184, Wil- Thomas Mocenigo, Venetian captain of the 

liam of Chartres 1210-1219 Gulf in 1395, doge of Venice 1414-1423: 252, 

Temple, New, at London, 128 253, 255 

Tenedos, 232, 235, 244, 245, 306, 315, 348,507 Thomas of Marle, legendary crusader, 107 

Tenos, 191, 194, 200, 507 Thomas “of the Morea”, foster-brother of 

Teutonic Knights, military order, 130, 171, 354n Helena Palaeologina; chamberlain of Cy- 

Thalldéczy, see Francis and Janés Thalléczy prus (d. 1457), 158 

Thasos, 319-321, 507 Thomas Palaeologus, son of Manuel IJ; co- 

Thebes, 182, 242, 300, 507 despot of the Morea (1418) 1428-1432, 

Theobald, count (V) of Blois 1152-1191: 125 prince of Achaea 1432-1460, claimant to 

Theobald III, count of Champagne 1197-1201: Byzantine throne 1453-1465: 324, 325 

118, 141 Thomas Parek, knight (fl. 1387), 158 

Theobald, son of Theobald HI; count (IV) of | Thopia Zenevisi, Albanian lord (fl. 1432), 265 

Champagne 1201-1253, king (I) of Navarre Thrace, 230-238, 242, 245, 254, 326, 507 

1234-1253: 134 Thurocz, see Janos Thurocz 

Theodora Cantacuzena, daughter of John VI; —- Tiberias, 429, 507, and see John de Tabarié 

wife of Orkhan 1346-1362 (d. after 1381), Tiepolo, Venetian family, see James and Sco- 

228 pelleto Tiepolo 

Theodora Comnena, niece of Manuel I; wife Tigris, xix, 507 

of Baldwin III 1158-1163: 361 Timok, 247, 304, 508 

Theodore Caristinus, Byzantine envoy (in 1443), Timur (“Lenk”, the Lame; Tamerlane), Timu- 

290 rid gur-khan 1369-1405: 253, 254, 262, 279, 

Theodore Ducas (Angelus) “Comnenus”, des- 352 

pot of Epirus 1215-1230, at Thessalonica Timurids, Turkish dynasty in Transoxiana and 

1224 (“emperor” 1225)-1230 (d. 1254), 185 Persia 1369-1500, 262; see Timur 1369- 

Theodore I Lascaris, son-in-law of Alexius III 1405, Shahrukh 1405-1447 

Angelus; Byzantine emperor at Nicaea Tirnovo, 247, 248, 250, 274, 305, 508 

1208-1222; 379 Titel, 250, 508 

Theodore Makrembolites, Greek in Corfu (fl. Tocchi, Neapolitan family, 330; see Charles I 

1204), 198n Tocco 1381-1429, Charles H Tocco 1429- 

Theodore I Palaeologus, son of John V; despot 1448 

of the Morea 1382-1407: 250 Toledo, 508, and see Peter; archbishop of, see 

Theodore II Palaeologus, son of Manuel II; Eulogius 858-859 

despot of the Morea 1415-1428, co-despot Topolnitsa, 292, 508 

of the Morea and the Black Sea 1428-1443, Tor, 508, and see Reginald 

lord of Selymbria 1443-1448: 300 Torcello (Torzello), see John Torcello 

Thérouanne, 507; bishop of, see Jean 1436-1451 Toroge, 508, and see Arnold 

Thessalonica, 230, 246, 249, 257, 259, 260, Toron, 384, 508; lord of, see Philip of Mont- 

262-266, 268, 272, 281, 297, 351, 507; rulers fort 1240-1260



INDEX 701 

Toros, Armenian lord of Edessa (d. 1098), 361, | Turakhan (Beg), Ottoman general (in 1423, 

363 1441; d. 1456), 256, 257n, 264, 270, 292n 

Torotosa, in Syria, 169, 508; titular bishops of, Turcomans (or Turkomans, Tiirkmen), Turkic 

see Salomon Cardus 1420-1451, Anthony people, 224, 227-229, 262, 277, 352; see also 

Audeth Akkoyunlu, Artukids, Danishmendids, 

Toul, 358n, 508 Karakoyunlu, Kizilbash 

Toulouse, city, 357, 369, 371, 376, 508 Turkey, 73, 223, 224, 252, 508 

Toulouse, county, 357; counts of, see Raymond Turkish language, xix, 8 

IV of St. Gilles, 1088-1105, Bertrand Turks, Altaic people, xix, 41, 66, 72, 74, 96, 

1105-1112, Alfonso Jordan 1112-1148, Ray- 104, 106, 107, 190n, 210, 214, 215, 220, 225- 

mond V 1148-1194 230, 232-244, 249, 261, 263, 271, 276-281, 

Tournai, 508, and see Gilbert and Simon 284-310, 315, 319, 327, 342, 347, 352, 363, 

Tours, 120, 129, 143, 508; bishop of, see Gregory 364, 434; see also Borids, Ikhshidids, Isfen- 

573-594 diarids (Jandarids), Ottomans, Selchiikids, 

Tower of David, in Jerusalem, 373, 374, 376, Selchiikids of Rim, Timurids, Tilinids, 

397, 398, 401 Zengids 

Trajan’s Door, 292, 508 Turnu, 335, 508 

Transylvania, 250, 251, 266, 267, 277n, 280, 284, Turpin, legendary paladin of Charlemagne 

285, 287, 329, 345, 508; bishop of, see (based on archbishop of Rheims 753-794) 

George Lepés 1427-1442; counts of, see and alleged author of the 11th-C chronicle, 

Székler; prince of, see Stephen Bathori (d. 13, 50, 65 

1444); voivodes of, see Stephen Lackovich Tursun (Beg), Ottoman historian (fl. 1456), 311n 

(in 1395), John Hunyadi 1440-1456 Tuscany, 189, 359, 508 

Trai, 258, 508 Tusculum, 508; cardinal-bishops of, see James 

Trebizond, city, 367, 379, 508, and see Bessarion of Vitry 1228-1240/1, Odo of Chateauroux 

Trebizond, empire, 316, 322, 325, 379, 508; 1244-1273, Hugh de Lusignan 1436-1442, 

emperors of, see Comneni 1204-1461 Julian Cesarini 1444-1444, Bessarion 1449- 

Trepcha, 323, 508 1468 

Treviso, 129, 508 Tyrtko I, ruler of Bosnia 1353-1377, king 1377- 

Triamor, legendary king of Alexandria, 73 1391: 247 

Tripoli, city, 85, 362, 376, 386, 387, 429, 430,  Tvrtko II, son of Tvrtko I; king of Bosnia 1404- 

449, 508, and see William 1408, 1421-1443: 260, 267, 272 

Tripoli, county, 154, 371, 375, 379, 380, 382, Tyre, 131, 132, 153, 192, 374, 382-384, 407, 419, 

386, 387, 402-405, 417, 418, 427, 439, 446, 429, 430, 441-446, 456, 474, 508; arch- 

448-457, 463; counts of, see Raymond of bishops of, see William of Tyre 1174-ca. 

St. Gilles (titular 1102-1105), Bertrand 1187, and see Henry (legendary); lords of, 

1109-1112, Pons 1112-1137, Raymond II see Philip of Montfort 1243-1270, John of 

1137-1152, Raymond III 1152-1187, Bohe- Montfort 1270-1283, Amalric de Lusignan 

mond (IV) 1187-1233, Bohemond (V) 1233- (titular prince, fl. 1300) 

1252, Bohemond (VI) 1252-1275, Bohe- Tzympe, 232, 233, 508 

mond (VII) 1275-1287, Peter de Lusignan 

(titular), Balian of Falkenberg (legendary) Ugljesha, see John Ugljesha 

Trojans, ancient people of Asia Minor, 100 Ujlak, 508, and see Nicholas (2) 

Troy, 229n, 306, 508 Umur (Pasha), emir of Aydin 1334-1348: 228, 

Troyes, 378, 508; count palatine of, see Henry 229, 232, 237n, 249 

(II of Champagne) 1181-1197 Upper Egypt, 429, 508 

Tughtigin (“Dodekin”), Bérid atabeg of Da- Urban II (Odo of Lagery), pope 1088-1099: 

mascus 1104-1128: 111, 434 5-11, 13, 16, 39-44, 46, 49, 50, 52, 72, 89, 

Tialinids, Turkish dynasty in Egypt and Syria 103, 117 

868-905: 425, 431 Urban IV (James Pantaléon), patriarch of Je- 

Tunis, 27, 78, 81, 508 rusalem 1255-1261, pope 1261-1264: 134, 

Tunisia, 508; rulers of, see Aghlabids 800-909, 138 

Fatimids 909-972, Muwahhids, Hafsids Urban V (William de Grimoard), pope 1362- 

1230-1574 1370: 207, 240, 242 .
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Usamah, abi-l-Muzaffar, ibn-Murshid Ibn-  Vilk, 323, 509 

Mungqidh; Arabic memoirist (b. 1095, d. _‘ Villach, 345, 509 

1188), 75 Villani, see Giovanni and Matthew Villani 

Uthred of Boldon, monk of Durham (fi. 1370), — Villefranche-sur-Mer, 290, 295, 297, 298, 509 

31, 32 Villehardouin, 509; see also Geoffrey (2) and 

Utraquists, Hussite group, 284 William 

Uzun Hasan, chief of the Akkoyunlu Turko- Vincent of Beauvais, Dominican, anthologist 

mans 1466-1478: 324, 326-329, 352 (d. 12647), 87, 91 

Visconti, ducal family at Milan, see John 

Valdabron, legendary Moslem leader, 65 Galeazzo Visconti 1395-1402; see also 

Valence, 356, 358, 509, and see Bernard Gregory X 

Valerio Marzello, Venetian bailie at Constanti- -Vitislao, Hungary envoy (in 1444), 299 

nople (in 1502), 351 Vitry-en-Artois, 509, and see James 

Varad, 329, 509 Vivar, 509, and see Rodrigo Diaz 

Varangians, Scandinavians in Byzantine empire, Vlachs, 247, 272 

39 Vlad, anti-voivode in Wallachia (in 1395), 251, 

Varna, 241, 274, 275, 293, 304, 305, 308, 310, 252 

509 Vlad I, voivode of Wallachia ca. 1360-1372: 

Varnas, Greek, envoy of the Ottomans (in 1444), 241 

300 Vlad II Dracul (“the Dragon” or “the Devil’), 

Venetians, 86, 120, 124, 133, 154, 157, 159, 165- son of Mircea; voivode of Wallachia ca. 

168, 173, 189, 192-198, 202, 208-221, 229- 1435-1446: 266, 267, 271-275, 285, 300, 

232, 237-240, 243-245, 253, 257, 259, 263- 305, 310 

265, 272-275, 280, 281, 288, 293-298, 301, Vlad III Tepesh (“the Impaler”, “Dracula”), son 

307, 315, 321, 327, 330, 333, 344, 349, 352, of Vlad II; voivode of Wallachia 1456-1462, 

444, 462, 463 1476-1476: 325 

Venice, 85, 124, 141, 158, 166-168, 174, 176n, Vladislav, see Ladislas 

189-208, 217-220, 230, 231, 235, 239, 240, Vladislav I and H of Bohemia, see Ladislas V 

245, 248-266, 269, 272, 282, 283, 288-299, and VI 

303, 313, 317-319, 324-352, 378, 385, 462, Vladislav III, king of Poland, see Ladislas IV 

$09; doges of, see Enrico Dandolo 1192- _—- Vladislav Jagiello, son-in-law of Louis I of Po- 

1205, Thomas Mocenigo 1414-1423, Fran- land; grand duke of Lithuania 1382-1401, 

cis Foscari 1423-1457, Leonard Loredan king (II) of Poland 1386-1434: 256 

1501-1521 Vlatko Vukovich, Herzegovinan prince, Bos- 

Venier, 202n, 204; see Leonard, Marco, and nian commander (in 1388), 247 

Matthew Venier Vostitsa, 327, 509 

Verdun, 119, 509; bishop of, see Richer 1089- Vuchitrn, 322, 509 

1107; count of, see Godfrey of Bouillon Vuk Brankovich, lord of Skoplie ca. 1371-1398? 

1076-1100 (d. by 1412), 322 

Vermandois, 358, 509; count of, see Hugh (d. + Vukashin (Mrnjachevich); ruler (knez) of the 

1101) Serbs 1366-1371: 242 

Verona, 370, 509; and see Jacob 

Verrai, 246, 249, 250, 509 Waiferius, prince of Salerno (in 876), 4 

Via Egnatia, 246, 509 Waleran of Wavrin, nephew of John; Burgun- 

Vidin, 239, 241, 251, 252, 267, 274, 304, 323, dian commander (in 1444), 276n, 295-298, 

509 302, 306 

Vienna, 284, 285, 287, 310, 336, 509 Wales, 109, 509, and see Gerald 

Vienne, 14, 358, 37in, 509; Council of (1311- Wallachia, 239, 241, 248, 250, 251, 258-261, 266, 

1312), 23 267, 274, 280, 282, 288, 291, 305, 309, 325, 

Viennois, 509; dauphin of, see Humbert II 326, 335, 336, 350, 509; voivodes of, see 

1334-1349 Vlad I ca. 1360-1372, Mircea 1386-1418, 

Vikings, Scandinavian seafarers and warriors, Michael 1418-1420, Dan II 1420/1431, Radu 

72n IT 1421/1427, Aldea 1431-ca. 1435, Vlad II 

Vilagos, 271, 509 ca. 1435-1446, Vlad III 1456-1462, 1476-
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1476; anti-voivode of, see Vlad (in 1395); Yaghi-Siyan (“Garsion”), Turkish governor of 

pretender to, see Radu III 1462/1475 Antioch 1087-1098: 104, 105 

Walter IV, nephew of John of Brienne; count Yakhshi (Beg), emir of Karasi (in 1334), 229n 

of Brienne 1205-1250, count of Jaffa ca. Yakub (Pasha), Ottoman general (in 1493), 345 

1221-1250: 384 Yantra, 305, 509 

Walter of Compiégne, author (fl. 1140), 55,  Yaytse, 267, 326, 329, 335, 509 

68 Yemen, 452, 453, 509 

Warwick, 509, and see Guy Yenishehir, 273, 275, 510 

Wavrin, 509, and see John and Waleran Yorgiij (Pasha), tutor of Murad II (fi. 1422), 

Wessex, 13, 509 256n 

White Sheep Turcomans, see Akkoyunlu Ypres, 510, and see John 

William IX, troubadour, duke of Aquitaine and —_Ysoré, legendary turncoat, 66 

count of Poitou 1086-1127: 358 Yvette (“Beatrice”) of Jerusalem, daughter of 

William I (“the Conqueror”), duke of Nor- Baldwin II; abbess of Bethany (fl. 1144), 111, 

mandy 1035-1087, king of England 1066- 112 

1087: 124 

William II (“Rufus”), son of William I; king Zabid, 452, 510; ruler of, see ‘Ali (in 1158) 

of England 1087-1100: 120, 135 az-Zafir, abii-l-Mamsir Isma‘ll, great-grandson 

William (“the Lion”), king of Scotland 1165- of al-Mustansir, Fatimid imam of Egypt 

1214: 119 1149-1154: 425 

William Adam, Dominican propagandist, arch- Zaganuz, Ottoman commander (in 1444), 274, 

bishop of Sultaniyeh 1323-1324 (d. ca. 304, 313, 314, 320, 321 

1339), 92 az-Zahir, abi-l-Hasan ‘Ali, son of al-Hakim; 

William II Crispo, brother of James I; lord of Fatimid imam of Egypt 1021-1036: 425 

Anaphe 1397-1463, duke of the Archipelago az-Zahir Ghazi, Ghiyath-ad-Din, son of Sala- 

1453-1463: 320 din; Aiyabid governor of Aleppo 1186-1193, 

William Langland, author (?) of “Piers Plow- ruler 1193-1216: 428, 435, 459-463 

man” (b. ca. 1332, d. ca. 1400), 31, 32 Zakariya’ Il, aba-Yahya ibn-Yahya; Hafsid ruler 

William Marshal (earl of Pembroke, d. 1219), of Tunisia 1490-1494: 345 

14, 74 Zanchani, Venetian family, see Andrew 

William of Chartres, master of the Templars Zante, 264, 330, 343, 510; counts palatine of, 

1210-1219: 142n see Charles I Tocco 1381-1429, Charles IT 

William of Machaut, French musician and Tocco 1429-1448 

chronicler (d. 1377), 93n Zaplana, see James Zaplana 

William of Malmesbury, English chronicler (fl. Zara, 141, 258, 510 

1125), 8, 41, 42, 49 Zbigniev Olésnicki, bishop of Cracow 1423- 

William of Newburgh, Scottish chronicler (d. 1455, cardinal-priest 1439-1455: 277n, 284- 

ca. 1198), 119n 287, 304 

William of Orange, legendary warrior, 64,65, | Zeitounion, 257, 326, 510 

99 Zenevisi, Albanian family, see Ghin and Thopia 

William of Rubruck, Franciscan missionary (d. Zenevisi 

1270), 61, 87 Zengg, see John Zengg 

William of Tripoli, Dominican missionary (fl. | Zengids, Turkish dynasty at Mosul 1127-1234 

1270), 57n and Aleppo 1128-1183: 435, 437, 438, 445n; 

William of Tyre, archbishop of Tyre 1174-ca. see Nur-ad-Din Mahmid 1146-1174, Isma‘ll 

1187: 8, 74, 100, 102, 112, 114, 125n, 360, (Aleppo 1174-1181/2) 

361, 363 Zeno, Venetian family, 203 

William of Villehardouin, son of Geoffrey 1; Zichne, 245, 510 

prince (II) of Achaea 1246-1278: 191 Zlatitsa, pass, 270, 292, 510 

William Shakespeare, English poet and drama- Zlatitsa, town, 270, 510 

tist (b. 1564, d. 1616), 93 Znojmo, 283, 510 

Wiirzburg, 359n, 509, and see Jobn; bishop of, | Zoe of Megara, wife of Romeo de Bellarbre 

see Godfrey 1184-1190 (m. 1380), 206n 

Wyclif, see John Wyclif Zvornik, 342, 510
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